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PRELIMINARY REMARKS.

THIS Part completes the ancient province of Dublin,

all the dioceses of which are now committed to the

charge of two Prelates only.

The materials for the dioceses of Ossory, Ferns,

and Leighlin, are more scanty than those of Dublin
;

the ancient registers having generally perished, and

even the series of more modern ones being incom

plete. At the present time there is no want of care

in the preservation of these valuable records; but no

diligence of the present keepers can repair the me

lancholy losses which have occurred, from various

causes, in almost all of our diocesan repositories.

I have to offer my best thanks to the Lord Bishop

of Ossory and Ferns, for ready permission to examine

his several registries, and likewise for the perusal of

the ancient
&quot; Red Book of

Ossory,&quot; Bishop Otway s

Visitation Book, and other papers in his Lordship s

custody.

To the Very Rev. Dean Vignoles I am indebted

for an examination of the Chapter Books of his Ca

thedral, and for kind assistance, at all times, in the

prosecution of my inquiries; to the Deputy Registrar
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of the diocese of Ossory; and also to the Rev. James

Graves of Kilkenny, whose love of ecclesiastical

antiquities has induced him to give this publication

the benefit of his extensive knowledge and varied

researches.

To my old and valued friend, Dr. Philip Bliss, of

Oxford, I owe the copy of the curious will of Dean

Bicton (executed in the reign of King Edward VI),
taken from the Archives of that University, which

have been for many years entrusted to his care.

I likewise desire to express my obligations to the

Rev. Dr. Chartres of Enniscorthy ;
and to Thomas

Keogh, Esq., Registrar of the dioceses of Ferns and

Leighlin; for much polite attention and information,

and for every facility afforded me in examining all

which now remain of the diocesan papers under his

care.

THURLES, COUNTY OF TIPPERARY,

21th November, 1848.



PRELIMINARY REMARKS.

THE account here given of the diocese (a) of Dub

lin is more extended than those of previous ones; a

circumstance which is chiefly owing to the follow

ing causes: 1. Dublin contains two cathedrals, each

provided with a full staff, and that of St. Patrick s

comprising no less than twenty-six members of

Chapter, besides Minor Canons, and a body of

Vicars Choral.

2. The records of this diocese are more numerous,

(a) Many persons, even of those who ought to know better,

allow themselves to talk of the &quot;arch-diocese&quot; of Dublin; which

is a manifest solecism, under the modern acceptation of the word
&quot; diocese.

1

The Lord Lieutenant, or any other nobleman, keeping a large

establishment of servants, might give to one of his cooks an

authority over the others in that department; and anybody who

pleased might style that functionary an &quot;arch-cook;&quot; but, I

think, they scarcely would call the scene of his labours an arch-

kitchen. Milton has introduced us to an &quot;arch-fiend;&quot; but he

does not call his residence &quot;

archidsemonium.&quot; I say nothing
about ctpftciyyiXos, upfcitptvt;, ctp%Krwotyu yoi;, upxtrpixhtvo$, &C. &C.,

for even the youngest Freshman in Trinity College could wade

knee-deep in such examples. Sedjam satis.
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and in better preservation, than those of the dioceses

forming the province of Munster.

3. I began this work with an intention of saying

as little as possible of that which had been said be

fore, and which might be found in Harris s edition

of Ware s Works ;
but upon considering that it is

not every one who possesses, or has ready access to,

a seven guinea book, I have relaxed in some slight

degree from my former rule.

Besides continued obligations to former friends, I

have especially to thank for assistance in compiling

this Part, His Grace the Archbishop of Dublin; the

Chapters of Christ Church and St. Patrick s, for libe

ral access to the valuable records of those Cathe

drals; the Dean of St. Patrick s, for permission to

inspect the records under his peculiar charge; the

Dean of Kildare, the Archdeacon of Dublin, and

other Incumbents of the city churches; Mr. Sa

muels, and the other officers of the Metropolitan
and Consistorial Eegistry, for every facility given in

examining the contents of that well-furnished office;

Mr. Percy Lea, Registrar of the Dean and Chapter
of St. Patrick s, whose long and diligent study of

cathedral privileges and duties is well known; the

officers of Archbishop Marsh s Library; and the Eev.

John Browne, Treasurer of Kildare, and Diocesan

Registrar, for the kind and hospitable manner in

which he permitted me to consult all the docu

ments relating to that diocese, which have survived

to the present day.
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The reference [Cole s MS.] which appears in this

Part, is made to a copy of Harris s Ware, now in

the Bodleian Library at Oxford, formerly belonging

to William Cole, a well-known antiquary of the last

century, and containing many additional observa

tions by him At the close of the first volume, that

containing the Irish Prelates, he has inserted this

quaint remark: &quot;I can t help observing, that it is

very singular that in so many archbishoprics and

bishoprics, and at all times much devoted to the See

of Rome, not one Cardinal is to be met with in any
of them.&quot;

Mr. Cole s manuscript collections, which were

very voluminous and multifarious, are now depo
sited in the British Museum.

THURLES, COUNTY TIPPERARY,

29th December, 1847.





FASTI EGOLESS IIIBERNIC/E.

DIOCESE OF DUBLIN.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

IN Ware s History of the Bishops there is an engraving of

the armorial bearings of the See, being a Pastoral Staff

surmounted by an archiepiscopal Pall, charged with five

crosses pattee.

The Archives of Christ Church, Dublin, contain impressions

or drawings from the seals of the following prelates :

A. D. 1219. HENRY DE LOUNDRES.
- 1228, &c. LUKE.

1304. RICHARD DE FERINGS.

- 1337. ALEXANDER BTCKNOR.

1484. WALTER FITZSYMONS.

1511. WILLIAM ROKEBY.

- 1535, &c. GEORGE BROWNE.

The original seal of Archbishop Smyth, 1766, is deposited

in the Royal Irish Academy.

TAXATION OF THE SEE. AND OF THE CHAPTERS.

The first and second of these ancient Taxations are taken

from records remaining in the archives of Christ Church,

Dublin. The third, which nearly agrees with the se

cond, and is probably of the same date, is copied from

the Roll of Irish Taxations remaining in the Record

LEINSTER.] B



2 DUBLIN.

Office, Carlton Ride, London. The fourth is from the

u Valor Beneficiorum,&quot; 8vo. 1741.

1. Nova Taxatio Diwcesis Dublin (circa A.D. 1294.)

Taxatio Dignitatum et Praebendarum Ec-

clesiaa Sancti Patricii, Dublin, cum

vicariis suis.

Archiepiscopatus Dublin, ..... clxx. 11 xix. s
iii.

d

Decanatus Dublin, xli.h

Precentor Eccl. Dublin, xl. s

Cancellarius ejusdem, xx.marc

Thesaurarius ejusdem, vii.
h

vii.
s

Archidiaconus Dublin, x.u

Archidiaconus Glyndelacensis, .... v.marc cum prac-

benda sua, sed

nichil propter

guerram.
XX

Prsebendarius de Swerdys, iiii.
marc

Praabenda Dom. R. de Apyngdon (Praeb.

deLuske), . xl.
marc

Praebenda Mag. Jacobi de Hyspania(a),

alterius Praeb. de Luske, ..... xl.
marc

Praabenda de Glymnechan [Clonmethan] ,
x.

li

,, de Howthe et Kylbarroke,

Dom, * * *

Magistri N. de Lescappone, . x .

marc

,, de Rathmighel [nil quia vasta], v.
r

Novo Castro, xx. r

Tassagard, c.
s

Maynothe, cxvii.
8

iiii.
d

Yagotstoune, lx.
8

,, Dunlovan, viii.
marc

(a) [N B He was installed in 1284, in place of Walter Scammel,

promoted to the See of Salisbury.]

marc

marc



TAXATIONS.

Praebenda Monmohemoke, c.

,, Tamochan, nil propter guerram

Duo Praebendarii de Typyrkevin, . . i.
marc

Prsebenda de Stagonyll, nil quia vasta.

Communia Ecclesise S. Patricii, Dublin, xx.h

Taxatio bonorum proventuum et reddi-

tuum Ecclesise Sanctas Trinitatis, Dub

lin.

Ecclesia Sancti Michaelis, vii.
marc

,, Sancti Joliannis, 1

o i t non possunt supportare onera.
Sancti Mecliani, )

2. Anno Domini Millesimo ccc sexto. Taxatio Proventuum

et Reddituum Ecdesiasticorum ad Capitula JEcclesianim

S. Trin. et S. Patricii, Dublin, spectantium.

Prsebenda Arcliiepiscopatus Dublin, . viic.
marc

Archiepiscopi de Colonia, . xl.
h

[This belonged to tlie Archbishop.]

Decanatus, c.
marc

Prsecentoria, . xl.
marc

Thcsaurariatus, xx.u

Cancellariatus, xl.
h

Archidiaconatus Dublin, . . . . . xl.
u

Prsebenda de Swerdis, lx.
h

Dom. Jacobi de Spannia in

Eccl. de Luske, .... xxxiii.
11

vi.
8
viii.

d

Magistri Ricardi de Abyndon
in eadem Eccl xxxiii.

11
vi.

s
viii.

d

,, de Clynmethan, .... xx.marc

,, de Howcthe, xxiii.
11

viii.
8
viii.

d

,, Domini J. Patrickc in Eccl.

de Castroknocke, .... xiii.
11

vi.
s
viii.

1
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Praebenda Dom. de Dene in eadem Eccle-

sia, xiii.
11

vi.
8
viii/

1

dc Rathmyell, xx.mar &amp;lt;

Novo Castro, xx. 11

Tassagart, x.
h

Maynoth, xx.u

Villse Yago, x.raarc

Dunlovan, xx.h

Monmehenoke, x.
marc

Thamothan, x.
h

Typpyr, x.
u

Typpyrkevyn, x.
1
-
1

,, Stagonyllok, ii.
11

propter

guerram.

Archidiac. Glyndelagh, x.marc

Praabenda de Aderk, cxiiii.
8

Summa Taxationis omnium Praabendarum
XX

cum Archiepiscopatu, m. iiii.
h

xiii.
8

Communia, scilicet Taxatio Bonorum Com-

muniae Ecclesise S. Patricii (specifying

particulars) :

Summa Taxationis Communise, . . lxxv.h vi.
s
viii.

d

Taxatio bonorum, proventuum, et reddi-

tuum Ecclesise S. Trin. Dublin.

Ecclesia S. Micliaelis valet per ann. . . vi.
11

S. Johannis
,, c.

s

,, S. Michani . . .
iiii.Jj

3. Taxatio Episcopatus Dublin [_A. D. 1306].

Archiepiscopatus Dublin, dcc.marc

Prebenda Colon xl.
H

Decanatus, . c.
marc



TAXATIONS.

Praecentoria, .........
Cancellariatus, ... ....
Thcsaurariatus, ........
Archidiaconatus Dublin......

,, Glyndelacensis, . . .

Prebenda de Swerdes, ......
,, domini Jacob! de Ispannia, .

Richard! dc Abynton, . .

., de Glynmethan, ....
,, de Houthe, ......

domini J. Patrick \_Castle-

knock] ,
.......

xl.
marc

xl.
1

xx.H

xl.
11

x .

marc

lx.
u

xxxiij.
15

v].
s

viij.
1

xxxiij.
11

vj.
s

viij.
1

xx. marc

xiij .

h
vj .

8

viij .

c

domini N. de Gennill [ditto], xiij.
h

vj.
8

viij.

de Rathmychel,
de Novo Castro,

de Tassagard,

de Maynoth,
de Villa Magi [Yago], .

de Donbonan [Donlavan],
de Monmehenok, ...
de Taymothan [Timothan],
de Typyr,
Sma

taxationis, . mliij.
1

vj.
s

viij.

xx.IW

xx.h

x.
H

xx. u

v mare
J\. .

xx. !i

x.
marc

x.
u

li

4. A. D. 1538. By Commissioners of Kiny Henry VIII.

s. d

Archiepiscopatus Dublin, ....... 534 15 2

Decanatus S. Patricii, Dublin, ..... 145 5

Praecentoriatus, .......... 51128
Cancellariatus, .......... 50 5

Thesaurariatus, .......... 6834
Archidiaconatus Dublin, ....... 42 15 8

Archidiaconatus Glandelach, ...... 34 9

Praebenda de Kilmatalwey, .... . 13 6 8
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5. d.

Prsebenda de Swerdes, 32 14

de Yago, 10 16 8

de S. Audoeni, 7 9 10

de Clonmethan, 28 6 8

de Tymothan, 10

,,
de Castrocknock, 20 6 4

de Malaliidert, 18

de Tipper, 16 10

de Monmahenok, 11 15 11

de Howth, 24 16 10

de Rathmichael, 811
de Wicklow, . 10

de Maynouth,
&quot;

. 23 2 3

de Tassagard, 10 1 8

,, de Donlavan, 12 6 8

unius portionis de Tipperkevin, . . 568
,, alterius portionis, &c 400

de Stagonyll, 1 13 4

unius portionis de Donomore in

Omayle, . 300
,, alterius portionis, &c 300

Decanatus Ecclesice S. Trinitatis Dublin, voca-

tus Christ Church, taxatus 25 Novembris,

14mo Jacobi I. ultra omnia onera et reprisas, 70

Taxatio cseterorum Beneficiorum facta fuit 21

Junii, 13 Jacobi I.

Praecentoriatus, 18

Cancellariatus, 22 12 6

Thesaurariatus, 24 10

Prcebenda S. Michaelis, 700
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s. d.

Prsebenda S. Michani, 12 11 3

S. Joannis, 11 13 4

All Sterling.

SUCCESSION OF PRELATES.

Sir James Ware, having remarked that the existing ac

counts of the earlier prelates of this See are very imper

fect, expresses his belief that St. Patrick, who is said to

have founded the Church, placed over it a bishop, as

was his general custom
; though the name of that pre

late, and those of his successors for nearly two centuries,

have not come down to us.

The ancient records of the church of Dublin, which

are now remaining, mention no bishop by name before

the eleventh century. But several ecclesiastical historians

have recorded the names ofsome prelates of earlier date
;

whom Ware, therefore, admits into the series upon the

authority of those writers.

1. A. D. 633. LIVINUS is the first bishop of Dublin at pre

sent known. Colgan states, that while he was travel

ling in the Low Countries for the purpose of converting
the natives, he was murdered near Ghent, on the 12th

of November, A. D. 633. For his writings, see Bale s

Centuries of Writers.

2. 650. WIRO, an Irishman, whose parents were of consi

derable rank, and who took pains to have him well edu

cated in virtue and learning, being elected bishop, went

to Rome to receive consecration. After governing the

See for many years with great reputation, he resigned
his dignity, and retired to a monastery in Gaul

;
where

he died of fever, at a great age, on the 8th of May, A. D.

650.
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3. 674. DISIBOD, a native, of high birth, and great genius

and learning, was elected bishop. After holding his See

ten years, he was driven by violence to resign it in the

year 674, or 675
; and, travelling into Germany, devoted

himself to a monastic life for about forty years. Ware
states that he wrote a treatise &quot; De Monachorum pro-

fectu in solitudine
agentium.&quot;

4. GUALAFER is mentioned as Bishop ofDublin in the eighth

century : of whom we now know nothing but the single

circumstance, that he baptized his successor, Rumold.

5. 775. ST. RUMOLD, the son of a petty Irish prince, was

baptized and instructed by his predecessor in the See.

Having been consecrated bishop, he travelled into va

rious parts of Europe preaching the Gospel ; and, being

kindly entertained at Mechlin, in Flanders, took up his

abode there and became its first bishop. He was mur
dered there on June 24th, A. D. 775.

6. 785. SEDULIUS, or SIEDHUIL, an Irishman, called in some

ancient histories &quot;

Bishop,&quot;
in others &quot;

Abbat&quot; of Dub
lin, died on the 12th of February, A. D. 785.

7. 890. CORMAC. Of this prelate Ware could learn nothing

beyond his bare name. According to D Alton(a), he

flourished about A. D. 890, at the time when Gregory,

King of Scotland, besieged and captured Dublin.

8. 1038. DONAT, sometimes called DUNAN, an Ostman, the

first of his countrymen who occupied this See, distin

guished himself by building the Cathedral of the Holy

Trinity, or Christ Church, about the year 1038, with

the aid of Sitric, then king of the Ostmen of Dublin.

Harris mentions briefly a correspondence between this

prelate and Lanfranc, Archbishop of Canterbury, upon
the subject of infant-baptism. He died on May 6th,

() History of the Archbishops of Dublin. 8vo.
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1073, or 1074
;
and was buried in his own Cathedral, at

the right side of the high altar. See Grace s Annals,

4to. pp. 6, 7.

9. 1074. PATRICK (or GILLA-PATRICK), an Ostman of good

family, having been elected bishop by the people of

Dublin, was consecrated in St. Paul s Cathedral, Lon

don, by Lanfranc, Archbishop of Canterbury. Harris

gives the letters which passed between the Archbishop,
the clergy and people of Dublin, and Tirdelvach (or

Turlogh), King of Ireland, and Godred, King of Dub
lin. After governing this See about ten years, he pe
rished by shipwreck, on a voyage to England, on Oc
tober 10th, 1084.

10. 1085. DONAT O HAINGLY, a native of Ireland, went to

England, and became a Benedictine monk at Canter

bury. By consent of the king and the clergy of Dub

lin, he was consecrated bishop of this See at Canterbury,

by Archbishop Lanfranc, in 1085. He was a prelate

of high reputation. He died of the plague, on Novem

ber 23rd, 1095.

11. 1096. SAMUEL O HAINGLY, nephew to his predecessor,

and also a Benedictine monk, was elected bishop by the

king and clergy of Dublin. He was consecrated at

Winchester, by Anselm, Archbishop of Canterbury, on

the Sunday after Easter, A. D. 1096. He died on July

4th, A. D. 1121 [or 1122].

ARCHBISHOPS.

12. 1121. GREGORY, &quot;a wise man, well skilled in lan

guages,&quot;
after his election to this See, proceeded to Eng

land, and was consecrated at Lambeth, by Ralph, Arch

bishop of Canterbury. While he held the See, Cardinal

Paparo brought over to Ireland, from the Pope, four

LEINSTER.l C
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palls; which, in 1152, at the Synod of Kells (or Melli-

font?) he distributed to the Prelates of Armagh, Dub

lin, Cashel, and Tuam, thus clothing them with archi-

episcopal dignity. Gregory, having governed this church

forty years, died on October 8th, 1161.

13. 1162. LAURENCE O TooLE, the son of a petty prince of

Ireland, was a monk, and afterwards became Abbat of

Glendaloch. Having been elected Archbishop, he was

consecrated in Christ Church, Dublin, by the Archbi

shop of Armagh (the custom of the Irish prelates, re

sorting to the Archbishops of Canterbury for consecra

tion, having ceased at this period). He appears to have

been a man of vigorous mind and great talents for busi

ness, taking part in the political affairs of the time
;

and was distinguished for his charity and hospitality.

He travelled to Rome, and was appointed Papal Legate.

He repaired and enlarged his Cathedral of Christ Church.

He died and was buried at Augc, in Normandy, in Fe

bruary, 118y. He was afterwards canonized by Pope
Honorius III., and his reliques and his name are still

had in high honour among his countrymen.

14. 1181. JOHN COMYN, a native of England [or of Scot

land?], was a man of learning, eloquence, and gravity;

enjoying the favour of Henry II. King of England;

through whose influence the clergy of Dublin elected

him their Archbishop, before he had received priest s

orders. He was consecrated at Velletri, in Italy, by the

Pope, Lucius III. He was of an active and enterprising

disposition. He repaired and enlarged his Cathedral of

Christ Church
;
and about the year 1090 erected that of

St. Patrick s, on the site of an old parochial church

called in a bull of Pope Alexander III. (A. 1). 1179),

St. Patrick s^/i insuld; which he endowed as a collegiate

church, and placed in it thirteen prebendaries. The
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canons and constitutions made by this prelate in a Pro

vincial Synod, liolden about 1186, are enumerated in

Harris s Ware. He died at Dublin, on October 25th,

1212; and was buried at Christ Church, in the south

side of the choir, where a marble monument was erected

to his memory. He is said to have left behind him some
&quot;

Epistles,&quot;
and a &quot; Discourse on the Sacraments of the

Church:&quot; also some &quot; Constitutions and Canons,&quot; made
in a Synod convened in Dublin, A. D. 118G. Harris

gives an abstract of this last work. In 1759, on opening
an arch in the walls, a stone coflm was found, which was

supposed to contain the remains of Archbishop Cornyri :

but it bore neither date nor inscription.

15. 1212. HENRY DE LOUNDRKS, Archdeacon of Stafford,

was elected in 1212. lie was a man of great capacity;

employed in most important matters both ofChurch and

State
; respected by the Pope as well as by the King. He

was one of the attending prelates when King John signed

May no, Cliarta. He likewise was chiefly instrumental

in building the Castle of Dublin. He erected St. Pa
trick s collegiate church into a Cathedral, and placed
in it a dean and three dignitaries; and had sufficient in

fluence with his Sovereign and Pope Honorius III. to

procure that the See of Glendaloch should be for ever

united to that of Dublin. After sitting about fifteen

years, he died in the year 1228, and was buried in his

Cathedral of Christ Church.

!(.). 1228. LUKE, an Englishman, &quot;Dean of St. Martin s,

London,&quot; succeeded by election, and was confirmed by
the King on December loth. He sat in this See above

twenty-five years; and, after having lost his eye-sight,
died about the 12th of December, 1255

;
and was buried

in Christ Church, in the tomb of Archbishop Comyn.
17. 1256. FULK BASSET, or FULK DE SAUNFORD, a native
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ofOxfordshire, Archdeacon of Middlesex, and Treasurer

of St. Paul s, London, was appointed Archbishop by a

Papal Bull dated July 20th, 1256. In his time great

quarrels took place between the ecclesiastical and civil

powers of Dublin. He governed this See almost fifteen

years ;
and died at Finglas, near Dublin, on May 6th,

1271. Harris is of opinion that he either resigned his

office, or that it was executed by a coadjutor, some years

before his death. He was buried in the Cathedral of

St. Patrick.

18. 1279. JOHN DE DERLINGTON, D. D. a native of England,

a Dominican friar, was appointed Archbishop by the

Pope, after a tedious law-suit between two other rival

candidates, who had been respectively elected by the

Prior and Convent of the Holy Trinity, and the Dean

and Chapter of St. Patrick s. He was consecrated by
the Archbishop of Canterbury, at Waltham Abbey, on

September 8th, 1279. He died suddenly in London, on

March 29th, 1284, and was there buried in a Dominican

Convent. A list of his writings may be seen in Leland

and Bale. See also Ware s Writers of Ireland.

19. 1284. JOHN DE SAUNFORD (or STANFORD), an English

man, but Dean of St. Patrick s, Dublin, a Franciscan

friar, brother of Bishop Fulk de Saunford, was elected

Archbishop. He was confirmed by the King on July

20th, 1284; and by the Pope, on May 30th, 1285: and

was consecrated in Christ Church, Dublin, on April 7th,

1286. He was a man of talents, and was much employed
in important affairs of state, being appointed Lord Jus

tice of Ireland, and Ambassador to the Emperor arid

to the King of Arragon. He died in England in Octo

ber, 1294. His body was conveyed to Ireland, and was

laid in his brother s tomb in Christ Church.

20. 1297. WILLIAM DE ODONE, or DE HOTHUM, D. D. a
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Dominican friar, of great repute for learning, virtues and

judgment, was appointed by the Pope, and confirmed

by the King, after the election of Robert of Chadworth,

Dean of St. Patrick s, had been annulled as informal.

He was a native of England, but was educated and took

his degrees in Paris. He was consecrated abroad, pro

bably at Ghent in Flanders, in 1298; but died in the

same year, on 28th August, in the Dominican Convent

at Dijon in Burgundy ;
his body was brought to Eng

land, and was buried in the Church of the Dominicans

at London. For a more full account of him, see Caii

Antiquitates Acad36 Cantabr9
. A list of his writings is

given by Ware.

21. 1299. RICHARD DE FERINGS, Archdeacon of Canter

bury, was nominated by the Pope, in consequence of a

disputed election between the two Chapters of Dublin:

that of Christ Church having elected their Prior, and

the Chapter of St. Patrick s their Dean. He was conse

crated in 1229. This prelate exerted himself to arrange

the points in difference between the Chapters of his two

Cathedrals
;
and added three prebendaries to the Chap

ter of St. Patrick s. He died in foreign parts, on Octo

ber 18th, 1306.

22. 1307. RICHARD DE HAVERING, Prascentor of St. Pa

trick s, Dublin, is said to have been elected by that

Chapter, and to have been confirmed both by the King
and the Pope ;

but he was not consecrated, from what

cause does not appear. After enjoying the dignity and

profits four years, he resigned his office (a). He was in

stalled Prebendary of Aylesbury in the Church of

Lincoln, in August, 1309
;

at which time he is styled

(&amp;gt;/)
See Camden s Annals, and the Notes to Grace s Annals. 4to.

1842.
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&quot;Dublin Electus&quot; In 1321 he was made Archdeacon of

Chester. [Cole s MS.]
23. 1311. JOHN LECH, or LECK, Bishop elect of Dunkeld,

in Scotland, was promoted by the Pope, and confirmed

by the King, in 1311. He distinguished himself by

making an application to the Pope for the founding of

an University in Dublin
;
but died before he could bring

this good design to maturity. He held this See for a

very short time, dying in 1313. He was buried in

Westminster Abbey.
24. 1317. ALEXANDER DE BICKNOR, Prebendary of May-

nooth and Treasurer of Ireland, was elected
;
and after

a long delay was confirmed by the Pope, and consecrated

at Avignon, on July 22nd, 1317. He was a man con

spicuous for talents and learning. He attempted the erec

tion of an University in St. Patrick s Cathedral; but his

design failed for want of funds
;
and he was extremely

anxious to remove all the strolling beggars, who infested

the city and suburbs of Dublin, passing their lives in

useless idleness. He built the archiepiscopal house at

Tallaght, near Dublin. Having governed the See almost

thirty-two years, he died on July 14th, 1349; and is

supposed to have been buried in St. Patrick s Cathedral.

25. 1349. JOHN DE ST. PAUL,
&quot; a Canon of Dublin,&quot; and

formerly a Prebendary of York, was promoted by the

Pope on September 4th, 1349. It seems probable that

he was educated at Cambridge; as his name occurs

among the benefactors to that University, who were

commemorated in an annual Mass. [Cole.] He held

the high office of Chancellor of Ireland. He greatly en

larged and beautified the choir of his Cathedral Church

of the Holy Trinity. Dying on the 9th of September,

1362, he was buried at Christ Church, in front of the
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Communion Table
;
and over him was placed a monu

ment, bearing an inscription which is given by Ware.

26. 1363. THOMAS MINOT, Prebendary of Malahidert, in

St. Patrick s Cathedral, and Treasurer of Ireland, was

appointed to this See by the Pope ;
and was consecrated

on Palm Sunday, 1363. He repaired his Cathedral of

St. Patrick s, which had been injured by fire
;
and erected

on it a very lofty steeple, compelling all the idle vaga
bonds of Dublin to assist in the good work. He died at

London, on July 10th, 1375.

27. 1375. ROBERT DE WIKEFORD, LL. D. an Englishman,
a Fellow of Merton College, Oxford, was promoted by

Papal provision, on October 12th, 1375 (the King had

given license to the Dean and Chapter to elect an Arch

bishop, on the 3rd of August) ;
and wras consecrated in

the same year. He was Chancellor of Ireland, and a

great favourite with the King, by whom he had been

employed in many important affairs of state. He died

on August 29th, 1390.

28. 1390. ROBERT WALDBY, a native of York, an Augusti-
nian friar, was reckoned a very learned and eloquent

man, and an excellent preacher. He was made, first,

Bishop of Sodor and Mann [Willis s Cathedrals], and

afterwards Bishop ofAire,in Gascony ;
and was translated

to this See by a Papal Bull, on November 14th. He was

(like his predecessor) Chancellor of Ireland, and was

much employed in political affairs. In the year 1395 he

was translated to Chichester, and afterwards to the arch

bishopric of York. He died on May 29th, 1397: and

was buried in Westminster Abbey. The inscription

formerly on his tomb may be seen in Ware. He wrote,

against the followers of Wicliffe, some Sermons, and other

pieces.

29. 1396. RICHARD NORTHALIS, a Carmelite friar, Bishop of
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was translated to Dublin in 1396. He was a

learned man and eloquent preacher. He died on July

20th, 1397, and was buried in his Cathedral Church.

He wrote :

1.
&quot;

Sermones.&quot;

2. &quot; Ad Ecclesiarum parochos ;&quot;
and other pieces.

30. 1397. THOMAS CRAWLEY, or CRANLEY, D. D. an Eng
lishman, Warden of New College, Oxford, and Chan

cellor of that University, succeeded. He was a learned

and accomplished man, raised by his Sovereign to the

high temporal honours of Chancellor and Lord Justice of

Ireland. Having gone over to England, he died, aged

80, at Faringdon in Berkshire, on May 25th, 1417
;
and

was buried in the Chapel ofNew College, Oxford ;
where

a monument was erected to his memory, bearing some

Latin verses, which are given in Ware s History.

31. 1417. RICHARD TALBOT, an Englishman of noble birth

(being brother to John Talbot, Earl of Shrewsbury),

Prsecentor of Hereford Cathedral, and likewise beneficed

in the diocese of St. David s, was consecrated in 1417.

A man of ability, intrusted with the high offices ofLord

Chancellor of Ireland and Lord Justice. It is singular,

that he was twice elected Archbishop of Armagh, but

declined the dignity. He instituted six Minor Canons,

and six Choristers, in St. Patrick s Church. He died,

after governing his See nearly thirty-two years, on Au

gust 15th, 1449
;
and was buried in St. Patrick s, near

the high altar, under a monument bearing his portrait

cut in brass, and six Latin verses. He wrote a work,

still extant, entitled &quot; De abusu regiminis Jacobi comi-

tis Ormoniae, dum esset Locum-tenens Hiberniae,&quot; in order

to damage the Earl in the eyes of the King.
32. 1449. MICHAEL TREGURY, D. D. a native of Cornwall,

and a member of Exeter College, Oxford, was promoted
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by the Pope, and consecrated in 1449. He was a man
of great wisdom and learning. He died at his manor-

house of Tallaght, on December 1st (or 21st), 1471
;

and was buried in St. Patrick s Cathedral: where the

remains of his monument may yet be seen. He wrote :

1. Lecturae in quatuor libros Sententiarum.

2. De origine illius studii.

3. QuaBstiones Ordinarise
;
and other works.

33. 1472. JOHN WALTON, Abbat of Osncy, near Oxford,

succeeded in the latter part of this year It appears from

this Archbishop s Registry, preserved in Trinity College,

Dublin, that on the 4th of October, 1472, the See was

still vacant, and the Prior of the Holy Trinity and the

Dean of St. Patrick s were guardians of the spirituali

ties. Pie was enthroned at Christ Church. [Arch. Ch.

Ch.] He was a man of a cheerful and innocent disposi

tion, respected for that and his ready hospitality. Be

coming blind and infirm, he resigned his dignity in 1484.

34. 1484. WALTER FITZSIMONS, LL. B. Praecentor of St.

Patrick s, and Official, or Vicar-General, of the Diocese,

was appointed Archbishop by the Pope, on June 14th,

and was consecrated on September 26th. He is de

scribed as being a prelate of great gravity and learning,

and of a commanding aspect. He was instrumental in

crowning Lambert Simnell
;
but was pardoned, and af

terwards taken into great favour by the King, who made
him Chancellor and Lord Deputy of Ireland. Like his

predecessor, Alexander de Bicknor, he exerted him

self strenuously to diminish the number of useless idlers,

of all classes, which swarmed in this kingdom : and, at

his suggestion, promiscuous vagrancy was forbidden,

and workhouses were erected in every town and parish,

for the employment of able-bodied vagabonds. He re

covered several lands which had been taken away from

LEINSTER.] D
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his See
;
and established a Praelector in Divinity, who

was paid a salary out of the funds of the archbishopric,

and the suffragan Sees of the province. He died at Fin-

glas, near Dublin, on May 14th, 1511, and was buried

in the nave of St. Patrick s Cathedral.

35. 1512. WILLIAM ROKEBY, D. C. L. a native of York

shire, Bishop of Heath, was translated to this See by the

Pope, on January 28th, 151. He held the high office

of Chancellor of Ireland. He died on November 21st,

1521
;
and was buried at St. Patrick s

; but, agreeably to

the directions contained in his will, his heart was con

veyed to the church of Halifax, in Yorkshire, of which

parish he had been Rector.

36. 1521. HUGH INGE, D. D. an Englishman, Bishop of

Meath, an honest and upright man, succeeded. He, like

his predecessor, held the office of Chancellor of Ireland.

He died in Dublin, on August 3rd, 1528; and was

buried in St. Patrick s Church.

37. 152f. JOHN ALAN (ALEYN, or ALLEN), LL. D. an Eng
lishman, educated at Cambridge, Treasurer of St.

Paul s, London, succeeded through the influence of

Cardinal Wolsey, to whom he was chaplain ;
and was

consecrated on March 13th, 152|. He was a clever,

active man
;
and a zealous inquirer into antiquities ;

but

of a somewhat restless spirit. Having incurred the en

mity of the Geraldine family, he was inhumanly mur
dered by some of their party at Artane, near Dublin,

on July 28th, 1534. He is said to have compiled two

Registers relating to the affairs of his diocese
;
one called

&quot;Liber
Niger,&quot;

and the other &quot;

Repertorium Viride:&quot;

both of these are extant
; they contain some pieces of his

own composition.

38. 153|. GEORGE BROWNE, D. I), a native of England,
Provincial of the Augustinian friars in that country,
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was elected by the two Chapters, and obtained the

King s confirmation on March 12th. He was conse

crated by the Archbishop of Canterbury on the 19th of

the same month. He is worthily distinguished as theJ o

first among the clergy who embraced the Reformation
in Ireland, and continued its zealous advocate. He had

many difficulties to contend with on this account ;
but

succeeded in his endeavours to root out superstitious

usages, during the reigns of Henry VIII. and Edward

VI. But under Queen Mary he was deprived of his

See, by J. Dowdall, Archbishop of Armagh, on the

ground of his being a married man, about the year 1554
;

and it is thought that he died soon after the consecration

of his successor. During his incumbency, King Henry

changed the constitution of the church of the Holy

Trinity, from a Prior and Convent to a Dean and Chap
ter; and the Cathedral of St. Patrick s was suppressed
for about eight years ;

but was restored to its dignity

by Queen Mary, in 1554. A &quot;

Sermon&quot; by him, on Psalm

cxix. 18. is printed, with an account of his life and

death, in the Phoenix, vol. i. p. 120. 8vo. London, 1707.

;&amp;gt;i&amp;gt;. 1555. HUGH CURWIN, LL. D an Englishman, educated

at Brasenosc College, Oxford, Dean of Hereford, was

elected under a Queen s letter to the Chapter dated Ee-

bruary 18th
;
and was consecrated in St. Paul s, London,

on September 8th, 1555. He held the office of Chan

cellor under Queen Mary, and also under Elizabeth
;

and in
15(&amp;gt;7, finding the infirmities of age coming on,

procured a translation to the less laborious See of Ox
ford

;
in which having passed one year, he died at Swin-

brook near Burford, and was interred in the church

of that parish, on November 1st, 1568(c/).

(a) 1 am indebted to the kindness of the Rev. W Raine, Vicar of

Swinbrook, for the following particulars :
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40. 1567. ADAM LOFTUS, D. D. a native of Yorkshire, be

came Archbishop of Armagh in 1562; from which See

he was translated to that of Dublin, on August 8th,

1567. He held the office of Chancellor, and greatly

distinguished himself by opposing a project for dissolv

ing the Cathedral of St. Patrick s
;
and still more, by his

zealous exertions in favour of the foundation of the

University of Dublin, of which he was made the first

Provost by Queen Elizabeth. Having governed the

See above thirty-seven years, he died, aged 72, on April

6th, 1605
;
and was buried in St. Patrick s. Being much

in the Queen s favour, and of an ambitious and covetous

disposition, he had amassed a large amount of church

property ; yet, with all his honours and emoluments, he

made an offer to Queen Elizabeth to resign his archbi

shopric and office of Lord Chancellor, either for an Eng
lish bishopric or a pension. [MS. Cotton, Titus B. xn.]

41. 1605. THOMAS JONES, D. D. an Englishman, educated

at Cambridge, became Dean of St. Patrick s and Bishop

of Meath; from whence he was translated to this See,

by patent dated November 8th. He was direct ances-

There is no entry of burials in that parish earlier than 1696 ; but the

following memorandum occurs in the Registry Book ;

&quot; Memorandum November 1st, 1568. The Right Reverend Hugh
Coren, or Cur wen, D. D. Bishop of Oxford, was buried in this church,

under the large stone under the parish clerk s seat. It is supposed that

he lived at the Mansion House at Swinbrook : as Sir Edmund Fettiplace,

Knight, lived at that time at Childrey, in Berkshire, as did his grandfa

ther, Alexander, who died in 1564.&quot;

The Fettiplace family afterwards came into the possession of that
&quot; Mansion House,&quot; and were wealthy and influential people in the county;
but the name has become extinct there, the property sold, and the Man
sion House pulled down. The

&quot;large stone,&quot; mentioned above, is a

free-stone, slightly ridged down the middle, but has no appearance of

over having borne an inscription; nor is there any other memorial what

ever, in the church, relating to the bishop.
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tor of the Viscounts Ranelagh. King James permitted

him to hold the prebend of Castleknock in St. Patrick s,

and the rectory of Trim in commendam. He caused ex

tensive repairs to be made in his Cathedral of Christ

Church. He held the office of Lord Chancellor from

the year 1605 till his death, which took place on April

10th, 1619. He was buried in St. Patrick s. The in

scription on his tomb is given in Ware s History. He
is thought to have been the author of &quot; An Answer to

Tyrone s seditious Declaration sent to the Catholics of

the Pale, in 1596;&quot; which remains in manuscript in

Marsh s Library, and in that of Trinity College, Dublin.

1619. LANCELOT BULKELEY, D. D. a native of the Isle

of Anglesey, was descended from a family which after

wards was ennobled in Ireland, by the title of Viscount

Bulkeley of Cashel ;
he was educated at Brasenose Col

lege, Oxford ; and, coming over to Ireland, became Arch

deacon of Dublin
;
and succeeded to the archbishopric

by patent dated August 18th, and was consecrated at

Drogheda, on October 3rd, 1619. He endeavoured to

restrain the seditious harangues, which about that time

were abundantly delivered by the Jesuits and friars of

Dublin. He died at Tallaght, in the eighty-second year
of his age,

&quot;

being spent with grief for the calamities of

the times,&quot; on September 8th, 1650; and was buried in

St. Patrick s. Dalton states, that he published a tract

entitled &quot;

Proposals for sending back the Nobility and

Gentry of Ireland.&quot; See also Prynne s Trial of Archbi

shop Laud, p. 89.

1661. JAMES MARGETSON, D.D. educated at Cambridge,
became Treasurer of St. Patrick s, a Prebendary of Cork,

and Dean of Christ Church, Dublin. Upon the Resto

ration of King Charles II. he was advanced to this See,

by patent dated January 25th, 166^. He was consecrated
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at St. Patrick s, Dublin, on January 27th. On the 29th

of August, 1663, he was translated to Armagh.

44. 1663. MICHAEL BOYLE, D. D. Dean of Cloyne, was son

of Richard, Archbishop of Tuam. He became Bishop

of Cork, Cloyne, and Ross, in 1660; and was translated

to Dublin on 27th of November, 1663, with license to

hold in commendam the same preferments which his pre

decessor had holden. In 1678 he followed his prede

cessor, Margetson, to Armagh.

45. 167-J. JOHN PARKER, D. D. Archbishop of Tuam, was

translated to Dublin by patent dated 28th February, and

held several smaller pieces of preferment in commendam.

He died at Dublin, on December 28th, 1681
;
and was

buried on the 31st, in his Cathedral of Christ Church,

within the rails of the Communion table. See some of

his charitable bequests enumerated in Ware s History.

46. 1682. FRANCIS MARSH, D.D. Bishop of Kilmore, suc

ceeded, by patent dated February 14th. Like his pre

decessor, he held with the archbishopric the Treasurer-

ship of St. Patrick s, and a Prebend in the Cathedral

of Cork. He had the character of being well read in

the Greek language, in philosophy, and ancient litera

ture. During the tyranny of King James the Second s

government, he retired with his family to England for

some short time. He greatly enlarged and beautified

his palace ; and, dying there on November 16th, 1693,

was buried at Christ Church, on the south side of the

Communion table.

47. 1694. NARCISSUS MARSH, D.D. Archbishop of Cashel,

was translated to Dublin by Patent dated May 24th.

He was enthoned on May 26th. He was a most liberal

public benefactor
; endowing an alms-house at Dro-

gheda, for the widows of clergymen; repairing churches

out of his own private funds; purchasing impropri-
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ations and bestowing them on the Church
;
and espe

cially, founding and nobly endowing a public Library

at St. Sepulchre s in Dublin, which to this day re

mains, to his honour and the great advantage of the

studious public. On the 10th of February, 1702, he

was translated to Armagh. He died on November

2nd, 1713, and was buried in St. Patrick s churchyard.

A handsome monument, which formerly stood over his

grave, is now removed into the south transept of the

Cathedral. The very long and minutely biographical

inscription which it bears, is given in Ware s History.

See some of his printed works noticed under the Diocese

of Casliel ;
others are mentioned by Ware under Ferns,

p. 450. His manuscript Diary of his Life, beginning

20th December, 1690, remains in his Library at Dublin.

48. 170|. WILLIAM KING, D. D. Bishop oi Derry, succeeded

by Patent dated March llth. He was a most active,

anxious, generous prelate ;
a great benefactor to the

clergy of his diocese, and a strict enforcer of residence.

His charities, both public and private, were many and

large ;
as sufficiently appears by his will, now in the

Prerogative Office, Dublin. His character stood very

high in the estimation of his sovereigns, who intrusted

him with important offices. He appears (says the con-

tinuator of Ware) to have had &quot; the advancement of

religion, virtue, and learning, entirely at heart
;
and may

deservedly be enrolled among the greatest, most accom

plished, and learned prelates of the
age.&quot;

He died at

Dublin, on May 8th, 1729, and was buried in the church

yard of Donnybrook near Dublin
;
but no monument

nor other memorial of him can now be found there.

His writings, which are numerous, are detailed in Ware s

History of the Writers of Ireland. His Funeral Ser

mon, by R. D. was published, 8vo. London, 1729.
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49. 17fg. JoHNHoADLEY,D.D. Bishop of TVws and Leigh-

lin, was translated to Dublin on January 3rd, or 13th.

He was enthroned at Christ Church on January 21st;

and at St. Patrick s on the following day. In 1742 he

succeeded to the Primacy, on the death of Archbishop

Boulter. He died in 1746; and is said to have been

buried at Tallaght, near Dublin, where he had rebuilt

the archicpiscopal palace. But no monument of him

remains there
;
nor is there any entry of his interment

in the Burial Register of that parish.

50. 174|. CHARLES COBBE, I). D. a native of England,

educated at Winchester School, and New College, Ox
ford

; successively Bishop of Killala, Dromore, and Kil-

dare; was translated to Dublin by Patent dated March

4th. He was enthroned at Christ Church on March

10th, and at St. Patrick s on March llth. He is

represented to have been an excellent, conscientious

prelate. In the year 1757,
&quot; a Form for Consecrating

Churches&quot; was publicly read in Synod before this Arch

bishop, and was unanimously agreed to. [Consist.

Dubl.] After filling this See twenty-two years, he died

at Dublin, on April 14th, 1765, aged 79, having been

forty-five years a bishop. He was buried on the 18th,

at Donabate, near Dublin, where he had a country seat.

He bequeathed 200 to the Incorporated Society, and

50 towards building a new chapel at the Dublin

Workhouse.

51. 1765. HON. WILLIAM CARMICHAEL (second son of the

second Earl of Hyndford), Bishop of Meath, succeeded

by Patent dated June 12th. He was enthroned at Christ

Church, June 14th : and at St. Patrick s next day. He
lived only six months and three days after his transla

tion, dying at Bath on December 15th, 1765.

52. 1766. ARTHUR SMYTH, D. D. Bishop of Meath, was
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Translated to Dublin by patent dated April 14th
;
en

throned at Christ Church, April IDth, and at St. Pa

trick s, April 22nd. The Chapter Book of Christ Church

records, that in the year 1769 Archbishop Smyth gene

rously offered 1000, to build a spire for that Cathe

dral
;
but two architects, after a careful survey, reported

that the walls of the tower were not sufficiently strong

to bear the weight. He bequeathed 1000 to Dean

Swift s Hospital, in Dublin. He died at the Palace,

Dublin, on 14th of December, 1771
;
and was buried in

his Cathedral of St. Patrick s, on the north side of the

altar. A stately monument is erected to his memory,
on the north side of the nave, bearing the following ac

count of the chief incidents of his public life.

PI. S. E.

Reverendissimus ARTHURUS SMYTH, S. T. P.

Archiepiscopus DUBLIXIEXSIS :

Reverendi admodum THOMJE SJIYTH Episcopi Limericonsis

Filius natu octavus.

Natus Limerici die xix. Fob. A. D. MDCCVI.

Studiis Acadcmicis primum Dublinii

Deindo Oxonii vacavit :

Ubi pneclarum ingcnium optimis disciplines instruxit,

omnique liberali doctrina cxpolivit.

Centos Europgo humanitato maxime cxcultas

prime valetudinis causa peragravit :

simulque adfoctas corporis vires recepit:

integrum animi robur firmavit.

Turn adscitus in contubernium

illustrissimi MARCHIONIS HARTINGTONENSIS

(postea DEVONM Ducis)
Juvenern excellentissimum,

suii ipsius indole ad ornnem virtutem comparatum

repetita eudem peregrinatione

Prseceptoris loco comitatus est.

Quern virum Patria uni versa,

quern PRO-REGEJI ITibernia ot di-

lexit et admirata est.

LEINSTER.] E
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Singulare sui sseculi decus, ehen !

mox immatura morte extinctum.

Hoc prsecipue patrono, quod ipsum

magnu in laude ponendum,

ad summos in Ecclesia honores

gradatim ascendit,

Ecclesiae Rapotensis Decanus con-

stitutus, A. D. MDCCXLIII.

Anno insequenti ad Decanatura

DEBENSEM promotus :

Episcopus CLONFERTENSIS et KILMAC-

DUACENSIS creatus et sacratus A. D. MDCCLII,

Ad Episcopatum DUNENSEM et

CONNORENSEM translatus, A. D. MDCCLIH.

Deinde et MIDENSEM A. D. MDCCLXV.

Postremo ad Archiepiscopatum DUBLINIENSEM

evectus A. D. MDCCLXVI.

Per omnem vitae et honorum decursum

sui similis et semper idem :

mitis, facilis, humanus, candidus,

moribus sanctissimis, primaeva integritate,

ipsa simplicitate venerabilis.

Morbi supremi acerrimos cruciatus

tranquillitate et constantia vere

Christiana perpessus,

animam placide Deo reddidit

Die xiv. Decembris, A. D. MDCCLXXI.

Uxorem duxit foeminam lectissimam

ELIZABETHAM filiam NICOLAI BONFOY
De ABBOT RIBTON in comitatii

HUNTINGTONENSI armigeri,

Quas sine prole obiit

die xiv. Julii A. D. MDCCLXI. setatis SUJB LVII.

Fratri benemerenti, optimo, carissimo

CAROLUS et EDVARDUS SSIYTH

Ex Testamento hasredes

p.

53. 1772. JOHN CRADOCK, D. D. Bishop of Kilmore, suc

ceeded, by patent dated 5th March. He was enthroned

at Christ Church, March 19th; and at St. Patrick s,
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March 25th. His only son was raised to the peerage,

with the title of Baron Mowden. He published &quot;A

Charge delivered at his primary Visitation in St. Pa

trick s Cathedral.&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1772. He died at his

Palace of Dublin, on December 10th, 1778; arid was

buried in the southern aisle of St. Patrick s Cathedral;

but no inscription has been placed on his tomb.

54. 1779. ROBERT FOWLER, D. D. Bishop of Killaloe, was

translated to Dublin, by patent dated 8th January : and

was enthroned at Christ Church, on January 13th; at

St. Patrick s, January IGth. John Wesley has spoken
in terms of great praise of the solemn and admirable

manner in which this prelate used to read the public

Services of the Church, more especially the Ordination

Service. He died suddenly, at Basingbourne Hall in

Essex, where he had resided two years for the sake of

his health, on 10th October, 1801.

55. 1801. RIGHT HON. CHARLES AGAR, D. D. (created Vis

count Somerton, and afterwards Earl of Normanton)
was translated from Casltet to Dublin, by Patent dated

7th December. He was enthroned at Christ Church,

on December llth, and at St. Patrick s, December 12th.

He died in London on July 4th. 1814; and was buried

in Westminster Abbey. Sec the inscription on his tomb,

with further particulars concerning him, under the dio

cese of Cadi el.

5&amp;lt;&amp;gt;. 1809. EUSERY CLEAVER, D. D. Bishop of Ferns, suc

ceeded by patent dated 25th August. He was enthroned

at Christ Church, August 29th; and at St. Patrick s im

mediately afterwards. For some years previous to his

death his mind had become impaired, and the functions

of the Sec of Dublin were discharged bv a coadjutor
r~) *&amp;gt;

&amp;lt;J

(the Archbishop of Cashcl). He died at Timbridge

Wells, in Kent, in December. 1S10, agerl 7o, and was
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buried at Fulliara, near London. There is a portrait of

him in the Hall of Christ Church, Oxford.

57. 1820. RIGHT HON. JOHN GEORGE BERESFORD, D.D.

Bishop of Clogher, was translated to Dublin on the death

of Cleaver; his patent bears date April 21st. He was

enthroned at Christ Church, May 6th. In the year 1822

he was advanced to the Primacy.

58. 1822. WILLIAM MAGEE, D. D. Bishop of Raplioe, suc

ceeded. Became Rector of Cappagh, in the diocese of

Dublin, in 1812. His patent is dated June 24th. He
was enthroned at Christ Church, on August 3rd, and

immediately afterwards at St. Patrick s.

The Archbishop s family first settled in Ireland in the

year 1640. He was born in 1766, at Enniskillen, in the

county of Fermanagh, and received his early education

at the Royal School of that town. In 1781 he was en

tered at Trinity College, Dublin, where he quickly dis

tinguished himself, and obtained all the academic ho

nours. In 1788 he was elected a Fellow; in 1790

entered into Holy Orders; in 1800 became Professor of

Mathematics; in 1812 retired on the College living of

Cappagh; in 1814 was made Dean of Cork
;
in 1819

was raised to the Bishopric of Raphoe; in 1821 was ap

pointed, by King George IV. Dean of the Viceregal

Chapel, in the Castle of Dublin
;
and in 1822 succeeded

to the Archbishopric.

Archbishop Magee s literary reputation is well and

widely known. The following is a list of the works

which he found time to publish :

A Sermon before the Association for Discountenanc

ing Vice, on May 5th, 1 796.

A Thanksgiving Sermon, preached in the Chapel of

Trinity College, on February 15th, 1797.

A Funeral Sermon, on the Death of John, Earl of

Clare. 1802.
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Discourses on the Scriptural Doctrines ofAtonement

and Sacrifice. 8vo. London, 1801. Second edition,

with large additions, 2 vols. 8vo. Dublin, 1800. Third

edition, enlarged, 8vo. 1812. Fourth edition, again

enlarged, 3 vols. 8vo. London, LS1G. Again, in his

collected Works, 8vo. 1842.

A Memoir on the Life of Dr. Percival, of Manches
ter. 8vo. 1804. [Supposed by him.]

A Charge delivered to the Clergy of Raphoe, on 17th

October, 1821. 8vo. London, 1821. Second edition,

8vo. Dublin, 1822.

A Charge to the Clergy of Dublin, on 24th Octo

ber, 1822. 8vo. Dublin and London, 1822.

A Charge at the Triennial and Metropolitical Visi

tation, on 10th October, 1826. 8vo. Dublin, 1827.

A Charge to the Clergy of Dublin, in 1827. [?]
His works were collected and printed from the au

thor s corrected copies, with a Memoir of his Life, by
the Rev. Dr. A. H. Kenney. 2 vols. 8vo. London, 1842,

A short Abridgment of his work on the Atonement

was printed a few years ago.

He died at Redesdale, near Dublin, on 19th Au&amp;lt;mst,O
1831

;
and was buried in the old churchyard of Rathfarn-

luim. His tomb stands exactly in the centre of the ancient

church
;
but as no Inscription has been placed on it, the

spot will, ere long, be forgotten.

51). 1831. RICHARD WHATELY, 1). D. an Englishman, Fel

low of Oriel College, and afterwards Principal of St.

Mary s Hall, in the University of Oxford, was advanced

to this See on the death of Archbishop Ma&amp;lt;ree. Ills

patent bears date 22nd October. He was consecrated

at St. Patrick s, Dublin, on Octol er 23rd, by Richard

Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by the Hishop* of Ivil-

darc, and Cork and Ross. lie was enlhron-d at Christ
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Church, on October 23rd, 1831. The following is be

lieved to be a correct list of his Grace s published writ

ings, to this 8th day of October, 1847 :

SERMONS.

1. The Christian s Duty considered, in two Sermons. 8vo. Oxford,

1821.

2. The Use and Abuse of Party Feeling in matters of Religion, being

the Bampton Lecture Sermons. 8vo. Oxford, J822. Second edition,

8vo. Third edition, to which are added, Five Sermons, preached before

the University of Oxford, and Archbishop King s Discourse on Predesti

nation, with Notes, &c. 8vo. London, 1833.

3. Five Sermons, preached before the University of Oxford. 8vo.

Oxford, 1823.

4. The Duties of those who disapprove the Education of the Poor, as

well as those who approve it, pointed out in a Sermon preached for the

benefit of the Halesworth and Chediston National School. 8vo. London,

1830.

5. National Blessings and Judgments considered, in a Discourse de

livered before the University of Oxford ; with an Appendix. 8vo. Lon

don, 1831.

6. A Sermon on the Resurrection (printed in &quot;

Original Family Ser

mons&quot;).
8vo. London, 1832.

7. Christ s Example, a Sermon for the Relief and Clothing Fund, de

livered iu Dr. Stevens s Hospital. 8vo. Dublin, 1835.

8. Sermons on various Subjects, as delivered in the City of Dublin and

in other Parts of the Diocese. 8vo. London, 1835.

9. A Sermon on behalf of the Society for Discountenancing Vice,

preached in 1835 (printed in a Voiume of Charges and Tracts). 8vo.

Dublin, 1836.

10. An Ordination Sermon, at Christ Church, Dublin. 8vo. Dublin,

1837.

11. The Duty of educating the Poor; a Sermon. 8vo. Dublin, 1845.

12. An Appeal on behalf of the Hospital for Incurables, a Sermon

delivered in St. Anne s Church, Dublin. 8vo. Dublin, 1845.

13. The Search after Infallibility, considered in reference to the

Danger of Religious Errors arising within the Church in the primitive,

as well as in all later Ages. Being a Discourse delivered in the Cathe

dral of Christ Church, Dublin, on the Occasion of the Ordination held on

Sunday, the 22nd August, 1847- Svo. Dublin, 1847.
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CHARGES.

1. A Charge to the Clergy of the Diocese1 of Dublin and Glanclelagh,
hi July, 1835. 8vo. London, 1835.

2. A Charge to the Clergy of Dublin in 1830 : to which is added, An
Address to the Clergy on the close of the Confirmation. 8vo. Dublin, 183(3.

3. Charges and other Tracts reprinted. 8vo. London, 1836.

4. A Charge to the Clergy of Dublin, in July, 1840. 8vo. Dublin, 1840.

5. A Charge to the Clergy of Dublin, in June, 1843: to which is.

appended, A Petition to the House of Lords, praying for a Church Go

vernment, with a Report of the Debate on its Presentation. 8vo. Lon

don, 1843.

6. Thoughts on Church Government ; being the Substance of a Charge
delivered at the Triennial Visitation in 1844. 8vo. London, 1844.

7. Reflections on a Grant to a Roman Catholic Seminary; a Charge
to the Clergy of Dublin and Glanclelagh, in 1845. 8vo. London, 1845.

8. The Dangers of Divisions within the Church; a Charge to the

Clergy of Dublin and Glandelagh, in 1846. 8vo. Dublin, 1846.

MISCELLANIES.

1. Historic Doubts relative to Napoleon Buonaparte. 8vo. London,

1819. Second edition, . Third edition, with a Postscript, 8vo.

London, 1831. Fourth edition, same year. Seventh edition, with a se

cond postscript. Eighth edition, 8vo. London, 1846.

2. Archbishop King s Discourse on Divine Predestination ; with Not s

and an Appendix. 8vo. Oxford, 1821. Second edition, 8vo. London, 1833.

3. Essays (first Series) on some of the Peculiarities of the Christian

Religion. 8vo. Oxford, 1823. Second edition, 8vo. Oxford, 1825. Third

edition, revised and enlarged, 8vo. 1831. Fourth edition, revised, 8vo.

London, 1837. Fifth edition, revised, 8vo. London, 1846.

4. Elements of Logic. 8vo. London, 18 Second edition, 8vo.

London, 1827. Third edition. Fourth edition, revised, 8vo. London,
1831. Fifth edition, 8vo. Sixth edition, revised, 8vo. London, 1836.

Seventh edition, 8vo. London, 1840. Eighth edition, 8vo. London, 1844.

5. Elements of Rhetoric. 8vo. Oxford, 1828. Second Edition. Third

edition, Oxford, 1830. Fourth edition. Fifth edition. Sixth edition,

revised, 8vo. 1841. Seventh edition, revised, 8vo. London, 1846.

6. Essays (second Series) on some of the Difficulties in the Writings
of the Apostle Paul, and in other Parts of the New Testament. 8vo.

London, 1828. Second edition, with additions. 8vo. London, 1830. Third

edition. Fourth edition, revised, 8vo. London, 1837. Fifth edition, re

vised and enlarged, 8vo. London, 1845.

7. Essays (third Series) on the Errors of Romanism, having their
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Origin in Human Nature. 8vo. London, 1830. Second edition, revised,

8vo. London, 1837- Third edition, revised, 8vo. London, 1845.

8. A View of the Scripture Revelations of a Future State ; by a

Country Pastor. Second Edition, 12mo. London, 1830. Third edition,

12mo. Fourth edition, revised, 12mo. London, 1837- Fifth edition, re

vised, 12mo. London, 1842.

9. A Letter to his Parishioners on the late Disturbances ; by a Coun

try Pastor. 12mo. Second edition, London, 1830.

10. Essay on the Omission of Creeds, Liturgies, and Codes of Ec

clesiastical Canons, in the New Testament. 8vo. London, 1831.

11. Thoughts on the Sabbath. Second edition, enlarged, 8vo. Lon

don, 1832. Third edition, enlarged, 8vo. London, 1845.

12. Introductory Lectures on Political Economy. 8vo. London. 1831.

Second edition, including Lecture IX. to which is added, Evidence given

before a Committee of the House of Lords upon Tithes in Ireland. 8vo.

London, 1832.

13. Thoughts on Secondary Punishments, in a Letter to Earl Grey.

8vo. London, 1832.

14. Observations on Confirmation. 8vo. No title page. [Dublin,

1832.]

15. Address to the Clergy after holding Confirmations. 8vo. [Dub

lin, 1832.]

16. Reply to a Memorial from the Dean and Chapter of St. Patrick s

Cathedral. 8vo. Dublin, 1832.

17- A Circular Letter to the Incumbent of , addressed to

the Archdeacons of Dublin and Glandelagh. 8vo. {No date.}

18. Remarks on Transportation, and on a recent Defence of the Sys

tem; in a second Letter to Earl Grey. 8vo. London, 1834.

19. A Letter to one of the Deputation who presented a Memorial on

1st of December, 1836. 8vo. (No title. Dublin, 1836.)

20. Reply to the &quot;

Lay Remonstrance,&quot; with a copy of the Memorial.

8vo. (No title, 1836).

21. Introductory Lessons on Christian Evidences. Seventh edition,

12mo. London, 1846.

[This work has been translated into French (12mo. Lausanne, 1840) ;

Italian (12mo. Lugano, 1841); Spanish; and Romaic.]
22. Lessons on the Truth of Christianity (being nearly the same work

as the preceding
&quot;

Introductory Lessons&quot;), published by the &quot; National

Board of Education in Ireland.&quot; 16mo.

23. Easy Lessons upon Money Matters, for the Use of Young Peo

ple. I2mo. London, 1837. Ninth edition, 16mo. London, 1845.

[This work has been translated into French.]
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24. Essays on some of the Dangers to Christian Faith, which may
arise from the Teaching or the Conduct of its Professors. To which are

added three Discourses preached on several Occasions. 8vo. London,
1839. Second edition, 8vo. London, 1847-

25. Remarks on some of the Characters of Shakspere, by Thomas

Whatcly, Esq. [uncle of the Archbishop, Author of &quot;Modern Garden

ing&quot;] ; with a Preface by the Editor. 12mo. London. Second edition,

12mo. London, 1831. Third edition, 12mo. 1839.

26. Substance of a Speech on Transportation, delivered in the House
of Lords, on 19th May, 1840. 8vo. London, 1840.

27. A Letter to a Clergyman on the Subject of Prayer Meetings. 8vo.

Dublin, 18.
28. The Kingdom of Christ delineated, in two Essays. 8vo. Lon

don, 1841. Second edition, 1842. Third edition, 1842. Fourth edition,

8vo. London, 1845.

29. Easy Lessons on Reasoning (reprinted from the &quot;

Saturday Ma
gazine&quot;).

12mo. London, 1843. Second edition, revised, 12mo. Lon

don, 1844.

30. An Essay on Christian Self-Denial. 8vo. London, 1845.

31. Thoughts on the proposed Evangelical Alliance, in a Letter to a

Clergyman. 12mo. Second edition, 8vo. Dublin, 1846. Third edition,

8vo. London, 1846.

32. A Letter to the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, relative to the Re-

establishment of the Bishopric of Kildare (printed for private circula

tion). 8vo. London (1847).

33. An Address to the Clergy, &c. on the Use and Abuse of the pre
sent Occasion of the Exercise of Beneficence. Two editions, 8vo. Dub
lin, 1847.

34. The Substance of a Speech delivered in the House of Lords, on
the Subject of Irish Poor-Laws. 8vo. London, 1847.

35. On Instinct ; a Lecture before the Dublin Natural History So

ciety. 8vo. Dublin, 1847-

LEINSTER.]
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CHRIST CHURCH CATHEDRAL(a).

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

THE Cathedral of the Holy Trinity, now commonly called

Christ Church, was originally a church of Secular

Canons, believed to have been founded by Sitric, King

of the Ostmen of Dublin, and Donat, Bishop of Dublin,

about the year 1038. In the next century, when Mo

nastic institutions had grown much into favour, Arch

bishop Laurence O Toole changed the constitution of

the church, and introduced regular Canons of St. Au-

gustin,
ofthe particular order called &quot; Fratres Aroenses,&quot;

under the governance of aPrior(6). This state of things

continued from about the year 1163 to 1538
;
when King

Henry VIII. issued a Commission to inquire into the

condition of this church among others ; and, in pursuance

of the recommendation of the Commissioners, and with

consent of the Prior and Canons, he restored it to its

ancient state of a Dean and Chapter of Secular Canons,

consisting of a Dean, Prascentor, Chancellor, Treasurer,

and six Vicars Choral, together with four boys, called

Choristers. By an instrument dated 12th December,

1539, the King acknowledges Christ Church as the

(a) The information given respecting this Cathedral is in general

derived from Original Documents belonging to the church, except in eases

where other authorities are expressly referred to.

(i) In the year 1300 we find that the convent had a Prior, Sub-Prior,

Prgecentor, Sacrist, a &quot;

Magistratus fabricse Ecclesise,&quot; besides ordinary

monks.
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arcliiepiscopal seat or See, and the second metropolitan

church in Ireland.

ROBERT PAYNSWICK, the Prior, is appointed the first Dean
;

and the Rectory of Glasnevin is made the Dean s pre

bend.

RICHARD BALL, the Sub-Prior, is made the first Prsecentor
;

and the Rectory of Balgrifnn is given for his prebend.

WALTER WHYTE, the Seneschal and Prsecentor of the Con

vent, is made Chancellor
;
and receives Kilcullen as his

prebend.

JOHN MOSSE, Sub-Proecentor and Sacrist of the Convent, is

appointed Treasurer, with Balscadan for his prebend.

The Archdeacon of Dublin, though not a member of this

Corporation, is granted a stall in the Cathedral, and a

seat and voice in the Chapter.

Four of the other Canons of the Convent are made Vicars

Choral. The first of them is appointed to be Sub-

Dean and Dean s Vicar. He shall have a stall in the

church and a voice in the Chapter; shall be a Secular

Canon
;
and shall have the Rectory of St. Michael s for

his prebend. John Curragh is appointed.

The second Vicar Choral shall be Prosecutor s Vicar, or

Sub-Chaunter
;
and shall have St. Michan s for his pre

bend. John Kerdiff is appointed.

The Chancellor shall have a Vicar Choral. Christopher
Rathe is appointed, and is made a Minor Canon. St.

John s Church is given to him, but is not made prebended.

The Treasurer shall have a Vicar Choral. Oliver Grant

is appointed, and is made a Minor Canon.

The other Vicars are to be equal to each other in rank.

All of them are to be Clerks.

At the same time three Choral Clerks arc appointed. The
first is to be Organist and teacher of the boys, and also

to be verier to the Dean and Dignitaries. The second
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is to be Sacrist, and his duty is to toll the bells. The

third is ordered to toll the bell for St. Mary s Chapel,

and to attend the priest officiating there.

In 1541 the King granted a Charter under the Great Seal,

dated May 10th, in which he makes some slight changes

(e. g. adds the two other Canons of the Convent, Wil

liam Owen and Nicholas Hogan, to the number of Vi

cars Choral). By this Charter the Dean, Dignitaries,

and Vicars Choral are incorporated by the name of &quot; the

Dean and Chapter of the Church of the Holy Trinity,

Dublin.&quot;

In 1544 it is said that Archbishop Brown
&quot; added three pre

bends.&quot; I suppose that by this is meant that he made

St. John s Church prebendal, and perhaps made some

further and better arrangement about the other two.

In 1547 King Edward VI. added six more presbyters, or

priests, and two more Choristers, whom he calls
&quot; Per-

sonistae.&quot;

In 1557 King Philip and Queen Mary confirmed the foun

dation as settled by King Edward; and in this state

things remained during the reign of Queen Elizabeth.

King James I. in the second year of his reign made some

further alterations. By a new Charter, dated 12th June,

1604, he changed the six Vicars Choral into three Ca

nonical Prebendaries, and the six Presbyters into Vicars

Choral
; adding four &quot; small Choristers.&quot; The Charter

mentions the Dean and Dignitaries by name
; appoints

the late Dean s Vicar to be Prebendary of St. Michael s
;

the late Praecentor s Vicar to be Prebendary of St. Mi-

chan s
;
and the late Chancellor s Vicar to be Prebendary

of St. John s. These Dignitaries and Prebendaries (omit-

ing now the Vicars Choral, who formerly were mem
bers of the Chapter) are incorporated as a Chapter, and

are permitted to have a common seal. Their ancient
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dignity and pre-eminence are secured to all. Their for

mer properties and privileges are confirmed generally ;

and those of the Dean and other members severally to

each. Power is granted to the Dean and Chapter, to make

statutes and ordinances, and to add, change, or abrogate

them
;
to assign pensions, salaries, residence money, &c.

to any of their body or persons in their employ ;
and to

regulate the duties of the members of the choir. License

and power are also given to elect Prebendaries and Vi

cars Choral.

Under this Charter the church is governed at the present

day. It appears from the Records that, in the unsettled

times of 1639-1641, a new Charter was petitioned for.

and heads of a bill for that purpose were drawn up. It

was proposed that James Margetson should be Dean
;

John Brookes, Prsecentor; John Harding, Chancellor;

Edward Parry, Treasurer ; William Carville, Prebendary
of St. Michael s

;
John Parker, Prebendary of St. Mi-

chan s; and Dudley Boswell, Prebendary of St. John s.

The Vicars Choral were to be increased to ten, of whom
four were to be priests ;

Thomas Lowe, a priest, to be

Dean s Vicar and chief of them. A residence was to be

provided for them all in the College of St. Anne s Guild
;

and power was asked to distribute their property among
them &quot;

pro dignitate cujuscunque persons.&quot; Nothing ap

pears to have resulted from this proposal ;
nor is it known

how far the design was prosecuted.

PRIORS.

The following is a list of the Priors, so far as their names

and any particulars concerning them can be recovered

at this day :

A. D. 1170. GERVASIUS is Prior. He died on the 12th of

August, 1177.
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1177-to 1184. H . . .

1190. R . . .

1192 to 1206. COLUMBANUS was Prior during the time when

Matthew O Heney, Archbishop of Cashel, was the Pope s

Legate in Ireland. The Legate settles a dispute between

the Archbishop of Dublin and the Convent
; and, by

way of a quietus, awards to the monks a hundred rab

bits yearly, out of the warren of Portrahan. [Chartse

et Piiv.]

1209. WILLIAM was Prior. [King s Collections.]

1212 to 1230. ROGER was Prior. [Dignitas Dec.] He died

on November 2nd
;
but the year of his death is not as

certained.

1235. RORERT appears.

1236-38. PHILIP. He died on September 21st; the year

not ascertained.

1242-48. ROBERT DE STANFORD. A drawing of his seal

is in the Archives.

1260. ROBERT (perhaps the same person) appears.

1263. WILLIAM DE GRAN. In 1279 we find him Lord

Chancellor of Ireland.

1280-88. ADAM DE LA MORE. It is recorded of him, that

he recovered from the Mayor and Corporation of Dub

lin the tithe of all fish taken in the River Liffey, and

greatly increased the possessions of the Convent by the

purchase of lands and tenements.

1294-96. JOHN de Oxonia.

1298-1300. ADAM DE BALSHAM. On the death of William

de Hotlium, Archbishop of Dublin, the Convent elected

Adam to the archbishopric ;
and the Chapter of St. Pa

trick s made choice of Chaddcsworth, their Dean, for the

vacant Sec
; whereupon both elections were set aside by

the Pope. [Ware.]

1300-07. HENRY DE LA WARRK, or DE BRISTOLLIA, was
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elected on 31st January. He died on December 14th
;

in what year we arc not told.

1317. JOHN POCOE, POCOT, or PECOE. lie died on Septem
ber 3rd.

1320. HUGH DE JOUVENE (or LE JEUNE). He resigned in

June, 1325.

1325. ROBERT DE GLOCESTRIA. On 19th September, 1329,

he was made one of the Barons of the Exchequer. In

his time, King Edward III. granted to the Convent per
mission to erect a bell tower: u

Campanile quoddam in

Ecclesia sua muro lapideo construcre, kernellare, batail-

lare, et illud sic constructum kernellatum et bataillatum

habere et tenere.&quot; Robert died in April, 1331.

1331. ROGER GOIOUN, or GOYOWNE (LE JEUNE ?), succeeded.

He was deprived of his office about the 6th of July,
1337. August 4th is named as the day of his death

;

the year not mentioned.

1337-41. GILBERT. His obit is at November 3rd; the

year not named.

1344. SIMON DE LODEGATT, or LUDGATE, a Canon, appears
as Prior. He died on 6th September ;

the year not as

certained.

1347. ROBERT DE HEREFORD, or HERFORDE. He died on

20th August (or October 21st, for his obit is mentioned

on both these days), 1348.

1348. STEPHEN DE DERBY. On 21st December, 1349, he

was appointed Vicar-General of the Archbishop ofDub
lin. An engraving of his official seal, from an impres
sion attached to a deed now in the parochial chest ofthe

parish of St. John s, Dublin, is given in the Book of

Obits of Christ Church, p. ciii. His death is recorded

on July 27th
;
no year named.

1375. REGINALD GORENN (quaere GOIOUN?) is mentioned
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in a MS. at Christ Church this year. [Can it be a mis

take, of name and date, for Roger Goioun, mentioned

in the preceding page ?]

1383. ROBERT LOKYNGTON. He died, 9th August, 1397.

1397. JAMES DE REDENESSE. He died on October 17th,

1409.

1404. &quot; JOHN is Prior.&quot; [Quaere?] (King s Collections.)

1409. NICHOLAS STAUNTON. He sat twenty-nine years;

and died on May 15th, 1438.

1438. WILLIAM DENIS was Prior during twenty years ;
and

died on October 12th, 1459.

1459. WILLIAM LYNTON, the Sub-Prior, succeeded. Arch

bishop Tregury held a visitation of the Convent, on 25th

April, 1468
;
when there appeared the Prior, the Sub-

Prior, and six Canons. Harrold, the Sub-Prior, was

then appointed by the Archbishop coadjutor to the Prior,

who was incapacitated by age and infirmity. Lynton

resigned office in 1474; and died on October 5th, 1480.

1474. THOMAS HARROLD, the Sub-Prior,
&quot; a very grave

person.&quot;
After presiding for fourteen years, he died

on February 28th, 1488.

148f . DAVID WYNCHESTER, the Sub-Prior, was elected on

March 5th. He died on January llth, 149f .

149$. RICHARD SKYRRET, a Canon, succeeded. He was ap

pointed Commissary-General to the Archbishop ofDub

lin, during his absence from the diocese. He died on

March 5th, 151$.

151f. WILLIAM HASSARD, an elderly man, who had been a

Canon since the year 1483, was elected. He resigned
his office into the hands of the Archbishop, in May, 1537

;

and died on the 7th of January following.

1537. ROBERT PAINSWICK (alias Castell), a Canon Regular

,of Lanthony Abbey, in Gloucestershire, being elected,
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was installed Prior on July 4th. When in 1539 King
Henry VIII. determined to alter the constitution of this

church, as mentioned in the preceding pages, Paynswick
was appointed its first Dean (a).

DEANS.

1539, or 1541. ROBERT PAYNSWICK, Prior of the Convent,
was formally invested with the deanery, by the King s

letters patent dated llth May, 1541. He held his new

dignity only two years, and died in 1543.

1543. THOMAS LOCKWOOD, Archdeacon of Kells, succeeded

on December 1st. He held the office under four Sove

reigns, and amidst important changes, till his death in

April, 1565.

1565. JOHN GARVEY, a native of Kilkenny, was educated at

Oxford. He became Dean of Ferns in 1558
; and in the

(a) Besides these, the names of several other Priors are found in the

Book of Obits; but as no intimation is given of the times when they
lived, I have been unable to introduce them into the series. They are,

John Toppe, ob. January 6th ; John, ob. March 29th ; Fulco, ob. June

21st; Adam de la More, ob. August 12th; John de Gronia, ob. Decem
ber 9th.

The names also of a great many Canons, and a few Sub-Priors, occur

in the Book of Obits, and in other records. But as nothing more is men
tioned of those, than the mere name, it did not appear necessary or use

ful to insert them in these pages ; with the single exception of Thomas

Fyche, Sub-Prior, who is believed to have been the compiler, and perhaps

writer, of &quot; the White Book of Christ Church,&quot; now remaining in the

archives, and likewise of the &quot; Book of Obits.&quot; He was contemporary
with, and may have been brother of, Geoffry Fyche, Archdeacon of Glen-

daloch, and afterwards Dean of St. Patrick s : also of Richard Fyche, a

great benefactor to Christ Church Convent, who died in 1482. He died

on January IJth, 1517.

LEINSTER.] G
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next year was made Archdeacon of Meath. In 1560 he

held the prebend of Tipperkevin, in St. Patrick s, Dub

lin; and in May, 1565, was appointed Dean of Christ

Church. In 1585 he was raised to the bishopric of Kil-

more; and in 1589 was translated to the Primacy, still

holding his deanery and archdeaconry in commendam.

He died in Dublin, on March 2nd, 159J; and was

buried in Christ Church. Ware ascribes to his pen a

tract entitled, &quot;the Conversion of Philip Curwin, a Fran

ciscan Friar, to the Reformation of the Protestant Reli

gion.&quot;
A. D. 1589. This piece, having been found

among the papers of Archbishop Ussher, was printed at

Dublin (in
&quot; Foxes and Firebrands&quot;), in 1681.

159*. JAMESWHEELER, an Englishman, educated at Oxford,

succeeded, by patent dated March 9th; and was in

stalled next day. He exerted himself strenuously to

protect the property of the Chapter ;
for which he was

declared a benefactor of the church. He was re-ap

pointed by name in the Charter of King James, in 1604.

In 1613 he was raised to the See of Ossory; where he

used all his endeavours to repair the waste which had

been committed on the property of that See. He held

this deanery in commendam
,
until the year 1618. He

died on 19th April, 1640, aged 97.

161^. RANDOLPH (or RANULPH) BARLOW, D. D. of Cam

bridge, Prebendary of Geashill, in the church of Kil-

dare, succeeded. His patent bears date 25th February,

and he was installed next day. In 1629 he was advanced

to the Archbishopric of Tuam. For six years he held

his deanery in commendam, but resigned it on 17th De

cember, 1634. He died in the year 1637, and was in

terred at Tuam.

1634. HENRY TILSON, M. A. an Englishman, educated at

Oxford, was Chaplain to the Earl of Strafford, Lord
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Lieutenant. His patent is dated December 23rd
;
he was

installed next day. In 1635 he became a Prebendary
of St. Patrick s, Dublin, and Archdeacon of Connor. In

1639 he was raised to the See of Elphin; and during
the Rebellion of 1641 was sorely plundered and com

pelled to fly into England, where he died in 1655
;
and

was buried in the church of Dewsbury, Yorkshire.

1639. JAMES MARGETSON, B. D. a native of Yorkshire, was

Chaplain to the Earl of Strafford, by whom he Avas ap

pointed Dean of Waterford, and afterwards of Deny.
His patent bears date December 2nd : he was installed

on December 7th. In 1660 he was made Treasurer of

St. Patrick s, and in the same year was promoted to the

Archbishopric of Dublin
;
from which he was advanced

to the Primacy in 1663. An excellent character is

given of him in Harris s Ware, p. 126.

166^. ROBERT MOSSOM, D. I). an Englishman, Prosecutor

of St. Patrick s, succeeded on February 1st. In 1666 he

was raised to the See of Derry; where he died on 21st

December, 1679, and was buried in the Cathedral.

Harris states that he published
&quot; the Preachers Tripar

tite.&quot; 4to. London, 1657; and &quot; Variae colloquendi

Formulae.&quot; London, 1659. To these may be added

the following pieces :

The King on his Throne, two Sermons on Proverbs,

xxx. 31, preached in York Cathedral. 4to. York, 1642.

Sion s Prospect in its first View, presented in a sum

mary of Divine Truths, &c. professed by the Church of

England. 4to. London, 1653.

An Apology in behalf of the Sequestered Clergy.
4to. London, 1660. (This has been reprinted in Somers

Tracts, vol. vii.)

A Narrative of the Life, Sickness, and Death of

George [Wilde], Lord Bishop of Derry, as delivered at
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his Funeral at Christ Church, Dublin, on 12th January,

166^-. 4to. London, 166^.

And (perhaps ?)
&quot; A Plant of Paradise, being a Ser

mon preached at St. Martin s in the Fields, at the Fune

ral of John G. Holt, Esq. on 19th March, 1659, by
R. M. Minister of St. Peter s, Paul s Wharf.&quot; London,

1660.

An English Translation of Bishop Owen s Treatise,

entitled &quot;

Anti-Parasus.&quot; 4to. York, 1642.

A Thanksgiving Sermon, on Psalm Ixxv. 1. 4to.

London, 1660.

A Funeral Sermon, on Ezechiel, xvii. 22. 4to. Lon

don, 1660.

1666. JOHN PARRY, D. D. (son of Edward, Bishop of Killa-

loe, and brother of Benjamin, Dean of St. Patrick s, and

afterwards Bishop of Ossory), was educated partly at

Dublin, and partly at Oxford. He was Chaplain to the

Marquess of Ormond, Lord Lieutenant, and held a ca-

nonry of York. Coming over to Ireland, he was made

Treasurer of Christ Church in 166f ,
and in 1666 Prse-

centor of St. Patrick s. His patent for this deanery bears

date April 2nd; he was installed on April 5th. In 1672

he was promoted to the bishopric of Ossory, where he

was regarded as a prelate of distinguished ability and

learning, and a great benefactor to the clergy of the

diocese. Besides numerous other bequests, he left by
will 200 to Christ Church Cathedral, to purchase sil

ver plate(a) for the Communion Table. He died at

Dublin, on 21st December, 1677, and was buried in the

church of St. Audoen.

(a) In 1682 the old communion plate was sold to the Bishop of Os

sory for 116 13s. 4d. and new plate was bought in London to the value

of 369 19s. Wd. Two candlesticks cost 116 12s. 9d. and other arti

cles (517 ounces) 224 2s. 9c/. besides engraving and other charges.
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1677. WILLIAM MORETON, D. D. an Englishman, educated

at Christ Church, Oxford, succeeded, by patent dated

December 22nd. In 1681 he was advanced to the bi

shopric of Kildare
; and, by reason of the poverty of that

See, obtained license to hold the deanery of Christ

Church in commendam; which practice has since been

continued, until the suppression of a Bishop of Kildare

and Dean of Christ Church, in the last year, 1846. Dean

Moreton was displaced by King James II. (a) but was

restored by King William. In 1705 he was translated

to Meath. He died on November 15th, 1715, and was

buried in Christ Church.

1705. WELBORE ELLIS, D. D. an Englishman, educated at

Christ Church, Oxford, succeeded to the See of Kildare

and this deanery, by patent dated September 23rd. He
was installed on November 12th. After presiding here

upwards of twenty-six years, he was appointed Bishop
of Meath in March, 1731. He died on January 1st,

1733; and on the 3rd was buried &quot;with great solem

nity&quot;
in Christ Church Cathedral, where his family

monument may be seen on the south side of the

nave(//).

(a) [1688. Alexius Stafford, a Popish priest, was intruded on the

church as its Dean, by King James II. although the post was then legally

full. Among the manuscripts in Christ Church is a volume lettered

&quot; Acts and Accounts,&quot; in which is a short paper headed &quot; Acts of Alex

ius Stafford, Popish Dean of Christ Church, under James II. in 1689.&quot;

A work composed by Stafford, entitled &quot;

Compendium Logicae Conimbri-

censis [from which it would seem that he had been educated at Coimbra

in Spain] A. D. 1667,&quot; remains in manuscript in Marsh s Library, Dublin.]

(6) So much of its inscription as relates to the Bishop himself is as

follows :

&quot; To the memory of the Right Reverend Dr. Welbore Ellis, descended

from an ancient family at Kiddal Hall in Yorkshire ; preferred to the bi

shopric of Kildare and deanery of Christ Church September 22nd, 1705 ;

translated to that of Meath, 13th March, 1731. One of His Majesty s
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1731. CHARLES COBBE, D. D. an Englishman, educated at

Winchester School, and a Fellow of New College, Ox

ford, came to Ireland as Chaplain to the Duke of Bolton,

Lord Lieutenant, and was made Dean of Ardagh. In

1720 he was promoted to the bishopric of Killala; in

1726 to that of Dromore; and to Kildare and this

deanery in March, 1731. He took the oaths and was

admitted Dean on March 16th, and was installed on the

22nd(a). In 1743 he was translated to the archbishop

ric of Dublin ; in which city he died on 14th April,

1765.

1743. GEORGE STONE, D. D. an Englishman, a King s

Scholar ofWestminster, and afterwards Student of Christ

Church, Oxford, became Dean of Ferns in 1733, and in

1735 Dean of Derry. In 1740 he was raised to the bi

shopric of Ferns; and became Bishop of Kildare in

March, 1743. He was admitted and installed Dean, on

June 15th. In 1745 he was translated to Derry; and

in 1747 became Primate.

1745. THOMAS FLETCHER, an Englishman, Chaplain to the

Duke of Devonshire, Lord Lieutenant, was appointed

Treasurer of Christ Church in 1738. In 1739 he became

Dean of Down. In 1744 he was consecrated Bishop of

Dromore; and in 1745 was translated to Kildare. His

patent for this deanery is dated May 14th. He was in

stalled on June 28th. He died in March, 1761, and was

buried in this Cathedral. A monument was placed to

his memory on the southern wall of the choir, near to

Most Honourable Privy Council. He died January 1st, 1733, and was

buried in this church. His only surviving son, the Right Hon. Welbore

Ellis, caused this monument to be erected.&quot;

(a) During his incumbency, viz. in 1739, the Chapter voted 10 to

be given to Walter Harris, the Editor of Sir James Ware s works, for en

graving the plate of Christ Church Cathedral given in that work.
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the Communion Table, bearing the following inscrip
tion :

In a vault near this place
lie the remains

of THOMAS FLETCHER, D. D.

for near sixteen years

Bishop of Kildare and Dean of this Church.

He departed this life on March 18th, 1J61,

in humble hope and expectation
of a joyful resurrection.

Reader, if thou knewest him,

thou needest not to be told,

if he was not known to thee

thou wilt not easily conceive,

with what exemplary goodness
and unfeigned piety,

with what earnest but rational

and well-directed zeal for the true Religion,

with what unwearied patience and resignation,

with what engaging cheerfulness indeed,

under a long, severe, and painful illness,

with what solidity of judgment,
and improving conversation,

with what benevolence of mind,

and integrity of heart, he filled up the character

of a Christian Bishop.

1761. RICHARD ROBINSON, D. D. a native of Yorkshire, a

King s Scholar of Westminster, and a Student of Christ

Church, Oxford, became a Prebendary of York. Coming
to Ireland as Chaplain to the Duke of Dorset, Lord Lieu

tenant, he was made Bishop of Killala in 1751
;
in 1759

was translated to Ferns; and in 1761 to Kildare and

this deanery, by patent dated April 13th. He was ad

mitted on April 15th, and installed on the following

day. In 1765 he was advanced to the Primacy. He
was a prelate of a large and munificent spirit; and has
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left behind him many substantial proofs of his untiring

generosity. See a particular account of him in Bishop

Mant s History of the Church of Ireland, vol. ii. p. 631.

1765. CHARLES JACKSON, D. D. a native of Northampton

shire, was educated at Emmanuel College, Cambridge.

The Duke of Bedford, Lord Lieutenant, brought him

to Ireland as his Chaplain, and advanced him to the

bishopric of Ferns, in 1761. His patent for this deanery

and the bishopric of Kildare is dated February 25th
;

he was admitted on the same day, and was installed on

February 28th. He died in 1790.

1790. GEORGE LEWIS JONES, D. D. was educated at Cam

bridge, and became chaplain to Earl Harcourt, Lord

Lieutenant of Ireland. In 1775 he was made Bishop

of Kilmore ;
and was translated to Kildare with this

deanery, by patent dated June 5th. He was admitted

and installed on July 31st.

1804. THE HONORABLE CHARLES LINDSAY, D.D. Bishop

of Killaloe. His patent was dated May 14th
;
and he

was admitted and installed on May 18th. But that

patent having been judged defective in point of form, a

second was issued, dated August 1st
;
and the Dean was

again admitted on August 2nd, and installed on August
4th. [See under Kildare and Killaloe^] He was a

man of acute mind, singular industry, and great talents

for business
;
and for forty-two years watched actively

over the rights and privileges of this Cathedral. He
was a good scholar, of a refined taste, a great proficient

in music, the founder and patron of the present school

of sacred music in Dublin. Although fond of literary

pursuits, a person of wide and general information, and

moving for many years in a public station of rank

and influence, he never committed any of his thoughts
to the press. At his death on 8th of August, 1846,
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the revenues of this deanery were transferred to the

Ecclesiastical Commissioners, and the Dean of St. Pa

trick s became Dean of Christ Church also. He was

buried in this Cathedral, where a monument has been

erected to his memory, bearing the following inscrip

tion :

To the Memory of the Right Reverend

The Hon. Charles Lindsay, D. D.

Of the Noble House of Balcarres,

Lord Bishop of Kildare and Dean of Christ Church,

One of Her Majesty s Privy Council in Ireland,

Who presided over this Cathedral for 42 years,

From A. D. 1804, till 8th August, 1846,

When he departed this life, rejoicing

In the fulness of Christian Hope.
Faithful in the discharge of his duties,

Firm in his principles, Clear in Intellect,

And sound in Doctrine, he retained all his energies

To the end of his protracted career.

In the devout exercise

Of his sacred functions,

Which he continued to discharge
Even to his 86th year,

His aspect was so Benign and Venerable,

That all acknowledged his presence

To be the best comment

Upon Leviticus xix., 32, where it is written,
&quot; Thou shalt rise up before the hoary head,

&quot; And honour the face of the Old man, and fear thy God.&quot;

To record

Their sentiments of Respect and Affection

The Dean and Chapter of Christ Church

Have erected this tablet,

As an humble tribute to departed Worth.

O Death, where is thy sting? O Grave, where is thy Victory ?

Thanks be to God ! who giveth us the Victory
Thro our Lord Jesus Christ.

1846. The HON. HENRY PAKENHAM, M. A. Dean of St. Pa

trick s, became Dean of this Cathedral pursuant to the

LKINSTER.] H
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provisions of the Act 3 & 4 Will. IV. c. 37, without pa

tent or other &quot;

grant, installation, election, or other ce

remony whatsoever
;&quot;

and his proper title now is,
&quot; Dean

of Christ Church and St. Patrick s, Dublin.&quot;

PRECENTORS.

I have stated above, that there was a Prascentor in this

Chapter under the old foundation of Archbishop Lau

rence O Toole.

NICHOLAS DE MEDLERS appears as Precentor in the year

1300
;
and WALTERWHYTE was Praecentor at the time of

the alteration made by King Henry VIII. I have found

no other names previous to the granting of the new

Charter in 1541.

1541. RICHARD BALL, Sub-Prior of the Convent, was ap

pointed in the Charter dated May 10th, and Ballygrif-

fin is made his prebend.

1550. HUGH RIAN, or RYAN, had a King s letter dated Au

gust 13th, for a grant of the Praecentorship at its next

avoidance. [Rot. Pat.]

1554. CHRISTOPHER RATHE, a Presbyter of St. Patrick s,

and Chancellor s Vicar Choral of this church
; presented

by the Crown. [Rot. Pat.] It appears that he resigned

his dignity some years before his death, which took

place in 1565. [Obits.]

1560. CHRISTOPHER MOORE appears as Prascentor.

1561. PETER LEWIS, presented October 28th. His accounts

as Proctor (or (Economist) for this year are preserved in

the Library of Trinity College. He built the bridge of

Athlone,
&quot;

being the architect and conductor ofthe same.
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His effigies is entire, over the inscription. Those of Sir

Henry Sidney, the Lord Deputy, and Robert Damper,
the overseer of the work, were also there, but have been

defaced.&quot; [MS. of Dean of St. Patr. See also Otway s

Tour in Connaught.] Lewis held this dignity till 1572.

1573 to 1571). THOMPSON appears.

1580. JAMES WALSHE succeeded. He was installed on Sep
tember 14th. [Ch. Book.] In 1587 he was deprived,
for having quitted the realm without the Queen s license.

1587. ROBERT RICHARDSON, D. D. one of the Vicars Choral

and Prebendary of St. Michael, succeeded, by patent dated

December 13th; and was &quot; admitted under conditions,&quot;

and installed on December 18th. He was living in 1603.

1595. ROBERT GRAVE, presented October 17th. [Lib.Mun.]
He was at this time Dean of Cork, Pryecentor of Lime

rick, and held the prebend of Tullybracky in the last

named Cathedral. In 1600 he was raised to the bishop
ric of Ferns and Leighlin.

1600. THOMAS RAM, M. A. an Englishman, educated at

Eton and at King s College, Cambridge, one of the Pre

bendaries and Vicars Choral, succeeded
;
and was in

stalled on June 2nd. In 1604 he was re-appointed by
name in the new Charter of King James. He had come

over to Ireland in 1509 as Chaplain to the Earl of Essex,

Lord Lieutenant; and was made successively Dean of

Cork, Precentor, and Dean of Ferns, and Prsecentor of

Christ Church. In 1605 he was made Bishop of Ferns,

with license to retain his former preferments. He
died at Dublin on 24th of November, 1634; and was

buried at his family seat at Gorey in the county of Wex-
ford.

1634. JOHN BROOKES, M. A. His patent bears date De
cember 5th, and he was installed on December 9th. He
died in 1630 or 1640. He was named lor Priecentor in
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the draft for a new Charter which was petitioned for

about this time.

1640 (query 1639 ?) RICHARD WASHINGTON, B. D. Patent

November 28th [Lib. Mun.] ;
instituted December 1st;

installed December 4th. The place became vacant in

1646, or perhaps earlier.

1647. HENRY HALL, M. A. Prebendary of St. Michael s,

succeeded. He was likewise a Prebendary of Ossory,

and Dean of Cork. In this year he distinguished him

self, with other clergymen of Dublin, by sending a vigo

rous remonstrance to the English Parliament for leave

to reject the Puritan &quot;

Directory&quot;
and to use the Book

of Common Prayer. [See an account of this in Mant s

History of the Church, vol. i. p. 587.] In 1660 Hall

was raised to the bishopric of Killala, where he died in

1663.

166-. WILLIAM LIGHTBURNE, D. D. Prebendary of St. Au-

doen s in the Church of St. Patrick
; patent February

21st: installed March 8th. In 1668 he became a Pre

bendary of Derry; and in 1670 was made Dean of that

Cathedral. He died in September 1671.

1669. THOMAS SEELE, D. D. succeeded by patent dated

September 9th; and was installed September 17th. He

is called &quot; a man of great learning and piety ;&quot;
was a Fel

low of Trinity College, and afterwards its Provost
;
and

successively a Prebendary, Chancellor, and Dean of St.

Patrick s Cathedral. He died on January 30th, 167f ,

and was buried in Trinity College Chapel.

1675. EDWARD WETTENHALL, D. D. succeeded. He was a

Prebendary of St. Patrick s; and in 1678 was made Bi

shop of Cork; under which diocese see further particu

lars concerning him and his writings.

1679. THOMAS HINDE, M. A. Archdeacon ofAghadoe. His
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patent bears date March &quot;22nd. [Lib. Mun.] In 1680

he was made Dean of Limerick.

1680. RICHARD DOVER. His patent is dated April 21st.

[Lib. Mun.]
1681. PETER DRELINCOURT (sixth son of Charles Drelin-

court, an eminent minister of the Reformed Church in

France, and well-known writer) came to Ireland as

Chaplain to the Duke of Ormond, Lord Lieutenant. He
was appointed on August 18th. (Ibid.) In 1601 he

was made Dean of Armagh; where he died on the 7th

March, 1720, aged 76, and was buried in that Cathe

dral. He held his proscentorship with the deanery. He

published
&quot; A Speech to the Duke of Ormond and the

Privy Council, to return the humble Thanks of the

French Protestants arrived in this Kingdom and gra

ciously relieved.&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1682.

1722. THEOPHILUS BOLTON, 1). D. Chancellor of St. Pa
trick s, succeeded by patent dated April 27th [Lib.

Mun.] ;
was instituted on May 3rd

;
and was installed

on May 7th. In September of this year he was raised

to the bishopric of Clonfert; in 1724 was translated to

Elphin; and in 1729 to the archbishopric of Cashel;

to which last diocese he bequeathed his valuable Library,

the use of which the clergy enjoy to this day.

172f. ROBERT HOWARD, D. D. (son of Ralph Howard,
M. D.), was a Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin, and

became Chancellor of St. Patrick s, and Dean of Ardagh.
He was presented to the Praecentorship in this year, and

was installed on March 23rd. [C. B.] He appears to

have been again presented on April 4th, 1723 [Lib.

Mun.] ;
was instituted on May 3rd

;
and installed on

May 28th. In 1727 he was promoted to the See of

Killala; and in 1730 was translated to Elphin. See his

published works under the diocese of Ardagh.
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172f. Louis SAURIN, D.D. (brother of the eminent French

preacher, Jacques Saurin), was presented to this dignity

and to the deanery of Ardagh on the same day, March

22nd. [Lib. Mun.] He was instituted and installed

on March 30th. He died in September, 1749; and

was buried at St. Anne s, Dublin.

1749. ISAAC MANN, D.D. was appointed on September 9th

[Lib. Mun.] ;
and was instituted and installed on Octo

ber 2nd. He was a native of Norwich
;
was educated

at Trinity College, Dublin, and became Chaplain to

Lord Townsend, Lord Lieutenant. In 1741 he had

been nominated minister of the chapel of Ringsend, near

Dublin
;
and in the same year Rector of Killary in the

diocese of Meath. In 1752 we find him Vicar of St.

Andrew s, Dublin. In 1757 he became Archdeacon of

Dublin (and thus had two places, and two voices, in the

Chapter of Christ Church), and was installed on January

8th, 1758. In 1772 he was raised to the bishopric of

Cork and Ross, in which dioceses his memory is still

greatly revered. See particulars of his published works,

&c. under Cork.

1772. CHARLES COOTE, M. A. presented on June 20th; ad

mitted and installed June 25th. He subsequently be

came D. I), and was made Dean of Kilmacduagh. He
died in 1796.

1796. HON. JOHN ELLIS AGAR, M. A. (second son ofJames,

fifth Viscount Clifden), was a King s Scholar of West

minster, and became a Student of Christ Church, Ox
ford. In 1789 he was made a Prebendary of Emly.
His patent bears date February 26th

;
he was admitted

and installed on the following day. He died in 1797.

1797. JOHN ROBINSON, M. A. presented on April loth; ad

mitted and installed April 15th. He resigned in 1823.

1823. WILLIAM ROBINSON, M. A. (son of his predecessor);
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presented February 14th
; admitted March 1st; installed

March 4th. He died in 1834. At his death, the ap

pointment to this dignity was suspended, and its reve

nues were given to the Ecclesiastical Commissioners.

ELECTED.

1837. THOMAS BEWLEY MONSELL, M. A. Prebendary of St.

Michael s, resigned his prebend, and was elected by the

Dean and Chapter to fill the office of Praecentor, but

without revenue. His election took place on February
23rd; he was installed next day; and was admitted, by
the Archbishop of Dublin, on February 25th. He was
at this time Archdeacon of Deny. He died of fever in

November, 1846.

1846. RICHARD BARTON, B. A. Rector of St. George s, Dub
lin, formerly a Vicar-Choral and Prebendary of this

church, was elected on December 28th.

CHANCELLORS.

1541. WALTER WHYTE, Seneschal and Prsecentor of the

Convent, was appointed the first Chancellor by the

Foundation Charter; and Kilcullen was made his pre
bend.

1554. JOHN HARMAN was presented. fRot. Pat. 1 and 2

Phil, et Mar.]

1559. RALPH ROWLEY, presented November 4th. [Lib.

Mun.]
1563. WILLIAM DERMOTT, one of the Prebendaries, was

presented on May 14th. He continued to hold the dig

nity in 1580. [Lib. Mun.]
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1586. NICHOLAS ROBINSON appears. He was re-appointed

in the new Charter of King James. In 1615 he held a

prebend in St. Patrick s Church. He died in 16Jg.

16|. WILLIAM INGOLDSBY, presented March 5th. [Lib.

Mun.] ;
installed on March 15th.

162^. JOHN BINNES (quaere, a Prebendary of Cloyne?) was

presented on March 19th. [Lib. Mun.] He resigned

in 1627.

1627. JOHN BRADLEY, M. A. &quot; a preacher of God s word,&quot;

succeeded. His patent is dated July 23rd. [Rolls Of

fice.] He was installed on August 10th. He resigned

on 17th November, 1635.

1635. JOHN ATHERTON, D. D. Prebendary of St. John s;

presented November 26th
;
installed December 3rd. In

1636 he was made Bishop of Water/ord, but retained

his Chancellorship till 1639.

1639. JOHN CHAPPELL, B. D. (quaere, lately Chancellor of

St. Patrick s ?) a Prebendary of Cork, succeeded. His

patent bears date February 27th; and he was installed

on April 17th; but in a few months he resigned, and

became Dean of Ross. See more particulars of him

under the diocese of Cork.

1639. JOHN HARDING, M. A. and D. D. presented Septem

ber 7th
;
installed September 14th. It appears that he

was deprived in 1643
;
I believe, for preaching an ob

jectionable sermon, on the text Nehemiah, ix. 37, 38.

[V. B.]

164J. JOHN CREIGHTON, B. D. His patent bears date Fe

bruary 9th; and he was installed on March 7th. A
Minute in the Chapter Book, dated 22nd October, 1661,

states that a petition was read from Dr. John Creighton,

setting forth that he was nominated to the Chancellor

ship by King Charles I. under the government of the

Marquess of Ortnond
;
that he was installed, and conti-
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nued in possession several years, until Michael Jones,

Governor of Dublin, forced him to fly to England ;
and

now on his return he finds the Chancellorship full, in

the person of Doctor Vaughan, on the supposition that

petitioner was dead. He therefore prays the Lords Jus

tices and Privy Council to restore him to his
dignity.&quot;

We find that he was ordered to be restored accordingly ;

and Dr. Vaughan was promised the first preferment in

the gift of the Crown which should become vacant.

166^. JAMES VAUGHAN, D.D. presented February^9th ;
in

stalled February 13th. He was removed in the follow

ing October, in compliance with the foregoing petition ;

and appears to have first obtained preferment in the dio

cese of Meath
;
in 1664 he was made Warden of Gal-

way.
1661. JOHN CREIGHTON, D.D. restored on October 22nd.

See the preceding page.

1673. BENJAMIN PHIPPS, D.D. appears. He was at this

time Dean of Ferns. In 1682 he was appointed to the

deanery of Down, and resigned this Chancellorship.

1682. NATHANAEL WILSON. His patent is dated April 2,5 th.

[Lib. Mun.]
1683. MICHAEL JEPHSON, M. A. was educated at Dublin,

and was domestic Chaplain of Primate Boyle. In 1680

he was made Archdeacon of Lcighlin, and in the same

year Praecentor of Armagh. His patent for the Chan

cellorship bears date October 8th. It is recorded that

he was mainly instrumental in preserving the Commu
nion plate of this church in the troubles under King
James II. having caused it to be privately buried under

the coffin of Bishop Cartwright of Chester, who, dying
in Dublin in April, 1689, was interred in this Cathe

dral. [Mason.] In 169^ Jephson was appointed by
the Crown to the deanery of St. Patrick s. He died on

LEINSTER.] I
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4th January, 1693. He published &quot;A Sermon preached

at Christ Church before the Lords Justices, on 23rd

October, 1690.&quot;

169J. JEROME RYVES, M. A. His appointment is dated

February 17th. [Lib. Mun.] In May 1692 he resigned

this dignity for the deanery of Killaloe. In 1699 he

was made Dean of St. Patrick s
;
and died in January,

1704.

1692. THOMAS HEYLYN, B. D. presented May 19th; in

stalled June 6th.

169f . RICHARD READER, D. D. a Prebendary of St. Pa

trick s, and Dean of Emly; presented January 14th; in

stalled May 26th. In 1699 he resigned and became

Archdeacon of Dublin
;
but in the following year ex

changed his deanery and archdeaconry for the deanery

of Kilmore.

1699. JOHN TRAVERS, D. D. succeeded Reader both as

Chancellor and Prebendary of St. Patrick s. His pa

tent bears date April 18th; and he was installed on

May 16th. He held this dignity till his death on 17th

September, 1727.

172J. PATRICK DELANY, D. D. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, presented January 16th
;

admitted February

14th; installed next day. Previously to this, viz. in

1725, the Dean and Chapter had elected him to the pre

bend of St. John s
;
but as this had cure of souls annexed,

and was of a certain value in the King s Books, he could

not hold it with his Fellowship, and therefore declined

the offer. In 1729 he became Prebendary of Donogh-
more in St. Patrick s

;
and in 1730 Chancellor of that

church; in May, 1744, he was made Dean of Down,
and resigned his preferment at Christ Church. Dr. De-

lany is well known as an eloquent preacher, and the

friend of Dean Swift; also by his valuable writings,
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&quot;

Revelation examined with Candor,&quot; 3 vols. 8vo. 1732.
&quot; The Life of King David,&quot; 3 vols. 1740. &quot;

Reflections

on
Polygamy,&quot; 1738-39.

&quot;

Sermons,&quot; 3 vols. &quot; Remarks
on Lord Orrery s Life of

Swift;&quot; and several smaller

pieces. He died at Bath in May, 1768, aged 83. See
a full account of him in Chalmer s Biographical Dic

tionary.

1 744. OLIVER BRADY, D. D. presented on October 6th; ad

mitted October 27th; installed October 31st. He died

in 1762, and was buried in this church.

1762. LAMBERT HUGHES, I). D. His patent is dated April
30th. He was admitted June 9th

;
and installed June

28th. He died in 1771; and was buried in the Ca
thedral.

1771. BRABAZON DISNEY, D. D. presented June 15th; ad

mitted and installed June 18th. On 1st December, 1788,
he resigned for the rectories of Stahalmuck and Cruise-

town in the diocese of Meatli. He died in 1790, and
was buried in St. Peter s, Dublin.

1788. MARMADUKE CRAMER, M. A. exchanged preferment
with his predecessor. Patent December 12th; admitted

December 30th; installed next day. He died in 1802.

1802. CHARLES COBBE BERKSFORD, B. A. was appointed by
patent dated April 29th

;
this instrument was afterwards

revoked, and a new patent issued, dated May 27th.

He was admitted June 19th
;
and installed June 26th.

He resigned in 1809.

1809. EDWARD HERBERT, M. A. presented October 5th;
admitted October 20th

; installed next day. He died

in 1814.

1814. THOMAS BROWNRIGG, M. A. Patent dated October
7th

; admitted and installed November 25th, He died

in 1826.
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1826. STEWART SEGAR TRENCH, LL. D. presented Septem
ber lltli

;
admitted September 23rd; installed Sep

tember 28th. He is the present Chancellor.

TREASURERS.

1541. JOHN MOSSE, Sub-Praecentor and Sacrist of the Con

vent, was appointed the first Treasurer by the Founda

tion Charter. Balscadan was constituted his prebend.

He died on December llth, 1556. [Obits.]

155j. JOHN KERDYFFE (or CARDIFFE), one of the original

Vicars Choral, namely Precentor s Vicar, and (as such)

Prebendary of St. Michan s
; presented by the Crown

on February 13th. [Rot. Pat.]

1561. DAVID COWPER. Patent September 12th. [Lib.

Mun.]
1561. THOMAS MASON. Patent December 15th. (Ibid.)

1568. EDWARD BULKELEY. Patent August 8th. (Ibid.)

Mason believes him to have been made Treasurer of St.

Patrick s at this date.

1573. HENRY USSHER, D. D. a native of Dublin, studied

successively at the Universities of Cambridge, Paris, and

Oxford. He was uncle to Primate James Ussher. In

1580 he became Archdeacon of Dublin. He is grate

fully remembered as having been specially serviceable in

obtaining the foundation of the University in Trinity

College ;
of which he was appointed the first Fellow

;

also, for having successfully opposed a design of sup

pressing the Cathedral of St. Patrick s. In the year

1595 he was advanced to the Primacy.

1586. WILLIAM HEYDON appears. In 1596 he resigned and

was made Prebendary of St. John s.
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1596. CHRISTOPHER HEWETSON, M. A. presented May loth.

[Rot. Pat.] He was re-appointed by name in the new
Charter of King James in 1604. He was also a Preben

dary of St. Patrick s. He held the Treasurership till

his death in 1633.

1633. JOHN BRAMHALL, D. D. was a native of Yorkshire,
was educated at Cambridge, and became a Prebendary
of York, and of Ripon. TheEarl of Strafford, Lord Lieu

tenant, discerning his worth, brought him to Ireland, and
conferred on him this dignity by patent dated August
30th. He was installed on September 3rd. Within one

month the Lord Lieutenant appointed him Archdeacon
of Meath. But he soon quitted both these preferments
for a higher sphere of duty, being advanced to the bi

shopric of Deny in the spring of the next year; and at

the Restoration he was translated to the Primacy. He
died in 1663. See a full account of his talents, learning,

zeal, and successful exertions on behalf of the Church,
in Vcsey s Life of him

;
in Harris s Ware

;
or in Chal

mers Biographical Dictionary.
1634. EDWARD PARRY, D. D. Prebendary of Stagonil in St.

Patrick s, succeeded by patent dated May 29th; and
was installed on May 31st. In 1640 he was made Dean
of Lismore ; in 1643 Archdeacon of Glendaloch

;
and

in 1647 was raised to the bishopric of Killaloe, still re

taining his Treasurership in commendam. He died of

the plague in 1650. Himself a bishop, he was the father

of two other bishops. See more of him under Killaloe.

166^. JOHN PARRY, B. D. (son of Bishop Edward Parry)
became a Fellow of Jesus College, Oxford

;
and held

preferment in England for some years ;
but returning to

Ireland at the King s Restoration, was appointed Trea

surer on February 7th
;
and was installed on February

13th. He resigned this dignity in the following June.
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In 1666 he became Prsecentor of St. Patrick s, and also

Dean of Christ Church. (See above, p. 44.) He pub
lished several small treatises, which are set down in

Harris s Ware.

1661. WILLIAM FULLER, LL. D. a native of London, edu

cated at Westminster School and Christ Church, Ox

ford, was made Dean of St. Patrick s in July, 1660
;
and

Chancellor of Dromore in the following February. He
was presented to this Treasurership on July llth; and

was installed on October llth. In March 166f he was

raised to the bishopric of Limerick, and resigned the

Treasurership.

1664. CJESAR WILLIAMSON, I). D. a Prebendary of St. Pa

trick s, was an Englishman, educated at Westminster

School and at Cambridge. Coming over to Ireland

about the year 1646, he became a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, under the Commonwealth, and was

made Public Orator of the University ;
in which capa

city he composed and published
&quot; Paraenesis in Henri-

cum Cromwellum, Deputatum Hibernise,&quot; 12mo. Dub-

linii, 1658. In 1671 he was made Dean of Cashel(d).

167-f. WILLIAM WILLIAMSON, M. A. Archdeacon of Glen-

daloch
; presented on January 21st. He held this dig

nity thirty years, and resigned in 1705.

1705. WILLIAM WILLIAMSON, Jim. M. A. presented June

23rd; admitted July 1 7 tli
;
installed next day. In 1727

he became Archdeacon of Kildare. He died in October,

1736, and was buried at St. Audoen s.

1736. EDWARD MOLLOY, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity College,

() There may be some mistake here perhaps, and the Dean of Cashel

may have been another person of those names ; as a son, &c. : for I ob

serve that Harris states the Treasurer, Williamson, to have died &quot; a few

years after the Restoration,&quot; and the Book of King s Scholars of West

minster places his death in 1670.
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Dublin; patent dated December 23rd. Pie was insti

tuted and installed on January 19th. He was also rec

tor of Dunleer. He died at the close of the year 1737.

173-J. THOMAS FLETCHER, M. A. was an Englishman, a Fel

low of All Soul s College, Oxford, and Chaplain to the

Duke of Devonshire, Lord Lieutenant. He was pre

sented on January Kith
;
and was admitted and installed

on February 20th. In 1739 he became Dean of Down
;

and in 1740 resigned his Treasurership. In 1744 he

was raised to the bishopric of Dromore; and in 1745

was translated to Kildare, and made Dean of Christ

Church.

1740. JOHN JEBB, M. A. an Englishman, came to Ireland

as Chaplain to the Duke of Devonshire, Lord Lieute

nant, who presented him to the Treasurership on April

5th. He was admitted on April 10th, and installed

next day. On 29th of March. 1743, he brought to the

Dean and Chapter a new patent dated March 22nd,

1743; and again took the oaths, and was admitted a

member. He held this dignity during the long space

of forty-seven years, till his death in 1787. In 1769

he obtained from the Crown the deanery of CasheL

1787. HON. JOHN POMEROY, M. A. (third son of Arthur,

first Viscount Harburton), Prebendary of Yagoe in St.

Patrick s, was presented on March 3rd
;
admitted and in

stalled on March llth. He resigned on the 22nd of

November following; and in the next year became rec

tor of Urney in the diocese of Derry. (See under St.

Patrick s.)
Before his death he succeeded to the title

of Viscount Harburton.

1788. RICHARD ALLOTT, I). D. Prsecentor of Armagh; pa
tent dated January 4th

;
he wras admitted and installed

on January 12th. In 1795 he became Dean of Raphoe.
He died in 1832, having been Treasurer forty-four years.
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1832. HENRY COTTON, LL. D. Archdeacon of Cashel ; pre

sented on May 14th; admitted May 25th; installed

June 12th. In 1834 he was elected to execute the office

of Dean of Lismore, the appointment to which deanery

had been suspended, and all the emoluments transferred

to the Ecclesiastical Commissioners. He is the present

Treasurer.

PREBENDARIES.

It has been stated above, that King Henry VIII. in his

Charter dated 1541, assigned the Churches of St. Mi

chael s, St. Michan s, and St. John s, to the three princi

pal Vicars Choral, who were also made members of the

Chapter.

In 1544 Archbishop Browne constituted those three

churches permanently prebendal, leaving them still at

tached to the offices of Dean s Vicar, Precentor s Vicar,

and Chancellor s Vicar.

In 1604 King James granted a new Charter; in which he

changed the Vicars Choral into three &quot; Canonical Pre

bendaries,&quot; confirming the then holders in their several

appointments, only under new titles. This is the pre

sent constitution.

1. ST. MICHAEL S.

1541. JOHN CORRAGH is made by the Charter first Vicar

Choral, and Dean s Vicar
;
and the rectory of St. Mi

chael s is given to him for his prebend. The Book of

Obits records his death (or perhaps his burial) as taking

place on April 12th, 1546.
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1554 to 1586. During this period, the names of several in

dividuals occur in various documents, signing as &quot;

pre
bends.&quot; I have not been able to ascertain the exact

position which each held, viz.

1554, &c. ROBERT LYDD: THOMAS MORE. [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. E. 3. 21.]

1561. W. RYVAN. THOMAS PONETT, or DONETT, or DONCK?
1569. THOMAS BRACHAN. PATRICK DONN. MILES LYNCH.

1586. HENRY WHYTE.

1586. LAURENCE BRYAN appears. He resigned in 1596.

1596. LAURENCE (or LANCELOT) MOKY, Prebendary of St.

John s.

1600. JOHN ALBRIGHT, Dean s Vicar Choral
;
installed July

29th. In King James s Charter of 1604 he is specially

appointed under the title
&quot;

Prebendary of St. Michael s.&quot;

(Quaere, whether he was made Dean of Raphoe in 1603?)
1607. THOMAS BAUGHE, late Prebendary of St. Michan s,

appears

1612. JOHN EGERTON, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin; elected October 27th. A Regal Visitation

Book calls him &quot;a good preacher.&quot; He died in 1625.

1625. JONES appears.

1626. EDWARD DONELLAN, B. D. installed June 12th. He

resigned in 1633.

1633. DUDLEY BOSWELL, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin; elected December 10th. In 163| he resigned

and became Prebendary of St. John s.

163|. WILLIAM CARVILLE, M. A. (afterwards B.D.) installed

March 14th. In 1642 he was deprived for non-resi

dence.

1642. HENRY HALL, M. A. was an Englishman, educated

at Oxford; he became Chaplain to the Marquess of Or-

rnond; elected October 3rd; installed October 5th. In

this same year he became a prebendary of Ossory. In

LEINSTER.] K
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1643 he was made Dean of Cork: and in 1647 resigned

this prebend and was appointed Praecentor.

1647. JOHN BROOKBANK, M. A. a Prebendary of Ossory,

appears. [V. B.]

1660(a). MORGAN HOPTON, B. D. elected November 2nd
;

installed November 19th.

1661. WILLIAM RERESBY, D. D. elected December llth;

installed March 6th. He resigned on 16th September,

1662.

1662. DANIEL WYTTER, or WITTER, M.A. Dean of Ard-

fert; elected September 17th; installed September 23rd.

He resigned in February, 166}, and was made Dean

of Down, and Chancellor of Dromore. In 1669 he

was raised to the bishopric of Killaloe. In 1673 he

presented to his former church of St. Michael s
&quot; a silver

flagon weighing 71 ounces
;
which is thankfully acknow

ledged by the minister and churchwardens in vestry

assembled.&quot; [Vestry Book.]

166f-. JOHN GLANDIE, B. D. elected February 4th; installed

February 9th. In 1676 he was appointed Dean of Cashel,

retaining his prebend. He died on 22nd January, 169} ;

and was buried in the chancel of St. Michael s, the poor

of which parish he kindly remembered in his will.

169}. IJMfgETT SCROGGS, D. D. elected February 19th
;
in

stalled February 20th. He resigned in 1695, for the

prebend of St. John s.

1665. JOHN FRANCIS, M.A. elected December 19th; in

stalled January 3rd. In 1696 he was made Dean of

Leighlin. He resigned his stall in 1705, and became

Rector of St. Mary s, Dublin.

1705. FRANCIS HIGGINS, M. A. Reader of the Cathedral;

(a) In 1653 William Pils worth signs himself &quot;

preacher of the Gos

pel at St. Michael ?.&quot; [St. Michan s Vestry Book.] Pilsworth was a

Minor Canon of St. Patrick s at the time, and afterwards a Prebendary
of the same.
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elected July 14th
;
admitted August 9th; installed next

day. In 1726 he reports to the Dean and Chapter that

he apprehends his prebend to be disputable, by reason

of his having accepted the Archdeaconry ofCashel, and

prays to be re-elected. He was accordingly re-elected

on April 10th
; instituted the same day ;

and installed

the next.

Higgins appears to have had good talents for busi

ness. In 1 705 he was despatched to England, to arrange

matters in dispute between the Chapter and Archbishop
of Dublin, and to defend the Chapter before the Court

of Delegates. He performed this task so
satisfactorily,

that in 1713 the Chapter presented him with a
gift, in

approval of his diligence. Yet he contrived to embroil

himself in politics; and in 1712 we find him under pro
secution as a disloyal subject and a disturber of the pub
lic peace : but his character was supported by a vote of

the Lower House of Convocation, and he was acquitted

by the Lord Lieutenant and Council of the charges

brought against him. (See
u A Full and Impartial Ac

count of the Tryal of the Rev. Mr. Higgins, Prebendary
of Christ Church, in Dublin, before His Grace the Lord
Lieutenant and Council of Ireland; occasioned by a

Presentment of the Grand Jury of the County of Dub
lin.&quot; 4to. London, 1712, pp. 31; and Appendix, pp.

13.) In 1720 this Chapter pay costs to the Archbishop of

Dublin, for his suit against Mr. Higgins and Dr. Theo-

philus Harrison, who had disputed some points of his

jurisdiction, but had lost their cause. On these disputes
see Bishop Mant s History, vol. ii. p. 160, &c. Higgins
died in August, 1 728, and was buried in St. Michael s

Church(a).

() He has left behind him these works :

1. A Thanksgiving Sermon for the Duke of Marlborough s Victories.

8vo. London, 1707.
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1728. JOHN ANTROBUS, M. A. a Canon of Kildare; elected

and admitted September Cth
;
installed next day. In

1734 lie resigned, for the prebend of St. John s.

1734. GABRIEL JAMES MATURIN, M. A. Archdeacon of

Tuam
;
elected November 6th

;
instituted and installed

November 28th. In the following year he became Pre

bendary of St. John s.

173f. JOHN OWEN, D. D. instituted March 22nd; installed

next day. In 1737 he was made Praecentor of Kildare.

In 1744 he obtained the prebend of Swords in St. Pa

trick s Cathedral, and in 1741 the deanery of Clonmac-

noise. He resigned this stall in 1746, and took that of

St. John s.

174f. WILLIAM FLETCHER, M. A. elected February 20th;

admitted and installed June 5th. He resigned on 30th

December, 1749.

1749. EDWARD LEDWICH, LL. D. formerly a Scholar of Tri

nity College, elected December 30th
;
admitted January

4th
;
installed January 10th. He was at this time Vicar-

General of the diocese of Kildare. Dr. Ledwich is well-

known in Ireland for his diligent study of the Antiqui

ties of his country ;
in which study, however, his zeal

sometimes was greater than his judgment. He was one

of the fellow-labourers of General Vallancey, in publish

ing the collection entitled &quot; Collectanea de Rebus Hiber-

nicis.&quot; 6 vols. 8vo. His work &quot; The Antiquities of

Ireland&quot; was published after his death, in 1790; a second

and corrected edition appeared in 1803. In 1761 he

resigned this prebend, for that of St. John s.

2. A Sermon on Revelation, iii. 2, 3. 4to. London, 1707.

3. A Postscript to the above. 4to. London, 1707.

4. The Prayer of W. Higgins before his text, and his Case. 4to.

(No place.) 1707-

5. A Case, &c. (which charges Sir Richard Bulkeley and Colonol

Forster with Disloyalty). 1711.



PREBENDARIES OF CHRIST CHURCH. 69

1761. JAMES ROBINSON, M. A. elected March 3rd; admitted

and installed the same day. In two months he became

Prebendary of St. John s.

1761. BENJAMIN BARRINGTON, D. D. was elected May 4th
;

but resigned four days afterwards.

1761. HENRY MERCIER, D.D. elected May 15th
;
admitted

June 13th; installed June 15th. He died in 1769.

1769. ROBERT LAW, D. D. elected October 7th; admitted

the same day; installed October 18th. He resigned in

1771.

1771. ROBERT KING, LL. I). Chancellor of Cashel; elected

December 31st
;
admitted and installed January 3rd.

In 1775 he became Prebendary of St. John s.

1775. DIXIE BLUNDELL, D. D. formerly a Scholar of Trinity

College; elected August 4th; installed August 7th. He
was at this time Rector of St. Paul s, Dublin, and Vicar-

General of the dioceses of Killaloe and Kilfenora. He
also was Prajcentor of Kilmacduagh, and a Prebendary
of Clonfert. In 1782 he exchanged St. Michael s for

St. John s.

1782. THOMAS ROBINSO&, D. D. elected July 1st; installed

July 19th. In 1787 he became Prebendary of St. John s.

1787. JOHN DRURY, M. A. elected November 1st; admitted

next day; installed November 9th. In 1789 he quitted

this prebend for that of St. John s.

1789. WILLIAM DOBBIN, D. D. elected July 6th; admitted

and installed July 10th. In 1791 he accepted the pre

bend of St. John s.

1791. GEORGE GRAYDON, LL. B. elected February 15th
;
ad

mitted July 27th; installed next day. In 1797 he

moved to St. John s.

1797. ARTHUR M GwiRE, M. A. elected January 14th;

admitted and installed, January 16th. In 1798 he re

signed, and was made Rector of St. Thomas s, Dublin,

which he held till his death in January, 1843.
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1798. JOHN WILLIAM DUDLEY RYVES, M.A. elected Octo

ber 12th
;
admitted October 20th

;
installed October

22nd. Pie died in 1801.

1801. RICHARD GRAVES, D. D. a Senior Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, and Professor of Divinity in the Uni

versity; elected March 31st; installed April 13th. In

1803 the Dean and Chapter elected him to the prebend
of St. John s; but he declined it, as not tenable with his

Fellowship, that prebend being valued at 10 in the

King s Books. In 1809 he was elected prebendary of

St. Michan s
;
but that election was set aside as informal,

and the presentation lapsed to the Crown. In 1814 he

was appointed Dean of Ardagh. He also became Rec

tor of St. Mary s, Dublin, and resigned this stall in

1823.

Doctor Graves is well known by his valuable theo

logical writings, especially his Lectures on the last four

books of the Pentateuch
;
a list of these works will be

given under the diocese of Ardagh.
1823. CHARLES LINDSAY, M.A. (son of Bishop Lindsay of

Kildare) elected March 5th; admitted March 13th; in

stalled March 15th. In 1818 he was appointed Arch

deacon of Kildare. In 1826 he resigned this prebend,
and was made Rector of St. Mary s, Dublin.

1826. THOMAS PERCIVAL MAGEE, LL. D. (son of Arch

bishop Magee ofDublin) elected October 12th; admitted

December 7th
; installed next day. In 1829 he became

Prebendary of St. John s.

1829. THOMAS BEWLEY MONSELL, M. A. Archdeacon of

Derry ;
elected July 14th

;
admitted July 24th

;
installed

July 30th. He resigned in 1837, and was elected by
the Chapter to execute the office of Prsecentor.

1837. RICHARD BARTON, M. A. a Vicar Choral
;

elected

March 27th
;
admitted April 3rd. On 15th March, 1843,
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he resigned, and was appointed Rector of St. George s,

Dublin.

1843. CHARLES STUART STANFORD, M. A. a Scholar of Tri

nity College, Dublin
;

elected April 19th
; installed

April 6th. He resigned in 1844, and was made Pre

bendary of St. John s. He has published an edition of

Select Dialogues of Plato, accompanied by an English
translation by himself, for the use of the Students of

Trinity College, 8vo. 1833, 1835
;
and an edition of

Ovid s Fasti, also for the use of the College,1835 ;
2nd

edition, 1838
;
and for some years was editor of the

&quot; Christian Examiner.&quot;

1844. EDWARD SINGLETON ABBOTT, B. A. elected August
13th

;
admitted August 21st

; installed August 23rd.

In 1845 he became Prebendary of St. John s.

1845. WILLIAM CHICHESTER, B. A. a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin
;

elected April 15th
; admitted next

day; installed April 18th.

2. ST. MICHAN S.

1541. JOHN KERDIFF, by the Foundation Charter is ap
pointed Precentor s Vicar Choral, or Sub-Chanter

; and
the rectory of St. Michan s is given to him for his prebend.
In 155f he became Treasurer.

[1557, & c . to 1586. See above, p. 65.]

1586. EDWARD EDGEWORTH, D. D. a Vicar Choral, was an

Englishman, educated at Cambridge, and held prefer
ment in Lincolnshire. Coming to Ireland, he obtained
the prebend of Tipperkevin in St. Patrick s, and this

prebend in Christ Church. In 151)3 he was raised to

the bishopric of Down, retaining his two stalls in com-

mendam. He died in 1595.

1595. MEREDITH HANMER, D. D. a Vicar Choral, and at

this time Archdeacon of Ross, and Treasurer of Water-
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ford, was elected on June 8th. He was a native of

England, and received his education at Christ Church,

in the University of Oxford. He was a man of rather

singular character; was considered a good scholar,

preacher, and disputant, and to be well versed in Eccle

siastical History. He has left proofs of his studious la

bours, in the following published works :

1. The Ecclesiastical Histories ofEusebius, Socrates,

Evagrius, and Dorotheus [translated by himself] with

an ecclesiastical Chronography. Folio, London, 1576 ;

again, 1581; again, 1636.

2. The Jesuit s Banner. 4to. London, 1581.

3. The Great Bragge and Challenge of Mr. Cham

pion, a Jcsuite, answered. 4to. London, 1581.

4. A Sermon, at the Baptizing of a Turk. Svo.

London, 1586.

5. A Chronicle of Ireland. 4to. Dublin, 1633;

reprinted, 8vo. Dublin, 1809.

He died, &quot;of the
plague,&quot;

in 1604, having previously

resigned his prebend, and was buried at St. Michan s,

1602. THOMAS RAM, M.A. a Vicar Choral, resigns on being

made Prcecentor.

1602. ISAAC PLUMME, a Vicar Choral.

[There appears to be some confusion about these

appointments of Ram and Flumme
;
for in King James s

Charter, dated 7th June, 1604, Hanmer is called late

Prsecentor s Vicar Choral, and is specially appointed

Prebendary of St. Michan
s.]

1606. THOMAS BAUGHE, a Vicar Choral; elected and in

stalled on May 19th. In 1607 he resigned this pre

bend for that of St. Michael s.

1607. BARNABAS BOULGER, Prebendary of St. John s. He

resigned his stall in the same year, on December 3rd.

In 1613 he was made Dean of Ossory.
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1607. JOHN CARTER, elected Prebendary and Chanter s

Vicar Choral. In 1613 he was deprived by the Arch

bishop of Dublin.

1613. JOHN PARKER,
&quot; a very sufficient

preacher&quot; [Reg.

Vis.] ;
elected November 23rd. He resigned on No

vember 17th, 1618. In 1619 he became Prebendary of

Maynooth in St. Patrick s.

1618. THOMAS LOWE, M. A. elected and installed Novem
ber 17th. He was afterwards a Minor Canon and Vicar

Choral of St. Patrick s.

1630. JOHN PARKER, D. D. appears to have returned to his

former prebend. In 1637 he was appointed Dean of

Killaloe. He died in 1643, and was buried at St. Mi-

chan s.

1643. JOHN PARKER, Jim. M. A. (and B. D.) (son of his

predecessor), (ordained Deacon 19th June, 1639), a

Minor Canon of St. Patrick s, and a Prebendary of Kil-

dare, was elected and installed on March 30th. Being

stripped of his preferments by Cromwell s fanatics, he

retired to England(a) ;
but returned at the King s Re-

(a) 1651. During the unsettled times of the Commonwealth and Oli

ver Cromwell, great irregularity prevailed in all our Cathedrals. In this

year, Parker the Prebendary having been obliged to fly to England, the

parishioners assembled in vestry, and assessed on the parish a stipend of

30 for Mr. Daniel Neyland,
&quot; for preaching on Sabbath mornings.&quot;

In the same year we find Mr. Dudley Persse &quot;

Lecturer,&quot; with a sti

pend of 20. Before the close of that year, Thomas Seele succeeded Ney
land as Preacher, &quot;until Mr. Moorecott came in and was settled.&quot;

In 1653 Henry Wotton calls himself &quot;preacher of the Gospel at St.

Michan s.&quot; He married a maid-servant of Sir Hardress Waller.

In 1659 the parishioners again assembled to elect a preacher. Their

act of vestry states that Mr. Wotton had officiated as preacher four

years and upwards ; during which time &quot; there was no Sacrament of the

Lord s Supper administered by him, or by any other ; and during all that

time Mr. Wotton did not administer the Sacrament of Baptism, whereby
the parishioners were enforced to have recourse to the ministers of other

LEINSTER.] L
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storation, and was made Bishop ot Elpliin; and subse

quently was translated to the Archbishoprics of Tuam
and of Dublin. He died in 1681, and was buried at

Christ Church. Besides his bequests of Communion

plate to other churches (mentioned in Ware), he gave
a chalice and patten to St. Patrick s Cathedral.

166^. DANIEL NEYLAND, D.D. [see the note] elected Fe

bruary 6th
;
installed February 13th. In 1664 he was

made Dean of Elphin. He died in February, 166 J, and

was buried in this church.

166f. CHARLES CORMOCK, aFellow of Trinity College, Dub

lin; elected February 20th; installed April 9th. He
died in March, 1672, and was buried at St. Michan s.

1672. BENJAMIN PARRY, D.D. (son of Edward, Bishop of

Killaloe), elected March 30th. He had been educated

partly at Dublin, and partly at Oxford
;
and for some

time was a Prebendary of York. In 167| he resigned,

and was made Dean of Ossory ;
in 1675 Dean of St. Pa

trick s, Dublin; and in 1677 was raised to the Bishopric

of Ossory.

167|. JOHN POOLEY, D. D. a native of England, a Fellow

of Trinity College, Dublin; elected February 23rd.

[I observe that, in the Vestry Book of St. Michan s, he

signs as &quot;

minister&quot; till December, 1678; and from that

time &quot;

prebendary.&quot;
I do not find any new appointment

in or about 1678.] In 167i he was made Dean of Ossory.

In 1697 he resigned this prebend on being presented to

the Bishopric of Cloyne. In 1702 he was translated to

Raphoe.

parishes ; and it does not appear that the said Mr. Wotton has any legal

title to the place of minister of the said parish ; therefore the parishio

ners then and there assembled, did elect Mr. Daniel Neyland, preacher of

the Gospel, to be from henceforth the minister for the said
parish.&quot; Dated

10th January, 16|g. At their next meeting, the vestry assign him a yearly

stipend of 120. [Vestry Book.]
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Dr. Pooley was ever anxious for the welfare of St.

Michan s parish ;
he exerted himself strenuously to pre

serve its venerable church from ruin. He presented to

it a large silver chalice and cover; and, at his death,

among other benefactions to numerous churches, left

60 for a font, 7 10s. to the poor, &c. He died in Oc
tober, 1712, and was buried at St. Michan s

;
where a

monument was erected to his memory, bearing a long

inscription which is copied in Ware s History of the Bi

shops.

1698. JOHN CLAYTON, M. A. instituted April 29th
; installed

May 5th. In 1708 he was appointed Dean of Kildare.

He died in September, 1725, and was buried in his

church of St. Michan.

1725. WILLIAM PERCIVAL, D. D. Prebendary of St. Johns;
elected October 5th

;
instituted October 9th

;
installed

October llth. He died in August, 1734, and was

buried at St. Michan s.

1734. WILLIAM JACKSON, D. D. Prebendary of St. John s;

elected October 10th
; instituted October 14th

;
installed

October 16th. He died in February, 173|, and was

buried either at St. Michan s or St. John s Church.

173|. JOHN ANTROBUS, M. A. Prebendary of St. John s;

elected March 16th; instituted and installed March
19th. He died in 1761.

1761. EDWARD LEDWICH, LL. D. Prebendary of St. John s;

elected May 1st; instituted and installed May 15th. In

November of this year he was made a Prebendary of

Deny; in 1769 became Archdeacon of Kildare; and in

1772 obtained the deanery of Kildare. He died in 1782.

1781. ROBERT KING, LL. D. Prebendary of St. Jo/mV;
elected July 1st; admitted and installed next clay. In

1782 he was made Dean of Kildare. He died in 1787.

17-S7. DIXIE BLUNDELL, D.I). Prebendary of St. John s;
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elected October 10th
;
instituted October 30th

;
installed

November 1st. He resigned in 1789, on being made

Rector of St. Mary s, Dublin.

1789. THOMAS ROBINSON, D. D. Prebendary of St. John s;

elected July 6th; instituted and installed next day.

1797. WILLIAM DOBBIN, D. D. Prebendary of St. John s;

elected January 14th; instituted February llth; in

stalled February 14th.

[1809. HON. JAMES AGAR, M. A. (son of the Earl of Nor-

manton, Archbishop of Dublin), was collated by the

Archbishop, upon a supposed lapse ;
but the Archbishop

dying in England a few days before the lapse to him

had legally taken place, the collation became void; and

Mr. Agar renounced all claim to it by an instrument in

writing dated August 18th, 1809.]

1809. JOHN ROWLEY, M. A. (afterwards LL. D.) presented

by the Crown by lapse, the See of Dublin being vacant.

Patent dated August 9th
;
instituted August 25th

;
in

stalled September 6th. He died at Kingstown, near

Dublin, on 5th of January, 1845
;
and was buried at St.

Michan s.

1845. CHARLES STUART STANFORD, M. A. Prebendary of

St. Johns; elected February 7th
;
instituted February

12th; installed February 15th.

3. ST. JOHN S.

1541. CHRISTOPHER RATHE, one of the Canons of the Con

vent, was appointed by the Foundation Charter a Vicar

Choral
;
and the Church of St. John was given to him :

but it was not expressly declared prebendal at this time
;

but probably was made so by the Archbishop, G. Browne,

in 1544. In 1554 Rathe was appointed Prsecentor.

1554 to 1586. See above, at p. 65.

1586. MARTIN HOWLEY, installed May 9th.
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1586, or 1587. ROBERT RICHARDSON, D. D. He resigned
on December 8th, 1587, and was made Prsecentor.

1587. LAURENCE (or LANCELOT) MONY, installed December

18th. In 1596 he resigned and became Prebendary of

St. Michael s.

1592. PETER CALF appears as Prebendary and a Vicar Cho
ral. He died in 1596.

1596. WILLIAM HEYDON, the late Treasurer, appears as

Prebendary.

1600. THOMAS RAM, M. A. a Vicar Choral; installed July
29th. In 1602 he became Prebendary of St. Micharis,

and in the same year Prcecentor, under which title see

further particulars.

1602. BARNABAS BOULGER. He had been a Vicar Choral
;

and in King James s Charter, dated 7th June, 1604, is

specially named and appointed the first
&quot; Canonical Pre

bendary&quot;
of St. John s. In 1612 he was made Dean of

Ossory ;
and in 1613 he was deprived of his stall by the

Archbishop.

1613. EDWARD HILL, B. D. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin
;

&quot; a very worthy preacher&quot; [Reg. Vis.] ;
elected

November 23rd. He was at this time a Minor Canon of

St. Patrick s. He died in January, 16g, and was buried

at St. John s.

1630. W. BRADWELL is set down as Prebendary, in a manu

script in Trinity College Library. [But quasre this ?]

1630. JOHN ATHERTON, M. A. installed April 22nd. In

1635 he became Chancellor.

1635. HUGH CRESSY, M.A. afterwards well-known as a

convert to Romanism, and a controversial writer, was a

native of Yorkshire, and a Fellow of Merton College,

Oxford. He became Chaplain to the Earl of StrafTord,

Lord Lieutenant, by whom he was brought to Ireland,

and was elected to this prebend on December 3rd; and
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installed on January 26th. In February following he

was made u Prebendary of St. Patrick s
;
and in 1638

resigned St. John s on being appointed Dean of Leigh-

lin. In 1646 he became a convert to the Church of

Rome
;
and from that period was almost incessantly en

gaged in controversy. Among his antagonists were Bi

shop Stillingfleet, and Edward Hyde, Earl of Clarendon.

Several years before his death he became a Benedictine

monk. He died in 1674, respected both by Protestants

and Romanists, for his talents and the moderation of his

sentiments. A list of his numerous writings may be seen

in Dodd s Church History of England, in Ware s Wri

ters of Ireland, and more at large in Bliss s edition of

Wood s
&quot; Athense Oxonienses.&quot;

1638. DUDLEY BOSWELL, B. D. Prebendary of St. Michael s
;

installed July 18th. He died in July, 1650, and was

buried in his church.

1660. THOMAS BLADEN, D. D. Chaplain to the Duke of

Ormond, Lord Lieutenant, was elected November 28th
;

installed December 1st. In 1666 he was made Dean of

Ardfert; but continued to hold this prebend till his

death in July, 1695(a). He was buried in his church

of St. John s. See an account of his writings under Ard

fert.

1695. BENNETT SCROGGS, D.D. Prebendary of St. Michael s
;

elected June 4th
;
installed next day. He died in May,

1696, and was buried in his church.

1696. THEOPHILUS HARRISON, M. A. (and D. D.) elected

November 17th; installed November 27th. He was

(a) Yet in a Book of Proctor s Accounts in the archives, of the year

1690, Mr. Howard and Mr. Griffith are named as the Prebendaries of St.

John and St. Michan. Quaere, could these have been Roman Catholics

intruded by King James ? There were two Vicars Choral of these names

at the time.
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likewise a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, and a Canon of

Kildare. He died in June, 1 720, and was buried at St.

John s.

1720. WILLIAM PERCIVAL, I). D. Dean of Einly; elected

November 23rd; installed November 29th. In 1725 he

resigned for the prebend of St. Michan s.

[1725. PATRICK DELANY, D. D. was elected to this stall,

but declined accepting it (Boulter s Letters) ; upon
which,

172|. WILLIAM JACKSON, M.A. and D.D. was elected Fe

bruary 17th; admitted March 2nd; installed next day.

In 1734 he became Prebendary of St. Michan s.

1734. JOHN ANTROBUS, M. A. Prebendary of St. Michael s;

elected October 16th
;
admitted and installed November

6th. In the next year he resigned for the prebend of

St. Michan s.

1735. GABRIEL JAMES MATURIN, M. A. Prebendary of St.

Michael s; elected March 19th; admitted and installed

March 22nd. In 1737 he was made Dean of Kildare.

He died in 1746.

1746. JOHN OWEN, D. D. Prebendary of St. Michael s;

elected December 3rd
;

installed February 24th. He
died in 1760.

1761. EDWARD LEDWICH, LL.D. Prebendary of St. Mi
chael s ; elected February 28th

;
admitted March 2nd

;

installed next day. In two months he resigned this

stall, and became Prebendary of St. Michan s.

1761. JAMES ROBINSON, M. A. Prebendary of St. Michael s;

elected May 4th
;
admitted May 9th

;
installed May

15th. He died in June, 1775, and was buried at St.

Michael s.

1775. ROBERT KING, LL. D. Prebendary of St. Michael s;

elected August 4th; installed August 7th. In 1782 he

became Prebendary of St. Michan s.
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1782. DIXIE BLUNDELL, D. D. Prebendary of St. Michael s;

elected July 1st; installed July 19th. In 1787 he was

made Prebendary of St. MichanV

1787. THOMAS ROBINSON, D. D. Prebendary of St. Mi

chael s
;
elected October 10th

;
installed November 1st.

In 1789 he became Prebendary of St. Michan s.

1789. JOHN DRURY, M.A. Prebendary of St. Michael s;

elected July 6th
;
admitted and installed July 10th. He

died in 1791.

1791. WILLIAM DOBBIN, D. D. Prebendary of St. Michael s
;

elected February 3rd
;
admitted and installed February

15th. In 1797 he accepted St. Michan s.

1797. GEORGE GRAYDON, LL. B. Prebendary of St. Mi

chael s; elected January 28th; admitted and installed

January 31st. He died in 1803.

1803. THOMAS SMYTH, LL.D. (son of George Smyth, a

Baron of the Exchequer, and grandson of Thomas

Smyth,Bishop of Limerick) ;
elected May 3rd

;
admitted

May 26th
;

installed June 4th. He was at this time

Archdeacon of Lismore. He resigned in 1826.

1826. CHARLES LINDSAY, M.A. Prebendary of St. Michael s
;

elected August 18th; admitted September 23rd; in

stalled September 28th. He was likewise Archdeacon

of Kildare. In 1829 he resigned this stall, and became

Rector of St. Mary s, Dublin.

1829. THOMAS PERCIVAL MAGEE, LL.D. Prebendary of

St. Michael s
; elected June 2nd

;
installed the same day.

He also held a prebend in the Cathedral of St. Patrick s.

In 1830 he was made Archdeacon of Kilmacduagh. In

1843 he resigned this stall and became Rector of St.

Thomas s, Dublin.

1843. RICHARD BARTON, M. A. Prebendary of St. Michael s
;

elected March 15th
; admitted and installed March 18th.
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He resigned in March, 1844, and was appointed by the

Dean and Chapter Rector of St. George s, Dublin.

1844. CHARLES STUART STANFORD, M. A. Prebendary of

St. Michael s
;
elected April Gtli

;
admitted April 10th

;

installed April 19th. In the following year he ex

changed this prebend for St. Michan s.

1845. EDWARD SINGLETON ABBOTT, B. A. Prebendary of

St. Michael s; elected March llth; installed March 14th.

VICARS CHORAL.

A7
&quot;.
B. Those who have an asterisk

(
*

) prefixed to their

names were Vicars Choral of St. Patrick s also.

1541. In the Foundation Charter of this year certain rules

were laid down relating to the Vicars Choral. They
were to be eight in number

;
the first was to be called

Sub-Dean, or Dean s Vicar
;
the second Sub-Chantor,

or Chanter s Vicar
;
his office was to regulate the weekly

Service, and to instruct the Choristers in singing. The
third was to be Chancellor s Vicar

;
his duty was to cor

rect the false Latin in the Choir Books, and to cancel

and erase any faults found in them. The fourth was

Treasurer s Vicar. The other four were to be appointed

by the Dean, but to be admitted according to the cus

tom of St. Patrick s Cathedral.

At this same time the following six Canons of the Convent
were appointed by name the first Vicars Choral, viz.

1. JOHN CORRAGH, Dean s Vicar and Sub-Dean.
2. JOHN KERDIFFE, Praecentor s Vicar. In 1557 he became

Treasurer.

LEINSTER.] M
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3. * CHRISTOPHER RATHE, Chancellor s Vicar. In 1554 he

was made Praacentor.

4. OLIVER GRAUNT, Treasurer s Vicar.

5. WILLIAM OWEN.

6. NICHOLAS OGAN (HOGAN?)

(1556 to 1560). The following names occur:

* CHRISTOPHER MORE, Dean s Vicar. He became Prsecen-

tor in 1560.

NICHOLAS DARTON, Prsecentor s Vicar.

EDWARD ELLIS (or EELES), Chancellor s Vicar.

* NICHOLAS CORR, Treasurer s Vicar.

WALTER JORDAN.

WILLIAM DERMOTT
;
he afterwards became Chancellor.

1561. NICHOLAS DAVIES,

WILLIAM HER

1562. JOHN FOLLAN,

WILLIAM HERNAN, /
JOHN .boLLAN, i

JOHN BARRIE,/

157f(a). ROBERT LOWES, Treasurer s Vicar; appointed

February 19th. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]
1586. JOHN BULLOCK. He held his office till his death in

1619.

LAURENCE BRYAN, Prebendary of St. Michael s. He

resigned in 1596.

MARTIN HOWLEY, Prebendary of St. John s
;
installed

May 8th.

MARTIN GERARD.

PETER CALF, Prebendary of St. John s.

EDWARD EDGWORTH, Prebendary of St. Michan s.

ROBERT JORDAN. He resigned in 1596.

1586. WALTER KENNEDY. He resigned in 1595.

(a) 1574. It was ordered by the Dean and Chapter &quot;that the parson
of St. Michael s be Dean s Vicar ; the parson of St. Michan s, Chantor s

Vicar ; and the parson of St. John s, Chancellor s Vicar.&quot; [Chapter Book.]
This order continued in force until the alteration made by King James s

Charter in 1604.



VICARS CHORAL OF CHRIST CHURCH. 83

1587. LAURENCE MONY, Prebendary of St. John s.

1594. MEREDITH HANMER, D. D. Prebendary of St. Mi
chan s, and Chanter s Vicar; appointed by the Crown

April 7th [Lib. Mun.] ;
admitted June 8th.

1595. JOHN ALBRIGHT (v. Kennedy) ;
installed November

19th. In 1600 he became Dean s Vicar, and Preben

dary of St. Michael s
;
and was re-appointed to his pre

bend in the Charter of 1604.

1596. JOHN FARMER, elected August 10th (v. Jordan).

WILLIAM HEYDON, Prebendary of St. John s (v.

Mony).
EDWARD GORE (v. Calf, deceased).

1599. RICHARD MYLES
;
installed November 23rd.

GEORGE HELIE, installed December 23rd. He re

signed in 1618.

STEPHEN HELIE, installed same day.

1600. JOHN FIDO, installed May 3rd.

THOMAS RAM, Prebendary of St. John s
;

installed

July 29th.

1603. BARNABAS BOULGER, Prebendary of St. John s. In

1607 he was promoted to St. Michan s.

1604. ISAAC PLUMME, Prebendary of St. Michan s.

1605. STEPHEN ROBINSON, installed April 30th.

THOMAS COOPER, installed May 18th. In 1613 he

was suspended from his office during pleasure.

1606. THOMAS BAUGHE, Prebendary of St. Michan s; in

stalled May 19th.

THOMAS SMYTH.

EDWARD KING.

RICHARD WALSH.

JOHN CARTER, Prebendary of St. Michan s (v. Boul-

ger, promoted).

1608. THOMAS BATESON (v. Robinson).

1609. JOHN HOSKINS,
&quot;

July 3rd, elected sixth Vicar Choral

not yet filled since the re-construction of the Corporation.&quot;
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1612. JOHN EGERTON, Prebendary of St. Michael s; elected

October 27th.

1615. THOMAS GARY appears. [Reg. Vis.]

HENRY BURNETT (v. George Hely, resigned) appears.

(Ibid.)

1619. * JOHN JEWETT (v. Bullock, deceased) appointed

Prsecentor s Vicar by the Praecentor. [I doubt whether

this appointment was confirmed at this time.]

1620. RICHARD WALSH, installed May 20th.

1623. * WILLIAM BALLARD (v. Burnett, deceased), being

recommended by the Lord Deputy, is accepted for one

year on trial.

1628. * JOHN JEWETT (v. Walsh, deceased) ;
installed De

cember 9th.

1631. * WILLIAM BETNEY, installed May 10th.

1633(a). JOHN ALLEN.
* THOMAS LOWE.

1638. * RICHARD DAGNALL, admitted October 16th.

1640. * LEONARD COTTON, admitted December 4th. He

died in 1643.

1644. * JOHN TADPOLE. He held office in 1663, and pro

bably till his death in 1669. He was buried at St. John s.

1645. * JOHN HAWKSHAW. In 1646 he was appointed Or

ganist. At the Restoration in 1660, he is spoken of as

&quot; one of the ancient Vicars of this church.&quot;

1646. * RANDAL (or RALPH) JEWETT.

166^.
* RICHARD HOSIER, admitted February 26th.

* JOHN HAWKSHAW, admitted [re-admitted?] Fe

bruary 28th.

(a) By a Chapter Act of this year it is ordered, that the three Vicars

who are not clerics shall read the First Lesson and the Epistle at the

Communion table. It was afterwards ordered, that &quot;it appearing that

the Vicars, as established by King Edward VI. ought to be Presbyters,

John Jewett, William Ballard, and William Betney do get themselves

ordained, or they will be deprived.&quot;
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1661. * PEREGRINE DARLING, admitted September 24th.

* FAITHFUL TADPOLE, admitted same day. He died

in September, 1669, and was buried at St. John s.

* ROBERT ESSEX, admitted same day.

1663. LUKE DARLING appears.

1669. * WILLIAM TEBBO, admitted July 12th.

* WALTER HOWARD, admitted same day.

16 ?
* BARNARD (or BARTHOLOMEW) ISAACS. In 1684

he became a Roman Catholic.

1679. * ADAM ELLIOTT appears as Dean s Vicar.

* NICHOLAS SAUNDERSON is Prsecentor s Vicar.

(1681?)
* WILLIAM FERNE.

1684. * JOHN BERNARD.

1688. *
J. VINIGAM (v. Hawkshaw, deceased) ;

admitted

January 9th.

* JOHN GRIFFITH (v. Bernard, deceased) ; admitted

same day.

1689. MARCUS STAFFORD, a Roman Catholic (perhaps bro

ther of Alexius Stafford, the intruded Popish Dean of

King James II.), appears. [Ledwich.J

1690. FRANCIS HIGGINS is admitted &quot;

Reader&quot; (quaere, was

he a Vicar Choral?) February 17th. On 26th Septem

ber, 1691, he was suspended for neglect of duty. In

1705 he was elected Prebendary of St. Michael s.

1691. * THOMAS BULMORE.

1692. * PETER ISAACS, admitted March 31st.

1693. * THOMAS FINELL, admitted September 12th.

1694. * REV. JOHN WORRALL, B. D. (v. Isaacs, deceased);

admitted December 22nd. He held the office fifty-

eight years, till his death in 1751.
* CHARLES TAYLOR (v. Feme, deceased). [I have

not found the date of Feme s appointment] ;
admitted

February 14th. He held it forty-seven years ;
and died

in 1742.
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1095. * ROBERT HODGE (v. Bulmore) ;
admitted June 4th.

1698. * REV. FRANCIS LE JAN, B.I), admitted July 12th.

* RICHARDWARREN (v. Vinigam), admitted same day.

1700. * REV. JOSEPH WILKINSON, M. A. (v. Le Jan re

signed) ;
admitted September 24th.

1709. * EDWARD WILLIAMS (v. Hodge, deceased) ;
ad

mitted September 23rd.

17. * GEORGE ROGERS (v. Thos. Finell, deceased) ;
ad

mitted March 23rd.

1716. * PETER FINELL (v. Rogers, deceased) ;
admitted

June 2nd.

1719. REV. WILLIAM JONES (v. Williams, deceased); ad

mitted November llth. In 1751 he was promoted to

be Dean s Vicar.

1725. RICHARD WALKER (v. Warren, deceased); admitted

April 1st.

1726.
* JOSEPH LA PLAIGNE (v. Wilkinson, deceased); ad

mitted January 20th.

1728. REV. JOHN JONES (v. P. Finell, deceased) ;
admitted

May 23rd.

1729. * REV. JOHN EUSEBIUS SMITH (v. La Plaigne, de

ceased) ;
admitted August 6th. He died in December,

1744, and was buried at St. Patrick s.

1732. * JOHN MASON (v. Walker, deprived for neglect of

duty) ;
admitted May 12th. He held his place fifty-

one years. He died in 1783.

1738. JOHN HARRIS (v. Jones, resigned); admitted April

20th.

1739. * JOHN CHURCH (v. Harris, deceased) ;
admitted

April 10th.

1742. * JOHN PHIPPS (v. Taylor, deceased); admitted

February 28th.

1744. * JOSEPH WARD (v. Smith, deceased) ;
admitted

January 16th.
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1751. * WILLIAM LAMB (v. Worrall, deceased).

1753. * REV. SAMUEL LAKE, Dean s Vicar (v. Jones, de

ceased) ;
admitted April 3rd.

1757. * REV. ROBERT SHENTON, Dean s Vicar (v. Lake,

deceased) ;
admitted October loth. He died in Novem

ber, 1798, and was buried in Christ Church.

1758. * RICHARD WOODWARD (v. Lamb, deceased) ;
ad

mitted September 21st. He died in November, 1777,

and was buried at Christ Church.

1759. * REV. MICHAEL SANDES (v. Phipps, deceased); ad

mitted February 20th.

1760. * WILLIAM BRETT (v. Church, deceased); admitted

February 22nd.

1765. * EDWARD HIGGINS, admitted January 12th.

1769. * JOHN BUTLER (v. Higgins, deceased); admitted

October 10th.

1776. * THOMAS MATTHEWS, elected February 23rd.

1778. * JOHN MATTHEWS, elected July 7th.

1781.
* REV. JOHN BAYLY. M. A. (v. Butler, deceased);

admitted April 3rd. In 1784 he became a Minor Canon

of St. Patrick s
;
in 1798 he was promoted to the office

of Dean s Vicar. In 1808 he was made Dean of Killa-

loe; and in 1828 Dean of Lismore.

1784. * JOHN PARKINSON, I). M. (v. Mason, deceased) ;
ad

mitted January 26th.

1795. * JOHN SPRAY, D. M. (v. Woodward, deceased) ;

elected March 21st. He died in January, 1827.

1799. REV. CHARLES GRAYDON OSBORNE, M. A. (v. Shen-

ton, deceased); elected March 16th. He died in 1823,

and was buried in Christ Church.

1800. * JOHN ANDREW STEVENSON, I). M. (v J. Mat

thews, deceased) ;
admitted March 6th. This emi

nent composer received the merited reward of Knight
hood.
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1819. ROBERT JAGER (v. Parkinson, deceased) ; elected

April 17th.

1823. REV. WILLIAM JOSEPH HENRY LEFANU, Dean s Vi

car
;
elected August 4th. In 1834 the Dean and Chap

ter presented him to the rectory of St. Paul s, Dublin.

1827. * SIMEON PINTO BUGGINE, a native of Italy; elected

(v. Spray) April 9th. He died in 1842.

1828. REV. RICHARD BARTON, B. A. (v. Bayly) ;
elected No

vember 3rd. In 1837 he was elected Prebendary of

St. Michael s.

1830. * THOMAS TERENCE MAGRATH (v. Matthews, de

ceased); elected April 19th.

1833. FRANCIS ROBINSON (v. Stevenson, deceased) ;
elected

October 22nd.

1834. REV. JOHN CLARKE CROSTHWAITE, M. A.(a) Prae-

(a) Mr. Crosthwaite was a native of Dublin, was ordained Deacon in

1827, and priest in 1830, by Bishop Brinkley of Cloyne. In February,

1844, he was presented to the united rectories of St. Mary at Hill, and

St. Andrew Hubbard, in the city of London. His contributions to lite

rature have been numerous and valuable. He is author of the following

works :

1. Observations on Nonconformity and Separation, in a Letter to the

Rev. W. Burgh. 8vo. Dublin, 1834.

2. The Christian Ministry and the Establishment of Christianity, two

Discourses, with Notes and an Appendix. 8vo. London, 1835.

3. The Irish Church Bill, or Facts for the Consideration of the Lords.

8vo. London, 1835.

4. Observations on a Memorial to His Majesty and Petition to both

Houses of Parliament, from certain of the Clergy of the Church of Ire

land. 8vo. Dublin, 1836.

5. The first Rejection of Christ, a Warning to the Church. A Ser

mon preached in Christ Church Cathedral, Dublin. 12mo. Dublin, 1837-

6. Order and Mission, a limited Commission essential to the Sacred

Ministry ; an Ordination Sermon preached at Christ Church, Dublin.

8vo. Dublin, 1837.

7. Sermons on Practical subjects. 8vo. London, 1840.

8. Communio Fidelium, a Historical Enquiry into the mode of distri-
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center s Vicar (v. Lefanu) ;
elected February 14th

;

Dean s Vicar in 1837. In 1844 he resigned, and ac

cepted preferment in England.
1887. REV. GEORGE DE BUTTS (v. Barton) ;

elected Prrecen-

tor s Vicar April 6th. In 1843 he was appointed a Mi
nor Canon of St. Patrick s. In 1844 he became Dean s

Vicar.

1843. THOMAS YOAKLEY (v. Bugginc, deceased); elected

June 24th.

1844. REV. JOHN FINLAYSON, B.A. (v. Crosthwaite) ;
elected

Prsecentor s Vicar May 15th.

buting the Holy Communion prescribed by the United Church of England
and Ireland. 18mo. Oxford, 1841.

9. The Remembrance of Christ, a Sermon on the Holy Communion,

preached in Christ Church Cathedral, Dublin. 12mo. London, 1843.

10. Good Friday, a Sermon preached in the Church of St. Mary at

Hill, London. 8vo. London, 1846. (Printed in the third volume of the

Practical Sermons.)
1 1. Modern Ilagiology ; an Examination of the Nature and Tendency

of some legendary and devotional Works, lately published under the

Sanction of the Rev. J. H. Newman, the Rev. Dr. Pusey, and the Rev. F.

Oakeley. 2 vols. fcap. 8vo. London, 1846.

12. The Unfruitful Fig-Tree, a Fast-Sermon preached in the Church

of St. Mary at Hill, London. 8vo. London, 1847.

Mr. Crosthwaite was also the writer of numerous articles in the &quot;Irish

Ecclesiastical Journal,&quot; of which publication he was the Editor, from

May, 1841, until February, 1844, in which latter year he became Editor

of the &quot;British Magazine.&quot;

He has likewise edited :

Archbishop Potter s Discourse on Church Government, with additional

Notes and Illustrations. 8vo. London, 1839.

The Book of the Obits and Martyrology of Christ Church, Dublin

(for the Irish Archaeological Society). 4to. Dublin, 1844.

Practical Sermons by Dignitaries and other Clergymen of the United

Church of England and Ireland. 3 vols. Svo. London, 1845-6.

LEINSTER.]
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ST. PATRICK S CATHEDRAL.

N. B. For a large portion of the information respecting this

church the author is indebted to
&quot; Mason s History of St.

Patrick s Cathedral&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1820. But his state

ments have been frequently checked, enlarged, or corrected,

by reference to original authorities.

COLLEGIATE CHURCH.

ABOUT the year 1190, Archbishop John Cornyn erected

the parish church of St. Patrick into a Prebendal and

Collegiate Establishment, with the honorable design

of encouraging the study of good literature in Ireland.

He placed in it thirteen Canons, or Canonical Preben

daries
;

constituted them a Chapter ; assigned to them

certain revenues; and ordained that their prebends

should be exempt from the visitation and procurations

of the Archdeacon of Dublin.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

HENRY DE LOUNDRES, the immediate successor of Arch

bishop Comyn, elevated this collegiate foundation into

that of a complete Cathedral, in 1219
; and, by a Charter

dated in that year, appointed a Dean, Prsecentor, Chan

cellor, and Treasurer (of whom King Edward IV. after

wards speaks as being
&quot;

tanquam postes et columnar

ejusdem Collegii&quot;).
These Dignitaries were in addition

to the then existing Canons. He also provided, that the
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Dean should be for ever elected by the Chapter, out of

the members of their own body.

CHAPTER SEAL.

There is a drawing of the seal of the Dean and Chapter, of

the date 1420, in the archives of Christ Church. An
engraving of the Chapter Seal in the year 1574, is given
in Ware s History of the Bishops. The original official

seals of Dean Kcatinge (1810), Dean Ponsonby (1810),

and Dean Daly (1842), are deposited in the Royal Irish

Academy.

SUCCESSION OF DEANS.

1219. WILLIAM FITZGUIDO, a Londoner, was appointed by
the founder his first Dean, and the rectory of Clondalkin

was assigned as his prebend. It appears that he was at

this time one of the Canons of this church, and Pre

bendary of Clondalkin. The period of his death is not

known for certain.

(1240.) RICHARD GARDINER succeeded, about this year,

[Cod. Clarendon, 46.] He presided about ten years.

1250. RICHARD DE SANCTO MARTINO, who had been many
years a Canon, was elected about this time. lie conti

nued Dean in 1267. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1260. JOHN DE SAUNDFORD (brother of the Archbishop),
was elected about this year. He was a Franciscan friar,
&quot;

highly esteemed for his learning and wisdom.&quot; In

1272 he was appointed Escheator of Ireland. In 1279

he appears, at Clonmel, as a Justice of the King s Bench.

In 1284 he was elected Archbishop of Dublin.

1284. THOMAS DE CHADDESWORTH (probably an English

man), Chancellor of the Cathedral, was elected Dean, in

May, 1284. He sent to the Cathedral of Salisbury for a
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copy of their Statutes, by which to model those of his

own church. Like his predecessor, he was a Justice ofthe

King s Bench. In 1295 he was elected Archbishop of

Dublin
;
but the election was irregular, and was set aside.

In 1299 he was appointed Vicar-General of the diocese.

He appears as Dean in 1308 [Cod. Clar. 46.] and 1310.

He died, at a great age, about 1311.

1312. WILLIAM RODYARD, Treasurer of the Cathedral, was

elected in this year. He was engaged in many busi

nesses of great importance ;
and was a Judge of the

Common Pleas, and of the King s Bench. In 1320 he

was chosen Chancellor of the University established in

this Cathedral, and took the degree of Doctor of Canon

Law. [Mason.] He sat as Dean in 1335, but how long

after is uncertain.

1348. ADAM DE KINGSTON appears as Dean in this year.

[MS. Clar. 46.] Mason does not notice him.

1349. WILLIAM DE BROMLEY (probably an Englishman),

Treasurer, was elected Dean. He must have been a

man of great ability ;
for we find him filling the high

offices of Chancellor of the Exchequer, Keeper of the

Great Seal, and Treasurer of Ireland. He died, full of

age and infirmities, about the year 1374.

1374. JOHN DE COLTON, D. C. L. an Englishman, first Mas

ter of Gonville Hall (now Caius College), in Cambridge,

and a Prebendary of York, became Treasurer of Ireland,

and was elected Dean. He subsequently became Lord

Chancellor of Ireland, and also Lord Justice. In 138J

he was advanced to the Primacy, and died in 1404.

Mason adds,
&quot; that he was a prelate of high reputation

for virtue and learning, dear to all ranks of people, for

his affability and sweetness of
temper.&quot;

1390. HENRY BOWETT. [MS. Clar. 46.]

1392. WILLIAM CHAMBRE, Archdeacon of Dublin, ex-
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changed his preferment with Landulph, Cardinal of St,

Nicholas, whom the Pope had made Dean. [Rot. Pat.

16 Ric. II.]

1396. After a long interruption, during which it appears
that the Pope endeavoured to possess himself of the pa

tronage of the deanery, while the King sequestered the

revenues of it till the question should be settled, THO
MAS DE EVERDON, a Canon of St. Patrick s, was elected

in the year 1396. He was a man employed in many
secular matters of importance, and held the high office

of Lord Chancellor of Ireland. In 1399 he resigned his

deanery, and accepted the prebend of Clonmethan.

1399. JOHN PRENE was promoted, against all rule and usage,

by the Pope; but having obtained, in 1403, the King s

pardon for this intrusion, he was allowed to retain his

dignity. About 1420 he was Archdeacon of Armagh,
and held the rectory of Termonfeichan

;
and in 1439 he

was raised to the Primacy.
1439. NICHOLAS HILL, Archdeacon of Dublin, was elected.

He appears as Dean in 1449. [Arch. Ch. Ch.]
1457. PHILIP NORRIS, D. D. an Irishman, but educated at

University College, Oxford, was elected, being at the

time Prebendary of Yagoe. He was famed for his

general scholarship ;
and distinguished himself, while at

Oxford, by exposing the ignorance and corruptions of

the Mendicant Friars. This raised up many enemies,

and the friars accused him to the Pope, who threatened,

censured, and finally excommunicated him. But Norris

set them all at defiance, and persevered in his course of

observations, as knowing that he had truth on. his side
;

nor could the friars either silence him, or hinder his

preferment. He died in 1465. He has written :

1. Declamationes quaedam.
2. Lecturse Scripturarum.
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3. Sermones ad Populum.
4. Contra Mendicitatem validam. [Ware.]

1465. JOHN ALLEYNE, B. C. L. Precentor of the Cathedral,

was elected Dean. During his incumbency the privi

leges of the Chapter were infringed by the Archbishop
of Dublin

;
but Alleyne petitioned Parliament, and

obtained a Statute confirming all their ancient rights.

In 1472 he was, by both Chapters, unanimously elected

Archbishop of Dublin, but from some unknown cause

the election was not confirmed. He bequeathed almost

the whole of his property to an alms-house which he

had founded
;
and having governed this church forty

years, he died on January 2nd, 150|, and was buried

in his Cathedral. His will is printed in the appendix

to Mason s St. Patrick s. The Prior and Convent of the

Holy Trinity celebrated his obit, because he bequeathed

to them two books on Canon Law ; namely,

Repertorium Abbatis Panormitani, and Repertorium

Petri Brixiensis. [Obits Ch. Ch.]

150ff. THOMAS ROCHFORT (son of Roger, Lord of Killa-

down, in the county Kildare), Praecentor of the Cathe

dral, was elected Dean. He appears to have been

learned in the law
;
for we find him a Clerk in Chancery,

a King s Serjeant, and Keeper of the Rolls. During his

incumbency some important rules were made respecting

the jurisdiction and discipline of the Cathedral; and the

College of Minor Canons and Choristers was incorpo

rated by letters patent. The Dean died on June 10th,

1522.

1522. JOHN RYCARDES, or RICCARD, Rector of Trim, was

elected. In the following year he was appointed Mas

ter of the Rolls. He died (probably) about the begin

ning of the year 1527.

1527. ROBERT SUTTON, Archdeacon of Dublin, succeeded;
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but lie died on the 1st of April in the next year. He
was buried in his Cathedral

;
where a mural tablet still

records his name. Mason has given an engraving and

description of it, in his History of the Cathedral.

1528. THOMAS DARCY, Prebendary of Howth, and Master
of the Rolls, succeeded

;
but held his dignity less than

two years, dying on February 8th, 15fg.

15fg. GEOFFRY FYCHE, Treasurer, was elected on March
9th. He was a man of talent and energy. He had
been Prebendary of St. Audoen s, and Archdeacon of

Glendaloch, Seneschal to the Archbishop, and Vicar-

General of the diocese. He died on April 8th, 1537,
and was buried in his Cathedral, where a brass plate

(engraved in Mason s History) still exhibits his effigy
and epitaph. The Book of Obits of Christ Church,
Dublin, calls him a great benefactor to that church.

1537. EDWARD BASSENET, a native of Wales, a prebendary
of this church [Dalton], succeeded. For good services

rendered to King Henry VIII. he was made a Privy
Counsellor, and obtained more substantial proofs of his

Sovereign s favour. He does not appear to have been
so faithful to the interests of his church

;
for on January

8th, 154, he surrendered St. Patrick s Cathedral, with

all its rights, revenues, and possessions, into the hands
of the King, who had determined on its dissolution.

He received a yearly pension of 200 for his life; and
the other members of the Chapter, Vicars Choral, c.

received pensions in proportion to their rank. Bassenct

was living in November, 1551, but died before the res

toration of the Cathedral in 1555.

1555. THOMAS LEVEROUS was appointed Dean by Queen
Mary, on the restoration of the Cathedral. His patent-
is dated March 26th. He was tutor to the family of

the Earl of Kildare; and distinguished himself by a
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laborious&quot; and faithful protection of Gerald, the young

Earl, while flying from the vengeance of King Henry
VIII. On his pupil being restored to the royal favour,

he returned to Ireland, and became Archdeacon of

Armagh : he was subsequently promoted to the bishop

ric of Kildare, and held his deanery in commendam:

but in .1559 he was deprived of both, for refusing to

take the oath of supremacy. In his latter years he kept

a grammar school at Adare, in the county Limerick.

He died in 1577, and was buried at Naas, in the county
Kildare.

15GO. ALEXANDER CRAIKE, B. D. Prebendary ofClonme-

than, was elected by the Chapter, on August 21st

[Cod. Clar. 46] ;
and in the same year was advanced to

the see of Kildare, being allowed to hold the deanery
in commendam. Mason observes that, during his incum

bency in 1560, the first public Clock seen in Dublin was

put up on the steeple of St. Patrick s
;

&quot; and the people

of the city were much delighted therewith.&quot; (See his

note, at p. 164.) Craike died in 1564, and was buried

in his cathedral.

156|-. ADAM LOFTUS, S. T. P. a native of Yorkshire, edu

cated at Cambridge, at this time Archbishop ofArmagh,
was elected Dean on January 28th [Cod. Clar. 46], upon
the strong recommendation of Queen Elizabeth, who

had early marked his abilities, and took him into her

special favour. She had granted him letters patent, em

powering him to hold this deanery in commendam, on

6th January, 156J-. He seldom resided in Dublin
;
and

in 1567, resigned the deanery, and exchanged the see

of Armagh for that of Dublin.

1567. ROBERT WESTON, LL. D. an Englishman, Fellow of

All Souls College, Oxford, a learned civilian, Dean of

the Arches Court in England, was sent over to fill
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the important office of Lord Chancellor of Ireland; and

by special order of Queen Elizabeth, was appointed to

this Deanery, though a Layman, to be holden by him so

long as he should be her Chancellor. In 1570 she also

conferred on him the deanery of Wells. He died in 1573,

leaving behind him an excellent character for upright
ness, judgment, learning, courtesy, and piety. He was

buried in his Cathedral of St. Patrick s, beneath the

altar.

1573 ? WILLIAM GERHARD, a native of Chester, was created

Lord Chancellor in 1576
;
and either then or at some

previous time not ascertained, was appointed Dean by
the Queen, as his predecessor had been. In 1579 he

was knighted, for good service done to the State. In

1580 he was appointed Chief Commissioner for Eccle

siastical Causes in Ireland
; but, finding his health giving

way, he repaired to England in hopes of restoring it
;
but

died at Chester in 1581, and was there buried in St.

Werburgh s Church.

1581. THOMAS JONES, M. A. an Englishman, educated at

Christ s College, Cambridge, Chancellor of the Cathe

dral, was elected. He committed sad waste upon the

property of the church, by granting improper leases.

He held the dignity but for a short time, being advanced
to the bishopric of Meath in May, 1584.

1584. RICHARD MEREDYTH, M. A. a native of Wales, edu

cated at Jesus College, Oxford, came over to Ireland as

Chaplain to the Lord Deputy, Sir John Perrott. He
was appointed Dean by letters patent dated 13th June.

In 1589 he was promoted to the bishopric of Leighlin,

holding his deanery in commendam; within the same

year, having fallen into suspicion on some matters of

state, probably connected with his patron, Sir J. Perrott,

he was committed to the Tower, and was heavily fined

LEINSTER.] O
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in the Star-Chamber. He died on 3rd August, 1597;

and was buried in his Cathedral,
&quot; in the black tomb on

the north side of the body of the church, near the steeple

door.&quot; [Cod. Clar. 46.] See an account of his monu

ment and his charitable bequest to the Mayor and Cor

poration of Dublin, in Mason s History.

1597. JOHN RYDER, M. A. an Englishman, born in Che

shire, and educated at Jesus College, Oxford, being re

commended for election by the Queen, was first ap

pointed by the Archbishop to a prebend in the Chapter,

in order that he might become eligible; and subse

quently was elected Dean. He held also the valuable

rectory of Winwick in Lancashire. On 26th January,

159 1, he obtained the Queen s license to go to England.
He had previously acquired for himself considerable re

putation, by his &quot;

English and Latin
Dictionary,&quot;

which

was then highly esteemed. It was printed at Oxford,

in 1589. In 1598 he became Prebendary of Geashill,

in the Cathedral of Kildare; and in 1608 resigned the

deanery, in exchange for the archdeaconry of Meath.

In 1612 he was promoted to the bishopric of Killaloe;

where he died in 1632, leaving behind him the charac

ter of a learned and religious prelate. Besides his Dic

tionary, Dean Ryder published :

&quot; A Letter concerning the News out of Ireland, &c.&quot;

4to. London, 1601.

&quot; A friendly Caveat to Irish Catholiques, concern

ing Christ s corporall Presence, &c.&quot; 1602.

&quot;A Claim of Antiquity in behalf of the Protestant

Religion.&quot;
4to. London, 1608.

Also a &quot;

Postscript&quot;
to the same, mentioned by his

opponent in this controversy, Henry Fitzsimon, a Jesuit.

1608. THOMAS MOIGNE, B. D. a native of Lincolnshire,

educated at Cambridge, Prebendary of Monmahenock,
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exchanged his archdeaconry of Meath with Ryder, and

was elected Dean. In 1612 he was advanced to the

Sees of Kilmore and Ardagh, and held his deanery in

commendam. During his incumbency, a regal visita

tion of the Chapter took place in 1615
;
when there ap

peared the following remarkable persons among its mem
bers : the Bishop of Kilmore, Dean

;
the Archbishop of

Dublin, a Prebendary; the Archbishop of Tuam, Trea

surer; the Bishop of Kildare, a Prebendary; James

Ussher (afterwards Primate), Chancellor
;
and Sir Adam

Loftus, afterwards Lord Chancellor of Ireland, a lay

man, Archdeacon of Glendaloch. The Dean resigned

in 1625; and dying in Dublin in January, 162f ,
was

buried in his Cathedral.

1625. BENJAMIN CULME, D. I), a Devonshire man, educated

at St. Alban s Hall, and afterwards at Lincoln College,

Oxford, succeeded, both by patent from the Crown

dated 23rd October, and also by election of the Chapter.

It appears that so long ago as the year 1619 he had

obtained a letter of Privy Seal, granting him in rever

sion the deanery, whenever it should become vacant, in

consideration of his having surrendered (at the request

of the Archbishop of Canterbury) the rectory of Trim,

being one of the best spiritual preferments in Ireland, to

the late Archbishop of Dublin and Lord Chancellor.

[Patent Roll, xvii. James
I.] Moigne at this time was

Prebendary of Malahidert, and bore the character of a

good divine and excellent preacher. In 1647 he man

fully joined the other Dublin clergy, in presenting a

spirited Remonstrance against the use of the new &quot; Di

rectory,&quot;
and in favour of retaining the good old &quot; Book

of Common
Prayer.&quot; [This able document is copied at

length in Mason s History of St. Patrick s, p. 187.] A
few years afterwards, disliking the proceedings of the
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Commonwealth, he retired to England and resided at

Mudgehill in Wiltshire ;
where he died, aged 76, on

21st October, 1657. He was buried in the churchyard

of that parish : a tomb was erected over his remains,

bearing an inscription which may be seen in Mason,

p. 189.

After his departure in 1649, the privileges and pos

sessions of the Dean and of the Chapter appear to have

been left to the tender mercies of Cromwell s Parliamen

tary Commissioners, till the Restoration of King Charles

II.

1660. WILLIAM FULLER, LL. B. afterwards LL. D. a native

of London, educated at Westminster School and at Ox

ford, was chaplain to Lord Littleton, Keeper of the

Great Seal, and became a sufferer for the King s cause

during the Rebellion in England. Very soon after the

Restoration, he was appointed Dean, by letters patent

dated July 3rd, and was installed on October 22nd. In

February of the following year he became Chancellor

of Dromore
;
and in the same year was made Treasurer

of Christ Church, Dublin. In 166|, he was advanced

to the bishopric of Limerick; and two years afterwards

resigned this deanery to the Crown. In September,

1667, he exchanged his See of Limerick for that ofLin

coln; he died in 1675, at Kensington, near London
;

and was buried in Lincoln Cathedral.

1666. THOMAS SEELE, M.A. was the son of the Sexton

and Virger of Christ Church Cathedral ; but, being care

fully educated, became a Fellow, and afterwards Provost,

of Trinity College, Dublin. He obtained this deanery

by patent dated March 30th (or 13th), and was installed

on April 7th. In 1648 he had been appointed to the

prebend of Rathmichael, and subsequently became Chan

cellor of this Cathedral. He was eminently distinguished
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by his powers of preaching ;
and during the Usurpation

exercised this talent with so much freedom and force,

that he was prohibited from exercising his functions, by
the ruling powers. In 1669 he was appointed Precen

tor of Christ Church
;
he died on January 30th, 167,

and was buried in the College Chapel. See an inte

resting account of him in Mason s History of this Ca

thedral, where is a copy of the inscription on his monu
ment.

167J. BENJAMIN PARRY, D. D. son of Edward, Bishop of

Killaloe, and brother of John, Bishop of Ossory, was

born in Dublin, but was partly educated at Oxford,

where he was elected a Fellow of Corpus Christi Col

lege, and was likewise Professor of Greek. In 1672 he

became Prebendary of St. Michan s in Christ Church,

Dublin; in 16 73, Prebendary of Castleknock
;
in (Febru

ary or) May, 1674, he obtained the deanery of Ossory,

and the same year was made Dean of St. Patrick s by

patent from the Crown (dubiously obtained) dated Fe

bruary 17th. He held this deanery but a very short

time; exchanging it in 1677 for the prsecentorship,

which he was allowed to hold in commendam with the

bishopric of Ossory, to which he was promoted in that

year. He died at Kilkenny in 1678; and was buried

in St. Audoen s Church, Dublin.

Dr. Parry was author of &quot;

Chymia cadestis, pious

Meditations on several places in
Scripture.&quot;

12mo.

London, 1659, 1672. He also edited Bishop Duppa s

&quot;Holy
Rules and Helps for Devotion.&quot; 18mo. London,

1674.

167|. JOHN WORTH, B. D. (son of Edward, Bishop of Kil

laloe) was educated at Dublin, and became Chaplain to

Primate Boyle. In 1670 he was made a Prebendary
of Killaloe; in 1671 Chancellor of this Cathedral; in

1672 a Prebendary of Ferns; in 1675 Dean ofKildare;
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and in 16 7J Dean of St. Patrick s, by patent dated

January 17th. He was installed the same day. He vi

gorously defended the rights of his Church against

Popish encroachments under James II. He died in

England, to which country he had gone in hopes of

repairing his shattered health, on April 12th, 1688.

168f . WILLIAM KING, D. D. was born at Antrim, and be

came a Scholar of Trinity College, Dublin, where he

greatly distinguished himself by his talents. In 1676

he was made Provost of Tuam; and in 1679, Chancel

lor of this Cathedral. On January 26th, 1689, he was

elected Dean
;
was instituted on January 31st, and in

stalled on February 1st. He was intimately acquainted

with the constitution of this Chapter, and a zealous de

fender of its rights.

Having become obnoxious to the King s Government,

by reason of his zeal for the Protestant Faith, he was

thrown into prison more than once, and attempts were

made upon his life : but Providence preserved him to

be still useful; and on the 9th of January, 169^, he was

advanced to the bishopric of Derry ;
and in 1703 to the

archbishopric of Dublin; under which head see a further

account of his character and writings.

169^. MICHAEL JEPHSON, M. A. was educated in Dublin,

and became domestic Chaplain to Primate Boyle. In

1680 he obtained the archdeaconry of Leighlin; and

soon after the prsecentorship of Armagh. In 1683 he

was made Chancellor of Christ Church, Dublin
;
and be

came Dean of St. Patrick s by patent dated January

15th, 169?. He was installed on February 9th. But

he did not long enjoy his dignity, dying on January

4th, 169f . He published a &quot;

Sermon, preached at

Christ Church before the Lords Justices, and printed

by their Command,&quot; 1690.

1693. THOMAS LYNDESAY, D. D. the son of a Scottish
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Minister, was born at Blandford in Dorsetshire, and

became a Fellow of Wadham College, Oxford. He
came to Ireland as chaplain to Lord Capel, Baron

Tewksbury, one of the Lords Justices, and was ap

pointed Dean by letters patent of the Crown, dated

February 6th, the see of Dublin being then vacant,

and the temporalities vested in the Crown [Mason] ;

and was installed next day. While in this dignity, lie

directed his attention to the improvement of the church

music
;
and contributed to the re-casting of the peal of

bells. He remained here but a short time, being ad

vanced to the See of Killaloe in 1695. He was after

wards translated to Raphoe, and subsequently to the

primacy. He died at Dublin in 1724, and was buried

in Christ Church. He published a &quot; Sermon preached

in the Church of St. Mary le Bow, London,&quot; 4to. Lon

don, 1692.

169|. EDWARD SMITH or SMYTH, D. D. a native of Lis-

burn, in the county of Antrim, a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, became chaplain to the British facto

ries at Smyrna and Constantinople, and subsequently

chaplain to King William III. He succeeded to this

deanery by patent, dated March 3rd, and was installed

on the following day. In 1697 he was appointed Vice-

Chancellor of the University. In 1698 he was pro

moted to the bishopric of Down and Connor. He died

at Bath in 1720. Besides several papers printed in the

London Philosophical Transactions, Dr. Smith pub
lished four single

&quot;

Sermons,&quot; in the years 1689, 1698,

1703, 1703, 4to, the particulars ofwhich may be seen in

Mason.

169f . JEROME RYVES, D. D. was educated at Trinity Col

lege, Dublin. In 1690 he became Chancellor of Christ

Church, Dublin, and obtained this deanery by patent
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dated February 22nd. He was installed on February

24th, or March llth. (FF.) He died on February 1st.

170^; and was buried in his Cathedral, within the rails

on the north side of the altar.

170J. JOHN STEARNE, D. D. the son of a celebrated Dub

lin physician, became Chancellor of this church
;
and

on March 20th, 170J, was elected Dean. He was con

firmed by the Archbishop on March 31st, and was in

stalled on April llth.

[N. B. It appears from the Liber Munerum Hiber-

iiiae, that the Crown was disposed to assert its right of

presentation to this deanery; as we there find that a

grant of it was made to Edward Synge (Chancellor?)

by letters patent, dated March 9th. This, however,

came to nothing, the Chapter refusing to admit or

install any person not duly elected.]

In March, 1713, he was advanced to the bishopric

of Dromore: and in 1717 was translated to Clogher.

To both these Sees he was a munificent benefactor;

and to the public charities of Dublin, and, above all, to

the University, his donations and bequests were most

ample and judicious; a detailed account of them is

given in Mason s History of St. Patrick s. He died on

June 6th, 1745.

Bishop Stearne published
&quot; Tractatus de Visitatione

Infirm orum.&quot; 12mo. Dublin, 1697
;

and &quot; Concio

habita ad Clerum Hibernise.&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1704.

1713. JONATHAN SWIFT, D. D. descended from a Yorkshire

family, was born in Dublin in 1667. He was educated

at Trinity College, Dublin, and subsequently entered

himself at Hart Hall, in the University of Oxford. His

first preferment was a prebend in the diocese of Con

nor, obtained in 1694. In 1699 he was chaplain to

the Earl of Berkeley, Lord Justice, and held the bene-
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fices of Laracor and Rathbcggan, in the diocese of

Meath, by a faculty from the Primate [Reg. Armagh.]
He became Prebendary of Dunlavan in this Cathedral, in

1700: and was appointed to the deanery by patent,

dated May 6th, 1713. He was installed on June 13th.

Of his character and writings there is no need to speak.

He died on October 19th, 1745, aged 78, and was in

terred on the 22nd, in his Cathedral,
&quot;

at the second

pillar from the west gate, in the south side of the great

aisle&quot; (i. e. the nave), where his monumental tablet may
be seen.

1745. GABRIEL JAMES MATURIN, D. D. Prebendary of

Malahidert, was elected Dean on November 20th. He
was instituted and installed on November 25th. He
was a native of Holland, descended from a Huguenot

family, but was educated at Trinity College, Dublin.

In 1733 he was made Archdeacon of Tuam; in 1734,

a Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin; in 1743 Pre

bendary of Malahidert. He enjoyed this dignity but a

very short time, dying on November 9th, 1746. He
was buried in that part of St. Patrick s cathedral called

&quot; The French Church,&quot; under the Communion Table.

1746. FRANCIS CORBETT, D. D. Treasurer of the Cathedral,

was elected on November 13th, 1740; admitted 26th

November, and installed on January 31st, 1747. He
was educated at Dublin; and in 1723 became a Pre

bendary of this church. He held the deanery nearly

thirty years. He died on August 25th, 1775, aged 87;

and was buried in the Cathedral churchyard. A mo
numental stone was placed over his family vault, bear

ing an inscription which is given by Mason.

1775. WILLIAM CRADOCK, M. A. Prebendary of St. Au-

doen s, was elected on September llth, and installed

on September 12th. He was a native of Staffordshire,

LEINSTER.] P
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and the son of the Rev. Thomas Cradock, Prebendary of

Wolverhampton in Staffordshire. Thomas, his father,

was younger brother of John Cradock, Archbishop of

Dublin. He was educated at St. John s College, Cam

bridge. Coming over to Ireland at the invitation of his

uncle, he obtained preferment in the diocese of Kilmore.

He was taken ill and died at Edinburgh, on September

1st, 1793: and was there buried in the churchyard of

the Grey Friars.

[After the death of W. Cradock, the Crown laid

claim to the presentation, and conferred the deanery on

the Rev. Peter Carleton, Dean of Killaloe, by a patent,

dated December 30th, 1793. But the Chapter refused

to acknowledge this appointment, and proceeded to

elect their Dean, according to ancient right and usage.]

1793. ROBERT FOWLER, A. M. Praecentor (son of the Arch

bishop of Dublin), was elected on October 15th, 1793;

and admitted and installed on the 21st of February

following. He resigned his dignity on the 5th of

April, in the same year, and accepted the archdea

conry of Dublin. Subsequently he was promoted to

the See of Ossory.

1794. JAMES VERSCHOYLE, LL. B. a person of Dutch extrac

tion, but born and educated in Dublin, being a Scholar

of Trinity College, was elected on 23rd April ;
admitted

on May 2nd, and installed on May 3rd. It is observ

able that he passed through almost every grade of office

connected with this Cathedral
; having been successively

Minor Canon, Vicar Choral, Prebendary, Archdeacon

of Glendaloch, Prascentor, and Dean. In 1810 he was

promoted to the bishopric of Killala.

1810. JOHN WILLIAM KEATINGE, M.A. (afterwards D. D.)

Dean of Tuam, was appointed by the Crown, by patent

dated May 31st
;
was admitted June 6th, and installed
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on June 30th. In the same year he was appointed
Provost of Kilmacduagh. He was a native of Dublin,

but was educated at Queen s College, Oxford. He was

the last Chaplain to the Irish House of Commons. He
died on May Oth, 1817: and was buried in his Cathe

dral, at the western extremity of the southern aisle. A
small marble tablet is placed in a window over his

vault, with an inscription which is given in Mason s

history.

1817. HON. RICHARD PONSONBY, D. D. Precentor, was

declared Dean by sentence of the Court of Delegates

appointed to try the validity of an election holden on

June 3rd, 1817. [Dr. Ponsonby s opponent was the

Hon. John Pomeroy, prebendary of Monmohenoc.]
He was installed on the 8th of July, 1818. In 1828

he was promoted to the bishopric of Killaloe ; and in

1831 was translated to Deny.
1828. HENRY RICHARD DAWSON, M. A. a native of Dublin,

was educated at Harrow School, and at Christ Church,
Oxford. After having been preferred by the Crown to

the benefice of Castlecomer in the diocese of Ossory,
he was promoted to this deanery, by patent dated

,
and was admitted and installed 21st March. He

was a man of warm piety and Christian benevolence,

active in all his professional duties, an assiduous and

earnest preacher ;
was fond of Ecclesiastical Architecture,

and a liberal restorer of the fabric of his Cathedral.

He was also remarkable for his taste for Antiquarian

researches, especially such as were connected with the

history of his own country. He collected a most valu

able cabinet of coins and medals
;
and likewise a large

and precious series of Irish relics of antiquity, which

since his death have been purchased by the Royal Irish

Academy. He published, in the Transactions of that
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body, an interesting paper on Irish medals; likewise,

&quot; Remarks on a Speech of the Bishop of Norwich, on

the National System of Education in Ireland.&quot; 8vo.

Dublin, 1838. He died of fever, at his benefice, Castle-

comer, on 24th October, 1840; and on the 29th was

buried in the nave of his Cathedral, where a handsome

marble statue has been erected to his memory, on the

pedestal of which is the following inscription :

To the Memory
of the Very Reverend

HENRY RICHARD DAWSON, A. M. M. R. I. A.

Dean and Ordinary of St. Patrick s,

This Statue has been erected

by friends who loved and admired him.

As a Minister of the Church
&quot; his record is on

high.&quot;

He faithfully testified the Gospel

of the Grace of God,

&quot;teaching and preaching Jesus Christ;&quot;

and he exhibited,

in an useful and devoted life,

the practical influence of the truth

he preached.

To his exertions the Institutions of the Deanery

for relief of the Destitute

and education of the Young
owe their origin and prosperity ;

and although the cultivation

of the Literature and Antiquities

of his native Country Avas a recreation,

yet his happiness was found

in labours for the Poor.

His mortal remains

are deposited in this Cathedral,

which he assisted, at his own expense,

to beautify and adorn.

His Spirit rests

with the Saviour he loved and glorified.

He died October 24th, 1840,

aged 48 years.
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1842. ROBERT DALY, M.A. Prebendary of Stagonil, and

a Prebendary of Cork, was declared Dean by the Court

of Delegates appointed to try the validity of an election

holden on 8th December, 1840, in which Rev. James

Wilson, D.D. Precentor, was also a candidate. He was

installed December 13th. Dean Daly sat only a few

days, being raised to the Sees of Cashel and Waterford,

by patent dated 12th January, 1843.

1843. HON. HENRY PAKENHAM, Archdeacon of Emly, was

appointed by the Crown. His patent is dated

He was installed February 24th.

PRECENTORS.

1219 to 1225, &c. PHILIP DE BRAY, at that time a Canon
and Prebendary of Luske, was nominated Praecentor,
in the charter of the founder, Archbishop Henry de

Louiidres : who at the same time assigned for the pre
bend of the Precentor the churches of Luske, Ardrie, and
St. Andrew without the walls of Dublin. The prebend of

Luske was afterwards divided
;
one portion was assigned

to the Praecentor, and the other to the Treasurer.
- SIMON BLUNDE appears as Praecentor, in the lifetime

of the founder.

(1228.) HUMPHREY DE ERLONDE was Praecentor before the

year 1228.

- GALFRID DE ELME appears in the time of Archbishop
Luke

(i. e. between 1228 and 1250).
1242. EUGO (HUGO, or HUGH?) appears. Quaere, Eudo

mentioned below ? [Mason.]
1250. EUDO DE S. EDMOND appears about this year. He

died in June, 1284.
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1284. WALTER DE WIMBURN was promoted by the King,

on September 14th.

1306. RICHARD DE HAVERING was Prsecentor in this year;

when he was raised to the archbishopric.

1313. WALTER THORNBURY, Lord Chancellor of Ireland,

was Proecentor in this year : he was elected by a portion

of the Chapter Archbishop of Dublin; but on his jour

ney to Rome to obtain confirmation of his election he

was drowned, with 156 other persons, before the vessel

had sailed out of the Bay of Dublin.

1323-7. WILLIAM DE NOTTINGHAM appears. (King s Col

lections.)

1366. WILLIAM DE GASELEE, LL.D. was made Prsecentor,

and was allowed to hold the church of Kilmatalway in

union, by reason of the smallness of its means.

1375. JOHN SENDALL appears; and again in 1389.

1405. WILLIAM PIRROUN is Prsecentor. The church of

Kilmatalway is annexed to the dignity. [Rot. Pat. 7

Hen. IV.] In 1408 he was made Archdeacon of Ar

magh.
1408. THOMAS BACHE, Archdeacon of Armagh, succeeded

by exchange, in January. [Registr. Fleming.]

1431. NICHOLAS MoNAGH,or MOYNAGH, appears; and again

in 1437. [Registr. Swayne.]

1465. JOHN ALLEN or ALLAYNE, Prsecentor, was elected

Dean in this year.

1468. ROBERT WARREN, M. A. appears. He was likewise

Official-General (or Vicar-General) of the Archbishop

of Dublin. [Registr. M. Tregury.]

1476. WALTER FITZSYMON appears as the Chapter s proxy

in a Parliament convened this year [King s Collections,

and Cod. Clar. 46.] ;
in 1484 he was elected Arch

bishop of Dublin ;
and was the first Archbishop who

was consecrated in the Cathedral of St. Patrick. [Mason.]
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1502. THOMAS ROCHFORD appears. He was collector of

the customs in the port of Dublin. In 1505 he was
elected Dean.

1508. ROBERT FITZSYMON, LL. B. appears; and again in

1529. [Arch. Ch. Ch.] He was Vicar-General of the

diocese. He died in 1542.

1546. JAMES HUMFREYE was Precentor when the Cathe
dral was surrendered to King Henry VIII. He died

on March 29th, 1550. [Ch. Ch. Obits.]
1555. THOMAS CRIEF was nominated Precentor on the

restoration of the Cathedral, and so continued till 1579;
at which time he is represented to be eighty-eight years
of age.

1579. NICHOLAS ATHIE or ARTHIE, M. A. said to be a Lay
man, probably a civilian, was promoted by the Crown,

through the interest of Robert Earl of Leicester. His

patent is dated September 3rd, and contains a clause of

dispensation. We find him again in 1584 (but called

Arthur Atliy.) [Rot. Pat.]

1603. GEORGE ANDREWS, M. A. presented by the Crown,

by lapse [Pat. Jac. I. i], July 9th. (He was ordained

Deacon on 25th November, 1596.) He held the

deanery of Limerick together with this dignity. In

1635 he was advanced to the bishopric of Ferns and

Leighlin. He published
&quot; A Quaternion of Sermons/

4to. Dublin, 1635.

1635. ROBERT FORWARD, S. T. B. presented by the Crown.
Patent dated May 15th [Lib. Mun. Hib.] ;

instituted

May 18th. (FF.) In 1636 he was made Precentor of

Lismore; and in 1639 Dean of Dromore.
1642. EVAN LLOYD, M.A. succeeded, upon the death of

Forward. He was collated on September 5th, insti

tuted next day. (FF.)

1660. ROBERT MOSSOM, D. D. was presented by the Crown,
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by patent dated November 13th. He was installed on

December 27th. He was likewise Dean of Christ

Church, where see further particulars of him. In 1666

lie was raised to the See of Deny.
1666. JOHN PARRY, D. D. succeeded, by patent dated

April 3rd. He was installed, April 5th. He was also

Dean of Christ Church, and held these dignities in

commendam with the bishopric of Ossory, till his death

in 1677.

1677. BENJAMIN PARRY, D. D. (brother of the preceding),

was Dean of this Cathedral
;
but resigned the deanery

on succeeding to this dignity and the See of Ossory.

He was collated to the Prsecentorship on January 17th;

and was installed on January 18th. He died on 4th

October, 1678.

1678. SAMUEL SYNGE, A. M. (and LL. D.) was collated Oc

tober 12th, and installed October 14th. In the next

year he was made Dean of Kildare; and also held the

prebend of Geashill in that Cathedral. He died 2nd

December, 1708, and was buried in the Cathedral

churchyard.

170|. ELIAS BOUHEREAU, D. D. was collated March 13th;

and installed March 23rd. He was a French refugee;

was minister of the French Church, in Dublin
;
and was

appointed the first Keeper of Primate Marsh s Library.

1719. ROBERT DOUGATT, M. A. the Archdeacon, succeeded,

on the death of Bouhereau. He was collated on Octo

ber 15th; and installed October 17th. He also was

Keeper ofMarsh s Library. In 1727 he was chosen Proc

tor to the Convocation. He died in August, 1730; and

was buried at Donnybrook, near Dublin.

1730. JOHN WYNNE, M. A. succeeded. He was collated

on August 21st; installed November 6th. Like his two

predecessors, he was appointed to Archbishop Marsh s
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Library. Pie died in January, 1762, and was buried at

Donnybrook.
1762. ROBERT CAULFIELD, M. A. (afterwards LL. D.) He

was collated March 3rd
;
installed March 5th. He died

in 1779.

1 780. SAMUEL RASTALL, M. A. He was collated January

19th; installed January 24th. He died in 1781.

1781. THOMAS HASTINGS, LL. D. was collated May 10th;

installed May 15th. He resigned on July 19th, 1785;

and became Archdeacon of Dublin.

1786. ROBERT BAYLIS DEALTRY, LL. D. Prebendary of

Tipperkemn, was collated January 5th
;
installed Janu

ary 9th. He resigned in 1789 for the prebend of Clon-

methan.

1789. ROBERT FOWLER, B. A. (son of the Archbishop of

Dublin), was collated on June 25th
;
installed June 27th.

In 1793 he was elected Dean, but resigned that dignity
in a few weeks. He retained his prsecentorship till the

following year, when he was appointed Archdeacon of

Dublin.

1794. JAMES VERSCHOYLE, LL. B. Archdeacon of Glenda-

loch, was collated and installed May 1st. On the 23rd

of April in the same year lie was elected Dean; but as

the Crown disputed that election, he held the Prsecen-

torship until its validity was pronounced, viz. March,

1798. In 1810 he was promoted to the See of Killala.

1798. HON. RICHARD BOURKE, M A. (son of the third Earl

of Mayo) was collated March 20th
;

installed April
3rd. In 1800 he became Dean of Ardagh; and in 1813

was advanced to the See of Waterford.

1800. CHARLES MONGAN WARBURTON, D. D. Dean of Ar

dagh, was collated 24th November
;
installed same day.

In 1806 he was promoted to the bishopric Q Limerick;

and subsequently to that of Cloyne.

LEINSTER.] Q
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1806. HON. RICHARD PONSONBY, B. A. Prebendary of Tip
-

per, succeeded, by patent dated 25th of July ;
he was

instituted August 1st; installed August 7th. In 1817

he was elected Dean; and subsequently became Bishop
of Killaloe, and of Derry.

1818. RICHARD WYNNE, M. A. was presented by the Crown

on July 14th; was instituted July 31st; and installed

August 1st. He died in 1835.

1835. JAMES WILSON, D. D. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin, succeeded on the death of Wynne; collated

November 25th
;
installed November 26th.

CHANCELLORS.

1219. THOMAS DE CASTELLO was nominated by the foun

der, Archbishop Henry de Loundres. He appears again

in 1227. It appears, that anciently Finglas was a pre-

bendal church
;
and the prebend was now annexed to

the chancellorship. [See also Rot. Pat. 12 Ric. II.]

1231. THOMAS DE CRAVILLE, M. A. appears; and again in

1235, 1240, and 1242. [Ch. Ch. Archiv.]

1250. WILLIAM DE CULNA, or CULUNE (quaare COLOGNE?)

appears. He had been Archdeacon of Glendaloch for

some years previously.

1256 ? WILLIAM DE HATTYNGLY appears, during the time

of Archbishop Fulco de Saunford (1256-71).

Before 1269. THOMAS CHADDESWORTH appears. He held

this dignity till 1284, in which year he was elected

Dean.

1297. ROBERT WALLERAND appears; and again in 1303.

1346. HUGO DE CALCE appears.
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1373. NICHOLAS DE CHADLYNGTON (probably an English

man) appears. He had been a Prebendary of Lismore

since the year 1356.

1388. JOHN KARLELL, or DE CARLELL, appears. In 1389

he was appointed second Baron of the Exchequer, re

taining the Chancellorship, and also certain other pre
ferments which he possessed, or farmed from the King.
He was buried in the Cathedral of Kilkenny, where an

inscription to him still remains, but the date is wanting.

[O Phelan.]

1408. MASTER JOHN FITZ L
, Chancellor, is said to

have built the bridge of Ballymore in this year. [Cod.
Clar. 46.] Possibly lie is the same as Robert who fol

lows.

1410. ROBERT FITZHUGH appears. In 1414 he had leave

from the King to go to England for two years, in order

to study in the schools at Oxford. [Rot. Cane.] In

1416 he was elected Archbishop of Armagh, but his

election was never confirmed
;
and it does not appeal-

that he was consecrated.

1450. JOHN ISAKE, Chancellor, pays 6s. 86?. to the King,
for leave of absence from Ireland for two years. [Rot.
Pat. 29 Hen. VI.]

1471. JOHN LECHE appears as Chancellor. He was a mem
ber of the Chapter (perhaps Chancellor) in 1468. In

1475 he was the Chapter s proxy in Parliament.

1503. NICHOLAS CARDIFFE (or KERDIFFE) appears; and

again in 1509 and 1511. [Arch. Ch. Ch.]
15. JOHN TRAVERS. On 1st of August, 1534, a jury

found him guilty of conspiring treasonably, at Kilmain-

ham, with Thomas Fitzgerald, son of the Earl of Kil-

dare. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1535. NICHOLAS ALLEN was nominated by the King, on

August 9th
;
and was confirmed on 10th January, 153|,
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the See being vacant. He was Chancellor at the surren

der in 1546.

1555. ROBERT NANGLE was nominated by Queen Mary, at

the Restoration. He appears again in 1569.

1571. NICHOLAS WALSH was Chancellor. We must not

omit to notice that he, in conjunction with John Kear

ney, Treasurer, performed the meritorious act of intro

ducing printing in Irish types. A Catechism was printed

by the two fellow-labourers in this year, in small 16mo.

which is tide Jirst specimen of Irish type. It is now

exceedingly rare. A copy of it is preserved in the Bod

leian Library at Oxford. I never saw nor heard of

another.

Inl577 Walsh was advanced to the See of Ossory. He
wrote some learned &quot;

Sermons&quot; in Latin
;
and also began

&quot;an Irish Translation of the New Testament&quot; in 1573.

This work was afterwards executed by W. Daniel,

Archbishop of Tuam.

1581. THOMAS JONES appears as Chancellor in this year,

when he was elected Dean. He afterwards became Bi

shop ofMeath, viz. in 1584; and Archbishop of Dub

lin in 1605.

1581. It appears that, after Jones s promotion to the deanery,

Archbishop Loftus held the chancellorship for some

years in commendam. [Rot. Pat. 9 Jac. I.]

1607. JAMES USSHER, M. A. the renowned Archbishop of

Armagh, &quot;was appointed Chancellor in this year by

Archbishop Loftus.&quot; So says Ware : but there must be

some mistake in the date. First, because Ussher ap

pears in the Chapter as Proctor or (Economist, in 1606 ;

and secondly, Archbishop Loftus died in 1605. His

appointment whensoever it took place, was not consi

dered valid by the Crown; which on the 12th of July,

1611, issued letters patent, granting to him the chan-
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ccllorsliip with the rectory of Finglas thereto annexed,

&quot;held by Adam, late Archbishop of Dublin, in commen-

dam, who conferred the same on the said Ussher, not

withstanding that the presentation thereto devolved on

the King jure devoluto, and by reason of his royal prero

gative, on account of the vacancy occurring during the

said commendam&quot; [Printed Patents of James I. p.

204.]

In 1C 19 Ussher was promoted to the rectory of

Trim, vacated by the death of Archbishop Jones. In

1621 he was advanced to the bishopric of Meath, and

in 1624 became Primate.

[1616. MR. HILL appears this year as
&quot; Parson of St. Wer-

burgh s (which is the corps of the
chancellorship)&quot;.

[Act of State for regulating Minister s money, recorded

in the Vestry Book of St. Michan s parish, Dublin.]

1621. JENKYN MAYES, presented by the Crown, by patent,

dated December 8th: at the same time he held the

deanery of Ossory. [Lib. Mun.]
16 .(a) Quaere, WILLIAM BULKELEY, M. A. ? [MS. at

Christ Church.] On the 18th of April, 1630, he was

appointed Vicar-General of the diocese
;
and in 1636

became Archdeacon of Dublin.

1636. AMBROSE AUNGIER, M. A. prebendary of Stagonil,

was collated on June 22nd. (FF.) He appears to have

holden this dignity till the Restoration. The Library of

Trinity College, Dublin, contains a manuscript
&quot; Con

cordance after the manner of Kircher,&quot; composed by
him.

1660. THOMAS SEELE, B. D. Prebendary of Rathmichael,

(a) The John Chappel, whom Mason supposes to have been Chancellor

about this period, was Chancellor of Christ Church, and probably not of

St. Patrick s.



118 DUBLIN.

and Provost of Trinity College, appears as Chancellor.

In 1666 he was appointed Dean; and in 1669 obtained

the prsecentorship of Christ Church. He died in 1674.

1666. PETER MANBY, M. A. a Minor Canon, was collated

on April 9th, and installed April 12th. He afterwards

became Dean o Derry; and in the reign of King James

II. embraced the Romish religion. See an account of

some tracts written by him, under Derry.

1671. JOHN WORTH, B. D. was instituted on December 7th
;

and installed next day. In 1677 he was appointed Dean

by the Crown.

1677. PHILIP BARBER, M. A. Prebendary of Stagonil, was

collated on January 18th, and installed on January 19th.

He died in 1679.

1679. WILLIAM KING, M. A. Provost of Tuam, was collated

on October 27th; installed October 29th. In 168f he

was elected Dean; and afterwards became Bishop of

Derry, and Archbishop of Dublin.

168-f . SAMUEL FOLEY, B. D. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, was collated on February 4th, and installed on

February 14th. In 1691 he became Dean of Achonry ;

and in 1694 he was advanced to the bishopric of Down.

He published some few pieces, noticed under the diocese

of Down. He bequeathed 40 to the poor of St. Wer-

burgh s parish.

1694. ANTONY LUCAS, M. A. was appointed by letters pa

tent dated December 5th ;
he was instituted and installed

on December 8th. He died in 1699.

1699. THOMAS VIVIAN, M. A. collated June 8th
;
installed

June 19th. He died in 1702. He bequeathed 20 to

the poor of the parish of St. Werburgh s.

1702. JOHN STEARNE, D. D. collated September 2nd; in

stalled September llth. In 1704 he was elected Dean; and

subsequently became Bishop of Dromore, and of Clogher.
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1705. EDWARD SYNGE, M.A. (son ofEdward, Bishop ofCork

and Ross) succeeded. He had been educated at Christ

Church, Oxford, and afterwards became D. D. of Tri

nity College, Dublin. He was collated on October 8th
;

instituted on March 28th (FF.) ;
and installed on April

2nd. He was elected Proctor to the Convocation in

1713. In 1714 he was raised to the See of Raphoe;
and afterwards to that of Tuam. Amonsf other benefac-

&amp;lt;D

tions, he left 35 to the poor of his parish of St. Wer-

burgh s, Dublin.

1714. THEOPHILUS BOLTON, M.A. Prebendary of Stagonil,

became Chancellor by patent dated December 4th
;
was

admitted and installed on December 6th. In 1721 he

was Vicar-General of the diocese. In 1722 he became

Pra^centor of Christ Church, Dublin
;
in the same year

was made Bishop of Clonfert, and subsequently was

translated to Elphin and to CaslieL While Chancellor,

he published a Sermon preached on the Anniversary of

the Irish Rebellion. 8vo. 1721.

1723. ROBERT HOWARD, D. D. Prsccentor of Christ Church,

and Dean of Ardagh, succeeded by patent, and was in

stalled on May 4th. In 1726 he was advanced to the

See of Killala, and afterwards to Elphin. See what he

has written, under Ardagh.
1727. EDWARD SYNGE, M. A. (son of Edward, Archbishop

of Tuam), was presented by patent dated March 28th
;

and was instituted on the next clay. In 1730 he became

Bishop of Clonfert; and subsequently of Cloync, of

Ferns, and of Elphin.
1730. PATRICK DELANY, D. D. Prebendary of Donoghmore,

and Chancellor of Christ Church, succeeded by patent
dated June 8th. He was instituted June 9th, and in

stalled on June 10th. He afterwards became Dean of

Down. He enjoyed the intimacy of Dean Swift. See
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some notice of his writings, among the Chancellors of

Christ Church, Dublin.

1744. JOHN BLACHFORD, M. A. Prebendary of Wicklow,

succeeded. He was collated and installed on Decem

ber 15th. He died, from the fracture of a leg, in Octo

ber, 1748, and was buried at St. Werburgh s.

1748. SIR PHILIP HOBY, Bart. M. A. and LL. D. Preben

dary of Kilmactalway, was collated December 5th
;
in

stalled December 7th. He was likewise Dean of Ardfert.

He died in 1766.

1766. EDWARD BAYLY, M. A. was collated August 7th
;

installed August 8th
;
at the same time he was presented

to the deanery vacated by his predecessor, Hoby. He

resigned in 1772, and became Archdeacon of Dublin.

1772. RICHARD WOODWARD, LL. D. Dean of Clogher, was

instituted and installed on July 4th. In 1778 he was

raised to the See of Cloyne ; where see a further account

of him.

1778. CADOGAN KEATINGE, M. A. Prebendary of Monmo-

henoc
;
collated July 16th (FF.) ;

installed July 18th.

He resigned on 28th February, 1780, and became Dean

of Clogher.

1780. SAMUEL RASTALL, M.A. [Qusere Treasurer, or Chan

cellor ?]

1781. RICHARD BOURNE, M. A. Prebendary of Monmohe-

noc, was collated March 1st, and installed March 2nd.

He resigned in June, 1810, and became Dean of Tuam.

1810. HOSEA GUINNESS, LL. D. He was collated June 9th,

and installed on June 30th. He died in March, 1840,

and was buried at St. Werburgh s.

1841. MONTAGU LEAVER SHORT, M. A. and LL. D. Preben

dary of Clonmethan
;
collated April 7th

;
installed April

15th. He died on the 19th of September in the same

year, and was buried in St. Werburgh s Church, where

a marble tablet has been erected to his memory, by the
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Archbishop of Dublin, to whom he had been chap

lain.

1841. JOHN HENDERSON MASON, M. A. Prebendary of Tip-

perkevin ;
collated October 20th

;
installed October 29th.

TREASURERS.

1219. RALPH DE BRISTOL was nominated by the founder.

He was Prebendary of Clonkene
;
which church, toge

ther with that of St. Audoen s, Dublin, and the rectory

of St Mary s, near the Castle of Dublin, was assigned as

the prebend or corps of his dignity. Archbishop Luke

substituted Ballymore for Clonkeen
;
and Archbishop

Tregury gave half the prebend of Lnske instead of St.

Audoen s. In 1223 he was raised to the bishopric of

Kildare.

1223. ROBERT LUTTRELL succeeded; who, in 1236, filled

the office of Vice-Chancellor of Ireland. He held the

dignity till about the year 1249.

1250. MICHAEL WALLENE, or WALLENSIS, appears as In

cumbent of Ballymore, and, therefore (in all probability)

Treasurer. [Mason].

1284. WILLIAM DE MONMOUTH, Treasurer, died about this

time.

THOMAS DE LEDINGTON was appointed by letters pa

tent, dated 20th July.

1306. WILLIAM DE RODYARD appears. In 1312 he was

elected Dean.

1309. WALTER DE THORNBURY was presented by the King,

the See of Dublin being vacant, to the treasurership

and the prebend annexed to it, on March 23rd. [Rot.

LEINSTER.] R
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Cane.] He held the high office of Lord Chancellor of

Ireland in the year 1293, and again in 1309-10.

1324. ELIAS LAWLESS appears.

1337. WILLIAM DE Bunco appears. He is also called Rec

tor of St. Audoen s parish. [Arch. Ch. Ch.]

1343. JOHN COMYN appears as Seneschal and Treasurer.

[Arch. Ch. Ch.]

1346. THOMAS DE BENLEY (BEVERLY?) is Seneschal and

Treasurer. [Arch. Ch. Ch.]

1349 and 1350. JOHN DE GATE appears.

136L HUGH appears.

13 to 1402. JOHN WADDESWORTH was presented by King
Richard II. to this dignity, to which was then annexed

the prebend of St. Audoen s. In 1402 his title was dis

puted by John Tyre, who had been presented by the

Pope, by a Bull dated 26th May. King Henry IV. ap

points persons to investigate the matter [Rot. Pat. 3 and

4, Hen. IV.], and afterwards pardons him for having

accepted a presentation from the Pope. 1402. JOHN

TYRE appears to have been put into possession. Yet in

1405 we find the King directing an inquiry into the

conduct of one William Gilton, who had obtained from

the Pope a provision to this prebend. [Rot. Pat. 7,

Hen. IV.]

WILLIAM ARCHDEKYN, &quot;

formerly Treasurer,&quot; is mentioned

with honor in the Book of Obits of Christ Church (at

the 15th of January) as a warm benefactor to that

church. But the time when he lived is not specified in

that record
;
nor have I been able to ascertain it.

1471. RICHARD EUSTACE appears; and again in 1478.

1529. GEOFFRY FYCHE (formerly Archdeacon of Glenda-

loch), Treasurer, was elected Dean in this year.

1533. WALTER CUSACK, formerly Prebendary of Rathrni-
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chael, and afterwards Archdeacon of Dublin, appears.

He died in the spring of 1535.

1535. NICHOLAS FITZWILLIAM was appointed by the King,
the See of Dublin being vacant. His patent is dated

August 9th. He held this dignity till the suppression in

1546.

1555. EDWARD BARNEWALL was nominated Treasurer, in

the Charter of restoration.

[1567 or 1569. EDWARD BULKELEY was nominated by pa

tent, dated August 8th] (a).

1571. JOHN KEARNEY, Treasure] 1 at this time, shared with

his friend Walsh, the Chancellor, the credit of introduc

ing Irish types. He composed the Catechism, published
this year, which is the first book printed in the Irish

language. (See more under N. Walsh, Chancellor.) He
is also said to have made an Irish translation of the

Bible, which was extant in Sir J. Ware s time. Kearney
died about the year 1600; and was buried in the Cathe

dral.

1582. RICHARD THOMPSON appears, and in 1589.

1609. WILLIAM DANIEL, one of the earliest Scholars on the

foundation of Trinity College, Dublin, was appointed

by the Crown, by patent, dated August 2nd. [Rot.
Pat. 7 Jac. I.] By the same instrument he was likewise

created Archbishop of Tuam, but held the treasurer-

ship in commcndam, till his death in 1628. To him we
owe the valuable boon of the Irish version of the New
Testament; which was printed at Dublin in 1602.

1628. HENRY LESLIE, M. A. Chaplain to King Charles, and

Dean of Down, is said to have been presented by the

() The above account is given by Mason, but I think it is erroneous.

Bulkeley was appointed Treasurer of Christ Church by patent dated Au
gust 8th. [Lib. Mun.]



124 DUBLIN.

Crown on June 21st. There appears some difficulty

here, and a contested patronage between the Crown

and the Archbishop (probably on account of Bishop

Daniel s commendam). Aungier seems to have retained

possession at that time
;
and Leslie succeeded on Aun-

gier s resignation in 1632.

1628. AMBROSE AUNGIER, collated July 23rd. In 1632 he

resigned it, and in 1636 became Chancellor.

1632. HENRY LESLIE, M. A. Chaplain to King Charles I.

and Dean of Down
;
was installed July 16th. (FF.) In

1635 he was raised to the See of Down, and subse

quently to Meath.

1636. WILLIAM CHAPPEL, B. D. Dean of Cashel, and Pro

vost of Trinity College, Dublin, succeeded by patent

dated June 1st, and was instituted August 17th. (FF.)

He is one of the reputed authors of &quot; The whole Duty
of Man.&quot; In 1638 he was raised to the See of Cork.

1638. GODFREY RHODES succeeded by patent dated Decem

ber 6th. He was instituted December 26th. (FF.) He
was one of the clergy who, in 1646, signed the &quot;Ke-

monstrance&quot; against the use of the Directory. [Mason.]

166^. JAMES MARGETSON, B. D. Dean of Christ Church, was

appointed by patent dated January 18th. On the 26th

he was created Archbishop of Dublin
;
but continued to

hold this dignity, and also a Prebend in the Cathedral

of Cork, in commendam. In 1663 he was made Primate.

1663. MICHAEL BOYLE, D. D. Bishop of Cork and Cloyne,
succeeded Margetson in the archbishopric, and likewise

in this dignity. In 1678 he was translated to the primacy.
1678. JOHN PARKER, D. D. Archbishop of Tuam, succeeded

as Archbishop and Treasurer, by patent dated January
28th. He died in December, 1681

;
and was buried at

Christ Church, Dublin, of which Cathedral he had

formerly been a Prebendary.
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168^. FRANCIS MARSH, D. D. Bishop of Kilmore, succeeded

to the archbishopric and this dignity, by patent dated

February 14th. He was installed Treasurer, pursuant
to a mandate issued by himself as Archbishop, dated No
vember llth, having previously taken the oath of ca

nonical obedience to the Dean, on 12th November, 1686.

He resigned in 1693.

1693. JEREMIAH MARSH, M. A. (son of his predecessor) was

collated on October 24th, and installed October 27th.

In 1700 he was made Dean of Kilmore. He died in

1734.

1734. FRANCIS CORBET, M. A. Prebendary of Malahidert,

was collated November 16th; installed November 20th.

In 1746 he was elected Dean; but, as the Crown con

tested the right of appointment, he prudently retained his

former place of Treasurer. At length, the cause being
decided in his favor, he resigned the treasurership, by
an instrument dated 2nd April, 1750.

1750. EDWARD LEIGH, M. A. collated April 3rd; installed

next day. He died in 1759.

1759. RICHARD CHALLONER COBBE, LL. D. Prebendary of

St. Audoen s; collated July 13th; installed July 20th.

He died in 1767.

1767. THOMAS SMYTH, M. A. collated July 9th; installed

July llth. He held this dignity till his death in 1830,

a period of sixty-three years !

1831. JOHN MAGEE, M. A. (son of the Archbishop of Dub

lin) collated 3rd February ;
installed next day. He died

in 1837. At his death the appointment was suspended.

ELECTED.

1837. JAMES HENTHORN TODD, D. D. a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, was elected by the Dean and Chapter
to execute the office of Treasurer, during the suspension
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of the appointment, pursuant to the Act 3 and 4 William

IV. c. 37. Elected October 18th; installed same day.

Dr. Todd has long been actively engaged in the

walks of Literature. Besides numerous contributions to

various periodical publications, he is author or editor of

the following works:

The Dublin University Calendar, with Historical Introduction.

12mo. Dublin, 1833.

The Pope s Letter to the Archbishops and Bishops of Ireland.

8vo. London, 1836.

Second edition, with an explanatory Introduction. 8vo. Dublin,

1836.

The Restoration of the Kingdom to Israel. A Sermon preached

in the Chapel of the Molyneux Asylum, Dublin. 8vo. Dublin, 1837.

The last Age of the Church, by John Wyclyffe, D. D. now first

printed from a MS. in the University Library, Dublin, with Notes.

12mo. Dublin, 1840.

Discourses on the Prophecies relating to Antichrist in the writ

ings of Daniel and St. John. Preached before the University of Dub

lin, at the Donnellan Lecture, 1838. 8vo. Dublin, 1840.

An Apology for Lollard Doctrines ; a work attributed to Wiclifte.

Now first printed from a MS. in the Library of Trinity College, Dub

lin ; with an Introduction and Notes. 4to. London (for the Camden

Society), 1842.

The Book of Obits and Martyrology of the Cathedral Church of

the Holy Trinity, commonly called Christ Church ;
from the original

MS. in the Library of Trinity College, Dublin: the text edited by

the Rev. J. C. Crostliwaite, with an Introduction by J. H. Todd.

4to. Dublin (for the Irish Archaeological Society), 1844.

Remarks on some Statements attributed to Thomas Wyse, Esq.

M. P. in his Speech in Parliament on Academical Education in Ire

land, July 19th, 1844. Qvo. Dublin, 1844.

Discourses on the Prophecies relating to Antichrist in the Apo

calypse of St. John ; preached before the University of Dublin, at

the Donnellan Lecture. 8vo. Dublin, 1846.

He has also in the Press,

The Irish Version of the &quot; Historia Britonum&quot; of Nennius, edited

from the Book of Ballimote, collated with copies in the Book of Le-

can and in the Library of Trinity College, Dublin ; with a Transla

tion and Notes. 4to. Dublin (for the Irish Archaeological Society).
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Three Treatises : on the Church ; on the Endowing of the

Church; and on Antichrist s Song in the Church: by John Wicliffe,

1). D. Now first printed from MSS. in the Library of Trinity Col

lege, Dublin. 12mo. Dublin.

ARCHDEACONS.

Before 11 (SO. TORQUIL was Archdeacon of Dublin, in the

time of Archbishop Laurence O Toole.

1185. MACROBIUS. [Cod. Clarend. 46.] It is thought that

he is the same who was Bishop of Glendalocli. [Ware.]
1190. In the Charter of the Cathedral given this year by

Archbishop Comyn, one of the witnesses is &quot;William,

Archdeacon of Dublin.&quot; He occurs again in 1200.

[Cod. Ciar. 46.]

121G. GEOFRY DE TURVILLE appears (perhaps earlier, viz.

in
120&amp;lt;)); again in 1223, 1228, 1234, 1240. In 1232

he was Vice-Chancellor, and in 1237 Lord Chancellor,

of Ireland; and in 1244 became Bishop of Ossory. A
drawing of his archidiaconal seal is in the archives of

Christ Church, Dublin.

1251. HUGH DE MAPILTON (or DE GLENDALOCH), Archdea

con, was this year consecrated Bishop of Ossory.

1251. WILLIAM DE NORTHFIELD, or NORTHEND, succeeded.

He died in 1274.

127J. WILLIAM DE SALINIS was appointed on January 6th,

by the King, sede vacante. He died in 1278.

1278. GEOFFRY DE ASPIL was nominated by the King, on

September 28th.

1301. NICHOLAS LE CLERC, or CLEERE, appears.

1303. JOHN DE HAVERING appears. He died in France

about 1310. [Cod. Clar. 46.] Probably a little later;
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if, at least, he was the nephew (or grandson) of Richard

de Havering (who had been appointed Archbishop of

Dublin, but resigned the appointment in 1310), who is

said to have related the dream which caused that resig

nation. [See the Annals of Ireland published in Cam-

den s Britannia.]

1313. RICHARD ST. LEGER appears; again in 1344 and

1365.

1381. WILLIAM DE CHAMBRE appears; again in 1391. In

1388, he and Thomas Wafre, a Canon, were appointed

guardians of the spiritualities during the vacancy of

the See. In 1385 he was Treasurer of Ireland. In

1392 he exchanged preferment with his successor.

1392. LANDULPH, Cardinal of St. Nicholas, having been ap

pointed Dean of St. Patrick s by the Pope, who was en

deavouring to obtain the disposal of that dignity, ex

changed it with Chambre. [Rot. Pat. 9 Ric. II.]

1402 to 1412. RICHARD CURRAN, or CARAN. He had been

appointed by the Pope ;
and received the King s pardon

for having accepted such appointment, on January 12th.

[Rot. Pat. 3 Hen. IV.]

1415. NICHOLAS HILL, LL. B. was appointed by the Pope ;

and was pardoned and confirmed by the King on Sep

tember 24th [Rot. Pat. 2 Hen. V.] ;
he appears again

in 1425. In 1441 he was elected Dean.

1431 to 1444. ROBERT DYCHE appears; he was an eminent

lawyer. He became successively Master of the Rolls,

Lord Treasurer, and Deputy Chancellor of Ireland.

1449 and 1457. ROGER CROSS appears. [Rot. Pat. 28

Hen. VI.]

1479. JOHN appears. [Rot. Pat. 19 Edw. IV. 14.]

1480 to 1486. HUGH BLACKTON appears. [Arch. Ch. Ch.]

1488. JOHN WARYNG appears. He calls himself &quot; late Rec

tor of Malahidert.&quot; (Ibid.)
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1498. ROBERT SUTTON. In 1527 he was elected Dean.

1509. MAGISTER FYLBERT is named as
&quot;

Archdeacon&quot; in

the Proctor s account of this year. [Mason.]

1514. NICHOLAS BENNETT appears (Dignitas Decani.)

[Quaere this.]

1529. WALTER CUSACK appears at the election of G. Fyche
to the deanery. In 1533 we find him Treasurer.

1537. WILLIAM POWER appears ;
on the 4th of July this

year he installed the Prior of Christ Church. [Arch.

Ch. Ch.] He held this dignity at the Suppression in

1546; and in 1547 received a pension from King Ed
ward VI. as &quot;

Prebendary of Tannee and Rathfernane.&quot;

[Rot. Pat.]

1555. WILLIAM WESLIE, or WELLESLIE, was nominated by
the Queen at the Restoration. He appears again, in

1569 and 1577 (or his successor), as Robert Wesly or

Wellesly. [See Mason.]

1572. FR. NUYLYS (sic). [MS. Christ Church.]
1580. HENRY USSHER, D. D. Treasurer of Christ Church,

was installed at Christ Church on the 16th of March;
and at St. Patrick s on the following day. In 1595 he

became Archbishop of Armagh ;
but continued to hold

the archdeaconry. He died in 1613.

1613. LAUNCELOT BULKELEY, M. A. was appointed by the

Crown. His patent is dated May 5th. &quot; A worthy man
and good preacher.&quot; [Reg. Vis.] In 1619 he was raised

to the Archbishopric of Dublin.

1619. ANTONY MARTIN, Prebendary of Castleknock, suc

ceeded, by patent from the Crown, on October 17th. In

1620 he was Treasurer of Cashel
;

in. 1623 Dean of Wa-

terford; and in 1625 he became Bishop of Meath.

1625. JOHN HAINES succeeded by patent dated April 13th
;

instituted April 18th. (FF.) He appears again in 1635.

LEINSTER.] S
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1636. WILLIAM BULKELEY, M. A. (son of Archbishop

Bulkeley), was collated April 5th (FF.) ;
installed at

Christ Church July 1st. He appears again in 1660 and

1663; and in the latter year was Vicar-General of the

diocese. He died in 1671.

167J. MICHAEL DELAUNE, M. A. collated February 20th;

installed February 26th. (FF.)

1675. JOHN FITZGERALD, B. D. collated November 12th;

installed November 24th. (FF.) In February, 168-f, he

resigned.

1690. DIVE DOWNES, B. D. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, collated December 20th; installed December

22nd. In 1699 he was raised to the See of Cork.

1699. RICHARD READER, D. D. Chancellor of Christ Church,

Dublin, succeeded by patent dated April 18th. He was

instituted on May llth; installed the same day at St.

Patrick s, and at Christ Church on the 16th. He was

at this time Dean of Emly. In 1700 he resigned the

archdeaconry, and became Dean of Kilmore.

1700. ENOCH READER, D. D. Dean of Kilmore, exchanged
with his predecessor ; he was instituted May 6th

;
in

stalled at St. Patrick s June 21st, and at Christ Church

October 29th. He also was Dean of Emly. He died

in 1710.

1710. THOMAS HAWLEY, collated May 6th; installed same

day at St. Patrick s, and at Christ Church on May 10th.

He died in 1715.

1715. ROBERT DOUGATT, M. A. collated October 17th; in

stalled at St. Patrick s on October 27th. [See Ch. Ch.

Chap. Book.] In 1719 he became Prcecentor.

1719. CHARLES WHITTINGHAM, D. D. collated December
3rd

;
installed at St. Patrick s next day ;

but not at Christ

Church (by reason of his refusal to take the oaths) until

13th February, 1724. [Ch. Ch. Chap. Book.] He died
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in 1743. He published a Sermon preached at Christ

Church, on the arrival of King William III. 4to. Dub

lin, 1733.

1743. NICHOLAS SYNGE, D. D. Prebendary of Malahidert;

and Prsecentor of Elphin; collated August 17th; in

stalled at St. Patrick s August 18th, at Christ Church

August 22nd. In 1745 he was raised to the See ofKil-

laloe.

1745. RICHARD POCOCKE, LL. D. F. R. S. Prsecentor of

Waterford and of Lismore&amp;gt; succeeded, by patent dated

January 28th. He was instituted January 31st
;
installed

at St. Patrick s February 1st; at Christ Church Fe

bruary 3rd. He held a Visitation at St. Patrick s in

the year 1746 [Consist. DubL], which, perhaps, is the

latest of such Visitations on record in Ireland. This

learned man and accomplished traveller was raised to

the Bishopric of Ossory in 1750, and was translated to

Meath in 1765.

1757. ISAAC MANN, D. D. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin, succeeded by patent dated 6th January. He
was instituted the same day ;

and was installed at Christ

Church on January 8th, and at St. Patrick s on January
l()th. He was also Precentor of Christ Church. In 1772

he was advanced to the See of Cork.

1772. EDWARD BAYLY, D. D. (brother of Sir Nicholas

Bayly, and uncle of Henry, second Earl of Uxbridge)
Dean of Ardfert, succeeded by patent dated June 23rd.

He was instituted July 4th
;

installed at both Christ

Church and St. Patrick s on the same day. He died in

June, 1785; and was buried in his church of St. Pe

ter s.

1785. THOMAS HASTINGS, LL. D. Prsecentor, collated July

ll)th; installed at St. Patrick s July 20th, and at Christ

Church July 22nd. He died in Dublin, 10th February,
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1794; and was buried at St. Peter s. The following in

scription is placed on his tomb :

&quot; Here is interred the mortal part of the Reverend

THOMAS HASTINGS, LL. D. Archdeacon of Dublin,

who died February 19th, 1794, aged 69 years.

He was a man of inflexible integrity,

a faithful and generous Friend,

an useful and munificent Citizen,

a pious and vigilant Pastor,

and a sincere Christian.&quot;

To record his exemplary virtues and

her affection, this monument is erected

by his affectionate Widow, Mary Hastings.

1794. EGBERT FOWLER, M. A. (son of Archbishop Fowler

of Dublin), was educated at Westminster School, and at

Christ Church, Oxford. He was collated April 24th
;

installed at St. Patrick s April 26th
;

at Christ Church

April 28th. In 1813 he was promoted to the See of

Ossory.

1813. JAMES SAURIN, M. A. Dean of Cork (ordained Dea

con at Lisburn 2nd February, 1781), was appointed by

patent dated 12th August; instituted October 22nd;

installed at St. Patrick s October 29th ;
at Christ Church

25th May, 1814. In 1818 he became Dean of Derry;
and in 1819 was raised to the See of Droinore.

1818. JOHN TORRENS, M. A. (son of Thomas Torrens, Rec

tor of Bray, and brother of General Sir Henry Torrens

and the Hon. Justice Torrens), ordained Deacon in Ja

nuary, 1791, succeeded by Royal grant (the Archbishop
of Dublin (the Patron) being a lunatic). His patent
bears date . He was instituted May 15th; and

installed at St. Patrick s June 12th; at Christ Church

June 13th. He is the present Archdeacon.
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ARCHDEACONS OF GLENDALOCH.

(See in Glendaloch Diocese.)

PREBENDARIES.

1. CULLEN.

This prebend, which consisted of temporalities only, having
no cure of souls nor church, was erected out of lands be

longing to the See, and was annexed to the archbishop
ric by Henry de Loundrcs

; by right of it the Archbi

shop enjoys a seat and a voice in the Chapter.
In the taxation of 1306 it is called &quot; Prasbenda de

Colonia.&quot;

2. KILMACTALWAY.

This church was made prebendal, by Archbishop Minot in

1366, and the prebend was at first annexed to the pra3-

centorship. In 1446 it was erected into a distinct pre
bend

;
and was confirmed as such by King Edward IV.

in 1467. [Mason.]
1366 to 1446. See the Prebendaries, under the Prcecentors.

1495. RICHARD MYLNE appears.

1546. RICHARD [or HENRY?] PARKER was Prebendary at

the suppression of the Cathedral. He received a pen
sion from King Edward VI. in 1547 [Rot. Pat.] ;

and

was re-appointed at its restoration in 1555.

1556 to 1558. WILLIAM KITHERCHE, or RITHERCHE, ap

pointed by the Crown, appears. [Lib. Mun.]
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1578. RICHARD ANUMSON (sic) obtained leave to hold this

prebend without taking Orders. [Mason.]

1615. BARNABAS BOULGER, M. A. a Prebendary of Christ

Church, Dublin, and Dean of Ossory, appears.

1630. LAUNCELOT BULKELEY, Archbishop of Dublin, held

this prebend in commendam, till his death in 1650.

166^. THOMAS POTTER, D. D. collated and installed Fe

bruary 16th. (FF.) He resigned in 1666.

1666. BENJAMIN PHIPPS, M. A. afterwards D. D. collated

August 1st; installed August 3rd. In 1673 he was

made Chancellor of Christ Church. He resigned in

1682, and was made Dean of Down.

1682. MOSES VIRLDET, M. A. collated June 23rd (FF.) ;

installed June 26th. He resigned on 19th May, 1685.

1685. RALPH RULE, M. A. collated May 20th; installed

May 28th. (C. B.) He resigned in 1690, and became

Prebendary of Wicklow.

1690. THOMAS HARDCASTLE, M. A. Prebendary of Dunla-

van; collated February 3rd; installed February 5th.

He died in 1701.

1701. HUGH WILSON, M. A. collated November 19th. (FF.)

1 701. STANDISH, M. A. installed November 24th,
&quot; on

the death of Hardcastle.&quot; [Mason.] Quaere, is there any
error here, two persons appearing to be promoted within

five days of each other ?

1727. FRANCIS WILSON, M. A. collated February 5th (FF.);

installed February 9th.

1743. SIR PHILIP HOBY, Bart. M. A. collated December

3rd (FF.); installed December 10th. In 1748 he was

made Chancellor.

1748. WILLIAM USSHER, M. A. collated December 17th;

installed December 19th. In 1751 he became Archdea

con of Glendaloch.
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1752. WILLIAM POUNTNEY, M. A. collated January 27th

(FF.) ;
installed February 3rd.

1771. JOHN DRURY, M. A. collated November 14th; in

stalled November 15th.

1791. CHARLES MOSSE, M. A. installed February 18th. He
died in 1800.

1800. JOHN GRANT, M. A. collated March 21st (FF.) ;
in

stalled March 27th.

1815. JOHN READE, B. A. afterwards LL. D. installed June

30th. He is the present Prebendary.

3. SWORDS.

This prebend was one of the thirteen carionries erected in

111)0, when St. Patrick s Church was collegiate, not ca

thedral. And in 1190 we find Walter Comyn, probably
a relative of Archbishop Comyn, Rector of Swords.

[Mason.] In 1431 Archbishop Talbot divided its re

venues into three parts ;
one he reserved to the Preben

dary ;
a second he assigned to the perpetual Vicar

;
and

out of the third he supported six Minor Canons and six

Choristers, and defrayed sundry small expenses for things

necessary for his Cathedral.

1277. ROBERT LE BLOND, Prebendary, died this year.

1277. ITERIUS BROCHARD, Prebendary of
, was ap

pointed by the Crown, sede vacante.

1302 to 1306. WILLIAM DE HOTHAM appears. He was

either nephew or grandson of the Archbishop William

de Hotham
;
and was one of the persons appointed to

collect the tenth of all ecclesiastical benefices for the

Pope.

1366. WILLIAM of Wykeham, Bishop of Winchester, the

honoured founder of Winchester College, and of New

College, Oxford, held this prebend, together with nu

merous preferments in England.
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1375. PETER DE LACY, probably an Englishman, and, as it

appears, beneficed in England, died. In the parish church

of Northfleet, in the county of Kent, is the following

epitaph:
&quot; Hie jacet dominus Petrus de Lacy, quon

dam Rector istius Ecclesiae et Prebendarius prebendee

de Swerdes in Ecclesia Cathedrali, Dublin, 18 Octobris,

1375. Via vitae mors.&quot; [Weever s Funeral Monuments.]

1378. ROBERT CRULL appears. In 1386 he was made Lord

Treasurer of Ireland. He held the prebend in 1406.

[Arch. Ch. Ch.]

1408. JOHN TANNER, presented by the Crown on August
17th. [Rot. Pat. 12 Hen. IV.] Yet the Roll of the

13th Henry (1411) describes R. Crull as still Preben

dary.

1423. BRANDE, Cardinal ofPlacentia, was appointed by pa
tent from the Crown dated May 9th.

1431. WILLIAM CRUCE appears. In this year the prebend
was divided by Archbishop Talbot

;
and apart only of its

revenues was assigned for the support of the Prebendary.
BLACKTON succeeded William Cruce. [Mason.] Per

haps this was Hugh Blackton, afterwards Archdeacon of

Dublin
;
who appears to have granted certain lands, his

patrimony, to the Church of Swords.

1468. WALTER KYNGDON appears.

1496. RICHARD EUSTACE appears. Quaere, was it he who
was Treasurer in 1471 and 1478?

1509. EDWARD HOWTH (or ST. LAWRENCE of Howth) ap

pears ; again in 1522.

1535. CHRISTOPHER VESEY died.

1535. ANTONY SKEFFINGTON, presented by the Crown (sede

vacante).

1536. JOHN DERRICK (or DKTHICK), Rector of Norragh,

appointed by the Crown. He held the stall till the

suppression of the Cathedral.
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1555. PATRICK BYRNE was nominated in the Royal Char
ter of Restoration. He occurs a^ain in 1569.D

1576. EDMUND ENOB appears.

1598. WILLIAM PRATT appears.

1615. RICHARD JONES, M. A. appears. He held the stall

till his death in 1642.

1642. SAMUEL PULLEIN, D. D. Dean of Clonfert; collated

October 28th. (FF.) He held it till the 22nd October,
1660, at which time he was advanced to the Archbi

shopric of Tuam.

166 . ROGER HOLMES, M. A. presented by the Crown
; pa

tent dated February llth [Lib. Mun. Hib.] ; installed

June 28th.

166f . WILLIAM WILLIAMS, M. A. Archdeacon of Leighlin,
collated February 8th; installed February 19th.

1664. JOHN ROANE, B. C. L. collated July, or August 4th
;

installed July or August 5th.

1675. ANDREW SALL, D. D. presented by the Crown, by
patent dated April 29th; instituted April 30th. (FF.)
He was also Chancellor ofCashel; where sec some fur

ther account ofhim and his works. Sail died in 1682.
See also Rev. Charles O Conor s Catalogue of the Ma
nuscripts at Stowc, vol. i. pp. 268-271, for further par
ticulars respecting him and the publication of his work,
entitled True Catholick and Apostolic Faith main
tained in the Church of

England,&quot; which was printed at

the Theatre at Oxford, where Sail was then
residing.

Dr. O Conor quotes part of a letter from Sail to the Earl
of Essex; in which he says

&quot; The great haste given for

having this Book out by the solemne &amp;lt; Act here, 8th

July, was a cause they could not print at present more
than 800 copies, all which were taken up here in Oxford
suddenly, so as in two days after

finishing the first edi
tion they began the second, which I will endeavour may

LEINSTER.l T
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be more copious, and speedily ended, and a good number

sent to Dublin and oilier parts of Ireland, that our friends

may not want defensive armes, when our foes are so

verie active in spreading the offensive ones.&quot; This let

ter is dated Oxford, llth July, 1676.

1682. HENRY SCARDEVILLE, M. A. instituted April 10th

(FF.); installed April 17th. (C. B.) He was Chap
lain to Field Marshal Duke of Schomberg. In 1691

he became Dean rfCloyne; and in 1695 Archdeacon of

Ross. He died in 1703.

170|. THOMAS KING, M. A. (Nephew ofArchbishop King),

collated February 8th (FF.) ;
installed February 16th.

He died in January, 170$.

170f . ROBERT DOUGATT, M. A. collated and installed March

23rd. He was made Archdeacon of Dublin in 1713, and

resigned this prebend.

1713. JOHN WYNNE, M. A. Prebendary of Stagonil; col

lated October 17th; installed October 19th. He re

signed in 1727 for the prebend of St. Audoen s.

1727. HUGH WILSON, M. A. (Quaere, Prebendary of Kilma-

talway in 1701 ?) collated February 2nd (FF.) ;
installed

February 9th.

1735. JOHN (or JOSEPH) ESPIN, M. A. Prebendary of Dun-

lavan
;
collated September 10th

;
installed October 1st.

1744. JOHN OWEN, D. D. a Prebendary of Christ Church,

collated August 17th
;
installed September 8th. In 174J

he became Dean of Clonmacnoise. He died in 1760.

1761. FOWLER COMINGS, M. A. Prebendary of Tipper, col

lated March 26th; installed March 27th.

1783. HENRY LOMAX WALSH, B. A. collated and installed

February 25th. He died in 1831.

1831. WILLIAM MAGEE, M. A. (son of Archbishop Magee),
collated June 29th

;
installed same day. He is the pre

sent Prebendary.
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4. YAGOE (YAGOESTOWN, or YAGOTTESTOWlSf).

Tiiis prebend, anciently called Jago or Donoghmore, was

one of the thirteen established by Archbishop Comyn.
In the year 1230 the Dean and Chapter granted the

right of presentation to William Marshall, Earl of Pem

broke, and his heirs for ever, agreeing that his nominee

should be admitted and installed as a Canon. From that

period the patronage has always continued in the repre

sentatives of Earl William, namely the Earls of Kildare,

now the Duke of Leinster.

1408. THOMAS HUNTER is Prebendary. He also held the

&quot;

prebend&quot;
of Cromyth (quaere Croom?) in the Cathe

dral of Limerick. [Rot. Pat. 10 Hen. IV.]
1425. JOHN SKYLLYNGTON appears.

1446. PHILIP NORRIS, D. D. [Cod. Clar. 46.] In 1457 he

was elected Dean; where see a full account of his cha

racter.

1544. HENRY DANCY, or DANSEYE, was presented by the

Crown on January 22nd. Pie was Prebendary at the

suppression of the Cathedral. [Rot. Pat. 35 Hen. VIII.]
1555. PATRICK FYKKE was nominated in the barter of

restitution.

1569. JOHN DILLON.

1576. OLIVER FOSTER was presented by the crown, by

lapse; patent dated June 12th.

1615. GURNEY (or GRAVES) FLETCHER, B. A. appears at

the Regal Visitation. [Reg. Vis.]

1618. ANTONY MARTIN, M. A. a Prebendary of Tuam, was

presented by the Crown on July 7th, the Earl of Kil

dare being a minor. In 1619(?) he became Prebendary
of Castleknock

;
in the same year Archdeacon of Dub

lin
;
in 1620 was made Treasurer of Cashel

;
in 1621
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Dean of Waterford; and in 1625 was raised to tlie

bishopric of Meath.

1619. JOHN BYNNES, admitted April 20th. (FF.)

162f. THOMAS DOUGHTIE, M. A. admitted February 24th.

(FF.) He appears again in 1636

1639. CHARLES PULLEN, instituted June 3rd. (FF.) He

was in possession in 1648.

1661. JAMES ROWSE, B. D. installed December 12th. He

vacated in 1667. In 1670 this prebend is sequestered.

(FF.)

1674. RICHARD DOVER, M. A. collated by the Archbishop

by lapse (the prebend having been left vacant since

1667), June 20th; installed June 23rd. He died in

1681.

1681. JAMES MOORE, M. A. instituted October 8th; in

stalled November 24th. He resigned in 1686, for the

prebend of Maynooth.
1686. HUGH LEESON, M.A. instituted July 3rd; installed

July 21st.

1719. BOYLE TRAVERS, M. A. afterwards D.D. a Preben

dary of Kildare
;
instituted November 6th

;
installed No

vember 7th. In 1750 he was made Chancellor of Emly.
He held the prebend forty years, and died in 1759.

1759. DANIEL LE TABLERE, D. D. a Prebendary of Kildare,

instituted November 5th
;
installed November 6th. He

resigned in 1763, for the prebend of Maynooth.
1763. WILLIAM DONELLAN, M. A. instituted December 6th

;

installed December 9th. He resigned in 1783.

1783. HON. JOHN POMEROY, M.A. admitted September
12th (FF.); installed May 1st, 1784. In 1787 he was

made Treasurer of Christ Church. He resigned in 1794

for the prebend of Monmohenock.

1794. HON. THOMAS ST. LAWRANCE, B. A. (son of the first

Earl of Howth) ;
installed September 22nd. In 1796
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lie became Dean of Cork; and in 1807 was advanced to

that bishopric.

1808. WILLIAM HENRY IRVINE, B. A. appointed by the

Crown on the promotion of St. Lawrance. Patent dated

August 23rd; he was installed September 29th. He
died in 1839.

1839. AUGUSTUS WILLIAM WEST, M. A. instituted June

19th; installed July 4th. In the following month he re

signed for the prebend of Tipperkevin.

1847. JOHN WEST, D. D. instituted
;
installed July

21st. He has published
&quot; Reserve in the teaching ofRe

ligion/ an Ordination Sermon, with an Appendix, 8vo.

Dublin, 1843; and has edited the &quot;Remains of Charles

Dickinson, Lord Bishop of Meath, with a Biographical
Sketch.&quot; 8vo. London. 184&quot;).

5. ST. AUDOEN S.

This prebend, at its first foundation by Archbishop Henry,
was assigned to the Treasurer of the Cathedral; but

Archbishop Tregury erected it into a distinct prebend,
in the year 1467

;
and King Edward IV. confirmed this

appointment.

1475. ROBERT WHITE occurs in this year as &quot;

Capellanus
EccK paroch. S. Audoeni.&quot; Quaere, whether he was

Prebendary ?

1495. GEOFFRY FYCHE appears. He was also Archdeacon

of Glendaloch
;
afterwards became Treasurer; and in

1529 was elected Dean.

1509. WILLIAM POWER appears. In 1523 we find him
Archdeacon of Glendaloch

;
and in 1529 Prebendary

of How th.

1527. JOHN ANDOWE appears. In 1509 he had been Pre

bendary of Timothan.
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1533. JOHN BROWNE appears.

1536(?) The Prebendary at this time was one HUMFREY;

of whom see a character given by Archbishop George

Brown, in the &quot; State
Papers,&quot;

4to. vol. iii. pp. 2 and 6.

1544. NICHOLAS MIAGH appears. In 1555 he was made

Prebendary of Malahidert.

1555. ROBERT DALY is appointed by the charter of restitu

tion. In 1561 he became Prebendary of Clomnethan ;

and in 1564 was raised to the bishopric of Kildare.

1565 (Quaere 1564?) JOHN ALLEN, collated December 29th.

He was in possession in 1569.

1581. HAMLET SANDRE appears.

1615. THOMAS (JOHN?) RICHARDSON, D. D. appears; &quot;a

Welshman, a worthy man, fit for all uses.&quot; [Reg. Vis.]

1617. ROBERT USSHER, D. D. (son of Primate Henry

Ussher), a Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin. In 1629

he was elected Provost; and in 1635 was raised to the

bishopric of Kildare.

163f . DUDLEY BOSWELL, M. A. a Prebendary of Christ

Church, Dublin
; presented by patent from the Crown,

dated February 2 7th [Lib. Mun. Hib.] ;
instituted March

2nd. (FF.) He resigned in 1638.

1638. CHRISTOPHER DAVIS, M. A. collated July 19th. (FF.)

1639. ROBERT PARRY, M. A. collated August 2nd. (FF.) He
was one of the Dublin clergy who signed the &quot; Remon

strance&quot; against the &quot;

Directory.&quot;
In 1647 he was made

Dean of Lismore; he continued till the year 1651.

[1653. In this year one W. JOHN MURCOTT, or MOORECOTE,
one of Cromwell s fanatical preachers, styles himself
&quot; Preacher ofthe Gospel at St. Ouen

s.&quot;] [Vestry Book
of St. Michan s.]

166^. WILLIAM LIGHTBURNE, D. D. collated February 16th

(FF.); installed March 1st; he was also Prsecentor of

Christ Church, Dublin. He resigned in 166|, and be-
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came Dean of Deny.
&quot; 1651. The election of Dr. Wil

liam Lightburne to be minister of St. Audoen s Church

was confirmed and subscribed by the full consent of the

churchwardens and parishioners assembled this day

(September 2nd) in the said Church
;
and an instru

ment soe subscribed delivered unto him by the said

churchwardens and
parishioners.&quot; [Vestry Book.]

N. B. Dr. Lightburne does not sign himself Pre

bendary, till after his collation in February, 166^.

166f . CHARLES WALSH, B. D. collated January 13th
;
in

stalled March 25th. He died in July or August, 1678
;

and was buried in St. Audoen s Church.

1678. JOHN FINGLASSE, M. A. collated October 10th; in

stalled October 14th. He resigned in 1719. He has

published &quot;A Sermon (on Isaiah, xliii. 2), preached
before the Brethren of the Trinity House.&quot; 4to. Lond.

1695.

1719. EDWARD SYNGE, M. A. Prebendary of Stagonil; col

lated July 28th; installed August 5th. He resigned in

1727, and became Chancellor ; and subsequently was

made Bishop of Clonfert, of Cloyne, of Ferns, and of El-

phin. While holding this prebend he published &quot;A

Sermon preached at Christ Church on 5th November,
1724.&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1724.

1727. JOHN WYNNE, M. A. Prebendary of Swords
;
collated

September 19th; installed September 28th. He re

signed in 1730, and became Prsecentor.

1730. ROBERT GRATTAN, M. A. Prebendary of Timothan;
collated October 29th (FF.) ;

installed November 6th.

[17. EDWARD DRURY. He died in 1737.

[1737. NICHOLAS SYNGE, installed October 13th.

[N. B. Mason inserts these two
;
but quaere whe

ther they were not Prebendaries of Malahidert, not St.

Audoen s ?]
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1741. JOHN GRATTAN, M. A. Prebendary of Clonmctlian
;

collated May 6th (FF.) ;
installed May 8th.

1754. RICHARD CHALONER COBBE, B. A. Prebendary of

Wicklow ;
collated October 10th (FF.) ;

installed Octo

ber llth. He resigned in 1759, and became Trea

surer.

1759. ALLEN MORGAN, M.A. Prebendary of Tipperkevin ;

collated August 1st (FF.) ;
installed August 3rd. He

died in 1763.

1763. WILLIAM USSHER, M. A. formerly Archdeacon of

Glendaloch( ?) ;
collated October 31st (FF.) ;

installed

November 4th.

1774. WILLIAM CRADOCK, M. A. (nephew of Archbishop

Cradock) ;
collated May 2nd

;
installed May 4th. He

was likewise Archdeacon of Kilmore, and Rector of Lur-

gan in that diocese; in 1775 he was elected Dean.

1776. THOMAS CRADOCK, M. A. and LL. D. (brother of his

predecessor) ; Prebendary of Rathmichael
;
collated Oc

tober 31st
;
installed November 2nd. He held it fifty-

two years, till his death in November, 1827. He was

buried in the vault of his family in the Cathedral.

1827. MORTIMER O SULLIVAN, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin
;
collated December 20th

;
installed De

cember 22nd. He resigned 24th August, 1830.

Dr. O Sullivan has been long known as a diligent

and valuable contributor to Irish literature. Besides

numerous papers on subjects of great interest, inserted

from time to time in various periodicals, he has pub
lished the following pieces :

Captain Rock detected, by a Munster Farmer. 12mo. London,
1824.

Digest of Evidence on the State of Ireland in 1824-5, taken be

fore Committees of the Houses of Parliament (compiled in conjunc
tion with Dr. Phelan). 2 vols. 8vo. London, 1826.



PREBENDARIES OF ST. PATRICK S. 145

A Sermon preached at St. Patrick s, Dublin, at the Assemblage
of the Children of the Dublin Schools. 1827.

A Sermon on Romans, i. 17; another on James, ii. 26, both

printed in the &quot; Irish
Pulpit.&quot; 8vo. Dublin, 1827-

A Sermon at St. Bride s Church, London, on 22nd May, 1828.

A Sermon at a Visitation of the Clergy of Dublin, on 25th Sep

tember, 1828.

The Word was God : Discourses on St. John, i. 1 (preached

previously at St. Stephen s Chapel, Dublin). 8vo. London, 1830.

A Guide to an Irish Gentleman in search of a Religion. 12mo.

Dublin, 1833.

The Case of the Protestants of Ireland, with Notes, &c. London,
1836.

A Sermon on behalf of the Schools of Christ Church, Belfast.

1837.

Two Sermons preached in the Chapel of Trinity College, Dublin

(for the Degree of D. D.) Dublin, 1837-

A Sermon preached at St. Werburgh s, Dublin (for the Society
for relief of distressed Protestants.) Dublin, 1838.

A Sermon at the Visitation of the Clergy of the Diocese of Ar

magh, in September, 1838.

Of the Apostacy predicted by St. Paul. Dublin, 1842.

The Theory of Development in religious Doctrine applied and

tested. London, 1846.

1830. JAMES PHELAN, B. A. collated September 18th; in

stalled September 23rd. He resigned 9th July, 1833.

1833. CHARLES STRONG, M. A. collated July 19th
;
installed

July 22nd. In 1847 he resigned, and was made Arch
deacon of Glendaloch.

1847. JAMES HOWIE, M. A. Prebendary of Howth; collated

August 13th.

6. CLONMETHAN.

The Church of Clonmethan, or Glimmethan, is one of the

original thirteen which were made prebendal by Arch

bishop Cornyn in 1190.

1275. (about), J. DE NOTTINGHAM appears. He is men
tioned again in 1285, in Rymer s Foedera.

LEINSTER.] U
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1401. THOMAS DE EVERDON, Dean, resigned that dignity in

1399; and obtained this prebend by patent dated Fe

bruary 14th. He had been a Canon of the church in

1375. In 1406 he was one of the Archbishop s Vicars-

General. He died at a very advanced age.

14 If. THOMAS ROSELL, Vicar of St. Peter s, Drogheda, was

appointed by the Pope. He is pardoned and confirmed

by the King, on March 1st, 1412 [quaere 140}?]. [Rot.

Pat. 14 Henry IV.]

1475. NICHOLAS DOVEDALE (or DOWDALL) appears as Pre

bendary, and has the grant of a license to be absent for

three years while pursuing his studies at Oxford. [Ma

son.]

1546. NICHOLAS LYN was Prebendary at the suppression of

the Cathedral. Other authorities give
&quot; Thomas Eller-

car.&quot;

1555. GEORGE BROWNE was nominated in the Charter of

Restoration.

1559. ALEXANDER CRAIKE, B. D. was this year elected Dean,

and in 1560 was raised to the bishopric of Kildare.

1561. WALTER HILL, Prebendary, died. He was the Vicar

of Lusk, and contributed largely to the repairs of that

fine ancient church. [Mason.]

ROBERT DALY, Prebendary of St. Audoen s. In 1564

he became Bishop of Kildare, but held this Prebend till

his death in 1582.

1615. NICHOLAS ROBINSON appears.
&quot; An aged man.&quot; [Reg.

Vis.] He had been Chancellor of Christ Church, Dub

lin, since the year 1586 or earlier, and probably suc

ceeded to this Prebend on the death of Daly.

16J2. WILLIAM PULLEY (or POOLEY) admitted January 1st.

1628. RICHARD POWELL, M. A. collated December 5th. (FF.)

In 1642 he resigned and became Prebendary ofWicklow.

1642. ROBERT BOYLE, M. A. afterwards D. D. (ordained
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Deacon 20th May, 1638), collated November 10th (FF.) ;

again instituted January loth, 1643. He continued till

the times of the Commonwealth.

1661. JOHN BRERETON, M. A. installed September 25th.

1683. JOHN BRERETON, M. A. collated June 28th
;
installed

June 29th. He resigned in 1702.

1702. THEOPHILUS HARRISON, D. D. a Prebendary of Christ

Church, Dublin
;
collated April 27th; installed May 6th.

He died in 1720.

1720. JOHN GRATTAN, M. A. collated December 8th; in

stalled December 10th. He resigned in 1741, for the

Prebend of St. Audoen s.

1741. BRYAN ROBINSON, M. A. collated May 6th (FF.) ;
in

stalled May 8th.

1743. CALEB CARTWRIGHT, D. D. collated September 17th

(FF.); installed September 19th. He died in 1763.

1763. PATRICK KENNEY, B. A. collated September 17th
;

installed September 23rd.

1 789. ROBERT BAYLIS DEALTRY, LL. D. Prasccritor ; col

lated January 10th
;
installed same day. He resigned

in 1795, for the prebend of Wicklow.

1795. RIGHT HON. LIONEL, Viscount STRANGFORD, Prebend

ary of Donoghmore ;
installed June 23rd. He died in

1801.

1801. JOHN BERESFORD HILL, B. A. presented by the Crown

by patent dated November 12th; instituted November

19th
;
installed December 1st. (FF.) He resigned in 1803.

1803. STORER CHARLES LITTLEHALES, B. A. collated June

2nd (FF.); installed June 4th. He died in 1811.

1811. WILLIAM HUGHES, M. A. collated September 9th

(FF.) ; installed September 18th. He resigned in 1813.

1813. THOMAS RADCLIFFE, B. A. collated June 29th (FF.) ;

installed July 8th. He died in 1834.

1834. MONTAGUE LEAVER SHORT, M.A. collated 20th Fe-
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bruary; installed March 5th. In 1841 he was made

Chancellor of the Cathedral.

1841. RICHARD QUAILE SHANNON, B. A. collated May 12th
;

installed May 21st. He died in 1846.

1846. EDWARD MITCHELL KENNEDY, M. A. Prebendary of

Stagonil ;
installed August 5th.

7. WICKLOW.

This ancient Church in 1332 was appropriated by Arch

bishop Bicknor to the archdeaconry of Glendaloch ;
but

in 1467 was erected into a distinct prebend by Arch

bishop Tregury, whose arrangement was confirmed by

King Edward IV. [Mason.]

Yv
r
e have no remaining record of the earlier pre

bendaries.

1546. JOHN COMINGES (or COMYNGE) was Prebendary at the

dissolution of the Cathedral, and was reappointed by the

Charter of Restoration in 1555
;
but in 1555(?) Gilbert

Corey signs the Proctor s account as Prebendary of

Wicklow. [See Mason, Appendix, p. xxxiii.]

1559. GILBERT COREN, CAREY, or CARNEY, appears. He ob

tains leave of absence from Ireland for six months, on

December 15th. [Rot. Pat.]

1566. CHRISTOPHER BROWNE appears, and again in 1581.

1615. APOLLO WALLER, M. A. a Canon of Kildare, and

Treasurer of Ossory, appears; and again in 1636.

1640. GERVAIS THORPE, M. A. instituted June 12th. (FF.)

In the same year, or in 1642, he was deprived.

1640 or 1642. RICHARD POWELL, M. A. installed August 1st,

on deprivation of Thorpe. He was again collated, 6th

July, 1643 (and again in January 13th, 164|) on the

death of Thorpe. (FF.) He was one of the clergy who

signed the &quot;Remonstrance&quot; in 1646.
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6. RICHARD ELLIS, M. A. collated February 15th (FF.) ;

installed February 16th. He died in 1683.

168f . DIVE DOWNES, M. A. an Englishman ;
collated Janu

ary 28th (FF.); installed February 1st. In 1690 he be

came Archdeacon of Dublin; and in 1699 was raised to

the See of Cork., where see more concerning him.

169y. RALPH RULE, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmactalway ;

collated January 19th
;
installed January 26th. [C. 13.]

He resigned in 1724.

1724. JOHN BLACHFORD, M. A. late Prebendary of Donogh-

more; installed January 7th. In 1744 he was made

Chancellor.

1744. THOMAS WALLS, M. A. collated March 19th (FF.) ;

installed March 23rd.

1750. JOHN JACKSON, M. A. Prebendary of Howth
;
collated

August 7th; installed September llth. In 1751 he was

appointed a Minor Canon.

1751. RICHARD CHALMER COBBE, B. A. collated September

24th; installed October 7th. In 1754 he became Pre

bendary of St. Audoen s, and in 1759 Treasurer.

1754. JOHN WALLS, D. D. Prebendary of Howth
;
collated

December 9th
;
installed December 10th. He died in

1795.

1795. ROBERT BAYLIS DEALTRY, LL. D. Prebendary of

Clonmethan; collated and installed June 27th. He died

in 1830.

1830. THOMAS PERCIVALMAGEE, LL.D. Prebendary of Tip-

perkevin, and Archdeacon of Kilmacduagh ;
collated

April 16th; installed same day. He is the present Pre

bendary.

8. TIMOTHAN.

This prebend was not established till the year 1247
; although

the manor and lands of Timothan were given by King
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John to Archbishop Henry two centuries earlier. No

church was ever annexed to it. Since the restoration of

the Cathedral in 1555 (or, at least, since the time of

Archbishop Loftus), the endowments, which had passed

into lay hands, have been wholly lost to the Church
;
on

which account the presentations to the prebend have

been very irregular.

THOMAS DE GONNEYS appears.

1478. WILLIAM PANTOWN, Prebendary ofTamoan (probably

Timothan), is mentioned in Archbishop Tregury s Re

gister,
at this year.

1509. JOHN ANDOWE appears. In this year he was Proctor,

or (Economist of the Chapter ;
an extract from his an

nual account is printed by Mason, Appendix No. xvn.

In 1529 we find him Prebendary of St. Audoen s.

1546. EUSTACE BROWN was Prebendary at the suppression ;

in the next year he received a pension from King Ed

ward VI. [Rot. Pat.]

1555. THOMAS FITZSIMON was nominated in the Charter of

Restoration.

1571. J. O RoRiE was presented by the Crown, by lapse;

patent dated February 14th.

1588. WILLIAM WETHERBY, presented (by the Crown, by

lapse) by patent dated February 14th.

N. B. From this period we find no presentation

until the eighteenth century.

1719. WILLIAM GORE, M. A. presented by the Crown, by

lapse, by patent dated
;
instituted May 20th

;

installed June 2nd.

1730. ROBERT GRATTAN, collated May 1st (FF) ;
installed

May 7th
;
in a few months he resigned for the prebend

of St. Audoen s.

1730. JAMES KING, M. A. Prebendary of Donoghmore;
collated November 7th (FF.) ;

installed December 22nd.
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He resigned in 1737, and went back to his first prebend,

Tipper.

1737. ROBERT TROTTER, M. A. collated July 9th
;
installed

July 26th.

1 73 J. ALEXANDER BRADFORD, D. D. collated January 10th
;

installed January llth.

1750. WILLIAM FLETCHER, LL. B. collated October 12th;
installed November 23rd. He died in 1771.

1773. THOMAS PAUL, presented by the Crown
(sedevacante),

by patent dated January 21st; instituted February 1st;

installed February 15th.

1798. CHARLES COBBE BERESFORD, B. A. (grandson ofMar

cus, Earl of Tyrone, and nephew of the first Marquess
of Waterford, and brother of George, Bishop of Kil-

more), collated June 22nd (FF.); installed September
8th. He resigned in 1805.

1805. HON. JAMES AGAR, B.A. (son of the first Earl of

Normanton), collated November 16th (FF.); installed

November 21st, He resigned in 1809. In 18 he

became Archdeacon of Kilmore.

1809. LATHUM CODDINGTON, M. A. collated November
14th (FF.); installed November 17th.

1844. HENRY BROWNRIGG, collated October 2nd; installed

October 4th.

8. MALAHIDERT.

This prebend consists of part of the parish of Castleknock,
the tithes of which were divided in the time of Archbi

shop Luke (A. D. 1228-55) ;
and anciently was styled

&quot; Prebendo Castleknock ex parte Decani (the other por
tion being assigned to the Precentor). It is, therefore,

likely that some difficulty may arise, in correctly dis

tinguishing the earlier Prebendaries of Malahidert from

those of Castleknock.
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1306. JOHN DE PATRICKE was Prebendary of one portion.

[Taxation.]

1362. THOMAS MINOT, Prebendary, was appointed Lord

Treasurer of Ireland. In the year following he was con

secrated Archbishop of Dublin.

1412. MAURICE COGGERANE, a Prebendary of Ossory, was

presented by the Crown on 26th August. [Rot. Pat.

13 Hen. IV.]

1437. JOHN [DE] SUDBURY appears.

1487. JOHN WARYNG is styled
&quot; Rector of Malaghidert.&quot;

He appears to have vacated in this or the following

year.

1495. JOHN BOYS appears. He was a member of the Chap
ter in 1471.

1509. ROBERT SKYRRETT appears in the Proctor s account of

this year. In 1494 he was Prebendary of Tipper. His

name occurs among the records of Christ Church. He

may have been a brother of Richard Skyrrett, who was

Prior of Christ Church at this period.

1515. DAVID EUSTACE occurs as &quot; Rector of Malaghidert.&quot;

1524. CHRISTOPHER LYNAM appears. He was in possession

in 1532.

1546. ROBERT EUSTACE, late Prebendary of St. Michael s,

was Prebendary at the suppression, and was pensioned

by King Edward VI. in the following year. [Rot.

Pat.]

1555. NICHOLAS MIAGH, late Prebendary of St. Audoen s,

was nominated in the Charter of Restoration.

1567. RICHARD BANCROFT, B. A. appears. He held this

prebend until his election to the bishopric of London in

1597. Bancroft was an Englishman, educated at Cam

bridge, great nephew to Archbishop Curwyn. He held

several high preferments in the church
;
was Chancellor

of the University of Oxford
;
and was chief director of
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the present authorized translation of the Bible. He did

not reside much, if at all, in Ireland. In 1 604 he was

made Archbishop of Canterbury. He died in 1610. His

high character and learned works are too well known to

need description here.

1597. LUKE CHALONER, D. D. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, was presented by the Crown, upon Bancroft s

promotion to the Episcopal Bench. His patent is dated

May 27th. In 1612 he was appointed Vice-Chancellor

of the University. See a list of his books, and the pieces

written by him, in Trinity College Library. [MS. D. i.

9-12, 13, 18.]

1615. BENJAMIN CULME, M. A. appears. In 1625 he was

elected Deem.

1625. RICHARD MOYGNE, B. A,

1626. WILLIAM BULKELEY, M. A. collated May 8th. (FF.)

He shortly afterwards resigned, and became Chancellor,

and subsequently Archdeacon of Dublin.

1627. JOHN FITZGERALD, D. D. collated May 12th. (FF.)

1642. HENRY HALL, M. A. an Englishman, collated Ja

nuary 7th. (FF.) In this same year he became a Pre

bendary of Christ Church, Dublin, and a Prebendary of

Ossory; in 1643 he was made Dean of Cork; in 1647

he was Praecentor of Christ Church
;
which preferment,

together with this prebend, he held until the Restora

tion of King Charles II. and in 166^ was raised to the

Bishopric of Killala.

166J. THOMAS CROFTON, M. A. presented by the Crown,

February 19th [Lib. Mun.] ;
instituted February 28th

(FF.) ;
installed March 1st. In 1665 he was made Dean

of Elphin, but retained his prebend.

1683. HENRY RIDER, M. A. a native of Paris, was educated

at Westminster School, at Cambridge, and Dublin. He
was collated September 17th (FF.) ;

installed Septem-

LEINSTER.] X
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ber 21st. In 1692 he became Archdeacon of Ossory ;

and in 1G93 was raised to the See of Killaloe.

1693. ANTONY IRBY, D. D. appointed by patent dated June

13th; instituted July 1st; installed July 3rd. He died

in 1706.

1706. EZECHIEL BURRIDGE, LL. D. collated May 14th; in

stalled May 18th. In 1694 he was Vicar-General of

the dioceses of Down and Connor.

1707. HON. JOHN MOORE, M. A. (son of the third Earl of

Drogheda), collated and installed August 16th. He died

on June 1st, 1716.

1716. CHARLES WHITTINGHAM, D. D. collated June 12th;

installed June 14th. He resigned in 1719; and in 1722

became Archdeacon of Dublin.

1719. WILLIAM CALDWELL, collated February 3rd
;
installed

next day.

1729. FRANCIS CORBETT, M. A. Prebendary of Donogh-

more; presented by the Crown, by patent dated No
vember 3rd

;
instituted November 7th (FF.) ;

installed

November llth. In 1734 he became Treasurer; and

in 1746 was elected Dean.

1735. EDWARD DRURY, D. D. Prebendary of Ta-sagart;

installed May 6th. He died in 1737.

1737. NICHOLAS SYNGE, D. D. Prebendary of Ta-sagart;

collated October 8th; installed October 13th. In 1743

he resigned, and was made Archdeacon of Dublin.

1743. GABRIEL JAMES MATURIN, D. D. a Prebendary of

Christ Church, and Archdeacon of Tuam
;
collated Sep

tember 5th; installed the same month. In 1745 he was

elected Dean.

174f. JOHN TOWERS, D. D. Prebendary of Stagonil; col

lated December 13th; installed January 15th.

1752. KENE PERCEVAL, D. D. Prebendary of Stagonil;

collated January 8th (FF.) ;
installed January 9th. He

resigned in 1764, for the prebend of Castleknock.
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1764. WILLIAM MARTIN, D. D. formerly Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, and Professor of Hebrew; installed

July (5th. He died on 19th May, 1787, and was buried

in St. Patrick s Cathedral.

1787. JOHN LYON, D. D. Prebendary of Ta-sagart, and a

Minor Canon
;
installed June 23rd. He died in June,

1790, and was buried at St. Patrick s.

1790. ROBERT TRUELL, M. A. Prebendary of Ta-sagart;

collated June 16th (FF.) ;
installed June 22nd. He held

this prebend forty years, and died in 1830.

1830. WILLIAM MICHAEL MAYERS, B. A. (a Jew converted

to Christianity), collated July 24th
;
installed July 28th.

The present Prebendary.

10. CASTLEKNOCK.

This part of the parish of Castleknock, having been made

prebendal under Archbishop Luke, was anciently styled
&quot; Prccbenda de Castroknoc ex parte Prcecentoris&quot;

1223 (circa). RICHARD DE GNOWISSALE was Archdeacon of

Glendaloch; and held this prebend at the same time.

1242. HUGH, Archdeacon of Glendaloch, was Prebendary.
1256 to 1271. JOHN was Prebendary in the time of Arch

bishop Fulco de Saunford. [Mason, from Alani Re-

gistr.]

1274. WILLIAM DE NORTHFIELD was Prebendary, and like

wise Archdeacon of Dublin. He died in this year.

1274. MICHAEL DE ROYMUL dies
;
and King Edward bestows

his prebend upon Antony Beck. [Mason, p. 112.]

1306. ANTONY BECK continued to be Prebendary of one por
tion. But in a Manuscript dated 1306, the two prebends
of Castleknock are called &quot; Praab. Dni. I. Palke (quaere,

Patrick ?) and Pra3b. Dni. J. de Dene.&quot; [Liber Nig.

Ch. Ch.]

1394. JOHN DE LINCOLN appears. [Rot. Cane.]
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1495. NICHOLAS BOYS appears; and again in 1509 in the

Proctor s account of that year. He had been a Canon

since 1472.

1529. RICHARD ELLERCARE signs an instrument as Preben

dary, and Steward of Kilmainham. [See the pedigree

of Dr. Dominic Lynch in &quot;

Miscellany of the Archaeolo

gical Society,&quot;
vol. i. p. 82.] Mason did not know of

his being in possession of this prebend so early ; but

states that he was Prebendary at the suppression in

1546, and was re-appointed at the restoration in 1555.

1562. THOMAS ITHEL, M.A. and LL. D. &quot;a Layman,&quot; ap

pears. When questioned at a Visitation in 1568, why
he did not take orders, he (like the Dean) pleaded a

dispensation from the Archbishop of Canterbury ! In

15 u 7 he obtained a stall in the Cathedral of Ely, and

was also made Chancellor of that diocese, and Master of

Jesus College, Cambridge. [Mason.] Probably he held

this prebend till his death in 1579.

1601. THOMAS JONES, D. D. Bishop of Meath, and formerly

Dean of St. Patrick s. I do not find the time of his ap

pointment. In 1605 he was advanced to be Archbishop
of Dublin, and so had a seat in the Chapter as Preben

dary of Cullen
;
but still he held this prebend in com-

mendam until his death in 1619.

1619. ANTONY MARTIN, a Fellow of Trinity College, Dub

lin, presented by the Crown, by patent dated April 10th.

[Lib. Mun. Hib.] (FF.) He resigned in a few months,

and was made Archdeacon of Dublin.

1620. LANCELOT BULKELEY, D. D. Archbishop of Dublin,

held it (like his predecessor in the See), in commendam,

by a grant dated March 27th, 1620, till his death in

1650.

166. WILLIAM HILL, D. D. collated March 20th (FF.) ;

installed April 30th.
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1667. THOMAS HILL, M. A. collated December 16th; in

stalled January 7th.

1673. BENJAMIN PARRY, D. D. collated November 8th. (FF.)

He was educated at Oxford, and became a Prebendary
of York, and chaplain to the Earl of Essex, Lord Lieu

tenant of Ireland. In 1672 he was made a Prebendary
of Christ Church, Dublin; in 16 7} Dean of Ossory ;

in

1674 Dean of St. Patrick s, Dublin; and in 1677 was

raised to the bishopric of Ossory.

1675. EDWARD WETTENHALL, D. D. Prebendary of Ta-

Sagart; installed April 8th. Jn 1679 he was raised to

the Sees of Cork and Ross.

1679. JOSEPH WILKINSON, M. A. presented by the Crown,

by patent dated April 12th
;
admitted May 9th (or 16th) ;

installed May 20th. He resigned in 1691.

1691. JOHN TWIGG, M. A. collated May 18th; acaveat being

lodged against his installation, he was collated again on

November 10th, and installed November 17th. (C. B.)
He held this stall forty-three years, and died in 1734.

1734. JONATHAN ROGERS, D. D. collated May 10th; in

stalled (day not named).
1741. JOHN JOURDAN, M. A. collated April 10th (FF.); in

stalled April 18th. He died in 1758.

1758. PETER STERNE, D. D. Prebendary of Stagonil; col

lated March 1st; installed March 6th. He died in 1764.

1764. KENE PERCEVAL, D. D. Prebendary of Malahidert
;

collated June 2nd; installed June 8th. He died on

April 5th, 1794.

1774. WILLIAM WARREN, B. A. collated May 2nd
;
installed

May 4th.

1803. GEORGE O CONNOR, B. A. collated May 19th (FF.);

installed June 4th. In 1833 he was appointed a Vicar

Choral of Cloyne ;
he held this prebend until his death

on 14th November, 1842.
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1843. SAMUEL HINDS, D. D. an Englishman, educated at

Queen s College, Oxford, afterwards Vice-Principal of

St. Alban s Hall in that University, and during some

years Principal ofCodrington College in the Isle of Bar-

badoes. He was collated January 7th, and installed the

same day.

Dr. Hinds has published :

1.
&quot; Quam vim in moribus conformandis exhibeant rerumpubli-

carum subitse mutationes.&quot; A prize Essay in the University of Ox
ford. 8vo. Oxon, 1818. [Private impression only.]

2. History of the Rise and early Progress of Christianity. 2 vols.

8vo. London, 1828. Second edition, 8vo. London, 1846.

3. The Catechist s Manual, and Family Lecturer ; being an Ar

rangement and Explanation of St. Mark s Gospel. 8vo. Oxford, 1829.

4. The three Temples of the one true God contrasted. 8vo.

Oxford, 1830. Second edition. London, 1846.

5. An Inquiry into the Progress, Nature, and Extent, of Inspi

ration, and into the Authority of Scripture. 8vo. Oxford, 1831.

6. The Gospel hid to them that are lost ; A Sermon on 2 Cor.

iv. 3. Published in &quot;

Original Family Sermons.&quot; 8vo. London, 1832.

7. Sonnets and other short Poems, [chiefly on sacred Subjects.

12mo. London, 1834.

8. The Argument for Episcopacy considered; a Consecration

Sermon. 8vo. London, 1840.

9. Scripture and the Authorized Version of Scripture ; the Sub
stance of two Ordination Sermons, with an Appendix, and a Glos

sary of Words which have become obsolete in the sense which they
bear in the translation of the New Testament. 8vo. London, 1845.

10. Elements of Logic (reprinted from the Encyclopedia Metro-

politana). 12mo.

11. TIPPER.

This was one of the thirteen prebends originally founded by
Archbishop Comyn in 1190.

1290? (about) Louis DE SAVOY. He was appointed by the

Crown, sede vacante, about the close of the thirteenth

century. [Mason.]
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1494. ROBERT SKYRRETT. In 1509 we find him Preben

dary of Malahidert.

1509. WILLIAM WALSHE appears in the Proctor s account of

this year.

1527. JOHN EUSTACE appears.

1529. CHRISTOPHERHOWTH appears at the election ofGeoffry

Fyche to the deanery. In 1535 he became Archdeacon

of Glendaloch, and resigned his prebend.

1535. BARTHOLOMEW FITZSIMON, presented by the Crown,

sede vacante. He held it till the suppression in 1546.

1554. HENRY DANSEY was nominated in the Charter of Re

storation. He had previously been Prebendary of Yagoe.

1567. CHRISTOPHER GAFNEY. He was in this year ad

vanced to the bishopric of Ossory.

WILLIAM LEECH, presented by the Crown, May 9th.

1572. THOMAS UNDERDOWNE appears.

1615. GILBERT (PURDON) appears. [Reg. Vis.]

1627. ROBERT DAWSON, B. D. a Prebendary oLismore, and

Dean of Down
;
collated July 26th. (FF.) In 1627 he

was raised to the See of Clonfert
;
and it appears that he

held this Prebend in commendam, by patent dated 23rd

October. [Lib. Mun.]
1630. WILLIAM BURLEY, M. A. collated 23rd August. (FF.)

[The Liber Munerum Hib. gives it to him by patent

from the Crown, dated December 3rd in this year.] He
held this Prebend for some years after the Restoration of

King Charles II.

1669. WILLIAM FITZGERALD, M. A. collated April 12th
;
in

stalled April 29th. In 1671 he was made Dean of

Cloyne ; in 1675 Archdeacon of Ross; and in 1691 was

promoted to the bishopric of Clonfert. By his will he

left ten pounds to the poor of St. Michan s parish, Dub

lin, where he had lived.
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1691. JOHN BURDETT, M. A. presented by the Crown by

patent dated September 18th; instituted October 1st;

installed October 5th. In 1692 he was made Dean of

Clonfert. He died in 1726.

1726. JAMES KING, M. A. collated November llth (FF.) ;
in

stalled November 18th. In 1730 he resigned, for the

prebend of Donoghmore.

1730. JOHN WILLOUGHBY, collated September 19th (FF.) ;

installed September 23rd.

1737. JAMES KING, M. A. Prebendary of Donoghmore, re

turned to his former prebend ;
and was collated July 9th

;

installed September 12th. He died in 1759.

1759. FOWLER COMINGS, M. A. collated July 19th (FF.); in

stalled July 20th. He resigned in 1761, and became

Prebendary of Swords.

1761. HENRY WARE, M. A. collated April 1st; installed

April 3rd.

1778. ROBERT GREENE, M. A. collated September 25th

(FF.) ;
installed September 28th. He died in 1795.

1795. HON. RICHARD PONSONBY, B. A. (son of William

Lord Ponsonby of Imokilly, ordained deacon 1st March,

1795; priest 27th November, 1795); installed Decem

ber 2nd. In 1807 he became Prsecentor; in 1818 was

declared by the Court of Delegates Dean of St. Patrick s
;

in 1827 he was raised to the bishopric of Killaloe ; and

in 1831 was translated to Derry.

1801. HILL BENSON, M. A. collated July 9th (FF.) ;
installed

July 30th.

1814. THOMAS TUCKER, B. A. installed August 12th. He
died in 1829.

1829. WALTER BURGH, M. A. collated November 9th; in

stalled November 15th.
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12. TA-SAGART.

This probably was one of Archbishop Comyn s thirteen

prebends. If not, it was established by Archbishop Henry
De Loundrcs, for it is named in the Voluntary Taxation
made by the Chapter in A. D. 1227. [Mason.]

(1290, circa ?) J. DEKENE, appointed by the Crown (sede

vacante). [Mason.]
1393. MONALDUS DE S. MARTIN appears.
1398? JOHN GEDENEY was Prebendary, &quot;late in the rei&amp;lt;m

of Richard II.&quot;

[Mason.]
1403. THOMAS CHERNOCKE.
1422. RICHARD STANIIIURST.

1496. PETER DEVENISII appears, and again in 1509 in the
Proctor s account of J. Andowe.

1528. WILLIAM BREWYST.

1544.^
THOMAS CHIEF. He held it at the suppression in

1546, and in 1555 was made Prsecentor.

1555. GEORGE DOWDALL, D.I). (Archbishop of Armagh?)
was nominated in the Charter of Restoration. Hedicd
in 1558.

1569. RICHARD BET, M. A. appears.

159|. RICHARD PURDON (ordained deacon and priest 18th

September, 1591) ; admitted 5th February. [Reg. Vis.]
In 1604, being aged and lame, he had the King s li

cense to repair to England for the recovery of his health

[Rot. Pat. 2 Jac. I.]

1615. ROGER DANBY, M.A. appears; &quot;a very sufficient

preacher.&quot; He was likewise a Prebendary of Kildare

[Reg. Vis.]
1636. WILLIAM CLEBURNE, M.A. Dean of Kildare. He

died in 1645.

1645. FRANCIS COCKMAN, M. A. collated September 1st,

(FF.) He died in the next year.
LEINSTER. Y
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1646. GILBERT DEANE, M. A. collated July 18tli (FF.) ;
in

stalled July 25th. [C. B.]

166^. WILLIAM PILSWORTH, B. A. a Minor Canon, insti

tuted February 15tli (FF.) ;
installed February 16th.

1666. CHARLES CORMOCK, M. A. a Prebendary of Christ

Church, collated August 1st
;
installed August 3rd.

1672. SAMUEL HINDE, D. D. collated June 8th
;

installed

July 24th. (FF.) In 1671 he is called &quot; assistant to Mr.

Cormock, minister&quot; (i.
e. Prebendary) of St. Michan s

;

and in 1672 &quot;

present incumbent.&quot; Quasre, was he ever

Prebendary of St. Michan s ? [Vestry B. St. Michan s.]

1674. EDWARD WETTENHALL, D. D. an Englishman, educa

ted at Westminster School, at Cambridge, and Oxford
;

collated July 10th (FF.); installed July 23rd. In 1675

he became Prebendary of Castleknock; in the same

year Praecentor of Christ Church
;
in 1678 he was ad

vanced to the bishopric of Cork and Ross; and in 1699

was translated to Kilmore. See an account of his cha

racter and writings under Cork.

1675. MICHAEL HEWETSON, M. A. collated October 19th

(FF.) ;
installed November 24th. He resigned in No

vember, 1693, and became Archdeacon of Armagh.
1693. RICHARD READER, B. D. (quaere, a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin ?) (ordained priest at Dublin, 24th Fe

bruary, 168J); collated November 6th; installed No
vember 7th. In 1696 he became Dean of Emly ; in 1697

Chancellor of Christ Church ; in 1699 Archdeacon of

Dublin; and in 1700 Dean of Kilmore.

1699. JOHN TRAVERS, D. D. succeeded Reader both in this

prebend and in his chancellorship of Christ Church ; col

lated April 15th (FF.) ;
installed April 18th. He re

signed in 1707.

1707. THOMAS THEAKER, collated April 25th. He died in

1713.
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1713. EDWARD DRTJRY, D. D. collated November 14th; in

stalled November 21st. He resigned in 1735, and be

came Prebendary of Malahidert.

1735. NICHOLAS SYNGE, D. D. (son of Edward, Archbishop
of Tuam, ordained deacon 27th May, 1716; priest 24th

January, 1717); collated May 10th; installed Septem
ber 25th. He resigned in 1737, and became Preben

dary of Malahidert.

1737. ROGER FORD, M.A. collated June 25th; installed

June 30th. He died in 1756.

1756. GEORGE PHILLIPS, M.A. collated August 27th; in

stalled September 7th.

1770. WILLIAM BLACHFORD, M. A. Prebendary of Killaloo,

collated June 8th (FF.) ;
installed June 9th. He resigned

in 1771, for the prebend of Howth.
1771. HOLT TRUELL, M.A. collated October 10th (FF.) ;

installed October llth.

1771. JOHN LYON, D.I), late Prebendary of Rathmiehacl;
collated November 14th

;
installed November 15th. He

resigned in 1787, for the Prebend of Malahidert.

1787. ROBERT TRUELL, M.A. installed June 16th. He
resigned in 1790, and became Prebendary of Malahi
dert.

1790. EDWARD RYAN, I). D. collated June 16th (FF.); in

stalled June 22nd; resigned in 1795. He has published
&quot; The History of the Effects of Religion on Mankind.
8vo. London, 1788. 8vo. Edinburgh, 1806.

1795. PETER LEFANU, B. A. collated June 5th (FF.) ;
in

stalled June 6th. In 1799 he resigned, and became

Prebendary of Dunlavan.

1799. CRINUS IRWIX, B. A. a Vicar Choral; collated April
18th (FF.); installed April 22nd. In 1821 he was np-

pointed Archdeacon of Ossory. He is the present Pre

bendary.
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13. DUNLAVAN, OR DUNLOWAN.

Originally founded, either by Archbishop Comyn in 1190,

or by his successor, Henry de Loundres. It is mentioned

in the Voluntary Taxation made by the Chapter in

1227. [See Mason, Append, p. viii.]

1361. GRIFFIN DE CHERLETON appears.

1370. JOHN BENNOKE, Prebendary, died this year. He was

also Vicar of Luske.

1382. JOHN CORDERAY appears.

1417. THOMAS WHITESIDE appears [Rot. Cane.] ;
and again

in 1425.

1496. HENRY LENNETT appears.

1546. &quot;WILLIAM POUND (alias Francois) was Prebendary at

the suppression ;
and received a pension from King Ed

ward VI. in June, 1547. [Rot. Pat.]

1555. JAMES SARSFIELD was nominated in the Charter of

Restoration.

1569. NINIAN MEYNEWELL, collated May 26th.

1572. I. Me GIVER.

1615. WILLIAM COE, or CODD? or LEE? [Reg. Vis.]

1618. WILLIAM GOLBORNE, B. D. a Prebendary of Kildare,

and Archdeacon of that diocese
;
admitted March 26th

;

installed March 31st. In 1644 he was raised to the

bishopric of Kildare, retaining his prebend in commen-

dam till his death in 1650.

166-. THOMAS BLADEN, D. D. collated and installed Fe

bruary 16th. (FF.) In 1664 he was appointed Dean of

Ardfert.

166f. JOSHUA GOLBORNE, LL. D. collated February 27th;

installed March 4th. He died in 1686.

1686. THOMAS HARDCASTLE, M. A. collated November
10th (C.B.); installed November 12th. He resigned
in 1690.
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169$. JOHN BOLTON, M. A. collated February 7th
; installed

February 14th. In 1699 he became Dean of Deny.
1700. JONATHAN SWIFT, M. A. collated September 28th;

installed October 22nd. In 1707 the Chapter chose him
for their Proctor to the Convocation. In 1713 he was
advanced to the Deanery (under which see more of him).

1713. JOSEPH ESPIN, M. A. installed June 20th. He re

signed in 1735, and became Prebendary of Swords.
1736. WILLIAM AISHE, M. A. collated March 4th; installed

March 30th.

1752. JOHN TENCH, M. A. collated and installed October
2nd.

1778. HAMILTON MORGAN, collated May 9th; installed

May 16th.

1799. PETER LEFANU, M. A. Prebendary of Ta-sagart, in
stalled April 17th; resigned in 1810.

1810. ROBERT KING, M. A. collated June 14th (FF) ;
in

stalled June 30th.

1814. MOORE MORGAN, M. A. collated October 22nd
(FF.) ;

installed October 27th. The present Prebendary.

14. MAYNOOTII.

This prebend was erected in the year 1248, by Archbishop
Luke, at the request of Maurice Fitzgerald, Lord of

Ophaley, to whom the Church of Maynooth then be

longed. The perpetual right of presentation was reserved
to him and his successors

;
and they continue in posses

sion of the patronage to this day.
1248. RICHARD DE CARREN, Rector of the parish, was con

stituted the first
Prebendary, and was installed as such

on October 12th.

1268? JOHN DE SAUNFORD (or STANFORD), appears. He is

probably the person who in 1269 was elected Dean,
and in 1284 was raised to the arclfMopnc of Dublin.
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1310. ALEXANDER DE BICKNOR, Prebendary, is appointed

Vice-Dean, by reason of the age and infirmities of the

Dean, Chaddesworth. [Mason.] In 1317 he was raised

to the archbishopric of Dublin.

1331. HENRY MOTON appears.

1398. NICHOLAS WALSH.

1401. ANTONY DE ST. QUINTIN, presented by the Crown

on December 12th. [Rot. Cane.]

1416. ADAM TAILLOUR appears; and again in 1430.

1441. THOMAS CHARD, D. D. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1529. EDWARD DILLON. He died in 1534.

1535. JOHN BAYLY,
&quot;

Chaplain,&quot; presented by the Crown,

sede vacante. Patent dated April 3rd. In the same year

he was presented to the prebend of Tipperkevin.

1535. RICHARD JOHNSON, presented by the Crown May
llth. He was Prebendary at the dissolution in 1546,

and was re-appointed at its restoration in 1555.

1562. THOMAS FLEMING appears.

1615. GODFREY LOFTUS, B. A. late Prebendary of Rathmi-

chael, appears. [Reg. Vis.]

1619. JOHN PARKER, Senr. Prebendary of Rathmichael;

admitted November 21st. (FF.) He had also been a

Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin.

1634. ROBERT SIBTIIORPE, B. D. an Englishman, was in

stituted June 7th. (FF.) He was also Treasurer of Kil-

laloe. In 1638 he was raised to the bishopric of KiJfe-

nora; and in 1642 was translated to Limerick.

1638. ROBERT PRICE, LL. B. a native of Merionethshire in

Wales, Chancellor of Bangor, and Chaplain to the Earl

of Strafford, was presented by the Crown. Patent dated

December 13th; instituted January 9th. (FF.) He is

said to have been a great sufferer during the Rebellion

and Protectorate
;

but on the Restoration of King
Charles he was promoted to the bishopric of Ferns.
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1643. JOHN PARKER, Jim. M. A. (ordained deacon 19th

June, 1038), instituted October oth. (FF.) He was like

wise a Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin, and of Kil-

dare. In 1061 he was raised to the bishopric of Elphin;
and subsequently to the Sees of Tuam and of Dublin.

1601. THOMAS PRICE, B. D. Bishop of Kildare, was institu

ted to this prebend, which he held in commendam, on

April 14th. Ho died in 1667.

1667. AMBROSE JONES, D.D. a Prebendary of Emly, and

Archdeacon of Meath,was appointed Bishop ofKildare;

and held this prebend in comincndam, like his prede
cessor. He was instituted June 1st. The prebend is

declared to be vacant in 1670 (FF.) (probably
&quot; void

able&quot; is meant). He died in December, 1678.

1678. THOMAS WARD, M.A. &quot;presented by Sir Henry In-

goldsby, Patron;&quot; instituted December 31st; installed

January 2nd. He resigned in 1679.

1679. HUGH ANDERTON, M.A. &quot;

presented by Robert Fitz

gerald, Esq. the Earl of Kildare being a minor
;&quot;

insti

tuted January 3rd; installed July 1st. He died in 1686.

1686. JAMES MOORE, M.A. Prebendary of Yagoe; insti

tuted November 21st (C. B.); installed November 24th.

He died in the spring of 1704.

170|. THOMAS CONINGSBY, M.A. instituted March 23rd;

installed March 24th. He died in 1712.

1712. ROBERT HOWARD, M.A. instituted June 27th; in

stalled June 28th. He resigned in 1722, and was then

made Chancellor.

172|. SAMUEL HOLT, M.A. instituted March 5th : installed

March 16th. He died in 1763.

1763. DANIEL LETABLERE, D. D. Prebendary of Yagoc ;

instituted December 6th
;
installed December 9th.

1775. DIVE DOWNES, B. A. instituted October 13th; in

stalled October 16th. He resigned in 1794.
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1794. THOMAS TISDALL, B. A. instituted November 5th;

installed November llth. He held the prebend more

than forty-seven years, and died in January, 1841.

184f . GEORGE BLACKER, B. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin, and for many years Chaplain to the Corpora

tion of the city of Dublin; presented December 28th;

instituted January 6th; installed January 29th.

15. HOWTH.

1177-85 (circa). In the British Museum is a complaint (in

old French) made by John de Merton [qusere John Earl

of Morton ?] Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, that one John

Taaffe had seized this prebend, by virtue of a Papal Bull,

though it was in the patronage of the Archbishop of

Dublin. [Quaere, the date of this writing ;
can it be about

1300? and John Taaffe be the person who in 1305 was

made Primate ?]

This prebend appears in the Taxation made by the Chapter

in 1227. Mason states that it was one of the thirteen

founded by Archbishop Comyn. Archbishop Luke re

moved the prebendal church from the island of Ireland s

Eye to Howth.

1300 (circa). JOHN DE SANCTO AMARO (perhaps DE SANCTO

AUDOMARO, i. e. from St. Omer s) was presented by the

Crown, sede vacante.

1380. WILLIAM DE BEVERLEY, an Englishman. He was also

a Canon Residentiary of St. Stephen s Chapel, at West

minster. [Hot. Cane.]

1468 (circa). JOHN PLANT. [Registr. M. Tregury.]

1509. JOHN FITZSIMON, called &quot; Rector of Howth,&quot; appears.

1522. THOMAS DARCY. In 1528 he was elected Dean.

1529. WILLIAM POWER appears at Ue election of Fyche to

the deanery. In 1523 he occurs as Archdeacon of Glen-

daloch.
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1546. SIMON GEFFREY was Prebendary at the suppression
in this year. He died in 1555.

1555. JOHN DONGAN was nominated in the Charter of Re
storation. He continued in possession until 1584 (or

longer).

1595. ROBERT CONWAY, LL. D.

1615. CHRISTOPHER HEWETSON, M. A. Treasurer of Christ

Church, Dublin, and Vicar of Swords, appears. [Reg.

Vis.] He died in 1633.

1636. THOMAS LLOYD, M. A. He continued till the Com
monwealth.

166^. WILLIAM SHERIDAN, M. A. instituted February 15th

(FF.) ; installed February 16th. [Probably the same per
son who became Dean of Down in 1669, and in 1681

was raised to the See of Kilmore.] In 1670 this pre
bend is declared vacant and is sequestered. (FF.)

1671. PATRICK GRATTAN, B. D. afterwards D. D. instituted

November 28th
;
installed January 24th. He died in

1704.

1704. ROBERT GRATTAN, M. A. collated July 15th (FF.) ;
in

stalled August 9th. In 1730 we find him Prebendary
of Timothan.

1723. SAMUEL WEBBER, M. A. installed May 4th.

1742. JOHN JACKSON, M. A. collated October 4th (FF.); in

stalled October 13th. He resigned in 1750, and became

Prebendary of Wicklow.

1750. ARTHUR MAHON, LL. B. (the son of Peter Mahon,
Dean of Elphin), was collated on October 1st, and in

stalled October llth. He was at this time Archdeacon

of Elphin. He died in 1788.

1 75f . JOHN WALLS, M. A. collated December 30th (FF.) ;

installed January 2nd. He resigned in 1755, and be

came Prebendary of Wicklow.

LKINSTER.] Z
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1755. JOHN WYNNE, Jim. M. A. collated May 13th; in

stalled May 14th.

1771. WILLIAM BLACHFORD, M. A. Prebendary of Ta-sagart ;

collated October 10th (FF.) ;
installed October llth.

1773. MOSES KOQUIER, instituted May 24th
;

installed

May 26th.

1774. THOMAS STEWART, B. A. collated July 23rd
;
in

stalled July 29th.

1789. WALTER BLAKE KIRWAN, collated and installed Ja

nuary 10th. He obtained a very high reputation as a

most eloquent and impressive preacher. A volume of

his Sermons was published in 1816, where may be seen

a sketch of his life. In 1800 he was appointed Dean of

Killala.

1799-1800. JOHN LEWIS, B. A. collated December 31st

(FF.) ;
installed January 6th. He died in 1826.

1826. CHARLES SMITH, B. A. collated December 29th; in

stalled 1st March, 1827. He resigned on 21st June,

1832.

1832. ARTHUR IRWIN, B. A. collated June 22nd; installed

June 25th. In January, 1847, he was made Dean of

Ardfert.

1847. JAMES HOWIE, M.A. collated April 13th; installed

April 28th. In the same year he resigned, for the pre

bend of St. Aucloen s.

1847. ROBERT STAVELEY, M. A. Prebendary of Tipperke-

vin; collated August 13th; installed August 18th.

16. RATHMICHAEL.

It is not ascertained whether this prebend was erected by

Archbishop Comyn, or by Henry de Loundres. It is

named in the Taxation of 1227.

1300 (circa). ADAM DE WETHERALL, presented by the

Crown, sede vacante.
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1452. RICHARD WHITEACRES appears.

1523. WALTER CUSACK appears. In 1533 we find him as

Treasurer.

1537 to 1542. ROBERT EUSTACE, Prebendary of Tippcrke-
viri. He afterwards became Prebendary of Malahidert.

1546. ANTONY ST. LEGER was Prebendary at the dissolu

tion.

1555. THOMAS LOCKWOOD, Dean of Christ Church, Dublin,

was nominated in the Charter of Restoration. He died

in 1565.

1569. EDWARD CROFTS, Prebendary, is suspended for non-

residence.

1 570. RICHARD DIXON, Prebendary, is this year raised to the

Sees of Cork and Cloyne.

157^-. NICHOLAS BARNWALL presented by the Crown
; patent

dated March 14th.

1583. GODFREY LOFTUS, B. A. In 1(515 he became Preben

dary of Maynooth.
1615. JOHN PARKER, Prebendary of St. Michan s in Christ

Church. In 1619 he resigned, and became Prebendary
of Maynooth.

Kill). WILLIAM PHILLIPS, admitted November 22nd. (FF.)

1629. WILLIAM FLOYD, M. A. admitted August 28th. (FF.)

He held it till 1648.

164. THOMAS SEELE, collated May 24th, 1648, but not in

stalled till October 15th, 1649. In 1660 lie became

Chancellor; in 1666 Dean ; and in 1669 Pnecentor of

Christ Church, lie died in 1674.

166^. CAESAR WILLIAMSON, D. D. a Fellow of Trinity Col

lege, and Public Orator of the University; installed Fe

bruary 16th. (FF.) In 1664 he was made Treasurer of

Christ Church, Dublin; and in 1671 Dean of Cashel.

1663. THOMAS REILLY, installed ,Julv 1st.

1669. EZKCHIEL HOPKINS, D. D. piesented by the Crown
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November 22nd
;
instituted December 8th. In this same

year he was made Treasurer of Waterford ; in 1670 he

became Dean of Raphoe; in 1671 was raised to the bi

shopric of Raphoe ;
and in 1681 was translated to Deny.

1675. JAMES WALL, M. A. instituted January 27th. [The

First Fruits Returns say collated April 19th.]

1680. JOHN BURTON, M. A. collated October 26th
;
installed

November 12th. He died in 1693.

1693. JOHN KING, M. A. collated September 1st; installed

September 29th. He died in 1695.

1695. JOHN HINTON, M. A. collated loth September; in

stalled October 5th. Resigned 1702.

170f . CHRISTOPHER JENNY, D. D. collated February 4th

(FF.); installed February llth.

170f. BENJAMIN GREDELL took the oaths as Prebendary on

March 3rd. [Dublin Consist. Office.] Qucere this ?

171 j. PHILIP CHAMBERLAINE, M. A. collated February 25th ;

installed February 26th. [C. B.]

1751. JOHN LYON, M. A. (afterwards D. D.) a Minor Canon
;

collated April 3rd (FF.) ;
installed April 12th. He re

signed in 1764. In 1771 he accepted the Prebend of

Ta-sagart.

1764. HON. WILLIAM BERESFORD, B. A. (son of Marcus,

Earl of Tyrone) collated August 28th (FF.) ;
installed

September 1st. In 1780 he was raised to the See of

Dromore, and subsequently to Ossory and to Tuam. In

1812 he was created Baron Decies.

1768. THOMAS LELAND, D. D. a Fellow of Trinity College ;

collated March llth (FF.) ;
installed March 17th. He

died in 1785. Dr. Leland is well known in the literary

world by many works of high repute, a list of which is

given below.

1. The Philippic Orations of Demosthenes. 2 vols. 4to. Lon

don, 1754.
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2. The Life of Philip of Macedon. 2 vols. 4to. London, 1758.

2 vols. 8vo. 1775.

3. The other Orations of Demosthenes. London, 1761.

4. Longsword, Earl of Salisbury, an historical Romance. Lon
don and Dublin, 1762. Published anonymously.

5. Dissertations on Human Eloquence. 17G4.

6. Reply to the Answer to the &quot;Dissertations.&quot;

7- The History of Ireland, to the Revolution. 3 vols. 4to. Lon

don, 1773. 3 vols. 8vo. Dublin, 1774. 3 vols. 8vo. Dublin, 1814.

8. A Sermon before the University of Dublin. 4to. Dublin, 1777.

9. A Sermon at St. Anne s Church, Dublin. 4to. Dublin, 1779.

10. Sermons, published after his death. 3 vols. Svo. Dublin, 1788.

1773. BENJAMIN DOMVILLE, D.I), instituted October 9th;

installed October 14th.

1774. THOMAS CRADOCK, M. A. collated November 25th;

installed same day. lie resigned in 1776, and became

Prebendary of St. Andoen s.

1776. THOMAS TORRENS, M. A. collated November 1st; in

stalled November 2nd. He resigned in 1792.

1792. WILLIAM HENRY BARNARD, M. A. collated May llth
;

installed July 3rd. lie resigned in 1796.

1796. JAMES WILMOT ORMSBY, M. A. installed October

22nd. He resigned in 1800.

1800. EDWARD MANGIN, M. A. collated January 15th (FF.) ;

installed January 17th.

1803. JAMES WILMOT ORMSBY, M. A. returned to his pre
bend again; collated October 14th (FF.) ; installed Oc
tober 22nd. He resigned in 1811.o

1811. HON. EDMUND KNOX, M. A. (seventh son of the first

Viscount Northland) ;
collated November 2nd (FF.) ;

in

stalled November 7th. He resigned in 1817, on being
&amp;lt;5 Z~)

made Dean of Down. In 1831 he was advanced to the

bishopric of Killaloe ; and in IS34 was translated to

Limerick.

1817. HON. CHARLES KNOX, M.A. (brother of his piedc-
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cessor, being sixth son of the first Viscount Northland);

collated September 2nd (FF.) ;
installed September 20th.

He was at this time Archdeacon of Armagh. He died

on January 30tb, 1825.

1825. JOHN HUNT, B. A. collated February 25th; installed

March 3rd.

17. MONMOHENOCK (MONE, OR DUNMONOGUE.)

This prebend appears, under the name MONE, in the Vo

luntary Taxation of 1227
;
but there is some doubt about

the time of its first establishment.

1300 (circa). HUGH DE VIENNA was presented by the Crown

(sede vacante). [Mason.]

1546. THOMAS FESTANE or FESCANE was Prebendary at the

suppression in this year.

1555. JOHN GALBALLY was nominated in the Charter of

Restoration.

1 ? THOMAS MOIGNE, B. D. who, in 1608, was elected Dean,

is thought to have been Prebendary of Monmohenock.

He had been Archdeacon ofMeath from 1605. In 1612

he was raised to the See of Kilmore.

1604? WILLIAM PILSWORTH, Chancellor ofFerns and Vicar

of Naas, was promoted to the bishopric of Kildare in this

year, but held this prebend in commendam till the year

1615 [Reg. Vis.], and probably till his death in 1635.

1635. HENRY TILSON, M. A. an Englishman, Dean of Christ

Church, Dublin, was presented by the Crown, by patent

dated llth May. In the same year he obtained the

archdeaconry of Connor. In 1639 he was raised to the

bishopric of Elphin

163-f. HUGH CRESSY, M. A. Prebendary of St. John s in

Christ Churcht presented by the Crown; patent dated

February 9th [Lib. Mun. Hib.] ;
instituted March 26th

(FF.) In 1637 he was made Dean of Leighlin.
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1039. GEORGE HUDSON, B. A. (ordained deacon 22nd De

cember, 1(&amp;gt;3D).
He died in 1040. [Consist. Dubl.]

1047. HENRY BIRCH, ALA. collated April 1st (FF.) ;
in

stalled April 5th. [C. 15.]

100^. CLEMENT PAYMAN, D. D. collated February 15th

(FF.) ;
installed February 10th.

106. ). THOMAS RIGBY, M. A. collated June 2nd; installed

July 1st. lie resigned in 1678.

1073. HENRY PRICE, M. A. collated July 10th (FF.) ;
in

stalled September 10th. He died 14th September, 1700.

170. THEOPHILUS BOLTON, M. A. collated January 22nd;
installed February 1st. He resigned in the same year,

and became Prebendary of Stagonil.

1707. JOHN TRAVERS, D. D. Prebendary of Ta-sagart; col

lated April 25th; installed April 20th. He died in

1727.

1727. RALPH HANSARD, M. A. collated September 21st; in

stalled September 28th. He died in 1759.

1759. CADOGAN KEATINGE, M.A. collated May 14th (FF.) ;

installed May 18th. In 1778 he resigned and was made
Chancellor.

1779. RICHARD BOURNE, M. A. collated July 24th (FF.) ;
in

stalled July 27th. In 1781 he was made Chancellor.

1781. ARTHUR CHAMPAGNE, M.A. collated March 1st (FF.) ;

installed March 2nd.

1791. JAMES VERSCHOYLE, LL. B. Archdeacon of Glenda-

loch; collated April 5th; installed April 13th. He had
been a Minor Canon and a Vicar Choral of this Cathe

dral. In 1788 he was made Archdeacon of Glendaloch.

In 1794 he became Prascentor of St. Patrick s
;
and in

the same year was elected Dean. In 1810 he was raised

to the bishopric of Killala.

1794. HON. JOHN POMEROY, M.A. Prebendary of Yago,
and late Treasurer of Christ Church ; installed June 18th.
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In the year 1817 he was elected Dean of St. Patrick s;

but on an appeal to the Court of Delegates his election

was set aside as invalid. He resigned his stall in 1822.

1822. ARCHIBALD ROBERT HAMILTON, M. A. collated De
cember 20th

;
installed 17th January, 1823. He resigned

in 1836.

1836. RICHARD LORENZO FITZGIBBON, M. A. presented by
the Crown

;
instituted August 18th

;
installed Septem

ber 8th. He resigned in 1837.

1837. EDWARD PEPPER, M. A. collated October 4th; in

stalled October 7th. The present Prebendary.

18. STAGONIL (OR TEMPLE BEACAN).

This church was first made a distinct prebend by Archbi

shop Feringes, in August, 1303; although it is said to

have been one of the prebendal churches originally

appropriated to the Cathedral by Archbishop Comyn.

[Mason.]
- SIMON FITZWALTER, presented by the Crown, sede va-

cante. [Mason.]
1427. JOHN BARRINGTON this year exchanged his prebend

with Thomas Donegan, and was presented to the rec

tory of Rathwere, in the diocese of ? [Reg.

Swayne.]
1427. THOMAS DONEGAN.

1471. JAMES RACKET. [Arch. Ch. Ch ]

1509. RICHARD TREVERS is named in the Proctor s account

of John Andowe. [Mason.]

1546. MARTIN STAUNTON was Prebendary at the dissolu

tion; and received a pension from King Edward VI.

in June of the following year. [Rot. Pat.]

1555. RICHARD BETAGH is named in the Charter of Resto

ration.

1568. THOMAS LANCASTER, an Englishman, was this year
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advanced to the See of Armagh. He was also Archdea

con of Kells. He held these preferments in commendam
till his death in 1,584.

1615. EDWARD EAST, M. A. appears at the Regal Visita

tion.

1629. AMBROSE AUNGIER, M. A. (son of the first Baron

Aungier), collated . (FF.) In 1636 he was made

Chancellor.

1636. EDWARD PARRY, D. D. Treasurer of Christ Church,

Dublin. In 1640 he became Dean of Lismore; and

in 1647 was raised to the bishopric of Killaloe. He re

signed this stall in 1643.

1643. JOSEPH WARE, M. A. Prebendary of Tipperkevin

(quaere, brother of Sir James Ware?); collated May
18th. (FF.) He died in 1648.

1648. WILLIAM DAVIS, M. A . collated May 6th (FF.) ;
in

stalled 2nd March, 164f .

166. JOHN PARRY, B. D. collated February 15th (FF.) ;

installed February 16th. In this same year he was made

Treasurer of Christ Church; in 1666 Dean of Christ

Church, and Precentor of St. Patrick s
;
and in 1672 was

raised to the bishopric of Killaloe.

1662. THOMAS LEDISHAM, (or LEDSAM), D. D. a Preben

dary of Lismore. In 1663 he became Chancellor of

Waterford; and in 1666 he was made Dean of that

church.

1670. JOHN FITZGERALD, Prebendary of Donoghmore, was

collated.

1675. PHILIP BARBER, M. A. a Minor Canon, collated No
vember 23rd (FF.) ;

installed November 24th. In 1677

he resigned, and became Chancellor.

167J. ADAM USSHER, M. A. afterwards LL. D. collated

February 8th (FF.) ;
installed March 19th.

LEINSTER.] 2 A
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1680. JAMES KYAN, M. A. collated October 26th
;
installed

November 12th. He died in 1682.

1682. JOHN TORWAY, M. A. a Prebendary of Cork
;
collated

August 17th (FF.); installed August 25th. He died in

1689.

1689. DANIEL JACKSON, M. A. a Minor Canon, collated

June 27th; installed June 28th. The Chapter elected

him their Proctor to the Convocation in 1703. He died

in 1706.

1706. THEOPHILUS BOLTON, M. A. Prebendary of Monmo-

henock, collated April 25th; installed April 26th; [re

signed, and was again collated and installed October

14th and 15th, 1713.] In 1714 he became Chancellor.

1714. JOHN WYNNE, M.A. collated and installed Decem

ber 6th. He resigned in 1715, for the prebend of

Swords.

1715. EDWARD SYNGE, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity College;

collated October 27th; installed November 2nd. He

resigned in 1719, and became Prebendary of St. Au-

doen s.

1719. THOMAS SMYTH, M.A. (son of Bishop Smyth of Li

merick, and elder brother of Arthur Smyth, Archbi

shop of Dublin) ;
installed November 24th. He resigned

in 172f, and became Archdeacon of Glendaloch.

1723. FRANCIS CORBETT, M. A. installed July 10th. He

resigned in 1726, for the prebend of Donoghmore.
1726. JOHN TOWERS, M.A. collated February 2nd (FF.) ;

installed February 7th. He resigned in 1746, and be

came Prebendary of Malahidert.

1747. KENE PERCEVAL, M.A. (eldest son of Dr. William

Perceval, Dean of Emly) ;
collated and installed April

7th. In 1752 he exchanged for the prebend of Mala

hidert.

1752. PETER STERNE, M.A. collated January 23rd; in-
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stalled February 3rd. He resigned in 1758, and became

Prebendary of Castleknock.

1758. JOHN DRURY, M. A. collated March 3rd (FF.); in

stalled March 6th. He resigned in 1771, and became

Prebendary of Kilmactalway.
1771. HOLT TRUELL, M.A. Prebendary of Ta-sagart; col

lated November 14th
;
installed November 15th.

1772. MICHAEL TRUELL, collated November 12th
;
installed

November 13th.

1775. MICHAEL SANDYS, Jun. B. A. a Vicar Choral; col

lated March 15th; installed June 7th. In 1778 he was

made a Minor Canon.

1813. ROBERT DALY, M.A. a Prebendary of Cork
;
collated

March 10th (FF.); installed March 12th. In Decem

ber, 1842, he was declared by the Court of Delegates

Dean of St. Patrick s; and within a week was raised to

the Bishopric of Cashel.

1843. EDWARD MITCHELL KENNEDY, M. A. installed March

4th. In 1846 he resigned, and became Prebendary of

Clonmethan.

1846. JOSHUA LACY BERNARD, M. A. collated September

;
installed October 4th.

19. TIPPERKEVIN (alias KILKEVIN ?)

In August, 1303, this church was appropriated, by order of

Archbishop Feringes, to the support of two Prebenda

ries. The two portions were perpetually united in the

year 1643.

1305. ROBERT DE CARLETON, presented by the King, by
patent dated April 26th.

DE LUCOMBE
;

this name appears in the old register

entitled &quot; Crede Mihi
;&quot;

the time of his incumbency is

unknown. [Mason.]
1380. THOMAS DE THELWALL is Prebendary of one portion.
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1401. JOHN PEDEWELL is Prebendary of one portion. [Rot.

Pat. 3 Hen. IV.] In 1414 he had leave from the King
to proceed to Rome, u on business relating to the salva

tion of his
prebend.&quot; [Rot. Cane.]

1438. ROGER STEDMAN and&quot;!

T&amp;gt;

&amp;gt; appear.JOHN BUCKNALL
J

1523. ROBERT EUSTACE appears. He afterwards became

Prebendary of Rathmichael.

1528 to 1534. SEEMEN appears.

1534. JAMES HUMFREY is called Prebendary
&quot; ex parte De

cani&quot; He resigned in the following year. In 1536 we
find him Prebendary of St. Audoen s.

1534. RICHARD WAKEFIELD is presented to one portion by
the Crown, sede vacante. He was in possession at the

suppression in 1546.

1535. JACOB DONOUGH, presented by the Crown. [Lib.

Mun. Hib.]

1536. JOHN BAYLY, Prebendary of Maynooth, presented

by patent dated January llth, sede vacante, to the pre

bend,
&quot; ex pavte Decani [Chancery Rolls.]

1546. WILLIAM COCKYS was Prebendary of one part at the

suppression.

1554. WILLIAM YOUNG and JOHN WOGAN were named for

Prebendaries in the Queen s Letter of Privy Seal
;
but

when the patent was issued, the arrangement had been

altered, for the very name of this prebend is omitted.

[See Mason, Append, p. xxiii.]

1559. RICHARD JOHNSTON (one portion), collated June 12th.

He continued in 1569.

1560 to 1565. JOHN GARVEY, Dean of Ferns and Archdea

con of Meath. In January 27th, 1561, he received &quot;

let

ters of denization&quot; from the Crown. [Rot. Pat.] In

1565 he became Dean of Christ Church. In 1585 he was

raised to the bishopric of Kilmore
;
and in 1589 became

Primate.
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1565 ? EDWARD EDGEWORTH, D. D. He was also Preben

dary of St. Michan s, in Christ Church. In 1593 he was

raised to the Sees of Down and Connor, retaining both

his stalls in commendam. He died in 1595.

1615. RICHARD BATH, M. A. held both portions of the pre

bend. [Reg. Vis.]

1627. EDWARD PARRY, M. A. collated to one portion No
vember 1st. (FF.) In 1634 he was made Treasurer of

Christ Church. In 16 06 he resigned this prebend for

that of Stagonil; and subsequently became Dean ofZ/w-

more, and Bishop of Killaloe.

1636. JOSEPH WARE, M. A. held both portions. He re

signed in 1643, and became Prebendary of Stagonil.

1643. DONAT CONNOR, or O CONNOR, M.A. Prebendary of

Donoghmore, was collated to both portions (which at

this time were declared by the Archbishop, with con

sent of the Dean and Chapter, perpetually united), on

September 4th. (FF.)

166p JAMES VAUGHAN, D.D. collated February 16th (FF.) ;

installed the same day. He resigned in 1680. For a

few months he was Chancellor of Christ Church.

168y. JOHN SYDDALL, B. A. collated January 25th (FF.) ;

installed February 5th. He died in 1697.

1697. PHILIP WALSH, M. A. installed December 4th. He
was Prebendary in 1722.

1740. ALLEN MORGAN, M.A. collated June 23rd (FF.) ;
in

stalled June 25th. He resigned in 1759, and became

Prebendary of St. Audoen s.

1759. ROBERT KING, LL. I), a Minor Canon, collated Au

gust 1st; installed August 3rd. In 1761 he was ap

pointed Chancellor of Cashel; and in 1771 was made a

Prebendary of Christ Church. In 1772 he became a

Canon of Kildare; and in 1782 was made Dean of that

Cathedral. He resigned in 1782.
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1782. ROBERT BAYLIS DEALTRY, M. A. collated August
7th (FF.); installed August 8th. He resigned in 1786,

for the prsecentorship.

1786. JOHN BRADSHAW, B. A. collated January 5th (FF.) ;

installed January 9th.

1817. FREDERICK EYRE TRENCH, M. A. collated June 28th

(FF.) ;
installed June 30th. He resigned within five

months. In 1819 he became Prebendary of Donogli-

more.

1817. JOSEPH DRUIT, M. A. collated November 26th (FF.) ;

installed November 28th. He resigned in 1820.

1820. ROBERT WYNNE, B. A. collated
;

installed

May 25th.

1826. THOMAS PERCIVAL MAGEE, M. A. a Prebendary of

Christ Church, and Archdeacon of Kilmacduagh ;
collated

December 7th. He resigned on April 15th, 1830, for

the prebend of Wicklow.

1830. JOHN CROSTHWAITE, B. D. collated April 26th; in

stalled April 27th. He died in January, 1841.

1841. JOHN HENDERSON MASON, M. A. collated February

24th; installed February 27th. He resigned the same

year, and was made Chancellor.

1841. ROBERT STAVELEY, M. A. collated November 20th;

installed December 6th. In 1847 he resigned, and be

came Prebendary of Howth.

1847. AUGUSTUS WILLIAM WEST, M. A. collated August

13th; installed August 18th.

20. DONOGHMORE.

[Called DONOGHMORE &quot; in O
Mayle&quot;

to distinguish it from
DONOGHMORE or YAGOE, another of the prebends^]

This church in ancient times constituted a double prebend.

The two portions were perpetually united in 1642. The
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exact date of its prebendal establishment does not ap

pear.

In 12G7 Archbishop FULCO DE SAUNFORD appropriated
this church to the oeconomy of the cathedral, directing
that the Treasurer should receive all the profits, and

should pay twenty-four marks annually to each of the

two Canons during their lives.

1267. RICHARD DE HAURIBERGE and ANSELM GUBEON, or

GIBEOUN, were Prebendaries in the time of Archbishop
Fulco de Saunford. [Mason.]

1509. MATTHEW ROCHFORT, Prebendary
&quot; ex parte Prse-

centoris,&quot; appears in John Andowe s Proctor s account.

1534 (about) VESEY and HOLGYLL are mentioned by Arch

bishop Alan, as Prebendaries in his time.

1546. THOMAS WAFRE and JOHN WOGAN [Pat. Roll Edw.

VI.] were Prebendaries at the suppression.

1555. JOHX WOGAN and JOHN CANE were nominated in

the Charter of Restoration.

1568. GEOFFRY CROSBY appears.

1615. MICHAEL BELLERBY, B. A. held one portion, and

HENRY WALSH, M. A. the other. [Reg. Vis.] Bellerby
continued Prebendary in 1030.

1630. ROBERT WILSON, B.I), appears; and again in 1636.

1631. DONAT CONNOR or O CONNOR, collated July 14th.

(FF.) He resigned in 1643, and became Prebendary of

Tipperkevin, and also a Prebendary of Ferns.

164f. ANTONY PROCTOR, M. A. collated to one portion,

January 10th (FF.) ;
and on September 4th to the other

also
;
the two became united from this time, by com

mand of the Archbishop, with consent of the Dean and

Chapter.

166-. MORGAN HOPTON, collated February 15th. (FF.)
166J. TEMPEST ILLINGWORTH, B. D. collated February 10th

;



184 DUBLIN.

installed February llth. He resigned in 1663. In 1666

he became Dean of Emly.

1663. HENRY STILES, M.A. collated July 10th; installed

July 15th. He was deprived in 1669.

16f. JOHN FITZGERALD, B. D. instituted March 15th. He

resigned in 1670. In 1674 we find him Archdeacon.

1670. JOHN CHRISTIAN, collated July 2nd.

1671. JAMES HIEROME, D. D. collated December 7th; in

stalled December 8th.

1679. JOHN STEARNE, M.A. collated May 16th. He re

signed on 31st August, 1681
;
in 1702 he became Chan

cellor; and in 1704 was elected Dean.

1681. WILLIAM STAUGHTON (or STOUGHTON) M.A. collated

September 9th
;
installed November 24th. He died in

1718.

He published:

1. A Sermon on 1 Sam. xii. 24, 25, preached before

the State on January 31st. 4to. Dublin, 1709.

2. A Sermon on the Anniversary of the Irish Mas
sacre. 4to. Dublin, 1717.

1718. JOHN BLACHFORD, M.A. collated May 12; installed

May 13th. He resigned in 1720. In 1724 he became

Prebendary of Wicklow.

1720. HENRY BRENN, M.A. collated February 3rd (FF.) ;

installed February 4th. He died in 1726.

172f . FRANCIS CORBETT, M.A. Prebendary of Stagonil; col

lated February 2nd (FF.) ; installed February 7th. He

resigned in 1729, for the prebend of Malahidert. He
afterwards became Treasurer, and Dean.

1729. PATRICK DELANY, D. D. Chancellor of Christ Church,
was presented by the Crown, by patent dated December
3rd

;
instituted December 10th (FF.) ; installed Decem

ber 18th. In 1730 he became Chancellor, by patent
date I June 8th.
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1730. JAMES KING. M. A. Prebendary of Tipper; collated

July 3rd (FF.) ;
installed July 9th

;
he resigned the same

year for the prebend of Timothan. In 1737 we find him

returning to his first prebend of Tipper.

1730. ZACHARY NORTON, M.A. collated November llth

(FF.); installed December 22nd. He resigned in 1731.

1731. THOMAS FETHERSTON, M.A. collated April 9th (FF.) ;

installed April 27th. He died in 1772.

1772. NATHANAEL PRESTON, presented by the Crown (sede

vacante) on July 23rd. He resigned within a very short

time afterwards.

1772. JOSEPH PASLEY, M. A. presented by the Crown (sede

vacante) on October 12th; instituted October 17th; in

stalled October 22nd.

1783. GEORGE PHILIPS, M.A. collated January 7th; in

stalled January llth.

1790. RIGHT HON. LIONEL VISCOUNT STRANGFORD, collated

November 12th (FF.); installed December llth. He

resigned in 1795, for the prebend of Clonmethan.

1795. EDWARD RYAN, D. D. Prebendary of Ta-sagart; col

lated June 5th (FF.) ;
installed June 6th. He died in

1819.

1819. WILLIAM CLEAVER, M. A. (son of Euseby, Archbishop
of Dublin) a King s scholar of Westminster, and student

of Christ Church, Oxford
; presented by the Crown

January 14th; instituted and installed January 16th.

He resigned in six months. He has published a vo

lume of &quot;

Sermons.&quot; Svo. Dublin, 1847.

1819. FREDERICK EYRE TRENCH, M. A. late Prebendary of

Tipperkevin ; presented by the Crown July 28th
;
in

stituted July 29th
; installed next day. He is the pre

sent Prebendary.

LEINSTER. 2 13
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ANCIENT PREBENDS.

LUSKE.

This church at present forms the corps of two prebends, one

belonging to the Prascentor, and the other to the Trea

surer. It appears to have been frequently transferred

in ancient times. Mason affirms that in early times it

was appropriated, either wholly or in part, to the Arch

deacon of Dublin. Archbishop Henry de Loundres,

when founding the praacentorship in 1219, attached this

church as the prebend of that dignity. Subsequently,

in 1234 and 1306, we find it divided into two parts, one

of which was designated in the old Taxations (see above,

pp. 2,3,5,)
&quot; the prebend ofJames of

Spain,&quot;
and the other

&quot; the prebend of Master Richard de Abyngdon.&quot; But

neither of those two Prebendaries appears to have been

Prsecentor. In 1467 another change took place; one

half was assigned by Archbishop Tregury to the Pre

centor
;
and the other half to the Treasurer

;
an arrange

ment which still continues.

PREBENDARIES.

1219. PHILIP DE BRAY was Prebendary, when Archbishop

Henry appointed him Praecentor.

1284. WALTER SCAMNEL, Prebendary, was Dean of Sarum,

and was raised to the bishopric of Salisbury in this year.

1284. ROGER FITZROGER succeeded Scamnel.

1294. JAMES of Spain appears to have possessed half the

prebend. He was nephew to Eleanor, Queen of King
Edward I. and sister of the King of Spain. [Mason.]
The King made James one of the Chamberlains of his
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Exchequer; he was also a Prebendary of St. Paul s,

London.

1294. RICHARD DE ABYNGDON, at this time, held the other

prebend or portion of Luske. Probably he was a native

of Abyngdon in Berkshire, or a monk imported from

the abbey there. He was appointed Guardian of the

Temporalities of the See of Dublin during- a vacancy.

[Mason.]

1343. RAYMUNDUS PELEGRIN. He appears to have been a

person of great consequence ;
for at this time he was a

Prebendary of St. Paul s, London; a Canon of Shaftes-

bury, Lincoln, and Salisbury ; Chaplain to the King ;

and the Pope s Nuncio. [Newcourt s Repertor. Londi-

nense.]

1381. JOHN DE BRYEN appears as Prebendary of one part.

[Rot. Pat.]

1394. ROBERT DE FARYNGDON (probably from Faringdon
in Berkshire) is Prebendary of one portion. [Rot. Pat.

18 Ric. II.]

1405. THOMAS CRANLEGH is Prebendary. [Rot. Pat. 7 Hen.

IV.] Could this have been the Archbishop of that

day, or a relative of his? The Archbishop was an Eng
lishman, and died at Faringdon in Berkshire, from

which part of the kingdom several of the Prebendaries

at this period seem to have come.

1452. JOHN WYGHT (or WRYGIIT) M. A. wras presented by
the Crown, sede vacante, to one portion

&quot; ex parte De
cani&quot; (sic} on July 2nd. [Rot. Pat, 30 Hen. VI.]

1452. RICHARD CIIESTRE, S. T. P. Prebendary of the other

portion, obtains the King s leave of absence. (Ibid.)

1457. RICHARD EUSTACE was nominated to the portion
&quot; ex

parte Prsecentoris&quot; by Papal provision ;
lie obtains par

don for the offence
;
and his appointment is confirmed,

by Act of Parliament. [Mason.]
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1457. THOMAS BLOOMFIELD had been nominated by the

Archbishop. He sued Eustace, but, it seems, without

success. (Ibid.)

WILLIAM TREGURY is mentioned in the aforesaid Act

of Parliament, as having also obtained a Papal provision

for the same prebend. (Ibid.)

NEWCASTLE, OF LYONS.

This church, which is now annexed to the Archdeaconry

of Glendaloch, is mentioned as a separate prebend in the

Taxations of 1294 and 1306.

1384. MAURICE BERMINGHAM is styled Prebendary. His

Proctor petitions the King to restore part of his reve

nues, which had been sequestered on account of his

absence from the kingdom. [Rot. Glaus. 8 Ric. II.]

1385. NICHOLAS FLEMYNG, a Canon of Ferns, is appointed

to succeed Bermingham, who probably was deprived in

consequence of his absence without leave. (Ibid.)

1407. JOHN SWAYNE appears as Prebendary. [Cod. Clar.

46.] In 1417 he was raised to the archbishopric of

Armagh.
1408. JOHN UMFRAY is confirmed in this prebend by King

Henry V. on April 28th. [Rot. Pat. 10 Hen. V.]

In 1467 Archbishop Tregury assigned Newcastle to the

Archdeacon of Glendaloch.

BALLYMORE.

Archbishop Luke assigned this church to be the Treasu

rer s prebend, instead of Clonkene. In the Inquisition

of 1546 it is called &quot; a rectory or
prebend.&quot;

It still be

longs to the Treasurer.

1361. HUGO, Prebendary of Ballymore, is directed to attend
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upon the King at Westminster,
&quot; there to consult and

treat of matters relating to Ireland.&quot; [Mason, p. 123.]

CLONKENE.

This church formed the corps of an ancient prebend. At

the time when the treasurership was founded, A. D.

1219, RALPH DE BRISTOL, then Prebendary, was ap

pointed the first Treasurer. Archbishop Luke subse

quently gave Ballymore to the Treasurer in lieu of

Clonkene, which was made over to the Prior and Con

vent of the Holy Trinity. [Mason.]

ADERK, OR ATHBERG.

1310. Archbishop RICHARD DE HAVERING erected this

church into a prebend, and conferred it upon Adam de

Stratton. In 1395 Archbishop Waldby granted it to

the Vicars Choral. [Mason.]

INCHBOYNE, OR INISBOHIX.

This parochial church was ordered in 1322 to be made pre-

bendal, after the death of the then Incumbent. But, as

Archbishop Alan has remarked, it was &quot; Prebenda

absque Canonia,&quot; and its creation added no new member

to the Chapter. [Mason.] In 1521, a royal order,

dated 29th August, directs the Archbishop of Dublin to

make this church prebendal, and to annex it to St.

Patrick s. [See Index of Patent Roll, 22 Elizabeth.

Quaere, can there be a mistake of date, 1521 for 1321,

in citing this order?] Subsequently Inisboyne appears

to have been occasionally united to the Archdeaconry of

Dublin. It was permanently separated from it in 1727.

[Mason.]
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FINGLAS

Was one of the thirteen prebends founded by Archbishop

Comyn.
1219. THOMAS DE CASTELLO was Prebendary of Finglas, at

the time when the Chancellorship was created. He was

appointed the first Chancellor. Finglas is called &quot; a rec

tory or
prebend&quot;

in the Inquisition of 1546. It still be

longs to the Chancellor.

CLONDALCHAN

Was one of Archbishop Comyn s Prebends. In 1219, WIL
LIAM FITZGUIDO, its Prebendary, was appointed the first

Dean of this Cathedral. Clondalkan still belongs to the

Dean.

RATHSALLAGH.

1374. The Archbishop, THOMAS MINOT, obtained letters

patent dated August 12th, for erecting this church into

a prebend. [Mason.] How long it continued such I

have not ascertained. At present it belongs to the Dean

and Chapter.

TACHENY, NOW TAWNEY.

This church was given to the Archdeacon of Dublin by

Archbishop Luke, in exchange for part of Luske. It still

belongs to the Archdeacon. The Inquisition of 1546

styles it
&quot; a rectory or

prebend.&quot;

ST. ANDREW S, WITHOUT THE WALLS.

Formerly part of the possessions of the Prsecentor. It is

called a &quot;

rectory or
prebend&quot;

in the Inquisition of ] 546.
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ARDRYE.

This &quot;

rectory or
prebend,&quot; as the Inquisition of 1546 calls

it, was given by Archbishop Henry to the Praecentor
;

and is still attached to that dignity.

DONAGHMELACH, OR BURGAGE,

Was one of the original prebends founded by Archbishop

Comyn. It was afterwards, at an early period, though
not in the Foundation Charter of Henry de Loundres,

assigned to the Praecentor.

KILLUSKY.

This church was made prebendal by Archbishop Fulco de

Saunford, who assigned it to the Archdeacon of Glen-

daloch, about the year 1267.

LARABRYN (LATREDBRUNE).

This, which if not the same church as Maynooth, is said to

have been an appendant chapel of Maynooth, is spoken
of as being prebendal in the year 1521, when the Earl

of Kildare requested that it might be perpetually an

nexed to the mastership of his College of Maynooth.

Maynooth was constituted a prebend in 1248. [Mason.]

CRUMLIN.

This church was first granted (viz. in 1193) by King John,
at that time Earl of Morton, to form a prebend in the

Cathedral. Afterwards, in 1216, he transferred it to the

(Economy Estate.



192 DUBLIN.

CANONS,

WHOSE PREBENDS ARE NOT ASCERTAINED.

are named in the an

cient record called

Dignitas Deca-O

m.

1223-1228. GEOFFRY of Bristol,

GILBERT COMYN,

RICHARD DE LA CORNER

(or NANGLE),
JOHN DE TAUNTON,

WALTER DE LONDON,

ROBERT BLUNDE,

BENEDICT DE LICHFIELD,

1227. RALPH DE NORWICH was a Canon. The King commit

ted to him the Temporalities of the See of Emly during

the vacancy. [Mason.]
1230. RICHARD DE LA CORNER, mentioned above, is Senes

chal of the liberties of St. Sepulchre s. He is this year

advanced to the Bishopric of Meath. [Ware.]

1242. JOHN DE MERLEBEGA (MARL-
BOROUGH ?)

PETER &quot; the
Chaplain,&quot;

WARIN DE FISSACRE,

EUSTACIUS,

WILLIAM DE CULNA, afterwards

Chancellor,

JOHN DE CHIPPENHAM,

HASCULPH,

1249. PHILIP DE BRAY, ~i

GEOFFRY of Bristol, [

RALPH of Bristol, J

1259. WILLIAM DE CORNELIO is named as bein^ a Canon,

are mentioned in

ArchbishopAlan s

Register under

this year,

son.]

[Ma-

appear. [Dign. Dec.]

in Rymer s Foedera, under this year.
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1267 (about) ROBERT FITZROGER. 1 _

-P ^ [&amp;gt; [Rolls Office.]ROBERT DE WALDENE.J
L

1274. ROGER LE DRU held some Prebend. On his death,
this year, the King granted his prebend to Henry de

Wodestock, sede vacante. He, at the same time, granted
to Antony Bek the prebend which Michael de Roymull
had just vacated. I conceive this last to be CasOeknock,
as Bek was in possession of that stall in 1306. [Mason.]

1275. ITERIUS DE BROCHARD is presented by the King to

the prebend lately vacated by Galfridus de Insula

(Ibid.)

1277. ADAM EE WADONHALL is presented by the King to

the stall vacated by ITERIUS DE BROCHARD, promoted
to the prebend of Swords. (Ibid )

1296. THOMAS DE SUETERBYE. [Mason.]
1305. WILLIAM DE MOENS is appointed collector of the

King s Tenths. (Ibid.)

Between 1303 and 1306. WILLIAM POWER appears. [Arch
Ch. Ch.]

1306. WILLIAM DE HOTHUM.
NICHOLAS DE KYNGSTON.

RICHARD DE BURFORD.

WALTER DE ISLIP.
[Dign. Dec.]

JOHN DE HOTHUM.
WALTER DE GLYMESFORD.

RICHARD DE MOSELWYCK. j

1328. JOHN DE KYNGESTON, a Canon, is appointed a Guar
dian of the Spiritualities of the archdeaconry of Glenda-
loch, then vacant. [Arch. Ch. Ch.]

1338. HUGO DE SALTU. [Salmonis? i. e. Leixlip.]
1344-50. JOHN DE ENDREDEBY ]

JOHN DE EVESHAM. j
[
DiSn - Dec ]

1359. WILLIAM DE GEYSLEE, or GASELEE.
(Ibid.) In

1366 he was made Precentor.

LEINSTER.] 2 C
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1375. RALPH DE BELTISFORD. [Rot. Pat. 49 Edw. III.] In

1380 he was Rector of Dungarvan.
1388. THOMAS WAFRE, a Canon, was joined with William

Chambre, the Archdeacon, as Guardian of the Spiritua

lities of the archbishopric. [Miscell. Archseol. Soc.

vol. i. p. 110.] He was still a Canon in 1406, and one

of the Vicars-General.

1389. THOMAS HA SKE.
]

ROBERT SUTTON.

ROBERT LYTHAM.
|&amp;gt;

[Arch. Ch. Ch.]

THOMAS TANNER.

STEPHEN SPARKES.

1411. THOMAS HUNT. [Rot. Pat. 13 Hen. IV.]

1426. NICHOLAS MOYNAGH, a Canon, is Official, or Vicar-

General of the diocese. [Arch. Ch. Ch.] In 1431 he

was made Precentor.

1436. WALTER SHIRYNGTON is a Canon. King Henry ap

plies to Archbishop Talbot to grant him leave of absence

from the kingdom. [MS. Cotton. Cleopatr. E. iii. 38.]

1463. THOMAS WARREN (probably Robert, who was ap

pointed Prcecentor in 1468).

1471. THOMAS DANIEL and WALTER LUDLOW are named

as &quot;

Canons&quot; (quaere of Christ Church or St. Patrick s?)

in the Register of Archbishop Tregury, who died in

1471.

1480. RICHARD MULGHAN. [Arch. Ch. Ch.]

1496. WILLIAM MAGOW. (Ibid.)

1508. JOHN ENGLISH, a Canon, was Master of the Leper

Hospital of St. Stephen. [Arch. Ch. Ch.]

1509. THOMAS EUSTACE?

PETER MAGNUS ?

The above are named in the Proctor s account for this

year; but so vaguely, that it is not clear whether or not

they were Canons. [Mason.]
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15^0. ROBERT RATHCLIFFE, a Canon, is appointed Vicar

of Dromiskin in the diocese of Armagh. fRejristr.O L t_&amp;gt;

Cromer.]

1546. WILLIAM CROWE is named as a Canon, in the instru

ment declaring the suppression of the Cathedral.

MINOR OR PETTY CANONS.

The Minor Canons, six in number, were instituted in the

year 1431, by Archbishop Talbot, who endowed them
with revenues taken from the prebend of Swords. King
Henry VI. gave his approval to the foundation

;
and in

1443 it was formally confirmed by the Pope. The Ca
nons were to be Priests; their rank was to be interme

diate between that of Prebendaries and of Vicars Choral.

The senior of them in rank was to be Sub-Dean, and the

second Sub-Chantor. In 1511) they received a Charter

of Incorporation from the Crown. They possessed a

common house of residence, situate in the North Close;

which, on the suppression of the Cathedral in 1546, was

granted,
&quot; with its scite, ambit, and

precincts,&quot; for a

Hospital for twelve poor men. [Rot. Pat. L Edw. VI.]
At the restoration of the Cathedral under Philip and

Mary, the number of Minor Canons was fixed at six.

They recovered their former house or hall
;
and were

customably visited in it, by the Archbishop and by the

Dean, until the year 1683.

Although the original foundation was for ,vz&amp;gt; Minor Canons,
and the same number is recognised by the Charter of

Philip and Mary, it does not appear that there have been

more than/Wr actually existing in the College at any
time. The present number is four.
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1509. WILLIAM GROWE, a Minor Canon, is paid six shil

lings and eight pence by the Proctor of the Chapter, for

writing out and noting the chants. [Mason, Append,

p. xxx.]

1546. WILLIAM GROWE. 1

WILHAM DENBYGH.
St

JOHN ADOCKE.

PATRICK FLYNN. J

1615. ROBERT MAXWELL, M. A. Quaere, after-&quot;

wards a Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin,

Archdeacon of Down, &c. ?

EDWARD HILL, B. D. Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, a Prebendary of Christ [Reg. Vis.]

Church.

JOHN HYDE, M. A.

MATTHEW LEE, a Fellow ofTrinity Col

lege, Dublin.

1624. JOHN GOLDSMITH (ordained Deacon 22nd May, 1618
;

Priest, 22nd August, 1625). [Reg. Vis.]

1639. HENRY FEARON.

ROBERT PARRY, M. A.

GEORGE DUNBAR, M. A.

NICHOLAS CULME.

1640. FRANCIS COCKMAN.

THOMAS LOWE.

1641. JOHN ROBERTS.

1641. JOHN ARMITSTEAD, M.A.

1643. NICHOLAS WALSH, M. A. Pie died in 1649.

1643. JOHN PARKER, a Prebendary of Christ Church.

1644. WILLIAM HOWARD, M. A.

1646. BARNABAS BOULGER, M. A. He died in 1647.

1647. EDWARD SYNGE (v. Boulger, deceased), appointed

April 15th. In 1648 he was Vicar of Luske, afterwards

Dean of Elphin, &c.

1649. THOMAS LOCKE (v. Walsh).
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1660. WILLIAM PILSWORTH, admitted and installed Novem
ber 7th. He was Prebendary of Ta-sagart.

1660. PETER MANBY, B. A. elected November 23rd. He

resigned in 1661. Subsequently he became Dean of

Deny; and afterwards joined the Church of Rome.

JOSHUA COOLY, elected and installed March 19th.

1660. WILLIAM (or THOMAS) MALLOHY, admitted 7th No
vember. He resigned on 16th March, 166f.

1663. WILLIAM TEBBO, or TIBBO, elected September 7th.

1664. JOHN CHRISTIAN (v. Mallory), March 25th.

1666. JOHN FITZGERALD.

1667. THOMAS SHERIDAN. He resigned in 1669.

1669. RICHARD HOSIER, a Vicar Choral (v. Sheridan), ad

mitted and installed on December 1st.

1671. JOHN MUSCHAMP.

HUMPHREY BOULTON, admitted February 7th; in

stalled February 14th.

1673. PHILIP BARBER. See p. 177.

1673. NOAH WEBBE, a Vicar Choral; admitted April 17th.

1675. DANIEL JACKSON, M. A.

1676. ADAM ELLIOTT, a Vicar Choral.

1676. MICHAEL JEPHSON. He resigned on llth December,
1684. See p. 57.

1677. ROBERT STANNARD.

168^. WILLIAM JEPHSON, B. A. January.
168. JOHN BARRINGTON (v. Elliott), M. A. He resigned

4th April, 1685.

1681. WILLIAM NELSON, M. A. (v. Stannard), appointed
November 24th

;
installed December 2nd.

168. WILLIAM FERNE, a Vicar Choral (v. Jephson), in

stalled January 5th.

1685. MICHAEL Moss, B. A. admitted April 8th.

1685. JOHN GRIFFITH, admitted April 22nd; installed next

day.
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JOHN TKAVERS; appointed March 17th.

16f }.
JOHN WORRALL, B. D. a Vicar Choral; admitted Ja

nuary 13th.- THOMAS DOBSON, M. A. In 1690 he accepted pre

ferment in the diocese of Meath.

169. THOMAS TWIGGE (v. Dobson).

JOHN ELDERSHAW (v. Travers, beneficed in the dio

cese of Armagh).

169J. RICHARD ROCHE.

1693. JOHN JONKS, B. A. admitted July 3rd.

169|. WILLIAM GRATTAN, appointed January 7th.

1695. ARTHUR CREED, M. A. (v. Jones), admitted April

13th.

1695. SIMON BUCKTON, a Vicar Choral; admitted April

12th.

169|. THOMAS LEIGH, M. A. appointed March 18th.

1697. WALTER ATKINS, appointed May 10th.

170f. JOHN GRATTAN, M. A. appointed March 17th.

1704. THOMAS PARNELL, M. A. installed August 16th. He

resigned on 15th February, 1706.

170|. PETER FINALL, M. A. appointed March 5th
;
a Vicar

Choral in 1716. He died in 1727 or 1728, and was

buried at St. Patrick s.

1717. EDWARD [JENNINGS] appears.

1717. JOHN TRAVERS, M. A. (v. Creed),
- June 22nd

;

installed same day. He became Vicar of St. Andrew s,

Dublin. He died in September, 1727; and was buried

in his church. He bequeathed money to found the

Widows Almshouses in that parish.

1727. WILLIAM JONES, M. A. a Vicar Choral.

172. WILLIAM CURTIS (v. Finell), appointed March 18th.

He resigned in 1731.

1731. PAUL TWIGGE (v. Grattan), appointed November

llth.
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1732. JAMES PRICE, appointed May 5th.

1740. JOHN LYON, M. A. (I). I).), appointed August 2nd;

a zealous, diligent, and learned investigator of Ecclesias

tical antiquities. In 1751 lie was made Prebendary of

Ratlimichael. He died at a great age in June, 1790,

and was buried at St. Patrick s, in the &quot; Vicars Bawn.&quot;

1751. JOHN JACKSON, M. A. Prebendary of Wicklow; ap

pointed July 30th.

JOHN WISDOM, B. A.

1754. ROBERT KING, M.A. and LL. D. He became Pre

bendary of Tipperkevin.

JOHN OWEN, M.A. appointed December 24th.

1760. WILLIAM FORD, M. A. appointed June 9th.

1762. MICHAEL SANDYS, Sen. M. A. appointed January
26th. He was a Vicar Choral of Christ Church.

1776. FERGUS M MuLLEN, M. A. February 1st.

1778. MICHAEL SANDYS, Jim. September 28th. He was

made Dean s Vicar at the same time.

1780. JAMES VERSCIIOYLE, LL. B. appointed May 12th.

In 1788 he became Archdeacon of Glcnclaloch.

1784. JOHN BAYLY, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Christ Church
;

appointed 1st April (v. Verschoyle).

1785. ABRAHAM SANDYS, B. A. (v. M Mullen), appointed

December 24th
;
admitted January 9th.

1788. ROGER FORD, M.A. appointed November 29th; ad

mitted December 1st. He resigned on 12th October,

1819.

1798. GILBERT AUSTIN, M.A. April 24th. He published

a &quot;

Sermon.&quot; 8vo. .Dublin, 1794.

1810. THOMAS PALMER (v. Austin), March 28th.

1811. ROBERT HANDCOCK, D. D. (v. Bayly). He was also

a Vicar Choral. He died in August, 1844; and was

buried at St. Patrick s.

- CHARLES GRAYDON OSBORNE, M. A. (v. A. Sandys),

January 23rd. He was a Vicar Choral of Christ Church.
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1812. GEORGE WILLIAM COTTON, B. A. (v. Palmer).

1814. HON. MAURICE MAHON, M. A. (son of the first Baron

Hartland) (v. Osborne). He was likewise a Vicar Choral.

1819. ERIS DAVIS, October 18th.

1822. JOSEPH BURROWES, M.A. October 19th.

1824. ROBERT HANDCOCK, again appointed May 12th.

1827. HENRY HUNT, M.A. August 23rd.

1831. ROBERT MAGUIRE, January 25th. He died in March,

1837
;
and was buried at St. Patrick s.

1835. CJESAR OTWAY, B.A. (v.Mahon), May 23rd(a).

1837. EDWARD MARKS, M. A. (and D. D.) (v. Burrowes),

March 28th; again appointed 21st May, 1844.

WILLIAM Ross MAHON, B. A. (v. Cotton), April 27th.

1839. JAMES WILLIAM DESPARD, M. A.

1843. THOMAS JOHN MACKEE, B. A. December 29th.

GEORGE DE BUTTS, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Christ

Church, December 29th.

(a) He was a native of the county of Tipperary, and is well known

throughout Ireland, by his agreeable and interesting publications :

&quot; Sketches in Ireland.&quot; 12mo. 1839.

&quot; A Tour in Connaught.&quot; 12mo. 1839.

&quot; Sketches in Erris.&quot; 12mo. 1841.

He was one of the founders and original conductors of the Dublin Pe

riodical called &quot; The Christian Examiner,&quot; which was first published in

July, 1825, and a valuable contributor to its pages ; and was also the

coadjutor of Mr. George Petrie, in the publication of the first volume of
&quot; The Dublin Penny Journal.&quot;

Besides the above, Mr. Otway communicated numerous papers to va

rious periodical publications in Ireland.

He died on 16th March, 1842. An engraving of him is given in the

University Magazine for October, 1839.
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VICARS CHORAL.

The College of Vicars Choral was founded by Archbishop

Henry de Loundres, at the time when he instituted the

Dean and other dignitaries of the Chapter. Their ori

ginal number was sixteen
;
and this number existed in

1530, and is named in the Charter of Restoration under

Philip and Mary in 1555. In 1615, and again in 1630,

we find them reduced to twelve. They received a Char

ter of Incorporation from King Richard II. and another

from Charles I. in 164^, fixing their number at twelve,

five of whom were to be Priests. It appears that in

1539 they lived within the precincts of the Church : the

chief of them was called Sub-Dean or Dean s Vicar;

he was President of the College, and also had a stall in

the choir, and a seat in the Chapter. The second was

Sub-Chantor, or Chantor s Vicar
;
he also had a seat in

the Chapter (as, perhaps, the Vicars of the other two

dignitaries had). His duty was, to instruct the choir

boys in singing, and to arrange the weekly services. The

Chancellor s Vicar assisted his principal, in his office of

amending the errors occurring in the Choir Books. The

Treasurer s Vicar was an assistant to his principal in his

several duties.

The Archbishop, as Prebendary of Cullen, had his Vicar,

who, in token of pre-eminence, appeared in the choir ha

bited like a Minor Canon. Archbishop Walton, dying
about 1490, bequeathed to his prebendal Vicar his sur

plice and amice,
&quot; as was the custom in that, his Cathe-

thedral.&quot; [Reg. Tregury, Armagh.] Their Hall, or Col-

LEINSTER.] 2 D
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lege, was situate in the Close, near the South Cloister.

At the suppression of the Cathedral in 1546 it was con

verted into a grammar school
;
but was restored to its

former use and owners by the Restoration Charter of

Philip and Mary. In 1615 the Vicars resided in it, and

were there visited by the Archbishop and by the Dean.

During the civil wars the building fell to decay ;
but

was re-edified after King Charles s Restoration; it is

noticed as standing so late as the year 1717. [Mason.]

SUCCESSION.

N. B. Those who have an asterisk (
*

) prefixed to their

Names were Vicars Choral of Christ Church also.

1359. HUGH DE MARTER.~I

PHILIP SEYMOUR. I [Dignitas Dec.]

ROBERT CONEYS. J

1423. RICHARD KELE is mentioned as a Vicar. [Rot. Claus.

2 Hen. VI.]

153f RICHARD NOLAN, or O NoLAN. [Pat. Rolls, 27, 28

Hen. VIII.]

1546. * CHRISTOPHER RATH, Clerk. He was also a Vicar

Choral of Christ Church.

JOHN BERMANE, Clerk.

WILLIAM WALSH, Clerk.

NICHOLAS BETAGH, Clerk.

JOHN CLAREGENETT, Clerk.

THOMAS BULLENE.

RICHARD NOLAN.

JAMES WHITE.

JAMES SARSFIELD.

* NICHOLAS WOGAN. In 1547 he received a pension

from King Edward VI. [Rot. Pat.]

WILLIAM YOUNG, pensioned in like manner. (Ibid.)
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JOHN CANE.

ROBERT MOLANDE.

THOMAS ROBINS.

RICHARD BETAGH, Clerk, pensioned in 1547. (Ibid.)
GEORGE BROWNE.
* CHRISTOPHER MOORE. In 1555 he was Dean s

Viear of Christ Church
;
and subsequently Praecentor.

WILLIAM LOUGHLAN.

WALTER MOORE.
* NICHOLAS CORR.

N. B. These appear in a MS. [Dean of St. Patr.] ;
it is

likely that some of them were Choristers (Personistw) ;

as were at this time

LEONARD FITZSYMON and JOHN GOLDING.

1(539. * THOMAS LOWE, or LOE, Dean s Vicar.
* WILLIAM BALLARD, Pi-accentor s. He was deprived

in 1(540, but was restored in May, 1641.

DANIEL WYBROWE, Chancellor s.

JOHN HADDOCKE, Treasurer s.

* JOHN TADPOLE, Archdeacon of Dublin s.

Vacant, Archdeacon of Glendaloch s.

AJNTONY WILLIS, Vicar of Prebendary of Kilma-

talway.

Vacant, Vicar of Prebendary of Swords.

LAURENCE ONYAN, Vicar of Prebendary of St. Au-
docn s.

Vacant, Vicar of Prebendary of Wicklow.

JOHN WILLIAMS, Vicar of Prebendary of Malahidert,
* JOHN JEWETT, Vicar of Prebendary of Castleknock.
* RANDOLPH JEWETT, Vicar of Prebendary of Clon-

methan. The Archbishop deprived him; but he was
restored by him in May, 1641.

BARTHOLOMEW JORDAN, Vicar of Prebendary of

Howth.
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Vacant. Vicar of Prebendary of Maynootli and

Cullen.

ANTONY WILLIS, Vicar of Prebendary of Tipper.

They were visited by the Archbishop in their Hall.

[Consist. Dublin.]

164^. King Charles I. in his new Charter named the fol

lowing Vicars :

1. ZACHARY TURNPENNY, Dean s Vicar.

2. * LEONARD COTTON, Chanter s. In 1642 he was

made Dean s Vicar. He died in 1643.

3. PETER STRINGER, Chancellor s.

4. LAURENCE WOGAN, or OWGAN, Treasurer s. In

1644 he became Dean s Vicar.

5. * JOHN TADPOLE, Archdeacon of Dublin s.

6. JOHN HADCOCKE (or HADDOCKE).
7. BARTHOLOMEW JORDAN.

8. JOHN WILLIAMS
; deprived in 164.

9. JOHN DOBSON (or JOBSON).

10. DANIEL WYBORROM (WYBRANTZ ?)

11. * WILLIAM BALLARD (died 1648).

12. * RICHARD DAGNELL, ~]

13. WILLIAM BOTAGE (quaere, |&amp;gt;

half to each.

BETNEY ?)

1643. WILLIAM BALLARD, Prsecentor s Vicar.

EDWARD BANCKES, Chancellor s Vicar.

* JOHN HAWKSHAW.
* RANDOLPH JEWETT.
* WILLIAM BETNEY.

[In 1646, 1647, 1648, vacancies occur, but the places are

not filled up. The books are wanting for many years

afterwards.]
* JOHN HAWKSHAW.

1660. * JOHN TADPOLE, Sen.
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1660. * RICHARD HOSIER. In 1669 he was made a Minor

Canon.
* FAITHFUL TADPOLE.

MICHAEL NEWTON.

JOHN TADPOLE, Jun.
* PEREGRINE DARLING.
* WALTER HOWARD.

MICHAEL LEE.

NICHOLAS SEWARD.

These nine were appointed together, on October

24th. [C. B.]

166. RICHARD BERRY, admitted March llth.

1661. * ROBERT ESSEX, admitted November 20th.

166f .

* WILLIAM TIBBO, or TEBBO, a Minor Canon, admitted

9th March (v. Berry, deceased). He resigned on 9th

March, 166}.

1664. JOHN BLETT appears.

1667. LANCELOT PEASE.

ROBERT PIGGIN.

1668. * NICHOLAS SAUNDERSON, admitted June 10th.

1669. GEORGE M SwiNiE, admitted June 14th.

* JOHN BARNARD.

1671. WALTER HITCHCOCK.

1671. SAMUEL CHADDERTON.

JOSEPH SHEPHERD.

1672. JOHN DAVIS.

1672. HENRY MONTAGUE.

1673. * PETER ISAACK, elected April 8th. He was de

prived for neglect of duty in 1688.
* THOMAS BULMER.
* JOHN HAWKSIIAW.

1673. NOAH WEBBE, admitted April 17th.

167J. RICHARD BERRY, M. A. admitted January 23rd,

. JOHN BLUNDEVILLE, admitted January 19th.
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1677. * THOMAS FINALL (or FINELL), admitted October

12th. He died in 1709.

1678. * ADAM ELLIOTT, Dean s.

168^. WILLIAM SCROGGS, Dean s.

1681. * WILLIAM FERNE (v. Blundeville), admitted April

14th. In 1685 he was made a Minor Canon.

168|. JOHN BROWNE (v. Pease), admitted January 9th.

1682. REV. WILLIAM NELSON, B. A. Dean s Vicar, admitted

April 24th.

1684. * JOHN VINIGAM (v. Browne), admitted April 5th.

1685. * BARTHOLOMEW ISAACS(O) (v. Montague), admitted

April 8th
;
installed same day.

1.685. * REV. JOHN GRIFFITH, a Minor Canon; Dean s

Vicar; appointed June 23rd.

1687. * THOMAS BURNETT, appointed July 28th.

1688. * WILLIAM FERNE, a Minor Canon (v. B. Isaacs) ;

appointed by the Archbishop, the deanery being vacant,

April 24th. In 1690 he became Dean s Vicar.

* JOHN WORRALL (v. B. Isaacs), appointed April

24th. In the next year he was made a Minor Canon
;

and in 1694 Dean s Vicar.

168|. EDWARD THORNTON, admitted March 13th.

1692. * CHARLES TAYLOR, admitted October 26th.

1693. * ROBERT HODGE, admitted April 19th.

169|. SIMON BUCKTON, admitted March 18th.

(a) On January 24th, 168f, Isaacs, being cited before the Dean and

Chapter for neglect of duty, alleges that he is a Roman Catholic, of the

same Religion with his King ; that his conscience will not permit him to

pray with the Dean and Chapter ; he, therefore, asks that his salary

may be continued as before. On February 3rd he was deprived of his

office, upon which he appealed to the Court of Chancery. King James,

by a letter dated July 16th, desired the Dean and Chapter to reinstate

him, and dispensed with his attendance on Divine Service. But the

Chapter resolve to defend their lawful rights, and subscribe money to

meet the legal expenses. [See full particulars in Mason s History, p. 203.]



VICARS CHORAL OF ST. PATRICK S. 207

169|.
* JOSEPH WILKINSON, admitted March 10th.

* RICHARD WARREN, admitted March 10th.

1696. * FRANCIS LE JAN, admitted June 16th.

169f . ANTONY CLOUGH, admitted January llth.

1698. NICHOLAS WOTTON, admitted June 8th.

HENRY SWORDS, B. A. admitted same day. He died

in December, 1710, and was buried at St. Werburgh s,

Dublin.

DANIEL ROSINGRAVE.

1700. ROBERT GRATTAN, admitted April 24th.

JOHN HARRIS, admitted December 2nd.

CHARLES BRICKENDEN, admitted same day.

1702. * PETER FINELL, M. A. a Minor Canon in 1706.

1707. * GEORGE ROGERS, admitted December 12th.

17g. JOHN FINELL, half Vicar, admitted March 17th; in

stalled April 7th.

ROBERT WOFFINGTON, admitted same day ; installed

same day.

1709. PHILIP KERBY, admitted November 6th; installed

November 30th.

ROBERT HALL, half Vicar. He died in October, 1751,

and was buried at St. Patrick s.

1713. EDWARD GRAY, half Vicar, admitted May 4th; in

stalled May 7th.

171|. JOHN GARENCIERES, admitted January llth
;
installed

next day.

1714. JOSIAH BOUCHER, admitted May 8th; installed same

day,

1716. * EDWARD WILLIAMS, half Vicar, appointed July

26th; installed same day. He died in October, 1718,

and was buried at St. Patrick s.

1719. RALPH ROSINGRAVE, admitted March 18th; installed

April 7th.
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17ig. JOHN GRATTAN, a Minor Canon; admitted January
10th.

JOHN TRAVERS. a Minor Canon
; admitted same day.

1719. * REV. WILLIAM JONES appears in November.

1720. * JOHN PHIPPS, admitted October 15th; installed

October 17th.

1721. THOMAS HILL, half Vicar, admitted November 9th;

installed November 21st. He died in 1724.

172J-. REV. WILLIAM TAVERNER, half Vicar. [Consist.

Off.]

1725. JAMES WILTHROP appears.

1725.
* JOSEPH LA PLAIGNE.

172$. JOHN WAGHORNE, admitted February 7th.

1727. WILLIAM Fox, half Vicar.

JAMES BAYLISS, half Vicar. (Ibid.)

1729. * REV. JOHN EUSEBIUS SMITH, October. He died in

December, 1744, and was buried at St. Patrick s.

1730. JAMES BAYLISS (full), admitted December 22nd.

* JOHN MASON (full), admitted December 22nd.

1732. * JOHN CHURCH, half Vicar, n

* JOHN WORRALL, B.D. half
[
admitted June 8th.

Vicar, j

1734. ROBERT WOFFINGTON, admitted January 31st. He
died in 1750.

1735. * JOSEPH WARD (half Vicar), admitted September
25th.

* WILLIAM LAMBE (half Vicar), admitted same day.

1738. CORNELIUS HUGHES (half Vicar), admitted October

26th.

1739. JOHN CHURCH (full Vicar), admitted April 12th.

1739. WILLIAM LAMBE (full Vicar).

or 1742. REV. WILLIAM TAVERNER (full Vicar), ad

mitted January 15th.
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1743, or 1745. JAMES COLGAN, admitted July 13th.

- JOHN HILL. He died in 1749.

1749. JOHN JACKSON, M. A. (half Vicar), admitted March

26th.

1751. * JOSEPH WARD (full), admitted October 22nd.

REV. JOHN JACKSON, M. A. a Minor Canon (full) ;

admitted July 30th.

* REV. SAMUEL LAKE (full), admitted July 30th. He
died in December, 1755, and was buried at St. Patrick s.

1752. RICHARD BROADWAY appears.

1754. RICHARD WOODWARD, admitted March 18th.

* REV. MICHAEL SANDYS.

1758. * REV. ROBERT SHENTON, M.A. a Vicar Choral of

Hereford Cathedral
;
half Vicar, January 9th

;
full Vicar,

18th January, 1759. In 1783 he was made Dean s

Vicar. He died in 1798.

JAMES REILLY, half Vicar, January 9th.

1759. * WILLIAM BRETT (half Vicar), March 7th.

* JOHN BUTLER (half Vicar), July 26th.

SAMUEL MURPHY, D. Mus. half Vicar, January 8th.

1760. * JOHN PARKINSON, D. Mus. half Vicar.

GEORGE WALSH, appointed November 10th
;
admitted

November 22nd.

1764. JOHN BAKER.

1764. HENRY WILSON RIPPINGHAM (half Vicar), June 8th.

1765. * EDWARD HIGGINS.

1772. REV. MICHAEL SANDYS, Jun. B. A. appointed Octo

ber 15th; installed October 22nd. In 1778 he became

a Minor Canon and Dean s Vicar.

JOHN WANN (half Vicar), November 13th.

RICHARD WOODWARD, Jun. D. Mus. half Vicar, April
27th.

* JOHN PARKINSON (full), November 13th.

LEINSTER. 2 E
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1775. JOHN WISDOM (full), December 8th. He was a Mi

nor Canon also.

1776. RICHARD WOODWARD, D. Mus. (full), March 29th.

REV. THOMAS BENSON, D. D. June 21st.

* JOHN MATTHEWS, same day. He died in October,

1799, and was buried at St. Patrick s.

1777. JOHN MACKEY, half Vicar, February 6th.

1778. REV. SAMUEL MURPHY, July 27th.

JOHN BUTLER (half Vicar), February 5th.

THOMAS MATTHEWS (half Vicar), February 5th.

1781. LANGRISHE DOYLE, D. Mus. (half Vicar), May 15th.

HENRY WILSON RIPPINGHAM (full), February 8th.

1781. ROBERT FAHY, April 30th.

1782. ROBERT TUKE, half Vicar, February 8th.

1 783. * JOHN ANDREW STEVENSON, D. Mus. (half Vicar),

November 3rd.

1784. REV. - - EDKINS, Vicar, is buried at St. Patrick s,

in May of this year. [Burial Reg.]

1784. LANGRISHE DOYLE (full), February 5th.

REV. GEORGE BOURKE, half Vicar, June 5th.

REV. JAMES VERSCHOYLE, LL. B. a Minor Canon,

April 1st.

1785. * THOMAS MATTHEWS, February 3rd.

ROBERT HOOPER (half Vicar), same day.

1787. * REV. JOHN BAYLY, M. A. a Minor Canon, appointed

October 22nd; admitted November 16th.

1795.
* JOHN SPRAY, D. Mus. He died in January, 1827,

and was buried at St. Patrick s.

1796. ROBERT HOOPER (full), August 1st.

1797. REV. CRINUS IRWIN, M. A. (ordained Deacon in

1794), April llth. In 1822 he was made Archdeacon

of Ossory.

SAMPSON CARTER, D. Mus.

1798. REV. THOMAS RUSSELL CRADOCK, M. A. November
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12 tli. In 1799 he was made Dean s Vicar (v. Shenton,

deceased) .

1800. HUMPHREY BEVAN (v. J. Matthews), half Vicar, Oc
tober 30th; full Vicar, 25th February, 1830.

1801. DAVID WEYMAN (v. Bourke), well known by his

&quot; Melodia Sacra,&quot; and other musical compositions (half

Vicar), January 13th; full Vicar, 19th February, 1819.

He died in August, 1822, and was buried at St. Pa

trick s.

1811. REV. ROBERT HANDCOCK, D.I), a Minor Canon.

1812. JOHN FITZGERALD, B. A. (v. Murphy), January 9th.

1814. HON. and REV. MAURICE MAHON, M. A. a Minor

Canon.
* REV. CHARLES GRAYDON OSBORNE, M. A.

1816. * ROBERT JAGER (v. Hooper).
REV. Du. TRENCH (v. Osborne).

JOHN SMITH (afterwards D.Mus.)
1819. REV. EDWARD MARTIN, LL. D. Dean s Vicar, Ja

nuary 23rd. He died in April, 1839, and was buried

at St. Patrick s.

1821. REV. THOMAS KINGSBURY, M. A. June 2nd. In 1818

he was made Archdeacon of Killala. He died in 1846.

REV. JOHN WILLIAM BEAUMAN, B. A. January 27th.

1821. R. WARREN (half Vicar), May 18th.

1822. * SIMEON PINTO BUGGINE, September 21st.

1823. WILLIAM H. WARREN.

REV. Louis SAURIN (half Vicar) ;
full Vicar, 26th

April, 1828.

1827. WILLIAM ROBINSON, M. A. January 27th.

1827. JOHN MATTHEWS, (half Vicar), February 16th.

1829. J. R. YOUNG (half Vicar), August 10th.

1830. REV. JOHN ROTHEEAM YOUNG, alias TARLETON, B. A.

January 26th.
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* FRANCIS ROBINSON (half Vicar), March 2nd; full

Vicar, January 7th, 1843.

* THOMAS TERENCE MAGRATH (half Vicar) ;
full

Vicar, 15th October, 1833.

183- ? REV. ROBERT MAGUIRE. He was also a Minor

Canon.

1835. REV. BERESFORD JOHNSTON, M. A. (v. Mahon), May
24th.

REV. JOHN LEWIS IRWINE (v. Crinus Irwin), July

8th.

1839. REV. EDWARD MARKS, B. A. (afterwards D. D.),

Dean s Vicar, April 30th ; again appointed, 27th January,

1844. He was also a Minor Canon.

1843. JOSEPH ROBINSON, January 9th.

1846. REV. EDWARD MICHAEL HAMILTON, M. A. (v. Kings-

bury), installed October 9th.
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DIOCESE OF GLENDALOCH.

The diocese of Glendaloch, called &quot;

Episcopatus Bistagni-

ensis,&quot; and &quot;

Episcopatus insularum,&quot; in ancient times

embraced nearly the whole of the present diocese ofDub
lin, the city and its liberties excepted. The See is of

high antiquity ; having been founded
(it is believed) by

St. Coemgene (Keivin), who was Abbat of Glendaloch

in the sixth century.
In the year 1192, John (afterwards King), made a grant of

the bishopric to John, Archbishop of Dublin, the union
to take place so soon as the See of Glendaloch should be

come vacant; this vacancy occurring in 1214, the union
took place, and two years afterwards was confirmed by
the Pope, the ancient city of Glendaloch having fallen

to decay, and become little more than a heap of ruins

and a nest of robbers. We have but a very imperfect
list of the prelates of this ancient See.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

I have not found any seal, or impression of a seal, of a Bi

shop of Glendaloch. There is a drawing of the seal of

an Official
(i. e. Vicar-General) of this diocese, of the

date 1314, in the archives of Christ Church.

TAXATION.

(See under Dublin, p. 2, etc.)
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SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

1. ST. KEIVIN was born &quot; of a family of great rank,&quot; in A. 1).

498. He founded an abbey in the valley of Glendaloch
;

where subsequently a Bishop s See was erected. He
became its Bishop, and governed the See during a very

long period ;
but in the year 612 resigned it, and

&quot; con

tented himself with the
abbey.&quot;

He died on June 3rd,

A. D. 618, in the 120th year of his age.

Hanmer, in his Chronicle, states that Keivin wrote two

treatises: one,
&quot; De Britannorum

Origine;&quot;
the other

&quot; De Hibero et Herimone.&quot; Harris thinks that these

are not by him, and that he only wrote a &quot;

Regula Mo-

nachorum.&quot;

2. 612. Mo-LiBBA (or LIBBA), nephew of Keivin, succeeded

him in the See in A. D. 612. How long he sat is not

known. The day of his death was January 8th.

3. AIDAN, a man of the same family, related to one of the

Irish Princes, was Bishop of this See in the seventh

century ;
but no particulars of his appointment or death

are now known.

4. ST. RUFFINUS. [Ward s Life of St. Rumold, p. 150.]

5. ST. COLMAN appears in an ancient Irish Calendar to have

been Bishop of this See, and to have died on January

10th, 656. [See also Colgan, Ward, and Ma-Geoghe-

gan.]

6. ST. DARCHALL, or DARCHYLL M CuRETY, or CUYTILLY,

died May 3rd, A.D. 674. [Ward, and Ma Geoghegan.]
7. ST. SILLAN. (Ibid.)

8. AMPADAN, or ST. AMPHODUNAIS, is named in the ancient

Irish Calendar above mentioned, as Bishop of Glendaloch.

He died on January llth, but the year is not mentioned.

9. 808. ETIRSKEOLL Me CEALLY, Abbat and Bishop, died.

[Archdall s Monast.]
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10. 899. DONGALL Me BAITHEN, or BREITHINE, who is call

ed botli Abbat and Bishop, died in the year 899.

11. 925. CORMAC Me FITZ-BRANN was Abbat (perhaps Bi

shop; but Ware doubts this). He died in 925.

12. 925. NEVA (qusere GILLA NA NAOMH ?) Bishop of Glen-

daloch and Moilekevin, Abbat of Tynnockeva, died

A. D. 925. [Ma Geoghegan.]
13. 1085. GILDA NA NAOMH is called - the eminent

Bishop.&quot;

He resigned his See, and became Abbat of the rich and

powerful Abbey ofWurtzburg in Germany. He died on

April 7th, 1085.

14. 1101. CORMAC O MAiL is called Bishop of Glendaloch.

He died in 1101.

15. 1126. AEDH O MODAN, &quot;styled Bishop of Glendaloch,&quot;

died. [Archdall.]

16. 1152. GILDA NA NAOMH II. A Bishop of Glendaloch

of this name assisted at the Synod of Kclls in 1152.

17. 1166. KINAD (or KENNETH), called also CELESTINE

O KoNAN, appears as Bishop in the year 1166. He died

in 1173.

18. 1179. MALCHUS (called otherwise MACROBITJS and MAT
THEW), Archdeacon of Dublin, and a Canon of the

Church of the Holy Trinity (or Christ Church), was

Bishop in 1179, when Pope Alexander III. confirmed

to him and his successors the whole of the city ofGlen

daloch and its appurtenances, only saving to the Abbat
of Glendaloch all his rights. The year of his death is

not known. His obit was kept on the 19th of Septem
ber. [Obits of Christ Church.]

19. 1192. WILLIAM Pino, or PERYN, was Bishop in 1192.

At his death, in or about the year 1214, the See of Glen

daloch was united and annexed to that of Dublin, by
King John. The editor of Ware informs us, that this

union was not agreeable to all parties ; and that for nearly
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three centuries, different rival Bishops were set up by

Popes; for instance, we find one Briclieus, Bishop about

the end of King John s reign (A. D. 1216). [Reg. S.

Thorn. Dublin.] And Harris affirms that Robert of Bed

ford, afterwards Bishop of Lismore, was elected to the

See of Glendaloch ; but was disappointed therein, be

cause of the union, [p. 552.] At last one of them, friar

Denis White, &quot;touched in conscience,&quot; resigned all claim

to the separate See in the year 1497
;
since which period

it has remained peaceably united to Dublin. Yet de Burgo

states, that on 10th November, 1494, Pope Alexander

VI. appointed Ivo Rosssei, D. D. a Minorite, Bishop,

on the death of Bishop John; and on his death, in 1495,

another Minorite, named John
;
and upon his death* a

Dominican friar, named Franciscus de Corduba, by a bull

dated 26th August, 1500. [Hib. Dom. pp. 455-479.]

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

I have found no record of the foundation of a Chapter of this

Cathedral. One single Dean is mentioned (by Mason,
in his History of St. Patrick s, p. 5), namely, Robert de

Bedford, who in the year 1218, was elected Bishop of

Lismore. Mason calls him &quot; the last Dean.&quot; It is likely,

that on the annexation of the bishopric to Dublin, the

Chapter, of whatever members it may have consisted, be

came gradually extinguished.

ARCHDEACONS.

We meet with notices ofArchdeacons of Glendaloch in very

early times
;
but the Archdeacon was not a member of
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the Chapter of St. Patrick s until the union of the two

dioceses, in the thirteenth century.

In 1267 Archbishop Fulco de Saunford erected the church

of Killusky, near Wicklow, into a prebend, and attached

it to this dignity.

In 1322 Archbishop Bicknor annexed the church of Wick-

low to the Archdeaconry.

In 1467 Archbishop Tregury took away Wicklow, and

gave instead of it the church of Newcastle of Lyons.

SUCCESSION.

A. U. 1031. CONAING O CARRAIL, or O CAROLL,
u a pious

and charitable man,&quot; Archdeacon of Glendaloch, died.

[IV. Masters, cited by Archdall and Mason.]

About 1190. GREGORY, Archdeacon of Glendaloch, appears

as witness to an instrument, with Cornelius, Archdeacon

of Kildare. [Arch. Ch. Ch.]

1190. GAVINUS, or CARINUS, appears to have been Arch

deacon at this time
;
and so to have continued till about

1210. [Cod. Clar. 46; King s Collections; and Mason.]

1209 to 1222. GILBERT [Cod. Clar. 46.], perhaps the same

as Gavinus, above.

1223. RICHARD DE GNOWISSALE was Archdeacon; also in

1228. He held at the same time the prebend of Castle-

knock.
&quot;

E.&quot; was Archdeacon, at the time when Luttrell was Trea

surer of St. Patrick s
; namely, some time between the

years 1228 and 1242, probably about 1238.

1228 to 1244. WILLIAM DE CULNA (or CULLEN), a Canon

in 1242, wras Archdeacon during this period. In 1250

we find him Chancellor of St. Patrick s.

1242. HUGH was Archdeacon.

1250 or 1251. WABINUS DE FISSAUR [King s Collections,

LEINSTER.] 2 F
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from the Rolls Office], or FITZ AUR [Cod. Clar. 46.],

a Canon of St. Patrick s.

1267. HUGH DE CHADDESTONE, probably an Englishman,

was Archdeacon(a).

(1275 circiter.) WILLIAM DE LA CORNER (orNANGLE?) was

Chaplain to the King. In 1279 the Dean and Chapter
of Christ Church elected him to the archbishopric of

Dublin; but the election was not confirmed. In 1288

he was raised to the bishopric of Salisbury.

1288 to 1290. STEPHEN DE BROGAN. He was elected Arch

bishop of Cashel on the 31st of October in this latter

year.

1290. RICHARD DE GRYNDAM succeeded. He died in 1295.

1295. JOHN DE CADOMO (CAEN), probably a Norman, was

nominated by the King on January 4th, the See being

then vacant. A great hiatus in the series occurs after

this Archdeacon.

1328. The archdeaconry is vacant, and a guardian of its

Spiritualities is appointed. [Arch. Ch. Ch. Dublin.]

1384 to 1389, &c. JOHN FITZ ELYS (or ELLIS) is Archdea

con. He had special license from the Crown to reside

among his Irish parishioners, and to endeavour to reform

them, both by preaching and example. [Rot. Cane.]

1399. THOMAS SNELL, an Englishman, Archdeacon, was in

this year raised to the See of Waterford and Lismore.

In 1405 he was translated to Ossory. He died in 141G.

1413. JAMES FITZSIMON appears. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1422. JAMES CLEMENT is Archdeacon.

1456 to 1471. WILLIAM HELUSYN, or HELGYN. [Cod.
Clar. 46; Arch. Ch. Ch.]

(a) About 1267 Archbishop de Saunford erected the church of Kil-

lusky into a prebend, and annexed it to the Archdeaconry of Glendaloch

for ever ; in right of which prebend the Archdeacon was to enjoy a stall

in the choir, and a vote in the Chapter House, and all the privileges of a

Canon. [Mason, p. 111.]
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1496. GEOFFRY FYCHE appears. [Arch. Ch. Ch.] He held

the dignity in 1509. [Proctor s Account.] He after

wards became Treasurer; and in 1529, Dean of St. Pa

trick s.

1523. WILLIAM POWER, formerly Prebendary of St. Au-

docn s. In 1529 he is Prebendary of Howth.

1529. WILLIAM BROWN appears as Archdeacon, at the elec

tion of G. Fyche to the deanery.

1535. CHRISTOPHER DE ST. LAURENCE (alias HOWTH) (son

of Sir Robert, the fifteenth Baron of Howth), was pre

sented by the King, the See being vacant. He held the

archdeaconry till the suppression of the Cathedral in

1546
;
and then was pensioned by King Edward VI.

[See Patent Rolls.]

1555. J. WILLY was nominated in the Charter of Restora

tion.

1562. JOHN STANDISH, D. D.

1569. JOHN WOLPE, or VOLPE. It appears that for non-

residence, or some other cause now unknown, he was

deprived by John Ball (Vicar-General?). Among the

Cottonian MSS. in the British Museum (Vespasian, F.

xii. 101), is a letter from Archbishop Loftus, desiring

his restoration, dated 1577.

1572. JOHN BALL, M. A. LL. B. he held the dignity in

1582.

1594. SIR ADAM LOFTUS, Knight (nephew of Archbishop

Loftus), a layman, or probably in Deacon s orders, pos

sessed himself of the dignity about this time. He was

Proctor to the (Economy. He was a professor of Civil

Law, became Lord Chancellor of Ireland, and was

created Viscount Loftus of Ely. Although, at the re

monstrance of Archbishop Laud, endeavours were made
to remedy this abuse, and after a trial in the Archbishop
of Dublin s Court, held in April, 1638 [See Visitation
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Book of 1639], the dignity was declared vacant, and

EDWARD STANHOPE, M. A. was collated to it, on April

4th (FF.), and was installed on 1st May, 1639
;
the Chan

cellor by his power succeeded in maintaining possession

[See Visitation Books, 1641, &c.], which he kept until

his death in 1643. Stanhope, in 1640, was promoted to

the archdeaconry of Derry.

1643. EDWARD PARRY, D. D. Prebendary of Stagonyl,

Treasurer of Christ Church, Dublin, and Dean of Lis-

more, was collated 27th of April, or October. (FF.) In

1647 he became Bishop of Killaloe; but continued to

hold this archdeaconry in commendam. He died in 1650.

A long vacancy appears to have followed his death.

166^. JAMES HARWOOD, B. D. was nominated by the King,

by patent dated February 9th. He was instituted and

installed February 14th. (FF.)

1667. JAMES ROUSE, B. D. was collated June 13th, and in

stalled August 2nd. [Ch. Book.]

1672. WILLIAM WILLIAMSON, M. A. collated October 8th
;

installed November 29th. In 1676 he was appointed

Treasurer of Christ Church. He held this archdeaconry

fifty years. He died in November, 1722, and was buried

at St. Audoen s, Dublin.

172|. THOMAS SMYTH, M. A. and D. D. (son of Dr. Smyth,

Bishop of Limerick), collated February 7th; installed

February 12th; collated again July 6th, 1726. (FF.)

1751. WILLIAM USSHER, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmactal-

way; collated December 28th; installed 9th January,

1752. He resigned in 1760.

1760. HENRY SMYTH, D. D. (uncle of the first Viscount

Gort), collated July 4th; installed July 7th. He re

signed in 1764; and died in the following year.

1764. JOHN GAST, D. D. son of a French Protestant, who

fled to Ireland at the Revocation of the Edict of Nantes,
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was educated at Dublin. He was collated June 23rd,

and installed June 25th. He held this dignity till his

death in 1788. Dr. Gast published a work on the Ru
diments of Grecian History, in the year 1753, for which

the University of Dublin complimented him with the

degree of D.D.; likewise an anonymous
&quot; Letter from

a Clergyman of the Established Church in Ireland, to

those of his Parishioners who are of the Popish Com
munion.&quot; Dublin, 1767. He died on February 25th,

1788. See an account of his excellent character and

professional diligence, in the &quot;

Anthologia Hibernica
;&quot;

and in Bishop Mant s History, vol. ii. p. 639.

1788. JAMES VERSCHOYLE, LL. B. a Minor Canon of St.

Patrick s; collated March 28th; installed April 4th.

He resigned in 1791, and became Prcecentor of St. Pa

trick s.

1791. JAMES HASTINGS, M. A. collated April 5th
;
installed

April 9th. He resigned in 1806.

1806. JAMES LANGRISHE, B. A. collated September 19th;

installed September 26th. He died at his benefice of

Newcastle, on 17th May, 1847, aged 82.

1847. CHARLES STRONG, B D. Prebendary of St. Audoen s
;

collated June
;
installed July 14th.
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DIOCESE OF KILDARE.

The See of Kildare appears to have been founded early in

the sixth century, and was for some time reckoned an

archbishopric. There is great difficulty in tracing the

line of its Bishops, or Abbats, as they are sometimes in

discriminately styled. Their names and order are here

given upon the best information which Sir James Ware

and his editor, Harris, were able to obtain. But a dif

ferent series, down to the time of the Reformation, is

given in an authority quoted below(a).

(a) In a vellum Manuscript, in possession of the Duke of Leinster,

entitled,
&quot; A True Copy of the Earl of Kildare s Red Book, containing

all the chief Evidences which concern the Estate of the Earl of Kildare,&quot;

there is a list of the Bishops of Kildare, as follows :

&quot; Hsec sunt nomina Episcoporum Daren, a tempore Sanctae Brigidae et

do post existent&quot;
1
.

Primus Episcopus
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ARMS OF THE SEE.

In Harris s edition of Ware are engravings of three seals of

this diocese :

1. One bears SIGILLUM EDMUNDI DEI GRA DARENSIS EPI.

149G. This seal represents two figures, under a double

canopy, which appear to be St. Bridget and the first

Abbat; below, within a niche, is a bishop in his robes,

seated; on each side of him is a shield charged with ar

morial bearings.
e--

2. The second represents the arms of the See, as now borne ;

with the inscription, SIGILLUM CAROLI COBBE EPISCOPI

DARENSIS. 1731.

3. The third is a seal of the Dean and Chapter, described

hereafter. The seal of Bishop Morton (1681) is in the

custody of the Registrar of the diocese, Rev. John
Brown.

TAXATIONS.

1. (A.D. 1294?) From a Roll in the Exchequer Office,

London.

Taxatio bonorum Episcopi Darensis, . Ixxii.
11

ix.
s

ii.

Pracbenda Decani, }^
Archidiac. cum Procuratione sua, . . xviii.

11

vi.
s
viii/

Prccentoria, xxvi 8
vii

Cancellariatus, xxvi 8
viii

Thcsaurariatus, xxvi. 8
viii/

1

Prsebenda Magistri Ade de Clane, . . xxvi/ viii/
1

Magistri Joannis de Conal, . xxvi/ viii.
d

,, Domini Willelmi de Clere, . xxvi/ viii.
d

Communa Ecclesiaa Darensis, . . . viii.
marks

Ecclesia de Kylros Prcbenda Darensis, xl/

,, dc Rathcmegan Prcbenda, . x l.
mnrk6

d

d

d
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2. By Commissioners ofKing Henry VIII.

s. d.

Episcopatus de Kildare, 69 11 4

Decanatus ibidem, 8 10

Archidiaconatus ibidem, 1532
Prabenda de Ballysonan,

20 4

Donada, 200
,, Lalyaghmore,

13 4

Donmorkill, 060
Rathangan, . . 40

Ecclesia Cathedral, de Kildare, . . 49 6 8

The following churches were not then called

prebendal :

Rectoria de Norny, . .

de Henriestown, 600

3. A. D. 1616. By Commissioners of King James /.

s. d.

Prsebenda de Geashill, 26 13 4

Rectoria de Castro Petri, 20 16

BISHOPS.

1. Before A. D. 519. ST.CONLAETH, or CONLEAN, a perso

nal friend of St. Brigid, the patroness of Kildare, is

thought to have been appointed by her the first Bishop,

and to have founded the Cathedral. He died on May

3rd, 519, and was buried in his church. Colgan states

(Trias Thaum. p. 629), that it is probable that St. Naith-

fraich, an attendant on St. Brigid, was Bishop. He

flourished in 520.

2. Before 638. After a long interval, we meet with another

Bishop, ST. AED, about whom there is some diversity of
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accounts. He is said to have been King of Leinster,

and, after quitting his royal state, to have become a monk,
and in time to have been made both Abbat and Bishop
of Kildare. He died in 638.

3. Before 694. LOCHEN, surnamed MEANN,
&quot; the silent,&quot; is

called Abbat of Kildare, and it is thought that he waso

Bishop also. He died on June 12th, 694.

4. 697. FARANNAN, Abbat, and perhaps Bishop, died in

this year.

5. 704 (or 708). MAELDOBORCON, Bishop of Kildare, died.

6. 732. TOLA, Bishop of Kildare, and probably Abbat of

Desert-Tola, and Bishop of Clonard, died on March 3rd.

7. 743. DIMAN, or MO-DIMOC,
&quot; Abbat of Kildare and Clon

ard
;&quot;

died on March 3rd.

8. 747. CATHALD O FORANNAN, Abbat, died. Ma Geoghe-

gan places his death in 741
;
but thinks that he was

Abbat of Clonard, not of Kildare.

8*. 756. Ma Geoghegan states that in this year Eichtin-

gius, the Bishop, was killed by a priest at St. Brigid s

altar, as he was celebrating mass
;
which is the reason

that since that time a priest is prohibited from celebrat

ing mass, in Kildare, in presence of a Bishop.

9. 782 (or 785). LOMTUILL, or LAMWILL, Bishop, died.

10. SNEDBRAN, Bishop, succeeded
;
but died in the same

year.

11. . MUREDACH O CATHALD,
&quot;

Abbat,&quot; died in the same

year.

12. 793. EUDOCIUS O DIOCHOLLA, Abbat, died.

13. 799. FOELAN O KELLACH, Abbat, died.

14. 813 (or 814). LACTAN O MUCTIGERN (or LASRAN
M MOCTIGERN), Bishop of Kildare, died. He is named

again as having died in 874; but probably there is a

mistake in a figure, and one and the same person is

meant in both statements.

LEINSTER.] 2 G
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15. 820. MURTACH O KELLACH, Abbat, died.

16. 828. SEDULIUS (or SIEDHUIL) O FERADACH, or M&amp;gt;FERAY,

Abbat, died.

17. 833. TUADCAR, Bishop, died in 830, or 833.

18. 840 (or 839, or 837). ORTHANACH, Bishop, died.

19. 862. (EDGENE, surnamed BRITO (called also OWEN

BRITT),
&quot;

Scribe, Bishop, and Anchoret of Kildare, died

on December 18th, in the 116th year of his
age.&quot;

[Colgan.]

20. 868. COBHTHAC O MuREDACH, Abbat, &quot;a man of sin

gular wisdom,&quot; died.

21. 870. MOENGAL, Bishop, died.

22. 873 or 874. ROBERTAC M NASERDA, Bishop of Kildare,

and Scribe and Abbat of Achonry, died.

23. 878, or 880. SUIBNE O FIANACHTA, died.

24. 881, or 884. SCANNAIL, or SCANDALUS, died.

25. 885. LARGISIUS MAC CRONIN was slain in battle by the

Danes.

26. 920. FLANAGAN O REGAN, Abbat, and Prince of Lein-

ster, died.

27. 929. CRUNMOEL, surnamed BORTH, died on December

llth.

28. 949 or 950. MAELFINAN died.

29. 953. CULEAN MAC KELLACH, Abbat, was slain by the

Danes.

30. 965. MURED MAC-FOELAN, Abbat, of the royal family

of Leinster, was slain by the Danes.

31. 981. AMUCAID, or ANCMAID, Bishop, died &quot; at a good

old
age.&quot;

32. 985. MURCHAD, or MUREDACH MAC FLAN, Bishop, died.

33. 1028, or 1030. MOEL MARTIN died.

34. 1042. MOEL BRIGID, or BRIGIDIAN, died.

35. 1085. FINN M GussAN (or M GORMAN), died at

Achonry.
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36. 1096. MOEL BRIGID O BROLCAIN,
&quot; called Bishop of

Leinster and Kildare, a man of great fame,&quot; died.

37. 1100. AED O HEREMON died.

38. 1102. FERDOMNACH, &quot;Bishop
of Leinster,&quot; died. He

had filled this Sec in 1096, but resigned it to Aed O He-

remon, after whose deatli he resumed the dignity.
39. 1108. MAC DONGAEL died.

40. 1146. CORMAC O CATHSUIGH, Bishop of Leinster, died.

41. 1148. O DuBHiN died.

42. 1148. FINAN MAC TIARCAIN O GORMAN, Abbat of

Newry, succeeded. He died in 1160, and was buried

at Killeigh.

43. 1160. MALACHI O BYRN (or O BRIN), succeeded. He
died on January 1st, 117f .

44. 1177. NEHEMIAH was promoted in this year. He is

witness to a grant made byArchbishop Laurence O Toole
to the Canons of the Holy Trinity, Dublin. [Chartse
et Privil.] He governed the See till his death in 1195.

45. 1206. CORNELIUS M GELANY, or MAC GEALAN, Arch
deacon of Kildare, having been lawfully elected, was

consecrated in 1206. He died in 1223.

46. 1223. RALPH of Bristol, the first Treasurer of St.Pa-

trictfs, Dublin, was consecrated in this year. He was at

great expense in repairing and beautifying his Cathe
dral. He died in 1232. He is said to have written the

life of his Patron, Laurence OToole, Archbishop of

Dublin.

47. 1233. JOHN of Taunton, in England, a Canon of St.

Patrick s, Dublin, succeeded. He died in 1258, and
was buried in his Cathedral.

48. 1258. SIMON of Kilkenny, a Canon of Kildare, was
elected Bishop in this year. He died about 1275.

49. 1279. NICHOLAS CUSACK, a Franciscan friar, was ap
pointed Bishop by the Pope on 27th November, 1279,
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after a disputed election had kept the See vacant for

some years, one part of the Chapter having elected their

Dean, and the other the Treasurer. He was appointed

one of the collectors of the Papal Tenths granted to the

King for relief of the Holy Land. He died in 1299,

and was buried in his own church.

50. ifgg. WALTER LE VEELE, Chancellor of Kildare, was

confirmed Bishop by the King, on January 5th. He was

consecrated in St. Patrick s, Dublin. He sat upwards of

thirty years; and, dying in November, 1332, was buried

in his Cathedral.

51. 1334. RICHARD HULOT, a Canon, afterwards Archdea

con of Kildare, was elected successor. He sat nearly

twenty years, and died 24th June, 1352. His obit was

celebrated at Christ Church, Dublin; and a drawing

of his episcopal seal is among the archives of that Ca

thedral.

52. 1353. THOMAS GIFFARD, Chancellor of Kildare, was

elected Bishop, and consecrated. He died in Septem

ber, 1365, and was buried in his Cathedral.

53. 1366. ROBERT of Aketon, an Augustinian Eremite,

was appointed by the Pope. He had been elected Bi

shop of Down in the preceding year, but the Pope an

nulled that election, and promoted him to Kildare. He
died either in the next or the following year.

54. GEORGE is said to have succeeded
;
and to have

died in 1401.

55. 1401. HENRY of Wessenberg, a Franciscan friar, was

appointed by the Pope on December 10th.

56. 140-. THOMAS succeeded Henry. He died in 1405.

56.* 1405. ROBERT appears to have been Bishop, and to

have resigned in this year ;
for the King presents a clerk

to the Treasurership, the temporalities of the See being
in his hands, by resignation of Robert, the late Bishop.
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[Rot. Pat. 7 Hen. IV.] Perhaps Thomas and Robert

are the same person under different names.

57. 14. JOHN MADOCK, who had been educated at Ox
ford, and was Archdeacon of Kildare, held the bishop
ric of Kildare at his death in 1431.

58. 1432. WILLIAM, Archdeacon of Kildare, was appointed

by the Pope. He died in April, 1446.

59. 1440. GEOFFRY HEREFORD, a Dominican friar, was

appointed by the Pope, and consecrated upon Easter

day. He sat about fifteen years ; and, dying in 1464,
was buried in his Cathedral.

60. 1464. RICHARD LANG, a man of noble birth and qrcat

learning, succeeded. His character stood so high, that the

Dean and Chapter of Armagh earnestly petitioned the

Pope to promote him to that archbishopric ;
but their

suit was rejected. He retained the See until his death

in 1474.

61. 1474. DAVID was appointed Bishop ;
but it does not ap

pear that he ever took possession of his See, for he died

almost immediately afterwards.

62. 1475. JAMES WALE, D. D. a Franciscan friar, was pro
moted on April 5th, 1475. He resigned his See in a

very short time; but lived till 28th April, 1494, and
was buried in the Franciscan Convent in London.

63. 14 . WILLIAM BARRETT succeeded, at what precise
time is not known. He resigned in or before the year
1482

;
and appears to have taken up his residence in

France.

64. 1482. EDMUND (or EDWARD) LANE was promoted in

1482. He was esteemed a benefactor to his Church
;

and founded a College at Kildare for the residence of

the Dean and Chapter. He held the See upwards of

forty years, and died about the close of 1522. A draw

ing of his episcopal seal is in the archives of Christ

Church, Dublin.
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65. 1523. THOMAS DILLON, a man educated at Oxford, suc

ceeded in 1523, and died in 1531. It appears from the

&quot; State Papers&quot; (vol. ii.)
that the Earl of Kildare asked

Cardinal Wolsey to procure the bishopric for Edward

Dillon, then Dean
; but, failing in this, he seems to

have obtained the preferment for a namesake, perhaps

a brother.

65*. 1529. PETER STOLL, D. D., a Dominican friar, was

promoted by Pope Clement VII. on March 15th. [Hi-

bern. Dom. p. 485.]

66. 1531. WALTER, WELLESLEY, Prior of Conall, in county

Kildare, and Master of the Rolls, was promoted to this

See by the Pope, at the instance of King Henry VIII.

and was permitted to hold his priory in commendam.

He died in 1539, and was buried in his own Convent.

A drawing of his seal is in the archives of Christ Church,

Dublin, where Harris states that a monument to his

memory was still existing(a).

67. 1540. WILLIAM MIAGH or MEAGH (of the family of

Meades, afterwards created Earls of Clanwilliam), Dean

of Kildare, was promoted by King Henry VIII. who,

having been declared head of the Church, set aside two

other persons, Donald O Beachan and Thady Reynolds,

whom the Pope had nominated to this See. Miagh had

been strongly recommended to the King by the Lord

Deputy and Council of Ireland. He died on 15th De

cember, 1548.

68. 1549. THOMAS LANCASTER, Dean of Kilkenny, was ap

pointed by the King s letters, dated 20th April and 7th

July. The mandate for his consecration bears date July
llth

;
and in the same month he was consecrated at Dub-

(o) Donald O Beachan, a Franciscan, was nominated Bishop, but

died immediately afterwards. [King s Collections.]
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lin
;
but in 1554, after Queen Mary s accession, he was

expelled, both from his deanery and bishopric, on the

ground of his being a married man.

69. 155i. THOMAS LEVEROUS, Dean of St. Patrick s, Dub

lin, was appointed by Queen Mary on 1st March. It is

recorded to the praise of this bishop, that he was the

chief instrument of preserving the lineal succession in

the ancient and noble family of Fitzgerald, by concealing

the young heir from the emissaries of King Henry VIII.

In January, 1559, he was deprived, for refusing to take

the Oath of Supremacy. He died at Naas, in the county

Kildare, in the year 1577, aged 80, and was there buried.

70. 1560. ALEXANDER CRAIK,B.D. a Scotsman(P) succeeded

by patent dated 22nd August. He was allowed to hold

the deanery of St. Patrick s in commendam (in conse

quence of the impoverishment of his See by war and

plunder). He is accused tf greatly impairing the pro

perty of his bishopric by alienation of the See lands.

He sat but three years and a half; died in 1564; and

was buried in St. Patrick s, Dublin.

71. 1564. ROBERT DALY, a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin, who had been educated at Paris, succeeded by

patent dated 2nd May, being well commended to the

Queen for his good name and honest living, and the

rather because he was well able to preach in the Irish

tongue [Mason s St. Patrick s], and held his prebend
in commendam. He sat above eighteen years in this

See, during which time he was thrice plundered and ill-

treated by rebels. He died in the winter of 1582.

72. 1583. DANIEL NEYLAN or NELAND, succeeded, by the

Queen s letter dated July 3rd, and was consecrated in

the following November. He died on 18th May, 1603,

having holden his bishopric eighteen years and a half.

73. 1604. WILLIAM PILSWORTH, M. A. was a native of Lon-
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don, and was educated at Magdalene College, Oxford.

He was made a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin,

and Chancellor of Ferns. He succeeded to this See by

patent dated August 9th, being allowed to retain his

prebend in commendam, the See not being worth more

than threescore pounds ;
and was consecrated at Balsoon,

in the diocese of Meath, by reason of the plague then

raging in Dublin. The King s letter states that the bi

shopric was given to him,
&quot; because it is requisite that

the See should be supplied by a man of quality, able,

as well for life as learning, by good example and teach

ing, to draw those people to a better knowledge of their

duties to God and us
;
as also for his behaviour, by good

hospitality, to become more acceptable to them.&quot; [Rot.

Pat. 2 Jac. I.] But the editor of Ware hints that he

was wasteful of the property of his See. He died on

May 9th, 1635
;

and was buried at Dunfert, in the

county Kildare.

74. 163|. ROBERT USSHER, D. D. (a son of Primate Henry

Ussher) was educated at Dublin. He became a Pre

bendary of St. Patrick s, Archdeacon of Meath, and

Provost of Trinity College, Dublin. He was raised to

this See by patent dated January 23rd, and was li

censed to hold his archdeaconry in commendam. He
bore the character of a learned man and a diligent arid

able preacher. He exerted himself, but without success,

to regain some of the See property which had been

alienated by two of his predecessors. Having been

obliged to fly for safety, in the Rebellion of 1641,

he died in England, on September 7th, 1642
;
and

was buried in Dodleston Church, in the county of

Chester.

75. 1644. WILLIAM GOLBOURN, B. D. a native of Chester,

Archdeacon of Kildare, and a Prebendary of St. Pa-
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trick s, Dublin, succeeded by patent dated December

4th, which permitted him to hold his former prefer
ments in commendam; and was consecrated at St. Pa
trick s, Dublin. He died of the plague, in Dublin, in

1650
;
and was buried in the Church of St. Nicholas

within the Walls.

76. 166. THOMAS PRICE, B. D. a native of Wales, became

a Senior Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin. He was

ordained by Bishop Bedel, and was appointed Arch
deacon of Kilmore. After this See had remained va

cant ten years, during the Protectorate, he was advanced

to it by patent dated 6th March, and held the prebend
of Maynooth in commendam. In 1667 he was trans

lated to CaslieL

77. 1667. AMBROSE JONES, D. D. was son of the Bishop of

Killaloe, and brother of the Bishop of Meath. He was

educated at Dublin
;
and became a Prebendary of Emly,

Treasurer of Limerick, and Archdeacon of Meath. He
was advanced to this Sec by patent dated 1st of June;

and, like his predecessor, held the prebend of Maynooth
in commendam. He was consecrated at Christ Church,
Dublin. He endeavoured to recover some of the alien

ated possessions of his See
;
but died in the midst of his

attempts, on December 15th, 1678; and was buried at

St. Andrew s, Dublin.

78. 167|. ANTONY DOPPING, D.D. a native of Dublin, be

came a Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin, and Vice-

Chancellor of the University. He succeeded by patent
dated January 16th. He was consecrated at Christ

Church on February 2nd
;
and was enthroned 25th Fe

bruary. He was a man of great suavity of temper ;
a

benefactor to his diocese
;
and struggled hard, but in

vain, to improve the sunken revenues of his See. In

1681 he was translated to Meath.

LEINSTER. 2 H
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79. 168J. WILLIAM MORETON, D. D. an Englishman, edu

cated at Christ Church, Oxford, came to Ireland as Chap
lain to the Earl of Oxford, and afterwards to the Duke

of Ormond. In 1677 he became Dean of Christ Church,

Dublin
;
and was promoted to this See by patent dated

February 13th, retaining his deanery in commendam,

by reason of the poverty of the See
;
a practice which

was continued from that time to the year 1846. In the

persecuting times of King James II. he retired with his

family to England, and during that period lost all his

income. In 1705 he was translated to Meath.

80. 1705. WELBORE ELLIS, D. D. an Englishman, educated

at Westminster School, and Christ Church, Oxford,

became a Prebendary of Winchester in 1696. He suc

ceeded to this See and the deanery of Christ Church, by

patent dated September 22nd. (See above, p. 45.) In

1731 he was translated to Meath. A portrait of him is

preserved in the Hall of Christ Church, Oxford.

81. 1731. CHARLES COBBE, D. D. an Englishman, educated

at Winchester and Oxford, became successively Dean

of Ardagh, Bishop of Killala, and of Dromore. He was

translated to Kildare by patent dated 16th March. (See

above, p. 46.) In 174f he was raised to the archbi

shopric of Dublin.

82. 1743. GEORGE STONE, D. D. an Englishman, succes

sively Dean of Ferns, Dean of Derry, and Bishop of

Ferns, was translated to Kildare by patent dated March

19th. In 1745 he was translated to Derry, and in

1747 to the Primacy.
83. 1745. THOMAS FLETCHER, D. D. was made Dean of

Down in 1739; and in 1744 Bishop of Dromore. He

was translated to this See by patent dated May 14th.

He died in Dublin, on the 18th of March, 1761 ;
and was

buried in his Cathedral of Christ Church. (See p. 46.)
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lie published :

1. &quot; A Sermon preached before the Protestant Char

ter Schools of Ireland.&quot; 4 to. Dublin, 1745.

2. &quot;A Sermon on November 5th, preached at Christ

Church, Dublin.&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1745.

84. 1761. RICHARD ROBINSON, D. D. (See p. 47.) He was

consecrated Bishop of Killala in 1751; became Bishop
of Leighlin and Ferns in 1759: was translated to Kil-

dare by patent dated loth April, and was enthroned

May 19th. In 1765 he was raised to the Primacy.
85. 1765. CHARLES JACKSON, I). D. (see p. 48) was made

Bishop of Ferns and Leighlin in 1761
;
and was trans

lated to Kildare in 1765. His patent is dated February
25th. He was enthroned on June 6th. He died in 1790.

86. 1790. GEORGE LEWIS JONES, I). D. a Fellow of King s

College, Cambridge (see p. 48); was consecrated Bi

shop of Kilmore in 1775. In 1790 he was translated to

Kildare by patent dated 5th June
;
and was enthroned

on August 10th. He died in London on March 9th,

1804, aged 84.

87. 1804. HON. CHARLES LINDSAY. D. D. (son of John,

Earl of Balcarres, in Scotland), was educated at Balliol

College, Oxford. He came over to Ireland as Chaplain
and Private Secretary to Earl Hardwicke, Lord Lieu

tenant. In 1803 he was advanced to the See of Killa-

loe
;
and was translated to Kildare bv patent dated 14th

May. He was enthroned on July 6th. (See above, p. 48.)

He died at his house at Glasnevin, on August 8th, 1846,

in the eighty-sixth year of his age; and was buried in

Christ Church Cathedral. At his death the Sec of Kil

dare became united to that of Dublin, by the Act 3 & 4

Will. IV. c. 37; the revenues of the bishopric, and also

of the deanery of Christ Church, being transferred to

the Ecclesiastical Commissioners.
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DEAN AND CHAPTER.

The constitution of this Chapter is singular. It consists of

a Dean, Prsecentor, Chancellor, and four Canons. The

Deanery is elective. The Canons have no titles from

any place, but are named first, second, third, and fourth

Canons. The Archdeacon is not a member of the Chap

ter, but has a stall in the choir, and a voice in the elec

tion of a Dean. There are eight Prebendaries ad extra;

these, like the Archdeacon, are not members of the

Chapter, but have stalls in the Cathedral, and votes in

the election of a Dean.
&quot; At Kildare there are thatched houses for all the Dignita

ries and Prebendaries
;
and twelve acres of land belong

ing to each of the Dignitaries and Canons.&quot; [Regal

Visit. 1615.]

CHAPTER SEAL.

In Harris s Ware there is an engraving of a Chapter Seal,

without date, inscribed

SIGTLL. DECANI ET CAPITULI ECCL.

CATHED. S. BRIGIT. DARENSIS.

The following extract from the Chapter Book has reference

to this matter.

&quot; 30th September, 1679. Ordered, directed, and consented

to, that the seal which Mr. Henry Price [Prebendary
of Ballysonan, and probably (Economist in that year]

is to receive from Mr. William Golborne [perhaps a son

of the late Archdeacon, who may have preserved it

safely during the troubled times of the Commonwealth]
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shall be impressed with a cell under an oak, and en

graven Sigillum Decani et Capituli Ecclesiac Cathedra-

lis Sanctse Brigidse Darensis.&quot;

DEANS.

1212. DANIEL. [Cod. Clarend. 46.]

About 1215. ALAN is named as Dean. [King s Collections.]

He is called &quot; Dean of Naas in Cod. Clarend. 46.

1260. WILLIAM PUNCHARD. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F.

i. 1 8, and Cod. Clar. 46.]

1279. STEPHEN, Dean, was in this year elected Bishop by
a portion of the Chapter ;

but his election was not con

firmed by the Pope. [Ware.]
1291. PETRUS CAPELLANUS. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]

1307. JOHN, M. A. appears. [Arch. Ch. Ch. Dubl.]

1319 (about). JOHN DE CONALL. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]

1333. ROGER. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1352. GREGORIUS DE SALTU (LEIXLIP ?) [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1357. GREGORY HOLGIN (quccre, the same person?) (Ibid.)

1366. WILLIAM WHYTE. In 1346 he had been Rural

Dean. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.] In 1389 King Richard

gave him preferment in the diocese of Cashel. [Rot.

Cane.] In 1395 he died on his way in pilgrimage to

Rome. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1432. NICHOLAS SHERLOCK. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1472 to 1478. MALACHY MALVANE, or O MALONE. [Cod.

Clar. 46.]

1500. NICHOLAS CONYLL. [Cod. Clar. 46; and Arch. Ch.

Ch.]

1521. EDWARD DILLON. (Ibid.) In 1523 the Earl of Kil-

dare sought, through the interest of Cardinal Wolsey,
to procure the bishopric for him. [State Papers, vol. ii.j

1540. WILLIAM MIAGH (or MEAGH), Dean, was in this year
recommended by the Lord Deputy and Council to the
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King, for the bishopric. King Henry accepted the

recommendation and appointed him. [State Papers,

vol.
iii.]

15 . DAVID STUBIN. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1553. DENIS ELLAN was admitted this year. (Ibid.)

15. THOMAS ELLIS. (Ibid.)

1610 and 1615. WALTER WALSH appears; &quot;an Irishman,

aged 65.&quot; [Reg. Vis.] He died on 6th April, 1621.

[Cod. Clar. 46.]

162|. WILLIAM CLEBORNE, B. D. admitted and installed

March 8th. (FF.) In 1636 he was made a^Prebendary

of St. Patrick s, Dublin.

166^. CHRISTOPHER GOLBORNE, M. A. Chancellor of this

Cathedral [Ch. B.] ;
elected March 21st. [T. Berm.]

He died in 1675.

1675. JOHN WORTH, M. A. Chancellor of St. Patrick s,

Dublin, and a Prebendary of Ferns, was appointed by pa

tent dated September 7th. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] He also

was elected by the Chapter, and was installed on Octo

ber 7th. In 1677 he became Dean of St. Patrick s,

Dublin. (See p. 101.)

167|. SIMON DIGBY, D. D. Prebendary of Geashill, and a

Prebendary of Lismore, became Dean by election dated

12th February. He was installed the same day. (FF-)

In 16
7-|

he was advanced to the See of Limerick; and

from thence was translated to Elphin.

1679. SAMUEL SYNGE, LL. D. (elder brother of Edward,

Archbishop of Tuam), Prascentor of St. Patrick s, Dub

lin, succeeded by patent dated April 17th. [Lib. Mun.

Hib.] He was instituted April 30th
;
installed May

8th. He held the deanery till his death on 30th No

vember, 1708. He was buried in St. Patrick s Cathe

dral. He has published
&quot; A Sermon on Proverbs, xxiv.

21, preached on January 30th.&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1707.
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1708. JOHN CLAYTON, M. A. first Canon of Kildare,
and likewise a Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin,
was elected December 7th

;
instituted December 10th

;

and installed December llth. He continued Dean till

his death in September, 1725. He was buried at St.

Michan s, Dublin. He printed &quot;A Letter to one of the

Common Council of the City of Dublin, relating to the

Manner of reconciling the present Differences of the

said
City.&quot;

4to. Dublin, October 6th, 1713. This gave
rise to an &quot;

Answer,&quot; and some other pieces.

1725. SANKEY WINTER, M. A. Archdeacon of Kildare, and
a Prebendary ;

elected 5th October
; instituted next day ;

installed October 8th. He died in 1736.

173f. GABRIEL JAMES MATURIN, M. A. a Prebendary of

Christ Church, Dublin
;
elected February 15th

;
insti

tuted February 21st (FF.) ;
installed February 25th. In

1745 he became Dean of St. Patrick s. He died in

November, 1746. [See p. 105.]

1746. PHILIP FLETCHER, M. A. a Canon of Kildare, elected

9th December. He died in 1765.

1765. WILLIAM FLETCHER, LL. D. Prsecentor
; elected June

5th
;
installed June 6th. lie died on 22nd December,

1771, and was buried at St. Mary s, Dublin, of which

parish he was Rector.

1772. EDWARD LEDWICH, LL.D. Archdeacon; elected May
6th; installed same day. From 1749 to 1781 he was a

Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin. [Sec p. 68.]
In 1769 he was Archdeacon of Kildare. He died in

1782.

1782. ROBERT KING, D. D. third Canon; elected July 13th;
installed same day. He died in 1787.

1787. DIXIE BLUNDELL, D. D. formerly a Prebendary of

Christ Church, Dublin; elected October 27th; installed
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same day. He died in 1808, aged 82, and was buried

at St. Michan s, Dublin.

1808. ARTHUR JOHNPRESTON, M. A. second Canon
;
elected

15th December; installed January 17th (FF.). In 1809

he became Dean of Limerick.

1809. THOMAS TRENCH, B. D. (brother of the first Lord

Ashtown) fourth Canon of this Cathedral; elected 7th

August ;
installed August 12th. (FF.) He died in

1834.

1834. JAMES GREGORY, M. A. Precentor; elected March

16th. The present Dean.

PRECENTORS.

1307 and 1317. MAURICE JAKE or JAKES, M. A. one of the

Canons, appears as Prsecentor. [Arch. Ch. Ch. Dubl.]

1610. WILLIAM COLBURNE [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.] quaere,

GOLBORNE, who became Archdeacon in 1612 ?

1612 and 1615. THOMAS SMITH, M.A. [MS. Christ Church].

1633. NEILL MOLLOY, M. A. (ordained deacon and priest

on 1st October, 1617) appears. [Reg. Vis.] I think he

obtained his dignity in 1621. In 1638 he became Arch

deacon of Clonmacnois.

1639. JAMES or JOCELYN USSHER, instituted October 12th.

(FF.)

166. JOHN GOLBORNE, collated March 19th. (FF.) He
was also fourth Canon at the same time.

1687. WILLIAM LIGHTBURNE, Jun. M. A. instituted Novem
ber 28th (FF.) ;

installed February 23rd.

1692. RALPH BUNBURY, M. A. collated May 24th.
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1695. JOHN JONES, D. D. collated August lOtli.

171 J. STEPHEN RADCLIFFE, M. A. first Canon
;
collated and

installed March 2nd. He died in 1733.

1733. GABRIEL JAMES MATURIN, M. A. Chancellor of the

Cathedral, collated March 30th. In 1736 he became

Archdeacon, and in the following year was advanced to

the Deanery.
1737. JOHN OWEN, D. D. a Prebendary of Christ Church,

Dublin
;
collated June 6th or 8th. He afterwards be

came a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, and Dean of Clon-

macnois. He died in 1760.

1760. WILLIAM FLETCHER, LL. D. formerly a Prebendary
of Christ Church

;
collated December 8th (FF.) ;

in

stalled December 12th. In 1765 he was made Dean.

1765. PETER HAMON, LL. D. a Canon
;

collated June 5th

(FF.) ;
installed next day.

1766. WILLIAM MAUNSELL, M. A. collated March 19th (FF.) ;

installed April 1st. In 1772 he was made Archdeacon.

He held both preferments till his death, in 1818.

1818. JAMES GREGORY, M. A. collated May 4th (FF.) ;
in

1834 he became Dean.

1834. RAWDON GRIFFITH GREENE, M. A. collated May 8th.

The present Prsecentor.

CHANCELLORS.

1299. WALTER LE VEELE, Chancellor, was in this year
raised to the bishopric. [Ware.]

1353. THOMAS GIFFORD was this year advanced to the bi

shopric. [Ware.]

LEINSTER.] 2 I
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1358. MATTHEW DE EDENHAM, one of the King s Chaplains,

was appointed by the Crown, on November 6th. [Rot.

Pat. 32 Edw. III.]

1610 and 1615. DENIS CONOR,
&quot; an Irishman.&quot; [Reg. Vis.

;

MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]

1624. JOHN WALSHE, collated June 29th (FF.) or January

19th, 162J. [Reg. Vis. 1633.]

It would seem that he deserted the Protestant faith
;

for his successor, Golborne, is said to succeed &quot; ratione

apostaciae ultimi incumbentis.&quot; [Consist. Dubl.]

1643. CHRISTOPHER GOLBORNE or GOULDSBORNE, M. A. col

lated August 24th. [Dubl. Consist. Office.] In 1663 we

find him Dean.

1665. EDWARD HARVEY (or HARDY, FF.) [Ch. B.] ;
collated

April llth.

1679. RICHARD PRESTON, M. A. collated April 14th (FF.) ;

installed May 8th.

1694. JOHN SHAWE, M. A. collated October 16th. (FF.)

1707. RICHARD FOXCROFT. M. A. collated February 20th.

1732. GABRIEL JAMES MATURIN, M. A. installed August

10th. In the next year he became Prcecentor.

1733. WILLIAM BOYDE, M.A. installed March 30th. In

1737 he became Archdeacon also.

1755. GEORGE FLOOD, D. D. installed August 17th.

1771. JAMES ROBINSON, D. D. a Prebendary of Christ

Church, collated September 19th. (FF.) He resigned

immediately afterwards. He died in 1775.

1771. THOMAS ROBINSON, M.A. collated October 3rd
;
in

stalled October 12th. In 1787 he became third Canon,

and also a Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin. He
died in December, 1796

;
and was buried at St. Michan s.

1775. JOHN DRURY, M. A. a Prebendary of Christ Church,

Dublin
;
collated September 22nd.

1791. ARTHUR M GwiRE, B. A. collated March 21st. He
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held this dignity till his death in January, 1843. He
was buried in St. Thomas s, Dublin, of which parish he
was Rector. At his death the appointment to the Chan

cellorship was suspended.

ELECTED.

The Dean and Chapter have hitherto declined electing a

substitute, as provided for by the Act of Parliament.

TREASURERS.

1279. WILLIAM, Treasurer, was in this year elected Bishop

by a portion of the Chapter; but the Pope refused to

confirm the election. [Ware.]
1405. JOHN EDWARD, presented by the Crown, during the

vacancy of the See, on November 22nd. [Rot. Pat. 7

Hen. IV.]

15 WILLIAM DOYNE. It appears from the patent appoint

ing his successor, that he was attainted of treason. [Rot.

Pat.]

1547. PHILIP EGERTON, appointed by the Crown, by patent,
dated October 14th. [Rot. Pat.]

1610 and 1615. JOHN ENOCH or ENOS. [Reg. Vis.
;
MS.

Trin. Coll. DubL]

163J to 1663. NICHOLAS STAFFORD, M. A. (ordained Dea
con and Priest on July 4th, 1631) collated July 26th,

1631. [Reg. Vis.] Instituted February 2nd.
[FF.] He

held it in 1663. [Ch. B.]

1671. RICHARD PHILLIPS, Prebendary of Ballysonan ;
col

lated October 4th. (FF.)

1674. HENRY PRICE, M. A. appears. (Ibid.) He was also
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Prebendary of Nurney (perhaps of Ballysonan), and a

Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin. He held this pre

ferment till his death, in 1706.

1706. THOMAS BATE, M. A. collated November 13th. (FF.)

He was likewise Prebendary of Nurney. He held the

Treasurership till 1726.

1726. ROGER LYNDON, M. A. Prebendary of Ballysonan;

collated November 3rd. (FF.) He held this dignity

until 1753.

1753. WILLIAM FLETCHER, LL. B. a Prebendary of St. Pa

trick s, Dublin; installed August 1st. In 1760 he be

came Prcecentor.

1760. EDWARD LEDWICH, LL.D. fourth Canon, and a Pre

bendary of Christ Church, Dublin
;
collated December

8th (FF.); installed December 12th. In 1765 he was

made Archdeacon. He resigned in 1772, and became

Dean.

1772. ROBERT SHENTON, M. A. Dean s Vicar Choral of

Christ Church, Dublin; collated May 6th. He died in

November, 1798.

1799. JOHN BAYLY, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Christ Church,

Dublin; collated January 12th. In 1808 he became

Dean of Killaloe
;
and in 1828 Dean of Lismore. He

died in June, 1831, and was buried at St. Peter s,

Dublin.

1831. HENRY BAYLY, B. A. collated July 5th (FF.) ;
installed

August 28th. He died early in the following year.

1832. JOHN BROWNE, M.A. collated May 10th (FF.); in

stalled May 30th. The present Treasurer.
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ARCHDEACONS.

1190 to 1206. CORNELIUS M GELANY, or CORNELIUS DE

CLONCURRY (of which place he was Rector), appears as

Archdeacon. In the year 1206 he was elected Bishop.

[Ware.]
1215 to 1222, &c. AUGUSTIN. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F,

i. 18; King s Collections; and Archiv. Ch. Ch. Dubl.]
1282-7. HENRY FAVIN. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18.]
1307. WILLIAM, a Master of Arts, appears. [Arch. Ch. Ch.

Dubl.]

1334. RICHARD HULOT (or HULOCK), a Canon in 1317, and

afterwards Archdeacon, was in this year elected Bishop.

[Ware.]
1353. WILLIAM MERCIER, Archdeacon, was elected Bishop

of Connor. (Ibid.)

1353-7. JOHN HAREWOOD, or HOREWOOD. [Cod. Clar. 46.]
1372. THOMAS WANT. [Ware.]
1406. JOHN MADOCK, formerly a Student of Oxford, was

elected Bishop of this See. (Ibid.)

143-J-. WILLIAM, Archdeacon, was elected Bishop. (Ibid.)

143J. EDMUND AUSTIN, presented by the Crown, during
the vacancy of the See, February 5th. [Rot. Pat. 10

Hen. VI.] In 1446 he is said to be Archdeacon, and
also Vicar of St. John s of Cloncurry. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1435. JOHN ELYOT is said to be appointed Archdeacon,
&quot; in

place of Edmund Austeyn, who hud
illegally thrust him

self in;&quot; February, 1435. [Reg. Prene, Armagh.] It

appears, however, that Edmund retained possession ;
as

he appears again in 1457 and in 1460. (Ibid.)
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1498. CORNELIUS CONYLL, or O CoNYLL. He died on May
2nd, 1510. [Ibid, and Cod. Clar. 46.] He bequeathed

to the Prior and Convent of the Holy Trinity, Dublin,

fourteen pounds of silver, to buy a cope of red velvet, in

return for which the Convent commemorated him among
their benefactors. [Obits of Ch. Ch.]

1604 to 1610. THOMAS BAUGHE. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]

He was also a Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin.

1612. WILLIAM COLBOURNE, or GOLBORNE, M. A. an Eng
lishman (ordained deacon and priest on December

10th, 1610) [Reg. Vis.], was collated on July 6th (or

10th); and installed July 12th (or 20th). [Ware.] He
likewise held the prebend of Castro Petri. In 1618 he

became a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin
;
and in

1644 was raised to the bishopric of Kildare. On llth

July, 1612, one of the Canonries was annexed to the

archdeaconry; the union was confirmed by the Dean

and Chapter on July 20th.

1663. JOSEPH TRAVERS, M. A. appears. [Ch. Book.] He
was also a Canon of this Cathedral, and Chancellor of

Cloyne.

1665. HENRY USSHER, a Canon, collated April llth (FF.);

installed same day. [Ch. Book.]
166 J. MILO SYMNER, 1). D. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, and Professor of Mathematics in that University.

He was a benefactor to the College Library; admitted

and installed February 10th. [Ch. Book.] [Quaere,

MILES SYMMES, D. D. who died in 1686, and was buried

at St. Andrew s, Dublin ?]

1670. JOHN HARPER, collated before 16th May. (FF.)

1675. EZECHIEL WEBBE, M. A. third Canon, appears. [Ch.

Book.] He was also a Prebendary of Killaloe. In 1692

he was made Dean of Limerick.

1681. THOMAS BENSON, M. A. collated November 18th
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(FF.) ;
installed December 4th. He was also third Canon.

He held these dignities till his death in 1715.

1715. ARTHUR PRICE, D. D. collated also to the third Ca-

nonry, June 9th. [Consist. Office, Dublin.] In 1720

he became Dean of Ferns. In 1724 he was raised to the

bishopric of Clonfert
;
and was subsequently translated

to Ferns, to Meath, and to CasheL

1724. SANKEY WINTER, M. A. appointed by the Crown

May 8th, or May llth. [Lib.Mun. Hib.] He also held

Donadea, one of the prebends. In 1725 he became Dean.

1725. WILLIAM WILLIAMSON, Jun. M. A. Treasurer of Christ

Church, Dublin, and fourth Canon of this church; col

lated October llth. (FF.) He died in October, 1736,

and was buried at St. Audoen s, Dublin.

1736. GABRIEL JAMES MATURIN, M. A. Chancellor, and af

terwards Prsecentor; installed June 14th. In the be

ginning of the next year he was elected Dean. (See

p. 105.)

1737. WILLIAM BOYDE, M. A. Chancellor; collated March

4th (FF.) ;
installed 8th June.

1765. EDWARD LEDWICH, LL.D. Treasurer, and a Preben

dary of Christ Church, Dublin
; collated June 5th (FF.) ;

installed June 6th. In 1772 he was made Dean of this

Cathedral. (See p. 68.)

1772. WILLIAM MAUNSELL, M. A. Precentor; installed 6th

May. He held this archdeaconry, together with the

prsecentorship, until his death in 1818.

1818. CHARLES LINDSAY, M. A. Prebendary of Harristown,

and second Canon; collated April 13th. (FF.) The

present Archdeacon.
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CANONS.

PARTICULAR STALL NOT KNOWN.

1258. SIMON of Kilkenny, a Canon, was elected Bishop of

this See. [Ware.]

1305. JOHN LE MARISCHAL, a Canon, is appointed one of

the Collectors of the King s Tenths. [Mason.]
1320. MAURICE JACK, JAKIS, or JAKE, a Canon, is said to

have built a bridge over the river Barrow, at Leighlin.

In the preceding year he had erected one at Kilcullen.

[Grace s Annals.] In 1307 and in 1317 we find him

Prcecentor. A drawing of his seal is in the archives of

Christ Church, Dublin.

1334. RICHARD HULOT (or HULOCK), who had been a Canon

in 1317, and afterwards Archdeacon, was this year

elected Bishop. [Ware.]
WILLIAM DE INCHE MAC WYTHYR was a Canon.

WALTER DE TIVERTON was a Canon. But the times

of their incumbency do not appear. Drawings of the

seals of these two are in the archives of Christ Church.

Before 1500. JOHN DAVY. [Arch. Ch. Ch.]

1522. JOHN O MooNEY, a Canon, and &quot; Parson in Geashill,&quot;

died. [Four Masters.]

FIRST CANONS.

N. B. The order of the Canonries does not appear to be

uniform, in the Regal Visitation and other ancient books ;

so that the exact successions can scarcely be now ascer

tained.
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1610. APOLLO WALLER, a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dub
lin. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]

1614. NICHOLAS WALSH (ordained deacon and priest 4th

October, 1613); collated April 13th. [Reg. Vis.] He
was likewise Prebendary of Harristown.

1618. WILLIAM LIGHTBURNE (or LIGHTBONDE), M. A. (or
dained deacon and priest on May 22nd, 1616); col

lated November 25th; installed November 26th. He
held likewise the prebend of Nurney, to which he was
collated at the same time. He was also a Prebendary
of St. Patrick s; in 1661 he became Pnecentor of Christ

Church, Dublin; in 1668 a Prebendary of Deny; and
in 1670 Dean of that Cathedral.

1670. PETER MANBY, M. A. Chancellor of St. Patricks,
Dublin; collated by the Archbishop of Dublin during
his triennial Visitation; installed October 4th. In 1672
he was appointed Dean of Deny.

1675. GEORGE PROWDE, M. A. installed June 1st.

168}. JOHN FINGLASSE, M. A. a Prebendary of St.Patrick s,

^

Dublin; collated March 10th (FF.) ; installed May 13th.
1695. JOHN LULLS, LL. B. installed August 10th. On the

next day he was appointed Prebendary of Lulliagh-
more.

1705. JOHN CLAYTON, M. A. a Prebendary of Christ Church,
Dublin; collated July 19th (FF.) ; installed July 22nd.
In 1708 he was made Dean.

1708. STEPHEN RADCLIFFE, M. A. Prebendary of Lulliagh-
more; collated December 23rd.

(FF.) In 1715 he was
made Prsecentor.

1715. RICHARD HARWOOD, M. A. collated March 24th

(FF.) ; installed April 21st.

173f ARTHUR FORDE, M. A. collated January 7th (FF.) ;

installed January 14th.

LEINSTER.] -) K
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1768. CHARLES NAYLOR, M. A. collated March 16th (FF.) ;

installed March 19th. He held it till his death in 1804.

1804. JOHN WILLIAMSON, M. A. collated December 17th

(FF.) ;
installed December 24th. He died in 1809.

1809. WILLIAM Cox, appointed to this canonry and the

prebend of Nurney; installed October 16th. He is the

present Canon.

SECOND CANONS.

1610. GRYFFIN CANCRED. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]

1615. JOHN PARKER, B. A. a Prebendary of Christ Church,

Dublin. [Reg. Vis.] (See above, p. 73.)

164f . JOHN PARKER, Jun. M. A. was instituted to &quot; a ca

nonry,&quot;
and to the prebend of Rathangan, on February

6th. He was likewise a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, and

of Christ Church, Dublin. (See p. 73.)

1663. JOSEPH TRAVERS, M. A. appears. [Ch. B.] He was

also Archdeacon
;
and for many years had been Chan

cellor of Cloyne.

1665. HENRY USSHER, installed April llth. He was ap

pointed Archdeacon on the same day. (FF.)

1670. NATHANAEL FOY, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin (ordained priest 29th May, 1670) [Consist.

Dubl.] ; installed October 5th. During King James II.

days he distinguished himself as a firm supporter ofPro

testantism; and in 1691 was raised to the bishopric of

Waterford.

168J. EDMUND ARWAKER, collated January 28th (FF.); in

stalled February 14th.

1686. SETH WHITTELL, M. A. collated May 27th (FF.) ;

installed May 28th. He published a Sermon, 1690.

1690. JOHN BRERETON, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin; installed September 19th.
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1712. JOSEPH GRAVE, M. A. Prebendary of Geashill; col

lated November loth (FF.) ;
installed January 31st.

1743. GASPAR CAILLARD, M. A. collated September llth

(FF.)

1769. ISAAC MASK, D.D. Archdeacon of Dublin [seep. 54];
collated September 7th (FF.) ;

installed October 3rd. In

1772 he was raised to the bishopric of Cork.

1772. NATHANAEL PRESTON, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Pa
trick s, Dublin, was presented (by the Crown?) on July
23rd; installed October 27th.

1793. ARTHUR JOHN PRESTON, B. A. installed March 21st.

In 1808 he was made Dean ; and in 1809, Dean of

Limerick.

1809. JOHN GRANT, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin; installed January 17th.

1815. CHARLES LINDSAY, M. A. (son of the Bishop of Kil-

dare) collated June 19th (FF.) ;
installed November 3rd.

In 1818 he was made Archdeacon of this diocese; and

in 182(5 a Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin.

THIRD CANONS.

1610. P]DWARD (or WILLIAM?) PILSWORTH. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl.] He resigned in 1612. and his canonry was
united to the archdeaconry. [Ch. Ch. MSS.]

1612. A canonry was annexed to the archdeaconry on July
llth, and the annexation was confirmed by the Dean
and Chapter, on 20th July, 1(512. [Reg. Vis.]

1614. NICHOLAS WALSH (ordained deacon and priest on

October 4th, 1613), collated April 13th. [Reg. Vis.

1633.] It is not quite clear whether he was first or

third Canon.

1665. JOHN THOMPSON, collated April llth. (FF.) [Ch. B.]
1670. EZECHIEL WEBBE, M.A, a Prebendary of Killaloe;

installed October 4th. In 1675 we find him Archdeacon.
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1681. THOMAS BENSON, M. A. installed December 4th. He

was also Archdeacon. He held both these preferments

till his death in 1715.

1715. ARTHUR PRICE, D.D. collated to the Archdeaconry

and this canomy, June 9th. [Consist. Office, Dublin.]

In 1720 he became Dean of Ferns, and in 1724 was raised

to the bishoprics of Clonfert and Kilmacduagh, and sub

sequently to Ferns, Meath, and Cashel.

172^. JOHN WHITCOMBE, M. A. appointed by the Crown,

May 8th [Lib. Mun. Hib.] ;
instituted May 9th

;
in

stalled May 22nd. In 1735 he was advanced to the

bishopric of Clonfert, &c., and was afterwards translated

to Down and to Cashel.

1734. EDWARD MOLLOY, M. A. installed February 14th.

173J. HANOVER STERLING, M. A. collated January 13th

(FF.) ;
installed January 14th

;
he resigned in 1746, and

was soon afterwards re-appointed.

1746. PHILIP FLETCHER (son of Bishop Fletcher), installed

December 8th
;

the next day he resigned, and was

elected Dean.

1746. HANOVER STERLING, M. A. was re-appointed ;
and

was installed December 10th.

1752. PETER HAMON, M. A. installed October 4th. In

1765 he resigned, and became Praecentor.

1765. ROBERT SHENTON, M. A. installed June 22nd; col

lated June 8th. (FF.) In 1772 he became Treasurer.

1772. ROBERT KING, LL. D. (grandson of Rev. Thomas

King, Prebendary of Swords) a Prebendary of St. Pa

trick s
; installed May 6th. In 1782 he was elected

Dean.

1782. DIXIE BLUNDELL, D. D. installed July 13th. In 1787

he became Dean.

1787. THOMAS ROBINSON, D. D. late Chancellor of this Ca-
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thedral; installed November 30tli. In this same year

lie became a Prebendary of Christ Church.

1797.xMARMADUKE CRAMER, D. D. Chancellor of Christ

Church, Dublin, whose family came into Ireland from

Germany about the year 1639. [Lodge.] Collated

February 8th (FF.) ;
installed March 18th.

1799. DUDLEY RYVES, installed April 13th. He died in

1801.

1801. MARMADUKE CRAMER, D. D. was again collated, and

installed August 8th. I le died in the following year.

1802. GEORGE GRAYDON, LL. D. a Prebendary of Christ

Church, Dublin
;
collated March 26th. (FF.) He died

in the next year.

1803. ARTHUR M GwiRE, B. A. collated June 4th (FF.) ;

installed June 30th. In 1843 he died; and the appoint

ment was suppressed at the recommendation of the Ec

clesiastical Commissioners. No election of a Substitute

by the Dean and Chapter has taken place, as provided
for by Act of Parliament.

FOURTH CANONS.

1(310. Vacant, [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubh]
1664. JOHN GOLBOURNE appears. [Cli. B.] He was also

Precentor at the same time.

1675. THEOPHILUS HARRISON, D. D. installed October llth.

In 1696 he was made a Prebendary of Christ Church,

Dublin; and in 1702 a Prebendary of St. Patrick s. He
died in 1720.

1720. WILLIAM WILLIAMSON, M. A. Treasurer of Christ

Church, Dublin
;
installed November 15th. He resigned

his canonry in 1722. In 1727 he became Archdeacon.

1722. JOHN ANTROBUS, M. A. installed October 31st. He
was also a Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin.
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1751. GEORGE ANTROBUS, M. A. installed December 30tli.

He died in 1760.

1760. EDWARD LEDWICH, LL. D. a Prebendary of Christ

Church, Dublin
;
collated October 3rd (FF.) ;

installed

October 4th. In two months he resigned this stall, and

became Treasurer; in 1765 he was made Archdeacon;

and in 1772 Dean of this Cathedral.

1760. GARRETT OWEN, B. A. collated December 8th (FF.) ;

installed December 12th. He held the canonry forty-

two years.

1802. RALPH DILLON, Prebendary of Castropetri ;
installed

October 2nd. He resigned in 1809.

1809. THOMAS TRENCH (brother of the first Lord Ashtown),

installed 27th July. In the following month he was

elected Dean.

1809. RALPH DILLON was re-appointed; collated August
31st. (FF.) He died in 1834.

1834. HON. ANNESLEY H. GORE (son of the Earl of Arran) ;

installed May 24th. He resigned on 3rd November,

1840. Upon his resignation the appointment was sus

pended by the Ecclesiastical Commissioners; and no

substitute for the Canon has been elected by the Dean

and Chapter.

PREBENDARIES.

1. LULLIAGHMORE.

1661. WILLIAM SMITH, admitted April 12th. He vacated

in 1682. (FF.)

1695. JOHN LULLS, LL. B. first Canon; admitted August
llth. (FF.)
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1705. STEPHEN RADCLIFFE, M. A. instituted August 1st.

(FF.) In 1708 he was appointed to a canonry.
1709 to 1727, &c. ALAN MADDISON, M. A. collated June

7th. (FF.)

1742. JOHN PITT, collated April 29th. (FF.) In 1746 he

resigned, and became Prebendary of Nurney.
1746. RICHARD SNOWE, installed June 3rd. [Ch. B.]

1780. EDWARD RICHARDSON, M. A. collated June 1st (FF.) ;

installed June 16th. [Ch. B.] He died in 1809.

1809. ARTHUR JOHN PRESTON, M. A. the late Dean, now
become Dean of Limerick. He died in November, 1844.

1833. ARTHUR JOHN PRESTON (son of his predecessor);

collated February 13th. (FF.)

2. RATIIANGAN.

160J. JAMES RYAN (or KEAN ? or LEAVE ?) (ordained deacon

13th July, 1597; priest 28th of same month); collated

February 5th
;
installed March 23rd. The place is de

clared to be vacant by deprivation of William Mon .

[Christ Church MSS.]
&quot; There is an Irish Communion

Book in the church. [Reg. Vis.]

N. B. This same remark is made by the Royal
Commissioners respecting many of the churches of this

diocese.

164J. JOHN PARKER, M. A. Prebendary of Maynooth in

St. Patrick s, and of St. Michan s in Christ Church, Dub
lin

;
instituted to this prebend and to a canonry, Fe

bruary 6th (FF.), by the Archbishop of Dublin, the See

of Kildare being vacant. (See p. 73.)

1661. CHARLES VAUGHAN, presented by the Crown, May
17th, or 27th. [Lib. Mun.]

166J. JOHN JONES, M. A. Prebendary, is sworn a Member
of the Chapter on February 10th. [Ch. B.]
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167f . JAMES WALE, M. A. instituted February 5th (FF.) ;

installed February 12th. [Ch. B.]

1682. THOMAS CRAVEN, M. A. instituted June 5th. (FF.)

He held the prebend till his death in 1723.

1723. BOYLE TRAVERS, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Pa

trick s, Dublin ;
instituted October 26th (FF.) ;

installed

9th April, 1724. In 1750 he was made Chancellor of

Emly. He died in 1759.

173. WILLIAM GORE, Prebendary of Castropetri ;
collated

January 26th (FF.); installed February 25th. [Ch. B.]

He died on May 5th, 1749.

1749. DANIEL LE TABLERE, D. D. collated June 13th/ (FF.)

In 1759 he was made a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin.

1775. DIVE DOWNES, B. A. afterwards LL. D. (grandson of

Bishop Downes of Cork, and brother of the first Lord

Downes?) a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin; in

stalled October 24th. [Ch. B.] He resigned in 1794.

1794. JOHN FREIND, M.A. (who afterwards took the name

of Robinson, from his uncle the Primate, Lord Rokeby),

was son of William Freind, Dean of Canterbury, and

grandson of Dr. Richard Freind, head master of West

minster School. He became a Prebendary of Armagh,
in 1778; and in 1786 was made Archdeacon of that

diocese. He was installed May 27th. [Ch. B.] He

resigned on 19th May, 1803.

1803. WILLIAM BOURNE, B. A. instituted July 6th. (FF.)

He is the present Prebendary.

3. NURNEY.

1618. WILLIAM LIGHTBURNE, M. A. Chaplain to the Bishop,

was collated to a canonry and to this prebend on No

vember 25th; was admitted December 10th; and in-
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stalled next day. [Ch. Ch. Arch.] William Lightburne

appears as a Canon in the year 1663, being then D. I).

a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin, and Praecentor of

Christ Church. (See above, p. 52.) He is probably the

person collated in 1618.

1674. HENRY PRICE, M. A. Prebendary of Monmohenoc in

St. Patrick s Cathedral, Dublin
;
collated May 9th. (FF.)

He likewise held the treasurership of Kildare. In 1673

(or 1677) he appears as Prebendary of Ballysonan. In

1694 he was made Dean of Cashcl. He died in 1706.

1706. THOMAS BATE, M. A. Treasurer. He died in 1726.

1726. THOMAS THORNTON, M. A. collated November 3rd.

(FF.) He was (again?) installed March 29th, 1733.

[Ch. B.]

173f. GEORGE JAMESON, M. A. collated March 2nd (FF.) ;

installed June 8th. [Ch. B.]

1746. JOHN PITT, M. A. Prebendary of Lulliaghmore ;
in

stalled December 10th. [Ch. B.]

1764. JOHN JACKSON, M. A. (a Minor Canon of St. Pa
trick s?) ;

installed July 20th. [Ch. B.]

1787. EDWARD ODLUM, B. A. collated December 20th (FF.) ;

installed January 7th. [Ch. B.] He died in 1795.

1795. JOHN WILLIAMSON, M. A. collated February 3rd

(FF.); installed June 2nd. [Ch. B.] He was also a

Canon. He died in 1809.

1809. WILLIAM Cox, collated to this prebend, and a ca-

nonry, on October 16th. (FF.) He is the present Pre

bendary.

4. BALLYSONAN.

1615. ROGER DANBY, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin. [Reg. Vis.] Another Regal Vis. Book of this

year states the prebend to be in the hands of a lay se-

LEINSTER.] 2 L
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questrator, William Ashpoole, an Irishman, a Professor

of the Laws.

162|. WILLIAM EAST (ordained deacon and priest on 26th

November, 1619); collated 6th March; admitted June

18th. (FF.)

1668. RICHARD PHILLIPS, collated October 8th. (FF.) In

1671 he was made Treasurer.

1677. HENRY PRICE appears. [Ch. B.] In 1674 he ap

pears likewise as Prebendary of Nurney.

1706. ROGER LYNDON, M. A. (a Canon?) instituted Novem

ber 9th. (FF.) In 1726 (or 1727) he was appointed

Treasurer; which dignity (and perhaps this prebend

also) he held till 1753.

1757 to 1765. HENRY TILSON appears. [Ch. B.]

1792. ALBERT NESBITT, B. A. instituted February 27th.

(FF.) He resigned in 1801.

1801. CHARLES EUSTACE, presented by patent January

29th [Lib.Mun.]; but after the patent was made out

he declined acceptance of the benefice.

1801. JOSEPH WILSON, presented by patent, March 25th

(Ibid.) ;
instituted April 25th. The present Prebendary.

5. CASTROPETRI.

1549. WILLIAM BARKER, presented by the Crown, on Oc

tober 25th. [Rot. Pat.] He appears to have retained

it only a short time.

1549 or 1550. PETER LEVES (quaere, PETER LEWIS, Rec

tor of Killeighy in this diocese, who in 1561 was ap

pointed Prsecentor of Christ Church, Dublin; an en

terprising man, who built the bridge of Athlone ?)

presented by the Crown on November 20th. (Ibid.)

161f to 1633, &c. WILLIAM GOLBOURNE, the Archdeacon;

collated January 9th; installed January llth. [Reg.

Vis.]
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1G6J. - - GOLBOURNE (qiucre JOHN, or JOSHUA?) pre
sented by the Crown, February 7th. [Rolls Office.]
John was Praecentor, and held that dignity till 1687.

1687. WILLIAM NELSON, M. A. collated November 25th.

(FF.)

1699. DANIEL TOMLINSON, collated July 10th. (FF.)

170f to 1725, &c. THOMAS BUSHE, M. A. collated March

9th, or 31st August (FF.), or 2nd September, 1706,

[Consist. Dublin.]

1733. JAMES WALSH, installed March 29th. [Ch. B.]
1735. WILLIAM GORE (son of Sir Arthur Gore, Bart, and

brother of the first Earl of Arran) ;
collated June 4th.

(FF.) In 173^ he resigned for the prebend of Rath-

angan.

173f. THOMAS BULLEN, M. A. collated March 2nd (FF.) ;

installed June 8th. [Ch. B.]
1741. ARTHUR CHAMPAGNE, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin; presented November 1st. [Lodge.]
In 1742 he was made Vicar of Mullingar; and in 1761

was promoted to the Deanery of Clonmacnois.

1765. ARTHUR CHAMPAGN
,
M. A. (son of his predecessor)

appears. [Ch. B.] He died in 1800.

1801. RALPH DILLON, instituted February 19th. (FF.) In
1802 he obtained a Canonry also. He resigned in 1817.

1817. JAMES STRANGE BUTSON, M. A. Archdeacon ofClou-

fert (son of Bishop Christopher Butson), was educated
at Winchester School, and at New College, Oxford. He
was collated July 31st. (FF.) He died in Dublin in

1845.

1845. At the death of Mr. Butson, the appointment to this

prebend was suspended, and the revenues were trans

ferred to the Ecclesiastical Commissioners.

No election of a Substitute by the Dean and Chap
ter has taken place.
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6. GEASHILL.

1523. JOHN O MooNEY,
&quot; Parson in Geashill, and a Canon

of the Chapter of Kildare
;
the most eminent ecclesiastic

in South Leinster, in fame and excellence, died.&quot; [Four

Masters.]

1535-6. PHELIN O CONNOR, presented by the Crown. [Rot.

Pat. 27-28 Hen. VIII.]
- GERALD WALSHE.

1541. DUBTAYN O DIGNAGHT, presented by the Crown on

21st May, vice Gerald Walshe, deceased. [Rot. Pat. 33

Hen. VIII.]

1541. THOMAS FITZGERALD is also promoted in the same

year (no day named), on the death of Walshe. [Same

Roll.]

1547. JOHN DARCY, presented by the Crown, November

29th. [Rot. Pat. Edw. VI.]

1559. THOMAS WESLEY; patent 22nd October. [Pat. Rolls.]

159f . JOHN RYDER, Dean of St. Patricks, Dublin (see p. 98) ;

presented by the Crown, March 16th and 26th. [Rot.

Pat.] In 1608 he became Archdeacon of Meath
;
and

in 1612 was promoted to the bishopric of Killaloe.

1612. RANDULPH BARLOW, B. D. presented by the Crown

upon the death (resignation?) of the late incumbent;

the presentation being in His Majesty by reason of the

minority of the Earl of Kildare. [Rot. Pat. 10 Jac. I.]

He resigned in 1617, and became Dean of Christ Church,

Dublin.

161|. JONAS WHEELER, D.D. Bishop of Ossory; presented

by the Crown, February 25th
;

it being in the King s gift

by reason of the minority of the Earl of Kildare, and

with the consent of Sir Adam Loftus, Knight, claiming
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to be patron of the said prebend. [Rot. Pat. 15 Jac.
I.] ;

admitted March 2nd. (FF.) lie held it in comuien-

dam with his bishopric(a).

1(529. JOHN LENOX, presented September 1st. [Lib.

Mun.]
1(530. ESSEX DIGBY(^) (son of Sir Robert Digby and Lady

Lettice Fitzgerald, daughter of Gerald Lord Offaly, and

grand-daughter of Gerald, eleventh Earl of Kildare),
&quot; a

Seholar of Trinity College, Dublin
;&quot; presented by the

Crown on December 15th, with a clause containing a

grace or faculty
&quot; to hold the said promotion to hoJv

Orders, notwithstanding the continuing his study, until

such time as he shall come to riper years to take upon
him the said Orders&quot; [Lib.

1

Mun.] ; admitted December
2 (Jth. (FF.) At the Rebellion of 1641, his house was

plundered and burned down. During the Common
wealth he became minister of Belfast. In 1661 he was

made Dean of Ca-slid; and in 1670 Bishop of Dromore.

1&amp;lt;)7. SIMON DIGBY, M. A. (son of his predecessor), became

Chaplain to the Lord Deputy, and was made a Preben

dary of Lismore
; appointed by patent dated 22nd Fe

bruary [Ch. B.] ;
instituted March 8th. (FF.) In 1678

he became Dean. Lodge (vol. vi. p. 285) affirms that

he was Incumbent of St Michan s, Dublin; possibly
this may have been the case, as Pooley did not call him
self &quot;

Prebendary&quot; till December, 1678. (See above,

p. 74.) The Chapter Book of Christ Church, Dublin,
of this year, is missing.

1696. SAMUEL SYNGE, LL. 1). Dean of this Cathedral, is

() In 1G20 this prebend was granted by the Crown to Lady Lettiee

Digby, Baroness of Offaly, by King s letter dated June 26th. [Rot. Fat.]
(/&amp;gt;)

The right of presentation having now passed into the hands of

the Digby family, this circumstance will account for so many Prebenda
ries bearing the name of Digby.
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said to hold the prebend of Geashill also. [Reg. Ar

magh.] He was Prsecentor of St. Patrick s. He died in

December, 1708.

170|. SAMUEL SHAW, M. A. instituted February llth. (FF.)

1710. JOSEPH GRAVE, M. A. instituted July 29th. (FF.)

In 1712 he was made a Canon. He was Vicar-General

of the diocese.

174f. BENJAMIN DIGBY (son of Rev. Simon Digby above

noticed) ;
instituted February 23rd (FF.) ;

installed

March 15th. [Ch. B.] He died in May, 1769.

1769. WILLIAM DIGBY, M. A. instituted October 4th (FF.);

installed 20th May, 1770. [Ch. B.] He held this pre

bend till his death in 1812.

1812. JOHN DIGBY, instituted August 4th. (FF-) He re

signed in 1824.

1824. JOHN DIGBY WINGFIELD, instituted September 24th.

(FF.) The present Prebendary.

7. HARRISTOWN (OR HENRYSTOWN).

15. JOHN LAWES,
&quot;

Chaplain.&quot;
He died in 1543. [Rot.

Pat.]

1543. LEWIS TYDDER,
&quot;

Chaplain,&quot; presented by the Crown,

on April 20th. [Rot. Pat.]

1543. MORGAN PFEZHAN, or PSERAN (quaere PHEASANT ?)

presented by the Crown, on December 31st. [Rot. Pat.]

He resigned in the next year.

1545. WILLIAM FITZGERALD, presented by the Crown, Oc
tober 6th. [Rot. Pat.]

1615. NICHOLAS WALSH appears. He was likewise a Canon.

1675. GEORGE CLAPHAM appears. [Ch. B.]

1713 to 1727, &c. PHILIP FERNLEY, M. A. collated April
22nd. (FF.) The Chapter Book states that he was in

stalled on April 9th.
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1731. ROBERT CAULFIELD, M. A. (of Donamon, cousin of the

Barons Charlemont), presented February 28th. He was

also Vicar of Finglas, near Dublin
;
and Prsecentor of

St.Patrick s(?). He died on March 7th, 1772. [Lodge.]
1 780. SAMUEL PRESTON, B. A. collated January 14th (FF.) ;

installed February 16th [Ch. B.] ; again collated, Ja

nuary 30th. (FF.)

1794. WALTER BAGOT, M.A. installed December 23rd.

[Ch. B.]

1815. CHARLES LINDSAY, M. A. (son of the Bishop), collated

to this prebend and a Canonry on June 19th. (FF.) In

1818 he was made Archdeacon.

1823. JAMES GREGORY, M.A. Prascentor; collated May
8th. (FF.) He resigned in 1828. In 1834 lie became

Dean.

1828. CHARLES MOORE, collated February 27th. (FF.)

8. DONADEA.

1615. SIMON BOULGER. [Reg. Vis.] He was a Prebendary
of Ossory.

1629. WILLIAM PILSWORTH, M. A. (ordained deacon 7th

February, 162f ; priest, 27th March, 1629); admitted

and installed March 30th. [Reg. Vis.] [See above,

p. 162.] In 1660 WILLIAM PILSWORTH was appointed

Prebendary of Tagh-Sagart in St. Patrick s, Dublin.

1672. SAMUEL PRICE, admitted May 6th. (FF.)

1705 to 1721, &c. ARTHUR PRICE, M. A. instituted April
4th. (FF.) In 1715 he was made Archdeacon and a

Canon. (See p. 247.)

1724. SANCHEY WINTER, M.A. appointed by the Crown
to the archdeaconry and this prebend ; instituted May
llth (FF.); installed May 22nd. [Ch. B.] In the

next year he was made Dean.



264 KILDARE.

1737. HENRY DESMYNIERES, M. A. (grandson of Alderman

John Desmynieres, whose father had come to Ireland

from the province of Utrecht in the Netherlands), a Pre

bendary of Emly; presented March 26th; instituted

April 5th (FF.) ;
installed June 8th. [Ch. B.] In the

next year he resigned, and accepted a prebend in the

Church of Kilkenny.

1738. ROBERT WATTS, M. A. a Prebendary of Kilkenny,

exchanged with his predecessor. He was instituted

April 29th. (FF.) In 1740 he was made Dean of Ferns,

and in 1746 Dean of Kilkenny.

1754. SAMUEL SHEPHERD, M. A. presented May 24th [Lib.

Mun.] ;
installed 28th May. [Ch. B.] He was like

wise Rector of Ballymacwilliam and Timahoe. He died

in 1786.

1787. JOHN FORSAYETH, M. A. installed July 18th. [Ch. B.]

1812. NEWCOMEN WHITELAW, presented by patent dated

March 3rd [Turr. Berm.] ;
instituted March 12th. (FF.)

He died in 1828.

1828. WILLIAM JOSIAH AYLMER, instituted October 22nd

(FF.)

ANCIENT PREBEND.

BALLYMACWILLIAM.

This church is called prebendal in the year 1637. (FF.) It

is now an entire rectory, united to Timahoe, both being
in the gift of the King.

END OF PART V.



FASTI ECCLESLE HIBERMC^.

DIOCESE OF OSSORY.

THIS See is reputed to be the most ancient of any in Ireland,

having been founded (as is believed) early in the fifth

century, about thirty years before the arrival of St. Pa
trick. It was first fixed at a place called Saighir (now
Seir-Kiaran) ;

about the eleventh century it was moved
to Achadbo (now Aghavoe) ;

and
finally was transferred

to Kilkenny about A. D. 1180.

In this, as in most other dioceses, it is extremely difficult to

ascertain the true succession of the early prelates ; many
of them are called indiscriminately

&quot;

Abbats&quot; or &quot; Bi

shops&quot;
of Saighir ;

and there is great uncertainty even
about the time when the founder lived and died, by
reason of the conflicting accounts given by different an
nalists and historians.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

In Harris s Ware two bishops seals are engraved. One is

that of Oliver Cantwell, who sat from 1487 to 1527: it

is inscribed SIGILLUM OLIVERI OSSORIENSIS, 1512; and
bears a figure of the Virgin and Child, beneath whom
is a Bishop in the attitude of prayer. The other seal is

inscribed SIGILLUM CAROLI ESTE OSSORIENSIS EPISCOPI,
1735. There is also an engraving of a Seal of the Chap
ter, described below.

LEINSTER.l 2 M
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x.
1

TAXATIONS OF THE BISHOPRIC AND OF THE CHAPTER.

1. By Authority ofPope Nicholas IV. A.D. 1291. [Taken
from the ancient manuscript called &quot; Liber ruber Ossori-

ensis,&quot; which is still preserved at Kilkenny.]

Summa reddituum et proventuum tem-

poralium Episcopatus Ossoriensis, . clxiii.
11

iiii.
8

iii.
d

Ecclesia de Killamery cum membris

(Preb. Cancellar.),

Tillach (Tulloherin) Prebend,

ex parte Archidiaconi, . .

,, ,, ex parte Precentoris, xiii.
11

vi.
s

viii.
d

,, Kilmaboy, ex parte Magistri

Thome Cantok, Prebend. . lx.
8

,, Inisnage Prebend ix.
li

,, Clon. Prebend. (Cloneamery ?) lx.
8

,, Kylfane Prebend

Madokeston Prebend (Black-

rath),

,, Beati Patricii (Decanus), . .

,, Sancti Canici,

St. Martini ex parte Prebend,

[this is not prebendal at the

present day] ,

,, Kilmanagh, cum capella S.

Malle, Prebend

Groveyn Prebend (Outrath?)

,, Achethor (Aghour) Prebend. vi.
H

xiii.
8
iiii

d
.

Thastokyn (Ta-Scoffin) Pre

bend iiii.
11

,, Mayn Prebend vi.
11

xiii.
8

iiii.
d

Summa totalis taxationum diocesis Os

soriensis, mxlix. 11
iiii.

8
ix.

d

vi.
1

X. 1

X.

I.
1

xlvi.

lx.
8

Vlll.
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2. Nova Taxatio Episcopatus Ossoriensis post guerram Sco-

torum facta per Episcopum Ricardum per mandatum Do
mini Regis (circa A. D. 1323). [Taken from the same

MS.]

Summa reddituum et proventuum Episco

patus Ossoriensis, lm.H vi.
s
viii.

d

Ecclesia de Insnak,

Killamery cum membris, . . .

,, Kilmaboy, l x&amp;gt;

s

,, Beati Patricii, vi.
H

Sancti Canici, xxx. 8

Tylagh tota, x .

n

Kilfan, {{{{^

Madokeston, xxx. s

S. Martini, ex parte Prcbendarii, . xx. 8

,, Tastohyn, xjs

,, Kilmanagh, vi.
H

,, Groweyn, xl.s

A rrfli ur
&quot; &quot;

liAgm , U11 .i&amp;gt;

Mayn, iiii.&quot;

3. Circa 1487. (From the same MS. p. 57.) No tax is set

down
;
but the names of the several Churches are given,

and spelled as follows :

Ecclesia de Tylatyrun (the Precentor s prebend).
Kilfan (the Archdeacon s do.).

Kyllamery (the Chancellor s do.).

,, Mayne (the Treasurer s do.).

Pricbenda de Athnor.

Villa Madoci.

S. Martini, ex partc Preb.

,, Tahestohvn.
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Prsebenda de Botacho.

Inysnak.

Kylmanatli.

Capella S* Malle Kylk.

4. A. D. 1537. By Commissioners of King Henry VIII.

Episcopatus, 100 marks.

Decanatus Eccles. S.
\ p~~ .. ~ .

Kanici de Kilkenny J

Prsecentoriatus, 10

Cancellariatus, 1100
Thesaurariatus, 11

Archidiaconatus, 26134
Praebenda de Kilmanagh, .... 6 13 4

Moyne, 800
,, Aghcowre, 800
,, Killamre, 834

Blackrathe, 700
Tastoffen, 400

,, Clawnemonery, .... 400

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

A. D. 402. ST. KIARAN, an Irishman, bom of heathen

parents, travelled to Rome, where he embraced Chris

tianity. After having become acquainted with St. Pa

trick in Italy, he returned to Ireland and erected a

monk s cell, which afterwards grew into a bishopric, at

Saighir, in the territory of Ely O Carroll (now partly

in the King s County). Some writers affirm that Kiaran

died in A. D. 540, or even 549. If so, his days must

have been extended to a period far surpassing all ordi

nary limits of human life
;
for it appears that he was born
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in the year 352. Where the error lies, it is now diffi

cult to determine.

The accounts of Kiaran s successors during some centuries

are imperfect and confused; some of them being set

down as &quot;

Abbats,&quot; others as &quot;

Bishops,&quot;
&c.

Ware gives the following list, as the best which he could

obtain :

CARTHAGH, either a son, or grandson of Aengus, King
of Munster, was a friend and disciple of Kiaran. He is

said to have succeeded him as Bishop, and to have died

in the year 540.

540. SEDNA, or SEDONIUS, succeeded Carthagh as Bishop of

Saighir. He was still Bishop in 570.

695. KILLENE MAC LUBNEY,
&quot;

Abbat,&quot; flourished.

739. LAIGDENE MAC DONENNACH, Abbat, died.

771. TUNTGALL, or TNUTGALL, Abbat, died.

783. MOCOACH, Abbat, died.

788. CUCATHACH, Abbat, died.

801, or 807. COBTHACH, Abbat, died.

809. FEREDACH, Abbat, died.

810. CONCHOBHAR, Abbat, died.

826. CONMACH, Abbat, died.

832. IRGALACH, Abbat, died.

846. ANLUAIN, Abbat, died.

867. CORMAC MAC ELADACH died. He is called by the

Four Masters &quot;

Abbat, Bishop, and Scribe.&quot;

868. GERAN, Abbat, died.

885. SLOGAD O RAITHUIN, Abbat, died.

907. CORMAC,
&quot;

Bishop of
Saigcr,&quot;

died.

919. FERGALL MAC MAOL-MORRA, Abbat, died.

941. FOGARTACH, Abbat, died.

951. KENFOELAD MAC SWINE Y, Abbat, died on a pilgrimage
at Glendaloch.

984. FLATHLEM, &quot;Archennach &amp;lt;&amp;gt;f Sailer,&quot; died.
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1004. FOGARTACH, who is called Abbat of Saiger and of

Glendaloch, died.

1048. DONCHAD O KELLECHUIR,
&quot; Comorban [successor] of

Kiaran of
Saigev,&quot;

died.

1079. KELLACH RAMHAR (or
&quot; the

fat&quot;),

&quot; Comorban of

Kiaran of Saiger, and of Brendan of Bir,&quot; died. It is

thought that during this prelate s incumbency, viz. in

1052, the See was translated from Saiger to Aghabo ;

and that the succeeding Bishops may probably be found

in the series of Abbats of that abbey. Respecting these

we learn the following particulars :

1090. CIAN O BuACHALLA, Abbat, died. [Archdall s Mo-

nast.]

1116. The abbey was destroyed by fire. [Ibid.]

1125. The abbey was plundered by Turlogh O Connor.

[Ibid.]

1150. DONALD O FoGARTY, Vicar-General of the diocese,

was consecrated its Bishop, this year. In 1152 he as

sisted at the Synod of Kells. He died at Rath-kiaran on

May 8th, 1178.

1178. FELIX O DULLANY, a Cistertian monk, succeeded.

He is called &quot; Abbat of
Ossory,&quot;

which probably means

Abbat of Aghabo. He transferred the See to Kilkenny,

where he commenced erecting a new Cathedral, but

scarcely lived to do more than lay the foundations of

the building. He was the first Abbat of Jerpoint in

the county of Kilkenny, to which he was a benefactor.

He died in 1202, and was buried at Jerpoint, near the

high altar.

1202. HUGH RUFUS, or DE Rons, an English Augustinian

Canon, afterwards Prior of Kells in Ossory? was unani

mously elected by the clergy, and was consecrated in

this year. He granted some land at Kilkenny to Wil

liam Marshall, Earl of Pembroke, on which the Castle
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of Kilkenny afterwards was built. He died in 1218,

and was buried in his Abbey of Kells, to which he had

been a liberal benefactor.

1218. PETER MANESIN, or MALVEISIN, one of the Canons,

was elected Bishop, and was confirmed by the King on

December 8th. He was a benefactor to his See. After

governing it eleven years, he died in 1229.

1230. WILLIAM OF KILKENNY, Chancellor of the Cathedral,

succeeded by election. Two years afterwards he resigned

his bishopric.

1232. WALTER DE BRACKNELL, or BRACKLEY, a native of

England, and a favourite of King Henry III. suc

ceeded. In 1237 he assisted at the dedication of the

Abbey Church of Peterborough, to which he granted

an indulgence of ten days. [Cole.] He likewise was

one of the benefactors of the wealthy Abbey of St. Al-

ban s. He sat eleven years, and died on December 5th,

1243.

1244. GEOFFRY DE TURVILLE, Archdeacon of Dublin, be

came Bishop. He was a man of great ability; and held

the high offices of Treasurer, Vice-Chancellor, and

Chancellor of Ireland. He built an episcopal palace at

Durrow. He died in London in 1250; and was buried

in the Temple Church.

1251. HUGH DE MAPILTON, like his predecessor, had been

Archdeacon of Dublin. He was consecrated to this See

in May. He was Treasurer of Ireland for some time.

He built an episcopal house at Aghour ;
and was a great

benefactor to his Cathedral, which he repaired and libe

rally improved, and in which he established and en

dowed certain prebends. He died in 1256, and was

buried in the Cathedral, near the chapel of St. Mary.
1257. HUGH &quot; OF THETFORD&quot; [Bishop Otway s book], a

Dominican friar, succeeded. He died two years after-
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wards, and was buried near the high altar in the Domi

nican Convent at Kilkenny, to which he had been a be

nefactor.

1260. GEOFFRY ST. LEGER, Treasurer of the Cathedral,

was consecrated in 1260. He completed the fabric of

the church. He founded the College of Vicars Choral,

and gave them a common hall of residence
;
and was in

other respects a generous benefactor to his See. After

governing the diocese twenty-six years, he died in 128y,

and was interred in his Cathedral near the tomb of

Bishop Mapilton.

1287. ROGER OF WEXFORD, Dean of the Cathedral, was

consecrated at Kilkenny on November 3rd. He died

within two years, and is said to have been buried in his

Cathedral.

1289. MICHAEL OF EXETER, one of the Canons, was elected

Bishop on September 28th, and was consecrated before

the close of this year. He bears a high character for

liberality to his Canons. He died in 1302.

1302. WILLIAM FITZJOHN, a Canon, was elected to the bi

shopric, and was consecrated at Kilkenny early in 130f,

In 1317 the Pope translated him to the archbishopric

of Cashel.

1318. RICHARD LEDRED(O), a Franciscan Friar of London,

succeeded. He was consecrated at Avignon by an Ita

lian Bishop. He built a see-house adjoining his Cathe

dral. Having fallen into disputes with the Seneschal

of Kilkenny and other persons, he was charged with

heresy, and for some time was obliged to absent him

self from Ireland. During his absence, the Archbishop

(a) Harris notices, that in a manuscript list of Bishops of Ossory in Trinity

College Library, Dublin, one Peter is said to have been the immediate successor

of William Fitzjohn. But the account given of him appears very unsatisfactory

and uncertain.
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of Dublin held a Visitation of this diocese, an event

which had not taken place for forty years. [Clyn s

Annals.] After an incumbency of forty years, Bishop
Ledred died in 1360; and was buried in his Cathedral,

on the north side of the high altar.

He is said to have composed some &quot;

Hymns,&quot;
&quot; Let

ters to several
Popes,&quot;

and &quot; Constitutions of a Sy-

nod.&quot;(a)

1360. JOHN OF TATENHALE (or of Oxford), either an Au-

gustinian or a Dominican friar, was advanced to this

See by the Pope. He held it ten years, and died in

1370.

1371. ALEXANDER PETIT, or BALSCOT, a Canon of this Ca

thedral, succeeded by the Pope s provision. He was a

man of great learning and wisdom
;

and repeatedly

filled the high offices of Treasurer, and Chancellor of

Ireland. In 1386 the Pope translated him to Meath.

1386. RICHARD NORTH ALIS, a Carmelite friar of London

(who probably was born at Northall in the county of

Middlesex [Cole]), was consecrated to this Sec in

1836. He was employed by the King in important af

fairs of State, both at home and abroad. In 1393 he

was appointed Lord Chancellor of Ireland. In 1396 he

was translated to the archbishopric of Dublin.

1397. THOMAS PEVERELL, D. I), was an Englishman, of a

good family in the county of Suffolk. He was educated

at Oxford, and became a Carmelite friar. Ware calls

him &quot; a man eminent in the age in which he lived.&quot; He

(a) Under Bishop Ledred occurred that singular accusation of the Lady Alice

Kettel, together \vith her son and others, for witchcraft (or, as some say, for he

resy), an account of which is given in the Appendix to Holinshed s Chronicles,

and in Camden s Annals. See also a manuscript in the British Museum, entitled

&quot; Processus contra Dominam Aliciam Kyteler et alios Hrcreseos postulatos sub

Kicardo Ledred Episc. Ossor. anno 1324.&quot; [MS. Clarend. 77.]

LEINSTER.] &quot;2 N
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remained in Ireland only a short time
;
for in the next

year he was translated to the bishopric of Llandafr . Ac

cording to Bale, he wrote and left behind him,
&quot;

Quaes-

tiones Theologicse ;&quot;

&quot; Sermones Solennes;&quot;
&quot; Ordina-

tiones suse Ecclesiee
;&quot;

and some other works.

1398. JOHN GRIFFIN, Bishop of Leighlin, succeeded. He
held the office of Chancellor of the Irish Exchequer.

He sat here only one year, and died in 1399.

1399. JOHN WALTHAM, an Augustinian Eremite, was ap

pointed by the Pope, and obtained the King s approval

and confirmation. He, like his predecessor, held the

bishopric only one year.

1400. ROGER OF APPLEBY, Prior of the Abbey of Newton

in the diocese of Lichfield, succeeded by the Pope s pro

vision, and was confirmed by the King. He is believed

to have died in 1404.

1404. JOHN VOLCAN, Bishop of Dromore, was translated to

this See by the Pope. He was considered to be a man

of eminent endowments. He died in the next year,

about Michaelmas; and on November 18th the King
issued his license to the Dean and Chapter to elect a

successor.

1405. THOMAS SNELL, Bishop of Lismore and Waterford,

succeeded. He obtained a license of absence from Ire

land that he might attend the Council of Constance
;
but

afterwards declined going, and sent a substitute. He
died in Waterford on October 16th, 1416.

1417. PATRICK RAGGED (or RAGGETT), Bishop of Cork, was

translated to Ossory. He was a man esteemed for his

piety, learning, and diligence in the duties of his spiri

tual office. He died in 1421.

1421. DENIS O DEA, LL. B. &quot; a man of great knowledge in

the municipal laws of his
country,&quot;

succeeded by elec

tion on November 26th
;
and was confirmed by the
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King on 23rd of August following, [Rot. Pat.] He
sat here about live years.

1428. THOMAS BARRY succeeded. He was Treasurer of

Ireland in this year. He is reputed a benefactor to the

College of Vicars Choral. He held the bishopric till his

death in March, 1459, and was buried before the altar

of his Cathedral Church.

1460. DAVID HACKET was appointed Bishop by the Pope.

He contributed towards the fabric of his church, and

was a benefactor to the Vicars Choral. He died on 24th

October, 1478, and was buried in the Cathedral.

1479. [Burke, in his &quot; Hibcrnia Dominicana,&quot; names RICH

ARD OF WINCHELSEY, a Dominican friar, as being Bishop

of Ossory about 1480; and adds, that in 1481 he was

admitted to the lull privileges of the Order. Perhaps

O Hedian may have been successor to himJ\
- JOHN O HEDIAN, Prebendary of Mayne, and probably

either the Dean, Prsccentor, or Archdeacon, of Cashel,

became Bishop of this See. He is said to have governed

his diocese diligently for about seven years, and to have

died in I486. He was buried in a chapel near the

western gate of his Cathedral. Leland states that this

prelate wrote a piece called &quot;

Qiiycstioncs Opinabiles.
M

1487. OLIVER CANTWELL, a Dominican friar, was appointed

Bishop by the Pope s bull, dated March 26th, 1487
;
but

he was not confirmed by the King, nor restored to his

temporalities, till the 28th of February, 1495. In a pro

vincial Synod holdcn in Christ Church, Dublin, in 1494,

he is styled
&quot; Dean of the

province.&quot; [Arch. Ch. Ch.]
He was an active and liberal prelate, a benefactor to his

Sec and his Vicars Choral
;
and moreover to the public

at large, by his rebuilding of the great bridge of Kil

kenny, He died in January, or February, 152 5, having

governed the diocese nearly forty years ; and was in-
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terred in the Dominican Abbey at Kilkenny. A draw

ing of his seal is preserved in the archives of Christ

Church, Dublin.

1527. MILO FITZGERALD, called MILO LE BARON (being ti

tularBaron of Burntchurch, in the county Kilkenny), was

an Augustinian Canon, and became Prior of Inistioge.

The Pope recommended him for this bishopric, and the

King appointed him by patent dated August 8th. He
held his priory in commendam until the dissolution of re

ligious houses, when he surrendered it to the King. He

presented a handsome marble altar and a silver crozier

to his Cathedral, and was a benefactor to the Vicars

Choral. He continued in the See until his death in

1550 or 1551, and was buried at Inistioge.

155f . JOHN BALE, D. D. an Englishman, born in the county

of Suffolk, was educated at Jesus College, Cambridge,

and became a Carmelite monk. Becoming dissatisfied

with the Church of Rome, he preached zealously against

its tenets, and in consequence was obliged to lly from

England and remain absent for some years. Upon his

return he was made Parson of Bishopstoke, near South

ampton. King Edward VI. took him by the hand and

promoted him to this bishopric, by patent dated Fe

bruary 1st
;
and he was consecrated on the next day in

Christ Church, Dublin, by the Archbishop of Dublin,

assisted by the Bishops of Kildare and Down. But he

had enjoyed his See a very short time when his perse

cutions began under Queen Mary, so that he was com

pelled to fly for his life.

The bishopric was given to another person ;
but Bale

lived until 1563, having returned to England and become

a Prebendary of Canterbury; in that city he died,
&quot; in

Dr. Bulleyn s house adjoining the Mint, and was buried

in the Cathedral.
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Bishop Bale was a laborious studcnt,a zealous Protes

tant, and a voluminous writer. He has been generally

censured for the acrimony of his style. The truth seems

to be, that, having been sorely persecuted by the Romish

party, &quot;he wrote with the warmth of one who had

escaped the flames.&quot; His published works are very nu

merous ; a list of them may be seen in Ware s Writers

of Ireland.

1553. JOHN THONKRY, B. D. a native of Kilkenny, was ap

pointed Bishop by Queen Mary, as soon as Bale had

fled. His conge d tlire is dated December 26th, and

his patent December 30th, 1553. He was consecrated

at Inistioge. He added four Choristers to the Cathe

dral ;
and took care to have the ancient Charters of his

church transcribed and preserved. Yet it is related of

him that he sadly wasted the patrimony of the See, by

granting fee-farm leases of his manors and other posses

sions at inconsiderable rents. He died in 1565.

1565. CHRISTOPHER GAFNEY, a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin, succeeded. The Queen s letter for his conse

cration bears date December 3rd, 1 565
;
but Ware states

that his patent was not passed till May 7th, 1567. He
died on August 3rd, 1576, and was buried in a chapel
on the north side of the choir of his Cathedral. The in

scription on his tombstone is given in O Phclan s

&quot; Tombs of St. Canice.&quot;

157. NICHOLAS WALSH, who had been educated at Cam

bridge, and was Chancellor of St. Patrick s, Dublin, was

appointed by patent dated January 23rd. It appears

that the Lord Deputy, Sir Henry Sidney, first recom

mended to the Queen, David Cleerc, M. A. of Oxford, a

man acquainted with the Irish language ;
but Cleerc not

being approved of, the Deputy chose Mr. Walsh &quot; a
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godly and learned preacher.&quot; [State Papers ;
and MS.

Cotton. Titus, B. x.]

Sec, at p. 116 of this volume, an account of Walsh s

laudable introduction of printing in the Irish character.

Harris adds, that &quot; he obtained an order that the prayers

of the Church should be printed in that character and

language, and a church set apart in the shire town of

every diocese where they were to be read and a sermon

preached to the common people ;
which proved an in

strument of conversion to many of the ignorant sort of

Papists in those
days.&quot;

Walsh also began a translation

of the New Testament into Irish, but did not live to

finish it, being basely murdered in his own house on

December 17th, 1585. He was buried in the south

aisle of his Cathedral. The inscription on his tomb is

given in Harris s Ware.

1586. JOHN HORSFALL, a native of Yorkshire, succeeded,

by patent dated September 15th, and sat upwards of

twenty-three years. He is said to have been a benefac

tor to his Vicars Choral. Bishop Williams charges him

with having granted away some of the See lands in fee-

farm. He died in 1609, and was buried in his Church.

1610. RICHARD DEANE, M. A. was educated at Oxford, and

in 1603 became Dean of Kilkenny. He was advanced

to this Sec by patent dated April 18th. The King had

intended this preferment for his Chaplain, John Lan

caster; but the bishopric of Waterford falling vacant in

1608, Lancaster was appointed to that See. [Rot. Pat.

5 Jac. I.] Bishop Deane died on February 20th, 16 If ?

and was buried in his Cathedral, near the bishop s

throne.

1613. JONAS WHEELER, an Englishman, educated at Brasen-

nose College, Oxford, was made Dean of Christ Church,

Dublin, in 1594; and was raised to this Sec by patent
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dated May 7th. The previous letter of Privy Seal lor

his appointment, dated March 14th, empowers him to

hold the deanery of Christ Church in commendam, or to

receive another benefice in place of it, if he so desires
;

and to recover the episcopal jurisdiction of the See,

which had been alienated by the late Bishop to his

Archdeacon. [Rot. Pat.] In 1617 he was made a

Prebendary of Kildare, and resigned his deanery. In

1630 he obtained leave to hold the prebend of Kilma-

nagh in commendam. He exerted himself successfully

to recover some of the property of his Sec. He died in

1640, at the advanced age of 97, leaving behind him an

estimable character, and was interred in his Cathe

dral. Sir James Ware was possessed of a manuscript

compiled by this prelate, entitled,
&quot; The present State

of the Bishopric of Ossory, anno 1619.&quot; [MS. Clarend.

75.]

1641. GRIFFITH WILLIAMS, D. D. a native of Llanryst, in

Caernarvonshire, was first educated at Christ Church,

Oxford, and afterwards became a member of Jesus Col

lege, Cambridge. He held several pieces of preferment

successively, in England and in Wales
;
became Chap

lain to the King, a Prebendary of Westminster, and

Dean of Bangor. He was raised to this Sec by King
Charles, entirely of his own accord, by patent dated

September llth (and the King allowed him to hold his

deanery in commendam, which he did until his death),

In the very next month the Irish Rebellion forced him

to fly to England ;
and thenceforth he devoted himself

to study, and to the service of his royal master, who oc

casionally sent him into Ireland. We find him here in

April, 1647; in which month he was presented to the

rectory of Rathfarnham, near Dublin. [Rot. Pat.] At,

the Restoration he returned to this country, where he
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found his church and palace in ruins. Immediately he

began to restore matters, as far as his means would

allow, devoting both time and money most liberally to

those worthy purposes. He died in 1672, at the age of

83; and was buried on the south side of the chancel of

his Cathedral, in the tomb of Nicholas Motynge, for

merly Chancellor of that Church. [Willis.] Ware

gives a long and interesting notice of him, chiefly taken

from an account of his persecutions and sufferings pub
lished by himself in 1064.

Bishop Williams was a vigorous preacher against the

doctrines of the Puritans
;
who in consequence became

his bitter enemies, and, when in power, plundered his

See without mercy. He also was a most industrious

writer. Ware and Harris have enumerated more than

thirty pieces of his composition ;
to which list may be

added,
&quot; An Examination of such Particulars in the So

lemn League and Covenant as concern the Law&quot; [ano

nymous], 4to. Oxford, 1644; and &quot;A true Relation of

a Law Proceeding betwixt Griffith, Lord Bishop of Os-

sory, and Sir George Askew, Knight&quot; [two sheets only] ,

4to. London, 1663.

1672. JOHN PARRY, I). D. (son of Dr. Edward Parry, Bi

shop of Killaloe), was born in Dublin, and was educated

at Trinity College, Dublin, and at Jesus College, Ox
ford. He was successively Treasurer and Dean of Christ

Church, Dublin (see above, p. 44), and Precentor of

St. Patrick s. He was presented to this See by patent

dated April 22nd, and was consecrated on the 28th of

April, and enthroned on September 2nd. He held his

deanery and prsecentorship in commendam. The Bishop

was a learned and liberal man, a warm benefactor of his

Church and clergy ;
for particulars of which see Har

ris s Ware. Among other donations, he gave a ring of
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six bells, and 100 for communion plate to the Ca

thedral. He died in Dublin on 21st December, 1677,

and was there buried in St. Audoen s Church.

He has left the following works behind him :

1. Tears well Directed; or Pious Reflections on our Saviour s Suffer

ings ;
with Discourses on the Festivals of the Circumcision, Epiphany, Resur

rection, and Pentecost. 8vo. London, 1666.

2. A Sermon on Nehemiah, xiii. 14. 4to.0xford, 1670.

3. Pious Meditations and Prayers. 8vo. London, 1673.

4. Epistola ad Jacobum Waraeum. (Prefixed to Ware s History of the

Irish Bishops.)

1677. BENJAMIN PARRY, D. D. (brother of his predecessor),

received his education first at Trinity College, Dublin,

afterwards at Jesus College, Oxford. Subsequently he

was elected a Fellow of Corpus Christi College in that

University; and from 1663 till 1673 he held a prebend
in the Church of York. Having been appointed Chap
lain to the Earl of Essex, Lord Lieutenant of Ireland,

he became successively a Prebendary of Christ Church,

Dean of Kilkenny, and Dean of St. Patrick s, Dublin.

(See p. 101.) He was raised to this See on 24th Ja

nuary, 167-J; and on the 27th was consecrated in Christ

Church, Dublin, by the Archbishop of Armagh, assisted

by the Archbishop of Dublin, the Archbishop of Tuam,
and the Bishop of Meath. He died within nine months

of his consecration, and was buried at St. Audoen s, in

the same vault with his brother.

He has published a book entitled,
&quot;

Chymia Cajles-

tis, Drops from Heaven; or pious Meditations and

Prayers on several Places in Holy Scripture.&quot;
8vo. Lon

don, 1659; again, 12mo. 1672.

1678. MICHAEL WARD, D. D. born at Newport, in Shrop

shire, was admitted a pensioner of Trinity College,

Dublin, in September, 1656. He afterwards became a

LEINSTER.] 2 O
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Fellow, Regius Professor of Divinity, and Provost;

was appointed Dean of Lismore, and Archdeacon of Ar

magh. His patent for this See bears date November

8th, and he was consecrated on the 24th of that month.

At the same time he was appointed Vice-Chancellor of

the University. In the following year he was translated

to Derry. Some account of this prelate may be found

in u the Earl of Essex s Letters.&quot; 4to. 1770.

1679. THOMAS OTWAY, D. D. a native of Wiltshire, edu

cated at Cambridge, was a zealous royalist during the

great Rebellion. After the King s Restoration he was

made Chaplain to Lord Berkeley, Lord Lieutenant;

who gave him the bishopric of Killala, from whence

he was translated to Ossory by patent dated February

7th, 16JJ.

He was a man of the highest character, esteemed by

persons of all ranks
;
a patron of learning ; generous to

the poor ;
a great benefactor to his church and diocese.

Besides other acts of munificence, he founded the dio

cesan Library at Kilkenny ;
and gave the handsome

communion plate, and the organ, to the Cathedral.

It seems, that from some representations made to the

Court, that our Bishop did not use to pray for their

Majesties in the Church Service, King William was in

duced to suspend him in July, 1690. But probably he

was wholly able to clear himself from this charge, as we

find him still continued in the See.

He died on March 6th, 1692, aged 77; and was

buried in his Cathedral, near the western door.

1693. JOHN HARTSTONGE, D.D. a native of Norfolk (son of

Sir Standish Hartston^e, Bart.), was educated first at

Trinity College, Dublin, and afterwards at Caius Col

lege, Cambridge. He was appointed Chaplain to the

Duke of Ormond, Lord Lieutenant ; by whose favour
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he became Archdeacon of Limerick, and afterwards was

advanced to this See by patent dated April 8th. He
was consecrated at Christ Church, Dublin, on July 2nd.

He assisted his Vicars Choral by procuring an augmen
tation of one of the benefices belonging to their body.
In 1713 he was translated to Derry.

1714. SIR THOMAS VESEY, Bart. LL. D. Bishop of Killa-

loe, was translated hither by patent dated April 28th,

and was enthroned on May 9th. [See particulars of his

character under the diocese of Killaloe.~] He died on

August 6th, 1730, and was buried at St. Anne s Church,

Dublin.

1731. EDWARD TENNISON, D. D. an Englishman, nephew of

Archbishop Tennison of Canterbury, was educated at

Cambridge. He became a Prebendary of Lichfield and

of Canterbury, and Archdeacon of Caermarthen. In

1730 he came to Ireland as first Chaplain to the Duke

of Dorset, Lord Lieutenant
;
and was advanced to this

See by patent dated June 30th, 1731. He was conse

crated in St. Mary s Church, Dublin, by the Archbishop,

on July 4th, and was enthroned on the 14th of that

month. He was a zealous, diligent, and charitable pre

late, anxious to uphold the essential doctrines of his

Church. Amongst other legacies which are enumerated

in Harris s Ware, he bequeathed to every incumbent

and curate of his diocese a copy of Chillingworth s

&quot;

Religion of Protestants a Safe Way to Salvation.&quot; A
portrait of the Bishop is said to be in the possession of

J. Hayden, Esq. of Prospect, county of Waterford.

[D Alton s Annals of Boyle.] He died in Dublin, on 29th

November, 1735, and was buried in St. Mary s Church.

The inscription on his tomb is given by Harris. He

published, 1. A School-Feast Sermon, on 1 Corinthians,

x. 24. 4to. Dublin, 1731. 2. A Thanksgiving Sermon,
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on November 5th, on Proverbs, xxiv. 21. 4to. Dublin,

1733.

173|. CHARLES ESTE, M. A. a native of London, was a

King s Scholar ofWestminster, and afterwards a Student

of Christ Church, Oxford. In 1724 he was appointed

Chaplain to Primate Boulter
;
who made him Archdea

con, and afterwards Chancellor, of Armagh. He was

raised to this See by patent dated January 8th; was

consecrated at St. Werburgh s, Dublin, on the 1st of

February ;
and was enthroned at Kilkenny on March

1st. He expended a large sum on the improvement of

his See-house. In 1740 he was translated to Waterford.

1740. ANTONY DOPPING (son of Dr. Antony Dopping, Bi

shop of Meath), was born in 1675, and was educated at

Trinity College, Dublin. In 1720 he was made Dean

of Clonmacnois ;
and was advanced to the bishopric of

Ossory by patent dated July 15th. He was consecrated

in St. Luke s Church, Dublin, on July 19th, by the

Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Kil-

dare, Clogher, and Ferns ;
and was enthroned on August

14th. He died in January, 1743, and was buried at St.

Andrew s, Dublin.

174f . MICHAEL Cox, D. D. (son of Sir Richard Cox, Lord

Chancellor of Ireland), was educated at Christ Church,

Oxford. In June, 1712, he received deacon s orders;

and on September 20th, 1713, was ordained priest by
the Bishop of Ferns, at Staplestown, in that diocese.

Having become Chaplain to the Duke of Ormond, Lord

Lieutenant, he was made Rector of Callan and Chan

cellor of Kilkenny ;
and was advanced to the See of Os

sory by patent dated April 14th. He was consecrated

in St. Patrick s, Dublin, on the 29th of May, by the

Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Meath

and Derry. It was he who formed the present demesne
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of the See. In 1755 he was translated to the archbi

shopric of Cashel. While Bishop of Ossory, he pub
lished a &quot;

Sermon, preached before the Society of Pro

testant Charter Schools.&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1748.

1755. EDWARD MAURICE, M. A. Prsecentor of this Cathe

dral. His patent is dated January 24th, and on the

27th he was consecrated in St. Patrick s, Dublin, by the

Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Ferns

and Killala.

Bishop Mant, in his History of the Church of Ire

land, has given a notice and specimen of a work by this

prelate, namely, a poetical version of Homer s Iliad and

Odyssey, in blank verse
;
this remains in manuscript in

the Library of Trinity College, Dublin, and appears to

be highly creditable to the author s talents. The Bishop

died, while engaged in his parochial visitation, at Char-

leville, near Tullamore, on February llth, 1756, after

an incumbency of only one year ;
and was buried in the

Church of Attanagh, of which he had been Rector.

There exists an engraved portrait of him.

By his will Bishop Maurice bequeathed all his

printed books to the Diocesan Library, which had been

founded by his predecessor, Bishop Otway ;
and also left

an annual salary of 20 to a Librarian, to be appointed

by the Bishop of Ossory (a).

(a) The following extract from the will of Bishop Maurice may be interest

ing to the clergy of the diocese :

&quot;

I leave my printed books to the Library founded by Bishop Otway at Kil

kenny, all that are now at Dunmore as well as those that are at Kilkenny ;

together with ten double cases of one form, made of Dantzick oak, noAV in my

library at Dunmore
; provided a fair Catalogue be made of the books, and secu

rity given by the Librarian to exhibit them once every year, or oftener if occasion,

to two persons appointed by the Bishop, in his own presence if convenient. Pro

vided likewise, that an oath be taken of the Librarian not to embezzle, or deface,

or lend any book out of the library ;
but to give due attendance to such Clergy-
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1756. RICHARD POCOCKE, LL. D. a Fellow of the Royal So

ciety, was a native of Hampshire, and received his edu

cation at Corpus Christi College, Oxford. In 1725 he

became Prsecentor of Lismore; and in 1727 that Chap
ter chose him for their proctor to the Convocation. In

1734 he was appointed Vicar-General of the dioceses of

Waterford and Lismore; in 1745 he became Prsecentor

of Waterford
;
and having been made Chaplain to the

Earl of Chesterfield, Lord Lieutenant, was promoted by
the Crown to the archdeaconry of Dublin.

His patent for this See is dated March 19th. On
the 21st he was consecrated in St. Peter s Church, Dub

lin, by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bi

shops of Kildare and Leighlin ;
and on the 24th he was

enthroned by proxy.

This prelate is gratefully remembered, as the zealous

restorer of his Cathedral, the active promoter of every

scheme of charity, and a munificent benefactor to the

city of Kilkenny and to his diocese. In 1765 he was

translated to Meath. Upon his death an honorary in

scription to his memory was placed in the Cathedral of

men and Gentlemen as may be disposed to study there from six o clock in the

morning till the tolling of a bell for morning prayers at the Cathedral of St. Ca-

nice, Kilkenny. For his attendance and care of these books, I bequeath to the

Librarian and his successors appointed by the Bishop .20 a year, to be paid out

of my estate at Milltown in the county of Kilkenny.
&quot; If it shall happen that this Legacy shall be found not to answer the pur

poses intended, I empower the Bishop of Ossory for the time being, with the con

sent of the Dean and Chapter of St. Canice, to sell the books and apply their

price, together with the said salary of the Librarian, towards raising or adorning

the imperfect Steeple of their Cathedral. And whereas a knowledge and prac

tice of books is requisite to range them so as they may be readily found
;

I desire

my good friend Dr. Lawson, Junior Fellow and first Librarian of Trinity College,

near Dublin, to lend his hand to transport and lodge and place them to advan

tage ;
for which trouble I bequeath to him the silver Candlestick now in my

Study, and Twenty pounds to buy him a mourning ring.&quot;
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Kilkenny; which may be found in Ledwich s &quot;Anti

quities,&quot;
and in Vallancey s

&quot;

Collectanea.&quot;

For some account of his &quot; Travels in the East,&quot; and

other publications, together with traits of his character,

and a brief notice of his family, see Bishop Mant s
&quot; His

tory,&quot;
vol. ii.

&quot; The Cambridge Chronicle&quot; of 5th October, 1765,

contains the following notice :
&quot;

Bishop Pococke was the

only Bishop of the Church of England, since the Revolu

tion, that preached and confirmed in Scotland, when Epis

copacy was there abolished. For in the summer of 1760,

this prelate made a journey from Ireland to the north

parts of this kingdom, and travelling to the south of it,

viewing everything that was curious, and carrying away
with him a variety of fossils, stones, minerals, and other

natural curiosities. He preached and confirmed in the

English Church at Elgin ;
and continued to do so in

every other of that persuasion which he had occasion

to be near
; greatly regarded and esteemed by all ranks

and degrees of
people.&quot;

1765. CHARLES DODGSON, M. A. was an Englishman, edu

cated at St. John s College, Cambridge. For some years

he kept a school at Stanwix, in Cumberland. He was

Chaplain to the Duke of Northumberland, Lord Lieu

tenant. His patent is dated July 18th, and he was con

secrated in St. Werburgh s Church, Dublin, on August

llth, by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bi

shops of Kildare and Limerick. In 1775 he was trans

lated to Elphin.

1775. WILLIAM NEWCOME, D. D. Bishop of Dromore, was

translated to Ossory by patent dated April loth. In

1779 he was translated to Waterford, under which dio

cese see further particulars. Consult also Bishop Mant s

History, for a sketch of his life and writings.



288 OSSORY.

1779. SIR JOHN HOTHAM, Bart., D. D. a member of an old

Yorkshire family, was born in February, 173J, and was

educated at Trinity College, Cambridge. He became

Vicar of St. Leonard s, Shoreditch, London, and Arch

deacon of Middlesex. Having been appointed Chaplain

to the Earl of Buckingham, Lord Lieutenant, he was

promoted to the See of Ossory, by patent dated Novem

ber 8th
;
and was consecrated on the 14th of that month

in St. Patrick s, Dublin, by the Archbishop of Dublin,

assisted by the Bishops of Kildare and Ferns. In 1782

he was translated to Clogher ;
and died on 3rd Novem

ber, 1795.

1782. HON. WILLIAM BERESFORD, D. D. (brother of the

first Marquess of Waterford), was consecrated Bishop of

Dromore in 1780; and was translated to Ossory by pa

tent dated May 21st. After sitting here twelve years

he was advanced to the archbishopric of Tuam. Sub

sequently he was created Baron Decies.

1795. THOMAS LEWIS O BEIRNE, B. D. was born in the

county of Longford, about the year 1748. His father,

a Roman Catholic farmer, intending him for the priest

hood, sent him to school at St. Omer s, in Flanders.

But the youth, being given to reflection, examined the

grounds of his religious faith, and in consequence became

a Protestant. He was appointed Chaplain to the British

fleet under Lord Howe
; and, while in this Service, pub

lished a pamphlet in defence of his patron, the Admiral.

In 1782 he came to Ireland as Private Secretary to the

Duke of Portland, Lord Lieutenant
;
but in the next

year quitted this country and obtained valuable prefer

ments in Northumberland and Cumberland. It does not

appear at what time he returned to Ireland. We find

him in 1791 collated to the Rectory of Templemichael,
and Vicarage of Mohill, in the diocese of Ardagh. And
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it is said that he and his brother for some time officiated

together in the same parish ;
the one as Protestant mi

nister, the other as Roman Catholic priest. In 1795 he
became first Chaplain to Lord Fitzwilliam, Lord Lieu

tenant, who obtained for him this bishopric by patent
dated January 26th. He was consecrated at Christ

Church, Dublin, on February 1st, by the Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Kildare and Killala.

In December 1798 he was translated to Meath.

In his earlier days the bishop appears to have ex

ercised his pen upon a variety of subjects; and he has

left behind him the following publications :

A Pamphlet in defence of Admiral Lord Howe.

A Pamphlet entitled, &quot;The Gleam of Comfort.&quot;

The Crucifixion, a Poem. 4to. 177G.

The Generous Impostor, a Comedy. 8vo. 1780.

A Series of Essays (in a Newspaper), under the signature of &quot; A Country
Gentleman.&quot; 1780.

A short History of the last Session of Parliament. (Anonymous.)
Considerations on the late Disturbances, by

&quot; A Consistent
Whig.&quot; 8vo.

1781.

Considerations on the Principles of Xaval Discipline and Courts Martial.

8vo. 1781.

A Fast Sermon. Dublin, 1794.

Three Charges to his Clergy: in 1795, 1790, and 1797. 4to. Dublin.

A Circular Letter to the Clergy of the Diocese of Ossory. 4to. 1797.

The foregoing Charges and Letter, together with four Occasional Ser

mons, printed together. 8vo. 1799.

A Sermon before the Society for promoting Christian Knowledge. 4to.

1801.

The Ways of God to be vindicated only by the Word of God
;
a Sermon.

8vo. 1804.

A Charge to the Clergy of the Diocese of Meath. 8vo. 1805.

A Sermon at the Magdalen Asylum, Dublin. 8vo. 1807.

A Letter to the Earl of Fingall. (Anonymous.) 8vo. Dublin, 1813.

Sermons and Charges, collected into a Volume. 8vo. 1813.

Christian Worship, a Sermon. 8vo. London, 1819.

Faith without Works, a Sermon. 8vo. Bath, 1819.

Sermons on Important Subjects. 2 vols. 8vo.

LEINSTER.] 2 P
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1799. HUGH HAMILTON, D. D. formerly a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, and Professor of Natural Philosophy.
In 1768 he became Dean of Armagh; and in 1796 was

consecrated Bishop of Clonfert. The patent for his trans

lation to Ossory bears date January 24th. He was author

of several treatises on mathematical and philosophical

subjects, which have been published in 2 vols. 8vo. (some

particulars of which will be seen under the diocese of

Armagh). He died at Kilkenny, on December 1st, 1805,

and was buried in his Cathedral.

1806. JOHN KEARNEY, D. D. a Fellow, and afterwards Pro

vost, of Trinity College, Dublin, succeeded by patent

dated January 20th. He was consecrated in Trinity

College Chapel, on February 2nd, by the Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Kildare and Down.

He died at Kilkenny, on 22nd May, 1813.

1813. ROBERT FOWLER, M.A. Archdeacon of Dublin (see

p. 132) succeeded. He was also Rector of Urney in the

diocese of Derry. His patent for this See is dated June

17th; and on the 21st he was consecrated at Christ

Church, Dublin, by the Archbishop of Cashel, assisted

by the Bishops of Leighlin and Down.

By the death of Bishop Ellington in 1835, the Sees

of Ferns and Leighlin became united to that of Ossory

by Act of Parliament. Bishop Fowler died on Decem

ber 31st, 1841, and was buried in his Cathedral.

OSSORY, FERNS, AND LEIGHLIN.

1842. JAMES THOMAS O BRIEN, D. D. Dean of Cork, was

advanced to the united Sees by patent dated March

9th; and was consecrated in the Chapel of Trinity Col

lege, Dublin, on March 20th, by the Archbishop ofDub

lin, assisted by the Bishops of Meath and Cork. He was
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enthroned at Kilkenny on April 16th
;
and at Leighlin,

by proxy, on September 12th.

While he was a Fellow of Trinity College, the Bishop

published,

Two Sermons on Hebrews iv. 15. 8vo. London,
1833.

The Doctrine of Justification by Faith only, in Ten
Sermons. Svo. London, 1833.

An Introductory Lecture, delivered in Trinity Col

lege. Svo. Dublin, 1838.

And, since his advancement to the episcopal bench,
A Charge to the Clergy of the Dioceses of Ossory,

Ferns, and Leighlin. 8vo. 1843.

A Charge to the same. Svo. 1846.

The Expediency of restoring to the Church her Sy-
nodical powers considered. 8vo. London, 1843.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.
The time of the foundation of the Chapter does not appear.

It is named so early as the year 1210. A seal of the

Chapter, without a date, is engraved in Harris s Ware.
This seal is now in the Chapter s possession.

DEANS(a).

1210. S was Dean. [Cod. Clarendon, 46.]
1218 to 1228. ODO, or HUGH, was Dean during the incum-

() The title
&quot; Dean of Ossory

1

appears to be irregular and improper, there

being no such office as that of Dean of a diocese. A Dean is either Dean of a

Cathedral, or a Collegiate Church, or a Royal Chapel ;
or he is Dean of a dis

trict, and then is called a Rural Dean. In all official documents, from the earliest

times down to the present, the Dean of this Cathedral is called Dean of Kilkenny,

or, much more frequently, Dean of St. Canice. Every one knows that there is

no &quot;Dean of Meath.&quot;
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bency of Bishop Hugh. He was living so late as 1227.

[Ware and Archbishop King.&quot;]

1245 and 1250. HENRY PEMBROKE appears. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

12 . ROBERT DE DUNKIT. (Ibid.)

12 . JOHN DE BALLYGAURAN. (Ibid.)

1268, 1271. WILLIAM DE BALREPUT. [MS. Clar.]

1269. ROGER DE WEXFORD. (Ibid.) In 1287 he was raised

to the bishopric of Ossory. [Ware.]

1292 to 1312. JOHN LUPUS, or DE Low. [Cod. Clar. 46.

MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18. See also Carte s Life of

Ormond, vol. i. p. xxv.]

1309 ? JACOBUS. [Red Book of Ossory.]

1319-24. NICHOLAS FITZJOHN. [Cod. Clar.]

1332. ADAM DE TRILLECK. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1333. JOHN LE BARON. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18.]

Perhaps this date ought to be 1353.

1347. ADAM TRILLECK, or DE TRILLOCK. [Ledwich and

King s Collections.]

1355. JOHN. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]

1372. THOMAS WAFERTON, or DE WAVERTON. [Rot. Pat.

12 Ric. II.] In 1388 he exchanged preferment with

Michael Delafield, rector of Callan.

1388. MICHAEL DELAFIELD exchanged, as above stated.

After having obtained the deanery, he was licensed to

go and study at Oxford. [Cod. Clar. 36.]

1413. JOHN STAFFORD was confirmed in this deanery on

April 14th. [Rot. Pat.]

1419. JOHN CURK (quaere Cusack ?), is mentioned as &quot; late

Dean.&quot; [Cod. Clar. 46.]

Between 1417 and 1426, NICHOLAS HACKET appears. [Cod.

Clar. 36, 46.] He had been Treasurer of this church.

1436. THOMAS GELLIAN (quaare Boylan?) was appointed by
Act of Parliament in the twenty-sixth year of King

Henry VI. [Cod. Clar. 46.]
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1469. THOMAS ARCHER. [Ledwich.]
1471. JOHN STRANG or STRANGE. [Cod. Clar. and Dioc.

Reg.]

1493. EDMUND COMERFORD, a Student of Oxford, Avas

Dean. About the year 1505 he was advanced to the

bishopric of Ferns. [Ware.]

1505, JAMES CLEERE. [Ledwich.]

15 . WILLIAM COMERFORD. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

15 . Louis DEDDER. [Ibid.] (a)

1547. JAMES BICTON, M. A. of Christ Church, Oxford, was

Dean. He died in 1552, and was buried in Christ

Church Cathedral. [Wood s Athenae Ox. v. p. 125.]

In his will, dated 6th October 6th Edw. VI. (1552), he

styles himself &quot; Dean of Kilkenny in Irelande, and Mr

of Artes, and felow of the Cathedrall Church of Christe

of Kynge Henry theghtes foundation in Oxfordc.&quot; As

this will gives a curious picture of the personal property

of a Churchman in the days of King Edward VI. I have

printed it at length in the Appendix, from a copy taken

from the original now remaining in the archives of the

University ofOxford, by my valued friend, the Rev. Dr.

Bliss, Registrar of that University and Principal of St.

Mary s Hall.

1552. THOMAS LANCASTER, Bishop of Kildare, held this

deanery in commendam; but was deprived of both dig

nities, under Queen Mary, in 1555.

1559. WILLIAM JOHNSON, a native of Worcester, and edu

cated at Cambridge, was made Dean. [Ledwich.] He
died in 1581, and was buried in the Cathedral. [O Phe-

lan.]

1582. DAVID CLEERE. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. 3. 14.]

(a) 1546. DONAGH M GiNDE was appointed by the King to
&quot; the rectory of

St. Canice of Aghabo.&quot; [Lib. Mun.] This may have been the deanery.



294 OSSORF.

1603. RICHARD DEANE, M. A. a native of Yorkshire, after

receiving his education at Merton College and St. Al-

ban s Hall, in Oxford, retired to Caermarthen, in South

Wales, where he kept a school for some years. In the

year 1603 we find him Dean of Kilkenny; in 1610 he

was raised to the bishopric of Ossory.

1610. JOHN TODD, the Bishop of Down, was Dean. [MS.
Trin. Coll. Dubl.]

1612. BARNABAS BOULGER, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Pa

trick s, Dublin ; presented October 24th. [Rot. Pat.]

1617. ABSALOM GETHIN, Chancellor of Lismore
;
admitted

July 17th. Among the royal presentations, given in

the &quot; Liber Munerum,&quot; we find a King s letter, dated

22nd March, 16 ly, for Absalom Gethin to have the next

vacant deanery, for his services as a preacher.

1621. JENKIN MATES was Dean on December 8th of this

year, when he was appointed Chancellor of St. Pa

trick s, Dublin. [Rot. Pat.]

1626. EDWARD WARREN, a Fellow of Trinity College, Dub

lin, was &quot;elected and admitted&quot; on December 19th.

(FF.)

1661. CHARLES CULLEN, a Fellow of Trinity College, Dub

lin; his patent bears date April 15th. He vacated

within the same year.

1661. THOMAS LEDISHAM, D. D. a Prebendary ofEmly and

of Lismore
;
admitted December 1st. In 1662 he was

made a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin; in 1663

Chancellor of Waterford
;
and in 1666 he exchanged his

deanery of Kilkenny for that of Waterford.

1666. DANIEL NEYLAND, D. D. formerly a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, a Prebendary of Christ Church, Dub

lin, and Dean of Elphin ; patent dated July 28th
;
ad

mitted September 10th. (FF.) He died in February,
166 J. (Seep. 74.)
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106J. JOSEPH TEATE, M. A. Archdeacon; patent February

20th; admitted March 9th. He has published &quot;A Ser

mon on 2 Timothy, iii. 5.&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1670.

167$. THOMAS HILL, D. D. a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin, was educated at the University of Cambridge.
Patent March llth [Lib. Mun.] ;

admitted March 18th.

He died on 1st November, 1673, and was buried in his

Cathedral.

167J. BENJAMIN PARRY, D. D. a Prebendary of Christ

Church, and of St. Patrick s, Dublin. (See pp. 101, 157.)

Patent February 19th; admitted and installed May 1st.

(FF.) Shortly afterwards he was made Dean of St. Pa

trick s
;
and in 1677 succeeded his brother in the bishop

ric of Ossory.

167^. JOHN POOLEY, D. D. a Prebendary of Christ Clinch,

Dublin. (See p. 74.) Patent dated March 6th; ad

mitted June 21st; installed June 24th. In 1697 he was

raised to the bishopric of Cloyne, and in 1702 was trans

lated to Raplioe. Pie died in 1712.

170|- . ROBERT MOSSOM, D. D. a Senior Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, and Professor of Divinity, succeeded,

by patent dated February 25th. [Lib. Mun.] He was

admitted and installed on March 12th. (FF.) He resided

on his deanery forty-six years, and during part of that

time was Vicar-General of the diocese. He died on Fe

bruary 8th, 1747, and was buried in his Cathedral.

1747. ROBERT WATTS, D. D. Dean of Ferns, and formerly

Prebendary of Killamery in this Cathedral. The King s

letter for his promotion is dated May 14th [Lib. Mun.],

and he was admitted on July 15th. He died in Decem

ber 1753, and was buried at Donnybrook, near Dublin.

1755. JOHN LEWIS, M. A. was educated at Westminster

School, and became a Student of Christ Church, Ox
ford. The King s letter for his promotion to this deanery
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is dated March 20th. [Ibid.] He was instituted on May
24th. He rebuilt the deanery house. He died in 1783.

1784. THOMAS PACK, M. A. was presented on October

llth, and instituted on November 24th. (FF.) He died

on 26th May, 1795, and was buried in the Cathedral.

1795. HON. JOSEPH BOURKE, B. A. (son of the third Earl of

Mayo), presented August 29th; instituted September

12th. In 1812 he was made Chancellor of Waterford.

He held this deanery forty-eight years, and died at Salt-

Hill, near Dublin, on May 3rd, 1843. A tablet is erected

to his memory in the Cathedral.

1843. CHARLES VIGNOLES, D. D. (ordained deacon, by the

Bishop of Ferns, on December 15th, 1811), first Chap
lain to the Lord Lieutenant, and Dean of the Castle

Chapel, Dublin. His patent is dated June 10th. He

was admitted and installed July 15th.

PRECENTORS.

1386. THOMAS FORSTALL, M. A. presented by the Crown

during the vacancy of the See, by writ of Privy Seal,

dated June 16th. [Rot. Cane.]
1419. RICHARD SMYTH, who had been appointed by the

Pope s provision, is accepted and confirmed by the King-

on July 24th. [Rot. Pat. 7 Hen. V.]
1434. SIMON DUNYNG, Praecentor, died on July 22nd; and

was buried in the Cathedral. [Ledwich.]
1531. JOHN CANTWELL. He died on November 18th in

this year ;
and was buried in the Cathedral. [Ibid.]

1576. ROBERT GAFNEY appears, and in 1586. [Chapter

Books, and MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]
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1591 (about). LAURENCE O MuLOWNA. [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. E.
3. 14.]

1 . DANIEL MAINWARING. He resigned in 1609, having

previously been made Prebendary of Aghoure. [Rot.

Pat. 7 Jac. I.]

16$g. JOHN WINCHE, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, was presented by the Crown by patent dated

March 23rd. [Ibid.]

1615. RANDOLPH BARLOW (B. D.) a Prebendary of Kildare,

and Archdeacon of Meatli. [Reg. Vis.]

161 J. JONAS WHEELER, Bishop of the diocese, having re

signed the deanery of Christ Church, Dublin, took this

dignity instead. He was installed on March 2nd. (FF.)

1624. JONAS WHEELER appears to have been presented again

by the Crown, by patent dated March 27th [Lib. Mun.] :

(or, might this person have been a son of the Bishop?
See below).

1624. BENJAMIN CULME, D. D. collated June 7th. (FF.)

[Quaere, if this be correct ?] In the next year lie was

made Dean of St. Patrick s, Dublin.

1624. JOHN GOLDSMITH (perhaps the person who was made

a Minor Canon of St. Patrick s, Dublin, in this year),

presented by the Crown &quot; on the death of Wheeler,&quot; by

patent dated December 14th. Another account states

him to be appointed Chancellor. Quaere, which is cor

rect ?

167J. GRIFFITH WILLIAMS, the Bishop, took this dignity

in commendam, instead of the prebend of Mayne (pur

suant to a clause in his patent), on the 21st ofFebruary ;

but resigned it again on the 14th of March following.

167-J. THOMAS WAY, M. A. the Treasurer
;
collated March

14th
;
installed next day. He was likewise a Preben

dary of Lismore. He held both preferments till his

death in 1716.

LEINSTER ]
2 Q
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1716. EDWARD MAURICE, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity Col

lege, Dublin
;
collated May 1st. (FF.) After holding

this dignity nearly forty years, he was raised to the bi

shopric of Ossory in 1754. See above, p. 285.

1 754. HUGH DAWSON, D. D. Treasurer, was presented by
the Crown on May 21st [Lib. Mun.], and was instituted

June 1st. He died on March 9th, 1770, and was buried

in the Cathedral.

1770. FREDERIC TRENCH, M. A. Prebendary of Killamery ;

collated April 28th. He died in 1790.

1791. WILLIAM ARMSTRONG, M. A. collated February 8th.

He was also Chancellor of Emly. He held this dignity

forty-eight years, till his death in 1839. At his decease

the appointment was suspended, at the recommendation

of the Ecclesiastical Commissioners.

ELECTED.

1840. CHRISTOPHER DARBY, M. A. educated at Westmin

ster School, and Christ Church, Oxford, was elected by
the Dean and Chapter (pursuant to the Act 4 & 5 Will.

IV. c. 90), on February 1st. On 23rd December, 1847,

the suspension was removed by the Lord Lieutenant

and Privy Council; subject, however, to the severance

of all the income.

COLLATED.

1848. JOHN LAMPHIER DRAPES, M. A. a Vicar Choral
;
col

lated May 9th.
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CHANCELLORS.

1220. WILLIAM OF KILKENNY, Chancellor, was elected

Bishop in this year. [Ware.]
1386. ROBERT SUTTON was presented by the Crown, sede

vacante, to &quot; the Prebend of Outrath&quot; (which is the corps
of the chancellorship), by writ of Privy Seal dated Oc
tober 10th. [Rot. Cane. Hib.]

1411. NICHOLAS WYLE, presented by the Crown, January
27th. [Rot. Pat. 13 Hen. IV.]

150f. JOHN COUGHLANDE DE MONTE, Chancellor, died

on March 10th, and was buried in the Cathedral, where
his tombstone may still be seen. [Ledwich.]

1530. NICHOLAS MOTYNG, or MOWTHING, appears. [King s

Collect.] He died on February 13th, 1563, and was
buried in the Cathedral, where his tomb yet remains

[O Phelan.]

1576. JOHN NELE appears. [Ch. Book.]
1586. WILLIAM AENES, or AEME. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

E. 3. 14.]

1603. MEREDITH HANMER, D. D. a Prebendary of Christ

Church, Dublin (see above, p. 71), and Archdeacon of

Ross, was appointed by the Crown by patent dated June
16th. [Lib. Mun.]

1607 (or 1600?) WALTER BARRY, collated November 23rd.

[MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. and Reg. Vis.]
1624. JOHN GOLDSMITH, promoted by the Crown,

&quot; on the

resignation of R. Barlow,&quot; on December 14th. [Rot,

Pat. 22 Jac. I.] There is some confusion about this

appointment. See above, p. 207.
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1626. NICHOLAS MEYLER, admitted December 19th. (FF.)

A book in the Diocesan Registry affirms that he held

the dignity till his death in 1665.

1648. JAMES PHELAN is stated to have been Chancellor, and

to have rebuilt in this year the Chancellor s house, which

had been ruined in the late wars. [Bishop Otway s

Vis. Book.]

166-f . HUGH DRYSDALL, M. A. (ordained priest in 1661), a

Vicar Choral, was collated January 18th. (FF.) In 1668

he resigned, and was made Archdeacon.

1668. JAMES DRYSDALL, Treasurer, collated October 2nd.

(FF.) He died in 1687.

1687. JAMES GILBERT, M. A. educated at St. Mary s Hall,

Oxford, was collated December 9th. (FF.) He died

in 1693.

1693. PAUL DUCLOS, B. A. a Prebendary of Ross and of

Cork; collated October 14th. He died in 1717 (quaere

1719?)

1719. MICHAEL Cox, M. A. Rector of Callan; collated April

16th. In 1743 he was raised to the bishopric. (See

p. 284.)

1743. RALPH COCKING, M. A. presented by the Crown.

Patent dated March 6th [Lib. Mun.] ;
instituted and

installed March 14th. (FF.)

1774. SAMUEL MADDEN, LL. B. (son of Dr. John Madden,

Dean of Kilmore), Prebendary of Blackrath; collated

March 16th. He was Vicar-General of the diocese. In

1785 he resigned, and accepted the Union of Kells.

1785. MARCUS MONCK, B. A. collated April 9th. (FF.) He

resigned in 1799.

1799. ARTHUR PALMER, M. A. Prebendary of Blackrath;

collated October 26th. He died in 1805.
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1805. MICHAEL DODSON MADDEN, B. A. (son of the above

Samuel), a Vicar Choral; collated April 26th. (FF.)

He died in 1808.

1809. JOHN KEARNEY, M. A. (son of Bishop J. Kearney),
collated January 2nd. He died in 1838.

1838. FRANCIS ROBERT SANDYS, M. A. Prebendary of

Mayne ;
collated December 6th.

TREASURERS,

1260. GEOFFRY ST. LEGER, a man of noble birth, Treasurer

of Kilkenny, was this year raised to the bishopric ;
where

he sat twenty-six years, and left behind him a high

reputation as a generous benefactor to the church.

[Ware.]

1295. MAURICE DE BLANCHFIELD is Treasurer. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl.]

1360. MILO SWEETMAN, Treasurer, was in this year elected

Bishop of the diocese, but his election was not confirmed.

Ware states that he was a man of wisdom and learning.

In 1361 he was made Archbishop of Armagh.
140 J. JOHN NUGENT was presented by the Crown to &quot; the

Prebend of Ensnach&quot; (Ennisnag, which is the corps of

the treasurership) on January 12th. [Rot. Pat. 5 Hen.

IV.]

1419. NICHOLAS HACKET is
&quot;

Prebendary of Insnack.&quot;

[Rot, Pat. 7 Hen. V.] (It is probable that he is the

person who was appointed Treasurer of Cashelin. 1406.)

He appears to have been promoted to the deanery soon

afterwards.

1531. JOHN NELE, or NEAL, was Treasurer. His monument
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is in the Cathedral, but the date is wanting. Probably

he died before 1551, as the inscription on his tomb

states that Milo, the Bishop, granted an indulgence of

forty days to any one who would pray for his soul.

[Ledwich.]

1539. NICHOLAS BRYTTON.

1553. &quot; SIR RICHARD ROUTHE&quot; is mentioned as Treasurer

in Bishop Bale s
&quot;

Vocation,&quot; printed in the year 1553.

1596. THOMAS WALE, or WALL(O), collated June 23rd.

[Reg. Vis. 1615.]

1610. ROBERT WALE (son of the preceding Thomas. [Reg.

Vis.] He still held the office in 1624. He was buried

in the Cathedral. [OThelan.]

1635. BARTHOLOMEW MERRYWETHER, instituted Novem

ber 12th. (FF.)

1636. WILLIAM SPITTELL, collated May 7th. (FF.)

1637. NICHOLAS WALSHE, Prebendary ofAghoure; collated

December 23rd. (FF.) Quaere, if he were a Prebendary

of Kildare, or a Minor Canon of St. Patrick s, Dublin?

See pp. 196, 249, and 251 of this volume.

166^. JONATHAN EDWARDES, M, A. and LL. D. collated

February 5th. In June of this year he was appointed

Prebendary of Blackrath.

1666. JAMES DRYSDALL, collated October 16th. In 1668 he

became Chancellor.

1668. THOMAS WAY, M. A. collated October 3rd. (FF.)

In 1672 he was made Prascentor.

1672. JOHN SHORTHALL, M.A. collated March 27th (FF.) ;

installed the same day. In 1691 he was deprived.

1691. STEPHEN VAUGHAN, B. A. Prebendary of Ta-Scoffin.

(a) It appears that one of this name and family held some post in the cathe

dral at an earlier period ;
for a tomb there bears the imperfect inscription,

&quot; Will8

Vale quondam ecclesiae, qui obiit 21 die mensis .... 1571. [Ledwich.]
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He was an Englishman, and had been educated at Ox
ford. He was collated July 27th. He died at Kilkenny
on April 22nd, 1711, and was buried in the Cathedral.

[Ledwich.]

1711. SAMUEL CAMPION, M. A. Prebendary of Ta-Scoffin,

collated October 13th.

1713. LEWIS JONES, M. A. (who had been Prebendary of

Ta-Scoffin for a few months only), collated September
3rd. He died in 1731.

1731. HUGH DAWSON, M. A. presented by the Crown, by

patent dated November 29th; instituted December 9th.

In 1754 he became Prsecentor.

1754. JOHN STANNARD, M. A. collated June llth. He re

signed in 1758. In 1768 we find him taking the Pre

bend of Cloneamery.
1758. NICHOLAS HEWETSON, LL. B. collated May 4th.

1761. THOMAS BURTON, D. D. collated July 10th. He died

on 10th November, 1791.

1792. GEORGE DE LA POER BERESFORD, B. A. (nephew of

the second Earl of Tyrone, and of the Archbishop of

Tuam, Baron Decies) was born on July 9th, 1765. He
was collated June llth. In 1797 he resigned, and

became Dean of Kilmore; in 1798 he was made Pre

centor of Waterford and a Prebendary of Lismore
;
and

subsequently was raised to the bishoprics of Clonfert

and of Kilmore.

1797. CHAWORTH BROWNE, B. A. collated June llth. He

resigned in 1799.

1799. GEORGE VESEY, B. A. collated September 26th. He

resigned on 16th August, 1815.

1815. HENRY BUNBURY, M. A. collated October 23rd. He

resigned on 1st September, 1818.

1818. GEORGE WATTERS, B. A. collated September 10th.

He died in 1831.
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1831. HENRY HERBERT, B. A. collated May 12th
;
installed

May 19th. He resigned on September 12th, 1842;

and became Prebendary of Cloneamery.
1842. RICHARD PACK, B. A. collated November 9th.

ARCHDEACONS.

Bishop Otway remarks, in his &quot;

Copy of the State of the

Diocese of Ossory examined, 1679,&quot; that the Archdea

con was the first of the Prebendaries ;
that he had a Re

gistrar and a Seal
;
that he exercised jurisdiction over

the diocese during one quarter of the year, beginning

on September 30th, which was the Dies natus of his ju

risdiction.

1200 to 1206. GILBERT appears as Archdeacon. [King s

Collect, and MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18.]

1202 to 1218. ODO was Archdeacon at some period in the

incumbency of Bishop Hugh Rufus. [King s Collect.]

It is also stated that he was Dean.

1220. F (or T . . . ) appears. [Cod. Clar. 46, and

MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18.]

1228. ALMERIC appears on September 7th this year. [Ibid.]

1244-58. THOMAS DE CROWELL. [Ibid.]

1264. WILLIAM DE NAAS. [Ibid.]

1271. ROGER DE LEONIBUS, or LYONS. [Ibid.]

1332. HOWELL DE BATH. He was &quot;slain in 1336.&quot; [Ibid.]

1333. JOHN DE HORWOOD. [Ibid.]

1341-6. WILLIAM DE EVESHAM. [Ibid.]

1355. JOHN. [Ibid.]

1361 to 1386. ROBERT DE TUNBRIGGE, [Rot. Cane.]
1386. THOMAS DE HARBERGH, or HERBREK (probably of
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Harborougli), was presented on December 16th, by writ

of Privy Seal from the Crown, sede vacante. [Rot. Cane.]
He died in 1405.

1405. ADAM TAYLLOR, presented by the Crown, sede vacante,

on September 7th. [Rot. Pat. 7 Hen. IV.]
1409. PHILIP DE ROKKBY. [Rot. Pat. 10 Hen. IV.]
1429. JOHN CANTWELL, M. A. He was appointed sub-col

lector of the Pope s dues. [Rot. Pat. 10 Hen. VI.]
1467. JOHN O HEDIAN, or HEDIAN. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

F. i. 1 8.] Quaere, whether he was at this time Archdea

con of Cashel, and in 1479 was made Bishop of Ossory ?

1527 to 1550. WILLIAM was Archdeacon, during some

period of the incumbency of Bishop Milo Fitzgerald.

[King s Collect.]

1552. JOHN was Archdeacon. [See the will of Dean

Bicton.]

1586 to 1610 ? EDWARD SPONAR. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

^

E.3-I4-]

1610. HENRY MAINWARING. [Ibid, and Reg. Vis.] In

1620, being then Archdeacon, he was appointed a Mas

ter in Chancery, with a stipend of twenty pounds, to

hold during good behaviour. [Rot. Pat. 17 Jac. 1.]

163|. GILBERT DEANE, presented by the Crown, January
28th. [Lib. Mim.] Admitted March 7th. (FF.) He
was also a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin.

166^. JOSEPH TEATE, M. -A. collated February 12th

[D. R.] ;
in 1668 he was made Dean.

1668. HUGH DRYSDALL, M. A. (afterwards D. D.) Chancel

lor ofthe Cathedral
;
collated July llth. He died in 1692.

1692. HENRY RYDER, M. A. Prebendary of Mayne, was

educated at Westminster School, at Cambridge, and af

terwards at Trinity College, Dublin. In 1683 he was

made a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin. He was

LEINSTER.] 2 R
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collated to this archdeaconry on March 30th. In 1(593

he was raised to the bishopric of Killaloe.

1693. EDWARD WALKINGTON, D. D. born at Loughgar, in

the county of Limerick, became a Scholar and Fellow

of Trinity College, Dublin, and Chaplain to the Irish

House of Commons. He was presented to this archdea

conry by the Crown on June 13th [Lib. Mun.], and

was instituted on October 14th. In 1695 he was pro

moted to the bishopric of Down and Connor. He pub
lished a &quot;

Sermon, on Isaiah v. 9, 10.&quot; 4to. Dublin,

1692.

1695. CHRISTOPHER JENNEY, D. D. presented by the Crown,

August 7th. [Ibid.] He resigned in 1700, and took

preferment in the diocese of Armagh.
1700. JOHN HINTON, M. A. collated October 28th. (FF.)

He resigned on August 28th, 1713.

1713. WILLIAM ANDREWS, LL.D. Prebendary of Killamery ;

collated September 3rd. He died in 1736, and was

buried in St. Mary s, Kilkenny.

1736. HENRY CANDLER, B. A. presented by the Crown, the

See being vacant. Patent, July 9th. [Lib. Mun.] He
died in 1758.

1758. WILLIAM CONNELL, M. A. Prebendary of Mayne;
collated May 2nd. He died 27th March, 1762.

1762. WILLIAM COCKBURNE, LL. D. Prebendary ofMayne ;

collated April 3rd.

1776. HENRY PALMER, M. A. Prebendary of Cloneamery ;

collated July 4th. In 1782 he became Prrccentor of

Lismore. He died in 1801, and was buried in Little

St. Thomas s Churchyard, Dublin.

1801. PAUL HELSHAM, LL.D. Vicar-General of the dio

cese, formerly a Vicar Choral; collated April 28th. He
died in 1822.
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22. CRINUS IRWIN, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin
;
collated March 29th. In 1840 he was appointed

Vicar-General of the diocese of Ferns. He is the pre
sent Archdeacon.

CANONS,

WHOSE PARTICULAR STALLS ARE NOT ASCERTAINED.

1218. PETER MANNESIN, or MALVOISIN, was a Canon in

this year, when he was elevated to the bishopric

[Ware.]

1289. MICHAEL OF EXETER, a Canon, was appointed Bishop.

[Ibid.]

1302. WILLIAM FITZJOHN, a Canon, succeeded to the bi

shopric. [Ibid.]

1371. ALEXANDER DE BALSCOT, a native of Oxfordshire,
was a Canon, when he was raised to the bishopric by
the Pope. In 1386 he was translated to the See of

Meath.

1380 (about). WILLIAM DE CARLEIL, or CARLISLE. In the

Cathedral is a tomb, erected to this person, whom it de

scribes as Archdeacon of Meath, and rector of Youghal,
and a Canon of the churches of Dublin, Cashel, Ossory,
Ferns, Cloyne, and Cork. Unfortunately the date is

wanting, so that we cannot ascertain the exact time

when this eminent pluralist flourished. It is not un

likely that he was a brother of John de Carleil, who
was Chancellor of St. Patrick s, Dublin, and holder of

sundry other pieces of preferment, and who was ap

pointed a Baron of the Exchequer in 1388.

1460, THOMAS MYCHELL, LL. B. appears to have been a
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Canon of this church, and &quot;

Official&quot; of the diocese. He
was also a Canon of Cashel about the time of Bishop
David Hacket. He was buried in the Cathedral of Kil

kenny. [O Phelan.]

1509. PETER GRAUNT, a Scholar of Oxford, was a Canon,

and Vicar of Ballytarsna. He died on 23rd February,

1509, and was buried in the Cathedral. [O Phelan.]

1542. DONALD O PHELAN is called &quot;Prebendary of
Delge&quot;

(quaere Kildelgy ?)
&quot; and

Aghabo,&quot;
in a patent dated May

4th, anno 34 Henry VIII. [Rolls Office.]

PREBENDARIES.

1. BLACKRATH (anciently called MADOKESTOWN.)

1317. WALTER DE ISTELEP (!SLIP), who probably was a

Canon of St. Patrick s, Dublin, was presented by the

King, sede vacante, on September 27th. [Rot. Cane.]

He three times filled the high office of Lord Treasurer

of Ireland.

1408. WALTER THEOBALD was presented by the Crown, on

January 20th. [Rot. Cane.] A few years afterwards

the revenues appear to have been taken into the King s

hands.

1565. THOMAS GRACE appears. [Chapter Book.]
1586. THOMAS BREW. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E.

3. 14.]

1596. ANTONY SHARPE was Prebendary on 26th February,

1596, and also in 1615. [Reg. Vis.]

1642. HENRY HALL, M. A. was an Englishman, educated

at Oxford, who became Chaplain to the Marquess of Or-

mond. He was collated on September 20th. (FF.) He
was likewise a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin ; and
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also a Prebendary of Christ Church, and afterwards Pi 03-

centor of the same church. Subsequently he was made

Dean of Cork
;
and at the Restoration was raised to the

bishopric of Killala.

1661. JONATHAN EDWARDES, LL. D. collated June 2nd.

He was likewise Treasurer of this Cathedral.

1671. STEPHEN VAUGHAN, B. A. (ordained Priest in De

cember, 1670); admitted May 6th; installed May 8th.

(FF.) He resigned within the year; and in 1687 became

Prebendary of Ta-Scoffin, and in 1691 Treasurer.

167J. JOHN MURRAY, collated March 7th (FF.) ;
installed

March 9th. He died in 1699.

1699. LEMUEL SHULDHAM, M. A. who was educated at

Cambridge, was collated June 12th. (FF.)

1719. EDMUND LEWIS, M.A. He wras in possession in 1742.

1743. THOMAS COOKE, collated June 10th. (FF.)

1744. WILLIAM CANDLER, LL.D. collated September 19th.

(FF.) He died in 1753.

175|. WILLIAM CHARTRES, M.A. collated February 3rd.

1764. SAMUEL MADDEN, B. A. collated July 30th. In 1770

he resigned; in 1774 became Chancellor; and in 1780

was appointed Vicar-General.

1770. DEANE HOARE, M.A. Prebendary of Kilmanagh;
collated March 28th. (FF.)

1771. THOMAS HEWETSON, D. D. collated December 21st.

In 1772 he resigned, and took the Prebend ofAghoure.
1772. NICHOLAS MARTIN, M.A. a Vicar Choral

;
collated

October 24th.

1779. ARTHUR PALMER, M.A. a Vicar Choral ;
collated

July 1st. In 1796 he resigned; in 1799 he became

Chancellor.

1796. ROBERT JOHNSTON, B. A. collated May 7th. He died

in 1799.
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1799. HANS HAMILTON, B. A. collated April 24th. He re

signed in 1800, for the prebend of Kilmanagh.

1800. GEORGE STONE, B. A. collated March 8th. He died

in 1809.

1809. THOMAS HENRY KEARNEY, M. A. (son of Dr. John

Kearney, afterwards Bishop of Ossory), collated Decem

ber 23rd; installed 18th June, 1810. He resigned in

July, 1812.

1812. ANTONY PACK, LL. D. collated July 24th; installed

next day. He was also a Vicar Choral. In 1821 he

exchanged preferments with his successor.

1821. GILBERT AUSTIN, M. A. Prebendary of Cloneamery ;

collated June 6th
;

installed July 14th. He resigned

on April 29th, 1835.

1835. JOHN LEWIS IRWIN, B. A. a Vicar Choral; collated

June 13th. He resigned in the following November.

1835. SAMUEL MADDEN, B. A. a Vicar Choral; collated

December 12th; installed same day. He resigned in

1848. Mr. Madden has published :

1. The Nature and Time of the Second Advent of

Messiah. Svo. Dublin, 1829.

2. Memoirs of the Rev. Peter Roe. Svo. Dublin, 1842.

2. AGHOURE.

1410? EDMUND HORNE. He died about the year 1410 or

1411. [Rot. Pat. 2 Hen. V.]

1411. MAURICE COGGERANE (COCHRANE?) rector of Dungar-

van, and a Prebendary of Cloyne, was presented by the

Crown on November 26th. In the same year the King

gave him a prebend in the Church of St. Patrick s, Dub

lin. [Rot. Pat. 13 Hen. IV.]

1414. PHILIP MASON, presented by the Crown, on Decem

ber 5th. [Rot. Pat.]

1414. WALTER FITZ EDE, who had obtained from the Pope



PREBENDARIES. 311

a provision to the first vacant prebend in this Cathedral

which he might choose, laid claim to Aghoure ;
and

although the King had previously bestowed it upon
another clerk [Mason], he afterwards pardoned Fitz

Ede, and confirmed him in the appointment. [Rot. Pat.

2 Hen. V.]

1577. NICHOLAS CLEERE had a dispensation for holding this

prebend together with other preferment. [Prerog. Of

fice.]

160J. DANIEL MAINWARING, collated January 16th. He
held the dignity of Praecentor until the year 1609.

[Reg. Vis. 1615.]

1619. JOHN KYVAN (sic),
admitted May 4th. (FF.) In 1637

we find him Prebendary of Mayne.

162f. JOHN BROOKBANK, M. A. admitted February 5th.

(FF.) In 1636 he resigned, and became Prebendary of

Kilmanagh.

163f. NICHOLAS WALSH, collated January 16th. [Turr.

Berm.] In the course of the same year he was made

Treasurer.

1637. JOHN MOORE, collated December 23rd. (FF.)

1661. HUMPHRY WHITTINGHAM, B. A. collated April 8th.

16fg. ADAM WILKINSON, collated March 1st. (FF.) He

died in 1677.

1677. EDWARD JONES, M. A. a native of Montgomeryshire,

Chaplain to the Duke of Ormond, was appointed Mas

ter of the Free School in Kilkenny, and collated to this

prebend, on the same day, May llth or 21st. (FF.) In

November, 1678, he was promoted to the deanery of

Lismore, retaining his prebend. In 1683 he was raised

to the bishopric of Cloyne; under which diocese see

further particulars.

1684. MARTIN BAXTER, M. A. a prebendary of Lismore ;

presented by the Crown August 15th [Lib. Mun.] ;
ad-
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mittcd December 9th. (FF.) In 1689 he was attainted

by King James II. Pie died in 1704.

1704. GEORGE WALTER STORY, M. A. Dean of Connor;

collated December llth. (FF.) On the 21st of the

same month he exchanged his deanery for that ofJLime-

rick, under which diocese see an account of his writ

ings. He died in 1721.

1721. THOMAS DRISCOLL, M. A. collated November 27th.

He held possession in 1742, &c.

1750. ROBERT STEWART, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmanagh,
collated June 13th. He died in 1772.

1772. THOMAS HEWETSON, D.I). Prebendary ofBlackrath ;

collated October 21st.

1782. JAMES MEARA, M. A. appears. [Chap. Book.] He
was collated again on July 12th, 1790. (FF.) He held

this prebend forty-two years, till his death in 1824.

1824. LUKE FOWLER, B. A. (son of Dr. R. Fowler, Bishop

of Ossory), collated January 20th
;

installed same day.

He resigned, and took a new collation on the 17th of

April following. He is the present Prebendary.

3. MAYNE.

1479. JOHN O HEDIAN, Praecentor of Cashel, is said to have

been Prebendary at this time [Dr. Todd s Ware], and

to have been succeeded, in 1495, by W. Bourke. [Rot.

Pat.]

1495. WILLIAM BOURKE, presented by the Crown on Sep

tember 20th. On the same day he was appointed Pre

centor of Cashel. [Ibid.]

1565. PETER WHITE appears. [Chap. Book.]

1586. RICHARD CRYFFE, or GRIEFFE. [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. E. 3. 14.] He was also a Vicar Choral.

10 . SIMON BOULGER, &quot;in place of Richard who

died in June of this
year.&quot; [Prerog. Office.]
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1610. GERALD WALLER. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]
1(315. NICHOLAS CRYFFE. [Ibid.] But a Regal Visitation

Book of this year sets down Simon Boulger as the Pre

bendary.
1637. JOHN KYVAN, or KEEVAN, Prebendary of Aghoure ;

collated August 23rd. (FF.) In 1646 he signed the &quot; Re
monstrance&quot; as Prebendary.

1648. JOHN SHEE, brother of James Shoe, the Prebendary
of Ta-Scoffin, and Vicar of St. John s, Kilkenny, was

Prebendary at this time. See an account of a tomb
raised for him in the Cathedral by his brother, in Lcd-

wich or in O Phelan.

1668. LAUNCELOT BULKELEY (perhaps a son of Laimcclot,

Archbishop of Dublin ?) collated April 27th. (FF.)
166-. GRIFFITH WILLIAMS, Bishop of the diocese, held this

prebend in commendam for some years. He resigned

it on 21st February, 167J, and took the Praecentorship
instead.

167^. HUMPHRY BOLTON, or BOULTON, B. A. a Minor
Canon of St. Patrick s, Dublin

;
collated February 24th

;

installed the same day.
1672. THOMAS WARD, M. A. collated November 17th.

(FF.) In 1678 he was made a Prebendary of St. Pa
trick s, Dublin.

1679. SAMUEL ELWOOD, collated June 3rd.

1681. HENRY RYDER, M. A. collated September 26th.

(FF.) In 1683 he was made a Prebendary of St. Pa
trick s, Dublin. In 1680 he was attainted by King
James. In 1692 he was appointed Archdeacon.

1692. JAMES TOVEY, M. A. Prebendary of Ta-Scoffin; col

lated March 31st. He was also a Prebendary of Killa-

loe. He died in 1728, and was buried in the Cathedral

churchyard.

1728. HUGH MAY, M.A. Prebendary of Cloneamery, col-

LEINSTER.] 2 S
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lated May 15th; installed same day. He resigned in

1730.

1730. WILLIAM CONNELL, M. A. appears. In 1758 he be

came Archdeacon.

1758. WILLIAM COCKBURNE, LL. D. collated May 3rd. In

1762, he, like his predecessor, was made Archdeacon.

1762. ROBERT WATTS, B. A. Prebendary of Cloneamery ;

collated April 9th. He resigned in 1764.

1764. MERVYN ARCHDALL, M. A. a native of Dublin, edu

cated at Trinity College, was collated August 14th. He

resigned in 1772. Mr. Archdall early in life displayed

a taste for investigating Ecclesiastical antiquities. He

published the result of his inquiries, in the &quot; Monasti-

con Hibernicum.&quot; 4 to. London, 1786. He also greatly

enlarged and improved Lodge s Peerage of Ireland, and

published it in seven vols. 8vo., Dublin, 1789. He died

in 1791.

1772. JOHN DALTON HARWOOD, M. A. collated April 8th.

He resigned on December 17th, 1795.

1796. RICHARD BUTLER, B. A. collated March 19th. He

resigned in 1818.

1818. PHILIP BARRY, B. A. collated February 18th.

1820. DANIEL AUGUSTUS BEAUFORT, LL. D. collated April

20th. He died in the next year. I conclude this to

have been the author of the valuable &quot; Memoir of a Map
of Ireland

; illustrating the Topography of that King

dom, and containing a short Account of its present State,

Civil and Ecclesiastical.&quot; 4to. London, 1792. The author

at that time was rector of Navan, in the diocese of

Meath
;
and Vicar of Collon, in Armagh.

1821. JOHN ISAAC BERESFORD, M. A. collated July 21st.

He resigned in 1823.

1823. JOHN BERESFORD JOHNSTON, M. A. a Vicar Choral;

collated February 18th. He resigned on March 3rd, 1832.
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1832. FRANCIS ROBERT SANDYS, B. A. a Vicar Choral; col

lated March 22nd; installed same clay. In 1838 he be

came Chancellor; and in May, 1839, the appointment
to this prebend was suspended, at the recommendation
of the Ecclesiastical Commissioners.

ELECTED.

1840. ROBERT BUTLER, M. A. was elected by the Dean and

Chapter, as directed by Act of Parliament, on February
1st. He resigned in May, 1842.

1844. CHARLES BUTLER STEVENSON, Rector of Callan, was

elected on February 6th; but resigned shortly after

wards.

1844. ROBERT O CALLAGHAN, B. D. Rector of Castlccomcr,
elected July 9th. On December 23rd, 1847, the sus

pension was removed by the Lord Lieutenant and Privy
Council

;
the income belonging to the prebend being re

tained by the Ecclesiastical Commissioners.

COLLATED.

1848. SAMUEL MADDEN, M. A. Prebendary of Blackrath
;

collated May 20th.

4. KILLAMERY.

1505. ADAM WALSH appears. [Ch. Book.] In 1500 he

was &quot;

Official,&quot; or Vicar-General, of the diocese. [Rot,
Pat. 3 Eliz.]

15 . JOHN TOBIN. He was deprived during the incum

bency of Bishop Horsfall (i.e. 1586, c.) [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. E.
3. 14.]

1586? THOMAS BUTLER was appointed in place of Tobin.

[Ibid.]

1610, EDWAHD Bvsiior. [Reg- Vis. 1015.] His grand-
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son, Walter Byshop, erected a monument to him in the

Cathedral, in 1077. [Ledwich.]

1629. RICHARD WALKER, presented by the Crown; patent

dated March 20th. [Lib. Mun.]
1634. SAMUEL PULLEIN, M, A. installed June 5th. In 1636

he was made Chancellor of Cashel, and rector ofKnock-

graffan in that diocese. [Ibid.] Afterwards he became

Dean of Clonfert, and a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin. (See p. 137.) At the King s Restoration he was

raised to the archbishopric of Tuam.

166J. RICHARD DEANE, B. A. afterwards B. D. Prebendary
of Cloneamery ; presented by the Crown February 6th

;

admitted March 5th. [Lib. Mun.] He died in 1680.

1680. WILLIAM STEPHENS, M. A. collated December 14th.

(FF.) He was deprived in 1687.

1687. WILLIAM WHITEHEAD, M. A. a Vicar Choral; col

lated May 26th. He died in 1710.

1710. WILLIAM ANDREWS, LL. D. collated November 1st.

He was Vicar-General of the diocese. In 1713 he was

made Archdeacon.

1713. SAMUEL WOODROFFE, M. A. Prebendary of Ta-Scoffin.

He died in 1718.

[171-g. RALPH HOWARD, M.A. was collated on January 14th,

but was never inducted, nor took possession of his Stall.]

171f. ROBERT WATTS, M.A. Prebendary of Cloneamery,
collated January 27th. (FF.) In 1738 he exchanged
this prebend for one in the Church of Kildare. In 1739

he was made Dean of Ferns; and in 1747, Dean of Kil

kenny.
1738. HENRY DESMYNIERES, M.A. Prebendary of Dona-

dea in the Cathedral of Kildare; collated April loth.

He died on November 28th, 1753, aged 68; and was

buried in the Cathedral.
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1753. FREDERICK TRENCH, M. A. collated December 4th.

In 1770 he became Prsecentor.

1770. JOHN HUDSON, M. A. collated May 19th,

1783. JAMES JONES, B. A. collated October 22nd. He re

signed in 1814.

1814. THOMAS ELLISON, M. A. collated August 12th, or

16th. He died in 1827.

1827. WILLIAM HARTFORD, B. A. collated March 23rd; in

stalled same day. He is the present Prebendary.

5. TA-SCOFFIN (anciently TASTOKYN, or STAGSCOTHIN.)

1402. WILLIAM FAUCONER, or FALCONER, Prebendary, ob

tains the King s pardon for having had the vicarage of

Jerpoint united to his prebend, without the royal license

first obtained. [Rot. Pat. 4 Hen. IV.]
1591. WILLIAM DANIEL, then called &quot;

Laicus.&quot; [Reg. Vis.]

Afterwards he was Treasurer of St. Patrick s, Dublin,

(see p. 123), and in 1609 was raised to the archbishop

ric of Tuam. He continued to hold this prebend till his

death in 1628.

1628. JOHN KELLY, a Vicar Choral, admitted August 13th;

installed August 15th. (FF.)

162|. ROBERT GEE, whom the King had presented in 1626

to a prebend in the Church of Kilhiloe (of which it is

doubtful whether he ever obtained possession) ;
was pre

sented by the Crown by patent dated December 19th.

1637. JOHN WEST, collated December 23rd. (FF.)

1648. JAMES SHEE, a native of Kilkenny, whose father had

been three times Mayor of the city, was Prebendary,
and died on April 29th in this year. He was buried in

the Cathedral, under a monument which he had erected

lor himself and his brother John, Prebendary of Mayne.
The inscription informs us that James was (Economist
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of the Chapter, and Steward or Purveyor of the Vicars

Choral. [Ledwich and O Phelan.]

1663. JONATHAN CULL, a Vicar Choral (ordained deacon

and priest on December 19th, 1663) ;
collated Decem

ber 22nd. [Dioc. Reg.] He resigned in 1687.

1687. STEPHEN VAUGHAN, B. A. Prebendary of Blackrath,

and a Vicar Choral ;
collated March 29th. (FF.) In

1689 he was attainted, in his absence, by King James.

In 1691 he became Treasurer.

1691. JAMES TOVEY, M. A. (ordained deacon in 1687;

priest in 1689), a Vicar Choral
;
collated August 4th.

In 1692 he resigned, for the prebend of Mayne.

169f . SAMUEL CAMPION, M. A. collated March 20th. In

1711 he was made Treasurer.

1711. SAMUEL WOODROFFE, M. A. a Vicar Choral
;
collated

January 2nd. He resigned in 1713, for the prebend of

Killamery.

1713. LEWIS JONES, M. A. He resigned in the same year,

and was made Treasurer.

1713. THOMAS SQUIRES, a Vicar Choral. [Ch. Book.]

1719. WILLIAM SHERVINGTON, B. A. a Vicar Choral, col

lated April 13th. (FF.)

1738. THOMAS BEDFORD, M. A. appears. [V. B.] He re

signed on December 3rd, 1742.

1743. WARREN SANDFORD, M. A. and D. I), was appointed

by the Crown by patent dated May 17th; and was in

stituted May 19th. He resigned in 1777. He died in

Dublin in 1793, aged 85.

1777. JOHN ORR, B. A. collated October 3rd.

1784. RICHARD WARBURTON CARDEN, collated May 24th.

1788. JOHN LEAHY, M. A. collated July 5th. He resigned

in 1806.

1806. WILLIAM JOHNSTON, M. A. collated November 1st.

He resigned in 1809.
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1809. ROBERT SAUNDERSON, B. A. collated May 22nd. He
died on May 19th, 1848, aged eighty-six years.

1848. CHARLES KENDAL BUSHE, B. A. collated July 5th.

6. KILMANAGH.

1403. RICHARD OHEDIAN, Archdeacon of Cashel, was in

this year promoted by the Crown to &quot; the Prebend de

Sancta Malla,&quot; with the rectory of Kilmanagh annexed

to it, on May 4th. [Rot. Pat. 5 Hen. IV.] About a

century afterwards Robert Shortall, when Prebendary,

separated the church, or chapel of St. Malla, or Mael,

and transferred it to the Vicars Choral
;
the prebend re

maining annexed to the Church of Kilmanagh.
1500 (about). JAMES (quaere ROBERT ?) SHORTALL was Pre

bendary. Subsequently he became Prior of a Convent

in Kilkenny. [Ware.]
1578. ROBERT JOYCE, collated August 13th. [Reg. Vis.]

The Royal Visitors (in 1615?) report him to be

aged 72.

161 J. ABEL WALSH was presented by the Crown, and was

admitted March 7th, or January 7th. (FF.) Quaere, if he

is the person who was Dean of Tuam ?

1626. JONAS WHEELER, the Bishop, held this prebend in

commendam. He appears to have had a second grant of

it from the Crown, on 7th July, 1630. [Rot. Pat.]

162. NATHANIEL LYNCH, M. A. Archdeacon of Waterford,

was on the same day, viz. March 16th, appointed to this

prebend by the Crown. [Rolls Office.] He was pre

sented again on September 3rd, 1629. [Ibid.]

1634. HENRY BAYLEMAN (or BATEMAN?) M. A. was pre

sented by the Crown on April 15th [Lib. Mun.] ; and

was instituted on May 16th. (FF.)

1636. JOHN BROOKBANK, M. A. Prebendary of Aghoure;
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collated November 5th. (FF.) In 1647 he was made a

Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin.

1660. JOHN KEARNEY, M. A. collated November 4th.

1668. THOMAS BULKELEY, M.A. Prebendary of Cloneamery,

collated October 10th (FF.) ;
installed same day. He

died in 1680.

1680. PATRICK CHRISTIAN, M. A. collated November 15th.

In 1683 he was made a Prebendary of Lismore. He died

in 1687.

1687. JOHN CONGREVE, M. A. collated June 24th. (FF.)

He died in 1710.

1710. THOMAS MARTIN, M. A. collated October 3rd. (FF.)

1736. JOHN JEBB, M.A. appears. In 1740 he was made

Treasurer of Christ Church, Dublin. (See p. 63.)

174^. ROBERT STEWART, M. A. was presented by the

Crown, sede vacante, on February 21st [Lib. Mun.] ;

and was instituted by the Archbishop of Dublin on July

18th. (FF.) In 1750 he resigned, for the prebend of

Aghoure.
1750. JOHN ALCOCK, D. D. Chancellor ofWaterford, col

lated June 21st. He died in 1769.

1769. DEANE HOARE, M.A. a Vicar Choral of Limerick,

collated November 25th. He resigned in the next year,

for the Prebend of Blackrath.

1770. JOHN WARING, M.A. a Vicar Choral, collated April
5th. He resigned in 1800.

1800. HANS HAMILTON, B. A. Prebendary of Blackrath,

collated March 4th. He resigned in 1801.

1801. HANS CAULFIELD, B. A. collated April 30th. He is

the present Prebendary.

7. CLONEAMERY (anciently called KILMABOY.)

1317. RICHARD BROWN was presented by the King, sede va

cante, to this prebend, and to a third part of the rectory
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of Kilmaboy belonging to it, on September 27th. [Rot.

Cane.]

1591. BARNABAS BOULGER appears. In 1602 we find him

a Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin. In 1613 he

was made Dean.

1615. GEORGE ANDREWS, M. A. appears. [Reg. Vis.]

Quaere, if he was the person who was a Prebendary of

Killaloe, and Dean of Limerick, &c. ?

1625. RICHARD GARY was presented by the Crown. A pa

tent dated July 1 1 th unites this prebend to a rectory in

the diocese of Killaloe and the archdeaconry of Lime

rick, at that time in his possession. [Lib. Mun.]
162. JOSHUA RADCLIFFE, M. A. admitted February 5th.

(FF.)

1630. FRANCIS BERGIN, M. A. collated May 4th. (FF.)

1636. RICHARD DEANE, B. A. collated December 27th. (FF.)

He resigned in 1660, and was made Prebendary of Kil-

lamery.

166 (

y.
THOMAS BULKELEY. M. A. (ordained deacon on 3rd

February, 166^, and priest in the following April), was

collated on February 18th; instituted on June 2nd;

and installed on July 20th. He resigned in 1668, and

became Prebendary of Kilmanagh.
1 671( ?). THOMAS DEANE, M. A. collated May 8th

;
installed

May 16th. In 1704 he was made Dean of Gloyne ;
but

retained his prebend till his death in 1713.

1713. ROBERT WATTS, M. A. collated July 13th. He re

signed in the beginning of 1719, for the Prebend of

Killamery.

1719. HUGH MAY, M. A. collated February 2nd. In 1728

he became Prebendary of Mayne.

172f. SIR JOHN STAPLES, Bart. M. A. collated January 13th;

installed same day. Having forfeited his prebend by omit

ting to read his assent and consent within the time ap-

LEINbTER.] 2 T
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pointed by law, he was again presented and installed

on April 30th
;
but he vacated within a few months.

1730. JOHN BRANDRETH was presented by the Crown on

February 15th. [Lib. Mun.] He was likewise collated

by the Bishop on February 22nd. (FF.) In 1732 he

was made Archdeacon of Killaloe.

1736. GEORGE WARBURTON, M. A. appears. [Ch. Book.]

He resigned in 1753.

175|. WILLIAM WATTS, collated March 7th. (FF.) He re

signed on October 12th, 17(51.

1761. ROBERT WATTS, Jun. M. A. collated October 14th.

In 1762 he resigned, for the prebend of Mayne.

1762. MERVYN ARCHDALL, M. A. collated April 9th. (FF.)

He resigned in 1764, and became Prebendary of Maync.

1764. JAMES HAWKINS, M. A. collated August 18th. He

resigned in 1768, having become Dean of Emly.

1768. JOHN STANNARD, M. A. collated April llth. He died

within the year.

1768. THOMAS HEWETSON, D. D. collated December 1st.

He resigned, and became Prebendary of Blackrath.

1770. GEORGE SAVILLE, B. A. collated May 26th.

1776. OLIVER WHEELER, M. A. a Vicar Choral, collated

August 28th.

1782. THOMAS CANDLER, B. A, a Vicar Choral; collated

May 16th.

1782. FRANCIS WARDEN FLOOD, B. A. a Vicar Choral, col

lated November 6th. He died in 1818.

1818. GILBERT AUSTIN, M. A. collated December 12th.

(FF.) He resigned in 1821, and became Prebendary of

Blackrath.

1821. ANTONY PACK, LL. D. Prebendary of Blackrath; col

lated June 6th. He was Vicar-General of the diocese.

He died in 1842.

1842. HENRY HERBERT, B. A. the Treasurer; collated Sep
tember 5th

;
installed December 8th.
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ANCIENT PREBENDS.

DELGE. Sec above, p. 308.

KNNISNAG. See above, p. 301,

OUTRATH. See above, p. 299.

S LA MALLA. See above, p. 31 (

J.

VICARS CHORAL.

The College of Vicars Choral is said to have been founded

by Bishop St. Legcr, between the years 1260 and 1287.

Their &quot; Common Hall&quot; or &quot;

College,&quot; stood near the

eastern end of the Cathedral. At the be^inninc? of theo e&amp;gt;

eighteenth century it was occupied as a school. Bishops

Barry (1428), Racket (1400), Cantwcll (1488), and

Hartstonge (1093), were among their principal benefac

tors.

Anciently there were/ow Vicars, who were appointed by
the four Dignitaries of the Cathedral, the Dean, Praj-

centor, Chancellor, and Treasurer
;
there were also four

Stipendiaries, appointed by the Archdeacon and other

Prebendaries. Bishop Thonory established four Choris

ters in the Cathedral ; but none such appear at the pre
sent day.

1460. THOMAS LANGTON, PHILIP FLEMING, WILLIAM WALSH,
and JOHN MURGAN, are stated to be the Vicars Choral

in the eleventh year of King Edward IV, [MS. in

Dioc. Reg.]
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1560. An Order ofADAM WALSH, Official of Ossory, touch

ing the Vicars controversy about the tithes of Ballin-

leynagh, appears. [Rot. Pat. 3 Eliz.]

1586 to 1610? RICHARD CRYFFE (or GRIEFFE), Prebendary
of Mayne, and JOHN KELLY, appear as Vicars Choral.

[MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1610. JOHN KELLY.

WILLIAM DOWDALL.

WILLIAM CLEERE.

ANTONY CAUPENNY.

1660. MOR. HOME, Chancellor s Vicar;

HUGH DRYSDALL, Treasurer s Vicar
;
and

JONATHAN CULL, Archdeacon s Vicar
;
are mentioned

in a lease now in possession of the Vicars.

1670. CONNELL is Dean s Vicar.

167f . STEPHEN VAUGHAN, Prebendary of Blackrath, was

admitted Dean s Vicar on March 1st. In 1687 he be

came Prebendary of Ta-Scoffin, and in 1691 Treasurer.

167|. ARTHUR ANDERSON, admitted Archdeacon s Vicar

on March 3rd.

1677. WILLIAM WHITEHEAD, Praecentor s Vicar, admitted

October 7th. In 1687 he was made Prebendary of Kil-

lamery.

1684. JOHN BULKELEY, Archdeacon s Vicar.

1687. JOHN ACHESON, Dean s Vicar. [MS. Vic. Chor.]

1687. JAMES TOVEY. [Ibid.] In 1691 he became Pre

bendary of Ta-Scoffin.

1687. GYLES CLARKE is Archdeacon s Vicar, and keeper of

the Diocesan Library. [Ledwich.] In 1697 we find

him Dean s Vicar.

1693. AMBROSE BLANEY, Dean s Vicar. In 1697 he ex

changed his post for that of Archdeacon s Vicar.

1693. NICHOLAS CARDIFFE appears as Praecentor s Vicar.

1700. WILLIAM CONNELL, Archdeacon s Vicar.
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1709. SAMUEL WOODROFFE. In 1712 he became Preben

dary of Ta-Scoffin.

1711. THOMAS SQUIRES. He was made Prebendary of Ta-

Scoffin in 1713.

1713. THOMAS BREVITER, Archdeacon s Vicar.

1714. WILLIAM SHERVINGTON was Archdeacon s Vicar. In

1719 he became Prebendary of Ta-Scoffin.

1721. JAMES WELDING, M.A. Archdeacon s Vicar. [Ch.

Book.]
1732. NICHOLAS MARTIN, M. A. Dean s Vicar. He held

the office till 17G8.

1737. JOHN VESEY, M. A. Praecentor s Vicar.

1755. THOMAS CANDLER, Archdeacon s Vicar
; presented

June 3rd. In 1782 he was made Prebendary of Clon-

eamery.

1766. JOHN WARING, M.A. Praecentor s Vicar. In 1770

he became Prebendary of Kilmanagh.
OLIVER WHEELER, M. A. Archdeacon s Vicar. In

1776 he was collated to the prebend of Cloneamery.
1770. WILLIAM AUSTIN, LL. B. Praecentor s Vicar.

1771. FRANCIS FLOOD, B.A. Dean s Vicar.

1773. JOHN ROSE, B. A. Archdeacon s Vicar.

1776. ARTHUR PALMER, M. A. In 1779 he was made Pre

bendary of Blackrath.

1779. WILLIAM BAKER, M.A. Praecentor s Vicar
;

after

wards Dean s Vicar.

1781. FRANCIS WARDEN FLOOD, B.A. Precentor s Vicar.

In 1782 he became Prebendary of Cloneamery.
1781. PAUL HELSHAM, B. A. Praecentor s Vicar. He re

signed on 25th June, 1796. In 1801 he was made Arch

deacon.

1789. CHARLES FREDERICK PHILLIPS, B.A. Archdeacon s

Vicar.

1797, ARTHUR ROLLESTON, B. A, presented May 3rd,
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1797. CHARLES MILLEY DOYLE, B. A. Dean s Vicar. He

resigned on 14th October, 1806.

1801. MICHAEL DODGSON MADDEN, B. A. Precentor s Vicar.

In 1805 he was made Chancellor.

1803. FRANCIS LODGE, B. A. Prsecentor s Vicar.

1807. THOMAS HENRY KEARNEY, M. A. Dean s Vicar. In

1809 he became Prebendary of Blackrath ;
and resigned

his Vicar Choral s place on May 4th, 1810.

1810. RICHARD PACK, B. A. Dean s Vicar, appointed May
4th.

1812. FRANCIS SAUNDERSON, Dean s Vicar.

1813. JOHN VERNON, B. A. Dean s Vicar.

1815. THOMAS ELLISON, Dean s Vicar.

1816. HENRY KINGSMILL, Praecentor s Vicar.

ANTONY PACK, Prebendary of Blackrath, was ap

pointed Dean s Vicar.

1817. RICHARD GRAVES, B. A. Precentor s Vicar. He re

signed in 1826.

1823. JOHN BERESFORD JOHNSTON, M.A. Dean s Vicar.

He was made Prebendary of Mayne in this year ; and,

I believe, was a Vicar Choral of St. Patrick s, Dublin.

- FRANCIS ROBERT SANDYS, B. A. Archdeacon s Vicar;

appointed July 25th. In 1838 he resigned, on being

appointed Chancellor.

1826. RICHARD RADCLIFFE, B. A. Praecentor s Vicar; ap

pointed in April.

1829. SAMUEL MADDEN, B. A. Precentor s Vicar. In 1835

he was made Prebendary ofBlackrath, and Dean s Vicar.

He resigned these places in 1848.

1832. JOHN LEWIS IRWIN, Dean s Vicar. In 1835 he was

collated to the Prebend of Blackrath, but retained it

only a few months.

1835. WILBERFORCE C-AULFiELD, B. A. Praecentor s Vicar.

He resigned on May 4th, 1841.
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1838. JOHN LAMPHIER DRAPES, Archdeacon s Vicar. In
1848 ho was made Precentor.

1841. ADAM BETTESWORTH PERRY, B. A. was named Prsc-

centor s Vicar, by the Bishop, during the suspension of
the prascentorship, on May 4th.

1848. THOMAS DAWSON, B.A. Dean s Vicar; appointed
June 16 tli.

- JOSEPH THACKER, M. A. Archdeacon s Vicar, or Sti-

pendiary ; appointed July 3rd; installed July 5th.
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DIOCESE OF FERNS.

THIS See was erected about the close of the sixth century.

Some of its early prelates were appointed, and were

styled, &quot;Archbishops of Leinster
;&quot;
sometimes they were

called &quot; Abbats of Ferns
;&quot;

and also
&quot;Bishops ofWex-

ford,&quot;
i. e. of the territory, not the town

;
as are the Bi

shops of Ossory, of Meath, and (formerly) of Kerry.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

In Harris s edition of Ware arc engravings of two episcopal

Seals; one, inscribed SIGILLUM NICHI DEI GRATIA FER-

NENSIS, with the date 1512, being the seal of Bishop

Comyn ;
the other, bearing the present armorial ensigns

of the See, with the inscription SIGIL. MODERNUM EPISC.

FERNEN.

TAXATIONS OF THE BISHOPRIC AND OF THE CHAPTER.

1. There is no return for this diocese on the Roll of ancient

Taxations, made by direction of Pope Nicholas IV. or

Pope Boniface.

2. A. D. 1537. By Commissioners of King Henry VIII.

s. d.

Episcopatus, 108 13 4

Decanatus, 33 6 8

Praecentoriatus, 14 18 8

Cancellariatus, 32 11 8

Thesaurariatus, 32 14 8

Archidiaconatus, . . 14 9
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s. d.

Prscbcnda de Fethard, 12 5 8

Whitchurch, 400
,, Rathaspoke (Edcrminc), ... 20

,, Kilcowme and Kilroan, .... 28 4 4

Coulstuff, 1050
Clonc

&amp;gt; 368
Crospatrick (Kilcoman), .... 200
Killawagen and Ballyclcnone (Tomb ?) 10

,, Tamon, 28 19 7

Kilrussc, 200
All Irish money.

BISHOPS.

A. D. 598. ST. EDAN, EDOG, or MO-EDOG (contracted to

MOGUE), a person of the royal blood of Ireland, became
a pupil of St. David, in Wales

;
and on his return to

Ireland was consecrated Bishop of Ferns, which gra
dually became a flourishing religious settlement, about
the year 598. He sat nearly fifty years ; and dying in

632, or 634, was buried in his church of Ferns.

When that church was repaired in the year 1817,
the tomb of this ancient prelate was enclosed in a recess

of the wall, and the following inscription was placed
on it:

Under this monument

are interred the remains of

ST. EDAN

commonly called ST. MooUK
the founder of this Cathedral

and first Bishop of Ferns.

He discharged the duties of the Pastoral Office

with piety and Christian zeal

for the space of fifty years ;

and died in an advanced ago

January 31st, A. D. 632.

LEINSTER.] 2 U
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632. ST. MOLING, Abbat of a Monastery on the River Bar

row, was appointed Bishop by the King of Leinster.

After holding his See for some time, he resigned it
;
but

lived till the year 696, or 697; and at his decease was

buried in his former monastery, which, after him, was

called &quot;

Tegh-Moling&quot; (the house of Moling), now
&quot;

Timolin.&quot;
&quot; It is

reported,&quot; says Ware,
&quot; that he wrote

some prophecies in Irish, foretelling many things of the

Kings of Ireland, and of their battles and deaths, to the

end of time.&quot;

652. DACHUAN, or MOCHUAN LUACHRA, Abbat of Ferns,

died.

662. TUENOCH MAC FINTAN, Abbat or Bishop, died.

662. COMAN succeeded. He died in 675.

676. MAEL-DOGAIR, or MAEDOGAIR, Bishop, died.

688, 690, or 692. DIRATUS, or DIRATIUS (DYRATH) died.

714. CILLENIUS, or KILLEEN, Abbat and Bishop, died.

After him, Ware is unable to find a successor, who is

expressly called
&quot;Bishop&quot; (with one or two exceptions),

for 300 years. But it is likely that many of those who

are styled &quot;Abbats,&quot; were Bishops also, as is found to

be the case in other Sees at this period.

737. ARECTACH M CUANAGH, Abbat and Bishop, died.

744. M CoLGAN, Abbat, died.

758. REODAIGH, Abbat, died.

776. DUBENRACHT M FERGUS died.

794. FINNACHTA died.

814. KILLENE, Abbat, died. (Qua3re, whether this be not

the same person whose death was stated above, at the

year 714?)

868. DERMOT, Abbat, died, according to Ma-Geoghegan.
Ware could discover no more names of prelates for more

than a century ;
and thinks that the See was laid waste

by the Danes, and remained vacant.

937. LAIDGENE, or LAIGDNENE, &quot; Comorban of Ferns,&quot; died.
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944. FLATHGUSS, Abbat, died.

956. FINACHT M LACHLAN, &quot;Archenaeh,&quot; died.

965. CABBRE M LAIGDNEN, Abbat, died.

975. CONAN M CATHAN, Abbat, died.

996. CONN O LAIGDNEN, Abbat, died.

1043. CORNELIUS O LAIGDNEN, styled &quot;Archcnach,&quot; died.

1048, or 1050. DERMOD O RuDiCAN, or O RoDUCAN, died.

1062. MURCHAD O LAIGDNEN, Archenach, died.

FLAN O CORBOY.

FOGDATH O HAURECAIN.

NELAN M !)ONEGAN.

The times of these prelates incumbency arc not as

certained.

1085. UGAIR O LAIGDNEN, &quot;Archenach,&quot; died.

1095. CAIRBRE O KEARNEY, &quot;

Bishop,&quot;
died.

1117. GELASIUS (or KELLACH) O COLMAN, u
Bishop,&quot;

died.

CARTIIAGH O MAELGEBRY.

MELISA O CATHAN.

RODERICK O TiiASSY.

The times of these prelates incumbency are not

known.

1155. BRIGDIN O CATHLAN, &quot; Comorban/ He vacated his

Sec about the year 1155, but lived till 1172.

1155. JOSEPH O ^EDIIA, or O HETHE. He died in 1185,

having been Bishop thirty years, and was buried at

Wexford. Ware gives but an indifferent account of his

character.

1186. ALBIN O MoLLOY, Abbat of Baltinglass, was elected

Bishop ; King John having previously offered the Sec

to Giraldus Cambrensis, the historian, who declined it.

In 1 189 Albin assisted at the coronation of King Richard

Occur de Lion, at Westminster. In 1216 the King

granted him the custodiam of the bishopric of Killaloc,

for his better maintenance. After filling the See thirty-

six years, lie died, at a great age, in 1223.
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1223. JOHN ST. JOHN, Treasurer of the Cathedral of Lime

rick, and also Treasurer of Ireland, succeeded, being the

first Englishman promoted to this See. He either

founded or endowed the deanery ;
and is reckoned one of

the chief benefactors of his church. Having governed

the diocese ably and honorably about twenty-one years,

he died in 1243.

1243. GEOFFRY ST. JOHN,
&quot;

possibly a brother of his pre

decessor,&quot; was
&quot;

Official&quot; (that is Chancellor, or Vicar-

General) of the diocese of Ferns, when he was called to

succeed him both in the Treasurership of Limerick and

in this See. He had been the King s Escheator of Ire

land. He died in 1258.

1258. HUGH DE LAMPORT, Treasurer of Ferns, was elected

Bishop ;
and was confirmed by King Henry III. on July

10th. He died on May 23rd, 1282.

1282. RICHARD DE NORTHAMPTON, a Canon of Killaloe, was

elected to the See, and received the royal confirmation

on October loth, 1282; but he was not consecrated till

the following year. After holding the bishopric more

than twenty years, he died on January 13th, 130f ,
and

was buried in his Cathedral.

1304. SIMON (HERNESBY) DE EVESHAM was consecrated to

this See on June 22nd
;
but he died on September 1st

in the same year.

1305. ROBERT WALRAND succeeded. He governed the

diocese about six [sixteen?] years; and died at Ferns

on November 17th, 1311 [1321?]
1312 [1322 ?] ADAM DE NORTHAMPTON was consecrated on

Trinity Sunday. He was a benefactor to the deanery of

Ferns. He died on October 29th, 1346.

1347. HUGO DE SALTU SALMONIS, born at Leixlip (or
&quot; the

Salmon-Leap&quot;), near Dublin, was a Canon of St. Patrick s,

Dublin, when he was elected to this See. He was con-
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secrated at Dublin
;
but immediately afterwards was de

prived by the Pope, who wished to provide for one of

his own personal favourites.

1347. GEOFFRY GROSSKLD, D. D. an Augustinian hermit,

was appointed by the Pope, and received consecration

at Avignon in this year. But in the following one he

died of the plague, which at that time was very preva
lent in England and Ireland.

1349. JOHN ESMOND was consecrated Bishop of Ferns about

the close of this year ;
but shortly afterwards was de

prived by the Pope, for some reason now unknown. Sir

J. Ware is of opinion that this is the same John Esmond

who was made Bishop of Emly in 1356.

1350. WILLIAM CHARNELLS, or SCHARNELL. a monk, was

appointed by the Pope. He held the high office of

Treasurer of Ireland; and, as a reward for personal

good service in recovering the castle of Ferns out of the

hands of rebels, was made constable of that castle, with

a fee of 20 a year. [Rot. Turr. Bcrm. 33.] He died

in July, 1362.

1363. THOMAS DEN, a Student at Oxford, a man of ancient

and illustrious family, was Archdeacon of Ferns when

he was called to the bishopric. He sat thirty-seven

years, and died at a very advanced age, on August 27th,

1400. It appears, that a report of his death had pre

vailed in 13 (

J7; for we find the Chapter paying a fine

of &amp;lt;10 to the King in that year, for having proceeded

to elect a bishop without first obtaining the royal license.

[Lib. Mini.] The Pope appears to have approved and

confirmed their choice.

1400. PATRICK BARRETT, an Augustinian Canon of the

Abbey of Kells, in Ossory, succeeded
;
and was conse

crated at Rome in December of this year. He held the

important post of Chancellor of Ireland for three years
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with great efficiency. He died on November 10th, 1415,

and was buried in the Abbey of Kells. Ware relates

that Bishop Barrett composed a &quot;

Catalogue of his Pre

decessors in the See.&quot;

1416. ROBERT WHITTEY, or WHITLEY, Praecentor of the

Cathedral, was appointed by the Pope, the King having
issued his license to the Chapter to elect, on the 28th of

November previous. He sat here forty-two years,

during part of which time he was assisted by a coadju

tor. He died in 1458, in the eighty-eighth year of his

age.

1459. JOHN PURSELL, or PURCELL, succeeded. He governed
the diocese about twenty years, and died in 1479.

1480. LAURENCE NEVILLE, a Canon of Ferns, a man de

scended from a noble family, then settled in the county
of Wexford, was advanced by the Pope. He sat about

twenty-three years, and died in 1503. [Quaere, 1505?]
1505. EDMUND COMERFORD, who had been educated at Ox

ford, and was then Dean of Kilkenny, succeeded to the

vacant bishopric. He was consecrated in his own Ca

thedral. He died on Easter Sunday in the year 1509.

1509. NICHOLAS COMYN, a native of Limerick, having been

appointed Bishop, was consecrated in St. Paul s, Lon

don, on January 20th following. In 1519 he was trans

lated to the Sees of Waterford and Lismore.

1519. JOHN PURSELL was consecrated to this See, at Rome,
on May Cth. He sat twenty years, and died on July

20th, 1539.

1539. ALEXANDER DEVEREUX, a native of the county of

Wexford, the last Abbat of Dunbrothy in that county,

having been elected by the Dean and Chapter, and con

firmed by King Henry VIII. was consecratedjat St. Pa
trick s, Dublin, by the Archbishop, George Brown, on

December 14th. He sat here nearly twenty-seven years;
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and, as if he thought that church property was not

worth preserving after the Reformation had taken place,

he made many wasteful leases of the See lands. [Ware.]
He died at Fethard in 1566, and was there buried, in

the chancel of the parish church.

1566. JOHN DEVEREUX, Dean of Ferns, was appointed Bi

shop by patent dated October 19th, and was consecrated

by the Archbishop of Dublin, about the close of this

year. He was permitted to hold his deanery in coin-

mendam for five years. He died in 1578, and was buried

in St. Mary s Church at Wexford.

[1579. JAMES PROCTOR, an Englishman, was appointed to

this Sec by the Queen s letter, dated April llth, 1579;

but died before his consecration.]

1582. HUGH ALLEN, Bishop of Down and Connor, was

translated hither by patent dated May 24th, 1582. He,

like his predecessor, Alexander Dcvereux, made many

injurious leases of the See property; some lew of which

were with great difficulty and expense set aside by his

successors. He died at Fethard in 1599, and was buried

in the church of that parish.

FERNS AND LEIGHLIN.

1600. ROBERT GRAVE, a native of Kent, educated at Cam

bridge, was made Dean of Cork in 1590; and obtained

the royal license to hold, together with that deanery, the

Prsecentorship of Christ Church, Dublin, and of Lime

rick, and the prebend of Tullybracky in the church of

Limerick.

He was promoted, by patent dated July 17th, to the

Sees of Ferns and of Leighlin, both of which were then

vacant, and which have continued to be united from

that period. He was consecrated in Christ Church, Dub

lin, in August ; but, returning to his diocese by sea, he
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and all his family were cast away in the Bay of Dublin,

in the following October.

160^. NICHOLAS STAFFORD, Chancellor of Ferns, succeeded

to both bishoprics by patent dated January 16th, and was

consecrated in the following March. He enjoyed his

honors but a short time. He died on November 15th,

1604, and was buried in St. Mary s Church, at Wex-

ford.

1605. THOMAS RAM, M. A. a native of Windsor, in Berk

shire, was educated at Eton School, and at King s Col

lege, Cambridge. He came to Ireland in 1599 as Chap
lain to the Earl of Essex, Lord Lieutenant. In 1600 he

was made Dean of Cork, and a Prebendary and Vicar

Choral of Christ Church, Dublin; in 1602, Precentor of

Christ Church, and in 1604, Dean of Ferns. His patent

for these Sees, dated April 24th, gave him license to

hold his other preferments in commendam, on account of

the extreme poverty of his See. He was consecrated in

Christ Church, Dublin, on May 2nd.

He was an able and active prelate, and a great bene

factor to his diocese. He recovered some portions of the

alienated property ;
built the See-house at Old Leighlin,

and bequeathed a library for the use of his clergy, which

was totally destroyed in the Rebellion of 1641. [See

the Bishop s account of his diocese, presented to the

Royal Visitors, in the Regal Visitation Book of 1615.]

The Bishop died in Dublin on November 24th, 1634
;

and was buried in a private chapel of his own, at Gorey,

in the county of Wexford.

1635. GEORGE ANDREWS, M. A. an Englishman, educated

at Magdalene College, Oxford, became Dean of Lime

rick in 1603; and also was Prsecentor of St. Patrick s,

Dublin. (See p. 111.) His patent for these Sees bears

date May 8th
;
and he was consecrated in St. Patrick s,
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Dublin, on May 14th. Harris relates, from Carte s Life

of the Duke of Ormond, a curious story of Dr. Andrews

obtaining this bishopric, by way of punishment for

having offended the Earl of Strafford, Lord Lieutenant.

Strafford writes to Archbishop Laud: &quot;If your Lord

ship thinks Dean Andrew hath been to blame, and that

you would chastise him for it, make him Bishop of

Ferns and Leighlin, to have it without any other com-

mendams; and then, I assure you, he shall leave better

behind him than will be recompensed out of that bishop

ric, which is one of the meanest of the whole kingdom.&quot;

And accordingly his promotion followed. But it was

soon found necessary to prop up the slender revenues of

the See
;
and in the next year our Bishop obtained a

patent to hold
,
in commendam, the prebend of Fethard

in Ferns, and that of Ullard in the church of Leighlin.

[Rot. Pat.] The Rebellion of 1641 forced him to fly

into England; where he died in 1648, and was buried

in St. Clement s Church, at London. The See was left

without a bishop until the Restoration.

166^. ROBERT PRICE, LL. D. a native of Merionethshire,

in North Wales, was educated at Westminster School,

and afterwards at Christ Church, Oxford. He was Chan

cellor of the Cathedral of Bangor, when he was ap

pointed Chaplain to the Earl of Strafford, Lord Lieute

nant of Ireland. The Earl gave him the vicarage of

Clondalkin, near Dublin, in 1638, and in 1640 the

deanery of Connor, where he suffered grievously during

the Rebellion. His patent for the bishopric bears date

January 25th
;
he was consecrated at St. Patrick s, Dub

lin, on January 27th, and was enthroned on April 5th.

He died in Dublin, on May 26th, 1666, and was buried

in St. Patrick s Cathedral.

1666. RICHARD BOYLE, D. D. Dean of Limerick, and Trca-

LEINSTER.] 2 X
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surer of Lismore, succeeded by patent dated June 7th
;

and was consecrated in Christ Church, Dublin, on Ja

nuary 10th, 166|-. He died at Leighlin, in January,

1682, and was buried in that Cathedral.

1682. NARCISSUS MARSH, D. D. a native of Hannington in

Wiltshire, was educated at Magdalene Hall, and at Exe

ter College, Oxford, and afterwards became Principal

of St. Alban s Hall in that University. By favour of the

Duke of Ormond, Lord Lieutenant, he was made Pro

vost of Trinity College, Diiblin, in 1678
;
and was pro

moted to these Sees by patent dated February 27th,

1682. He was consecrated at Christ Church, Dublin,

on May 6th. Some interesting particulars of the indig

nities and dangers to which he was exposed during the

latter part of King James s reign, may be found in his

&quot;Diary,&quot;
which has been printed in the British Maga

zine of 1835, and in the &quot; Irish Ecclesiastical Journal,&quot;

for April, 1848. In 1690 he was translated to Cashel,

afterwards to Dublin (see p. 22), and finally to Armagh.
A full-length portrait of him is preserved in the Hall of

Exeter College, Oxford, of which he had been a Fellow.

169^. BARTHOLOMEW VIGORS, LL. D. formerly Chancellor

of Ferns, and at this time Rector of Wexford, and for

several years Vicar-General of the diocese, and likewise

Dean of Armagh, was appointed Bishop by patent dated

February 27th; and was consecrated in Christ Church,

Dublin, on March 8th. He was a considerable benefac

tor to his Sees out of his own private funds. He died

on January 3rd, 1721, and was buried in St. Patrick s,

Dublin.

1721. JOSIAH HORT, M.A. a native of Gloucestershire,

educated at Cambridge, came to Ireland in 1709, as Do
mestic Chaplain to the Marquess of Wharton, Lord

Lieutenant, who conferred on him a benefice in the
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diocese of Meath
; but, as the patronage of this living

was disputed, he received no profits from it during seven

years. In 1718 he was made Dean of Cloyne, and Rec

tor of Louth; in 1720 he became Dean of Ardagh; and

was raised to this bishopric by patent dated February
10th. He was consecrated in the church of Castleknock,

near Dublin, on February 26th. In 1727 he was trans

lated to the Sees of Kilmore and Ardagh; and in 1742

to the archbishopric of Tuain, under which diocese

some further account will be given of him and his wri

tings.

&quot;A report was current that Bishop Hort was for

merly a Presbyterian teacher, at Soham in Cambridge
shire.&quot; [Cole s MS,] See also Bishop Nicolson s Cor

respondence. 8vo. vol. ii. p. 536.

1727. JOHN HOADLEY, D. D. an Englishman (brother ofthe

well-known Benjamin Hoadley, Bishop of Bangor), was

Archdeacon of Salisbury, and Chaplain-in-ordinary to

King George II. when he was raised to these Sees by

patent dated August 4th. He was consecrated at St.

Patrick s, Dublin, on September 3rd. In January, 1730,

he was translated to the archbishopric of Dublin (see

above, p. 24), and afterwards became Primate.

1730. ARTHUR PRICE, D. D. Bishop of Clonfert, succeeded

by patent dated May 26th. In 1733 he was translated

to the See of Meath
;
and subsequently to the archbi

shopric of Casliel.

1733. EDWARD SYNGE, D. D. Bishop of Cloyne, was trans

lated to Ferns by patent dated February 8th
;
and was

again moved to the See of Elphin, in April, 1740.

While sitting here he published &quot;A Sermon, preached
before the House of Lords, at Christ Church, Dublin,

on the 5th of November.&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1737.

1740. GEORGE STONE, D. D. Dean of Deny, and formerly
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Dean of Ferns, was appointed Bishop by patent dated

June 5th ;
and was consecrated, on August 3rd, in the

parish church of Chapelizod, near Dublin, by the Arch

bishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Meath and

Derry. While holding this See, he published
&quot; A Ser

mon preached at Christ Church, Dublin, on November

5th.&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1.741. In 1743 he was translated to

Kildare, afterwards to Derry, and at length to the pri

macy.
1743. WILLIAM COTTERELL, D. D. an Englishman (son of

Sir Charles Cotterell, Master of the Ceremonies to King

George II.) Dean of Raphoe, succeeded. His patent

bears date March 24th. He was consecrated on June

19th, at Christ Church, Dublin, by the Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Kildare and Derry.

He died in England on the 21st of June, 1744.

1744. ROBERT DOWNES, M. A. (eldest son of Dr. Henry

Downes, Bishop of Derry), was educated at Merton Col

lege, Oxford; and in 1740 was made Dean of Derry.

His patent of elevation to this bishopric bears date Au

gust 1st. He was consecrated at St. Michael s Church,

Dublin, on August 19th, by the Primate, assisted by the

Bishops of Kildare and Down. In 1752 he was trans

lated to Down and Connor, and in the next year to

Raphoe. He published &quot;A Sermon preached before the

Irish Protestant Schools in 1750.&quot;

1752. JOHN GARNETT, D. D. educated at St. John s

College, and afterwards a Fellow of Sidney Sussex

College, Cambridge, became Chaplain to the Duke

of Dorset, Lord Lieutenant. He was appointed Bishop

by patent dated October 28th
;
and was consecrated in

Christ Church, Dublin, on November 12th, by tlie

Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Kil-
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dare and Down. On November 20th he was enthroned

by proxy. In 1758 he was translated to Clogher.
1758. HON. WILLIAM CARMICHAEL, LL. D. (see above,

p. 24), Bishop of Clonfert, succeeded by patent dated

April 5th. In this same year he was translated to

Meath
;
he afterwards became Archbishop of Dublin.

1758. THOMAS SALMON, LL. D. born at Tiverton, Devon
shire, was educated at Trinity College, Cambridge; and
became Chaplain to the Duke of Bedford, Lord Lieute

nant, who advanced him to this bishopric by patent
dated June 10th. He was consecrated, the next day, at

St. Bride s Church, Dublin. His episcopal career was
short

;
for he died in England, while holding a confirma

tion in his native town, Tiverton, on March 25th, 1759.
1759. RICHARD ROBINSON, D. D. Bishop of Killala, suc

ceeded. His patent is dated April 19th. After sitting
here two years, he was translated to Kildare (see above,
p. 47), and in 1765 he became Primate.

1761. CHARLES JACKSON, D. D. a native of Northampton
shire, was educated at Emmanuel College, Cambridge.
He afterwards settled at Bedford

;
and when the Duke

of Bedford accepted the post of Lord Lieutenant of Ire

land, Mr. Jackson came hither as his Chaplain. He ob
tained this bishopric by patent dated April 16th; and
on the 19th was consecrated in St. Bride s Church, Dub
lin, by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops
of Meath and Kildare. In 1765 he was translated to

Kildare.

1765. EDWARD YOUNG, D. D. Bishop of Dromore, suc
ceeded. His patent bears date March 4th. He died in

Dublin, of
pleurisy, on August 29th, 1772, having be

queathed by his will, dated 21st July, 1772, 20 to the
&quot;

Incorporated Society; a like sum to the poor of St.
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Anne s parish ;
the same sum respectively to the poor of

St. Peter s parish, Dublin; to those of Ferns, and of Old

Leighlin; also, to his successors in the bishopric, 700

towards building a See-house.

1772. HON. JOSEPH DEANE BOURKE (afterwards third Earl

of Mayo), Dean of Dromore, and formerly Dean of Kil-

laloe, was promoted by patent dated September 19th.

He was consecrated at St. Thomas s Church, Dublin, on

October llth, by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by
the Bishops of Kildare and Dromore. In 1782 he was

translated to the archbishopric of Tuarn.

1782. WALTER COPE, D. D. Bishop of Clonfert, was trans

lated to these Sees, by patent dated August 9th. He
erected the present See-house of Ferns, but did not live

to see it quite finished. He died at his paternal seat,

Dromally, in the county of Armagh, on July olst, 1787.

1787. WILLIAM PRESTON, D. D. Bishop of Killala, was

translated to Ferns, by patent dated November 9th.

The following anecdote respecting him is related in the

Life of Bishop Watson of Llandaff: Bishop Watson s

father kept the school of Heversham, in Westmoreland,

which was endowed with two exhibitions, one to

Queen s College, Oxford, and the other to Trinity Col

lege, Cambridge. Preston, being then at this school,

obtained the exhibition to Cambridge ;
in the year be

fore, it was gained by the Master s son, afterwards Bishop
of Llandaff. In the year 1788, when both these school

fellows had become Bishops, they put their old school-

house into complete repair, and Bishop Watson wrote

an inscription commemorating the circumstance.

The Government had intended to move Bishop Pres

ton to an English See, and to the Mastership of Trinity

College, Cambridge. He died in Dublin, on Sunday,
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19th April, 1789. A handsome monument was erected to

him in the Cathedral of Ferns, by the Duchess of Rut

land, bearing the following inscription, which acquaints
us with several particulars of his life and character:

Sacred to the Memory
of the Rev. WILLIAM PRESTON, who was

Private Secretary to Charles, Duke of Rutland,

When Lord Lieutenant of Ireland.

He was promoted by him to

The See of Killala in 1785,

To that of Ferns 1787.

And after a long and painful illness,

Which he sustained with

The patience of a Philosopher,

And the Resignation of a Christian,

He died on the 19th of April, 1789,

In the 60th year of his age.

He was a man whose life was pious,

Whose mind was

Enlighten d by genius,

Enlarged by travel,

Softened by Benevolence,

And accomplished by Society.

This Monument is erected to his Memory

by Mary Isabella, Duchess of Rutland,

As a memorial of those virtues and talents

which she respected and admired
;
and

As a Testimony of gratitude for a Friendship,

Most valuable to her in his lifetime,

And which in its effects extends

Beyond the Grave.

1789. EUSEBY CLEAVER, D. D. Bishop of Cork, was trans

lated by patent dated June 13th. lie suffered heavy
losses by the Rebellion of 1798, having his palace plun

dered, and his library and property of all kinds destroyed ;
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but he himself escaped personal violence, and in 1809

he was raised to the archbishopric of Dublin. (See

above, p. 27.)

1809. HON. PERCY JOCELYN, M. A. (son of the second Vis

count Roden), had been Treasurer of Cork, and Arch

deacon of Ross. He was appointed Bishop by patent

dated August 26th
;
and was consecrated in Christ

Church, Dublin, on September 13th, by the Bishop of

Kildare, assisted by the Bishops of Limerick and Killa-

loe. In 1820 he was translated to Clogher.

1820. RIGHT HON. LORD ROBERT PONSONBY TOTTENHAM

LOFTUS, Bishop of Killaloe, succeeded by patent dated

May 5th. In 1822 he, like his predecessor, was trans

lated to Clogher.

1822. THOMAS ELRINGTON, D. D. Bishop of Limerick, was

translated to Ferns by patent dated December 21st. He
was born near Dublin, in December, 1760; entered

Trinity College in 1775; became a Scholar in 1778;

was elected a Fellow in 1781
;
was Professor of Mathe

matics in 1795; Professor of Natural Philosophy in

1799
; resigned his Fellowship, and was presented to

the rectory of Artrea in 1806
;
was appointed Provost

in 1811; Bishop of Limerick in 1820; Bishop of Ferns

in 1822.

This eminent prelate governed his dioceses with un

ceasing diligence and watchfulness. Active and zealous

in the cause of religion, even to the very close of his

life, he died at Liverpool, on a journey to attend his

duty in London, on the 12th of July, 1835. His body
was conveyed to Dublin, and was interred in Trinity

College Chapel; where a handsome marble tablet has

been erected to his memory, in the ante-chapel, bearing

the following inscription :
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A. X. Q.

THOJMLE ELRINGTOX, S. T.P.

Hujusce Collegii Scholar! Socio Prasposito

Qui per annos fere XLIII.

Muneribus Academicis in exemplum perfunctus

ad Episcopatum

Limericensem primo, deinde Leghlinensem et Fernensem

evocatus est.

Veros Religionis

Cultor, si quis alius, sarictus et sincerus,

Ecclesiae Anglo-Hibernica3

Cui vel ultimo spiritu prodesse conatus est,

Gustos pervigil, Vindex impavidus.

Excessit e vita mi. Idus Jul. An. Sacr. MDCCCXXXV.

Vixit Annos LXXIII. menses vn. dies xxim.

Patri nlius moerens posuit.

Quo sit honore habitus ut testarentur

Amici sere collato praemia Theologici certaminis

Juventuti Academics

Nomine Prsesulis desideratissimi quotannis proponenda

instituerunt.

There is also, in the Cathedral of Ferns, the following pub
lie testimony to his worth:

This Monument

is erected

by the Clergy of the Diocese of Ferns,

to the memory of

THOMAS ELRINGTON, D. D.

Bishop of Leighlin and Ferns,

to testify their admiration

of his character, as a Bishop of the Church of Christ,

of his virtues as a member of society,

and of his learning

as a Scholar and Divine.

He died July 12th, 1835, aged 74.

LEINSTER.] 2 Y
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He has left behind him the following works :

A Refutation of the Arguments in Dr. Butler s Letter to Lord Kenmare ;

by
&quot; a Clergyman.&quot; 8vo. Dublin, 1787.

Thoughts on the Principles of Civil Government, and their Foundation

in the Law of Nature
; by S. N. 8vo. Dublin, 1793.

An Enquiry into the Consistency of Dr. Troy s Pastoral Instruction
; by

S. N. 8vo. Dublin, 1793.

Sermons on Miracles, preached at the Donnellan Lecture in Trinity Col

lege ;
to which is added an Act Sermon. 8vo. 1796.

A Sermon on the Death of Matthew Young, Bishop of Clonfert ;
with an

Appendix, containing some Anecdotes of his Life. (Three editions in the

same year.) 8vo. 1800.

A Sermon on National Judgments, preached in Trinity College Chapel.

8vo. 1803.

The Vindication of Dr. Troy refuted
; by S. N. 8vo. 1804.

The Unbelief of the Jews no argument against the truth of Christianity ;

a Sermon, in two Parts. 8vo. 1807.

The Clergy of the Church of England truly ordained
;

in reply to

Ward s Controversy of Ordination. With an Appendix, containing a Vin

dication of the Thirty-nine Articles of the Church of England. 8vo. 1808.

Letters on Tythes, first published in the Dublin Journal, under the signa

ture N. 8vo. 1808, pp. 33. Second edition, same year, pp. 44.

Reflections on the appointment of Dr. Milner as the Political Agent of

the Roman Catholics of Ireland. 8vo. 1809.

Remarks occasioned by the Supplement and Postscript to the second

edition of Dr.Milner s Tour in Ireland. 8vo. 1809.

A Letter to the Right Hon. W. W. Pole, on the proposal for a Commu

tation of Tythes in Ireland; by
&quot; A Clergyman.&quot; 8vo. 1810.

A Sermon, preached before the Association for Discountenancing Vice.

8vo. 1816.

The validity of English Ordinations established, in answer to the Rev.

P. Gandolphy s Sermons
; pp. 154, and Ixxxiv. 8vo. 1818.

An Inquiry whether the Disturbances in Ireland have originated in

Tythes; by S. N. 8vo. 1822. Second edition, with an Appendix. 8vo. 1823.

Miscellaneous Observations
;
on J. K. L s. Letter to the Marquess Wel-

lesley ;
on Tracts and Topics, by E. Barton

;
and on the Letter to Mr.

Abercrombie
; by S. N. 8vo. 1824.

A Charge to the Clergy of Leighlin and Ferns, in 1824. 8vo. 1824.

A Charge to the same, in 1827. 8vo. 1827.

Appendix to the foregoing Charge, in answer to Dr. Doyle. 8vo. 1827.
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A second Appendix to the same, in answer to Dr. Doyle s reply. 8vo.

1828.

A Charge to his Clergy, in August, 1828. 8vo. 1828.

Review of the Correspondence between the Earl of Mountcashel and the

Bishop of Ferns
;
with the Letters themselves. 8vo. 1830.

A Letter to his Clergy, on the Church Temporalities Act. 8vo. 1833.

A Charge to the Clergy of Leighlin and Ferns, in 1834. 8vo. 1834.

A Reply to John Search s Considerations on the Law of Libel, as relating

to publications on the subject of Religion; by S. N. 8vo. 1834.

The Bishop also edited, for the use of Trinity College,

Euclid s Elements, the first Six Books. 8vo. 1788. Reprinted ten or

twelve times.

Locke on Government, with Notes. 8vo. 1798.

Juvenalis et Persius : editio expurgata. 8vo. 1808.

1835. Upon the death of Bishop Elrington, the dioceses of

Ferns and Leighlin became united to that of Ossory,
under the provisions of the Church Temporalities Act.

The succeeding Bishops will be found under the diocese

of Ossory. (See above, p. 290.)

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

It does not now appear at what time the Chapter of Ferns

was founded. The general belief is, that the deanery

wras either founded, or endowed by bishop John St.

John, who sat from 1223 to 1243.

In Harris s Ware is an engraving of a Chapter Seal,

inscribed SIG. DECANI ET CAPITULI S
TI EDANI FERN. 1724.

The seal has a figure of an ecclesiastic in a long, flowing

gown, which probably is meant to represent the Dean;

but it is remarkable that he bears a mitre on his head,

and a pastoral staff in his hand.
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DEANS.

1262. A Bull of Pope Urban IV. dated this year, is directed

to the Dean of Ferns, but his name is not mentioned in

it. [Charts et Privil.]

1311. NICHOLAS DE SANDFORD was Dean. [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. F. i. 1 8.]

1325. DIONYSIUS, or DENIS. [Ibid.]

1331. NICHOLAS MONCELL. [Cod. Clarend. 46.]

1345. GEOFFRY WHITLEY. [Ibid.]

1347. ROBERT appears as &quot;Dean of Fethard;&quot; possibly

Dean of this Cathedral. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18.]

1366 to 1376. WILLIAM ST. JOHN. [Ibid.]

1401. THOMAS NEVYLLE. [Rot. Cane.]

1453. THOMAS PETYT. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

14 . WILLIAM DIRLE (or DULE?) He was deposed.

[Ibid.]

14 . HENRY ROCHE. [Ibid.]

1531. THOMAS PURSELL. [Ibid.]

153f . THOMAS HAY,
&quot;

nuper electus,&quot; is confirmed by let

ters patent, dated February 15th. [Cod. Clar. 36, and

Lib. Mun.] Another entry, on a Roll, professes to give

a confirmation of his election by the King, dated on the

same day. [Rot. Pat. 27-30 Hen. VIII.] Yet he must

have been Dean at least somewhat earlier : for a Patent

Roll of the 27th and 28th of Henry VIII. (1535-6)
calls him &quot; Dean of Ferns,&quot; and pardons him for certain

offences against the Statute of Proemunire
; perhaps the

offence was, his election by the Chapter. He died in

1558. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1558. JOHN GARVIE, or GARVEY, a native of Kilkenny, who

seems to have been a great favourite of Queen Eliza

beth, was appointed Dean by her, by patent in this year.

In 1559 he was made Archdeacon of Meath, Rector of
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Kells, and a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin ;
and in

1565, Dean of Christ Church. (See p. 41.) In 1585

he was raised to the bishopric of Kilmore
;
and in 1589,

to the primacy of all Ireland.

1559. JOHN DEVEREUX was Dean in or before 1565
;

it is

probable that he succeeded Garvie in 1559, when Gar-

vie was made Archdeacon of Mcath. In 1566, Devereux

was promoted to the bishopric of Ferns
;
but his patent

allowed him to hold his deanery in commendam for five

years.

156f. WALTER TURNER was presented by the Queen, by

patent dated January llth. [Rot. Pat. 33 Eliz.]

1590. WILLIAM CAMPYON, or CHAMPION. His patent bears

date October 9th. [Lib. Mun.]

159J-. WALTER TURNER is mentioned in the Liber JVIune-

rum as being presented to the deanery on January 18th,

in this year. See above. I rather believe this date to

be erroneous, and the former one correct.

1601. THOMAS RAM, M.A. Procccntor of Christ Church,

Dublin (see above, p. 51), and Dean of Cork, succeeded.

In 1605 he was raised to the bishopric of Ferns. It

would appear that, after his elevation, he retained his

deanery in commendam for some years, and resigned it

on February 6th, 162-|. But a manuscript in Trinity

College Library gives as Dean

1610. JOHN THOMS. It may be questioned whether this ap

pointment was ever completed. See the next entry.

162-f. THOMAS RAM, Jun. M. A. appointed by letters patent

dated February llth,
&quot;

vice Bishop Ram
resigned.&quot;

[Lib. Mun. Hib.]

:2|}.
ROBERT WILSON, B. D. Prebendary of Kilcombe, or

Kilrane
; patent dated February 19th [Ibid.] ;

installed

February 26th. (FF.) In 1030 he was made a Preben

dary of St. Patrick s, Dublin (p. 183).
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164f . ANTONY PKOCTOR, M. A. His patent bears date

March llth. [Lib. Mun.] In this same year he was

made Prebendary of Donoghmore, in the church of St.

Patrick, Dublin.

1662. JOHN WATSON. Patent dated March 27th. [Ibid.]

1666. JOHN CREIGHTON, D. D. appears as Dean on October

26th, in this year. [D. Reg.] He was likewise Chan

cellor of Christ Church, Dublin (see p. 56). He died in

1670.

1670. BENJAMIN PHIPPS, D. D. Patent dated May 23rd
;
ad

mitted June loth; installed by proxy November 18th.

[D. Reg.] He also succeeded Creighton in the Chan

cellorship of Christ Church. In 1682 he resigned those

preferments, on being made Dean of Down.

[1671. &quot;ROBERT OSBORNE. Patent dated April llth.&quot;

This entry appears in the Liber Munerum, but I think

there is some mistake about it.]

1682. TOBIAS PULLEN, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, was made Dean by patent of April 25th [Ibid.] ;

and was installed on May 25th. His patent gave him

at the same time the rectory of Louth, and the vicarage

of St. Peter s, Drogheda. In 1689 he was attainted by

King James II. In November, 1694, he was promoted
to the bishopric of Cloyne.

1694. THOMAS Cox, M. A. was ordained priest in West

minster Abbey, by the Bishop of Lincoln, on March 3rd,

1671. His patent bears date December 21st. [Ibid.]

Like his predecessor, he was Vicar of St. Peter s,

Drogheda, and proved himself a benefactor to that

town; for in 1716 he purchased a rent-charge of 20

value, towards the putting out apprentices, sons of free

men of the Corporation of Drogheda, being Members of

the Established Church, to masters of the same Church.

This rent-charge he committed to trustees
;
and it is still
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administered according to the terms of his will. [Dai-

ton.]

1719. WILLIAM CROSSE, M. A. Patent dated April 2nd;

instituted April 21st. (FF-) In 1720 he became Dean

of Lismore; and in 1723 was made Dean of Leighlin.

1720. ARTHUR PRICE, M. A. Archdeacon of Kildare, and a

Canon of that Church. His patent is dated March 31st.

He was instituted on April 13th. (FF.) In 1723 he

was made Rector of Louth. He resigned his deanery in

1724, on being raised to the bishopric of Clonfert. He
was afterwards Bishop of Ferns, of Meath, and at length

Archbishop of Cashel. There is a portrait of him in the

Hall of Trinity College, Dublin.

1724. PASCAL (or PAUL) DUCASSE, D. D. His patent is

dated May 5th. [Lib. Mun.] In 1727 he was made

Dean of Clogher.

172J. THOMAS SAWBRIDGE, LL. D. Patent dated January
28th. [Ibid.] He was instituted next day. (FF.)

1733. GEORGE STONE, M. A. a native of England, a Student

of Christ Church, Oxford, became Dean by patent dated

August 22nd. In the next year he was promoted to the

deanery ofDeny. Subsequently he rose to the bishopric

of Ferns
;
was translated to Kildare, to Derry, and even

tually to the primacy.

1734. JOSEPH STORY, M. A. Chaplain to the House ofCom

mons, succeeded. His patent bears date March 14th.

In the spring of 1740, he was raised to the bishopric of

Killaloe. He has published a Sermon, preached at St.

Andrew s, Dublin, on the Anniversary of the Irish Re

bellion. 4to. Dublin, 1735.

1740. ROBERT WATTS, M. A. a Prebendary of Kildare.

His patent is dated March 6th. In 1747 he was made

Dean of Kilkenny.

1747. JOHN ALCOCK, D. D. (son of Alexander Alcock, Dean



352 FERNS AND LEIGHLIN.

of Lismore), succeeded. His patent bears date June

15th. He was at this time Chancellor of Waterford,

and a Prebendary of Kilkenny, and had been a Vicar

Choral of Lismore. He died in 1769.

1769. RICHARD MARLAY, M. A. (son of Chief Justice Mar-

lay), was presented to the deanery on December 7th;

and was instituted December 26th. (FF.) He was a

man distinguished for talent and wit. In 1772 he ob

tained the rectory of Loughgilly, in the diocese of Ar

magh. In 1787 he was raised to the bishopric of Clon-

fert; and in 1795 was translated to Waterford.

1787. HON. THOMAS STOPFORD, D. D. (son of the first Earl

of Courtown), Dean of Killaloe, and Rector of Kiltinel,

in the diocese of Ferns, was presented on November

21st; and was instituted on December 1st. (FF.) In

1794 he was promoted to the bishopric of Cork and

Ross.

1794. PETER BROWNE, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin, succeeded. His patent is dated December 6th.

He held this dignity forty-eight years, and died at Gorey,
on July 21st, 1842.

1842. HENRY NEWLAND, D. D, His patent is dated .

He was instituted on January 19th, 1843. He has pub
lished the following works :

Remarks on Dr. Doyle s Letter to Mr. Robertson,
M. P. By Selskar. 8vo. Dublin, 1829.

An Apology for the Established Church in Ireland-

12mo. 1829.

Examination of the &quot;

Scripture Lessons.&quot; translated

by the Commissioners of Education in Ireland. 12mo.

Dublin, 1836.

The Memorial of the Established Church in Ireland.

Second edition. 12mo. Dublin, 1827.
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Remarks on the proposed Union of the Churches of

England and Rome.

An Address to the People of Ireland on the Repeal
of the Union.

An Examination of Dr. Doyle s Evidence before the

Committee on Tithes in Ireland. 12mo. Dublin, 1832.

Observations on the past and present condition of

the Education of the Poor in Ireland. 8vo. Dublin,
1845.

PRECENTORS.

1313. WALTER DE ISLIP, a Prebendary of Kilkenny, and a

Canon of St. Patrick s, Dublin, was appointed Praecen-

tor by the Crown. [MS. Clarend. 36.] In 1315, and

again in 1317, he was made Lord Treasurer of Ireland.

1331. RICHARD LATIMER appears. [Ibid.]

1363. ROBERT BEAKAN was appointed by the Crown; and

at the same time was presented to the
&quot;prebend of

Island.&quot; (Qutere, in Ross diocese ?) [Ibid.]

1375. GILBERT SUTTON is Precentor. [Rot. Cane. 49

Edw. IV.]
1416. ROBERT WHITTEY, or WHITLEY, Prsecentor, was in

this year advanced to be Bishop of this diocese. [Ware.]
1571. JAMES TOCKENE( ?) appears.

1582 to 1600. DENIS QUILTY, or QUYLTYE. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.] A Regal Visitation Book (of

1615?) calls him &quot; an ancient minister.&quot;

1610? About this year, Bishop Ram reports that Shanbogh

(now Templeshambo, the corps of the prsecentorship)
was holden by a Chaplain of the late Lord Deputy, who
had ousted from it a Student of Trinity College, Dub-

LEINSTER.] 2 Z
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lin, not ordained, and not sufficiently dispensed with.

[Marsh s Library.]

1641. JOHN ROBINSON, Prebendary of Kilcoman, and Pre

centor of Leighlin; instituted April 10th. (FF.)

1G62. RICHARD UNDERWOOD appears. [Dioc. Reg.]

1662 (about). JOHN JONES, M. A. was collated. (FF.) He
died in 1668.

1668. MICHAEL DELAUNE, M. A. (who was ordained priest

on December 20th, 1668); collated December 22nd.

[D. Reg.] At the same time he was collated to the rec

tory and vicarage of Enniscorthy. In 1672 he was made

Archdeacon of Dublin.

1675. THOMAS WARD, M. A. a Prebendary of Kilkenny;
collated December 6th

;
installed December 14th. [D.

Reg.] In December, 1678, he became a Prebendary of

St. Patrick s, Dublin.

1679. DANIEL FITZSYMONS, M. A. a Vicar Choral of

Cloyne ;
collated May 5th, or June 7th (FF.) ;

installed

July 1st. [D.Reg.]

171f . PHILIP JONES, M. A. Prebendary of Fethard
;
collated

March 12th. (FF.)

1737. ZECHARIAH NORTON, M. A. formerly a Prebendary
of St. Patrick s, Dublin ;

collated June 8th.

1760. CHARLES NAYLOR, M. A. a Canon ofKildare; col

lated March 9th. (FF.) He resigned in 1767.

1767. OLIVER CAREY, M. A. collated June 20th. (FF.) He
died in 1778.

1778. SHAPLAND SWINEY, M. A. Prebendary of Kilrane;

(quaere, Praacentor of Cashel ?) collated April 14th. He
died in 1797.

1797. HENRY WYNNE, M. A. collated December 14th; in

stalled next day. He resigned in July, 1824.

1824. HENRY PRESTON ELRINGTON, M. A. Prebendary of

Kilrane
;
collated October 9th. He is the present Prae-

centor.
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CHANCELLORS.

1223 to 1243. GEOFFRY ST. JOHN was Chancellor, during
some part of the incumbency of Bishop John St. John,

whom he succeeded in the See, in 1243.

1331. ROBERT SETTLEWELL (quasre, KETTLEWELL?) [Cod.

Clar. 36.]

1415. JOHN WALSHE was Chancellor. The King s writ,

directing the Chapter to elect a Bishop, is addressed to

him and to the Treasurer, on November 28th in this

year. [Rot. Glaus. 3 Hen. V.]

1417. RICHARD MONTAGUE, &quot;Prebendary of Taghcom-
shane&quot; (which prebend is the corps of the Chancellor

ship), is licensed by the King to go and study at the

University of Oxford, or of Cambridge. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1571. WALTER KEATING appears.

1582 to 1600? NICHOLAS STAFFORD. In 1600 he was raised

to the bishopric of this diocese.

1600? WILLIAM PILSWORTH, M. A. a Prebendary of St.

Patrick s, Dublin, was Chancellor, when in 1604 he was

raised to the bishopric of Kildare. (See above, pp. 174

and 231.)

1610. WALTER (or WILLIAM) STAFFORD. [Reg. Vis. and

MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.](a)

166 j. JONATHAN EDWARDS, LL. D. Treasurer of Kilkenny;

collated February 25th. [D. Reg.]

1668. BARTHOLOMEW VIGORS, B. A. a Scholar of Trinity

() EDMUND BUKDEAUX was admitted &quot; Vicar of Tacumshane&quot; on October

6th, 1618. [Mason s Parochial Survey.] Quaere if he was Chancellor ?
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College, Dublin (ordained deacon, at Wexford, on Fe

bruary 10th, 166f, and priest, at Leighlin, on June llth,

1667); collated April 28th. (FF.) In 1681 he resigned,

and became Rector of Wexford, and Dean of Armagh.
In 1690 he was promoted to the bishopric of Ferns.

1681. ROBERT STANNARD, M. A. a Minor Canon of St. Pa

trick s, Dublin; collated October 13th; installed Octo

ber 16th. (FF.) On the same day he was appointed

Vicar-General of the diocese. In 168f he became Chan

cellor of Leighlin; and in 1685 Archdeacon of Lismore.

He died in 1686, leaving by will 10 to the poor of his

parish.

1686. JOHN HOUGH (or HAUGHTON?) M. A. was educated

at Brazennose College, Oxford. He was collated on De

cember 3rd
;
and installed on December 5th. [D. Reg.]

1709. WILLIAM OWEN, or OWENS, M. A. Prebendary of

Edermine; collated December 9th (FF.) ;
installed De

cember 12th. [D. Reg.] He died in 171}.

171 j. BENJAMIN NEALE, M. A. Treasurer; collated March

8th. (FF.) He was likewise Archdeacon of Leighlin.

He was living in 1732.

1740. BARTHOLOMEW VIGORS, M. A. appears. He was son

of Roger Vigors, Prebendary of Kilrane
;
and was Prse-

centor of Leighlin. In 1749 he was appointed Dean of

that Cathedral. He died in November, 1753.

1754. EYTON BUTTS, M. A. collated April 9th. (FF.) In

1756 he was made Prsecentor of Lismore
;
in 1770, Dean

of Cloyne; and in 1778, Prsecentor of Waterford. He
died in 1779.

1779. JOSEPH PALMER, M. A. collated March 13th. (FF.)

In 1787 he was made Dean of Cashel. In 1802 he re

signed his Chancellorship, and was appointed Pr;ecentor

of Waterford.

1802. CHRISTOPHER BUTSON, D. D. Dean vtWaterford, col-
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lated March 12th. (FF.) In 1804 he was raised to the

bishopric of Clonfert.

1804. USSHER LEE, M. A. was presented by the Crown, on

August 9th
;
but in a very short time he declined this

preferment, and was made Dean of Waterford.

1805. HENRY BATE DUDLEY, LL. D. was presented by the

Crown (Lee s appointment not having been completed).
His patent is dated January 16th

;
and he was instituted

August 10th. (FF.) In the next year he was presented
to the rectory of Kilglass. He resigned his dignity on

December 2nd, 1812.

1813. WILLIAM EASTWOOD, M.A. collated January 2nd

(FF.) ;
installed same day. He drew up the valuable ac

count of the parish of Tacumshane, which is printed in

&quot; Mason s parochial Survey of Ireland.&quot; He died in 1832.

1832. CHARLES RICHARD ELRLNGTON, D. D. Prebendary of

Edermine (eldest son of Dr. Thomas Elrington, Bishop
of Ferns), was a Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin, and

Regius Professor of Divinity in the University. He wras

ordained deacon, at Lisburn, on October 28th, 1810;

and priest, at Dublin, in March, 1812. He was collated

to the Chancellorship on May 4th
;
and was installed on

May 13th. In 1840 he resigned, and became Rector of

Loughgilly, in the diocese of Armagh. In September,

1841, he was appointed Rector of Armagh.
Besides his numerous disquisitions on theological

subjects, communicated through various Periodicals, the

public are indebted to Dr. Elrington for the following

valuable works :

A Sermon on the death of the Princess Charlotte of Wales. Svo. Dub

lin, 1817.

A Sermon at the Consecration of Thomas [Elrington], Lord Bishop of

Limerick. 1820.

A Sermon before the Association for Discountenancing Vice. 8vo. Dub

lin, 1822.
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Remarks on the Rev. Mr. Graves Letter, entitled &quot; The Homilies re

considered.&quot; 8vo. Dublin, 1826.

Remarks on the Reply of J. K. L. to the Charge of the Archbishop of

Dublin. 8vo. Dublin, 1827.

A Sermon at the Consecration of Samuel (Kyle), Lord Bishop of Cork

and Ross. 8vo. Dublin, 1831.

A Sermon on the Death of the Rev. S. J. Maclean, Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin. 8vo. Dublin, 1836.

A Sermon on the Apostolical Succession. 8vo. Dublin, 1839.

Second edition, with Appendix. 8vo. Dublin, 1840.

A Sermon on Subscription to the Thirty-nine Articles. 8vo. Dublin,

1842.

A Second edition, in the same year.

An Answer to a Letter (on the foregoing Sermon), from the Hon. and

Rev. A. P. Perceval. 8vo. Dublin, 1842.

Suggestions to the Clergy on the present state of the question of Na

tional Education in Ireland. 8vo. Dublin, 1847. Second edition, 1847.

Third edition, with Appendix, &c., same year. Fourth edition, same year.

A brief Reply to Dr. Trench s Pamphlet, entitled
&quot; Reasons for refusing

to co-operate with the National Board, re-stated.&quot; 8vo. Dublin, 1847.

The Life of Archbishop Ussher, with an Account of his Writings. 8vo.

Dublin, 1848.

A Sermon at the Consecration of James (Wilson), Lord Bishop of Cork,

Cloyne, and Ross. 8vo. Dublin, 1848.

1840. HUGH STEWART, B. A. collated December 31st.

TREASURERS.

The &quot;

prebend&quot;
of Monimolin was early annexed to this

dignity as its corps.

1223 to 1243. LUKE was Treasurer, under the incumbency
of Bishop John St. John. [King s Collections.]

1258. HUGH OF LAMPORT was Treasurer, when he was ad

vanced to the bishopric of this diocese. [Ware.]

1331. GEOFFRY. [Cod. Clar. 36.]
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1408. NICHOLAS BROWN is confirmed by the King, on Au

gust 28th. [Rot. Pat. 10 Hen. IV.]

1415. ELIAS BORLAGH, presented by the Crown, March 4th.

[Rot. Glaus. 3 Hen. V.]

1449. JOHN DEVEREUX. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1582 to 1600( ?) WILLIAM DEVEREUX, Prebendary of Tagh-
mon. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. a. 3. 14.]

1610. APOLLO WALLER, M. A. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. and

Reg. Vis.] In 1615 he was Prebendary of Wicklow, in

St. Patrick s, Dublin.

1639. ADAM WALLER, instituted April 1st. He held his

dignity till after the Restoration, and died in 1668. His

will remains in the Consistorial Office of the diocese.

1668. PHINEAS WALLER, M. A. (brother of his predecessor),

collated April 2nd. [Dioc. Reg.]

1685. JOHN BARRINGTON, M. A. a Minor Canon of St. Pa

trick s, Dublin; collated May 9th. (FF.)

1685 (quaere 1686?) WILLIAM WILLIAMS, M. A. Preben

dary of Tomb
;
collated April 9th [D. Reg.] ;

collated

again, and installed on April 20th. (FF.) In 1690 he was

appointed Vicar-General of Ferns.

1693. ALEXANDER ALLEN, M. A. Prebendary of Kilrush
;

collated June 15th. He died in 1710.

1710. BENJAMIN NEALE, M. A. Prebendary of Kilrane, and

Archdeacon of Leighlin ;
collated August 9th. (FF.) In

1714 he resigned, and became Chancellor.

171 J. ROBERT ELLIOTT, D.D. Prebendary of CoolstufTe,

and a Prebendary of Leighlin; collated March 13th.

At the same time he was made Vicar-General of the

diocese. In the spring of 1717 he was appointed Arch

deacon.

171f. JAMES HARVEY, M. A. collated February 13th. (FF.)

He held the dignity till his death in 1760.

1760. GEORGE ALLEN, M. A. collated September 1st. He
died in 1776.
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1776. WENSLEY BOND, M. A. Dean of Ross; collated Ja

nuary 24th. He held this dignity above fifty-four years.

1821. THOMAS OTTIWELL MOORE, B. A. collated February
21st. He is the present Treasurer.

ARCHDEACONS.

1223. REGINALD was Archdeacon between this year and

1230. [Ware, and MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18.]

1256. NICHOLAS had been Archdeacon for some years at

this time. [Ibid.] The same person is represented

in 1284,
&quot; as old and infirm.&quot; [Prynne s Records, vol.

iii. p. 1016.]

13 . JOHN ESMOND, Archdeacon, was raised to the bishop

ric in 1349
;
but shortly afterwards was deprived by the

Pope. Ware is of opinion that he is the same who was

appointed Bishop of Emly in 1356.

1349. WILLIAM FURLONG. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1356. THOMAS DEN, a Student at Oxford, succeeded. In

1363 he was made Bishop of Ferns, and held the See

thirty-seven years.

1372. JOHN BARON (alias BAROWN, or BROWN). [Rot.

Cane, and MS. Trin. Coll. DubL]
1388. ROBERT DEN, or DE DEN. [Ibid.] In this year he

was licensed to be absent, and to go and study in the

University of Oxford.

1430. EDMUND AUSTIN. [Cod. Clar. 46.] He is said to

have been Archdeacon of Kildare also.

1460. LAURENCE. [Ibid.]

1542 (a).

(a) 1542. &quot; WILLIAM KAHEKAN (GAHAGAN, or GEOGHEGAN ?) priest,

presented by the Crown, on March 28th, to the archdeaconry of the church of
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1552. WILLIAM PHILLIPS. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1582 to 1600. RICHARD DEVEREUX. [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. E.
3. 14.]

1610 to 1615. WILLIAM CHAMPION, or CAMPION. [Ibid,

and Reg. Vis.]

1625. JOHN TWENBROOKE, presented by the Crown, by pa
tent dated May 8th. [Lib. Mun.]

162f . RICHARD JENNINGS, Precentor of Leighlin ;
installed

March 3rd. (FF.)

16|J. MARTIN ARCHDALL, collated February 28th. (FF.)

166^. RICHARD JONES, M. A. collated February 4th.

[D. Reg.] He was also Vicar-General. He resigned

in February, 1667.

166f . RICHARD ELLIS, M. A. Prebendary of Kilrane, and

a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin
;
collated March

7th
;
installed March 24th. [D. Reg.]

168|. JAMES Cox, M. A. a Prebendary of Leighlin ;
col

lated January 10th. [D. Reg.] He died in 1716.

171f. ROBERT ELLIOTT, D. D. Treasurer; collated Fe

bruary 3rd
;
installed February 6th. [D. Reg.] He was

likewise a Prebendary of Leighlin.

1735. WILLIAM CURTIS, M. A. Prebendary of Coolstuffe.

He bequeathed 400, 3J per cent. Stock, to the poor of

Old and New Ross. [Lewis s Topographical Dictionary

of Ireland.] I do not know Lewis s authority for the

statement.

1757. JOHN ORR, M. A. Rector of Maryborough; collated

February 23rd. (FF.) He died in 1767. He published
&quot; The Theory of Religion, in its absolute internal

state.&quot; 8vo. London, 1762; and some &quot;

Sermons,&quot;

Chadr
,

to which is perpetually annexed the canonry and prebend of Marneven,

Ferns diocese, vacant certo modo, and belonging to the King s presentation hue

vice jure devoluto&quot; [Rot, Pat. 33 Hen. VIII.] 1 am unable to explain the par

ticulars.

LEINSTER.] 3 A
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2 vols. 8vo. 1739 and 1749; reprinted in 3 vols. Svo.

1772.

1767. CHARLES HEWSON, M. A. Prebendary ofTomb
;
col

lated August 14th. (FF.) He died in 1777.

1777. WILLIAM BOYD, M. A. (quaere, Archdeacon of Leigh-
lin ?) collated May 10th. (FF.) He died August 29th,

1795.

1796. ROBERT BURROWES, D. D. a Fellow of Trinity Col

lege, Dublin ;
collated February 4th. (FF.) He resigned

on June 1st, 1798, and became Master of the Royal
School of Enniskillen. In 1819 he was appointed Dean

of Cork.

1798. EDWARD BARTON, B.A. (afterwards D. D.) a Scho

lar of Trinity College, Dublin ;
collated September 6th

;

installed September 29th. After holding his preferment

nearly half a century, he died in Dublin, on August

llth, 1847, aged 80. He contributed a statistical ac

count of the parishes of Adamstown and Newbawn to

Mason s Parochial Survey of Ireland; and some &quot; Ser

mons&quot; by him are published in the work called &quot; The

Irish
Pulpit.&quot;

8vo. Dublin, 18.
1848. JOHN EVANS JOHNSON, D. D. (son of the Hon. Judge

Johnson), Prebendary of Kilrush; collated February 4th.

CANONS,

WHOSE PARTICULAR PREBENDAL STALLS ARE NOT NAMED.

1262. MAGISTER J. DE BANCRO, and DOMINUS SYMON DE

CAPELLA, are mentioned as Canons, in the Register of

Archbishop Alan of Dublin.

1388. JOHN DE KARLELL (CARLISLE), Chancellor of St. Pa-
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trick s, Dublin (see p. 115), was likewise a Canon of

Ferns and of some other Cathedrals. His prebend is

called &quot; Slewecolter
;&quot;
and he farmed from the King the

prebend of Crosspatrick. He was buried in the Cathe

dral of Kilkenny. [O Phelan.]

1388. JOHN PENYLL (quaere, PEVERYLL?) is named as being

Prebendary of Kiltowran (qusere, if Kilrane ?) [Rot.

Cane.]

1449. JOHN WHITTY, a Canon, is fined for non-appearance
before the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland. [Rot. Pat. 28

Hen. VI.]

1449. NICHOLAS KEATING and THOMAS FOWLER are named
as Canons. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1489. JOHN FOLAN, a Canon, was in this year advanced to

the bishopric of Limerick. He died in 1521. [Ware.]

PREBENDARIES.

1. KILRANE (KILROHAN, or KILROTHAN?) or KILCOMBE.

1388. Quaere, JOHN PENYLL, a. Canon, called &quot;

Prebendary
of Kiltowran ?&quot; [Rot. Cane.]

1610 to 1622. RICHARD TURNER. [Reg. Vis.]

162J. THOMAS RAM (probably the Bishop s son, who was

made Dean in the spring of 1626) ;
collated February

1st. (FF.)

1626. ROBERT WILSON, B. D. collated . In 1629 he

was promoted to the deanery. In 1630 he became a

Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin.

1629. JOHN BOYLE, M. A. Chancellor of Down
; presented

by the Crown, on May 1st [Lib. Mun. Hib.] ;
admitted

May 12th, or 2()th. (FF.)
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1638. JAMES LAMBE, instituted August 7th. [Turr.Berm.]

1642. THOMAS NAYLOR, M. A. collated November 3rd.

(FF.)

1662. RICHARD ELLIS appears. [D. Reg.] He resigned in

1667, and was made Archdeacon, and likewise Vicar-

General of the diocese.

166f. ARTHUR ELLIS, M. A. collated March llth; installed

March 19th. [D. Reg.]

1670. MILES SWINEY, B. A. (ordained deacon March 10th,

166f ), collated June 1st, [D. Reg.] He died in 1690.

1690. BENJAMIN NEALE, M. A. (ordained deacon 21st Sep

tember, 1684; priest, 28th February, 168), collated

November 3rd; installed December 6th. [D. Reg.] He

was also a Prebendary of Lismore, and Archdeacon of

Leighlin. In 1710 he resigned this stall, and was made

Treasurer.

1710. ROGER VIGORS, Clerk, collated August 10th. (FF.)

He resigned in 1717. In 1724 he was made Prebendary
of Taghmon. By his will, dated January 9th, 1734, he

bequeathed ,5 to buy a silver chalice for his church of

Mulranchan, and 40 to the poor of that parish. [Con
sist. Office.]

171|. JAMES TASKER, M. A. collated February 15th. (FF.)

He resigned in 1736. By his will, which is preserved

in the Consistorial Office of Ferns, he bequeathed (in case

of failure of heirs) the income of his lands in Techlin

for the erection of a charter school
;
and if this were not

built within two years, the money was to be applied to

the support of the widows of clergymen of the diocese of

Ferns for ever.

1736. JOHN ELLIOTT, M. A. collated April 2nd
;
installed

April 5th. [D. Reg.]

1769. SHAPLAND SWINEY, M. A. In 1778 he resigned, and

was made Prsecentor.
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1778. ULYSSES BROWNE, M. A. collated October 13th.

(FF.) He died in about fourteen months afterwards&amp;gt;

1780. JAMES IRWIN, B. A. collated January 24th. He re

signed in 1795.

1795. THOMAS STEPHENS, M. A. collated April 9th. He
died on June 29th, 1806. [D. Reg.]

1806. THOMAS GOFF, M. A. collated August 2nd (FF.) ;
in

stalled same day. He resigned in 1819.

1819. RICHARD BENTLEY GORDON, B. A. collated June 18th.

He resigned in July, 1823. (He claimed descent from

a younger branch of the house of the Dukes of Gordon;

he was son of the Rev. James B. Gordon, author of a

&quot;History
of Ireland;&quot; &quot;Terraquea;&quot; &quot;History

of the

Irish Rebellion;&quot; and &quot;A Memoir of the North Ameri

can Continent&quot;).

1823. HENRY PRESTON ELRINGTON, M. A. (son of Bishop
Thomas Elrington), collated July 29th; installed same

day. In 1824 he became Prascentor.

1825. JOHN TRAVERS, B. A. collated March 29th; installed

same day. He died in March, 1844. Upon his death

the appointment to this prebend was suspended by order

in Council dated March 25th, and the revenues were

transferred to the Ecclesiastical Commissioners. The

Dean and Chapter did not elect any substitute.

By an act of the Privy Council, dated 23rd Decem

ber, 1847, the suspension was removed; subject, how

ever, to the severance of the income.

1848. JOHN COWAN, collated June 20th.

2. COOLSTUFFE (or KILTEGAN.)

1375. WILLIAM DE KARLELL (CARLISLE) is confirmed by

King Edward III. in &quot; the prebend of Killaugy, with

the rectory of CoolstufFe annexed to it.&quot; [Rot. Cane.]
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He was one of the Barons of the Exchequer; and at the

same time held ecclesiastical preferments in no less than

eight dioceses !

1385-1389. ROBERT MARSHALL is Prebendary. [Rot. Cane.]

1463. THOMAS BROWNE is Prebendary. He receives from

the King an order for protection Bgainst one Edward

Boteler (Butler) who molested him by claiming his pre

ferment under a pretended provision from the Pope.

[Turr. Berm. an unprinted Statute of 3 Edward IV.]

1582 to 1600? JAMES DEVEREUX. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

E. 3. 14.]

1610. HENRY RIEGHE, or REIGH, or REILLY? &quot;an ancient

reading Minister, of Irish birth, skilful in the English,

Irish, and Latin
tongues.&quot; [Reg. Vis.]

1626. HUGH GOUGH, M. A. probably the same person who

was Chancellor of Limerick at this time.

1637 or 1639. JAMES CROXTON, instituted by the Archbi

shop of Dublin, June 27th. (FF.)

1639. JOHN WADDINGE, instituted August 2nd. (FF.)

1646. VALENTINE GOODHAND signs the &quot;

Remonstrance,&quot; as

Prebendary of Coolstuffe.

1662. NATHANAEL HOLYDAY, M. A. appears. [D. Reg.] In

1667 we find him called &quot; Rector of Whitchurch.&quot;

16fg. WILLIAM OWEN, M. A. collated February 17th (FF.) ;

installed February 20th. [D. Reg.] He resigned in

1682, and became Prebendary of Edermine. In 1709

he was made Chancellor.

1682? JASPER Cox, M. A. (ordained deacon July llth,

1679); collated April 13th. In 1693 he resigned, and

took the prebend of Kilrush.

1693. ROBERT ELLIOTT, M. A. Prebendary of Kilrush, col

lated August 4th
;
installed September 9th. [D. Reg.]

He resigned in 171J, and was made Treasurer.

1714. JOSEPH MILLER, M. A. collated March 25th. (FF.)
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1721. SUTTON STMES, D. D. collated May 24th. (FF.) In
1729 he became Prebendary of Clone.

1729. WILLIAM CURTIS, M. A. a Minor Canon of St. Pa
trick s, Dublin; collated January 5th. In 1731 he was
made a Prebendary of LeigUin ;

and in 1735 became
Archdeacon of Ferns.

1731 ? THOMAS STAPLES. He resigned in the beginning of
1736. [D.Reg.]

1736. JOHN PHILLIPS, M. A. collated March 23rd
; installed

April 3rd. [D. Reg.]
1746. JOSHUA NUNN, M. A. collated October 31st. He died

in 1770.

1770. WILLIAM DICKSON, M. A. collated August 2nd. (FF.)
He resigned in 1777.

1777. PHILIP HAYDEN, M. A. collated December 3rd. (FF.)
He resigned in 1783, and died in 1789.

1784. JOHN NIXON, M. A. collated February llth. (FF.)
He died in 1797.

1797. WILLIAM HEWSON, B. A. instituted March 16th; in

stalled April 22nd. He vacated in 1806.

1806. JOSEPH LENDRUM, Clerk, collated October 2nd. He
vacated by cession, in 1811.

1811. HON. LORENZO HUTCHINSON (brother of the first Earl
of Donoghmore), collated May 7th. He died on No
vember 28th, 1822.

1822. ARTHUR COLLEY, B. A. collated December 10th. In
the next year he resigned, and was made Praecentor of

Leighlin.

1823. GEORGE RICHARDS, B. A. collated July 8th
; installed

same day. He is the present Prebendary.
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3. FETHARD.

1375. WILLIAM BENNE is confirmed in this prebend by the

King, at the Bishop s request, on October 15th. [Rot.

Cane.]

1386. MAURICE SWEETMAN, M. A. presented by the Crown,

on August 12th. [Ibid.] He appears to have retained

it but a very few months.

138f. ADAM DEL NAAS was put into possession of this pre

bend, on paying a fine of a hundred shillings to the

Lord Lieutenant. [Ibid.]

1482. THOMAS PURSELL is confirmed in this prebend by the

King. [Rot. Pat. 22 Edw. IV.] Perhaps this is the

person who was appointed Bishop of Waterford and Lis-

more in 1486.

1571. EDWARD DEVEREUX appears. He afterwards became

Prebendary of Edermine.

1582 to 1600 ? ROBERT BLAKE. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

E. 3. I 4 .]

1610. BARTHOLOMEW STAFFORD, &quot;a Student in Trinity

College, Dublin.&quot; [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]

1615, or 1616. RICHARD THOMPSON, M. A. [Reg. Vis.]

1618-1620. JOHNBATESON. (FF.)

1629. THOMAS RAM, the Bishop, obtained a patent dated

May 28th, granting him this prebend in commendam, on

account of the many spoliations which had been com

mitted on his See. [Rot. Pat.]

1635. GEORGE ANDREWS, the Bishop, obtained a patent to

hold this prebend in commendam, dated June 3rd.

[Rolls Office.]

1641. WILLIAM INNES (or JONES ?), presented by the Crown,

September 18th. [Lib. Mun.]
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1(562. ROBERT PRICE, the Bishop, held it in commendam.

[D. Reg.]

1666. JOHN SOWDEN, M. A. collated July 14th. [D. Reg.]
1674. RICHARD JONES, M. A. a Prebendary of Leighlin,

formerly Archdeacon of Ferns
; collated May 9th. (FF.)

I^FO WILLIAM HOLLAGHAN, or HOULAHAN, Clerk, collated

March 18th. (FF.) He was deprived in a few months.

1680. WILLIAM BURTENWOOD, B. A. collated August 23rd.

He resigned in February, 169J, and became Prebendary
of Taghmon.

169J. THOMAS MOSSE, M. A. collated February 26th; in

stalled February 28th. [D. Reg.] He also held a pre

bend in the church of Leighlin.

1709. PHILIP JONES, M. A. Chancellor of Leighlin; col

lated December 20th. (FF.) He resigned in March,

1713, and became Prsecentor.

171f. JAMES BURROWES, M. A. collated March 17th; in

stalled March 19th. [D. Reg.]

1753. THOMAS BURROWES, B. A. collated November 24th.

(FF.) He died in 1780.

1780. JOHN KENNEDY, M. A. collated October 28th. He

resigned, and was collated again on January 6th, 1781.

He held it till his death in August, 1817.

1817. JOSEPH MILLER, B. A. collated September 27th. In

July, 1826 he resigned, and was collated to the prebend
of Whitechurch.

1826. CHARLES WILLIAM DOYNE, B. A. collated July 7th.

He resigned in April, 1844.

1844. EDMUND CHARLES PENDLETON, B. A. collated June

llth; installed July 6th. He died at Enniscorthy in

1846, and was interred at Fethard.

1846. PERCIVAL BANKS WELDON, M. A. collated July 28th
;

installed August 17th.

LEINSTER.] 3 B
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4. EDERMINE, anciently EDERDRUM, and RATHASPIC.

1385. ROBERT DE HUNTINGDON. In this year King Richard

II. directs the Bishop, and the Dean and Chapter, to

unite the rectory of Rathaspic to this prebend for ever,

in requital of the signal services performed by Robert.

[Rot. Pat. 9 Ric. II]

142f . ROBERT CORMOCK, presented by the Crown, March

17th. [Rot. Cane. 3 Hen. VI.]

1589. EDWARD DEVEREUX, Prebendary of Fethard. [MS.
Marsh, and MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1610 to 1615? MICHAEL BELLARBY, B. A. &quot;a
preacher.&quot;

[Reg. Vis.] He had been Prebendary ofWhitechurch.

In 1615 we find him a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin.

1616? EDMUND DEVEREUX. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]
1643. DONAT CONNOR, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin
; collated April 27th. (FF.)

166$. EDWARD TAYLOR, M. A. collated February 25th.

[D. Reg.]
1667. THOMAS BUNBURY, M. A. appears as Prebendary on

May 10th. (FF.) He died in 1682.

1682. WILLIAM OWEN, M. A. Prebendary of Coolstuffe;

collated December 4th
;
installed December 16th. [D.

Reg.] In 1709 he was made Chancellor.

1709. MICHAEL MOSSE, M. A. Prebendary of Whitechurch
;

collated December 20th. (FF.) He died in 1722.

1722. WILLIAM HARVEY, M. A. collated November 18th.

(FF.)

17 . THOMAS STAPLES, Prebendary of Coolstuffe. He re

signed in 1736.

1736. ROGER GREGORY, B. A. collated September 20th
;
in

stalled September 26th. [D. Reg.]
1767. CHRISTOPHER HARVEY, LL. B. (afterwards D. D.) a
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Prebendary of Leiglilin ;
collated March 9th. (FF.) He

died in 1796.

1796. FRANCIS TURNER, B.A. collated May 10th. (FF.)

This unfortunate clergyman was inhumanly murdered

at Enniscorthy, in the Irish Rebellion, on Whit- Sunday,

May 28th, 1798. The rebels, after mangling his body,
threw it into the fire and consumed it.

1798. SIMON LITTLE, B.A. collated September 6th (FF.) ;

installed September 21st. He resigned in the following

year.

1799. GUSTAVUS HUME, B. A. collated July 2nd (FF.) ;
in

stalled July 10th. He died on April 24th, 1805.

1805. THOMAS GORE, B.A. collated July 17th (FF.) ;
in

stalled August 30th. He resigned in the next year.

1806. HENRY ST
. ELOY, B. A. collated November 5th. He

died in 1827.

1827. JOHN WHITLEY STOKES, B. A. Treasurer of Leigh -

lin
;
collated December 13th. He resigned in 1832. In

1.842 he was made Archdeacon of Armagh.
1832. CHARLES RICHARD ELRINGTON, D. I), (see above, p.

357), collated January 31st. He resigned in about three

months, and was made Chancellor.

1832. PLUNKET PRESTON, B.A. collated May 8th. The

present Prebendary.

5. TAGHMON.

1386. JOHN KETYNE, or KETON (KnATiNGE?),\vas Preben

dary at this time. Two-thirds of the revenues of his

prebend were granted away from him by the Crown, by
reason of his absence

;
but they were restored to him

after two years. [Rot. Cane.]

1408. JOHN SWAYNE, a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dub

lin, and Rector of Galtrym, is Prebendary. [Rot- l^t.

10 Hen. IV.]
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1571. WILLIAM DEVEREUX appears. In 1582 he occurs

as Treasurer.

1582 to 1615? RICHARD DEVEREUX(. [Reg. Vis. and
MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E.

3. 14.] He appears to have

been likewise Archdeacon at this same time.

[I find no name of a Prebendary for sixty or seventy

years.]

1674. HUMPHREY GOOD appears. [D. Re^.] He died in

1678.

1678. NICHOLAS BOOTHE, M. A. collated June 28th; in

stalled June 30th. [Ibid.]

1 69J. WILLIAM BURTENWOOD, B. A. Prebendary of Fe-

thard; collated February 4th; installed February 8th.

[Ibid.] He died in 1724.

1724. ROGER VIGORS, Clerk, formerly Prebendary of Kil-

rane; collated August 23rd; installed August 27th.

[D. Reg.]

1742. HARFINCH PIGGOTT, M. A. He died in 1746.

1746. ANDREW HAMILTON, M. A. collated April 19th
;
in

stalled April 24th. [D. Reg.] He died in 1785.

1785. ROBERT HAWKSHAW, M. A. collated December 22nd.

He died on January 31st, 1813. [D. Reg.]

1813. SIMON LITTLE, B. A. Prebendary of Edermine ; col

lated April 13th (FF.) ;
installed same day. He died on

March 17th, 1823.

1823. RALPH BOYD, B. A. (son of William Boycl, Archdea

con of Leighlin), collated July 15th (FF.) ;
installed

same day. He died in July, 1840.

(a) With respect to the numerous members of the Devereux family (relatives

of Bishops Alexander and John Devereux) who occur as filling dignities in this

Cathedral, aivancient Regal Visitation Book, of the time of Bishop Allen, and

probably of the
year&quot;! 591, contains the following remark :

&quot; The Devereux most,

and many others, will show no letters of Orders, but a Testimonial sub sigillo,

that their Orders were seen. These testimonials, by report, were well paid for.&quot;

[MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]
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1840. WILLIAM SCOTT, M. A. collated . He resigned
in 1847.

1847. JOHN HARLEY, B. A. collated October 12th
; installed

November 1st.

6. KILRUSH.

1400. ROGER GRYT was presented by the Crown, on May
18th. [Rot. Pat. 1 Hen, IV.]

1582 to 1610, or 1615 ? JOHN LACY,
&quot; an ancient minister,

born in Ireland, skilful in the English, Irish, and Latin

tongues.&quot; [Reg. Vis. and MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3.

14.]

1629. MATTHEW LEE (quaere, a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, and a Minor Canon of St. Patrick s ?) admitted

December 22nd. (FF.)

166f. THOMAS GILLIVER, M.A. collated January 28th
;
in

stalled April 14th.

1674. ALEXANDER AiLEN(a), M. A. collated April 2nd; in

stalled next day. [D. Reg.] He resigned in 1692 or

1693, and was made Treasurer.

169-. ROBERT ELLIOTT, M. A. collated . In 1693 he

exchanged his prebend for that of CoolstufFe.

1693. JASPER Cox, M. A. Prebendary of CoolstufFe
;
col

lated August 4th; installed August 12th. [D. Reg.]

He died in 1713.

171.3. JOSHUA THOMAS, M.A. Prebendary of Clone
;

col-

(a) In the Appendix to King s
&quot; State of the Protestants of Ireland under

King James II.&quot; is a petition by Allen to King William, complaining that the

Mayor of \Vexford had dispossessed him of his church of St. Iberius in that town,

and that the Popish rabble introduced by the Mayor had broken down and de

molished the altar and all the pews, and had carried off the vestments, service-

books, and church ornaments. Upon this, the King issued an order in Council

to the succeeding Mayor, to put the church and all things belonging to it in

order, and to restore them to Mr. Allen,
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lated May 18th (FF.) ;
installed May 22nd. [D. Reg.]

He died in 1738.

1738. BARTHOLOMEW THOMAS, M. A. (son of his predeces

sor); collated April 14th; installed April 25th. [D.

Reg.] He died in 1776.

1776. ABRAHAM SYMES, D. D. Prebendary of Clone ; col

lated May 21st. He died in 1782.

1782. JOHN DAVIS, B. A. collated February 25th. (FF.)

He was also Chancellor of Dromore. He resigned this

prebend in 1805.

1805. GEORGE ROGERS, M. A. collated May 16th. (FF.)

He died in 1812.

1812. WILLIAM WALLER, M.A. collated December 19th

(FF.) ;
installed same day. He resigned in 1816.

1817. WALTER HORE, M. A. collated January 22nd. He

resigned in January, 1843.

1843. JOHN EVANS JOHNSON, B. A. collated January 19th ;

installed April 20th. In 1848 he resigned, and was made

Archdeacon.

1848. GEORGE JONES, collated August 3rd.

7. TOMB, Or TOOM.

1571. STEPHEN HAY appears.

1610 to 1615? JOHN ALCOCKE, B. A. &quot; a
preacher.&quot; [Reg.

Vis. and MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]
16 . EZECHIEL HARSNETT. The prebend was vacant, by

his death, in 1663.

166f. THOMAS TONGE, D. D. collated February 27th; in

stalled April 4th. [D. Reg.]

168}. WILLIAM WILLIAMS, M. A. collated February 18th ;

installed February 23rd. [D. Reg.] In 1686 he resigned,

and was made Treasurer.

1686. NATHANAEL HEWSON, or HUGHSON. B. A. Prebendary
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of Crosspatrick ;
collated May 21st; installed June 6th.

[D. Reg.] He resigned in 1720.

1720. JOHN HAYDEN, or HEYDEN, M. A. collated Septem
ber 10th

;
installed same day. [D. Reg.]

1748. ROBERT MAW, M. A. appears.

1754. CHARLES HEWSOX, M. A. collated February 18th.

(FF.) He was also a Prebendary of Leighlin. He re

signed in 1767, and was made Archdeacon.

1767. SAMUEL HAYDEN, M. A. collated November 7th;

collated again, June 16th, 1768. [D. Reg.] He resigned

in June, 1781.

1781. ROGER OWEN, B. A. collated June 23rd. (FF.) He
held this prebend for the unexampled period of sixty-

three years, and died in 1844.

1844. HAWTRY WHITE BROWNE, B. A. collated March 7th
;

installed next day.

8. CLONE.

134. THOMAS LE EYR was presented by the Crown, the

See of Ferns being then vacant, on January 28th. [Rot.

Pat. 20 Ed. III.]

1535. THOMAS BROWNE is Prebendary. [Pat. Roll.]

1571. NICHOLAS WHITTY appears.

1582 to 1610, or 1615? DAVID BROWN, &quot; an ancient minis

ter, born in Ireland, skilled in the English, Irish, and

Latin
tongues.&quot; [Reg. Vis. and MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

E. 3. 14.]

1626. JOHN THOMPSON, admitted July 26th. (FF.) In Oc

tober following he was appointed to a prebend in

Leighlin.

162|. JOHN UNDERWOOD, admitted January 10th. (FF.)

He died in 1643. [Consist. Office, Dublin.]

1643. THOMAS CLITHEROE, M. A. collated May 30th.

[Ibid.]
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1662. HENRY HATTON appears as Prebendary. [D. Reg.]

1669. JOHN PYNSENT, M. A. collated June 6th. (FF.) He
died in 1695.

1695. WILLIAM MOORE appears. He died in 1705.

1705. JOSHUA THOMAS, B. A. collated November 9th. (FF.)

In 1713 he resigned, and was made Prebendary of

Kilrush.

1713. JOHN HEYDEN, M. A. collated May 19th. (FF.) He

resigned in 1720, and became Prebendary of Tomb.

1720. STANDISH LOWCAY (LUKEY?) M. A. collated Septem
ber 15th.

1729. SUTTON SYMES, D. D. Prebendary of CoolstufFe.

1748. ABRAHAM SYMES, M. A. He resigned on May 21st,

1776, and accepted the prebend of Kilrush.

1776. JOHN LLOYD, M. A. collated November 19th.

1793. SAMUEL HAYDEN, M. A. formerly Prebendary of

Tomb ? He was murdered by the rebels in the town of

Enniscorthy, on the 23rd of May, 1798, being then up
wards of seventy years of age.

1798. MARK CHARTRES, B. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin
;
collated September 8th (FF.) ;

installed Sep
tember 29th. He died in 1834.

Mr. Chartres was author of the following pieces :

1. Vinegar Hill, a Poem (on the subject of the Re

bellion of 1798). 8vo. second edition, Dublin, 1803.

2. Sonnets and other Elegiac Poems. 8vo. Dublin,

1803.

3. The Parricide, a Tragedy, adapted from the

Greek of Sophocles. 8vo. Dublin, 1811.

1834. SOLOMON RICHARDS, B. A. collated May 13th. He is

the present Prebendary.
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9. WIIITECHURCH.

1582-1600. ROBERT RICHARDSON, M. A. was Prebendary
in the time of Bishop Allen. He was likewise Prsecen-

tor of Christ Church, Dublin, and a Prebendary of St.

Patrick s. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1608. MICHAEL BELLERBY, B. A. [MS. Marsh.] He af

terwards, viz. in 1610, became Prebendary of Edcr-

mine.

1610. WILLIAM WARING, or WARREN, &quot; an ancient minis

ter.&quot; [Reg. Vis.]

1617. THOMAS JOHNSON, admitted September 3rd. (FF.)

1631. HUGH GRIFFITH, collated July 15th. (FF.)

1635. ROGER FLOYD, presented by the Crown
; patent dated

January 26th. [Rolls Office.]

1637. EDWARD DUNSTERVILLE, Archdeacon of Kilmac-

duagh ;
instituted by the Archbishop of Dublin, July

21st. (FF.)

163J. THOMAS PARSONS, collated February 16th. (FF.) He
was likewise Treasurer of Leighlin.

1668. NATHANAEL SPENSER appears. [D. Reg.] The pre

bend became vacant by his death in the next year.

1669. DIONYSIUS DRISCOLL, M. A. collated April 8th
;
in

stalled July 16th. [D. Reg.]

167f. THOMAS PARSONS, collated February 16th (FF.) ;
as

quoted in Mason s Parochial Survey. Qua3re, whether

this year, or 1637 (see above), be the real period of his

incumbency ?

1701. MICHAEL MOSSE, M. A. collated May 2nd. (FF.) In

1709 he resigned, and became Prebendary of Edermine.

1709. WILLIAM STEPHENS, M. A. collated December 21st;

installed next day. [D. Reg.] He held the prebend

forty-five years.

LEINSTER.] 3 C
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1754. THOMAS STEPHENS, M. A. collated August 26th.

(FF.)

1759. DAWSON CROWE, collated October 15th. [Mason s

Parochial Survey.]

1760. JOSEPH STORY, M. A. (son of Dr. Joseph Story, Bi

shop of Killaloe ?) collated February 12th. He resigned

in 1768.

1768. HENRY ST. GEORGE, B. A. collated August 8th. (FF.)

He resigned in December, 1785.

1785. RICHARD RADCLIFFE, M. A. collated December 12th.

He resigned in May, 1802, and became Rector of Ennis-

corthy, where he died in 1836, aged above eighty years.

1802. THOMAS HANDCOCK, B. A. collated July 16th (FF.);

installed July 24th. He died in 1826.

1826. JOSEPH MILLER, B. A. Prebendary of Fethard
;
col

lated July 7th. He died in 1838.

1838. RICHARD WADDY ELGEE, M. A. (son of Archdeacon

Elgee of Leighlin), collated August 1 7th. He resigned in

1843, and became Rector of Wexford.

1843. JOHN KEEFFE ROBINSON, B. A. a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin
;
collated March 2nd

;
installed March

llth.

10. CROSSPATRICK, Or KILCOMAN.

1388. In this year WILLIAM DE KARLELL (see above, p.

307) farmed from the King this prebend, with the rec

tory of Rossclare and chapelry of Ballymore annexed

to it. He held many other pieces of preferment in va

rious dioceses, probably in a similar way. [Rot. Pat. 12

Ric. II.]

1394. THOMAS DE MIDDLETON. [Rot. Pat. 18 Ric. II.]

15 . JOHN LENAN, Prebendary, was deprived in Queen
Elizabeth s reign (year not known), for having too many

livings. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]
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1582-1600? Vacans et vasta.&quot; [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

E. 3. 14.]

1610. RICHARD THOMPSON, B. A. a Prebendary of Leigh-
lin. [Reg. Vis.]

1612. ROBERT RAM, B. A. &quot; a Student at Trinity College,

near Dublin.&quot; [Ibid.]

1615 or 1616? JOHN HUGHES. [Ibid.]

1618. FAITHFUL TATE, admitted March 24th. (FF.)

1628. WILLIAM UNDERWOOD, admitted March 28th. (FF.)

1636. JOHN ROBINSON, collated March 29th. (FF.) He also

held the Praecentorship of Leighlin. In 1641 he was

made Precentor of Ferns.

1638. ROBERT SHERWOOD, instituted June 19th. (FF.)

1662. JAMES HARWOOD apppears. [D. Reg.] He was also

Archdeacon of Glendaloch.

166. JAMES ROUSE, collated January 2nd. [D. Reg.] In

1667 he was made Archdeacon of Glendaloch.

1672. JOHN WORTH (ordained deacon August 25th, 1667),

collated August 1st. (FF.) He was at this time a Pre

bendary of Killaloe, and Chancellor of St. Patrick s,

Dublin. In 1675 he was made Dean of Kildare; and

in 1678 Dean of St. Patrick s, Dublin.

1675. THOMAS WESTON, M. A. collated November 4th
;
in

stalled November 6th. [D. Reg.] He died in 1685.

1685. NATHANAEL HEWSON, or HUGHSON, M. A, (ordained

priest December 24th, 1682), collated May 15th; in

stalled May 27th. [D. Reg.] In the next year he re

signed, and was made Prebendary of Tomb.

1686. THOMAS GRAVES, M. A. collated and installed April

20th. (FF.) He died in 1703.

1703. MICHAEL SYMES, M.A. collated April 8th; installed

next day. [D. Reg.] He appears again in 1742; but

it is not certain how long he held this prebend.
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1769. JEREMIAH SYMES appears as Prebendary. [Vis.

Book.] He vacated in 1784, and became Praecentor of

Down.

1784. RICHARD HENRY SYMES, B. A. (son of his predeces

sor) collated August 3rd. (FF.) In 1788 he was made

Prsecentor of Connor. He held the prebend forty years,

till his death in July, 1824.

1824. WILLIAM BARBER, B. A. collated November 25th.

He is the present Prebendary.
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DIOCESE OF LEIGHLIN.

THE See of Leighlin is believed to have been founded about

the year 632. Until the year 1600 it possessed a Bishop
of its own. At that period it was united to the See of

Ferns; and in 1835 both the dioceses of Ferns and

Leighlin were united to that of Ossory, and placed
under the superintendence of a single Bishop.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

In Harris s Ware is an engraving of the episcopal seal of

Nicholas Maguire. It is divided into three compart
ments : in the uppermost is represented the Elevation

of the Host; in the second, the Salutation of the Virgin

Mary ;
and in the lowest appears a Bishop in the atti

tude of prayer. The seal is inscribed SIGIL. NICHI. DEI.

GRA. EPI. LEGHLINENSIS. 1495. At present the bishops

do not use a peculiar seal for this diocese only.

TAXATION OF THE BISHOPRIC AND OF THE CHAPTER.

1. The only return of the ancient taxations of this bishopric

and chapter, which appears on the Exchequer Roll, is

the following:

Taxaciones bonorum Ep
1

Leghlin. I omnes

rcdditus proventus quoscunque Ep
1

Leghlin liii.
H
xviii.

s
xi.

d



382 LEIGH LIN.

2. By Commissioners of King Henry VI11. 1

s. d.

Episcopatus, 50

Decanatus, 568
Praecentoriatus, 300
Cancellariatus, 568
Thesaurariatus, 200
Archidiaconatus, 6 13 4

Prsebenda de Illard, 168
Tullaghmaghina, 200
Hahold, 2 13 4

All Irish money.

3. By Commissioners of Queen Elizabeth, A.D. 1585. (Com

prising such livings in Queen s County as had not pre

viously been brought into charge.)

Prsebenda de Teckaline [Tecolme], 300 Sterling.

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

A. D. 632. ST. LASEEIAN, an Irishman by birth, but who

had received much of his education at Rome, on his re

turn to Ireland was made Abbat of Leighlin ;
and soon

afterwards, having been consecrated a Bishop by Pope

Honorius, he founded an Episcopal See at that place. It

is stated that the Pope constituted him Papal Legate of

Ireland. He died on April 18th, 638; and was buried

in his Cathedral Church.

The following meagre account contains all which

can now be ascertained respecting his successors until

the arrival of the English.

863 or 865. ST. MANCHIN, called &quot;Abbat,&quot; died.
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943. CONDLA M&amp;gt;DONEGAN, styled
&quot;

Bishop and Prince of

Leighlin,&quot;
died.

969. DANIEL died.

1048. CLEIREC O MuiNic died.

1113. CONDLA O FLANN died.

1144. SLUAGAD O CATHAN died.

1152. DUNGALL O CELLAIC (O lvELLY) was Bishop, and as

sisted at the Synod of Kells. Some historians say that

he died in this year [Ware] ;
but the Annals of the

Four Masters place his death in 1181
; probably consi

dering him to be the same person as Donat next named.

1158. DONAT was Bishop. He rebuilt the Cathedral, which

had been destroyed by fire, a calamity not unusual in

those turbulent times. He died in 1185, and was buried

in his Cathedral.

HUGH. (Quaere?)

1199. JOHN, a Cistercian monk, Abbat of Monasterevan in

the county of Kildare, was elected Bishop in 1198, and

in the following year was consecrated at Rome by the

Pope. He enjoyed his dignity but a very short time,

dying in or about the year 1201.

1201. HERLEWIN (or HUGH?) another Cistercian monk,
succeeded. He died in 1216 or 1217, and was buried

in the church of Dunbrothy Abbey, in the county of

Wexford.

1217. RICHARD (or ROBERT) FLEMING was consecrated to

this See
;
and having governed it about nine years, he

died in 1226.

1227. WILLIAM, who was Archdeacon of this diocese, was

elected its Bishop. The King took great offence at the

Dean and Chapter for having proceeded to election

without first obtaining the royal license
; but, after some

time and trouble, was induced to confirm the election,

assurance being given that the practice should not be
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drawn into a precedent. Having presided over the dio

cese twenty-three years, the Bishop died in 1251, and

was interred in his Cathedral.

1252. THOMAS was elected by the Dean and Chapter, upon
the King s conge (Telire, on April 22nd, and received con

secration. He was the first prelate who bestowed dis

tinct prebends upon the Canons of his church. He died

on April 25th, 1275.

1275-7. NICHOLAS CHEEVERS, a Franciscan friar, Archdea

con of Leighlin, was canonically elected, and received

the King s confirmation on November 16th, 1275. But

his consecration was delayed two years, perhaps because

the metropolitan See of Dublin remained vacant all that

time. He presided during thirty-two years, and died at

a very advanced age on July 20th, 1309.

1309. MAURICE DE BLANCHEVILLE, or BLANCHFIELD, one of

the Canons, and Treasurer of Kilkenny, was elected Bi

shop, and received confirmation on November 13th. He
sat here eleven years, and died in 1320.

1320. MILER LE POER, a man of noble birth, was Prascentor

of this Church, when he was elected Bishop on Novem

ber 5th. He received his temporalities from the King
on February llth, and was consecrated at Waterford on

Palm Sunday, 1321. He sat upwards of twenty years.

1341. WILLIAM ST. LEGER succeeded. Probably he was a

member of the noble family which in this and the pre

ceding century furnished prelates to several of the dio

ceses of Ireland. He died at Avignon in May, 1348.

1349. THOMAS DE BRAKENBERG, a Franciscan friar, was ap

pointed Bishop by the Pope, and received his tempora
lities from the King on August 5th. He is thought to

have died in 1360, and the See was kept vacant for three

years.

1363. JOHN YOUNG, Treasurer of this church, was advanced
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to the bishopric by the Pope, and received his tempora
lities on September 21st. He twice held the office of

Vice-Treasurer of Ireland. It is reported of him, that

he was at great expense in restoring the See-houses on

his manors
;
and that eight years before his death he was

plundered of all his property by rebels. He governed
the diocese twenty-one years, and died in 1384.

1385. JOHN GRIFFIN, Chancellor of Limerick, succeeded,

in or before August, 1385. His diocese having been

laid waste by rebels, he was obliged to seek a residence

elsewhere
;
and the King gave him the village of Gal-

roestown, in the county of Dublin, for that purpose. In

1391 he was made Chancellor of the Exchequer. Having
filled this See thirteen years, he was translated to that of

Ossory.

1399. RICHARD ROCOMB (alias BOKUM), a Dominican friar,

succeeded by provision of Pope Boniface IX. and was

consecrated in this or the following year. He is sup

posed to have resigned his bishopric in 1420.

1422. JOHN MULGAN, or O MULLIGAN, who held some pre

ferment in the diocese of Meath, was promoted by the

Pope ; and, having submitted to the King, was con

firmed by patent dated 23rd February, 142f . He is said

to have instituted four Petty Canons in his Church
;
of

which establishment we see no traces at this day. He
died at Lcighlin in 1431, and was buried in his Cathe

dral.

1432. THOMAS LE FLEMING, B. D. a Franciscan friar, or as

others say, an Augustinian Canon of Kilkenny, was ad

vanced to this bishopric by the Pope. He sat until 1458,

and perhaps somewhat longer. He died at Leighlin ;
but

was buried at Kilkenny, in a monastery of his own order.

1458? MILO ROCHE, or DE RUPE, descended from a noble

family, succeeded by the Pope s provision. He is said

LEINSTER.] 3 D
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to have been greatly attaelied to the study of poetry and

music. He died in 1489, and was buried in his Cathe

dral.

1490. NICHOLAS M GwiRE, or MAGUIRE, a native of the

county of Carlow, was educated in the University of

Oxford
;
and on his return to Ireland was made a Pre

bendary of this church, and obtained the reputation of

an able preacher and a very learned man. When ad

vanced to this bishopric, he was scarcely above thirty

years of age. He composed several works, among which

were a Life of his predecessor, Milo Roche, and a Chro

nicle which has been highly praised. He died in 1512.

In the archives of Christ Church, Dublin, is a drawing

of his episcopal seal
;
from which, perhaps, the engraving

of it in Harris s edition of Ware was taken.

1513 ? THOMAS HALSAY, LL. D. a native of England, suc

ceeded by provision of Pope Julius II. at the instance

of the cardinal Archbishop of York, then residing at

Rome as Ambassador from King Henry VIII. He was

the Pope s Prothonotary for Ireland, and Penitentiary of

all the English resident at Rome. It is believed that he

never saw his diocese, being constantly employed abroad

in affairs of the Church. He attended the Council of

Lateran in 1515 and 1516
; and, on his return homewards

through England, died at Westminster, and was buried

in the chapel of the Savoy Hospital in London. Tradi

tion states that in the same tomb were deposited the re

mains of Gawin Douglas, Bishop of Dunkeld, in Scot

land, an eminent literary character, the well-known

translator of Virgil s jEneid into Scottish verse, who

died of the plague in 1521. The inscription upon Bi

shop Halsay s tomb is given in Ware.

1523. MAURICE DORAN, or O DEORAN, a native of the

Queen s County, was a Dominican friar, eminent for
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good character, and for eloquence in preaching. Having
enjoyed his bishopric only one year and eight months,
he was murdered by his Archdeacon, Maurice Kava-

nagh, whom he had found it necessary to reprove for

insubordination .

1527. MATTHEW SANDERS was promoted by the Pope on

April llth. He rebuilt the choir of his church, and

erected the south window. Ware states, that although
he owed his preferment to the Pope, he was considered

to be friendly to the doctrines of the Reformation. He
died in 1549, and was buried in his Cathedral.

1550. ROBERT TRAVERS succeeded, and was consecrated in

this year; but in 1555 Queen Mary deprived him, on

the ground of his being a married man. It is not known

how long he survived his deprivation, nor where he

died. One of the Irish Annalists, Thady Dowling, has

described the Bishop as avaricious and an oppressor of

his clergy. He made improvident leases of the property

of his See.

1555. THOMAS FIELD, or O FiHEL, a Franciscan friar, born

in the county of Cork, was appointed by the Pope to

succeed Bishop Travers. He held the dignity twelve

years; and, dying in 1567, was buried in his Cathedral.

1567. DANIEL CAVANAGH was appointed by the Queen s

letters patent dated May 7th. He was a considerate

and kind friend to the poor ;
and gave to the hospital

near Lcighlin-bridge liberty of timber, (ire-wood, and

pasture upon his waste lands. Ware has asserted that

he greatly impaired the See property by making long

leases of it
;
but it appears, from Bishop Ram s report of

the state of this diocese in 1622, that those injuries were

^u^ori^Cavan a ffh ,
but on his next successor,

lie died on April 4th, 1587^ His place was not filled

up for two years.

1589. RICHARD MEREDYTII, M. A. a native of Wales, cdu-

CnTL,

&amp;lt;]J-
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cated at Jesus College, Oxford, came to Ireland as Chap
lain to the Lord Deputy, Sir John Perrott; and in 1584

was made Dean of St. Patrick s, Dublin. He was pro

moted to this See by patent dated April 13th, 1589, and

was permitted to hold his deanery in commendam. He
rebuilt the See-house, and surrounded it with a strong

wall. He died in Dublin, on August 3rd, 1597, and was

buried in St. Patrick s Cathedral. His monument is de

scribed in Mason s History of St. Patrick s, and in Ryan s

History of the County of Carlow. The See remained

vacant three years after his death.

1600. ROBERT GRAVE, D. D. Dean of Cork, was promoted
to the Sees of Ferns and Leighlin, both of which were

at the same time vacant, by patent dated July 17th.

His melancholy death by shipwreck is mentioned above,

at p. 335. The union of the bishoprics, which began
with him, has been continued to the present time

;
and

the succession of prelates may be seen under the diocese

of Ferns.

DEAN AND CHAPTER,

The time of its first foundation does not now appear.

SEAL.

An original seal of the Chapter of Leighlin is in the collec

tion of the Royal Irish Academy. It bears two full-

length figures, representing a bishop and a monk, and

the inscription SIGILLVM CAPITULI LETHLINENSIS.

In Harris s Ware is an engraving of another, inscribed SI-

GILL. DEC. ET CAPIT. ECCLES. CATHLIS S. LAZERIANI LEIGH

LIN
;
with the device of an Ecclesiastic seated on a chair.

Neither of those seals bears a date.
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DEANS.

11 . M. is the initial of a Dean in the twelfth century.

[Cod. Clar. 46.]

1199 to 1201. ROBERT was Dean in the incumbency of Bi

shop John. [Ibid.]

1298 to 1312. JOHN CHEVERS, probably a relative of the

then Bishop, was Dean. [Ibid, and MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. F. i. 18.]

1346. WILLIAM CRYSPYN. [Ibid. MS.]
1401. JOHN HEYGARTH (quaere HEYGATE?) [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1432. NICHOLAS CLOAL. He obtained for himself and suc

cessors a very seasonable addition to their means, by pro

curing the priory of Leighlin to be dissolved and its re

venues added to the deanery.

1494. DAVID CORREN, CURWEN, CURRAN, or CURWIN.

[MS. Clar. 46.] In a record among the archives of

Christ Church, Dublin, this Dean is called David

Creagh.

1506. CORNELIUS O CURRAN. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1521. CORNELIUS is Dean (perhaps the same Cornelius

O Curran). [Ware, p. 460, and archives of Ch. Ch.]
1541 to 1563. DERMIT CAVANAGH, or KEVENAGH. [Cod.

Clar. 36, 46.]

1580. ROGER HOOKER, an Englishman, appears as Dean.

[Annals of Thady Dowling.]
1591? WALTER HARPOLL (HARTPOOLE?) [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. E.
3. 14.]

1597. WALTER HATFIELD (quaere, the same person ?) Pa

tent dated November 16th. [Lib. Mun.]
1 . MOSES POWELL was Dean. He died in 1603. [Rot.

Pat. 1 Jac.
I.]

160J. THOMAS TEDDER, an Englishman, was presented on

February 22nd. [Ibid.] He died in 1614.
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1614. RALPH BARLOW, B. D. a Prebendary of Kildare; pa
tent May 10th. [Ibid.] In 1618 he was appointed Dean

of Christ Church, Dublin; and in 1629 was raised to

the archbishopric of Tuam.

1618. JOHN PARKER (probably the person then a Preben

dary of Christ Church). Patent July 6th. [Rot. Pat.

16 Jac. I.]

1637. HUGH CRESSY, M. A. a Prebendary of Christ Church,

and of St. Patrick s, Dublin; installed August llth.

(FF.) In 1646 he declared himself a convert to the

Church of Rome, and exchanged his name Hugh for

that of Serenus. See more of him and his writings at

p. 77.

166|. JOHN NEARNE, B. D. lately Chancellor of this church,

appears as Dean on March 15th. [D. Reg.] He resigned

early in 1668.

1668. GEORGE BURDETT, M. A. Chancellor; patent dated

February 3rd; instituted March 9th. He died in 1671.

167^-. SAMUEL BURGESS, M. A. Patent January 1st; insti

tuted February 2nd; installed same day. [D. Reg.]

1691 or 1692. NOAH WEBBE, M. A. Chaplain to the Lord

Chancellor of Ireland, and a Vicar Choral and a Minor

Canon of St. Patrick s, Dublin; presented by patent

dated August 12th [Lib. Mun.] ;
instituted August

20th; installed August 23rd.

169f . JOHN FRANCIS, M. A. a Prebendary of Christ Church,

Dublin; patent dated August 12th. [Ibid.] He re

signed in 1723.

1723. WILLIAM CROSSE, M. A. Dean of Ferns, and Rector

of St. Mary s, Dublin
; patent dated July 19th [Ibid.] ;

instituted and installed July 21st. [D. Reg.]

1749. BARTHOLOMEW VIGORS, M. A. (a son of Dr. Vigors,

Bishop of Ferns), Rector of Old Leighlin; presented

December 26th [Ibid.]; instituted January 16th; in-
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stalled January 20th. [D. Reg.] He died in November,

1753, aged 47; and was buried in the Earl of Cork s

vault in St. Patrick s, Dublin.

1755. JOHN FETHERSTON, M. A. presented May 26th. [Lib.

Mun.] He died in 1764.

1765. CHARLES DOYNE, M. A. Treasurer, succeeded. His

patent bears date January 21st. He was instituted Fe

bruary 5th. He died in 1777.

1777. RICHARD STEWART, D. D. presented July 25th; in

stituted August 6th. [D. Reg.] He died in the following

year.

1778. STEWART BLACKER, M. A. presented April 25th; in

stituted June 5th. (FF.) He was likewise Archdeacon

of Dromore. He resigned in 1804, and accepted prefer

ment in the diocese of Armagh. He died on December

1st, 1826, and was buried at Segoc in the diocese of

Dromore.

1804. GEORGE MAUNSELL, M. A. presented October 6th;

instituted November 15th. (FF.) He resigned in 1822.

1822. HON. RICHARD BOYLE BERNARD, D. D. (second son

of the first Earl of Bandon). The King s letter for his

appointment bears date August 22nd
;
he was instituted

October 2nd. He is the present Dean.

Dr. Bernard is author of &quot;A Tour through some

Parts of France, Switzerland, &c.&quot; Svo. London, 1815.

PRECENTORS.

1320. MILO LE POER, a man of noble family, was Praecentor

in this year, when we find him advanced to be Bishop

of the diocese. It is not known how long he had pre

viously filled the office. [Ware.]
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1385. JOHN WHITE is appointed by the King to the &quot; Can-

taria&quot; in the Cathedral of Leighlin, on November 14th.

[Rot. Pat. 9 Ric. II.] Qusere, was this &quot;Cantaria&quot; the

prsecentorship, or merely a chantry founded in that

church ?

1591. The office is reported to be vacant.

1593. THOMAS CROOKE, presented by the Crown, by lapse,

by patent dated August 2nd. [Lib. Mun.]
1610. DAVID ELLIS, M. A. an Englishman, appears. [Reg.

Vis.]

1616. GEORGE WALE, or WEALE, M. A. &quot;

collated, but not

yet inducted.&quot; [Reg. Vis.]

1618. RICHARD THOMPSON, admitted May 2nd. (FF.)

1626. RICHARD JENNINGS, collated November 5th. (FF.) In

the following March he was appointed Archdeacon of

Ferns.

16J. JOHN ROBINSON, Treasurer of this church, and a Pre

bendary of Ferns
;
collated March 21st. (FF.)

1661. JOHN ARTHUR, M. A. (orD.D.) collated May 2nd.

[D.Reg.]
1668. JOHN HALL, LL. D. collated June 25th; installed

September 19th. (FF.) He resigned on November 22nd,

1669. [D. Reg.]

16f. JOHN ASHTON, LL.D. collated March 2nd. [D. Reg.]

He died in 1688. [Consist. Dublin.]

1688. ROBERT HARRIS, M. A. collated June 29th. [Ibid.]

1706. HUGH YOUNGE, M. A. collated September 13th. (FF.)

He died in 1719.

1719. WILLIAM NESBIT, M. A. collated November 14th;

installed November 19th. [D. Reg.] He died in 1740.

1740. BARTHOLOMEW VIGORS, M. A. Prebendary of Te-

colme; collated August 27th. (FF.) In 1749 he was

made Dean. See p. 390.
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THOMAS PACK, M. A. collated January 16th; in

stalled January 27th. [D.Reg.]
1783. THOMAS BROOKE, B. A. collated December 18th.

(FF.)

1814. JOHN READ, M.A. He died in 1820.

1820. THOMAS HARPUR, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin; collated November 7th; installed November
30th. [D. Reg.] In 1823 he resigned, and was made
Rector of Maryborough.

1823. ARTHUR COLLEY, B. A. a Prebendary of Ferns
;
col

lated June 6th. [D. Reg.] He resigned in 1830.

1830. JAMES BREDIN, B. A. collated November 23rd. He
is the present Praecentor.

CHANCELLORS.

1309. RALPH LE BRUN was Chancellor. [Ware, p. 457.]

1521. CHARLES DE WYCHE, or DE DOWYCHE, appears as

Chancellor. [Ware, p. 4GO; and Arch. Ch. Ch.]

1560. DANIEL CAVANAGH was collated. In 1567 he was

raised to the bishopric. [Ware.]
1591. THADY DOWLING, Treasurer of this church, became

Chancellor in this year, and so continued in 1615, &c.

The Regal Visitors in that year describe him as &quot; an an

cient Irish minister, aged 71, capable of teaching Latin

and Irish.&quot; [Reg. Vis.] He was a man of great repute

for his knowledge of Canon Law. He composed some

&quot;Annals of Ireland,&quot; which are still extant, and at this

time are in course of publication by the Archaeological

Society ;
an Irish Grammar, and other tracts. He died

at Leigblin in 1628, aged 84.

1662. OWEN EVANS appears as Chancellor. [D. Reg.]

LEINSTER.] 3 E
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166f. JOHN NEARNE, Clerk; collated March 1st. (FF.) In

1666 we find him advanced to be Dean.

166|. GEORGE BURDETT, M. A. collated February 3rd
;
in

stalled March 15th. [D. Reg.] In 1668 he, like his

predecessor, was made Dean.

1668. THOMAS BUNBTJRY, M. A. a Prebendary of Ferns
;

collated April 2nd. [D. Reg.] He died in 1682.

168f. ROBERT STANNARD, M. A. Chancellor of Ferns; col

lated January 6th; installed next day. In 1685 he was

made Archdeacon of Lismore; but died in the next

year.

168f-. LAURENCE POTTS, M. A. collated and installed Ja

nuary 21st. (FF.) In 1703 he resigned, and accepted

the prebend of Tullymagynagh.

170}. PHILIP JONES, collated January 19th. (FF.) In 1709

he was made a Prebendary of Ferns. He died in 1720.

1720. JAMES BORROWES, or BURROWES, M. A. a Prebendary
of Ferns, collated July 4th

;
installed next day. [D.

Reg.] He held both preferments till his death in 1753.

1753. PETER HICKINGTON, B. A. collated November 27th.

(FF.)

1758. FRANCIS HOPKINS, M. A. collated March 8th. (FF.)

He died in 1776.

1776. JOSEPH FAIRTLOUGH, M. A. collated August 29th.

He held this dignity fifty-four years. He died in 1830,

and was buried at Drogheda.
1830. JAMES WILSON, M. A. a native of Newry, and edu

cated in that town, became a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin. He was collated April 20th, and installed April

24th. In 1835 he was appointed Prascentor of St. Pa

trick s, Dublin. In June, 1848, he was raised to the

united bishopric of Cork, Cloyne, and Ross.



TREASURERS. ,395

TREASURERS.

1363. JOHN YOUNG, Treasurer, was in this year advanced

to be Bishop of the diocese. [Ware.]
Before 1591. THADY BOWLING, the annalist of Ireland, was

Treasurer. In 1591 he resigned, and became Chancel

lor of this Church. See p. 393.

1591. MORGAN CAVANAGH succeeded. [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. E. 3. 13.]

1610. ROBERT CLEERE was Treasurer in 1610 and 1613.

He is described in Bishop Ram s Report of the diocese,

as &quot; a reading minister, born in Ireland, having the Eng
lish, Irish, and Latin

tongues.&quot; [Reg. Vis.]

16 . WILLIAM WAREN, or WARREN, a Prebendary of

Ferns, described as
&quot;

Anglus, Diaconus,&quot; was Treasurer,

and kept the public school in Leighlin. [Ibid.J

1636. JOHN ROBINSON, collated December 28th. He was

also a Prebendary of Ferns. Early in the year 1640 he

became Praecentor.

1638. THOMAS PARSONS, a Prebendary of Ferns; admitted

October 17th. (FF.)

16 . ADAM WALLER was Treasurer of this church. He
was made Treasurer of Ferns in 1639, and held that

dignity till his death in 1668. (FF.) He was buried

at Carne.

1661. JAMES VAUGHAN, 1). D. formerly Chancellor of Christ

Church, Dublin, and afterwards Warden of Galway ;

collated May 29th. (FF.)

1667. RICHARD SEAGER, M. A. appears on May 10th. (FF.)

1685. JOHN PYNSENT, M. A. a Prebendary of Ferns; col

lated May 9 tli. (FF.)

16 . ROBERT HARRIS was Treasurer, lie was made Pne&amp;lt;
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center in 1668, but how long he held that dignity, or at

what time he became Treasurer, does not appear. He
died about the year 1713.

1713. MAURICE KENELLY, M. A. He died in 1727.

1727. ALEXANDER BRADFORD, M. A. (afterwards D.D.)
collated July 12th; installed July 27th. [D.Reg.] In

1738 he was made a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin.

1750. CHARLES DOYNE, M. A. collated December 17th.

(FF.) In 1765 he was promoted to the deanery.

1765. ARTHUR JACOB, M. A. collated February 6th. (FF.)

1771. RICHARD PACK, LL. D. collated January 2nd. (FF.)

He resigned on February 5th, 1781.

1781. THOMAS PACK, B. A. collated February 16th. (FF.)

In 1784 he was made Dean of Kilkenny.
1791. FREDERICK DRAFFEN, collated August llth. Here-

signed in 1797.

1797. BARTHOLOMEW THOMAS, M. A. collated September
15th. He died in 1827.

1827. JOHN WHITLEY STOKES, B. A. collated May 7th; in

stalled May 27th. [D. Reg.] He resigned in December

following, and was made a Prebendary of Ferns.

1828. SAMUEL MOORE KYLE, B. A. (son of Dr. S. Kyle, Bi

shop of Cork and Ross, ordained priest 30th October,

1825), collated February 12th. He resigned in 1832,

and in the next year was appointed Archdeacon of

Cork.

1832. RICHARD BLAKE, B. A. collated January 10th. He
died in that same year.

1832. JOSEPH JAMESON, M. A. collated October 2nd. He

resigned in February, 1836.

1836. ROWLAND O CONNOR, M. A. collated July 29th. He
died in 1841.

1841. WILLIAM BRANDON, B. A. collated November 10th;

installed November 12th.
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ARCHDEACONS.

1200. WILLIAM, brother of John, then Bishop, was Arch
deacon. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18.]

1210. ROBERT DE DUNDEWILL, or BENDEWILL. [Cod. Clar.

46.]

12 . THOMAS was Archdeacon, in the time of Henry de

Loundres, Archbishop of Dublin, i. e. between 1213 and

1227. [Alan s Register.]

1227. WILLIAM, then Archdeacon, was elected Bishop of

this diocese. [Ware.]
1277. NICHOLAS CHEEVERS, Archdeacon, was elected Bishop

in this year. [Ibid.]

1298. GEOFFRY BRODE. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18.]

1311-15. RADULPIIUS BROWN. [Ibid.]

1403. DONALD CLANAGAN (FLANAGAN ?) is confirmed in the

archdeaconry by the King. [Rot. Cane.]

1484. PATRICK was Archdeacon. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

F. i. 18.]

1521. MAURICE CAVANAGH. In 1525 he killed his Bishop,

who had reproved him for some irregularity, and was

hanged for it. [Ware.]
1541. THOMAS WATERFIELD, or WATERFRETT. [Cod. Clar.

46 ] He is said to have left some &quot; Collections for a His

tory of Ireland.&quot; [Ware.] He died about 1553.

1557 to 1563. EDMUND CURRAN appears. [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1587 to 1613. PETER (or PIERS) CORSE, or GORSE. [Ware.]

Bishop Ram describes him in the year 1613 as
&quot; an aun-

cicnt minister, born in Ireland, skilful in the English,
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Irish, and Latin tongues, keeping hospitality according
to his means.&quot; [Reg. Vis.]

1615, or 1616? JOHN HARRIS appears. [Ibid.]

1661. HERBERT GRAY, M. A. collated June 29th. [D.Reg.j
1662 or 1663. WILLIAM WILLIAMS, M. A. a Prebendary of

St. Patrick s, Dublin
;

collated and installed. [Tur.

Berra.] Quaere, did he become a Prebendary of Ferns

in 1684? Seep. 374.

1667. JOHN SOWDEN, a Prebendary of Ferns, appears. (FF.)

1671. JOHN PLUMER, M. A. collated April 28th
;
installed

May 9th. (FF.)

1680. MICHAEL JEPHSON, M. A. a Minor Canon of St. Pa

trick s, Dublin; collated October 6th. (FF.) In 1683

he resigned his archdeaconry, and became Chancellor of

Christ Church, Dublin. See p. 57.

1683. PETER DRELINCOURT, M. A. Prsecentor of Christ

Church, Dublin (see p. 53) ;
collated October 31st

(FF.); installed November llth. In February, 1691,

he resigned, and was appointed to the deanery of

Armagh.
1703. BENJAMIN NEALE, M. A. appears. He was a Preben

dary of Lismore
; (was ordained deacon on Septem

ber 21st, 1684; and priest on February 28th, 16S|.) In

1710 he was made Treasurer of Ferns, and in 1714

Chancellor of that church, retaining this prebend.

1733 or 1734. WILLIAM CURTIS, M. A. Prebendary of Te-

colme, was collated; but in 1735 he resigned, and was

made Archdeacon of Ferns.

1735. MUSCHAMP VESEY, M. A. (formerly Precentor of

Killaloe?) collated May 23rd; installed May 28th. [D.

Reg.] He died in Dublin, in January, 1762.

1762. ROBERT KING, LL. D. collated April l()th. (FF.)

Quaere, was he the person who was Chancellor of Cashel,

and afterwards Dean of Kildare ?
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1763. CHARLES HEWSON, M. A. instituted February 10th.

(FF.)

1769. JAMES HASTINGS, M. A. collated September 3rd.

(FF.) He died in 1776.

1776. WILLIAM BOYD, M. A. collated December 14th. He

resigned on May 9th, 1777, and became Archdeacon of

Ferns.

1777. EDWAIID WHITTY, M. A. a Prebendary of Killaloe;

collated July 26th. [D. Reg.] He died in 1804.

1804. JOHN ELGEE, LL. D. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin; collated September 6th. (FF.) He was also

Rector of Wexford. He died in 1824.

1824. HON. HENRY SCOTT STOPFORD, M. A. (a son of the

second Earl of Courtown) collated January 27th. He is

the present Archdeacon.

CANONS,

WHOSE PARTICULAR PREBENDS HAVE NOT BEEN ASCERTAINED,

It is stated by Sir James Ware, that Bishop Thomas, who
died in 1275, was the prelate who first assigned distinct

prebends to the several canons of his church.

1309. MAURICE DE BLANCHEVILLE was a Canon in this

year, when he was raised to the bishopric. [Ware.]
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PREBENDARIES.

1. ULLARD, OR ILLARD.

Before 1490 NICHOLAS M GwiRE, an Irishman, received

his education in Oxford. Returning to Ireland he ob

tained this prebend ; and, being eminent both as a scho

lar and a preacher, was raised to the bishopric ofLeigh-
lin in 1490. (See above, p. 386.)

1591 to 1615. DAVID BRADY, or READY, &quot; a reading minis

ter, of Irish birth, having the English, Irish, and Latin

tongues.&quot; [Reg. Vis.]

1626. JOHN THOMPSON, a Prebendary of Ferns; collated

October 28th. (FF.)

1635. GEORGE ANDREWS, Bishop of the diocese, obtained a

patent, dated June 3rd, to hold this prebend in commen-

dam, by reason of the great impoverishment of his See.

[Rot. Pat.]

1661 or 1662. JOHN SMITH, M. A. appears. [D. Reg.] He
was Surrogate of the diocese.

1669. RICHARD JONES, M. A. appears. (FF.) He was also

Rector of Carlow. In 1674 he was collated to a prebend
in Ferns.

16J. JAMES Cox, M. A. (ordained deacon llth May, 1679,

priest, 9th December, 1679), collated January 21st; in

stalled March 16th. [D. Reg.] In 168| he was made

Archdeacon of Ferns. He died in 1717.

171f . JOHN LOMBARD, M. A. collated February 19th. (FF.)

He died in 1722.

1722. NICHOLAS MILLEY, M. A. collated July 9th. [D.

Reg.]
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1757. GEORGE COOKE, M. A. appears. Ho died in 1777.

1777. SOMERSET BUTLER BRAYFIELD, B.A. collated De
cember 22nd. (FF.) He died on February 14th, 1795.

1795. BENJAMIN HOBART, LL. D. collated June 5th. (FF.)

He resigned in 1802.

1802. GEORGE ALCOCK, M.A. collated November 13th.

(FF.) He died in 1835.

1835. JAMES MORGAN STUBBS, M. A. collated April 21st,

He is the present Prebendary.

2. TULMAGYNAGH, TULLOMAGRYNAGH, OR TILLAGHCRENY.

1385. WILLIAM LAWLESS was Prebendary. In this year the

King granted a license for uniting the rectory of Urgh-

lyn to this prebend during the life of Lawless. [Rot.
Pat. 9 Ric. II.]

1591. WILLIAM DOWDALL appears. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

E. 3. 14.]

1G10. GRIFFIN RANCARD
(sic). [Ibid.]

1612. JOHN PARKER, B. A. &quot; a Preacher, lately admitted,

residing yet in Dublin
;
his curate is William Dowling

[Dowdall?] an Irishman, aged a hundred years and up
wards?&quot; [Reg. Vis.] In 1613 Parker was appointed a

Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin. (See p. 73.)

161f . WILLIAM HILTON, admitted February 9th. (FF.)

1626. RICHARD THOMPSON, Prebendary of Aghold; admit

ted November 10th. [Turr. Berm.]

1643. ROBERT LEIGH, M. A. collated (by the Archbishop
of Dublin, by lapse) October 17th. [Consist. Office,

Dublin.]

1661. JOHN RAMSEY, M. A. collated March 26th. [D.Reg.]

1667. SAMUEL EDGELEY, M. A. appears. (FF.)

1669. JAMES MOORE, B. A. appears. (FF.) In 1681 he was

a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin. He died in 170|.

LEINSTER.] 3 F
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170f. LAURENCE POTTS, M. A. Chancellor of this church;

collated January 19th. (FF.) He died in 1710.

1710. ROBERT ELLIOTT, D. D. a Prebendary of Ferns, col

lated December 22nd (FF.) ;
installed . In 1714

he was made Treasurer of Ferns; and in 1717 Archdea

con of the same. He died in 1735.

1735. RALPH SMITH, M. A. collated May 27th. He died in

1740.

1740. WILLIAM GORE, M. A. a Prebendary of Kildare ? col

lated April 29th; installed May 3rd. [D. Reg.]
1757. Louis HENRY YOUNG, D. D. appears.

1762. EDWARD CLIFFE, M. A. instituted February 10th.

(FF.)

1770. WILLIAM WALLER, collated October 17th. (FF.) He
held this stall forty-two years, till his death in 1812.

1812. ARTHUR ST. GEORGE, B. A. (son of Henry St. George,

a Prebendary of Ferns and of Leighlin), collated De

cember 19th. (FF.) He is the present Prebendary.

3. AGHOLD.

1591. PHILIP ARCHER appears. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E.

3- I4-]

1610. RICHARD THOMPSON, B. A. &quot;a Student of Trinity

College, near Dublin.&quot; [Reg. Vis.] Another Regal

Visitation Book gives the following entry :

1613? THOMAS MANLEY,
&quot; substituted for Richard Thomp

son, a student in the College, and non-resident.&quot;

Thompson, who was thus deprived of his prebend, and

likewise of one which he held in the Cathedral ofFerns,

appears to have been appointed Prebendary of Tolmagy-

nagh some years afterwards.

1662. RICHARD HEATON, D. D. collated June 10th. [D.
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Reg.] Probably he is the person who in 1633 was ap

pointed by the Crown to &quot; the prebend of Iniscalthra

(diocese of Killaloe), and rectory of Barragh in the dio

cese of
Leighlin,&quot; by patent dated September 25th.

[Rolls Office.]

1667. JOHN EASTWICKE, M. A. is Prebendary. (FF.) He

resigned in 1690.

169^. JOHN LAHEY, or LALEY, M. A. collated February 5th.

[D. Reg.] He died in the spring of 1715.

171 J. THOMAS BARTON, M.A. collated March 24th; in

stalled April 4th. [D. Reg.]

174|. CHARLES HEWSON, collated March 17th. In 1754

he resigned, on taking a prebend of Ferns; and was

again collated on August 17th. (FF.)

1763. CHRISTOPHER HARVEY, LL. B. In 1767 he was made

a Prebendary of Ferns.

1767. JEREMIAH SYMES, M.A. collated March 10th. (FF.)

In 1769 he became a Prebendary of Ferns. He re

signed in 1784.

1784. ROBERT HAWKSHAW, M.A. collated December 7th.

[D. Reg.] He resigned on November 22nd, 1785, and

was made a Prebendary of Ferns.

1785. HENRY ST, GEORGE, M.A. a Prebendary of Ferns,

collated December 12th. [D. Reg.] He vacated, for

other preferment, in 1791.

1791. JAMES MORGAN, M.A. collated August llth. He

resigned in 1796.

1796. FREDERICK EYRE TRENCH, B. A. instituted Decem

ber 2nd. (FF.) Quaorc, if this be correct ?

1796. JAMES M GnEE, M. A. collated December 6th. He

died at the close of the year 1835, having holden this

stall nearly forty years.

1836. ROBERT FISHBOURNE, M. A. collated February 16th
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4. TECOLME.

1612. ROBERT RAM, B. A. is said to have been Prebendary.

He held the prebend of Crosspatrick in the church of

Ferns. [Reg. Vis.]

1661. ROBERT HIGHMORE, M. A. (called likewise &quot;

Hoy-

mer,&quot; in 1662), collated March 28th. [D. Reg.]

[1672. WILLIAM WELDON, gentleman, was farmer of the

prebend at this time.] [D. Reg.]

17 . THOMAS MOSSE, M. A. a Prebendary of Ferns, held

this prebend. He died in 1731. [D. Reg.]
1731. WILLIAM CURTIS, M. A. a Prebendary of Ferns

;
col

lated November 16th. He resigned in 1733; and in

1735 was made Archdeacon of Ferns.

1733. BARTHOLOMEW VIGORS, M. A. collated June 13th;

installed June 20th. [D. Reg.] In 1740 he resigned,

and became Prcecentor.

1740. MICHAEL NELSON, M. A. collated August 27th. (FF.)

He died in 1747.

1747. GEORGE CRUMPE, LL. D. collated November 30th;

installed December 12th. [D. Reg.] He died in 1776.

1776. SAMUEL MORRIS, M. A. collated April 30th. He re

signed in October, 1793.

1794. HENRY STEWART, B. A. collated January 20th. (FF.)

He resigned in 1796. He afterwards became Rector of

Loughgilly in the diocese of Armagh.
1796. NATHANAEL ALEXANDER, B. A. In 1802 he was

raised to the bishopric of Clonfert
;
and afterwards was

translated to Killaloe, to Down and Connor, and to

Meath.

1802. RICHARD STRABENZEE WOLFE, M. A. was appointed

by the Crown, by patent dated March 30th, and was in

stituted on May 29th. (FF.) He died in the following

year.
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1803. HAMILTON MORGAN, B. A. collated September 2nd.

(FF.) He died in 1837.

1837. JOHN FRITH, B. A. collated October 12th. He re

signed in 1843.

1843. WILLIAM ARCHDALL, M. A. collated July 6th; in

stalled July 21st. He resigned in the following year.
1844. JOSEPH KEATINGE, M.A. collated June 27th; in

stalled next day.

MINOR CANONS.

Sir James Ware tells us, that Bishop John Mulgan, who
filled this See from 1422 to 1431, is reported to have
instituted four Petty Canons in his church. No traces of

these can now be found.
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THE last will and testament of JAMES BICTON, Dean of Kil

kenny, A. I). 1552
;
taken literatim from the original

Register of Wills, &c. marked G. G. in the Archives of

the University of Oxford.

IN the name of God, Amen. I James Bicton, Dean of Kilkenny
in Irelande, and M r of Arte and felow of the Cathedrall Church

of Christe of Kynge Henry theghtes foiidation in Oxforde beinge
of perfite mynde and remebrance, but sycke in bodye, make and

ordayne thys t my present testament conteignyng herin my last

wyll in maner and forme folowyng :

Fyrst, I commytt my soule into th andes of Almighty God,

throughe the merytes of whose blessed passyon I vndoubtedly
trust to haue full remyssyon of all my synnes, my bodye to be

interred and buryed in the churche or churchyard of Christes

Churche aforsayd : and these goodes y
i God hathe lente me in thys

lyef (after most huble and harty thanckes rendred vnto hym,

therfore) I wyll they be bestowed as herafter ensuethe.

First 1 bequethe to euery one of my thre systers, that ys to

say Margaret Johane and Katheryne Bycton thirty busshells of

corne (of the tythe cornes of the Deannery of Kylkenny now thys

mighelmas in thys present 1552 yeare of our Lorde due vnto me)
th one halfe therof wheat or peacase(a), th other half otes or bar

ley, euery one of my sayd susters paying vnto my executors for

euery busshell of the sayd thirty busshell of corne to euery of

them ij.
s

iiij/
1

(a) Pe.acase Quaere, Pease ?
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I bequethe vnto my brother Patricke Bicton eight bussliells

of corne yf the tyeth cornes of the sayd deanery do extende so

far. I wyll also y
1 my sayd brother Patryke Bycton shall haue

(but to be kept in sume honest man s safe custody to hys vse)

Patryk Pynson s testament and th other wrytenges wch make-

the for o r

possessyo of and in Lovese s croftes(a), and the wry

tenges of the burgadge(6) to be and remayne in my mother Mar

garet Bruinne s hand duryng her lyef, and then and from

thenceforthe to retorne to my brother John Bycton to make hym
a frema.

Item I bequeathe vnto my sayd brother John Bycton so many
of my bokes (y

l are bothe in Brystoll and in Irelande) as he wyll

necessaryly occupy(c), and the reast of my sayd bokes y
i he wyll

not occupy vnto Saynct Kennys Churche(e?).

I wyll that every of the Vycars(e) of the comon hall shall

haue of my goodes a noble in money or y
e value of a noble of

sume Jewell. I referre to the discretion of my trusty frend Mr

Chancelor( c/) of Osshrye what my executors shall pay(^) to every
of the prellates(^) of Sa1

Kennys.
I bequethe vnto S r

John(z ), Archdeacon, halfe adussen() of

(a) Croftes. Small closes or paddocks adjoining to a house.

(6) Burgadge writings. Probably a certificate, or other evidence of the tenure

by which he held his lands in the borough of Irishtown, or of his freedom of the

city.

(c) As he will necessarily occupy. As he will have occasion to use
;
as will

be suitable to him for his business or occupation
&quot;

Occupy, till I come.&quot; Luke,

xix 13.

(cQ St. Kenny s Church. There is no remaining record, I believe, that any

of these came into the possession of the church.

(e) Vicars of the common hall. The Vicars Choral of the Cathedral.

(/) Mr. Chancelor of Osshrye The Chancellor, or Vicar-General, of the

diocese of Ossory.

(#) Shall pay Probably, for mortuary fees.

(/*) Prelates. The dignitaries of the Cathedral. &quot; Eo nomine potissimum

donati ecclesiarum cathedralium praefecti, qui Dignitates vulgd voeantur.&quot; [Car-

pentieri Suppl. ad Ducang. in v. Prselatus.]

(i) Sir John Unfortunately we are not informed what Avas the surname of

this Archdeacon.

(/t) Adussen A dozen.
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my bokes and forty shyllenges in monaye or corne. I will y* of

the fyrst monay y sahlbe receaved for any stuffe of myne that

shal be sold here, Peter Dormer shall haue forty shyllenges, one

of my best cotes, and one peare of my best hose for his paynes
now and alwayes take about me

. I leave to Nycholas Lang for

hys paynes also taken about me one of my cotes and one payre of

my hose.

I wyll y* my frendes M r Bruarne and M r

Tonere(a) shall

see my buryall doon, my debtes heare paid, thys my legacy here

accoplysshed, and the reste of my goodes here theraff remayii-

ynge solde and bestowede as thei shall thyinke beste for my exe-

quutors pfite and my sole s healthe.

It: I bequethe to my sayd frend M r bruarne the clothe,

branched like damaske(i), that hangeth in my chamber.

It : to Mr. Tannery my seconde beste gowne.
Of the thone halfe of theis my goodes I costitute and make

my mother Margaret Bruyn exequtrix, and my brother Johan

Bicton exequutor of the tother halfe of theis my sayd goodes.

I also ordeyn and appdyte my trustie frede M 1 Chancelor of

Ossere and my lovinge cosyn M 1 Lewes Brian lawfull overseers

of the full administration of all theis my goodes, and especially

to see right and equite don to my sayd moth r and broth 1 in the

exequutyon of all and singular the pmisses and euery part tlierof.

for witnes wherof I the sayd M r

Bycton have hereuto subscribed

my name at my chamber in Christes Churche aforesayd y
e vith

day of October in y
c sixt yeare of the raigne of o r

souvraigne
Lorde Kyng Edward the sixt.

Per rne Jacobu Decanii Oss.

(a) Mr. Tonere. Probably this was John Thonery, who afterwards was ap

pointed by Queen Mary to the bishopric, when she had driven away John Bale.

(b~) Branched like damaake Embroidered, or worked in figures, with

needle-work. Todd quotes from Spenser :

&quot; The train whereof loose far behind her stray d,

Branched with gold and pearl most richly wrought.&quot;

(Johnson s Dictionary. )

And Cotgrave, in his French and English Dictionary, 1611, interprets feuil-

lage (foliage) to mean &quot;branched worke in painting or in tapestrie.&quot;

LEINSTER.] 3 G
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Inventoriu bonorum magistri Jacobi Bicton Quge sut Oxo-

nii, praysed(a) by M r Gore esquier bedel (b) and Henry Millwar

stationer(c) of th universite of Oxon.

Inprimis a fetherbedd, ^

iItm a bolster,

Itm a pillow of downe, ij.
s

vj.
d

Itm a pillow of floxe(W), vj.
d

Itm a couerledde, vj.
8

Itm a testure and an headclothe(e), ij.
s

Itm a flocke beadd, ij.
s

vj.
d

Itm a mattresse, viij.
d

A white Irisshe Blanckett of an olde Kersey blanckett, viij.
1

An olde white blanckett, xvj.
d

One shete of englysshe clothe, iij.
s

Thre other shetes wherof ij are torne and worne, . . ij.
s

Itm a newe gowne of englisshe clothe, iij.
h

x.
s

Itm a newe frocke of englisshe clothe faced wth blacke

cony, xx. s

An olde blacke frocke of englisshe clothe lyned, . . iij.
s

Itm a newe frocke of mantell frise( /), vj.
s

Itm a cloke faced wythe veluett, viij.
s

Itm an olde cloke, iij.
s

iiij.
d

Itm a newe cassocke of worstedd, . . . . . ij.
s

Itm a cote of englisshe clothe, ij.
s

Itm an olde cote of chamlett(^), xx. d

Itm a worstedd cote, xvi.
d

(a) Praysed. Appraised or valued.

(6) Esquier bedel One of the superior, or Esquire Bedels of the University.

(c) Stationer. The Stationer was commonly the Verger of the University; a

sworn officer, who usually assisted at valuations of the effects of privileged or ma

triculated persons.

(&amp;lt;/)
Floxe Flocks, locks or cuttings of wool, in common use for filling beds.

(e) Testure and headclothe A tester, or canopy of a bed, with its covering.

(/) Mantel frise Probably a particular kind of frieze, or coarse woollen

cloth, used for the fabric of cloaks.

(g) Chamlett. Camlet properly signifies cloth made from camel s hair
;

but is usually taken to mean a kind of cloth composed of a mixture of silk and

wool.
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Itm an olde fustyan doublett, viij.
d

Itm iij shertes, vj^
Itm iiij handchercheffes, xvj.

d

Itm v elles of roughte(a) cavas to make shertes, , .

ij.
s

vj.
d

Itm an hande towell,

Itm a surplesse and an hodde(i), v. s

Itm a tippet of Sarcyonett(c), vij.
s

Itm an hatte,
ij_s v :d

Itm a newe veluett night cappe, iiij.

Itm a newe blacke cappe, ij.s v{^
Itm seven olde cappes,

Itm foure peare of olde hose, ij.
s

viij.
d

Itm for
ij pieces of blacke frise, x.

s

Itm a shorte peace of blacke rugge, xiiij.
d

Itm a small peace of redd
saye(&amp;lt;f), iiij.

(1

Itm an hamber(e), viij.
d

Itm a cheast in the studye, x. s

Itm a bowe and arowes, iij.
s

Itm a cheaste in th utter chamber, viij.
1

Itm a sande glasse(/), [j^
Itm a male(^), ij.s

Itm a budgett(A), xij.
d

Itm a swerde,
iij.

s

iiij.
d

Itm a payre of boates,

Itm
iij mappes, xx. d

Itm a greke table, iij.
d

Itm an hebrew table, i

Itm
ij laten tables /

(a) Rovglite. Wrought, or worked.

(i) Hodde A hood, suited to his academical degree of M. A.

(c) Sarcyonett Sarcenet,
&quot;

pannus Saracenicus&quot; (Ducange), thin silk.

(d) Saye A thin kind of silk (Spenser), from the French &quot;

soie.&quot;

(e) An hamber A hamper ; or, more probably, a cupboard.

(/) A sandglasse. An hour-glass.

(,9) A male. A bag, or portmanteau.

(A) A budgett. A small bag, or coffer, covered with leather, in which trin

kets and other valuables were carried bv travellers at their saddle-bows.
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Itm. a small frizeadowe cloke(a), . ..... vj.
s

viij.

Itm a brusshe, ............. v.
d

Itm a salte, .............. j.
d

A brason candelsticke, ........... j.
d

A peare of cesors(6), ...........
Itm a shoying horne(c), ..........
Itm iij chayers, ............. ij.

s

Itrn a cusshen, ............. iij.
d

Itm iij formes, ............. xviij.
d

Itm a table wyth ij trestles, ......... xij.
d

Itm a carpett for the same table, ....... x
ij-

d

Itm
iij paynted clothes, .......... xij.

d

Itm a tindar boxe, ............ iij.
d

Itm a candel boxe, ............ iiij.
d

Itm an Irisshe clothe for a sherte, ....... ij.
s

Sma totalis, ........ xij.
u x.

GOODES THAT I HAUE ELLESWHERE.

Item I haue a vessell called a wyne-but full of bookes(cf) at

Nycholas Shee s(e) in Bristoll wch bokes cost me as good as forty

poundes sterlyng.

(a) Frizeadowe cloke . ?

(6) Cesors. Scissors.

(c) Shoying home A shoeing horn.

(&amp;lt;/)
A wyne-but full ofbookes The custom of packing books in wine- casks

appears to have been common in those times. It is recorded, that in the year

1538, when the London printers, Grafton and Whitehurch, were printing an Eng
lish Bible at Paris, and the book was nearly finished, it was betrayed to the In

quisitors ; who, with their customary activity in such dreaded cases, pounced

upon the parties concerned, and obliged them to fly precipitately for their lives.

The copies of the work were seized and ordered to be instantly destroyed ; but it

is said that, owing to the covetousness of one of the officers of the Inquisition,

who was not proof against a bribe,
&quot; about four dry-fats full&quot; were saved, and

found their way into England.

(e) Nicholas Shee. The Shoes were a family of note and consideration in
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Itm I haue in my house called the deane s court in Kylkenny
a cheast, wherin are many bokes, and thenventorye of them in

the same cheast.

Itm I haue also in the same cheast a good gowne of browne

blewe(a), a typpet of sarcyonett, and a good cappe.

Itm I lefte in the sayd deanes court a fetherbedde a flocke-

bedde and ij or iij coverleddes wythe other beddstuffe.

Itm I left their also a Lapping bourde of spruse(i) wch of

right ought to torne to my Lorde of Ormudes vse.

Itm I haue, at Wyllyam Meagher s in London, foure neAv

whyte blankettes conteigning x yardes whereof one of foure

breadthe ys very fyne.

DEBTS DUE AND OWYNG VNTO ME.

Ffyrst Geralde m Teighe of Tullaghlyn of Eylirn oweth me
for hys portyo of the tyeth cornes of the sayd Tullaghlyn of Ey-

lim, whereof I am vicar, for the mighelmas terme wh was in the

yeare of o r Lorde 1551 five pouds Irysshe, and for the sayd tyeth

for y
e next Easter thereafr

folowyng w h was theaster in thys

present 1552 yeare of o r Lorde other fyve pouds; for w ch feast

John Harry payed me for hys owne portyon of the sayd tyethe,

and the sayed Geralde payed me not then
;
for the sayd Geralde

oweth me for y
e

sayd ij feastes, of mighelmas in ano Dili. 1551,

and theaster in thys present yeare 1552 of our Lorde ten poundes.

Itm the sayd Geralde m c

Teige and John Harry oweth me

for the sayd teyth for thys last mighelmas terme now in thys

present 1552 yere of our Lorde ten poundes, y
t

ys to saye fyve

poundes every of them.

Kilkenny. Sir Richard Shee founded an hospital in Kilkenny about the year

1580. Some of them in the next century were members of the Chapter; and

five of them were aldermen of the city at one and the same time. Nicholas was

probably a relative, and a Bristol merchant.

(a) Browne blewe. Probably a dark-blue. Withals, in his Short dictionarie

for yonge beginners [4to. 1566] interprets cousins to mean -

grave blewe.

(6) A lapping bourde of spruse I have not found the meaning of this
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Itm the fermor in the manure of claraghe(a) oweth me now

for thys mighelmas terrne in thys present yeare of o r Lorde 1552

forty shyllynges besyd etayne customes.

Itm Wyllyam myntane of claraghe and my sisf Johane oweth

me now thys last mighelmas in thys present yeare 1552 of our

Lorde for y
e

aulterage Lambe and wolle of claraghe aforsayd

four marke.

Sir Derby Dale Bacchelar of arte and prest of Kierry owethe

me foure shyllenges. M r

Harley(fr) sutyme scholemr of Magda
len schole(c) owethe me an aungle in golde. M r

Johnson(6?)

scholemr to my Lorde of Ormud owethe me twenty shyllyng or

theirabout, and wheather yt be more or lesse I referr yt to hys

conscyence. Sir Whyte(e) feallow of Oryall Coleadge owethe me

ten shyllynges stlynge.

James Fannyng owethe me thre shyllenges sterlynge.

Robert Wealshe owethe me aleven shyllenges eight pence.

item. Can it mean a dining
&quot;

board,&quot; or table, with depending laps, or flaps,

which Bicton had borrowed from Lord Ormond, and had not returned ?

(a) The fermor in the manure of claraghe Claragh is now a vicarage in

the gift of the Bishop. The rectory is impropriate to the Corporation of Kil

kenny.

(ft)
Mr. Harley.This was William Harley of Magdalene College, Oxford,

who took the degree of B.A. in 1534, and M. A. in 1550. In 1553 he was

raised to the bishopric of Hereford, but soon afterwards was deprived by Queen

Mary See Wood s Athenae Oxon.

(c) Magdalen scliole Adjoining and belonging to Magdalene College ;

&quot;

Wherein,&quot; says Antony a Wood, &quot;not only many eminent persons have taught,

as Cardinal Wolsey, Stanbridge [the Grammarian], Sec. &c., but also many
have been educated, for the supply of this and other houses in the University.&quot;

History of the. Colleges and Halls of Oxford.

(rf) Mr. Johnson Namely William Johnson, an Englishman, educated at

Cambridge, who probably was brought to Ireland by the Earl of Ormond, for the

purpose of superintending his endowed school. In 1559 Johnson was promoted

to the deanery of Kilkenny, which he held twenty-three years ;
and dying in

1581 he was buried in the Cathedral. Ledwich and O Phelan give the inscrip

tion on his tomb.

(e) Sir Whyte. Peter White, an Irishman, born iiithe diocese of Waterford,

was educated at Oxford
;
where he took the degree of B. A. in 1550, and in 1551
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DEBTES THAT I OWE.

Ffyrst to the chapiter of Osshry twenty unces of Suys(a).
To S r

Wyllyam curat of
Standlake(ft) four marke.

To John Devoroux(c), .......... x s

To Garbrande, ............ jjjj
,1

To Nycholas poticarye,.......... xviii A

To Henry^Maule, ............ yjj^i

To Wyllyam potycarye, .......... iiij.
s

ij.
d

To&quot;
;Wekes the glover, ........... VIA

was elected a Fellow of Oriel College. In 1555 he took the degree of master of

Arts. Returning to Ireland, he was appointed by the Earl of Ormond master of

his school at Kilkenny, where he laboured with great diligence, and sent forth

many eminent scholars, as is gratefully testified by one of them, Richard Stany-
hurst. [See Holinshed s Chronicles.] In 1565 we find him holding the prebend

ofMayne ir^ the Church of Kilkenny; and in 1566, Dean of Waterford [see
under that diocese], of which last dignity he was deprived in 1570, for having

joined the Church of Rome. Antony a Wood gives the following racy descrip

tion of his character: &quot;About the beginning of Elizabeth s reign he returned to

his native country, and became the happy Schoolmaster of Munster, and Dean of

Waterford for a time
;
from which last place being ejected for his religion about

1565, he continued notwithstanding in his beloved faculty of pedagogy, which

was then accounted a most excellent employment in Ireland, by the Catholics,

especially for this reason, that the sons of noblemen and gentlemen might be

trained up in their religion, and so consequently keep out Protestancy. His school

was, during his time, in a flourishing condition
;
and by his care and industry

many learned persons issued thence. Among such (not that I shall mention Ri

chard Stanyhurst, of whom. I shall speak hereafter) was one Peter Lombard, born

at Waterford, who afterwards studied at Lovain in Brabant.

&quot;He [Whyte] lived, as I guess, to the latter end of Queen Elizabeth; but

the particular time when he died, I find not.&quot; [Athena; Oxon. vol. i. p. 575,

edit. Bliss. See also Ware s Writers of Ireland.]

(a) Snys. This appears to be an abbreviation of some longer word. I can

not explain it.

(i) Standlake__A village in the neighbourhood of Oxford.

(o) John Devoroux Perhaps his countryman, who in a few years afterwards

became Dean of Ferns, and then Bishop of that diocese.
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To y
e

macyple(a) of Brodeyates(fc) for y
e

battels(c)

of Morysshe fitzgarbett,

(a) Mancyple.The steward, or purveyor of a college, hospital, &c.

(6) Brodeyatesi. e. Broadgates Hall in Oxford, afterwards incorporated

into Pembroke College.

(c) Battels. The commons and other provision obtained from the College

buttery and kitchen. It is likely that Morish Fitzgarbett was some poor Irish

scholar, whom Dean Bicton had been supporting at the University of Oxford at

his private expense. He had quitted Broadgates Hall before the 1 1th of August,

1552 ;
for his name does not occur in a list of the members of that hall, inserted

in the Register which contains Bicton s will.



ADDENDA ET CORRIGENDA.

PAGE 13, line 3, for Robert, read Thomas.
P. 29, 1. 29, for St. Mary s, read St. Alban s.

P. 38, 1. 10, William was Prior; add, he is believed to have
been William le Gras (eldest son of Reymund le Gros, one of the

most famous of the English invaders), who quitted a military
life and entered the Order of St. Augustin. He died in 1212.

[Memoirs of the family of Grace.]

P. 42, 1. 14, for James, read Jonas.

P. 63, 1. 3, after Dunleer, add, and a Canon of Kildare.

P. 63, 1. 5, after and, add, Vicar of Chatsworth, in Derby
shire; he came to Ireland as Chaplain, &c.

P. 68, dele lines 20 to 28. It appears that there were two
Drs. Ledwich flourishing at this time

; both were clergymen,
both were Doctors of Laws, and both were named Edward

; but
the Antiquary was not the Dean : he was Vicar of Aghaboe, in

the diocese of Ossory, but held no cathedral preferment.

P. 73, 1. 6, add, he was a Prebendary of Leighlin.

P. 85, Rev. J. Worrall; add, he generously gave 500 to Dean

Swift s Hospital.

P. 88, 1. 6, for Italy, read England.
P. 93, 1. 16, for 1420, read 1430.

P. 99, 1. 26, for Moigne, read Culme.

P. 103, last line, add, In 1692 he was made Dean of Killaloe.

P. 113, line 31, for Ardagh, read Clonmacnois.

P. 1 14, James Wilson; add, in June, 1848, he was raised to

the bishopric of Cork, Cloyne, and Ross.

P. 114, line 12, add, 1848. Edward Mitchell Kennedy, M.A.

Prebendary of Clonmethan,was appointedby theCrown in October.

P. 119, E. Synge; add, Prebendary of St. Audoen s.

LEINSTER.] 3 H
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P. 126, 1. 3, add, In 1848 the suspension was removed by the

Lord Lieutenant and Privy Council ; and Dr. Todd was collated

to the treasurership in the month of November.

P. 130, 1. 6, M. Delaune; add, Praecentor of Ferns.

P. 130, 1. 11, for Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin, read

Prebendary of Wicklow.

P. 132, 1. 26,for Rector of Bray, read Diocesan Schoolmaster

of Derry.

P. 135, 1. 10, add, He died on February 10th, 1848.

1848. David John Eeade, M. A. (son of his predecessor),

collated March 12th; installed March 15th.

P. 140, 1. 13, for June, read January.

P. 143, 1. 24, to the list of E. Synge s works, add,

A Sermon on the King s Accession. 4to. Dublin, 1719-

A Sermon on the Irish Rebellion. 4to. Dublin, 1711.

A Sermon on the same Anniversary. 4to. Dublin, 1725.

P. 146, 1. 17, G.Browne, add, a Vicar Choral.

P. 147, 1. 8, add, and a Canon of Kildare.

P. 148, 1. 6, add, In October, 1848, he was appointed by the

Crown to the PraBcentorship.

P. 149, 1. 3, add, a Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin.

P. 149, 1. 18, for CHALMER, read CHALLONER.

P. 152, 1. 12, add, in 1488 he became Archdeacon.

P. 157, 1. 2, add, in 1670 he was made Dean of Kilkenny.

P. 158, 1. 6, add, in September, 1848, Dr. Hinds was pre

sented to the deanery of Carlisle, in England; and the Rev.

Ralph Sadleir was collated to his prebend.

P. 161, 1. 21, insert: 1582? ROBERT RICHARDSON, M. A. was

Prebendary at some period between 1582 and 1595. He also was

Prascentor of Christ Church, and a Prebendary of Ferns. [MS.

Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

P. 164, 1. 16, J. Sarsfield; add, a Vicar Choral.

P. 166, 1. 11, E. Dillon; add, Dean of Kildare.

P. 167, 1. 15, T. Ward; add, Precentor of Ferns.

P. 167, 1. 31, R. Price; add, In 1640 he was made Dean of

Connor.

P. 170, 1. 10, W. B. Kirwan; add, He was born of a Roman
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Catholic family, in the town of Galway, in 1754: was educated

at the Jesuits College of St. Omers, and afterwards was removed
to the University of Louvain, where he graduated and took Or
ders. Having been appointed Chaplain to the Neapolitan Am
bassador at the Court of London, he resided in that city, and,

while there, conformed to the Protestant religion. Eeturning to

Ireland in the year 1787, he soon obtained
,
&c. He died in

the neighbourhood of Dublin, on October 27th, 1805.

P. 173, 1. 18, T. Torrens; add, a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin.

P. 177, 1. 28, add, in 1675 he was made Archdeacon.

P. 178, 1. 17, E. Synge; add (a son of Edward, Archbishop of

Tuam).
P. 183, 1. 31, add, in this same year Proctor was made Dean

of Ferns.

P. 1 84, 1. 7, J. Christian
; add, a Minor Canon

;
he died in 1671.

P. 185, last line, F. E. Trench; for, He is the present Preben

dary, read He died on January 10th, 1848; and William Fitzge

rald, Professor of Moral Philosophy in Trinity College, Dublin,

was collated to his prebend on February 23rd.

P. 193, 1. 30, Hugo de Saltu; add, in 1347 he became Bishop
of Ferns.

P. 197, 1. 24, R. Stannard; add, in 1681 he was Chancellor

of Ferns.

P. 199, 1. 32, R. Handcock ; for August, 1844, read April

8th, 1848. It was his son, also named Robert, and also a Vicar

Choral, who died in August, 1844.

P. 200, 1. 6, R. Handcock ; dele again, and add, he died in Au

gust, 1844.

P. 201, 25, after who; add, was perpetual Vicar of St. Kei-

vin s
; for which cause, as also in token

,
&c.

P. 203, 1. 14, insert: 1582 to 1600. John Locke was a Vicar

Choral in the time of Hugh Allen, Bishop of Ferns. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

P. 220, 1. 19, W. Williamson; add, a member of St. John s

College, Cambridge, ordained priest at St. Patrick s, Dublin, on

January 28th, 16||.
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P. 230, transpose line 16 so as to follow line 18. The tomb

of Bishop Wellesley is at Connell, in the County Kildare, not at

Christ Church, Dublin.

P. 235, 1. 20, for 84 read 81 : and add, he was buried in the

Koyal Chapel of St. George, at Windsor Castle.

P. 235, 1. 21, for John, read James.

P. 249, 1. 2, add, He was also a Prebendary of Ferns.

P. 250, 1. 28, add, He was Chaplain to the Duke of Ormond,

and Rector of Dromglass, in the diocese of Armagh. He published a

Thanksgiving Sermon, preached at Dungannon. 4to. Dublin, 1698.

P. 250, 1. 30, after Sermon, add, preached before the garrison

ofLondonderry in the extremity of the Siege. 4to. London, 1690.

P. 256, 1. 30, insert: 1591 (about). William Donnell is de

prived by the Regal Visitors for non-residence. [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

P. 259, 1. 4, W. Nelson; add, a Minor Canon of St. Patrick s,

Dublin.

P. 260, after line 17, insert: 1591? James Fitzgerald is de

prived by the Regal Visitors for lack of Orders.

P. 262, 1. 17, for, the present Prebendary, read, He resigned

in March, 1848, and the Rev. Richard Clark was instituted to

his prebend.

P. 264, 1. 15, S. Shepherd; add. Two volumes of his Sermons

were published by his daughters after his death. 8vo. Dublin, 1 790.

P. 278, 1. 32, for WHELER, read WHEELER.

P. 285, n. When I inserted this note, I had forgotten that

the particulars of this donation had been already printed, by

Ledwich, in his Antiquities of Kilkenny.

P. 295, 1. 19, add, Dean Pooley gave 120 towards the repair

of the Cathedral, and presented to it a large silver gilt bowl,

weighing sixty-one ounces. [Ledwich.]

P. 306, 1. 14, after Armagh, add, where he had been Preben

dary of Mullaghbrack from 1674 to 1690. In 1703 he returned

to the south of Ireland, and became a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin.

P. 348 to 380. The running title ought to be Ferns, not

Ferns and Leighlin.

P. 395, last line, for 1668, read 1688.
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N. B The Names of Bishops

A.

Abbott (Edward S.), 71.81.

Abyngdon (R. de), 2, 3, 5, 186,

187.

Achcson (John), 324.

Adocke (John), 196.

AED (St.), 224.

AEDH O MODAN, 215.

O HEREMON, 227.

Aeme, or Aenes (William), 299.

AGAR (Charles), 27.

Agar (James), 76, 151.

(John E.), 54.

AlDAN, 214.

Aishe (William), 165.

AKETON (Robert de), 228.

ALAN, or ALLEYNE
(J.), 18.

Alan, a Dean, 237.

Albright (John), 65, 83.

Alcock (George), 401.

(John), 320, 351.

ALEXANDER DE BICKNOR, 14.

- PETIT, or BALSCOT,
273, 307.

Alexander (Nathanael), 404.

ALLEN, or ALLEYNE (J.), 18.

-
(Hugh), 335.

Allen
(Alexander), 359, 373.

(George), 359.

LEINSTER.l 3

are printed in Small Capitals.

Allen (John), 84, 94, 110, 142.

(Nicholas), 115.

Allott (Richard), 63.

Almeric, 304.

AMPADAN, 214.

AMUCAID, or ANCMAID, 226.

Anderson (Arthur), 324.

Anderton (Hugh), 167.

Andowe (John), 141, 150.

ANDREW, or ANDREWS (G.), Ill,

321, 336, 368, 400.

Andrews (William), 306, 316.

ANLUAIN, 269.

Antrobus (John), 68, 75, 79, 253.

(George), 254.

Anumson (R.), 134.

APPLEBY (Roger of), 274.

Archdall (Martin), 361.

(Mervyn), 314, 322.

(William), 405.

Archdekyn (William), 122.

Archer (Philip), 402.

(Thomas), 293.

ARECTACH M CUANACH, 330.

Armitstead (John), 196.

Armstrong (William), 298.

Arthur (John), 392.

Arwaker (Edmund), 250.

Ashton (John), 392.
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Aspil (Geoffry de), 127.

Atherton (J.), 56, 77.

Athie, or Athy, or Arthie (N.),lll.

Atkins (Walter), 198.

Augustin, 245.

Aungier (Ambrose), 117, 124, 177.

Austin (Edmund), 245, 360.

(Gilbert), 199, 322.

(William), 325.

Aylmer (W.J.), 264.

B.

Bache (Thomas), 1 10.

Bagot (Walter), 263.

Baker (John), 209.

(William), 325.

BALE (John), 276.

Ball (John), 219.

(Richard), 35, 50.

Ballard (William), 84, 203, 204.

Ballygauran (John de), 292.

Balreput (William de), 292.

BALSCOT (Alexander), 273, 307.

Balsham (Adam de), 38.

Bancro (William de), 362.

Bancroft (Richard), 152.

Banks, or Banckes (Edward), 204.

Barber (Philip), 177, 197.

(William), 380.

Barker (William), 258.

Barlow (Randolph), 42, 260, 297,

390.

Barnard (John), 205.

- (W. H.), 173.

Barnwall (Nicholas), 171.

Barnewell (Edward), 123.

Baron (John le), 292.

,
or Brown (John), 360.

BARRETT (W.), 229.

,

(Patrick), 333.

Barrington (Benjamin), 69.

(John), 176, 197, 359.

BARRY (Thomas), 275.

Barry, or Barrie (John), 82.

(Philip), 314.

(Walter), 299.

Barton (Richard), 55, 70, 80, 88.

(Edward), 362.

(Thomas), 403.

Bassenett (Edward), 95.

Bate (Thomas), 244, 257-

Bateman (Henry), 319.

Bateson (John), 368.

(Thomas), 83.

Bath (Richard), 180.

(Howell de), 304.

Baughe (Thomas), 65, 72, 83, 246.

Baxter (Martin), 311.

Bayleman (Henry), 319.

Bayley (Edward), 131.

(John), 166, 180, 210.

Bayliss (James), 208.

Bayly (Edward), 120.

(Henry), 244.

(John), 87, 199, 244.

Beakan (Robert), 353.

Beaufort (Daniel A.), 314.

Beauman (John W.), 211.

Beck (Antony), 155, 193.

Bedford (Robert de), 216.

(Thomas), 318.

Bellerby (Michael), 183, 370, 377.

Beltisford (Ralph de), 194.

Benley (Beverley ?) (Thomas de),

122.

Benne (William), 368.

Bennett (Nicholas), 129.

Bennoke (John), 164.

Benson (Hill), 160.

(Thomas), 210, 246, 252.
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BERESFORD (J. G.), 28.

(William), 288.

Beresford (Charles C.), 59, 151.

(George de la Poer),

303.

(John Isaac), 314.

-
(William), 172.

Bergin (Francis), 321.

Bermane (John), 202.

Bermingham (Maurice), 188.

Bernard (John), 85.

- (Joshua L.), 179.

- (Richard B.), 391.

Berry (Richard), 205.

Bet (Richard), 161.

Betagh (Nicholas), 202.

(Richard), 176,203.

Betney (William), 84, 204.

Bevan (Humphrey), 211.

Beverley (William de), 168.

BICKNOR (A. de), 14, 166.

Bicton (James), 293.

,
his will, 407.

Binnes (John), 56.

Birch (Henry), 175.

Bishop, or Byshop (Edward) 315.

Blachford (John), 120, 149, 184.

(William), 163, 170.

Blacker (George), 168.

(Stewart), 391.

Blackton (Hugh), 128, 136.

Bladen (Thomas), 78, 164.

Blake (Richard), 396.

(Robert), 368.

BLANCHFIELD (Maurice de), 301,

384, 399.

Blaney (Ambrose), 324.

Blett (John), 205.

Blond (Robert le), 135.

Bloomfielcl (Thomas), 188.

Blunde (Robert), 192.

(Simon), 109.

Blundell (Dixie), 69, 75, 80, 239,

252.

Blundeville (John), 205.

Bolton (Theophilus), 53, 119, 175,

178.

-
(John), 165.

Bond (Wensley), 360.

Boothe (Nicholas), 372.

Borlagh (Elias), 359.

Borrowes. see JBurrowes.

Boswell (Dudley), 65, 78, 142.

Botage (William), 204.

Boucher (Josiah), 207.

Bouhereau (Elias), 112.

Boulger (Barnabas), 72, 77, 83,

134, 196, 294, 321.

Boulton (Simon), 263, 312.

(Humphrey), 197, 313.

Bourdeaux, or Burdeaux (E.)

BOURKE (Joseph D,), 342.

Bourke (George), 210.

- (Joseph), 296.

- (Richard), 113.

! (William), 312.

I

Bourne (Richard), 120, 175.

I

(William), 256.

Bowett (Henry), 92.

Boyd, or Boyde (Ralph), 372.

- (William), 242, 247, 362,

399.

|

BOYLE (Michael), 22.

(Richard), 337-

Boyle (John), 363.

j (Robert), 146.

|

Boys, or Boyse (John), 152.

(Nicholas), 156.

Brachan (Thomas), 65.

BRACKNELL (W. de), 271.
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Bradford (Alexander), 151, 396.

Bradley (John), 56.

Bradshaw (John), 182.

Bradwell (W.), 77.

Brady, or Ready (David), 400.

Brady (Oliver), 59.

BBAKENBERG (T. de), 384.

Bramhall (John), 61.

Brande (Cardinal), 136.

Brandon (William), 396.

Brandreth (John), 322.

Bray (Philip de), 109, 186, 192.

Brayfield (S. B.), 401.

Bredin (James), 393.

Brenn (Henry), 184.

Brereton (John), 147, 250.

Brett (William), 87, 209.

Breviter (Thomas), 325.

Brew (Thomas), 308.

Brewyst (William), 161.

Brickenden (Charles), 207.

BRISTOL (Ralph de), 121, 189, 192,

227.

Bristoll (Geoffry de), 192.

(Henry de), 38.

Britton, or Brytton (Nicholas),

302.

Broadway (Richard), 209.

Brochard (Iterius), 135, 193.

Erode (Geoffry), 397-

Brogan (Stephen de), 218.

Bromley (W. de), 92.

Brook, or Brooke (Thomas), 393.

Brookbank (John), 66, 311, 319.

Brookes (John), 51.

BROWN, or BROWNE (George), 18.

Brown (Christopher), 148, 203.

(Chaworth), 303.

(David), 375.

(Eustace), 150.

Brown (George), 146, 203.

(Hautrey W.), 375.

(John), 142, 206, 244, 360.

(Nicholas), 359.

(Peter), 352.

-
(Ralph), 397.

(Richard), 320.

(Thomas), 366, 375.

(Ulysses), 365.

(William), 219.

Brownrigg (Thomas), 59.

(Henry), 151.

Brun (Ralph le), 393.

Bryan (Laurence), 65, 82.

Bryen (John de), 187-

Bucknall (John), 180.

Buckton (Simon), 198, 206.

Buggine (S. P.), 88, 211.

BULKELEY (Lancelot), 21, 129, 134,

156.

Bulkeley (Edward) 60, 123.

(John), 324.

(Launcelot), 313.

(Thomas), 320, 321.

, (William), 117, 130, 153.

Bullen (Thomas), 259.

Bullene, or Bulleyn (T.), 202.

Bullock (John), 82.

Bulmer (Thomas), 205.

Bulmore (Thomas), 85.

Bunbury (Henry), 303.

(Ralph), 240.

(Thomas), 370, 394.

Burdett (John), 159.

(George), 390, 394.

Burford (Richard de), 193.

Burgess (Samuel), 390.

Burgh (Walter), 160.

Burgo (William de), 122.

Burley (William), 159.
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Burnett (Henry), 84.

(Thomas), 206.

Burridge (Ezechiel), 154.

Burrowes (James), 369, 394.

-
(Joseph), 200.

(Robert), 362.

-
(Thomas), 369.

Burtenwood (William), 369, 372.

Burton (John), 172.

- (Thomas), 303.

Bushe (Charles K.), 319.

(Thomas), 259.

Butler (John), 87, 209, 210.

(Richard), 314.

(Robert), 315.

(Thomas), ib.

Butson
(Christopher), 356.

- (James S.), 259.

Butts (Eyton), 356.

(George de), 89, 200.

Bynnes, or Binnes (John), 140.

Byrne (Patrick), 137.

Byshop, see Bisliop.

C.

Cadomo (John de), 218.

Caillard (Caspar), 251.

Calce (Hugo do), 114.

Caldwell (William), 154.

Calf (Peter), 77, 82.

Campion (Samuel), 303, 318.

-
(William), 349, 361.

Cancred (Gryffin), 2,50.

Candler (Henry), 306.

(Thomas), 322, 325.

(William), 309.

Cane (John), 183, 203.

Canons of St. Patrick s, Dublin,

192.

of Kildarc, 248.

Canons Minor of St. Patrick s, 195.

of Leighlin, 399, 405.

of Kilkenny, 307.

of Ferns, 362.

Cantok (T.), 266.

CANTWELL (Oliver), 275.

Cantwell (John), 296, 305.

Capella (Simon de), 362.

Garden (Richard W.), 318.

Cardiffe (Nicholas), 115, 324.

Carlell (John de), 115, 362.

- (William de), 307, 365,

378.

Carleton (Peter), 106.

(Robert de), 179.

CARMICHAEL (W.), 24, 341.

Carren (Richard de), 165.

Carter (John), 73, 83.

(Sampson), 210.

CARTHAGH, 269.

Cartwright (Caleb), 147.

Carville (William), 65.

Cary, or Carey (Oliver), 354.

(Richard), 321.

-
(Thomas), 84.

Castell (Robert), 35, 40.

Castello (Thomas de), 114, 190.

CATHALD O FORANNAN, 225.

CAVANAGH (Daniel), 387, 393.

Cavanagh (Dermit), 389.

(Maurice), 397-

(Morgan), 395.

Caulfield (Hans), 320.

(Robert), 113, 263.

(Wilberforco), 326.

Caupenny (Antony), 324.

Chadderton (Samuel), 205.

Chaddestone (Hugh de), 218.

Chaddesworth (T. de), 91, 114.

Chadlyngton (N. de), 115.
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Chaloner (Luke), 153.

Chamberlaine (P.), 172.

Chambre (William), 92, 128.

Champagne (Arthur), 175, 259.

Champion, see Campion.

Chappell (John), 56.

. (William), 124.

Chard (Thomas), 166.

CHARNELLS (William), 333.

Chartres (Mark), 376.

(William), 309.

Cherleton (Griffin de), 164.

Chernocke (Thomas), 161.

Chester, or Chestre (Richard), 187-

CHEVERS, or CHEEVERS (N.), 384,

397.

Chevers (John), 389.

Chichester (William), 71.

Chippenham (John de), 192.

Christian (John), 197-

(Patrick), 320.

CHRIST CHURCH Cathedral, 34.

Communion plate,

44, 57.

Engraving of the

Cathedral, 46.

Church (John), 87, 208.

ClAN O BlJACHALLA, 270.

ClLLENIUS, 330.

Clanagan, quaere Flanagan?

nat). 397-

Clane (Adam de), 223.

Clapham (George), 262.

Claregenett (John), 202.

Clark, or Clarke (Giles), 324.

Clayton (John), 75, 239, 249.

CLEAVER (Euseby), 27, 343.

Cleaver (William), 185.

Cleburne (William), 161, 238.

Cleere, or Clerc (N. le), 127-

(Do-

Cleere (David), 293.

(James), ib.

(Nicholas), 311.

(Robert), 395.

(William de) 223, 324.

Clement (James), 218.

Cliffe (Edward), 402.

Clitheroe (Thomas), 375.

Cloal (Nicholas), 389.

Clock (the first in Dublin), 96.

Cloncurry (C. de), 245.

Clough (Antony), 207.

COBBE (Charles), 24, 46, 234.

(Richard C.), 125, 144,

149.

CoBHTHACH, 269.

COBHTHACH O MUREDACH, 226.

Cockburne (William), 306, 314.

Cocking (Ralph), 300.

Cockman (Francis), 161, 196.

Cockys, or Cockes (William),

180.

Coddington (Lathum), 151.

Coe, or Codd (William)? 164.

Coggerane (Maurice), 152,310.

Colburne (William), 240, 246.

See also Golborne.

Colgan (James), 209.

Colley (Arthur), 367, 393.

COLMAN (St.), 214.

Colton (John de), 92.

Columbanus, 38.

COMAN, 330.

COMERFORD (Edmund), 293, 334.

(William), 293.

Comings (Fowler), 138, 160.

COMYN (John), 10.

(Nicholas), 334.

Comyn (John), 122.

(Gilbert), 192.
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Comynge, or Comings (John), 148.

Conal (John de), 223, 237.

CONCHOBHAR, 269.

Coneys (Robert), 202.

Congreve (John), 320.

Coningsby (Thomas), 167.

CONLAETH (St.), 224.

CONMACH, 269.

Connell (William), 306, 314, 324.

Connor (Donat), 181, 183, 370.

or Conor (Denis), 242.

Conway (Robert), 169.

Conyll (Cornelius), 246.

(Nicholas), 237.

Cooke (George), 401.

- (Thomas), 309.

Cooly (Joshua), 197-

Cooper (Thomas), 83.

Coote (Charles), 54.

COPE (Walter), 342.

Corbett (Francis), 105, 125, 154,

178, 184.

Corderay (John), 164.

Corduba (Fr. de), 216.

Coren, or Cary (Gilbert), 148.

CORMAC, 8, 269.

. M ELADACH, 269.

M FlTZURANN, 215

O MAIL, 215.

O CATHSUIGH, 227.

Cormock (Charles), 74, 162.

- (Robert), 370.

Cornelio (W. de), 192.

Cornelius, an Archdeacon, 217.

a Dean, 389.

CORNELIUS M GELANY, 227.

Corner (Richard de la), 192.

- (William de la), 218.

Corr (Nicholas), 82, 203.

Corragh (John), 64, 81.

Corren, or Curran, or Curwen (D-),

389.

Corse, or Gorse (Peter), 397.

COTTERELL (William), 340.

Cotton (George W.), 200.

-
(Henry), 64.

-
(Leonard), 84, 204.

Coughlande (John), 299.

Cowan (John), 365.

Cowper (David), 60.

Cox (Michael), 284, 300.

Cox, or Coxe (James), 361, 400.

(Jasper), 366.

(Thomas), 350, 373.

(William), 250, 257.

CRADOCK (James), 26.

Cradock (Thomas), 144, 173.

- (Thomas R.), 210.

-
(William), 105, 144.

CRAIK, or CRAIKE (Alexander), 96,

146, 231.

Cramer (Marmaduke), 59, 253.

CRANLEY (Thomas), 16, 187.

Craven (Thomas), 256.

Craville (T. de), 114.

CRAWLEY (Thomas), 16.

Creed (Arthur), 198.

Creighton (John), 56, 57, 350.

Cressy (Hugh), 77, 174, 390.

Crief, or Cryffo (Thomas), 1 11,161.

Crofton (Thomas), 153.

Crofts (E.), 171.

Crooke (Thomas), 392.

Crosby (Geoifry), 183.

Cross, or Crosse (Roger), 128.

(William), 351, 390.

Crosthwaite (J. C.), 88.

. (John), 182.

Crowe (Dawson), 378.

(William), 195.
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Crowell (Thomas de), 304.

Croxton (James), 366.

Cruce (William), 136.

Crull (Robert) 136.

Crumpe (George), 404.

CKUNMOEL, 226.

Cryffe, or Grieffe (R.), 312, 324.

(Nicholas), 313.

(Thomas), 111, 161.

Cryspyn, or Crispin (William),

389.

CUCATHACH, 269.

CULEAN M KELLACH, 226.

Cull (Jonathan), 318, 324.

Cullen (Charles), 294.

Culme (Benjamin), 153, 297.

(Nicholas), 196.

Culna (W. de), 114, 192, 217.

Curk [qujere,Cusack ?] (John), 292.

Curragh (John), 35, 63.

Curran, or Caran (R.), 128.

(Edmund), 397-

See Corren and Curwen.

Curtis (William), 198, 361, 367,

398, 404.

CURWIN (Hugh), 19.

CUSACK (Nicholas), 227.

Cusack (John), 292.

-
(Walter), 122, 129, 171.

D.

DACHUAN LUACHRA, 330.

Dagnall (Richard), 84, 204.

DALY (Robert), 231.

Daly (Robert), 109, 142, 146, 179.

Danby (Roger), 161, 257.

DANIEL, Bishop of Leighlin, 383.

Daniel, a Dean, 237.

(Thomas), 194.

Daniel (William), 123, 317.

Dansy, or Dancy (H.), 139, 159.

Darby (Christopher), 298.

DARCHAL M CURETY, 214.

Darcy (Thomas), 95, 168.

(John), 260.

Darling (Luke), 85.

.(Peregrine), 85, 205.

Darton (Nicholas), 82.

DAVID, 229.

Davies (Nicholas), 82.

Davis, see Davies (Christopher),

142.

(Eris), 200.

(John), 205, 374.

(William), 177.

Davy (John), 248.

Dawson (Henry R.), 107.

- (Hugh), 298, 302.

.

(Robert), 159.

- (Thomas), 327.

Dealtry (R.B.), 113, 147, 149, 182.

DEANE (Richard), 278, 294.

Dean, or Deane (Gilbert), 162, 305.

(Richard), 316, 321.

-(Thomas), 321.

Dedder (Louis), 293.

Dekene (J.), 161.

Delafield (Michael), 292.

Delany (Patrick), 58, 79, 119, 184.

Delaune (Michael), 130, 354.

DEN (Thomas), 333, 360.

Den (Robert), 360.

Denbygh (William), 196.

Dene (Dom. de), 4.

Denis (William), 40.

Derby (Stephen de), 39.

DERLINGTON (J. de), 12.

DERMOT, 330.
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Dermott (William), 55, 82.

Derrick, or Dethick (John), 136.

Desmynieres (Henry), 264, 316.

Despard (James W.), 200.

Devenish (Peter), 161.

DEVEREDX (Alexander), 334.

(John), 335, 349.

Devereux (Edmund), 370.

(Edward), 368, 370.

(James), 366.

(John), 349, 359.

-
(Richard), 361, 372.

(William), 359, 372.

Dickson (William), 367.

Digby (Benjamin), 262.

,- (Essex), 261.

(John), 262.

(Simon), 238, 261.

(William), 262.

DILLON (T.), 230.

Dillon (Edward), 166, 237.

(John), 139.

-
(Ralph), 254, 259.

DIMAN, 225.

Dionysius, a Dean, 348.

DIRATUS, or DYRATH, 330.

Dirle, or Dule ? (William), 348.

DISIBOD, 7.

Disney (Brabazon), 59.

Dixon (Richard), 171.

Dobbin (William), 69, 76, 80.

Dobson (John), 204.

- (Thomas), 198.

DODGSON (Charles), 287.

Domville (B.), 173.

DONALD O FOGARTY, 270.

DONAT, 8, 383.

- O HAINGLY, 9.

DCNCHAD O KELLECHUIR, 270.

Donegan (Thomas), 176.

LEINSTER.]

Donellan (Edward), 65.

(William), 140.

DONGALL M BAITHEN, 215.

Dongan (John), 169.

Donn (Patrick), 65.

Donough (Jacob), 180.

DOPPING (Antony), 233, 284.

DORAN (Maurice), 386.

Dovedale, or Dowdall (N.), 146.

Dover (Richard), 53, 140.

Dougatt (Robert), 112, 130, 137.

Doughtie (Thomas), 140.

Douglas (Gawin), 386.

Dowdall (George), 161.

(Nicholas), 146.

(William), 324,401.

Dowling (Thady), 393, 395.

DOWNES (Robert), 340.

Downes (Dive), 130, 149, 167, 256.

Doyle (Charles M.), 326.

(Langrishe), 210.

Doyne (Charles), 391, 396.

_ (Charles W.), 369.

(William), 243.

Draffen (Frederick), 396.

Drapes (John L.), 298, 327.

Drclincourt (Peter), 53, 398.

Driscoll (Dionysius), 377.

(Thomas), 312.

Dru (Roger le), 193.

Druitt (Joseph), 182.

Drury (John), 69, 80, 135, 179,242.

(Edward), 143, 154, 163.

Drysdall (Hugh), 300, 305, 324.

(James), 300. 302.

DUBENRACHT M FERGUS, 330.

Ducasse (Pascal), 351.

Duclos (Paul), 300.

Dudley (Henry B.), 357.

Dunbar (George), 196.

3K
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Dundewill (Robert de), 397.

Dunkit (Robert de), 292.

Dunsterville (Edward), 377-

Dunyng, or Dunning (Simon), 296.

Dyche (Robert), 128.

E.

East (Edward), 177-

(William), 258.

Eastwicke (John), 403.

Eastwood (William), 357.

EDAN (St.), 329.

Edenham (Matthew de), 242.

Edgeley (Samuel), 401.

Edgworth (Edward), 71, 82, 181.

Edkins ( ), 210.

Edmond (E. de St.), 109.

Edward (John), 243.

Edwardes, or Edwards (Jonathan),

302, 309, 355.

Eeles (Edward), 82.

Egerton (John), 65, 84.

(Philip), 243.

ElCHTINGIUS, 225.

Eldershaw (John), 198.

Elgee (John), 399.

(Richard W.), 378.

Elian (Denis), 238.

Ellercar (Richard), 156.

Elliott (Adam), 85, 197, 206.

- (John), 364.

(Robert), 359, 361, 366,

373, 402.

ELLIS (Welbore), 45, 234.

Ellis (Arthur), 364.

(David) 392.

. (Edward), 82.

(Richard), 149, 361, 364.

(Thomas), 238.

Ellison (Thomas), 317, 326.

Elme (Galfrid de), 109.

ELRINGTON (Thomas), 344.

Elrington (Charles R.), 357, 371.

(Henry P.), 354, 365.

Elwood (Samuel), 313.

Elyot, see Elliot (John), 245.

Endredeby (John de), 193.

English (John), 194.

Enob (Edmund), 137-

Enoch, or Enos (John), 243.

Erlonde (Humphrey de), 109.

ESMOND (John), 333, 360.

Espin (J.), 138, 165.

Essex (Robert), 85, 205.

ESTE (Charles), 284.

ETIRSKEOLL M CEALLY, 214.

EUDOCIUS O DlOCHOLLA, 225.

Eugo (quaere, Hugo ?), 109.

Eustace (Charles), 258.

(David), 152.

(John), 159.

(Richard), 122, 136, 187.

(Robert), 152, 171, 180.

(Thomas), 194.

Eustacius, a Canon, 192.

Evans (Owen), 393.

Everdon (T. de), 93, 146.

EVESHAM (S. de), 332.

Evesham (John de), 193.

(William de), 304.

EXETER (M. de), 272, 307-

Eyr (Thomas le), 375.

F.

Fahy (Robert), 210.

Fairtlough (Joseph), 394.

Falconer (William), 317.

FARANNAN, 225.

Farmer (John), 83.

Faryngdon (Robert de), 187.
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Favin (Henry), 245.

Fearon (Henry), 196.

FELIX O DULLANY, 270.

FERDOMNACH, 227.

FEREDACH, 269.

FERGAL M MAOL-MuRRA, 269.

FERINGS (R. de), 13.

Feme (William), 85, 197, 206.

Fernley (Philip), 262.

Festane (Thomas), 174.

Fetherston (John), 391.

(Thomas), 185.

Fido (John), 83.

FIELD (Thomas), 387.

FINAN O GORMAN, 227.

Finell, or Finall (John), 207.

-
(Peter), 86, 198, 207.

(Thomas), 85, 206.

Finglasse (John), 143, 249.

Finlayson (John), 89.

FINN M GussAN, 226.

FlNNACHTA, 330.

FlNNACHT M LACHLAN, 331.

Fishbourne (Robert), 403.

Fissacre (Warin de), 192, 217.

Fitz Ede (Walter), 310.

Fitz Elys (John), 218.

FITZGERALD (Milo), 276.

Fitzgerald (John), 130, 153, 177,

184, 196, 211.

- (Thomas), 260.

-
(William), 159, 262.

Fitzgibbon (R. L.), 176.

Fitzguido (W.), 91, 190.

Fitzhugh (Robert), 115.

FIT/JOHN (William), 272, 307,

Fitzjolm (Nicholas), 292.

Fitz L (John), 115.

Fitzrogcr (Roger), 186, 193.

FIT/SIMON (W.). 17, 110.

Fit/symon, or Fitzsimons (Bartho

lomew), 159.

(Daniel), 354.

(James), 218.

(John), 168.

(Leonard), 203.

(Robert), 111.

(Thomas), 150.

Fit/waiter (S.), 176.

Fitzwilliam (N.), 123.

FLANAGAN O REGAN, 226.

FLATHGUSS, 331.

FLATHLEM, 269.

FLEMING (R.), 383.

(Thomas le), 385.

Fleming (Nicholas), 188.

-
(Philip), 323.

(Thomas), 166.

j

FLETCHER (Thomas), 46, 63, 234.

I

Fletcher (Gurney), 139.

-
(Philip), 239, 250.

-
(William), 68, 151, 239,

241, 244.

\

Flood (Francis), 325.

- (Francis W.), 322, 325.

- (George), 242.

, Floyd (Roger), 377.

(William), 171.

! Flynn (Patrick), 196.

i FOELAN O KELLACII, 225.

i FOGARTACII, 269, 270.

! Folan (John i, 363.

|
Foley (Samuel), 118.

! Follati (John), 82.

Ford, or Forde (Arthur), 249.

- (Roger), 163.

-
(William), 199.

Forsayeth (John), 264.

Forstall (Thomas), 29(5.

Forward (Robert), ML
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Foster (Oliver), 139.

FOWLER (Robert), 27, 106, 113,

131, 290.

Fowler (Luke), 312.

(Robert), 132.

(Thomas), 363.

Fox (William), 208.

Foxcroft (Richard), 242.

Foy (Nathanael), 250.

Francis (John), 66, 390.

Freind (John), 256.

Frith (John), 405.

FULCO DE SAUNDFORD, 11.

Fulco, a Prior, 41.

Fuller (William), 62, 100.

Furlong (William), 360.

Fyche (Geoffry), 95, 122, 141, 219.

(Richard), 41.

(Thomas), ib.

Fylbert (Magister), 129.

G.

GAFNEY (Christopher), 159, 277-

Gafney (Robert), 296.

Gahagan (William), 360, n.

Galbally (John), 174.

Gardiner (Richard), 91.

Gareneieres (John), 207-

GARNETT (John), 340.

Garvey (John), 41, 180, 348.

Gaselee (W. de), 110, 193.

Cast (John), 220.

Gate (John de), 122.

Gavinus, 217.

Gedeney (John), 161.

Gee (Robert), 317.

Gellian(?) (Thomas), 292.

Gennill (N. de), 5.

Geffrey (Simon), 169.

GEOFFRY DE HEREFORD, 229.

GEOFFRY DE TURVILLE, 271.

ST. LEGER, 272.

Geoffry (a Treasurer), 358.

GEORGE, 228.

GERAN, 269.

Gerard (Martin), 82.

Gerrard (William), 97.

Gervasius, 37-

Gethin (Absalom), 294.

Gibeoun, or Gubeon (A.), 183.

GIFFORD (Thomas), 228, 241.

Gilbert, 39, 217,304.

(James), 300.

Gilliver (Thomas), 373.

Glandie (John), 66.

Glocestria (R. de), 39.

Glymesford (W. de), 193.

Gnowissale (R. de), 155, 217-

Goff, see also Gouyh.

(Thomas), 365.

Goioun, or Goyowne (R.), 39.

GOLBORNE, or GOLBOURN (W.),

164, 232, 240.

Golborne (Christopher), 238, 242.

(John), 240, 253, 259.

(Joshua), 164, 259.

(William), 258.

Golding (John), 203.

Goldsmith (John), 196, 297, 299.

Gonneys (Thomas de), 150.

Good (Humphrey), 372.

Goodhand (Valentine), 366.

Gordon (Richard B.), 365.

Gore (Annesley H.), 254.

(Edward), 83.

(Thomas), 371.

^William), 150 5 256, 259, 402.

Gorenn (Reginald), 39.

Gough (Hugh), 366.

Grace (Thomas), 308.
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Gran (W. de), 38.

Grant (John), 135, 251.

Grattan (Pat.), 169.

- (John), 144, 147, 198, 208.

(Robert), 143, 150, 169,

207.

(William), 198.

GRAVE (R.), 51, 335, 388.

Grave (Joseph), 251, 262.

Graves (Richard), 70, 326.

- (Thomas), 379.

Graunt (Oliver), 82.

-
(Peter), 308.

Gray, or Grey (Edward), 207-

(Herbert), 398.

Graydon (George), 09, 80, 253.

Gredell (Benjamin), 172.

Green, or Greene (Robert), 160.

(Rawdon G.),241.

GREGORY, 9.

Gregory, an Archdeacon, 217-

- de Saltu, 237.

(James), 240, 241, 263.

(Roger), 370.

Grey, see Gray.

GRIFFIN (John), 274, 385.

Griffith (Hugh), 377.

-
(John), 85, 197, 206.

-
(Mr.), 78.

GROSSELD (Geoffry), 333.

Gronia (John de), 41, n.

Growe (William), 196.

Gryndam (R. de), 218.

Gryt (Roger), 373.

GUALIFER, 8.

Guinness (Hosea), 120.

HACKET (David), 275.

Hacket (Nicholas), 292, 301.

Hackett (James), 176.

Haddocke (John), 203, 204.

Haines (John), 129.

Hall (Henry), 52, 65, 153, 308.

-
(John), 392.

-
(Robert), 207.

HALSAY (Thomas), 386.

HAMILTON (Hugh), 290.

Hamilton (Andrew), 372.

- (A. R.), 176.

- (Edward M.), 212.

(Hans), 310, 320,

Hamon (Peter), 241, 252.

Handcock (Robert), 199. 200, 211

(Thomas), 378.

Hanmer (Meredith), 71, 83, 299.

Hansard (Ralph), 175.

I

Harbergh, or Herbrok (T. de).

304.

Hardcastle (Thomas), 134, 164.

Harding (John), 56.

Harewood (John), 245.

Harley (John), 373.

Harman (John), 55.

Harper (John), 246.

Harpoll, or Harpole (Walter),

389.

Harpur (Thomas), 393.

Harris (John), 86, 207, 398.

(Robert), 392, 395.

Harrison (Theophilus), 78, 147,

253.

Harrold (Thomas), 40.

Harsnett (Ezechiel), 374.

Hartford (William), 317.

HARTSTONGE (John), 282.

Harvey (Christopher), 370, 403.

(Edward), 242.

-
(James), 359.

(William), 370.
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Harwood (James), 220, 379.

(John D.), 314.

(Richard), 249.

Hasculph, or Asculph, 192.

Haske (Thomas), 194.

Hassard (William), 40.

Hastings (James), 221, 399.

(Thomas), 113, 131.

Hatfield (Walter), 389.

Hattingly (W. de), 114.

Hatton (Henry), 376.

HAVERING (R. de), 13, 110.

Havering (John de), 127.

Haughton, see Hough.

Hauriberge (R. de), 183.

Hawkins (James), 322.

Hawkshaw (John), 84, 85, 204,

205.

(Robert), 372, 403.

Hawley (Thomas), 130.

Hay (Stephen), 374.

(Thomas), 348.

Hayden, see also Heyden.

(John), 375, 376.

(Philip), 367.

(Samuel), 375, 376.

Heaton, or Heton (Richard), 402.

Helie (George), 83.

(Stephen), ib.

Helsham (Paul), 306, 325.

Helusyn, or Helgyn (W.), 218.

HENRY DE LOUNDRES, 11.

DE WESSENBERG, 228.

Herbert (Edward), 59.

(Henry), 304, 322.

HEREFORD (G. de), 229.

Hereford (R. de), 39.

HERLEWIN, 383.

Hernan (William), 82.

HERNESBY (Simon), 332.

HeAvetson, or Ilewson (Christo

pher), 61 , 169.

(Michael), 162.

(Nicholas), 303.

(Thomas), 309, 312, 322.

Hewson, see also Hewetson, for the

two names are often confounded.

(Charles), 362, 375, 399,

403.

- (Nathanael), 374, 379.

- (William), 367-

Heyden (William), 60, 77, 83.

Heygarth, quaere, Heygate (John),

389.

Heylyn (Thomas), 58.

Hickington (Peter), 394.

Hierome (James), 184.

Higgins (Edward), 87, 209.

(Francis), 66, 85.

Highmore (Robert), 404.

Hill (Edward), 77, 117, 196.

(John), 209.

. (John B.), 147.

(Nicholas), 93, 128.

(Thomas), 157, 208, 295.

(Walter), 146.

(William), 156.

Hilton (William), 401.

Hinde (Samuel), 162.

(Thomas), 52.

Hinds (Samuel), 158.

Hinton (John), 172, 306.

Hispania, (Jacobus de), 2, 3, 5,

186.

Hitchcock (Walter), 205.

HOADLEY (John), 21, 339.

Hoare (Deane), 309, 320.

(James), 170.

llobart (Benjamin), 401.

Hoby (Sir Philip), 120, 134.
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Hodge (Robert), 86, 206.

Hogan (Nicholas), 36, 82.

Holgin (Gregory), 237.

Holgyll( ), 183.

Holloghan (Houlahan?) (William),

369.

Holmes (Roger), 137-

Holt (Samuel), 167.

Holyday (Nathanael), 366.

Home (Mor.), 324.

Hooker (Roger), 389.

Hooper (Robert), 210.

Hopkins (Ezechiel), 171.

(Francis), 394.

Hopton (Morgan), 66, 183.

Hore (Walter), 374.

Home (Edmund), 310.

HORSFALL (John), 278.

HORT (Josiah), 338.

Horwood (John de), 304.

Hosier (Richard), 85, 197, 205.

Hoskins (John), 84.

HOTHAM (W. de), 12.

(Sir John), 288.

Hotham (William de), 135, 193.

(John de), 193.

Hough (John), 356.

Howard (Mr.), 78.

-
(Ralph), 316.

(Robert), 53, 119, 167.

HUGH DE SALTU SALMONIS, 332.

or HUGO, RUFUS, 270.

DE MAPILTON, 271.

DE THKTFORD, il&amp;gt;.

(Walter), 85, 205.

(William), 196.

Howie (James), 170.

Howley (Martin), 76, 82.

Howth (Edward), 136.

(Christopher), 159, 219.

Hudson (George), 175.

(John), 317.

HUGH, Bishop of Leighlin, 383.

DE LAMPORT, 332.

Hugh, a Treasurer, 122.

Archdeacon, 155, 217.

a Prebendary, 188.

a Canon, 193.

a Dean, 291.

Hughes (Cornelius), 208.

-
(John), 379.

(Lambert), 59.

-
(William), 147.

HULOT (Richard), 228, 245, 248.

Hume (Gustavus), 371.

Humfrey, or Humphrey (J.), 111.

180, 188.

-
( ), 142.

Hunt (Henry), 200.

(John), 174.

- (Thomas), 194.

! Hunter (Thomas), 139.

j
Huntingdon (Robert de), 370.

i Hutchinson (Lorenzo), 367.

i Hyde (John), 196.

i

I. J.

JACKSON (Charles), 48, 235, 341.

Jackson (Daniel), 178, 197.

(John), 149, 169, 199, 209,

257.

(William), 75, 79.

; Jacob (Arthur), 396.

Jager (Robert), 88, 211.

J

Jake, or Jack (Maurice), 240, 248.

James, a Dean of Kilkenny, 292.

j

Jameson (George), 257.

- (Joseph), 396.

Jebb (John), 63, 320.

Jenney (Christopher), 172,300.
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Jennings (Edward), 198.

(Richard), 361, 392.

Jephson (Michael), 57, 102, 197,

398.

(William), 197.

Jeune (Hugh le), 39.

(Roger le), 39.

Jewett (John), 84, 203.

(R.), 85, 203, 204.

Illingworth (Tempest), 184.

Inch M Wythyr (W. de), 248.

INGE (Hugh), 18.

Ingoldsby (W.), 56.

Innes, or Jones ? (William), 368.

Insula (Galfridus de), 193.

JOCELYN (P.), 344.

JOHN, Bishop of Leighlin, 383.

COMYN, 10.

de DERLINGTON, 12.

LECHE, 14.

de SAUNFORD, 12.

de ST. PAUL, 14.

de TATENHALE, 273.

de TAUNTON, 227.

John, a Prior, 40, 41.

an Archdeacon, 128,304, 305.

a Prebendary, 155.

a titular Bishop, 216.

a Dean, 237, 292.

Johnson (John Evans), 362, 374.

(Richard), 166.

(Thomas), 377.

(William), 293.

Johnston (Beresford), 212.

(John B.), 314, 326.

(Richard), 180.

(Robert), 309.

(William), 318.

JONES (George L.), 48, 235.

- (Ambrose). 167, 233.

JONES (Thomas), 28, 116, 156.

Jones ( ), 65.

(Edward), 311.

(George), 374.

(James), 317-

(John), 86, 198, 241, 255,

354.

(Lewis), 303, 318.

(Philip), 354, 369, 394.

(Richard), 137,361,369, 400.

(Thomas), 97.

(William), 86, 198, 208, 368.

Jordan, (Bartholomew), 203, 204.

(Robert), 82.

(Walter), 82.

Jourdan, (John), 157.

Jouvene (Hugh de), 39.

Joyce (Robert) 319.

Irby (Antony), 154.

IRGALACH, 269.

Irvine (W. H.), 141.

Irwin (Arthur), 170.

(Crinus), 163, 210, 307.

(James), 365.

. (John L.), 212, 300, 326.

Isaacs (B.), 85, 206.

(Peter), 85, 205.

Isake (John), 115.

Islip (Walter de), 193, 308, 353.

I
Ithel (Thomas), 156.

I

K

Kakekan, see Gahagan.

Karlell, see Carlell.

Kavanagh, see Cavanagh.

KEARNEY (John), 290.

Kearney (John), 123, 301, 320.

(Thomas IL), 310, 326.

Keatinge (Cadogan), 120.

(John W.), 106.
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Kuatiiigo (Cadogan), 120, 17-5.

(John W.), 100.

-
(Joseph), 405.

(Nicholas), 363.

(Walter), 355.

KEIVIN (St.), 213, 214.

Kcle (Richard), 202.

KELLACII, 270.

Kelly (John), 317, 324.

Kenelly (Maurice), 390.

KENFOELAD M SwiNEY, 209.

Kennedy (Edward M.), 148, 179.

(John), 309.

(Walter), 83.

Kenney, or Kenny (Patrick),

147.

Kerby (Philip), 207.

Kerdiffo (John), 35, CO, 71, 81.

- (Nicholas), 115.

Kettel (Lady Alice), 273, n.

Ketynge (John), 371.

KIARAN (St.), 208.

KILKENNY (Simon de), 227, 248.

(William de), 271, 299.

KlLLENE, 330.

M LUBNEY, 209.

KlNAD O RONAN, 215.

KING (William), 23, 102, 1 18.

King (Edward), 83.

(James), 150, 100, 185.

(John), 172.

(Robert), 09, 75, 79, 105, 181,

199, 239, 252, 398.

(Thomas), 138.

Kingsbury (Thomas), 211.

Kingsmill (Henry), 320.

Kirwan (Walter B.), 170.

Knox (C.), 173.

(Edmund), ib.

Kyan (James), 178.

LEINSTER-]

; Kyle (Samuel M.), 390.

Kyugdon (Walter), 130.

Kyngeston (Nicholas de), 193.

i (John de), ib.

|

Kytherche, Ritherche, or Prytho-

j

ricke (William), 133.

Kyvan (John), 311, 313.

LACTAN O MOCTIGERN, 225.

Lacy (John), 373.

(Peter do), 130.

Lahey, or Laley, or Leahy (John),

403.

LAIGDENE, or LAIGDNENE, 331.

M DONENNAGH, 209.

Lake (Samuel), 87, 209.

Lamb, or Lambe (James), 304.

(William), 87, 208.

LAMPORT (Hugh de), 332, 358.

LAMTUILL, or LOMTUILL, 225.

LANCASTER (T.), 230, 293.

i

Lancaster (Thomas), 170.

Landulph (Cardinal), 128.

LANE (E.), 229.

LANG (Richard), ib.

Laugrishe (James), 221.

Langton (Thomas), 323.

La Plaigne (Joseph), 80, 208.

LARGISIUS M CRONIN, 220.

LASERIAN (St.), 382.

Latimer (Richard), 353.

LAURENCE O TooLE, 10.

Laurence, an Archdeacon, 300.

Law (Robert), 09.

Lawes (John;, 202.

Lawless (Elias), 122.

-
(William), 401.

Leahy (John), 318.

LECIIE (John), 14,

3 L
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Leche (John), 115.

Ledington (T. de), 121.

Ledisham (Thomas), 177, 294.

LEDRED (Richard), 272.

Ledwich (Edward), 68, 75, 79, 239,

244, 247, 254.

Lee (Matthew), 196, 373.

(Michael), 205.

(Ussher), 357.

Leech (William), 150.

Leeson (Hugh), 140.

Lefanu (W. J. H.), 88.

(Peter), 163, 165.

Leger (Richard St.), 128.

Le Jan (Francis), 86, 207.

Leigh (Edward), 125.

(Robert), 401.

(Thomas), 198.

Leland (Thomas), 172.

Lenan (John), 378.

Lendrum (Joseph), 367-

Lennett (Henry), 164.

Lenox (John), 260.

Leonibus (de), see Lyons.

Lescappone (N. de), 2.

Leslie, or Lesley (Henry), 123, 124.

Le Tablere (Daniel), 140, 167, 256.

LEVEROUS (Thomas), 95, 231.

Lewis (Edmund), 309.

(John), 170, 295.

(Peter), 50, 258.

LlBBA, 214.

Lichfield (B. de), 192.

Lightburne (William), 52, 142, 240,

249, 256.

Lincoln (John de), 155.

LINDSAY (Charles), 48, 235.

Lindsay (Charles), 70, 80, 247, 251,

263.

Little (Simon), 371, 372.

Littlehales (S. C.), 147.

LIVINUS, 7.

Lloyd (Evan), 111.

. ,~ (John), 376.

(Thomas), 169.

LOCHEN, 225.

Locke (John), Addenda.

(Thomas), 196.

Lockwood (Thomas), 41, 171.

Lodegatte, or Ludgate (S.), 39.

Lodge (Francis), 326.

LOFTUS (Adam), 20, 96, 116.

(Lord R. P. T.), 344.

Loftus (Sir Adam), 219.

(Godfrey), 166, 171.

Lokyngton (Robert), 40.

Lombard (John), 400.

London (Walter de), 192.

Loughlan, or Loughnan (W.), 203.

LOUNDRES (H. de), 11.

Lowcay (Standish), 376.

Lowe (Thomas), 37, 73, 84, 196,

203.

Lowes (Robert), 82.

LUACHRA (D.), 330.

Lucas (Antony), 118.

Lucombe ( de), 179.

Ludlow (W
T

alter), 194.

LUKE (Archbishop), 11.

Luke (a Treasurer), 358.

Lulls (John), 249, 254.

Lupus (John), 292.

Luttrell (Robert), 121.

Lydd (Robert), 65.

Lynam (Christopher), 152.

Lynch (Miles), 65.

(Nathanael), 319.

Lyndesay (Thomas), 102.

See also Lindsay.

Lyndon (Roger), 244, 258.
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Lynn (Nicholas), 140.

Lynton (William), 40,

Lyon (John). 155, 163, 172, 109.

Lyons (Roger do), 304.

Lytham (Robert), 194.

M.

Mackee (Thomas J.), 200.

Mackey (John), 210.

MACROBIUS, 127, 215.

Madden (Michael D.), 301, 326.

(Samuel), 300, 309, 310,

315, 326.

Maddison (Alan), 255.

MADOCK (John), 229, 245.

MAELDOBORCON, 225.

MAELDOGAIB, 330.

MAELFINAN, 226.

MAGEE (William), 28.

Magee (John), 124.

(ThomasP.),70,80,149,182.

(William), 138.

Magnus (Peter), 194.

Magow (William), 194.

Magrath (T. T.), 88, 212.

Maguire, see also McGwire (Ro

bert), 200, 212.

Mahon (Arthur), 169.

(Maurice), 211.

(W. R.), 200.

Mainwaring (Daniel), 297, 311.

(Henry), 305.

MALACHI O BYRN, 227-

MALCHUS, 215.

Mallory (William), 197-

Malvane (Malachi), 237-

Manby (Peter), 118, 197, 249.

MANCHIN (St.), 382.

MANESIN (Peter), 271, 300.

Mangin (Edward), 173.

Manley (Thomas), 402.

Mann (Isaac), 54, 131, 251.

MAPILTON (Hugh de), 127, 271.

MARCETSON (James), 21, 43, 124.

Marischal (John le), 248.

Marks (Edward), 200, 212.

Marlay (Richard), 352.

MARSH (Francis), 22, 125.

(Narcissus), 22, 338.

Marsh (Jeremiah), 125.

Marshall (Robert), 366.

Marter (Hugh de), 202.

Martin (Antony), 129, 139, 156.

(Edward), 211.

(Nicholas), 309, 325.

(Thomas), 320.

(William), 155.

Martino (R. de St.), 91.

Mason (John), 208.

(John H.), 121, 182.

(Philip), 310.

(Thomas), 60.

Matthews (John), 87, 210, 211.

(Thomas), 87, 210.

Maturin (Gabriel J.), 68, 79, 105,

154, 239, 241, 242, 247.

Maunsell (George), 391.

(William), 241, 247-

MAURICE (Edward), 285, 298.

Maw (Robert), 375.

Maxwell (Robert), 196.

May (Hugh), 313, 321.

Mayers (W. M.), 155.

Mayes (Jenkyn), 117, 294.

Meara (James), 312.

Medlers (N. de), 50.

i Mercier (Henry), 69.

(William), 245.

;
MEREDYTH (Richard), 97, 388.

i Merlubega (John de), 192.
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Merrywether (Bartholomew), 302.

Meyler (Nicholas), 300.

Meynewell (Ninian), 164.

MIAGH (William), 230, 237-

Miagh (Nicholas), 142, 152.

MICHAEL OF EXETER, 272.

Middleton (Thomas de), 378.

Miller (Joseph), 366, 369, 378.

Milley (Nicholas), 400.

MILO FITZGERALD, 276.

MINOT (Thomas), 15, 152.

Minor Canons of St. Patrick s, 195.

of Leighlin, 405.

MOCOAGH, 269.

MOEL BRIGID, 226.

MARTIN, 226.

O BROLCAIN, 227-

MOENGAL, ib.

Moens*( William de), 193.

MOGUE (St.), 329.

Moigne (Richard), 153.

. (Thomas), 98, 174.

Molande (Robert), 203.

MOLING (St.), 330.

Molloy (Edward), 62, 252.

(Neill), 240.

Monck (Marcus), 300.

Monmouth (William de), 121.

Monsell, or Moncell (Nicholas) , 348.

(T. B.), 55, 70.

Montagu (Henry), 205.

(Richard), 355.

Mony (L.), 65, 77, 83.

Moore (Charles), 263.

(Christopher), 50, 203.

(James), 140, 167, 401.

(John), 154,311.

(Thomas O.), 360.

(Walter), 203.

(William), 376.

Moorecott, or Murcott (J.), 73,142.

More (Adam de la), 38, 41.

(Christopher), 82.

(Thomas), 65.

MORETON (W.), 45, 234.

Morgan (Allen), 144, 181.

(Hamilton), 165, 405.

(James), 403.

(Moore), 165.

Morris (Samuel), 404.

Moselwyck (Richard de), 193.

Moss, or Mosse (Charles), 135.

(John), 35, 60.

(Michael) ,J 97, 370, 377.

(Thomas), 369, 404,

Mossom (Robert), 43, 111, 295.

Moton (Henry), 166.

Motynge (Nicholas), 299.

Moynagh, or Moinagh (N .), 110,

194.

MCLGAN (John), 385.

Mulghan (Richard), 194.

MURCHAD M FLAN, 226.

MURED M FOELAN, ib.

MUREDACH O CATHALD, 225.

. O KELLACH, 226.

Murgan, quaere Morgan? (John),

323.

Murphy (Samuel), 209, 210.

Murray (John), 309.

Muschamp (John), 197-

Mychell (Thomas), 307-

Myles, or Miles (B.), 83.

Mylne (Richard), 133.

M BAITHEN (Dougall), 215.

M CATHAN (C.), 331.

M CEALLY (E.), 214.

M COLGAN, 330.

M Craith, see Magrath.

M CRONAN (L.), 226.



INDEX. 441

M CUANACHT (A.), 330.

M&amp;gt;CURETY (Darchall), 214.

M DONEGAN (N.), 331.

,

(C.), 383.

M DONENNAGH (L.), 269.

M DONGAEL, 227.

M ELADA (C.), 269.

M FERGUS (D.), 330.

M FINTAN (Tuenoch), 330.

M FlTZBRANN (C.), 215.

M FLANN (M.), 226.

M FOELAN (M.), ib.

M GELANY (Cornelius), 227, 245.

M Ghce (James), 403.

M Ginde (Donagh), 293, n.

M Givcr (J.), 164.

M GUSSAN (F.), 226.

M GwiRE, or Maguire (N.), 386,

400.

M Gwire, see Maguire (Arthur),

69, 242, 253.

M Kee, see Machee.

M KELLACH (C.), 226.

M LACHNAN (F.), 331.

JM LAIGDNENE (C.), ib.

M LuuNEY (K.), 269.

M MAOL MORRA (F.), ib.

M Mullen (Fergus), 199.

JM NASERDA (R.), 226.

M SWINEY (K.), 269.

M Swinie, or M Swceny (G.), 205.

N.

Naas (Adam del), 368.

(William del), 304.

NAITHFRAICH (St.), 224.

NA NAOMH (Gilla), 215.

Nangle, see also de la Corner.

(Robert), 116.

(William), 218.

; Naylor (Charles), 250, 354.

(Thomas), 364.

|

Neale, Neile, or Nele (Benjamin),

356, 359, 364.

(John), 299, 301.

Nearno (John), 390. 396.

NEHEMIAH, 227.

Nelson (Michael), 404.

(William), 197, 206, 259.

Ncsbitt (Albert), 258.

(William), 392.

NKVA, 215.

NEVILLE (Laurence), 334.

Neville, or Nevyllo (Thomas), 348.

NEWCOME (William), 287.

Newland (Henry), 352.

Newton (Michael), 205.

NEYLAND, or Neylan (Daniel), 231,

294.

Neyland (Daniel), 73, 74.

NICHOLAS CDSACK, 227.

Nicholas, an Archdeacon, 360.

Nixon (John), 367.

Nolan (Richard), 202.

Norris (Philip), 93, 139.

NORTHALIS (Richard), 15, 273.

NORTHAMPTON (A. do), 332.

- (R. de), ib.

Northfield (W. de), 127, 155.

Norton (Zachary), 185, 354.

Norwich (Ralph de), 192.

Nottingham (J. dc), 145.

(W. de), 110.

Nugent (John), 301.

Nunn (Joshua), 367.

Nuylys (Fr.), 129.

O AEDHA (Joseph), 331.

O BEACHAN (1).), 230, 11.
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O BEIRNE (Thomas L.), 288.

O BRIEN (John T.), 290.

O BROLCAIN (M.), 227.

O BlJACHALLA (C.), 270.

O BYRN, or O BRYN (M.), 227,

O Callaghan (Robert), 315.

O Carol, or O Carrail (C.), 217.

O CATHALD (M.), 225.

O CATHAN (M.), 331.

(S.), 383.

O CATHLAN (B.), 331.

O CATHSUIGH (C.), 227.

O CELLACH, or O KELLY (D.),

383.

O COLMAN (Gelasius), 331.

O Connor (Donat), 181, 183.

(George), 157.

(Phelim), 260.

(Rowland), 396.

O CoRBOY (F.), 331.

O Curran (Cornelius), 389.

O DEA (Denis), 274.

O Dignacht (D.), 260.

O DiocnoLLA (E.), 225.

Odium (Edward), 257.

Odo, or Hugh, 291, 304.

O DuBHiN, 227.

O DULLANY (F.), 270.

OEDGENE, 226.

O FERADACH (S.), ib.

O FlANACHTA (S.), ib.

O FiHELY, or FIELD (T.), 387.

O FLANN (C.), 383.

O FOGARTY (D.), 270.

O FORANNAN (C.), 225.

Ogan, see Hogan.
O GORMAN (Finan), 227.

O HAINGLY (D.), 9.

(S.), ib.

O HAURKCAIN (F.), 331.

|
O HEDIAN (John), 275, 305, 312.

O Hedian (^Richard), 319.

O HEREMON (A.), 227.

O HETHE (J.), 331.

O KEARNEY (C.), ib.

O KELLACH, or O KELLY (F.\
225.

(M.), 226.

O KELLECHUIR (D.), 270.

O KELLY, see O CELLAICH.

O LAIGDNENE (C.), 331.

(M.), ib.

(U.). ib.

O MAELGEBRY (C.), ib.

O MAIL (Cormack), 215.

O Malone (Malachi), 237.

O MOCTIGERN (L.), 225.

O MODAN (Aedh), 215.

O MOLLOY (A.), 331.

O Mooney (John), 248, 260.

O MuiNic (C.), 383.

O MULLIGAN (J.), 385.

O Mulowna (Laurence), 297.

O MUREDACH (C.), 226.

Onyan, qucereO Ryan ? (Laurence),

203.

O Phelan (Donald), 308.

O RAiTHUiN (S.), 269.

O REGAN (F.), 226.

O RONAN (C.), 215.

O Rorie (J.), 150.

Ormsby (J. W.), 173.

Orr (John), 318, 361.

ORTHANACH, 226.

O RUDICAN, or O RODUCAN (D.),

331

Osborne (C. G.), 87, 199, 211.

(Robert), 350.

O Sullivan (Mortimer), 144.

O Toor.E (L.), 10.
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O TRASSY, or TRACY (R.), 331.

OTWAY (Thomas), 282.

Otway (Caesar), 200,

Owen (Garret t), 254.

(John), 68, 79, 138, 199, 241,

(Roger), 375.

(William), 36, 82, 356, 366.
j

Owens (William), 356, 366, 370.

Oxoniu (John de), 38.

P.

Pack (Antony), 310, 322, 326.

- (Richard), 304, 326, 396.

(Thomas), 296, 393, 396.

Pakenham (Henry), 49, 109.

Palmer (Arthur), 300, 309, 325.

(Henry), 309.

(Joseph), 356.

-
(Thomas), 199.

Pantown (William), 150.

PARKER (John), 22, 73, 124, 167,

196, 250, 255.

Parker (John), 73, 166, 171, 250,

390, 401.

(Richard), 133.

Parkinson (John), 86, 87, 209.

Parnell (Thomas), 198.

PARRY (Benjamin), 74, 100, 112,

157, 281, 295.

(John), 44, 61, 112, 280.

Parry (Edward), 61, 177, 181,220.

(John), 177.

(Robert), 142, 196.

Parsons (Thomas), 377, 395.

Pasley (Joseph), 185.

Patrick, an Archdeacon, 397-

Patrickc (J.), 3, 5, 152.

Patrick s (St.) Cathedral, 90.

Paul (Thomas), 151.

Payman (Clement), 175,

Paynswickc (R.), 35, 40, 41.

Pease (Lancelot), 205.

Pecoe (John), 39.

Pedewell (John), 180,

Pelegrin (Raymund), 187,

Pembroke (Henry), 292.

Pendleton (Edmund C.), 369.

Penyl] (John), 363.

Pepper (Edward), 176.

Perceval, or Percival (Kene), 154,

157, 178.

-
(William), &quot;5, 79.

Perry (Adam B.), 327.

Persse (Dudley), 73.

PETER MANESIN, 271.

Peter, a Canon, 192.

PETIT (Alexander), 273.

Petit, or Petyt (Thomas), 348.

Petrus Capellanus, 237.

PEVERELL (Thomas), 273.

Pfezhan, qua-re Pheasant? (M.),

262.

Phelan (James), 145, 300.

Philip, 38.

Phillips, or Philipps (Charles F.),

325.

- (George), 163, 185.

(John), 367.

(Richard), 243, 258.

(William), 171, 361.

Phipps (Benjamin), 57, 134, 350.

(John), 87, 208.

Piggin (Robert), 205.

Piggott (Harfinch),372.

PILSWORTH (W.), 174, 231, 355.

Pils worth (William), 162, 174, 197,

263.

(Edward), 251.

Pinsent, or Pynsent (John), 376.

FIRO (William), 215.
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Pirrun (William), 1 10.

Pitt (John), 235, 257.

Plant (John), 168.

Pluraer (John), 398.

Plumme (Isaac), 72, 83.

POCOCKE (Richard), 131, 286.

Pocoe, or Pocot (J.), 39.

POEB (Milo lo), 384, 391.

Pomeroy (John), 63, 140, 175.

Ponett, or Donett (T.), 65.

Ponsonby (Richard), 107, 114, 160.

Pooley (John), 74, 295.

(William), 146.

Potter (Thomas), 134.

Potts (Laurence), 394, 402.

Pound (William), 164.

Pountney (William), 135.

Powell (Moses), 389.

(Richard), 146, 148.

Power (William), 129, 141, 168,

193,219.

Pratt (William), 137.

Prene (John), 93.

PRESTON (William), 342.

Preston (Arthur J.), 240, 251, 255.

(Nathanael), 185, 251.

(Plunket), 371.

(Richard), 242.

(Samuel), 263.

PRICE (Arthur), 247, 252, 263,339,

351.

(Robert), 166, 337, 369.

(Thomas), 233.

Price (Henry), 175, 243, 257, 258.

(James), 199.

(Samuel), 263.

(Thomas), 167.

Printing in Irish typo, 116, 123.

Priors of Christ Church, 37-40.

PROCTOR (James), 335.

Proctor (Antony), 183, 350.

Prowde (George), 249.

Pullein, or Pullen (Charles), 140.

(Samuel), 137, 316.

(Tobias), 350.

Punchard (William), 237.

PURCELL, or Pursell (John), 334.

Purcell (Thomas), 348, 368.

Purden (Gilbert), 159.

(Richard), 161.

Pynsent (John), 376, 395.

Q-

Quilty (Deuis), 353.

R.

Radcliffe (Joshua), 321.

(Richard), 326, 378.

(Robert), 195.

(Stephen), 241, 249, 255.

(Thomas), 147.

RAGGET (Patrick), 274.

RALPH of Bristol, 227.

RAM (Thomas), 51, 72,77,83, 336,

349, 368.

Ram (Robert), 379, 404.

(Thomas), 349, 363.

Ramsey (John), 401.

Rancard (.sic) (Griffin), ib.

Rastall (Samuel), 113, 120.

Rathcliffe, or Radcliffe (Robert),

195.

Rathe (C.), 35, 50, 76, 82, 202.

Read, or Reade (John), 135, 393.

Reader (Enoch), 130.

(Richard), 58, 130, 162.

Ready, or Brady (David), 400.

Redenesse (J. de), 40.

Reginald (an Archdeacon), 360.

Rcilly, or Reigho (Henry), 366.
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Reilly (James), 209.

(Thomas), 171.

REODAIGH, 330.

Reresby (William), 66.

Reynolds (Thady), 230.

Rhodes (Godfrey), 124.

Riccard (John), 94.

RICHARD DE FERINGS, 13.

. DE HAVERING, ib.

LEDRED, 272.

DE WlNCHELSEY, 275.

Richards (George), 367-

(Solomon), 376.

Richardson (Edward), 255.

(Robert), 51, 77, 377,

419.

(Thomas), 142.

Rider, or Ryder (Henry), 153.

Rigby (Thomas), 175.

Rippingham (II. W.), 209, 210.

Ritherche, or Kitherche (W.), 133.

Roane (John), 137.

ROBERT, 228.

DE AKETON, 228.

DE BEDFORD, 216.

Robert, 38, 348, 389.

de Stanford, 38.

ROBERTACH M NASERDA, 226.

Roberts (John), 196.

Robins (Thomas), 203.

ROBINSON (R.), 47, 234, 341.

Robinson (Bryan), 147-

(Francis), 88, 212.

(James), 69, 79, 242.

(John), 54, 354, 379, 392,

395.

(John K.), 378.

-
(Joseph), 212.

_ (Nicholas), 56, 146.

- (Stephen), 83.

LEINSTER.]

Robinson (Thomas), 69, 76, 80,

242, 252.

(William), 54, 211.

ROCHE (Milo), 385.

Roche (Henry), 348.

(Richard) ,198.

Rochfort (Matthew), 183.

(Thomas), 94.

ROCOMB, or BOKUM (R.), 385.

Rodyard (W.), 92, 121.

ROGER OF APPLEBY, 274.

OF WEXFORD, 272.

Roger, a Prior, 38.

,
a Dean, 237.

Rogers (George), 86, 207, 374.

-
(Jonathan), 157.

ROKEBY (W.), 18.

Rokeby (Philip de), 305.

Rolleston (Arthur), 325.

Roquier (Moses), 170.

Rose (John), 325.

Rosell (Thomas), 146.

Rosingrave (Daniel), 207.

(Ralph), ib.

Rossrei (Ivo), 216.

ROUSE (Hugh de), 270.

Rouse (James), 140, 220, 379.

Routhe (Richard), 302.

Rowley (John), 76.

(Ralph), 55.

Rowse (James), 140, 220, 379.

Roymul (M. de), 155, 193.

RUFFINUS, 214.

Rule (Ralph), 131, 149.

RUMOLD (St.), 8.

Ryan (Edward), 163, 185.

(Hugh), 50.

(James), 255.

Rycardes (John), 94.

Ryder (John), 98, 260.

3 M
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Ryder (Henry), 153, 305, 313.

Ryvan (W.), 65.

Ryves (Dudley), 253.

(Jerome), 58, 103.

(Jo. W. D.), 70.

S.

Sadleir (Ralph), 418,

Salmis (W. de), 127.

Sail (Andrew), 137-

SALMON (Thomas), 341.

SALTU (Hugo de), 193, 332.

Sancto Amaro (J. de), 168.

SANDERS, or SAUNDERS (M.), 387.

Sandes, or Sandys (Abraham), 199.

(Francis R.), 301, 315,

326.

(Michael), 87, 179, 199,

209.

Sandford (Nicholas de), 348.

(Warren), 318.

Sandre (Hamlet), 142.

Sarsfield (James), 164, 202.

Seville (Thomas), 322.

Saunderson (Francis), 326.

(Nicholas), 85, 205.

, (Robert), 319.

SAUNFORD, or Sandford (F. de),

11.

(John de), 91, 165.

Savoy (Louis de), 158.

Saurin (James), 132.

(Louis), 54,211.

Sawbridge (Thomas), 351.

Scamnell (Walter), 186.

SCANNAIL, 226.

Scardeville (Henry), 138.

Scott (William), 373.

Scroggs (Bennett), 66, 78.

(William), 206.

Seagar (Richard), 395.

SEDNA, 269.

SEDULIUS, 8.

O FERADACH, 226.

Seele (Thomas), 52, 100, 117, 171.

Seemen ( ), 180.

Sendall (John), 110.

Settlewell (Robert), 355.

Seward (Nicholas), 205.

Seymour (Philip), 202.

Shannon (R. Q.), 148.

Sharpe (Antony), 308.

Shaw, or Shawe (John), 242.

(Samuel), 262.

Shee (James), 317-

(John), 313.

Shenton (Robert), 87, 209,244, 252.

Shepherd, or Sheppard (Joseph),

205.

, (Samuel), 264, 420.

Sheridan (Thomas), 197-

(William), 169.

Sherlock (Nicholas), 237.

Shervington (William), 318, 325.

Sherwood (Robert), 379.

Shiryngton (Walter), 194.

Short (M. L.), 120, 147-

Shortall (James), 319.

(John), 302.

Shuldham (Lemuel), 309.

Sibthorp (Robert), 166.

SIMON DE KILKENNY, 227, 248.

Skeffington (Antony), 136.

Skyllyngton (John), 139.

Skyrrett (Richard), 40.

(Robert), 152, 159.

SLOGAD O RAITHUIN, 269.

Smith, see also Smyth.

(Charles), 170.

(Edward), 103.
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Smith (John), 211, 400.

(John E.), 86, 208.

(Ralph), 402.

(Thomas), 402.

(William), 254.

SMYTH (Arthur), 24. See also

SMITH.

Smyth (Henry), 220.

(John), 400.

(Richard), 296.

(Thomas), 80, 83, 125, 178,

220.

SNEDBRAN, 225.

SNELL (Thomas), 218, 274.

Snowe (Richard), 255.

Sowden (John), 369, 398.

Spain (James of), 2, 3, 5, 186.

Sparkes (Stephen), 194.

Spenser (Nathanael), 377.

Spittell (William), 302.

Sponar (Edward), 305.

Spray (John), 87, 210.

Squires (Thomas), 318, 325.

STAFFORD (Nicholas), 336, 355.

Stafford (Alexius), 45.

(Bartholomew), 368.

(John), 292.

(Marcus), 85.

(Nicholas), 243.

(W.), 355.

Standish ( ), 134.

(John), 219.

Stanford (C. S.), 71, 76, 81.

Stanhope (Edward), 220.

Stanihurst (Richard), 161.

Stannard (John), 303, 322.

(Robert), 197, 356, 394.

Staples (Sir John), 321.

(Thomas), 367, 370.

Stavely (Robert), 170, 182.

Staughton, or Stoughton (W.),184.

Staunton (Martin), 176.

-
(Nicholas), 40.

Staveley (Robert), 170.

Stearne (John), 104, 118, 184.

Stedman (Roger), 180.

St. Eloy (Henry), 371.

Stephen, a Dean, 237.

Stephens (Richard), 316.

(Thomas), 365, 378.

(William), 377.

Sterling (Hanover), 252.

Sterne (Peter), 157, 178.

Stevenson (Charles B.), 315.

(J. A.), 88, 210.

Stewart (Henry), 404.

(Hugh), 358.

. . (Richard), 391.

(Robert), 312, 320.

(Thomas), 170.

St. George (Arthur), 402.

(Henry), 378, 403.

Stiles (Henry), 184.

ST. JOHN (Geoffry), 332, 355.

(John), 332.

St. John (William), 348.

St. Laurence (Christopher), 219.

St. Lawrance (Thomas), 140.

ST. LEGER (G.), 272, 301.

(W.), 384.

St. Leger (A.), 171.

(Richard), 128.

St. Martin (M. de), 161.

Stokes (John W.), 371, 396.

STOLL (Peter), 230.

STONE (George), 46, 234, 339, 351,

Stone (George), 310.

Stopford (Henry S.), 399.

(Thomas), 352.

Story (George W.), 312.
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Story (Joseph), 351, 378.

ST. PAUL (John de), 14.

St. Quintin (A. de), 166.

Strange (John), 293.

Strangford (Viscount), 147, 185.

Stratton (Adam de), 189.

Stringer (Peter), 204.

Strong (Charles), 145, 221.

Stubbs (James M.), 401.

Stubin (David), 238.

Sudbury (John de), 152.

Sueterby (Thomas de), 193.

SUIBNE O FlANACHTA, 226.

Sutton (Gilbert), 353.

(Robert), 94, 129, 194, 299.

Swayne (John), 188, 371.

Sweetman (Maurice), 368.

(Milo), 301.

Swift (Jonathan), 104, 165.

Swiney (Miles), 364.

(Shapland), 354, 364.

Swords (Henry), 207.

Syddall (John), 181.

Symes (Abraham), 374, 376.

(Jeremiah), 380, 403.

(Michael), 379.

(Richard H.), 380.

(Sutton), 367, 376.

Symmes, or Symner (M.), 246.

SYNGE (Edward), 119, 143, 196,

339.

Synge (Edward), 119, 178.

. (Nicholas), 131, 143, 154,

163.

(Samuel), 112, 238, 261.

T.

Taaffe (John), 168.

Tadpole (Faithful), 85, 205.

(John), 84, 203, 204, 205.

Taillour (Adam), 166.

TALBOT (Richard), 16.

Tanner (John), 136.

(Thomas), 194.

Tarleton (John R.), 211.

Tasker (James), 364.

Tate, or Teate (Faithful^ 379.

TATENHALE (John de), 273.

Taverner (William), 208.

TAUNTON (John de), 192, 227.

Taxation of Dublin, 1-6.

Ferns, 328.

Glendaloch, 2, 4, 6.

Kildare, 223.

Leighlin, 380, 381 .

Ossory, 266-268.

85,

Taylor (Charles), 86, 206.

(Edward), 370.

Tayllor (Adam), 305.

Teate (Joseph), 295, 305.

Tebbo, or Tibbo (William)

205.

Tedder (Thomas), 389.

Tench (John), 165.

TENNISON (Edward), 283.

Thacker (Joseph), 327.

Theaker (Thomas), 162.

Thelwall (Thomas de), 179.

Theobald (Walter), 308.

THETFORD (H. de), 271.

THOMAS, a Bishop, 228, 384.

Thomas, an Archdeacon, 397-

(Bartholomew), 374, 396.

(Joshua), 373, 376.

Thompson ( ), 51.

(John), 251,

(Richard),

375, 400.

123, 368,

379, 392, 401, 402.

Thorns (John), 349.

THONERY (John), 277, 409.
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Thornbury (Walter), 110, 121.

Thornton (Edward), 206.

(Thomas), 257.

Thorpe (Gervais), 148.

Tibbo (William), 85, 205.

Tilson (Henry), 42, 147, 258.

Tisdall (Thomas), 168.

Tiverton (Walter de), 248.

Tobin (John), 315.

Tockene (James), 353.

Todd (James H.), 125,418.

(John), 294.

TOLA, 225.

Tomlinson (Daniel), 259.

Tonge (Thomas), 374.

Toppe (John), 41.

Torquil, Archdeacon, 127.

Torrens (John), 132.

(Thomas), 173.

Torway (John), 178.

TOTTENHAM (Lord R. P.), 344.

Tovey (James), 313, 318, 324.

Towers (John), 154, 177.

TRAVERS (Robert), 387-

Travers (Boyle), 140, 256.

(John), 58, 115, 162, 175,

198, 208, 365.

(Joseph), 246, 250.

(Richard), 176.

TREGURY (Michael), 16.

Tregury (William), 188.

Trench (Dr. _), 211,

(Fred. E.), 182, 185,403,419.

(Frederick), 298, 317-

(Stewart S.), 60.

(Thomas), 240, 254.

Trilleck (Adam de), 292.

Trotter (Robert), 151.

Truell (Holt), 163, 179.

(Michael), 179.

Truell (Robert), 155, 163.

TUADCAR, 226.

Tucker (Thomas), 160.

Tuke (Robert), 210.

Tunbrigge, or Tunbridge (R. de),

304.

TUNTGALL, 269.

Turner (Francis), 371.

-
(Richard), 363.

(Walter), 349.

Tydder (Lewis), 262.

Turnpenny (Zachary), 204.

TURVILLE (Geoffry de), 127, 271.

Twenbrooke (John), 361.

Twigg (John), 157.

-
(Paul), 198.

(Thomas), ib.

Tyre (John),

U. V.

Vaughan (Charles), 255.

(James), 57, 181, 395.

(Stephen), 302, 309, 318,

324.

VEELE (Walter le), 228, 241.

Vernon (John), 326.

Verschoyle (James), 106, 113, 175,

199, 210, 221.

VESEY (Sir Thomas), 283.

Vesey ( ),
183.

(Christopher), 136.

(George), 303.

(John), 325.

(Muschamp), 398.

i Vicars Choral of Christ Church, 81 .

j

. St. Patrick s, 201.

! . Kilkenny, 272,323.

I Vienna (Hugh de), 174.

Vignoles (Charles), 29(5.

VIGORS (B.), 338, 355.
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Vigors (B.), 356, 390, 392, 404.

- (Roger), 364, 372.

Vinigam (J.), 85, 206.

Viridet (Moses), 134.

Vivian (Thomas), 118.

Umfroy, or Humfrey (John), 188.

Underdowne (Thomas), 159.

Underwood (John), 375.

(Richard), 354.

, (Robert), 354.

(William), 379.

VOLCAN (John), 274.

USSHER (Robert), 142, 232.

Ussher (Adam), 177.

(Henry), 60, 129, 246,

250.

(James), 116, 240.

(Jocelyn), 240.

(William), 134, 144, 220.

W.

Waddesworth (John), 122.

Waddinge (John), 366.

Wadonhall (Adam de), 193.

Wafre (Thomas), 183, 194.

Wafreton, or Waverton (Thomas),
292.

Waghorne (John), 208.

Wakefield (Richard), 180.

WALDBY (Robert), 15.

Waldene (Robert de), 193.

WALE (James), 229.

Wale (George), 392.

(James), 256.

(Robert), 302.

(Thomas), ib.

Walker (Richard), 86 ; 316.

Walkington (Edward), 306.

Wall (James), 172.

Wall, see Wale.

Wallene, or Wallensis (M.), 121.

Waller (Adam), 359, 395.

(Apollo), 148, 249, 359.

(Gerald), 313.

(Phineas), 359.

(William), 374, 402.

Wallerand (Robert), 114.

Walls (John), 149, 169.

(Thomas), 149.

WALRAND (R.), 332.

WALSH (Nicholas), 116, 277-

Walsh, or Walshe (Abel), 319.

(Adam), 315.

-
(Charles), 143.

(Gerald), 260.

(George), 209.

(Henry L.), 138.

(James), 51, 259.

-
(John), 242, 355.

(Nicholas), 166, 196, 249,

251, 262,302, 311.

(Philip), 181.

(Richard), 83, 84.

(Walter), 238.

(William), 159, 202, 323.

WALTER DE BRACKNELL, 271.

LE VELE, 228.

WALTHAM (John), 274.

WALTON (John), 17.

Wann (John), 209.

Want (Thomas), 245.

Warburton (C. M.), 113.

(George), 322.

WARD (Michael), 281.

Ward (Joseph), 87, 208, 209.

(Thomas), 167, 313, 354.

Ware (Henry), 160.

(Joseph), 177, 181.

Waren, or Warren (William), 377,

395.
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Waring, or Waryng (John), 128,

152, 320, 325.

(William), 377-

Warre (Henry de la), 38.

Warren (Edward), 294.

(Richard), 86, 207.

(Robert), 110.

(R.), 211.

Warren (Thomas), 194.

, (William), 157.

(William H.), 211.

Washington (Richard), 52.

Waterfield (Thomas), 397-

Waters, or Watters (George),

303.

Watson (John), 350.

Watts (Robert), 264, 295, 314,

316,321,322,351.

(William), 322.

Way (Thomas), 297, 302.

Webbe, or Webb (Ezechiel), 246,

251.

(Noah), 197, 205. 390.

Webber (Samuel), 169.

Welding (James), 325.

Weldon (P. B.),369.

. (William) 404.

WELLESLEY (Walter), 230, 420.

Welleslie, or Weslie (W.), 129.

Wesley (Thomas), 260.

West (Augustus W.), 141, 182.

(John), 141, 317.

Weston (Robert), 96.

(Thomas), 379.

Wetherby (William), 150.

Wetherall (Adam de), 170.

Wettcnhall (Edward), 52, 157,162.

WEXFORD (R. de), 272, 292.

WT

eyman (David), 211.

WHATELY (Richard), 29.

WHEELER (Jonas), 260, 278, 297,

319.

Wheeler (James), 42.

(Oliver), 322, 325.

Whitcombe (John), 252.

White, or Whyte (Denis), 216.

- (Henry), 65.

(James), 202.

White (John), 392.

(Peter), 312.

(Robert), 141.

(Walter), 35, 55.

(William), 237.

Whiteacres (Richard), 171.

Whitehead (William), 316, 324.

Whitelaw (Newcomen), 264.

Whiteside (Thomas), 164.

Whitley (Geoffry), 348.

Whittell (Seth), 250.

WHITTEY (Robert), 334.

Whittey, or Whitty (Edward),399.

(John), 363.

(Nicholas), 375.

(Robert), 353.

Whittingham (Charles), 130, 154.

(Humphrey), 311.

Whyte, see White.

WIKEFORD (R. de), 15.

Wilkinson (Adam), 311.

(Joseph), 86, 157, 207.
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Translated from the French, and adapted to the use of the English Church.
Fourth Edition. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 6s.

LENT READINGS FROM THE FATHERS. Fcap. 8vo., 5s.

DAILY STEPS TOWARDS HEAVEN; or, Practical Thoughts on
the Gospel History, for every day in the year. With Titles and Characters of

Christ. Sixteenth Edition. 32mo., roan, 2s. 6d. ; morocco, 4s. 6d.

LARGE-TYPE EDITION, sq. cr. 8vo., cloth, 5s.

THOUGHTS DURING SICKNESS. By ROBERT BRETT, Author of
&quot;The Doctrine of the Cross,&quot; &c. Fcap. 8vo., limp cloth, Is. 6d.

BREVIATES FROM HOLY SCRIPTURE, arranged for use by the
Bed of Sickness. By the Rev. G. ARDEN, M.A., Rector of Winterborne-Came ;

Domestic Chaplain to the Right Hon. the Earl of Devon. Ind Ed. Fcap. 8vo., 2s.

THE CUEE OF SOULS. By Rev. G. ARDEN, M.A. Fcap. 8vo.,
2s. 6d.

THE PASTOE IN HIS CLOSET
; or, A Help to the Devotions

of the Clergy. By JOHN ARMSTRONG, D.D., late Lord Bishop of Grahamstown.
Third Edition. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 2s.

OXPOED SEEIES OF DEVOTIONAL WOKKS,
The Imitation of Christ.

FOUR BOOKS. By Thomas A KEM-
PIS. Cloth, 4s.

Taylor s Holy Living-.
THE RULE AND EXERCISES
OF HOLY LIVING. By BISHOP JERKMY
TAYLOR. Antique cloth, 4s.

Taylor s Holy Dying-.
THE RULE AND EXERCISES
OF HOLY DYING. By BISHOP JEREMY
TAYLOR. Antique cloth, 4s.

Taylor s Golden Grove.
THE GOLDEN GROVE; a Choice
Manual, containing what is to be Believed,
Practised, and Desired, or Prayed for. By
BISHOP JEREMY TAYLOR. Printed uniform
with &quot;Holy Living and Holy Dying.&quot; An
tique cloth, 3s. 6d.

The 3 Volumes in antique cf. binding, 1 6s. Gd.

Button s Meditations.
GODLY MEDITATIONS UPON
THE MOST HOLY SACRAMENT OF THE
LORD S SUPPER. By CHRISTOPHER Sirr-

TON, D.D., late Prehend of Westminster.
A new Edition. Antique cloth, 5s.

Laud s Devotions.
THE PRIVATE DEVOTIONS of
DR. WILLIAM LAUD, Archbishop of Canter

bury, and Martyr. Antique cloth, 5s.

Fcap, 8vo,

Wilson s Sacra Privata.
THE PRIVATE MEDITATIONS,
DEVOTIONS, and PRAYERS of the Right
Rev. T. WILSON, D.D., Lord Bishop of Sodor
and Man. Now first printed entire. Cloth, 4s.

Andrewes Devotions.
DEVOTIONS. By the Right Rev.
Father in God, LAUNCELOT ANDREWES.
Translated from the Greek and Latin, and
arranged anew. Antique cloth, 5s.

Spinckes Devotions.
TRUE CHURCH OF ENGLAND
MAN S COMPANION IN THE CLOSET

;

or, a complete Manual of Private Devotions,
collected from the Writings of eminent Di
vines of the Church of England. Floriated

borders, antique cloth, 4s.

Ancient Collects.
ANCIENT COLLECTS AND OTHER
PRAYERS. By WM. BRIGHT, D.D. See p. 2.

Devout Communicant.
THE DEVOUT COMMUNICANT,
exemplified in his Behaviour before, at, and
after the Sacrament of the Lord s Supper :

Practically suited to all the Parts of that
Solemn Ordinance. 7th Edition, revised.

Fcap. 8vo., toned paper, red lines, cloth, 4s.

EIKHN BA2IAIKH.
THE PORTR \ITURE OF HIS
SACRED MAJESTY KING CHARLES I.

in his Solitudes and Sufermgs. Ant. c!oth,5s.



POETRY, Sfc.

HYMNS ON THE INKER LIFE
THE INNER LIFE. HYMNS on the &quot;Imitation of Christ&quot; byTHOMAS A KtiMPis; designed especially for Use at Holy Communion By the

Author of &quot;Thoughts from a Girl s
Life,&quot; &quot;Light at Eventide,&quot; &c Fcap

8vo., cloth, 3s.

REV. SAMTJEL RICKARDS.
POEMS by the late Rev. SAMUEL RICKARDS, M.A., Rector of Stow-

langtoft ; formerly Fellow of Oriel College, Oxford. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 3s. 6&amp;lt;1.

CORNISH BALLADS.
THE CORNISH BALLADS AND OTHER POEMS of the Rev.

R. S. HAWKER. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 5s.

THE LATE REV. JOHN KEBLE.
THE CHRISTIAN YEAR. Thoughts in Verse for the Sundays and

Holydays throughout the Year. Foolscap Octavo Edition, Cloth, 7s. 6d.
; mo

rocco, 10s. o d. ; best morocco, 15s.; antique calf, 14s. \8rno. Edition, Cloth,
6s.;

f
61mo. Edition, Cloth, 3s. fid.

; morocco, plain, 5s.; best morocco, 8s. 6d.

Cheap Edition, Cloth, Is. 6d. ; bound, 2s.

MISCELLANEOUS POEMS BY THE REV. JOHN KEBLE, M.A.,
Vicar of Hursley. [With Preface by G. M.] Third Edition. Fcap. cloth 6s

THE PSALTER, OR PSALMS OF DAVID: In English Verso.
Fourth Edition. Fcap. cloth, 6s.

LYRA INNOCENTIUM. Thoughts in Verse on Christian Chil
dren. Twelfth Edition. Fcap. 8va, 7s. 6d.

THE CHRISTIAN YEAR.
A CONCORDANCE TO THE &quot; CHRISTIAN YEAR.&quot; Fcap.

8vo., toned paper, cloth, 7s. 6d.

SIR JOHN T. COLERIDGE.
MEMOIR OF THE REV. J. KEBLE, M.A. By Sir J. T. COLE

RIDGE. Third Edition. Post 8vo., cloth, 10s. 6d.

&quot;THE CHILD S CHRISTIAN YEAR.&quot;

THE CHILD S CHRISTIAN YEAR. Hymns for every Sunday
and Holyday throughout the Year. Cheap Edition, 18mo., cloth, Is.

WORKS BY THE LATE ISAAC WILLIAMS.
THE CATHEDRAL. Fcap. 8vo., 7s. 6d.

; 32mo., 4s. 6d.

THOUGHTS IN PAST YEARS. Sixth Edition. 32mo., 4s. 6d.

THE BAPTISTERY, OR THE WAY OF ETERNAL LIFE. With
Plates from BOETIUS A BOLSWERT. New Edition, 2 vols., Fcap. Svo., cloth, 14s.

THE BAPTISTERY ; or, The Way of Eternal Life. 32mo., cl., 3s. 6d.

THE CHRISTIAN SCHOLAR. Fcap. 8vo., 10s. 6d.; 32mo.,4s.6d.

THE SEVEN DAYS
; or, The Old and New Creation. Second

Edition, Fcap. 8vo., 7s. 6d.

THE IASON LEGEND.
A FRAGMENT OF THE IASON LEGEND. By HENRY HAYMAN,

D.D., Head Master of Rugby School. Fcap. 8vo., limp cloth, 2s.

E. H. HOUGHTON, M.A.

POEMS AND TRANSLATIONS. By E. H. HOUGHTON, M.A.

Crown Svo., limp cloth, 4s.

BISHOP CLEVELAND COXE.

COXE S CHRISTIAN BALLADS. Foolscap 8vo., cloth, 3s. Also

selected Puen:s in a packet, sewed, Is.



10 MISCELLANEOUS.

THE ELEMENTS OE PSYCHOLOGY, ON THE PRINCIPLES
OF BENEKE, Stated and Illustrated in a Simple and Popular Manner by
DR. G. RAUE, Professor in the Medical College, Philadelphia ; Fourth Edition,

considerably Altered, Improved, and Enlarged, by JOHANN GOTTLIEB DEESSLEB,
late Director of the Normal School at Bautzen. Translated from the German.
Post 8vo., cloth, 6s.

EEV. GEORGE HUNTINGTON, M.A.

THE CHURCH S WORK IN OUR LARGE TOWNS. By GEORGE
HUNTINGTON, M.A., Rector of Tenby, and Domestic Chaplain of the Rt. Hon.

the Earl of Crawford and Balcarres; formerly Clerk in Orders of Manchester

Cathedral, and Rector of St. Stephen s, Salford. Second Edition, revised and

enlarged, Crown 8vo.r cloth, 6s.

HENRICUS DENISON.
GULIELMI SHAKSPERII JULIUS CJESAR. Latine reddidit

HENRICUS DENISON, Col. Om. An. apud Oxon. Olim Socius. Second Edition.

8vo., with red border lines, cloth, 6s.

REV. L. BIGGE-WITHER.
A NEARLY LITERAL TRANSLATION OE HOMER S ODYS
SEY into ACCENTUATED DRAMATIC VERSE. By the Rev. LOYELACE
BIGGE-WITHEB, M.A. Large fcap. 8vo., toned paper, cloth, 10s. 6d.

PROFESSOR BONAMY PRICE.

THE PRINCIPLES OF CURRENCY: Six Lectures delivered at

Oxford. By BONAMY PEICE, Professor of Political Economy in the University
of Oxford. With a Letter from M. MICHEL CHEVALIEB, on the History of the

Treaty of Commerce with France. 8vo., cloth, 7s. 6d.

REV. T. CHILDE BARKER.
ARYAN CIVILIZATION, its Religious Origin and its Progress, with

an Account of the Religion, Laws, and Institutions of Greece and Rome, based

on the work of DE COULANGES. By the Rev. T. CHILDE BARKER, Vicar of

Spelsbury, Oxfordshire, and late Student of Christ Church. Crown 8vo., cl., 5s.

PROFESSOR DAUBENY.
MISCELLANIES : BEING A COLLECTION OE MEMOIRS and
ESSAYS ON SCIENTIFIC AND LITERARY SUBJECTS, published at

Various Times, by the late CHARLES DAUBENY, M.D., F.R.S., Professor of

Botany in the University of Oxford, &c. 2 vols., 8vo., cloth, 21s.

FUGITIVE POEMS, relating to Subjects connected with Natural

History and Physical Science, Archaeology, &c. Selected by the late CHARLES
DAUBENY, &c. Fcap. 8vo., cl., 5s.

PROFESSOR GOLDWIN SMITH.
THE REORGANIZATION OE THE UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD.
By GOLOWIN SMITH. Post 8vo., limp cloth, 2s.

LECTURES ON THE STUDY OF HISTORY, DELIVERED IN
OXFORD, 185961. Second Edition. Crown 8vo., limp cloth, 3s. 6d.

IRISH HISTORY AND IRISH CHARACTER. Second Edition.
Post 8vo., 5s.

Cheap Edition, Fcap. 8vo., sewed, Is. 6d.

THE EMPIRE. A SERIES OF LETTERS PUBLISHED IN
&quot;THE DAILY NF-WS,&quot; 1862, 1863. Post 8vo., cloth, price 6s.

W. WILKINSON.
ENGLISH COUNTRY HOUSES. FORTY-FIVE VIEWS AND PLANS of

recently erected Mansions, Private Residences, Parsonage -Houses, Farm-

Houses, Lodges, and Cottages ; with the actual cost of each, and a PRACTICAL
TREATISE ON HOUSE-BUILDING. By WILLIAM WILE^SON, Architect, Oxford.

Royal 4to., ornamental cloth, 1 16s.



ARCH&OLOGICAL WORKS. 11

THE PRAYER-BOOK CALENDAR.
THE CALENDAR OE THE PRAYER-BOOK ILLUSTRATED.

(Comprising the first portion of the &quot;Calendar of the Anglican Church,&quot; with
additional Illustrations, &c.) With Two Hundred Engravings from Medieval
Works of Art. Sixth Thousand. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 6s.

THE LATE CHARLES WINSTON.
AN INQUIRY INTO THE DIFFERENCE OF STYLE OBSERV
ABLE IN ANCIENT GLASS PAINTINGS, especially in England, with
Hints on Glass Painting, by the late CHARLES WINSTON. With Corrections and
Additions by the Author. 2 vols., Medium 8vo., cloth, 1 11s. 6d.

REV. JOHN PUCKLE.
THE CHURCH AND FORTRESS OF DOVER CASTLE. By

the Rev. JOHN PUCKLE, M.A., Vicar of St. Mary s, Dover ; Rural Dean.
With Illustrations from the Author s Drawings. Medium 8vo., cloth, 7s. 6d.

G. G. SCOTT, F.S.A.

GLEANINGS FROM WESTMINSTER ABBEY. By GEORGE
GILBERT SCOTT, R.A., F.S.A. With Appendices supplying Further Particu

lars, and completing the History of the Abbey Buildings, by Several Writers.

Second Edition, enlarged, containing many new Illustrations by O. Jevvitt and
others. Medium 8vo., 15s.

REV. SAMUEL LYSONS, F.S.A.

OUR BRITISH ANCESTORS : WHO AND WHAT WERE
THEY? An Inquiry serving to elucidate the Traditional History of the Early
Britons by means of recent Excavations, Etymology, Remnants of Religious

Worship, Inscriptions, Craniology, and Fragmentary Collateral History. By the

Rev. SAMUEL LYSONS, M.A., F.S.A., Rector of llodmarton, and Perpetual Curate

of St. Luke s, Gloucester. Post 8vo., cloth, 12s.

M. VIOLLET-LE-DUC.

THE MILITARY ARCHITECTURE OF THE MIDDLE AGES,
Translated from the French of M. VIOLLET-LE-DUC. By M. MACDERMOTT,
Esq., Architect. With the 151 original French Engravings. Medium 8vo.,

cloth, 1 Is.

JOHN HEWITT.

ANCIENT ARMOUR AND WEAPONS IN EUROPE. By JOHN
HEWITT, Member of the Archaeological Institute of Great Britain. Vols. II. and

III., comprising the Period from the Fourteenth to the Seventeenth Century,

completing the work, M. 12s. Also Vol. I., from the Iron Period of the Northern

Nations to the end of the Thirteenth Century, 18s. The work complete, 3 vols.,

8vo., 21. 10s.

REV. PROFESSOR STTJBBS.

THE TRACT &quot;DE INVENTIONS SANCT^E CRUCIS NOSTR^
IN MONTE ACUTO ET DE DUCTIONE EJUSDEM APUD WALT-
HAM,&quot; now first printed from the Manuscript in the British Museum, with In

troduction and Notes by WILLIAM STUBBS, M.A., Vicar of Navestock, late Fellow

of Trinity College, Oxford. Royal 8vo., uniform with the Works issued by the

Master of the Rolls, (only 100 copies printed,) price 5s. ; Demy 8vo., 3s. 6d.

HENRY GODWIN, F.S.A,

THE ARCHAEOLOGIST S HANDBOOK. By HEXEY GODWIN, F.S.A.

This work contains a summary of the materials which are available for the investi

gation of the Monuments of this country, arranged chiefly under their several

successive periods, from the earliest times to the fifteenth century, -together with

Tables of Dates, Kings, &c., Lists of Coins, Cathedrals, Castles, Monasteries, &c.

Crown 8vo., cloth, 7s. b d.



12 ARCHAEOLOGICAL WORKS.

JOHN HENRY PARKER, C.B., F.S.A., HON. M.A. OXON.

THE EARLY CHRISTIAN&quot; AND MEDIAEVAL ANTIQUITIES
OF ROME. By JOHN HENRY PARKER, F.S.A., Hon. M.A. Oxon. Medium
8vo. Illustrated by Woodcuts.

[Jn the Press.

AN INTRODUCTION TO THE STUDY OF GOTHIC ARCHI
TECTURE. Third Edition, Revised and Enlarged, with 150 Illustrations,

and a Glossarial Index. Fcap. Svo., cloth lettered, 5s.

A CONCISE GLOSSARY OF TERMS USED IN GRECIAN,
ROMAN, ITALIAN, AND GOTHIC ARCHITECTURE. A New-

Edition, revised. Fcap. 8vo.,with 470 Illustrations, in ornamental cloth, 7s. 6d.

The &quot;Abridgment of the Glossary of Architecture&quot; met with a rapid sale some years ago,
since which time it has remained out of print. It is now reprinted with very numerous addi
tions and alterations.

THE ARCHITECTURAL ANTIQUITIES OF THE CITY OF
WELLS. By JOHN HENRY PARKER, F.S.A., Hon. M.A. Oxon., Honorary
Member of the Somerset Archaeological Society, &c. Illustrated by Plans and
Views. Medium 8vo., cloth, 5s.

ILLUSTRATIONS OF ARCHITECTURAL ANTIQUITIES.

WELLS: 32 Photographs, Folio size, in portfolio, price 31. 3s. ; or separately,
2s. 6d. each.

Also 16 Photographs, in 8vo., reduced from the above, in a case, price 15s.;

or separately, Is. each.

GLASTONBURY ABBEY: 9 Photographs, Folio size, in portfolio, price 11.
;
or sepa

rately, 2s. 6d. each.

DORSETSHIRE : 23 Photographs, Folio size, in portfolio, price 4/. 4s. ; or separately,
2s. 6d. each.

AN ATTEMPT TO DISCRIMINATE THE STYLES OF AR
CHITECTURE IN ENGLAND, FROM THE CONQUEST TO THE
REFORMATION : WITH A SKETCH OF THE GRECIAN AND
ROMAN ORDERS. By the late THOMAS RICKMAN, F.S.A. Sixth Edition,
with considerable Additions, chiefly Historical, by JOHN HENRY PARKER, F.S.A. ,

Hon. M.A. Oxon., and numerous Illustrations by O. Jewitt. 8vo., cloth, II. Is.

SOME ACCOUNT OF DOMESTIC ARCHITECTURE IN ENG
LAND, from Richard II. to Henry VIII. (or the Perpendicular Style). With
Numerous Illustrations of Existing Remains from Original Drawings. By the

EDITOR OF &quot;THE GLOSSARY OF ARCHITECTURE.&quot; In 2 vols., 8vo., \l. 10s.

Aho,
FROM EDWARD I. TO RICHARD II. (the Edwardian Period, or the

Decorated Style). 8vo., 21s.

THE MEDIAEVAL ARCHITECTURE OF CHESTER. By Jom*
HENRY PARKER, F.S.A., Hon. M.A. Oxon. With an Historical Introduction

by the Rev. FRANCIS GROSVENOR. Illustrated by Engravings by J. H. Le
Keux, O. Jewitt, &c. 8vo., cloth, 5s.

REV. L. M. HUMBERT, M.A.

MEMORIALS OF THE HOSPITAL OF ST. CROSS AND ALMS-
HOUSE OF NOBLE POVERTY. By the Rev. L. M. HUMBERT, M.A.,
Master of St. Cross. Illustrated with Thirteen Photographs, by W. SAVAGE,
and numerous Woodcuts. 4to., cloth extra, gilt edges, 15s. ; morocco elegant, 30s.

J. T. BLIGHT, F.S.A.

THE CROMLECHS OF CORNWALL: with some Account of other
Prehistoric Sepulchral Monuments, and Articles found in connection with them,
in the same County. By J. T. BLIGHT, F.S.A. Medium 8vo., with numerous
Illustrations.

[/??, the Press.



NEW AND STANDARD EDUCATIONAL WORKS. 13

THE NEW SCHOOL-HISTORY OF ENGLAND, from Early
Writers and the National Records. By the Author of &quot; The Annals of England.&quot;

Fourth Thousand. Crown 8vo., with Four Maps, limp cloth, 5s.

ANNALS OF ENGLAND. An Epitome of English History. From
Cotemporary Writers, the Rolls of Parliament, and other Puhlie Records. 3 vols.

Fcap. 8vo., with Illustrations, cloth, 15s. Recommended by the Examiners in the

School of Modern History at Oxford.

Vol. I. From the Roman Era to the Death of Richard II. Cloth, 5s.

Vol. II. From the Accession of the House of Lancaster to Charles I. Cloth, 5s.

Vol. III. From the Commonwealth to the Death of Queen Anne. Cloth, 5s.

A New Library Edition, revised and enlarged, with additional

Woodcuts. 8vo. \_In the Press.

JELF S GREEK GRAMMAR. A Grammar of the Greek Language,
chiefly from the text of Raphael Kiihner. By WM. EDW. JELF, B.D., late

Student and Censor of Ch. Ch. Fourth Edition, with Additions and Corrections.

2 vols. 8vo., U. 10s.

This Grammar is in general use at Oxford, Cambridge, Dublin, and Durham; at

Eton, King s College, London, and most other public schools.

iMADVIG S LATIN GRAMMAR. A Latin Grammar for the Use
of Schools. By Professor MADVIG, with additions by the Author. Translated by
the Rev. G. WOODS, M.A. Uniform with JELF S

&quot; Greek Grammar.&quot; New
Edition. 8vo., cloth, 12s.

Competent authorities pronounce this work to be the very best Latin Grammar yet published
in England. This new Edition contains an Index to the Authors quoted.

THE ETHICS OF ARISTOTLE. With Notes by the Rev. W. E.

JELF, B.D., Author of &quot;A Greek Grammar,&quot; &c. 8vo., cloth, 12s.

The Text separately, 5s. The Notes separately, 7s. 6d.

LAWS OF THE GREEK ACCENTS. By JOHN GRIFFITHS, M.A.
Fourteenth Edition. 16mo., price 6d. (Uniform with Oxford Pocket Classics.)

TWELVE RUDIMENTARY RULES FOR LATIN PROSE COM
POSITION : with Examples and Exercises, for the use of Beginners. By the

Rev. EDWAKD MOORE, D.D., Principal of St. Edmund Hall, Oxford, and late

Fellow and Tutor of Queen s College. 16mo., 6d. (Uniform with Oxford
Pocket Classics.}

RUDIMENTARY RULES, with Examples, for the Use of Beginners
in Greek Prosa Composition. By JOHN MITCHINSON, D.C.L., Feliow of Pem
broke College, Oxford; Head Master of the King s School, and Hon. Canon,

Canterbury. 32mo., sewed, Is.

PR^ELECTIONES ACADEMICS IN IIOMERUM, Oxonii Habit

Annis MDCCLXXVI MDCC LXXXIII. A JOANNE RANDOLPH, S.T.P.,

Poeticee Publico Prailectore, postea Episcopo Londinensi. 8vo., cloth, 7s. 6d.

THUCYDIDES, with Notes, chiefly Historical and Geographical. By
the late T. ARNOLD, D.D. With Indices by the Rev. R. P. G. TIDDEMAN. Sixth

Edition. 3 vols., 8vo., cloth lettered, 1 16s.

ERASMI COLLOQUIA SELECTA : Arranged for Translation and

Re-translation ; adapted for the Use of Boys who have begun the Latin Syntax.

By EDWARD C. LOWE, D.D., Head Master of S. John s Middle School, Hurst-

pierpoint. Fcap. 8vo., strong binding, 3s.

PORTA LATINA: A Selection from Latin Authors, for Translation

and Re-Translation; arranged in a Progressive Course, as an Introduction to

the Latin Tongue. By EDWARD C. LOWE, D.D., Head Master of Hurstpierpomt

School
; Editor of Erasmus Colloquies,&quot; &c. Fcap. 8vo., strongly bound, 3s.

TRILINEAR CO-ORDINATES. With Examples. Intended chiefly

for the Use of Junior Students. By C. J. C. PRICE, M.A., Fellow and Mathe

matical Lecturer of Exeter College, Oxford. Post Svo., cloth, 8s.



OXFORD POCKET CLASSICS.

A SERIES OF GREEK AND LATIN CLASSICS

FOR THE USE OF SCHOOLS.

GREEK POETS.



NEW SERIES OF ENGLISH NOTES. 15

EURIPIDES.

HECUBA (Text and Notes) . I

MEDEA . . .10
ORESTES ,, . .10
HIPPOLYTUS ,, . . .10

s .

PHCENISSS (Text and Notes) . 1

ALCESTIS ,, .10
The above Notes only, in one vol., cloth, 3s.

l

ARISTOPHANES.
THE KNIGHTS (Text and Notes) 1

|
ACHARNIANS ,, 10

THE BIRDS (Text and Notes) . 1 6

HOMERUS ILIAS, LIB. i. \i. (Text and Notes) . 2

DEMOSTHENES.
DE CORONA (Text and Notes) . 2

|
OLYNTHIAC ORATIONS . .10

PHILIPPIC ORATIONS, in the Press.

jESCHINES IN CTESIPHONTEM (Text and Notes) . 2

LATIN WRITERS. TEXTS AND NOTES.
VIRGILIUS.

BUCOLICA (Text and Notes) . 1
j
/ENEIDOS, LIB. i. in. (Text

GEORGICA ,, . 2
|

and Notes) . . .10
HORATIUS.

CARMINA, &c. (Text and Notes) 2 I EPISTOL^E ET ARS POETICA (Text
SATIRE . 1

|
and Notes) . . .10

The Notes only, in one vol., cloth, 2s.

PH^EDRUS . . . FABULS (Text and Notes) . . . .10
LIVIUS .... LIB. xxi. xxiv. (Text and Notes) sewed, 4s. ; cloth, 4 6

SALLUSTIUS.
JUGURTHA (Text and Notes) . 1 6

|
CATILINA (Text and Notes) . I

M. T. CICERO.
PRO MILONE (Text and Notes) . 1

j

IN Q. CSCILIUM DIVINATIO
IN CATILINAM .10! (Text and Notes) . . .10
PRO LEGE MANILIA, et PRO IN VERREM ACTIO PRIMA . 1

ARCHIA . . 1 ! EPISTOL^E SELECTS. Pars I. . 1 6

DE SENECTUTE et DE AMICI-
TIA ..10 ORATIONES PHILIPPICS, I., II. 1 6

PRO PLANCIO . 1 6

CAESAR .... LIB. I. in. (Text and Notes) . . .10
CORNELIUS NEPOS. LIVES (Text and Notes) . . .16
TACITUS. ANNALS. NOTES only, 2 vols., 16mo., cloth . .70

Otherportions of several of the above-named Authors are in preparation.

POETARUM SCENICORUM GR^CORUM, ^Eschyli, Sophoclis,
Euripidis, et Aristophanis, Fabulae, Superstites, et Perditarnm Fragmenta. Ex
recognitione GUIL. DINDORFII. Editio Quinta. Royal 8vo., cloth, 21s.

Uniform with the Oxford Pocket Classics.

THE LIVES OF THE MOST EMINENT ENGLISH POETS;
WITH CRITICAL OBSERVATIONS ON THEIR WORKS. By SA
MUEL JOHNSON. 3 vols., 24mo., cloth, 2s. 6d. each.

CHOICE EXTRACTS FROM MODERN FRENCH AUTHORS,
for the use of Schools. 18mo., cloth, 3s.
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12rno., cloth, 4s. 6d.

THE OXFORD UNIVERSITY CALENDAR 1872.

the end of December, 1871.

Corrected to

THE OXFORD UNIVERSITY EXAMINATION PAPERS, printed

directly from the Examiners Copies. From 1863 to 1872. Most of the back

Examination Papers may still be obtained, a few only being out of print.

EXAMINATION PAPEES IN LAW AND MODEEN HISTOEY. From 1863 to 18G8.

In One Volume, cloth, 7s. 6d.

. IN THE SCHOOL or NATUEAL SCIENCE. From 1863 to 1868. 7s. 6d.

IN DISCIPLINIS MATHEMATICIS. From 1863 to 1868. 7s. 6d.

IN SCIENTIIS MATHEMA i icis ET PHTSICIS. From 1863 to 1868. 7s. 6d.

FOR THE ACADEMICAL YEAR ENDING JULY, 1870.

Copies of each may be had separately, asfollows :

Michaelmas, 1869.

No.

106. Responsions

110. 1st Public, Lit. Graec. et Lat.

111. 1st Public, Disc. Math.

107. 2nd Public, Law and Hist.

108. 2nd Public, Nat. Science

109. 2nd Public, Math, et Phys.

112. 2nd Public, Lit. Hum.

s. d.

6

Hilary, 1870.

No.
113. Responsions .

Trinity, 1870.

114. Responsions .

117. 1st Public, Lit. Grsec. et Lat.
121. 1st Public, Disc. Math.
115. 2nd Public, Lit. Hum.
116. 2nd Public, Theology
118. 2nd Public, Law and Hist.
119. 2nd Public, Nat. Science
120. 2nd Public, Math, et Puys.

The above in one volume, cloth, price 12*.

FOR THE ACADEMICAL YEAR ENDING JULY, 1871.

Copies of each may be had separately, asfollows :

Mic
No.
129. Responsions
123. 1st Public, Li

128. 1st Public, Disc.

127. 2nd Public, Theology

The above in one volume, cloth, price 12s.

These are printed directly from tlie official copies used by the
Examiners in the Schools.

s. d.

6

6

lelmas, 1870.
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